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I M P O R TA N T  S A F E T Y  I N S T R U C T I O N S

Please read and keep all safety and use instructions.
Bose Corporation hereby declares that this product is in compliance with the essential requirements and other 
relevant provisions of Directive 2014/53/EU and all other applicable EU directive requirements. The complete 
declaration of conformity can be found at: www.Bose.com/compliance

Important Safety Instructions
1. Read these instructions.

2. Keep these instructions.

3. Heed all warnings.

4. Follow all instructions.

5. Do not use this apparatus near water.

6. Clean only with a dry cloth.

7. Do not block any ventilation openings. Install in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions.

8.  Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves, or other apparatus  
(including  amplifiers) that produce heat.

9.  Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched, particularly at plugs, convenience  receptacles, and the 
point where they exit from the apparatus.

10. Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.

11. Use only with the cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or table specified by the manufacturer, or sold with the 
apparatus. When a cart is used, use caution when moving the cart/apparatus combination to avoid injury 
from tip-over.

12.  Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long periods of time.

13.  Refer all servicing to qualified personnel. Servicing is required when the apparatus has been damaged in any way, 
such as power-supply cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen into the  apparatus, the 
apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, does not operate normally, or has been dropped.

http://www.Bose.com/compliance
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WARNINGS/CAUTIONS

This symbol on the product means there is uninsulated, dangerous voltage within the product enclosure that 
may present a risk of electrical shock.

This symbol on the product means there are important operating and maintenance instructions in this guide.

Contains small parts which may be a choking hazard. Not suitable for children under age 3.

This product contains magnetic material. Consult your physician on whether this might affect your implantable 
medical device.

•  To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not expose this  product to rain or moisture. 

•  Do NOT expose this apparatus to dripping or splashing, and do not place objects filled with liquids, such as vases, on 
or near the apparatus. 

•  Keep the product away from fire and heat sources. Do not place naked flame sources, such as lighted candles, on or 
near the product.

• Do NOT make unauthorized alterations to the product.

• Do NOT use a power inverter with this product.

• Do NOT use in vehicles or boats.

• The speaker wire and interconnect cables included with this system are not approved for in-wall installation. Please 
check your local building codes for the correct type of wire and cable required for in-wall installation.

• Use this product only with the power supply provided.

• Where the mains plug or appliance coupler is used as the disconnect device, the disconnect device shall remain  
readily operable.

• The batteries provided with this product may present a risk of fire or  chemical burn if mishandled.

• Do NOT expose products containing batteries to excessive heat (e.g. from storage in direct sunlight, fire or the like).

• Only use the mounting hardware supplied with this product.

• Do NOT mount on surfaces that are not sturdy, or that have hazards concealed behind them, such as electrical wiring 
or plumbing. If you are not sure about installing the bracket, contact a qualified professional installer. Ensure the 
bracket is installed according to local building code.

• Due to ventilation requirements, Bose does not recommend placing the product in a confined space such as in a wall 
cavity or in an enclosed cabinet.
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NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to 
Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a 
residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and 
used in  accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no 
 guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference 
to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged 
to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
• Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by Bose Corporation could void the user’s authority to operate  
this equipment.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules and ISED Canada license-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is 
 subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must 
accept any interference received, including  interference that may cause undesired operation.

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.

CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)

This device complies with FCC and ISED Canada RF radiation exposure limits set forth for  general population. It must not 
be co-located or be operating in conjunction with any other  antennas or transmitters.

This equipment complies with FCC/IC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled  environment. This 
 equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance 20cm  between the radiator and your body.

Model: 418775

For Europe:

Frequency band of operation 2400 to 2483.5 MHz.

Maximum transmit power less than 20 dBm EIRP.

Maximum transmit power is below regulatory limits such that SAR testing is not necessary and exempt per  
applicable regulations.

 This symbol means the product must not be discarded as household waste, and should be delivered to an 
appropriate collection facility for recycling. Proper disposal and recycling helps protect natural resources, 
human health and the environment. For more information on disposal and recycling of this product, contact 
your local municipality, disposal service, or the shop where you bought this product. 

Management Regulation for Low-power Radio-frequency Devices
Article XII
According to “Management Regulation for Low-power Radio-frequency Devices” without permission granted by the 
NCC, any company, enterprise, or user is not allowed to change frequency, enhance transmitting power or alter original 
characteristic as well as performance to an approved low power radio-frequency devices.

Article XIV
The low power radio-frequency devices shall not influence aircraft security and interfere legal communications; If found, 
the user shall cease operating immediately until no interference is achieved. The said legal communications means radio 
communications operated in compliance with the Telecommunications Act.

The low power radio-frequency devices must be susceptible with the interference from legal communications or ISM 
radio wave radiated devices.
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Product Power State Table 
The product, in accordance with the Ecodesign Requirements for Energy Related Products Directive 2009/125/EC, is in 
compliance with the following norm(s) or document(s): Regulation (EC) No. 1275/2008, as amended by Regulation (EU) 
No. 801/2013.

Required Power State Information
Power Modes

Standby Networked Standby

Power consumption in specified power mode, at 
230V/50Hz input

≤ 0.5 W N/A*

Time after which equipment is automatically 
switched into mode

< 2.5 hours N/A*

Power consumption in networked standby if all wired 
network ports are connected and all wireless network 
ports are activated, at 230V/50Hz input

N/A N/A*

Network port deactivation/activation procedures. 
Deactivating all networks will enable standby mode. 

Bluetooth: Deactivate by clearing the pairing list by pressing and holding 
the Bluetooth button for 10 seconds. Activate by pairing with a Bluetooth 
source. 

*product does not utilize a networked standby mode for a Bluetooth® 
connection and does not have the ability to be configured to a network via 
Wi-Fi® or Ethernet

External Power Supply Technical Information 
The external power supply provided with the product, in accordance with the Ecodesign Requirements for Energy 
Related Products Directive 2009/125/EC, is in compliance with the following norms(s) or documents(s): Commission 
Regulation (EU) 2019/1782. 

Manufacturer Bose Products B.V. 

Commercial registration number 36037901

Address
Gorslaan 60

1441 RG Purmerend

The Netherlands

Model identifier DT20V-1.8C-DC

Input voltage 100V-240V

Input AC frequency 50Hz/60Hz

Output voltage 20V DC

Output current 1.8A

Output power 36W

Average active efficiency 89.0%

Efficiency at low load (10%) 88.3%

No-load power consumption 0.08W

Please dispose of used batteries properly, following local regulations. Do not incinerate.
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China Restriction of Hazardous Substances Table

Names and Contents of Toxic or Hazardous Substances or Elements
Toxic or Hazardous Substances and Elements

Part Name Lead 
(Pb)

Mercury 
(Hg)

Cadmium 
(Cd)

Hexavalent 
(CR(VI))

Polybrominated 
Biphenyl 

(PBB)

Polybrominated 
diphenylether 

(PBDE)
PCBs X O O O O O

Metal Parts X O O O O O

Plastic Parts O O O O O O

Speakers X O O O O O

Cables X O O O O O

This table is prepared in accordance with the provisions of SJ/T 11364.

O:  Indicates that this toxic or hazardous substance contained in all of the homogeneous materials for this part 
is below the limit requirement of GB/T 26572.

X:  Indicates that this toxic or hazardous substance contained in at least one of the homogeneous materials 
used for this part is above the limit requirement of GB/T 26572.

Taiwan Restriction of Hazardous Substances Table
Equipment name: Bose® Solo, Type designation: 410376

Restricted substances and its chemical symbols

Unit Lead 
(Pb) Mercury (Hg) Cadmium (Cd) Hexavalent 

 chromium (Cr+6)
Polybrominated 
biphenyls (PBB)

Polybrominated 
 diphenyl ethers (PBDE)

PCBs - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
Metal Parts - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
Plastic Parts ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
Speakers - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
Cables - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
Note 1:  “○” indicates that the percentage content of the restricted substance does not exceed the percentage of reference value  

of presence.

Note 2: The “−” indicates that the restricted substance corresponds to the exemption.
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R E G U L ATO R Y  A N D  L E G A L  I N F O R M AT I O N

Please complete and retain for your records
The serial and model numbers are located on the bottom of the soundbar and on the packaging for the  
remote control.

Serial number:  ______________________________________________________________________

Model number:  ______________________________________________________________________

Please keep your receipt with your owner’s guide. Now is a good time to register your Bose product.  
You can easily do this by going to global.Bose.com/register

Date of Manufacture: The eighth digit in the serial number indicates the year of manufacture; “0” is 2010 or 2020.

China Importer: Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Part C, Plant 9, No. 353 North  Riying Road, China 
(Shanghai) Pilot Free Trade Zone

EU Importer: Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, The Netherlands 

Taiwan Importer: Bose Taiwan Branch, 9F-A1, No. 10, Section 3, Minsheng East Road, Taipei City 104, Taiwan 
Phone Number: +886-2-2514 7676

Mexico Importer: Bose de México, S. de R.L. de C.V., Paseo de las Palmas 405-204, Lomas de Chapultepec, 11000 
México, D.F. Phone Number: +5255 (5202) 3545

The CMIIT ID is located on the back panel product label.

California: Contains lithium ion battery with Perchlorate Material - special handling may apply.  
See www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate

http://global.Bose.com/register
http://www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate
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R E G U L ATO R Y  A N D  L E G A L  I N F O R M AT I O N

The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks 
by Bose Corporation is under license.

Blu-ray Disc™ and Blu-ray™ are trademarks of the Blu-ray Disc Association.

Manufactured under license from Dolby Laboratories. Dolby, Dolby Audio, and the double-D 
symbol are trademarks of Dolby Laboratories Licensing Corporation.

Bose Corporation Headquarters: 1-877-230-5639

©2020 Bose Corporation. No part of this work may be reproduced, modified, distributed, or  otherwise used without 
prior written permission.
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I N T R O D U C T I O N 

About your TV sound system
Your TV sound system provides clear, spacious sound from one compact soundbar.

System features
• Videostage® and TrueSpace® technologies deliver many of the benefits of a 

 five-speaker home theater in a single soundbar.

• Sleek and elegantly designed soundbar fits easily in front of your TV.

• Connects with just one audio cable for easy setup.

• Programmable universal remote powers on/off your TV, cable/satellite box and  
system with the press of a single button.

• Stream music from Bluetooth® devices.

• Stores up to eight Bluetooth devices in its pairing list.

• Connects up to two Bluetooth devices for easy switching between devices.

• Mounting ring to hide the power supply behind your mounted TV.

• Soundbar can be mounted on the wall (kit available separately).
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I N T R O D U C T I O N 

Unpacking
Carefully unpack the carton and confirm that the following parts are included:

Soundbar Power supply and cord*

 
Optical cable Coaxial cable 

(Europe only)
Universal remote control 
(batteries provided)

*May ship with multiple power cords. The appropriate power cord for your region is 
supplied.

Note: If part of the system is damaged, do not use it. Contact your authorized Bose® 
dealer or Bose customer service. Refer to the contact sheet in the carton.
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S E T T I N G  U P  T H E  S YS T E M

Placing the soundbar
• Stand the soundbar on its feet in front of your TV.

• Do not place your TV on the soundbar.

• Make sure there is an AC (mains) power outlet nearby.

To avoid wireless interference:

• Keep other wireless equipment away from the soundbar.

• Place the soundbar outside of and away from metal cabinets, other audio/video  
components and direct heat sources.

Sample soundbar placement

Wall mounting the soundbar
You can mount the soundbar on a wall. To purchase the WB-120 Wall Mount Kit, contact 
your local Bose® dealer or visit www.Bose.com

After wall mounting and setting up the soundbar, adjust the audio for better bass sound 
(see page 37).

CAUTION: Do not use any other hardware to mount the soundbar.

http://www.Bose.com
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S E T T I N G  U P  T H E  S YS T E M

Cable options
Connect your TV to the soundbar using one of the two digital cable options.  
The optical cable is the preferred method for connection.

Note: If your TV does not have an optical or coaxial connector, see “Alternate Setup” 
on page 27.

1. On the back of your TV, locate the Audio OUT (digital) connector panel.

Note: You must connect the audio cable through your Audio OUT  
connector panel.

Option 1: 
Optical cable (digital audio) 
Preferred method for 
 connection.

Option 2: 
Coaxial cable (digital audio) 
Use if no optical output  
is available.

Your TV's connector panel may not appear as shown. 
Look for the shape or color (coaxial) of the connector. 

2. Choose an audio cable.

Connecting your TV
Insert one end of the audio cable into the correct Audio OUT (digital) connector on  
your TV.

CAUTION: If using an optical cable, remove the protective caps from both ends. 
Inserting the plug in the wrong orientation can damage the plug and/or the 
connector.
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S E T T I N G  U P  T H E  S YS T E M

Connecting the soundbar
After connecting the audio cable to your TV, connect the other end to your  soundbar. 
Use only one audio cable.

For instructions on connecting a coaxial cable, see page 16.

Option 1: Optical cable (preferred)
CAUTION: Ensure you have removed the protective cap from both ends of the optical 

cable. Inserting the plug in the wrong orientation can damage the plug  
and/or the connector.

1. Hold the optical cable’s plug with the Bose logo facing down.

2. Align the plug with the Optical connector on the soundbar and insert the plug  
carefully.

Hinged door

Note: The connector has a hinged door that swings inward when inserting 
the plug.

3. Firmly push the plug into the connector until you hear or feel a click.

AUX

Optic
al

Coaxial

Power 

TV In
put
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S E T T I N G  U P  T H E  S YS T E M

Option 2: Coaxial cable
Insert the other end of the coaxial cable into the Coaxial connector on the  soundbar.
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S E T T I N G  U P  T H E  S YS T E M

Connecting to power
1. Plug the power supply into the Power connector.

1 

2 

3

Mounting 
ring

2. Plug one end of the power cord into the power supply.

3. Plug the other end into a live AC power (mains) outlet. 

The soundbar emits a tone.

Mounting ring
To hide the power supply behind your mounted TV, use the mounting ring.  
Attach the mounting ring to your TV’s wall mount using zip ties or bread ties  
(not provided).
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S E T T I N G  U P  T H E  S YS T E M

Turning off your TV speakers
To avoid hearing distorted sound, turn off your TV speakers. 

Refer to your TV’s owner’s guide for more information.

Powering on your soundbar
1. Power on your TV.

2. If you are using a cable/satellite box or other secondary source, power on the source.

3. Press the Power button ( ) on the remote control. 

The status indicator glows green.

Status indicator

4. Check if sound is coming from the soundbar.

Note: If you do not hear sound coming from the soundbar, see  
“Troubleshooting” on page 35.

Confirming your TV speakers are off
1. Press the Mute button ( ) on the soundbar’s remote control. 

2. Check that no sound is coming from your TV.

Note: If you hear sound coming from your TV, see  
“Troubleshooting” on page 35.



 E N G L I S H  -  1 9

U S I N G  T H E  S YS T E M

Remote control buttons
Use the remote to control sources connected to your system, adjust the system volume, 
change channels, use playback functions, enable cable/satellite box functions and  
navigate source menus.

Navigation pad

Source selection

Lists recorded 
DVR programs

Displays the  Internet 
TV home page

Closed captioning

Selects a source 
connected to 
your TV

Function buttons 
(see page 22)

Bass controls

Playback 
controls

Powers on/off the 
soundbar

Powers on/off a 
selected source

Previous channel, 
chapter or track

Teletext mode

Volume controls Dialogue mode

 controls the 
 Bluetooth® feature
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Programming the universal remote
You can program the universal remote to control your source, such as a TV,  
DVD/Blu-ray Disc™ player, cable/satellite box, game system or DVR, by entering  
the code for your source’s brand. There may be several codes for your source.  
You may need to perform this procedure multiple times to locate the correct code.

Locate your source’s code

1. Power on your source.

2. Locate the code for your source’s brand in the Universal Remote Device Codes  
book (provided).

Enter your source’s code

1. On the remote control, press and hold the appropriate source button until all six 
source buttons glow, then release. 

For example, to program your TV, press and hold  until all six source buttons 
glow, then release.

The appropriate source button continues to glow. 

2. On the number keypad, enter the code for your source’s brand and press  on the 
volume button.

Test your source’s code

1. Test your source for basic functions. Follow the instructions for your source:

• TV: press the channel buttons. Press . The settings menu appears.  
Press  and  to navigate.

• Cable/satellite box: press . The programming guide appears.  
Press  and  to navigate.

• DVD or Blu-ray Disc™ player: press . The settings menu appears.  
Press  and  to navigate.

• Game system: press  and  to navigate through your menu.
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2. Based on your source’s response to basic functions:

• Remote responds accurately: press  to exit programming and save your 
settings.

• Remote does not respond or does not respond accurately:

 –  If your source button glows: press  on the volume button to move to the 
next code. Repeat steps 1 - 2 in “Test your source’s code.” You may need to 
repeat this procedure 30 or more times. If all six buttons blink three times, you 
have cycled through all codes for your source.

 –  If your source button is off: your remote exited programming mode.  
 Repeat steps 1 - 2 in “Enter your source’s code” and steps 1 - 2 in  
“Test your source’s code.”

Tip: After you exit programming mode, press the appropriate source button to use 
your source.

Note: Your source may not be compatible with universal remote controls or may  
not accept IR (infrared) signals. Refer to your source’s owner’s guide for  
more  information.

Customizing the power button
You can customize  (power button) on your remote to power on/off your  soundbar, 
TV and cable/satellite box simultaneously. 

1. Program your remote to control your TV and cable/satellite box (see page 20).

2. Press  and  simultaneously and hold for 10 seconds. 

Both buttons flash three times.

Resyncing your cable/satellite box and TV
After customizing the power button, your cable/satellite box and TV may become out of 
sync and not power on/off simultaneously. Use the following steps to resync  
your soundbar.

1. Press the source button for the source that is out of sync.

2. Press  to power on/off the source.

3. Press .  
Your sources power on/off simultaneously.
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Switching between sources
You can switch from one source to another by pressing the appropriate source button 
on the remote.

Note: Before you begin, ensure you have correctly programmed your sources.

1. Press the button for the source you want to control. 

The source button glows.

2. Press  .

The source powers on.

3. Press  and select the correct input on your TV.

Function buttons
The red, green, yellow and blue buttons on the remote control correspond with the 
color-coded function buttons on your cable/satellite box or teletext functions. 

• Cable/satellite box functions: refer to your cable/satellite box’s owner’s guide. 

• Teletext functions: correspond with color-coded page numbers, headings or shortcuts 
on a teletext display.

Adjusting the volume
On the remote control:

Press  to increase the volume.

Press  to decrease the volume.

Press  to mute or unmute the audio.

Note: If you hear sound coming from your TV, see “Troubleshooting” on page 35.

Adjusting the bass level
1. Press the Bass button ( ).

The status indicator blinks white three times.

2. On the remote control:

• Press  to increase the bass.

• Press  to decrease the bass.
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3. Press the Bass button ( ).

The status indicator blinks white three times and the soundbar saves your settings.

Note: For optimal sound quality for dialogue-only programs, such as news and talk 
shows, see “Dialogue mode.”

Resetting the bass level
On the remote control, press and hold  for five seconds to reset the bass level to 
original factory settings.

The status indicator blinks white three times and remains solid white. The soundbar 
returns to original factory settings.

Dialogue mode
Dialogue mode provides optimal sound quality for dialogue-only programs, such as 
news and talk shows, by decreasing the soundbar’s bass settings. 

Press the dialogue button ( ) to toggle between dialogue mode and your default audio 
settings.

The status indicator glows amber when dialogue mode is enabled.

Auto-wake
You can set the soundbar to power on whenever a sound signal is received.

Note: The soundbar powers off after 60 minutes of inactivity. 

Press and hold  on the remote for five seconds until you hear a tone to toggle 
 between auto-wake and default power settings. 

The status indicator glows dim amber when the soundbar is off and auto-wake  
is enabled.

Programming a non-Bose remote control
You can program a non-Bose remote control, such as your cable/satellite box remote,  
to control the soundbar. Refer to your non-Bose remote control’s owner’s guide or  
cable/satellite website for instructions.

Once programmed, the non-Bose remote performs basic functions such as power on/off 
and volume.
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BLUETOOTH ®

Pairing a Bluetooth® device
Bluetooth® wireless technology enables you to stream music from Bluetooth 
 smartphones, tablets, computers or other audio devices to the soundbar. 

Before you can stream music from a Bluetooth device, you must pair your device with 
the soundbar.

1. On the remote control, press and hold the Bluetooth button  until the Bluetooth 
indicator blinks blue.

Make sure the Bluetooth indicator blinks blue before you pair your device.

2. On your Bluetooth device, turn on the Bluetooth feature.

Tip: The Bluetooth feature is usually found in Settings. A gear icon ( ) often 
represents Settings on the Home screen.

3. Select Bose Solo 5 system from your device list.

Once paired, the Bose Solo 5 system appears connected in the device list.

4. On your Bluetooth device, play music to stream to your soundbar.

If you cannot pair your device

You may need to clear the soundbar’s Bluetooth pairing list (see page 25). After you 
clear the list, try pairing again. 

See “Troubleshooting” on page 35 for more information.
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BLUETOOTH ®

Connecting to a paired Bluetooth® device
You can stream audio from a Bluetooth device to the soundbar. 

Note: If there are multiple devices stored in the soundbar’s pairing list, it may take 
a minute or two for the paired device to connect. The soundbar’s Bluetooth 
 indicator shows connection status (see page 26).

1. On the remote control, press .

The soundbar connects to the last two devices that streamed to your soundbar.

2. Once connected, on the Bluetooth device, play music.

If you cannot stream audio from a paired device
The soundbar may have lost connection to your device. Check the soundbar’s Bluetooth 
indicator. If the paired device is out of range of the soundbar, move your device  
within range.

Switching between connected devices
The soundbar supports multi-point connectivity, which allows you to seamlessly switch 
playing music between connected devices. 

The last two devices that streamed to the soundbar remain connected. During  playback, 
you can pause audio on the streaming device, and then play music from another 
 connected device. 

1. Pause music from the streaming device.

2. On another connected device, play music.

3. Repeat steps 1 and 2 to switch between connected devices.

Clearing the soundbar’s Bluetooth®  
pairing list
When you pair a Bluetooth® device to the soundbar, the connection is stored in the 
soundbar’s pairing list. You may need to clear the pairing list if you cannot connect to a 
device. Once you clear the list, you need to pair the device again.

1. Press and hold  for 10 seconds, until the Bluetooth indicator blinks blue.

2. On your mobile device, delete Bose Solo 5 system from the Bluetooth menu.

The soundbar emits a tone and is ready to pair to a device (see page 24).
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Soundbar indicators
The status and Bluetooth® indicators on the front of the soundbar provide  information 
on soundbar activity.

Status  
indicator

Bluetooth® 
indicator

Status indicator

Indicator activity System state
Off Soundbar off (standby)

Green Solid: Soundbar is on

Blinking: Soundbar is muted

Amber Dim: Standby, auto-wake is enabled

Solid: Dialogue mode

Blinking: Dialogue mode, Soundbar is muted

Red System error: Call Bose Customer Service. 
Refer to the contact sheet in the carton. 

Bluetooth indicator

Indicator activity System state
Blue Blinking: ready to pair

White Blinking: Connecting

Solid: Connected
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You may need to use an alternate setup method for the following reasons:

• No sound from a source(s) connected to your TV.

• No optical or coaxial connector on your TV.

No sound from a source(s) connected to 
your TV
Some TVs do not deliver sound from connected sources to the soundbar. Use an  
alternate setup method to directly connect your source(s) to the soundbar.

Problem What to do
No sound from a source connected to your TV Connect your source to the soundbar using 

one of the two cable options.  
(See page 28.)

No sound from two sources connected to  
your TV

Connect your sources to the soundbar using 
 Option 1 or Option 2. (See page 30.)

No optical or coaxial connector on your TV
Some TVs do not have optical or coaxial connectors. Use an alternate setup method to 
connect your TV to the soundbar.

Problem What to do
TV only has an analog connector Connect your TV using a 3.5 mm to RCA stereo 

cable (not provided). (See page 29.)

TV only has a headphones connector Connect your TV using a 3.5 mm stereo cable 
(not provided). (See page 32.)

TV has no audio outputs Use the audio outputs on another source, 
such as a cable/satellite box to connect to the 
soundbar. (See page 28.)
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Connecting a source to the soundbar

If you do not get sound from a source, such as a DVD/Blu-ray Disc™ player, cable/ 
satellite box, game system or DVR, connected to your TV, connect it to the soundbar. 
Use only one audio cable.

CAUTION: If using an optical cable, remove the protective caps from both ends. 
Inserting the plug in the wrong orientation can damage the plug and/or the 
connector.

1. On the back of your source, locate the Audio OUT (digital) connector panel.

Soundbar connector panel

Audio OUT   
Source connector panel

2. Choose an audio cable.

3. If you have not already, disconnect your TV from the soundbar.

4. Connect the audio cable from your cable/satellite box’s Audio OUT (digital)  
connector panel to the soundbar.

Note: Do not disconnect your source’s video cable, such as an HDMI™ cable, from 
your TV.



 E N G L I S H  -  2 9

A LT E R N AT E  S E T U P

Connecting a source’s analog connector to the soundbar

If your source does not have an optical or coaxial connector, and only has analog  
connectors (red and white), use a 3.5 mm to RCA stereo cable (not provided) to connect 
to the soundbar.

1. If you have not already, disconnect your TV from the soundbar.

2. Insert the RCA analog cable into the Audio OUT RCA (red and white) connectors on 
your source.

3. Insert the stereo plug into the soundbar’s AUX connector.

3.5 mm to RCA 
stereo cable  
(not provided)

Soundbar connector panel

Audio OUT   
Source connector panel  
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Connecting two sources to the soundbar

If you do not get sound from any source, such as a DVD/Blu-ray Disc™ player,  
cable/satellite box, game system or DVR, connected to your TV, connect it to the  
soundbar. Use only one audio cable for each source.

1. On the back of each source, locate the Audio OUT (digital) connector panel. 

2. Choose a separate audio cable for each source using either Option 1 or Option 2  
(see page 31).

Note: You MUST use either Option 1 or Option 2. Do not use the coaxial cable and 
optical cable at the same time.

3. If you have not already, disconnect your TV from the soundbar.

4. Separately connect the chosen audio cable from each source’s Audio OUT (digital) 
connector panel to the soundbar. 

Note: Do not disconnect your source’s video cable, such as an HDMI™ cable, from 
your TV.

Option 1

This figure shows two source connections using an optical cable and 3.5 mm to RCA 
stereo cable (not provided).

CAUTION: If using an optical cable, remove the protective caps from both ends. 
 Inserting the plug in the wrong orientation can damage the plug and/or 
the connector.

3.5 mm to RCA 
stereo cable  
(not provided)

Audio OUT Source 2Audio OUT Source 1

Soundbar  
connector panel
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Option 2

This figure shows two source connections using a coaxial cable and 3.5 mm to RCA 
stereo cable (not provided).

Audio OUT   
Source 2

Audio OUT  
Source 1

Soundbar connector panel

3.5 mm to RCA 
stereo cable  
(not provided)

Using two sources connected to the soundbar
Power off sources when not in use. In order for one source to deliver audio to the sound-
bar, your other source must be off.
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Connecting a TV headphones connector to the soundbar

If your TV only has a headphones connector, use a 3.5 mm stereo cable (not  provided) 
to connect it to the soundbar.

1. Insert the stereo plug into the TV headphones connector.

2. Insert the other end of the cable into the AUX connector on your soundbar.

3. Ensure your TV speakers are on. Refer to your TV’s owner’s guide for  
more information.

4. To ensure optimal volume control from your soundbar, 

• Set your TV’s volume to 75 percent of maximum.

• Next, set the volume level of your soundbar using the remote control.

3.5 mm stereo cable  
(not provided)

Soundbar connector panel

Audio OUT   
TV headphones connector panel  
(or other variable audio output)
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Connect to a Bose Home Speaker  
or Soundbar
With Bose SimpleSync™ technology, you can connect your Bose Solo 5 TV sound system 
to a Bose Home Speaker or Bose Soundbar to listen to the same song in two  different 
rooms at the same time. 

Note: SimpleSync™ technology has a Bluetooth® range of 30 ft (9 m). Walls and 
 construction materials can affect reception.

Compatible products
You can connect your Bose Solo 5 TV sound system to any member of the  
Bose Home Speaker family. 

Popular compatible products include:

• Bose Smart Soundbar 700

• Bose Soundbar 500

• Bose Home Speaker 500

• Bose Home Speaker 300

• Bose Portable Home Speaker

New products are added periodically. For a  complete list and more information, visit:  
worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Groups

Connect using the Bose Music app
1. On your Bose Solo 5 TV sound system remote control, press and hold the Bluetooth 

button  until the Bluetooth indicator on your Bose Solo 5 TV sound system  
blinks blue.

2. Use the Bose Music app to connect your Bose Solo 5 TV sound system to a  
compatible Bose  product. For more information, visit:  
worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Groups

Notes: 

• Make sure that your Bose Solo 5 TV sound system is within 30 ft (9 m) of your Bose 
Home Speaker or Bose Soundbar.

• You can connect your Bose Solo 5 TV sound system to only one product at a time.

http://worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Groups
http://worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Groups
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Reconnect to a Bose Home Speaker  
or Soundbar
Power on your Bose Solo 5 TV sound system (see page 18).

Your Bose Solo 5 TV sound system tries to connect to the two most recently- connected 
Bluetooth® devices, including your Bose Home Speaker or Bose Soundbar.

Notes: 

• Your Bose Home Speaker or Bose Soundbar must be within range (30 ft or 9 m) 
and powered on.

• If your Bose Solo 5 TV sound system doesn’t connect, connect using the Bose Music 
app. You can access this option from the Settings menu.
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Troubleshooting

Problem What to do
No power • Secure both ends of the power cord.

• Plug the power cord into a live AC (mains) outlet.

• Unplug the power cord for at least one minute and reconnect.

No sound • Unmute the soundbar. 

• Increase the volume. 

• Plug the audio cable into a connector on your TV labelled Audio Output 
or Audio OUT, not Audio Input or Audio IN.

• Use only one audio cable.

• Secure all cable connections and ensure they are correct. 

• If you are using a cable/satellite box or other secondary source for 
sound, select the correct TV input. 

• Enable your TV’s audio output and select the correct setting, such as 
such as Stereo or 5.1 Channel Audio. Refer to your TV’s owner’s guide 
for more information.

• Use alternate setup (see page 27).

• If connecting to two sources: 

 – Power off the other source.

 – Ensure that you are not using an optical cable and coaxial cable.

• If the soundbar is connected to a TV output labelled VARIABLE (VAR), 
power off your TV speakers, set your TV volume to 75 percent of 
 maximum and unmute your TV.

• If connecting through a TV headphones output, increase your TV 
 volume to the maximum limit. 

• Unplug the power cord for at least one minute and reconnect.
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Problem What to do
Cannot play  
Bluetooth®

• On your soundbar:

 – Pair a device (see page 24).

 – Clear the soundbar’s pairing list (see page 25).

 – Try pairing a different device. 

• On your Bluetooth device:

 – Turn off and on the Bluetooth feature. 

 – Remove the soundbar from the Bluetooth menu. Pair again. 

 – Use a different music source.

 – Check your Bluetooth device for compatibility. Refer to your 
 Bluetooth device’s owner’s guide.

• Increase the volume on the soundbar, your mobile device and 
music source. 

• Ensure you are using the correct device.

• If more than one Bluetooth device is connected, pause your streaming 
device first.

• Disconnect other Bluetooth devices when not in use.

• See “Distorted sound” or “No sound.”

Distorted sound • Secure cable connections on the soundbar and TV (or other  
connected sources). 

• If the soundbar is connected to a TV output labelled VARIABLE (VAR), 
reduce the TV volume.

• Use alternate setup (see page 27).

• If wall mounting the soundbar, adjust the audio (see page 37).

• Unplug the power cord for at least one minute and reconnect.

Remote control 
is inconsistent or 
does not work

• Check the batteries to see if they are installed properly or if they need to 
be replaced (see page 37). 

• Point the remote control directly at the soundbar. 

• Check that the status indicator flashes when you press the remote 
volume or mute button.

• Unplug the power cord for at least one minute and reconnect.

Sound is coming 
from the TV

• Turn off your TV speakers (see page 18). 

• Mute or decrease the volume your TV.

Soundbar doesn’t 
connect with 
a Bose Home 
Speaker or Bose 
Soundbar

Make sure your soundbar is ready to connect: On your Bose Solo 5 TV 
sound system remote control, press and hold the  Bluetooth button  until 
the Bluetooth indicator on your Bose Solo 5 TV sound system blinks blue.

Make sure that your Bose Solo 5 TV sound system is within 30 ft (9 m) of 
your Bose Home Speaker or Bose Soundbar.
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Problem What to do
Soundbar doesn’t 
reconnect to 
a previously- 
connected Bose 
Home Speaker or 
Bose Soundbar

Connect using the Bose Music app. You can access this option from the 
Settings menu.

Delayed audio 
when connected 
to a Bose Home 
Speaker or  
Bose Soundbar

Visit btu.Bose.com and check for available software  updates.

Status indicator 
is red

System error: Call Bose Customer Service. Refer to the contact sheet in the 
carton.

Adjusting the audio for wall mounting
After wall mounting the soundbar, adjust the audio for better bass sound. 

Press and hold  for five seconds.

Tip: If you remove the soundbar from the wall, repeat to return the soundbar to default 
audio settings.

Replacing the remote batteries
Replace both batteries when the remote control stops operating or its range seems 
reduced. Use Alkaline batteries.

1. Slide open the battery compartment cover on the back of the remote.

2. Remove both batteries.

3. Dispose of the batteries according to the regulations in your area.

4. Insert two AA (IEC-LR6) 1.5V batteries or the equivalent. Match the + and – symbols 
on the batteries with the + and – markings inside the compartment.

5. Slide the battery compartment cover back into place.

http://btu.Bose.com
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Cleaning
• Clean the surface of the system with a soft, dry cloth.

• Do not use any sprays near the system. Do not use any solvents, chemicals or cleaning 
solutions containing alcohol, ammonia or abrasives.

• Do not allow liquids to spill into any openings.

Customer service
For additional help, contact Bose Customer Service. Refer to the contact sheet in  
the carton.

Limited warranty
Your system is covered by a limited warranty. Visit our website at  
global.Bose.com/warranty for details of the limited warranty.

To register your product, visit global.Bose.com/register for instructions. Failure to 
 register will not affect your limited  warranty rights.

Technical Information
Input rating

Input: 20VDC, 30W MAX.

http://global.Bose.com/warranty
http://global.Bose.com/register
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V I G T I G E  S I K K E R H E D S I N S T R U K T I O N E R

Læs og opbevar venligst alle sikkerheds- og brugsinstruktioner.
 Bose Corporation erklærer hermed, at dette produkt stemmer overens med de væsentlige krav og andre 
relevante bestemmelser i direktiv 2014/53/EU og alle andre krav i EU-direktiver. Den fulde 
overensstemmelseserklæring kan findes på: www.Bose.com/compliance

Vigtige sikkerhedsinstruktioner
1. Læs disse instruktioner.

2. Gem disse instruktioner.

3. Ret dig efter alle advarsler.

4. Følg alle instruktioner.

5. Anvend ikke dette apparat i nærheden af vand.

6. Rengør kun med en tør klud.

7. Undgå at blokere ventilationsåbningerne. Installer i overensstemmelse med producentens instruktioner.

8.  Installer ikke i nærheden af varmekilder som f.eks. radiatorer, varmeovne, komfurer eller andre apparater (herunder 
forstærkere), der producerer varme.

9.  Beskyt netledningen mod at blive trådt på eller klemt, især ved stikkene, stikkontakter og på det sted, hvor den 
kommer ud af apparatet.

10. Brug kun tilslutningsudstyr/tilbehør, der er angivet af producenten.

11. Brug kun apparatet sammen med en vogn, et stativ, et beslag eller et bord, der er angivet af producenten 
eller solgt sammen med apparatet. Når der anvendes en vogn, skal der udvises forsigtighed ved kørsel 
med vogn/apparat, så det ikke vælter.

12.  Afbryd strømmen til apparatet under tordenvejr, eller når det står ubrugt i lang tid.

13.  Overlad al service til kvalificeret servicepersonale. Et serviceeftersyn er påkrævet, når apparatet på nogen måde 
er beskadiget, hvis f.eks. netledningen eller stikket er beskadiget, der er blevet spildt væske, eller der er kommet 
objekter ind i apparatet, hvis apparatet er blevet udsat for regn eller fugt, ikke virker normalt eller er blevet tabt.

http://www.Bose.com/compliance
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ADVARSLER/FORSIGTIGHEDSFORHOLDSREGLER

Dette symbol på produktet angiver, at der er uisoleret farlig spænding indeni produktet, som kan være så 
kraftig, at der er risiko for elektrisk stød.

Dette symbol på produktet betyder, at der findes vigtige oplysninger til drift og vedligeholdelse i denne 
vejledning.

Indeholder små dele, som kan udgøre en kvælningsfare. Egner sig ikke til børn under 3 år.

Dette produkt indeholder magnetisk materiale. Kontakt din læge for at finde ud af, om dette kan påvirke din 
implanterbare medicinske enheds funktion.

•  Systemet må ikke udsættes for regn eller fugt af hensyn til risikoen for brand eller elektrisk stød. 

•  Udsæt IKKE dette apparat for dryp eller stænk, og placer ikke genstande, der er fyldt med væske, på eller nær ved apparatet. 

•  Hold altid produktet væk fra ild og andre varmekilder. Placer ikke nogen form for åben ild (f.eks. stearinlys) på eller 
tæt ved apparatet.

• Foretag IKKE nogen uautoriserede ændringer af produktet.

• Brug IKKE en strømomformer med dette produkt.

• Brug IKKE produktet i køretøjer eller på både.

• Den højttalerledning og de tilslutningskabler, som følger med dette system, er ikke godkendt til installation i væggen. 
Kontroller de lokale bygningsregler for at få oplysninger om den type ledning og kabel, der kræves ved installation i væggen.

• Brug kun dette produkt sammen med den medfølgende strømforsyning.

• Hvis netstikket eller stikdåsen anvendes som afbryder, skal denne afbryder være let at komme til.

• De batterier, der følger med dette produkt, kan udgøre en brandrisiko eller en risiko for kemisk forbrænding, hvis de 
ikke behandles korrekt.

• Udsæt IKKE produkter, der indeholder batterier, for kraftig varme (f.eks. opbevaring i direkte sollys, ild eller lignende).

• Brug kun den monteringshardware, der fulgte med dette produkt.

• Må IKKE monteres på flader, der ikke er tilstrækkeligt robuste, eller flader, hvor der er skjult farlige ting bag, f.eks. 
el-ledninger eller rør. Hvis du er i tvivl om, hvordan du skal installere beslaget, skal du kontakte en kvalificeret, 
professionel montør. Sørg for, at beslaget installeres i overensstemmelse med de lokale bygningsregler.

• På grund af ventilationskravene anbefaler Bose ikke, at du placerer højttalerne på et indelukket sted som f.eks. i et 
hulrum i væggen eller i et lukket skab.
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BEMÆRK: Dette udstyr er testet og det er blevet konstateret, at det overholder grænseværdierne for en digital enhed 
i Klasse B i henhold til afsnit 15 i FCC-reglerne. Disse grænser er udviklet til at yde rimelig beskyttelse mod skadelig 
interferens i en privat installation. Dette udstyr genererer, bruger og kan udstråle radiofrekvensenergi, og kan – hvis 
det ikke installeres og bruges i overensstemmelse med instruktionerne – forårsage skadelig interferens i forbindelse 
med radiokommunikation. Dette garanterer dog ikke, at der ikke kan forekomme interferens i en bestemt installation. 
Hvis dette udstyr forårsager skadelig interferens i forbindelse med radio- og tv-modtagelsen, hvilket kan kontrolleres 
ved at slukke og tænde for udstyret, opfordres brugere til at forsøge at eliminere interferensen ved hjælp af en eller flere 
af følgende fremgangsmåder:

• Ret modtageantennen i en anden retning, eller flyt antennen.
• Skab større afstand mellem udstyret og modtageren.
• Tilslut udstyret til en stikkontakt på et andet kredsløb end det, som modtageren er tilsluttet.
• Kontakt forhandleren eller en radio/tv-tekniker for at få hjælp.

Ændringer eller modifikationer, der ikke udtrykkeligt er godkendt af Bose Corporation, kan ophæve brugerens ret til at 
betjene dette udstyr.

Denne enhed overholder del 15 i FCC-reglerne og ISED Canadas licensfritagede RSS-standard(er). Driften er underlagt 
følgende to betingelser: (1) Denne enhed må ikke forårsage skadelig interferens, og (2) denne enhed skal acceptere 
enhver modtaget interferens, herunder interferens, der kan forårsage uønsket drift.

Denne digitale Klasse B-enhed efterlever den canadiske ICES-003.

CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)

Denne enhed overholder FCC’s og ISED Canadas eksponeringsgrænser for radiofrekvensstråling for befolkningen i 
almindelighed. Den må ikke placeres sammen med eller anvendes sammen med nogen andre antenner eller sendere.

Dette udstyr overholder FCC’s grænser for strålingseksponering, således som disse er fastsat for et ikke-kontrolleret 
miljø. Dette udstyr skal installeres og anvendes med en afstand på mindst 20 cm mellem strålingskilden og din krop.

Model: 418775

Europa:

Frekvensbåndets driftsområde er 2400 til 2483,5 MHz.

Maksimal sendeeffekt mindre end 20 dBm EIRP.

Den maksimale sendeeffekt er under de grænser, reglerne fastsætter. SAR-test er derfor ikke nødvendigt og er undtaget 
i henhold til de gældende regler.

 Dette symbol betyder, at produktet ikke må smides ud som husholdningsaffald og bør indleveres til en 
passende indsamlingsordning med henblik på genanvendelse. Korrekt bortskaffelse og genanvendelse bidrager 
til at beskyttelse naturressourcer, menneskets sundhed og miljøet. Hvis du ønsker flere oplysninger om 
bortskaffelse og genanvendelse af dette produkt, kan du kontakte din kommune, dit renovationsselskab eller 
den butik, hvor du har købt dette produkt.

Management Regulation for Low-power Radio-frequency Devices
Artikel XII
I henhold til “Management Regulation for Low-power Radio-frequency Devices” må ingen virksomhed, organisation 
eller bruger uden tilladelse fra NCC ændre frekvensen, øge transmissionseffekten eller ændre de oprindelige egenskaber 
eller ydeevnen for godkendte laveffektradiofrekvensenheder.

Artikel XIV
Laveffektradiofrekvensenhederne må ikke påvirke flysikkerheden eller forstyrre lovlig kommunikation; hvis 
dette konstateres, skal brugeren øjeblikkeligt ophøre med at bruge enheden, indtil der opnås en tilstand uden 
forstyrrelser. Den omtalte lovlige kommunikation vil sige radiokommunikation, der anvendes i overensstemmelse med 
telekommunikationsloven.

Laveffektradiofrekvensenhederne skal kunne modtage forstyrrelser fra lovlig kommunikation eller enheder, 
der udsender ISM-radiobølger.
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Tabel over produktets strømtilstand 
Produktet overholder i henhold til direktiv 2009/125/EF om rammerne for fastlæggelse af krav til miljøvenligt design af 
energirelaterede produkter følgende standard(er) eller dokument(er): Forordning (EF) nr. 1275/2008 med ændringerne 
i forordning (EU) nr. 801/2013.

Krævede oplysninger om strømtilstand
Strømtilstande

Standby Netværksstandby

Strømforbrug i den angivne strømtilstand ved input på 230 V/50 Hz ≤ 0,5 W I/T*

Tidsrum, hvorefter udstyret automatisk skifter til tilstanden < 2,5 timer I/T*

Strømforbruget i netværksstandbytilstand, hvis alle 
kabelforbundne netværksporte er tilsluttet, og alle trådløse 
netværksporte er aktiveret, ved input på 230 V/50 Hz

I/T I/T*

Procedurer for deaktivering/aktivering af netværksport. 
Deaktivering af alle netværk vil aktivere standbytilstand. 

Bluetooth: Deaktiveres ved at rydde parringslisten ved at 
trykke på knappen Bluetooth og holde den nede i 10 sekunder. 
Aktiveres ved parring med en Bluetooth-kilde. 

*produktet anvender ikke en netværksbaseret standby-
tilstand til en Bluetooth®-forbindelse og kan ikke konfigureres 
til et netværk via Wi-Fi® eller Ethernet

Tekniske oplysninger om den eksterne strømforsyning 
Den eksterne strømforsyning, som følger med produktet, overholder i henhold til direktiv 2009/125/EF om rammerne 
for fastlæggelse af krav til miljøvenligt design af energirelaterede produkter følgende standard(er) eller dokument(er): 
Kommissionens forordning (EU) 2019/1782. 

Producent Bose Products B.V. 

Virksomhedsregistreringsnummer 36037901

Adresse
Gorslaan 60

1441 RG Purmerend

Holland

Modelidentifikator DT20V-1.8C-DC

Indgangsspænding 100 V-240 V

Indgangsvekselstrømfrekvens 50 Hz/60 Hz

Udgangsspænding 20 V DC

Udgangsstrømstyrke 1,8 A

Udgangseffekt 36 W

Gennemsnitlig aktiv effektivitet 89,0 %

Effektivitet ved lav belastning (10 %) 88,3 %

Strømforbrug uden belastning 0,08 W

Bortskaf brugte batterier i henhold til lokale bestemmelser. Batterier må ikke brændes.
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Tabel med begrænsninger for farlige stoffer (Kina)

Navne på og indhold af giftige eller farlige stoffer eller elementer
Giftige eller farlige stoffer og elementer

Delens navn Bly 
(Pb)

Kviksølv 
(Hg)

Cadmium 
(Cd)

Hexavalent 
(CR(VI))

Polybromeret 
biphenyl (PBB)

Polybromeret 
diphenylether 

(PBDE)
PCB’er X O O O O O

Metaldele X O O O O O

Plastikdele O O O O O O

Højttalere X O O O O O

Kabler X O O O O O

Denne tabel er oprettet i henhold til bestemmelserne i SJ/T 11364.

O:  Angiver, at dette giftige eller farlige stof indeholdt i alle de homogene materialer til denne del er under 
grænsekravet i GB/T 26572.

X:  Angiver, at dette giftige eller skadelige stof, som findes i mindst ét af de homogene materialer, 
der anvendes til denne del, er over grænsekravet i GB/T 26572.

Tabel med begrænsninger for farlige stoffer (Taiwan)
Navn på udstyr: Bose® Solo, typebetegnelse: 410376

Begrænsede stoffer og deres kemiske symboler

Enhed Bly (Pb) Kviksølv (Hg) Cadmium (Cd) Hexavalent 
krom (Cr+6)

Polybromerede 
biphenyler (PBB)

Polybromeret 
diphenylether (PBDE)

PCB’er - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
Metaldele - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
Plastikdele ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
Højttalere - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
Kabler - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
Bemærkning 1:  “○” angiver, at indholdet af det begrænsede stofs procentindhold ikke overstiger procentdelen af referenceværdien for 

tilstedeværelsen.

Bemærkning 2: “−” angiver, at den begrænsede stof svarer til undtagelsen.
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Bedes udfyldt og opbevaret, så du har det til rådighed
Serie- og modelnumrene er placeret i bunden af soundbaren og på fjernbetjeningens emballage.

Serienummer:  ______________________________________________________________________

Modelnummer: ______________________________________________________________________

Opbevar kvitteringen sammen med brugervejledningen. Dette er et godt tidspunkt til at registrere dit Bose-produkt. 
Du kan nemt gøre det ved at gå til global.Bose.com/register

Fremstillingsdato: Det ottende ciffer i serienummeret angiver fremstillingsåret: ‘‘0’’ er 2010 eller 2020.

Importør i Kina: Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Part C, Plant 9, No. 353 North Riying Road, 
Kina (Shanghai) Pilot Free Trade Zone

Importør i EU: Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, Holland 

Importør i Taiwan: Bose Taiwan Branch, 9F-A1, No. 10, Section 3, Minsheng East Road, Taipei City 104, Taiwan 
Telefonnummer: +886-2-2514 7676

Importør i Mexico: Bose de México, S. de R.L. de C.V., Paseo de las Palmas 405-204, Lomas de Chapultepec, 
11000 México, D.F. Telefonnummer: +5255 (5202) 3545

CMIIT-id’et er placeret på produktets bagpanel.

Californien: Indeholder et litium-ionbatteri med perchloratmateriale – kan kræve specialhåndtering. 
Se www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate

http://global.Bose.com/register
http://www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate
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Bluetooth-ordmærket og -logoerne er registrerede varemærker, der ejes af Bluetooth SIG, Inc., og enhver brug af 
sådanne mærker fra Bose Corporations side finder sted under licens.

Blu-ray Disc™ og Blu-ray™ er varemærker, som tilhører Blu-ray Disc Association.

Produceret på licens fra Dolby Laboratories. Dolby, Dolby Audio og det dobbelte D-symbol er 
varemærker tilhørende Dolby Laboratories Licensing Corporation.

Bose Corporations hovedkvarter: 1-877-230-5639

©2020 Bose Corporation. Gengivelse, ændring, distribution eller anden brug af dette dokument eller dele heraf er 
forbudt uden forudgående skriftlig tilladelse.
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Om dit TV Sound System
Dit TV Sound System leverer klar, rummelig lyd fra én kompakt soundbar.

Systemegenskaber
• Teknologierne Videostage® og TrueSpace® leverer mange af fordelene ved en 

hjemmebiograf med fem højttalere i en enkelt soundbar.

• Den slanke og elegant designede soundbar passer perfekt foran dit tv.

• Tilsluttes med kun et lydkabel, der sikrer en nem opsætning.

• Programmerbar universalfjernbetjening tænder og slukker dit tv, din kabel-/
satellitmodtager og dit system med et tryk på en enkelt knap.

• Stream musik fra Bluetooth®-aktiverede enheder.

• Gemmer op til otte Bluetooth-aktiverede enheder på sin parringliste.

• Tilslutter op til to Bluetooth-aktiverede enheder, så det er nemt at skifte mellem enheder.

• Monteringsring til at skjule strømforsyningen bag dit monterede tv.

• Soundbar kan monteres på væggen (et sæt til dette formål kan købes separat).
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Udpakning
Pak omhyggeligt kassen ud, og kontrollér, at følgende dele er med:

Soundbar Strømforsyning og ledning*

 
Optisk kabel Koaksialkabel  

(kun Europa)
Universel fjernbetjening 
(batterier medfølger)

* Leveres muligvis med flere netledninger. Den netledning, der passer til din region, 
følger med.

Bemærk: Hvis en del af systemet er beskadiget, må du ikke anvende det. 
Kontakt din autoriserede Bose®-forhandler eller Boses kundeservice. 
Se adresselisten i kassen.
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Placering af soundbar
• Anbring soundbaren på dens fødder foran dit tv.

• Placer ikke dit tv på soundbaren.

• Sørg for, at der er en stikkontakt i nærheden.

Sådan undgås trådløs interferens:

• Hold andet trådløst udstyr væk fra soundbaren.

• Placer soundbaren uden for og væk fra metalkabinetter, væk fra andre lyd-/
videokomponenter og væk fra direkte varmekilder.

Eksempel på placering af soundbar

Montering af soundbar på væggen
Du kan montere soundbaren på væggen. Hvis du vil købe WB-120-vægmonteringssættet, 
skal du kontakte din lokale Bose®-forhandler eller besøge www.Bose.com

Efter vægmontering og opsætning af soundbaren skal du justere lyden for at få en 
bedre baslyd (se side 37).

FORSIGTIG: Brug ikke anden hardware til at montere soundbaren.

http://www.Bose.com
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Kabelmuligheder
Tilslut dit tv til soundbaren ved hjælp af en af de to digitale kabelmuligheder. 
Det optiske kabel er den foretrukne metode til at oprette forbindelse.

Bemærk: Se “Alternativ opsætning” på side 27, hvis dit tv ikke har et optisk eller 
koaksialt stik.

1. På bagsiden af tv’et finder du Audio OUT-tilslutningspanelet (digitalt).

Bemærk: Du skal tilslutte lydkablet via dit Audio OUT-tilslutningspanel.

Mulighed 1: 
Optisk kabel (digital lyd) 
Foretrukken 
tilslutningsmetode.

Mulighed 2: 
Koaksialkabel (digital lyd) 
Bruges, hvis der ikke findes en 
optisk udgang.

Tv’ets tilslutningspanel ser muligvis anderledes ud. 
Se på stikkets form eller farve (koaksial). 

2. Vælg et lydkabel.

Tilslutning af tv’et
Sæt den ene ende af lydkablet i det korrekte Audio OUT-stik (digitalt) på dit tv.

FORSIGTIG: Hvis du bruger et optisk kabel, skal du fjerne beskyttelseshætterne 
fra begge ender. Hvis stikket vender den forkerte vej, når det sættes i, 
kan stikket og/eller tilslutningsstikket blive beskadiget.
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Tilslutning af soundbar
Efter tilslutning af lydkablet til dit tv skal du tilslutte den anden ende til din soundbar. 
Brug kun ét lydkabel.

Se side 16, hvis du har brug for yderligere oplysninger om tilslutning af et 
koaksialkabel.

Mulighed 1: optisk kabel (foretrækkes)
FORSIGTIG: Sørg for, at du har fjernet beskyttelseshætten fra begge ender af det 

optiske kabel. Hvis stikket vender den forkerte vej, når det sættes i, 
kan stikket og/eller tilslutningsstikket blive beskadiget.

1. Hold det optiske kabels stik, så Bose-logoet vender nedad.

2. Placer stikket ud for det optiske stik på systemet, og sæt stikket forsigtigt i.

Hængslet låge

Bemærk: Tilslutningsstikket har en låge med hængsler, som drejer indad, 
når stikket sættes i.

3. Skub stikket helt ind i tilslutningsstikket, indtil du hører eller mærker et klik.

AUX

Optic
al

Coaxial

Power 

TV In
put
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Mulighed 2: koaksialkabel 
Sæt den anden ende af koaksialkablet i Koaksial-stikket på soundbaren.
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Tilslutning af strøm
1. Sæt netledningen i konsollens strømstik.

1 

2 

3

Monterings-
ring

2. Sæt netledningens ene ende i strømforsyningen.

3. Sæt den anden ende ind i en tændt stikkontakt. 

Soundbaren udsender en lyd.

Monteringsring
Hvis du vil skjule strømforsyningen bag dit monterede tv, skal du bruge 
monteringsringen. Fastgør monteringsringen til dit tv’s vægmontering ved hjælp af 
kabelstrips eller lukkeclips (medfølger ikke).
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Deaktivering af dine tv-højttalere
Sluk dine tv-højttalere, hvis du hører forvrænget lyd. 

I vejledningen til fjernsynet kan du finde flere oplysninger.

Sådan tændes din soundbar
1. Tænd dit tv.

2. Hvis du bruger en kabel-/satellitboks eller en anden sekundær kilde, skal du 
tænde kilden.

3. Tryk på tænd/sluk-knappen ( ) på fjernbetjeningen. 

Statusindikatoren lyser grønt.

Statusindikator

4. Kontrollér, at der kommer lyd fra soundbaren.

Bemærk: Hvis du ikke hører lyd fra soundbaren, kan du finde flere oplysninger 
under “Fejlfinding” på side 35.

Kontrollér, at tv’ets højttalere er slukket
1. Tryk på Lydløs-knappen ( ) på soundbarens fjernbetjening. 

2. Kontrollér, at der ikke kommer lyd fra dit tv.

Bemærk: Se “Fejlfinding” på side 35, hvis du hører lyd, der kommer fra dit tv.
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Fjernbetjeningsknapper
Brug fjernbetjeningen til at betjene kilder, der er sluttet til systemet, til at justere 
systemets lydstyrke, ændre kanaler, bruge funktioner til afspilning, aktivere funktioner 
på kabel-/satellitboks og navigere rundt i kildemenuerne.

Navigationsfelt

Valg af kilde

Viser en liste med 
indspillede DVR-
programmer

Viser internet-tv’ets 
hjemmeside

Lukkede undertekster

Vælger en kilde, 
der er sluttet til 
dit tv

Funktionsknapper 
(se side 22)

Basknapper

Afspilningsknapper

Tænder/slukker 
soundbaren

Tænder/slukker for 
en valgt kilde

Forrige kanal, 
kapitel eller spor

Tekst-tv-tilstand

Lydstyrkeregulering Dialogtilstand

 kontrollerer 
Bluetooth®-funktionen
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Programmering af universalfjernbetjening
Hvis din kilde ikke understøtter CEC, kan du programmere den universelle fjernbetjening 
til at betjene din kilde, f.eks. et tv, en dvd/Blu-ray Disc™-afspiller, en kabel/satellitboks, 
et spilsystem eller en DVR ved at indtaste koden for din kildes brand. Der kan findes 
flere koder for din kilde. Du skal muligvis udføre denne procedure flere gange for at 
finde den korrekte kode.

Find din kildes kode

1. Tænd din kilde.

2. Find koden til din kildes mærke i bogen med enhedskoder for den universelle 
fjernbetjening (medfølger).

Indtast din kildes kode

1. På fjernbetjeningen skal du trykke og holde nede på den relevante kildeknap, indtil 
alle seks kildeknapper lyser, og slip den derefter. 

Hvis du f.eks. vil programmere dit tv, skal du trykke på  og holde den nede, 
indtil alle seks kildeknapper lyser, og derefter slippe den.

Den relevante kildeknap på fjernbetjeningen begynder at lyse. 

2. På taltastaturet skal du indtaste koden for din kildes mærke og trykke på  på 
lydstyrkeknappen.

Test din kildes kode

1. Test kildens grundlæggende funktioner. Følg instruktionerne for din kilde:

• Tv: tryk på kanalknapperne. Tryk på . Indstillingsmenuen vises. Tryk på  
og  for at navigere,

• Kabel-/satellitboks: tryk på . Programmeringsguiden vises. Tryk på  og 
 for at navigere,

• Dvd- eller Blu-ray Disc™-afspiller: tryk på . Indstillingsmenuen vises. 
Tryk på  og  for at navigere,

• Spilsystem: tryk på  og  for at navigere gennem menuen.
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2. Baseret på din kildes reaktion på grundlæggende funktioner:

• Fjernbetjeningen reagerer korrekt: tryk på  for at afslutte 
programmeringen og gemme dine indstillinger.

• Fjernbetjeningen reagerer ikke eller reagerer ikke korrekt:

 –  Hvis kildeknappen lyser: tryk på  på lydstyrkeknappen for at skifte til den 
næste kode. Gentag trin 1-2 under “Test din kildes kode.” Du skal eventuelt 
gentage denne procedure 30 eller flere gange. Hvis alle seks knapper blinker 
tre gange, har du været igennem alle koder til din kilde.

 –  Hvis kildeknappen er slukket: Fjernbetjeningen afsluttede 
programmeringstilstand. Gentag trin 1-2 under “Indtast din kildes kode” og trin 
1-2 under “Test din kildes kode.”

Tip: Når du forlader programmeringstilstanden, skal du trykke den relevante 
kildeknap for at bruge din kilde.

Bemærk: Din kilde er muligvis ikke kompatibel med universalfjernbetjeninger eller 
accepterer ikke IR-signaler (infrarøde). Se brugervejledningen til din kilde for 
at få flere oplysninger.

Tilpasning af tænd/sluk-knappen
Du kan tilpasse  (tænd/sluk-knappen) på din fjernbetjening til at tænde/slukke din 
soundbar, dit tv og din kabel-/satellitmodtager samtidig. 

1. Programmér din fjernbetjening til at betjene dit tv eller din kabel-/satellitmodtager 
(se side 20).

2. Tryk på  og  samtidigt, og hold dem nede i ti sekunder. 

Begge knapper blinker tre gange.

Gensynkronisering af din kabel-/
satellitmodtager og dit tv
Efter tilpasning af tænd/sluk-knappen er din kabel-/satellitmodtager og dit tv muligvis 
ikke længere synkroniseret og kan ikke tændes/slukkes samtidigt. Brug følgende trin til 
at synkronisere din soundbar igen.

1. Tryk på kildeknappen for den enhed, der ikke er synkroniseret.

2. Tryk på  for at tænde/slukke kilden.

3. Tryk på .  
Dine kilder tændes/slukkes samtidig.
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Sådan skifter du mellem kilder
Du kan skifte fra én kilde til en anden ved at trykke på den relevante kildeknap på 
fjernbetjeningen.

Bemærk: Inden du begynder, skal du kontrollere, at du har programmeret dine 
kilder korrekt.

1. Tryk på knappen for den kilde, som du vil styre. 

Kildeknappen lyser.

2. Tryk på .

Kilden tændes.

3. Tryk på , og vælg den korrekte indgang på dit tv.

Funktionsknapper
Den røde, grønne, gule og blå knap på fjernbetjeningen svarer til de farvekodede 
funktionsknapper på din kabel-/satellitboks eller tekst-tv-funktioner. 

• Funktioner på kabel-/satellitboks: se brugervejledningen til din kabel-/satellitboks. 

• Tekst-tv-funktioner: svarer til de farvekodede sidenumre, overskrifter eller genveje på 
en skærm med tekst-tv.

Justering af lydstyrken
På fjernbetjeningen:

• Tryk på  for at øge lydstyrken.

• Tryk på  for at reducere lydstyrken.

• Tryk på  for at slå lyden fra eller til.

Bemærk: Se “Fejlfinding” på side 35, hvis du hører lyd, der kommer fra dit tv.

Justering af basniveauet
1. Tryk på Bas-knappen ( ).

Statusindikatoren blinker hvidt tre gange.

2. På fjernbetjeningen:

• Tryk på  for at øge basniveauet.

• Tryk på  for at reducere basniveauet.
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3. Tryk på Bas-knappen ( ).

Statusindikatoren blinker hvidt tre gange, og soundbaren gemmer dine indstillinger.

Bemærk: Se “Dialogtilstand” for at få optimal lydkvalitet til programmer, der kun 
indeholder dialog, f.eks. nyheder og talkshows.

Nulstilling af basniveauet
På fjernbetjeningen skal du trykke og holde nede på  i fem sekunder for at nulstille 
basniveauet til de oprindelige fabriksindstillinger.

Statusindikatoren blinker hvidt tre gange og bliver ved med at lyse hvidt. Soundbaren 
vender tilbage til de oprindelige fabriksindstillinger.

Dialogtilstand
Dialogtilstanden giver optimal lydkvalitet til programmer, der kun indeholder dialog, 
f.eks. nyheder og talkshows, ved at reducere soundbarens basindstillinger. 

Tryk på dialogknappen ( ) for at skifte mellem dialogtilstand og dine 
standardindstillinger til lyd.

Statusindikatoren lyser gult, når dialogtilstanden er aktiveret.

Automatisk opvågnen
Du kan indstille soundbaren til automatisk at vågne, når der modtages et lydsignal.

Bemærk: Soundbaren slukker efter 60 minutters inaktivitet. 

Tryk på  på fjernbetjeningen, og hold knappen nede i fem sekunder, indtil du hører en 
tone, for at skifte mellem automatisk opvågnen og dine standardindstillinger. 

Statusindikatoren lyser svagt gult, når soundbaren er slukket, og automatisk opvågnen 
er aktiveret.

Programmering af fjernbetjening, der ikke 
er fra Bose
Du kan programmere en fjernbetjening, der ikke er fra Bose, f.eks. fjernbetjeningen 
til din kabel-/satellitboks, til at betjene soundbaren. Se brugervejledningen til 
din fjernbetjening, der ikke er fra Bose, eller webstedet til kabel/satellit for at få 
instruktioner.

Når fjernbetjeningen, der ikke er fra Bose, er programmeret, bør den betjene de 
grundlæggende funktioner som f.eks. tænd/sluk og lydstyrken.
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Parring af en Bluetooth®-enhed
Den trådløse Bluetooth®-teknologi giver dig mulighed for at streame musik fra 
Bluetooth-smartphones, -tablets, -computere eller andre lydenheder til systemet. 

Inden du kan streame musik fra en Bluetooth-enhed, skal du parre enheden med systemet.

1. På fjernbetjeningen skal du trykke og holde på Bluetooth-knappen , indtil 
Bluetooth-indikatoren blinker blåt.

Kontrollér, at Bluetooth-indikatoren blinker blåt, inden du parrer din enhed.

2. På din Bluetooth-enhed skal du aktivere Bluetooth-funktionen.

Tip: Funktionen Bluetooth findes normalt under Indstillinger. Et tandhjulsikon ( ) 
repræsenterer ofte Indstillinger på startskærmen.

3. Vælg Bose Solo 5-systemet på din liste med enheder.

Når det er parret, vises Bose Solo 5-systemet som forbundet på din liste med enheder.

4. På din Bluetooth-enhed skal du afspille musik for at streame til soundbaren.

Hvis du ikke kan parre enheden

Du skal muligvis rydde soundbarens Bluetooth-parringsliste (se side 25). Prøv at 
parre igen, når du har ryddet listen. 

Se “Fejlfinding” på side 35 for at få flere oplysninger.
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BLUETOOTH ® 

Forbindelse til en parret Bluetooth®-enhed
Du kan streame lyd fra en Bluetooth®- enhed til soundbar. 

Bemærk: Hvis der er gemt flere enheder på soundbarens parringsliste, kan det tage 
et par minutter for den parrede enhed at oprette forbindelse. Soundbarens 
Bluetooth-indikator viser forbindelsesstatus (se side 26).

1. På fjernbetjeningen skal du trykke på .

Soundbaren tilsluttes de sidste to enheder, der streamede til din soundbar.

2. Når forbindelsen er oprettet, skal du afspille musik på Bluetooth-enheden.

Hvis du ikke kan streame lyd fra en parret enhed
Soundbaren kan have mistet forbindelsen til din enhed. Tjek soundbarens Bluetooth-
indikator. Hvis den parrede enhed er uden for soundbarens rækkevidde, skal du flytte 
enheden inden for rækkevidde.

Skift mellem tilsluttede enheder
Soundbaren understøtter flerpunktstilslutning, som giver dig mulighed for problemfrit 
at skifte afspilning af musik mellem tilsluttede enheder. 

De sidste to enheder, der streamede til soundbaren, bliver ved med at være tilsluttede. 
Under afspilning kan du stoppe lyden midlertidigt på streamingenheden og derefter 
afspille musik fra en anden tilsluttet enhed. 

1. Stop musik midlertidigt fra streamingenheden.

2. Afspil musik på en anden tilsluttet enhed.

3. Gentag 1 og 2 for at skifte mellem tilsluttede enheder.

Rydning af soundbarens Bluetooth®-
parringsliste
Når du parrer en Bluetooth®-enhed med soundbaren, gemmes tilslutningen på 
soundbarens parringsliste. Det kan være nødvendigt, at du rydder parringslisten, hvis du 
ikke kan tilslutte en enhed. Når du har ryddet listen, bliver du nødt til at parre enheden igen.

1. Tryk på , og hold knappen nede i 10 sekunder, indtil Bluetooth-indikatoren blinker blåt.

2. På din mobile enhed skal du slette Bose Solo 5-systemet fra Bluetooth-menuen.

Soundbaren udsender en tone og er klar til at parre en enhed (se side 24).
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Soundbar-indikatorer
Status- og Bluetooth®-indikatorer på soundbarens forside leverer oplysninger om 
soundbaraktivitet.

Statusindikator

Bluetooth®-indikator

Statusindikator

Indikatoraktivitet Systemtilstand
Slukket Soundbar er slukket (standby)

Grøn Lyser: Soundbaren er tændt

Blinker: Soundbarens lyd er slået fra

Gul Nedtonet: Standby, automatisk opvågnen er aktiveret

Lyser: dialogtilstand

Blinker: dialogtilstand, soundbarens lyd er slået fra

Rød Systemfejl: Ring til Boses kundeservice. 
Se adresselisten i kassen. 

Bluetooth-indikator

Indikatoraktivitet Systemtilstand
Blå Blinker: klar til at blive parret

Hvid Blinker: opretter forbindelse

Lyser: tilsluttet
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Det kan være nødvendigt at bruge en alternativ opsætningsmetode på grund af følgende:

• Ingen lyd fra en eller flere kilder, der er sluttet til dit tv.

• Intet optisk eller koaksialt stik på dit tv.

Ingen lyd fra en eller flere kilder, der er 
sluttet til dit tv
Nogle tv’er leverer ikke lyd fra tilsluttede kilder til soundbaren. Brug en alternativ 
opsætningsmetode til direkte at tilslutte din(e) kilde(r) til soundbaren.

Problem Gør følgende
Ingen lyd fra en kilde, der er sluttet 
til dit tv

Tilslut din kilde til soundbaren ved hjælp af en af de to 
digitale kabelmuligheder. (Se side 28.)

Ingen lyd fra de to kilder, der er sluttet 
til dit tv

Tilslut dine kilder til soundbaren ved hjælp af Mulighed 1 
eller Mulighed 2. (Se side 30.)

Intet optisk eller koaksialt stik på dit tv
Nogle tv’er har ikke optiske eller koaksiale stik. Brug en alternativ opsætningsmetode til 
direkte at tilslutte dit tv til soundbaren.

Problem Gør følgende
Tv har kun et analogt stik Tilslut dit tv ved hjælp af et RCA til 3,5 mm stereokabel 

(medfølger ikke). (Se side 29.)

Tv har kun et hovedtelefonstik Tilslut dit tv ved hjælp af et 3,5 mm stereokabel 
(medfølger ikke). (Se side 32.)

Tv har ingen lydudgange. Brug lydudgangene på en anden kilde, f.eks. en kabel-/
satellitboks, til at oprette forbindelse til soundbaren. 
(Se side 28.)



2 8  -  D A N S K

A LT E R N AT I V  O P S Æ T N I N G

Tilslutning af en kilde til soundbaren

Hvis du ikke får lyd fra en kilde, f.eks. en dvd-/Blu-ray Disc™-afspiller, en kabel-/
satellitboks, et spilsystem eller en DVR, der er tilsluttet dit tv, skal du forbinde kilden til 
soundbaren. Brug kun ét lydkabel.

FORSIGTIG: Hvis du bruger et optisk kabel, skal du fjerne beskyttelseshætterne 
fra begge ender. Hvis stikket vender den forkerte vej, når det sættes i, 
kan stikket og/eller tilslutningsstikket blive beskadiget.

1. På bagsiden af kilden finder du Audio OUT-tilslutningspanelet (digitalt).

Soundbarens tilslutningspanel

Audio OUT  
Kildens tilslutningspanel

2. Vælg et lydkabel.

3. Hvis du ikke allerede har gjort det, skal du afbryde forbindelsen mellem dit tv og 
soundbaren.

4. Tilslut lydkablet fra din kabel-/satellitmodtagers Audio OUT-tilslutningspanel 
(digitalt) til soundbaren.

Bemærk: Frakobl ikke din kildes videokabel, f.eks. HDMI™-kablet, fra dit tv.
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Tilslutning af en kildes analoge stik til soundbaren

Hvis din kilde ikke har et optisk eller koaksialt stik og kun har analoge stik (rødt og 
hvidt), skal du bruge et RCA til 3,5 mm stereokabel (medfølger ikke) til tilslutning til 
soundbaren.

1. Hvis du ikke allerede har gjort det, skal du afbryde forbindelsen mellem dit tv og 
soundbaren.

2. Sæt det analoge RCA-kabel i Audio OUT RCA-stikkene (rødt og hvidt) på din kilde.

3. Sæt stereostikket i soundbarens AUX-stik.

RCA til 3,5 mm 
stereokabel 
(medfølger ikke)

Soundbarens tilslutningspanel

Audio OUT  
Kildens tilslutningspanel 
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Tilslutning af to kilder til soundbaren

Hvis du ikke får lyd fra en kilde, f.eks. en dvd-/Blu-ray Disc™-afspiller, en kabel-/
satellitboks, et spilsystem eller en DVR, der er tilsluttet dit tv, skal du forbinde kilden til 
soundbaren. Brug kun ét lydkabel for hver kilde.

1. På bagsiden af hver kilde finder du Audio OUT-tilslutningspanelet (digitalt). 

2. Vælg et separat lydkabel til hver kilde ved hjælp af enten Mulighed 1 eller Mulighed 2 
(se side 31).

Bemærk: Du SKAL bruge enten Mulighed 1 eller Mulighed 2. Brug ikke det koaksiale 
og det optiske kabel samtidigt.

3. Hvis du ikke allerede har gjort det, skal du afbryde forbindelsen mellem dit tv og 
soundbaren.

4. Foretag en separat tilslutning af det valgte lydkabel fra hver kildes Audio OUT-
tilslutningspanel (digitalt) til soundbaren. 

Bemærk: Frakobl ikke din kildes videokabel, f.eks. HDMI™-kablet, fra dit tv.

Mulighed 1

Denne figur viser to kildetilslutninger ved hjælp af et optisk kabel og et RCA til 3,5 mm 
stereokabel (medfølger ikke).

FORSIGTIG: Hvis du bruger et optisk kabel, skal du fjerne beskyttelseshætterne 
fra begge ender. Hvis stikket vender den forkerte vej, når det sættes i, 
kan stikket og/eller tilslutningsstikket blive beskadiget.

RCA til 3,5 mm 
stereokabel 
(medfølger ikke)

Audio OUT Kilde 2Audio OUT Kilde 1

Soundbarens 
tilslutningspanel



 D A N S K  -  3 1

A LT E R N AT I V  O P S Æ T N I N G

Mulighed 2

Denne figur viser to kildetilslutninger ved hjælp af et koaksialkabel og et RCA til 3,5 mm 
stereokabel (medfølger ikke).

Audio OUT  
Kilde 2

Audio OUT  
Kilde 1

Soundbarens tilslutningspanel

RCA til 3,5 mm 
stereokabel 
(medfølger ikke)

Brug af to kilder, der er tilsluttet soundbaren
Sluk for kilderne, når de ikke er i brug. For at få den ene kilde til at levere lyd til 
soundbaren, skal din anden kilde være slukket.
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Tilslutning af tv-hovedtelefonstik til soundbaren

Hvis dit tv kun har et hovedtelefonstik, skal du bruge et 3,5 mm stereokabel (medfølger 
ikke) til at tilslutte det til soundbaren.

1. Sæt stereostikket i tv’ets hovedtelefonstik.

2. Sæt den anden ende af kablet i AUX-stikket på din soundbar.

3. Kontrollér, at tv’ets højttalere er tændt. I vejledningen til fjernsynet kan du finde flere 
oplysninger.

4. For at sikre den optimale lydstyrkeregulering fra din soundbar 

• Skal du indstille dit tv’s lydstyrke to 75% af den maksimale lydstyrke.

• Derefter skal du indstille din soundbars lydstyrkeniveau ved hjælp af 
fjernbetjeningen.

3,5 mm stereokabel 
(medfølger ikke)

Soundbarens tilslutningspanel

Audio OUT  
Tv-hovedtelefonernes tilslutningspanel  
(eller anden variabel lydudgang)
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Opret forbindelse til en Bose Home 
Speaker eller Soundbar
Med Bose SimpleSync™-teknologi kan du tilslutte dit Bose Solo 5 TV sound system til 
en Bose Home Speaker eller Bose Soundbar, så du kan lytte til den samme sang i to 
forskellige rum på samme tid. 

Bemærk: SimpleSync™-teknologien har en Bluetooth®-rækkevidde på 9 meter. 
Vægge og byggematerialer kan påvirke modtagelsen.

Kompatible produkter
Du kan tilslutte dit Bose Solo 5 TV sound system til ethvert medlem af Bose Home 
Speaker-familien. 

Populære kompatible produkter omfatter:

• Bose Smart Soundbar 700

• Bose Soundbar 500

• Bose Home Speaker 500

• Bose Home Speaker 300

• Bose Portable Home Speaker

Nye produkter tilføjes jævnligt. Du kan finde en komplet liste og flere oplysninger her: 
worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Groups

Tilslut ved hjælp af Bose Music-appen
1. På fjernbetjeningen til dit Bose Solo 5 TV sound system skal du trykke på og holde 

Bluetooth-knappen , indtil Bluetooth-indikatoren på dit Bose Solo 5 TV sound 
system blinker blåt.

2. Brug Bose Music-appen til at tilslutte dit Bose Solo 5 TV sound system 
til et kompatibelt Bose-produkt. Du kan finde flere oplysninger her: 
worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Groups

Bemærkninger: 

• Sørg for, at dit Bose 5 TV sound system er inden for 9 m fra din Bose Home Speaker 
eller Bose Soundbar.

• Du kan kun tilslutte dit Bose Solo 5 TV sound system til et produkt ad gangen.

T I L S L U T  P R O D U K T E R  F R A  B O S E 

http://worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Groups
http://worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Groups
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Genopret forbindelsen til en Bose Home 
Speaker eller Soundbar
Tænd dit Bose Solo 5 TV sound system (se side 18).

Dit Bose Solo 5 TV sound system forsøger at oprette forbindelse til de to senest 
tilsluttede Bluetooth®-enheder, herunder din Bose Home Speaker eller Bose Soundbar.

Bemærkninger: 

• Din Bose Home Speaker eller Bose Soundbar skal være inden for rækkevidde 
(9 meter) og tændt.

• Hvis dit Bose Solo 5 TV sound system ikke opretter forbindelse, skal du oprette 
forbindelse ved hjælp af Bose Music-appen. Du kan få adgang til denne indstilling i 
menuen Indstillinger.
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Fejlfinding

Problem Gør følgende
Ingen strøm • Fastgør begge ender af netledningen.

• Sæt netledningen i en tændt stikkontakt.

• Fjern netledningen i mindst ét minut, og sæt den i igen.

Ingen lyd • Slå soundbarens lyd til. 

• Forøg lydstyrken. 

• Kontroller, at lydkablet er sat i et stik på dit tv, der hedder Audio Output 
eller Audio OUT, ikke Audio Input eller Audio IN.

• Brug kun ét lydkabel.

• Fastgør alle kabeltilslutninger, og sørg for, at de er isat korrekt. 

• Hvis du bruger en kabel-/satellitboks eller en anden sekundær kilde til 
lyd, skal du vælge den korrekte tv-indgang. 

• Aktivér tv’ets lydindgang, og vælg den korrekte indstilling, f.eks. Stereo 
eller 5.1 Channel Audio. I vejledningen til fjernsynet kan du finde flere 
oplysninger.

• Brug alternativ opsætning (se side 27).

• Ved forbindelse til to kilder: 

 – Sluk for den anden kilde.

 – Kontrollér, at du ikke bruger et optisk kabel eller et koaksialkabel.

• Hvis soundbar er tilsluttet en tv-udgang, der er mærket VARIABLE 
(VAR), skal du slukke for tv’ets højttalere, indstille tv’ets lydstyrke til 75% 
af den maksimale lydstyrke og slå lyden fra på dit tv.

• Hvis du foretager en tilslutning via en tv-hovedtelefonudgang, skal du 
øge tv’ets lydstyrke til maksimumsgrænsen. 

• Fjern netledningen i mindst ét minut, og sæt den i igen.
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Problem Gør følgende
Kan ikke afspille 
Bluetooth®

• På din soundbar:

 – Par en enhed (se side 24).

 – Ryd soundbarens parringsliste (se side 25).

 – Prøv at parre en anden enhed. 

• På din Bluetooth-aktiverede enhed:

 – Sluk og tænd for Bluetooth-funktionen. 

 – Fjern soundbaren fra Bluetooth-menuen. Par igen. 

 – Prøv en anden musikkilde.

 – Tjek kompatibiliteten på din Bluetooth-aktiverede enhed. 
Se brugervejledningen til din Bluetooth-aktiverede enhed.

• Øg lydstyrken på soundbaren, din mobile enhed og musikkilden. 

• Kontrollér, at du bruger den korrekte enhed.

• Hvis der er tilsluttet mere end én Bluetooth-enhed, skal du først stoppe 
din streamingenhed midlertidigt.

• Afbryd forbindelsen til andre Bluetooth-aktiverede enheder, der ikke er 
i brug.

• Se “Forvrænget lyd” eller “Ingen lyd”.

Forvrænget lyd • Fastgør kabeltilslutningerne på soundbaren og tv’et (eller andre 
tilsluttede kilder). 

• Hvis soundbaren er tilsluttet en tv-udgang ved navn VARIABLE (VAR), 
skal du skrue ned for tv’ets lydstyrke.

• Brug alternativ opsætning (se side 27).

• Hvis soundbaren vægmonteres, skal du justere lyden (se side 37).

• Fjern netledningen i mindst ét minut, og sæt den i igen.

Fjernbetjeningen 
er uforudsigelig 
eller virker ikke

• Tjek, at batterierne er installeret korrekt, og om de skal udskiftes 
(se side 37). 

• Ret fjernbetjeningen direkte mod soundbaren. 

• Kontrollér, at statusindikatoren blinker, når du trykker på 
fjernbetjeningens lydstyrke- eller lydløs-knap.

• Fjern netledningen i mindst ét minut, og sæt den i igen.

Der kommer lyd 
fra tv’et

• Sluk tv’ets højttalere (se side 18). 

• Slå lyden fra eller skru ned for lyden på dit tv.

Soundbaren 
opretter ikke 
forbindelse til 
en Bose Home 
Speaker eller 
Bose Soundbar

Sørg for, at din soundbar er klar til at oprette forbindelse: 
På fjernbetjeningen til dit Bose Solo 5 TV sound system skal du trykke på 
og holde Bluetooth-knappen , indtil Bluetooth-indikatoren på dit Bose 
Solo 5 TV sound system blinker blåt.

Sørg for, at dit Bose 5 TV sound system er inden for 9 m fra din Bose Home 
Speaker eller Bose Soundbar.
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Problem Gør følgende
Soundbaren 
genopretter ikke 
forbindelsen til en 
tidligere tilsluttet 
Bose Home 
Speaker eller 
Bose Soundbar

Tilslut ved hjælp af Bose Music-appen. Du kan få adgang til denne 
indstilling i menuen Indstillinger.

Forsinket lyd 
ved tilslutning til 
en Bose Home 
Speaker eller 
Bose Soundbar

Gå til btu.Bose.com, og se, om der findes nogen softwareopdateringer.

Statusindikatoren 
er rød

Systemfejl: Ring til Boses kundeservice. Se adresselisten i kassen.

Justering af lyden ved vægmontering
Efter vægmontering af soundbaren skal du justere lyden for at få en bedre baslyd. 

Tryk på  og hold den nede i fem sekunder.

Tip: Hvis du fjerner soundbaren fra væggen, skal du udføre handlingen igen for at få 
soundbaren til at vende tilbage til standardindstillingerne for lyd.

Udskiftning af fjernbetjeningens batterier
Udskift begge batterier, når fjernbetjeningen ikke længere fungerer, eller når 
rækkevidden synes at være reduceret. Brug alkalinebatterier.

1. Skub låget af batterirummet på bagsiden af fjernbetjeningen.

2. Fjern begge batterier.

3. Bortskaf batterierne i overensstemmelse med de regler, der gælder i dit område.

4. Indsæt to AA (IEC-LR6) 1,5 V batterier eller tilsvarende. Match + og – på batterierne 
med + og – mærkerne i batterirummet.

5. Skub låget til batterirummet på plads.

http://btu.Bose.com
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Rengøring
• Rengør systemets overflade med en blød og tør klud.

• Brug ikke spray i nærheden af systemet. Brug ikke opløsningsmidler, kemikalier eller 
rengøringsmidler, der indeholder sprit, ammoniak eller slibemiddel.

• Undgå at spilde væske i åbningerne.

Kundeservice
Kontakt Boses kundeservice for at få mere hjælp. Se adresselisten i kassen.

Begrænset garanti
Dit system er omfattet af en begrænset garanti. Se vores websted på 
global.Bose.com/warranty for at få flere oplysninger om den begrænsede garanti.

Hvis du vil registrere dit produkt, skal du gå til global.Bose.com/register for at få 
instruktioner. Hvis du undlader at registrere produktet, har det ingen betydning for den 
begrænsede garanti.

Tekniske oplysninger
Inputklassifikation

Input: 20 V DC, 30 W MAKS.

http://global.Bose.com/warranty
http://global.Bose.com/register
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W I C H T I G E  S I C H E R H E I T S H I N W E I S E

Bitte lesen Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise und Gebrauchsanleitungen durch und 
bewahren Sie sie auf.

 Die Bose Corporation erklärt hiermit, dass dieses Produkt die wesentlichen Anforderungen und andere 
relevante Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU und weitere geltende EU-Richtlinien erfüllt. Die vollständige 
Konformitätserklärung ist einsehbar unter www.Bose.com/compliance

Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise
1. Lesen Sie die folgenden Anweisungen.

2. Bewahren Sie die Anweisungen auf.

3. Beachten Sie alle Warn- und Sicherheitshinweise.

4. Befolgen Sie alle Anweisungen.

5. Verwenden Sie dieses Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wasser.

6. Reinigen Sie das Gerät nur mit einem sauberen, trockenen Tuch.

7.  Achten Sie darauf, dass die Lüftungsöffnungen nicht blockiert sind. Stellen Sie das Gerät nur in Übereinstimmung 
mit den Herstelleranweisungen auf.

8.  Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wärmequellen auf, wie Heizkörpern, Wärmespeichern, Öfen oder 
anderen Geräten (auch Verstärkern), die Wärme erzeugen.

9.  Verlegen Sie das Netzkabel so, dass es keine Stolpergefahr darstellt und nicht beschädigt werden kann – insbesondere 
im Bereich von Steckern und Steckdosen und dort, wo das Netzkabel aus dem Gerät herausgeführt wird.

10. Verwenden Sie nur Zubehör-/Anbauteile, die vom Hersteller zugelassen sind.

11.  Verwenden Sie für das Gerät nur Rollwagen, Ständer, Dreibeine, Halterungen oder Tische, die vom 
Hersteller zugelassen sind oder zusammen mit dem Gerät verkauft werden. Falls Sie einen Rollwagen 
verwenden, dürfen Sie die Einheit Gerät/Rollwagen nur mit Vorsicht bewegen, damit Verletzungen beim 
möglichen Umkippen ausgeschlossen sind.

12.  Ziehen Sie das Netzkabel bei Gewitter oder bei längerer Nichtbenutzung des Gerätes aus der Steckdose.

13.  Wenden Sie sich bei allen Reparatur- und Wartungsarbeiten nur an qualifiziertes Personal. Wartungsarbeiten 
sind in folgenden Fällen nötig: Bei jeglichen Beschädigungen wie z. B. des Netzkabels oder Netzsteckers, wenn 
Flüssigkeiten oder Gegenstände in das Gehäuse gelangt sind, das Gerät Regen oder Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt wurde, 
fallen gelassen wurde oder nicht ordnungsgemäß funktioniert.

www.Bose.com/compliancehttp://
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WARNUNGEN/VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN

Dieses Symbol auf dem Produkt bedeutet, dass nicht isolierte, gefährliche elektrische Spannung innerhalb des 
Systemgehäuses vorhanden ist. Es besteht die Gefahr von Stromschlägen!

Dieses Symbol auf dem Produkt macht auf wichtige Bedienungs- und Wartungsanweisungen in diesem 
Handbuch aufmerksam.

Enthält kleine Teile, die verschluckt werden können und eine Erstickungsgefahr darstellen. Nicht geeignet für 
Kinder unter drei Jahren.

Dieses Produkt enthält magnetische Materialien. Wenden Sie sich an Ihren Arzt, wenn Sie wissen möchten, 
ob dies den Betrieb Ihres implantierten medizinischen Geräts beeinflussen kann.

•  Um Brände und Stromschläge zu vermeiden, darf dieses Gerät weder Regen noch Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt werden. 

•  Schützen Sie das Gerät vor tropfenden oder spritzenden Flüssigkeiten, und stellen Sie keine mit Flüssigkeiten gefüllten 
Gefäße (z. B. Vasen) auf das Gerät oder in die Nähe des Geräts. 

•  Halten Sie das Produkt von Feuer und Wärmequellen fern. Stellen Sie keine brennenden Kerzen oder ähnliches auf das 
Gerät oder in die Nähe des Geräts.

• Nehmen Sie KEINE nicht genehmigten Änderungen am Produkt vor.

• Verwenden Sie KEINEN Wechselrichter mit diesem Produkt.

• Verwenden Sie das Produkt NICHT in Fahrzeugen oder Booten.

• Die mit diesem System mitgelieferten Lautsprecherdrähte und Verbindungskabel sind nicht für den Wandeinbau 
zugelassen. Bitte sehen Sie in Ihren örtlichen Bauvorschriften wegen des korrekten Draht- und Kabeltyps nach, der für 
den Wandeinbau erforderlich ist.

• Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nur mit dem mitgelieferten Netzteil.

• Falls Sie den Netzstecker oder eine Mehrfachsteckdose verwenden, um das Gerät von der Stromversorgung 
zu trennen, sollten Sie sicherstellen, dass Sie jederzeit auf den Stecker zugreifen können.

• Die mit diesem Produkt mitgelieferten Batterien können bei unsachgemäßer Handhabung Feuer oder Verätzungen 
verursachen.

• Setzen Sie Produkte mit Batterien NICHT großer Hitze aus (z. B. durch Aufbewahrung im direkten Sonnenlicht, 
Feuer oder ähnliches).

• Verwenden Sie nur die mit diesem Produkt mitgelieferten Befestigungsmittel.

• Montieren Sie das Produkt NICHT an Wänden, die zu schwach sind oder in denen Strom- oder Wasserleitungen usw. 
verlegt sind. Wenn Sie Bedenken haben, ziehen Sie einen qualifizierten Fachmann zu Rate. Achten Sie darauf, dass die 
Halterung gemäß den örtlichen Bauvorschriften angebracht ist.

• Aufgrund der Belüftungsanforderungen sollten Sie das Produkt nicht in einem geschlossenen Raum, zum Beispiel in 
einer Wandnische oder in einem geschlossenen Schrank, aufstellen.
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HINWEIS: Dieses Gerät wurde getestet und erfüllt die Grenzwerte für digitale Geräte der Klasse B gemäß 
Abschnitt 15 der FCC-Vorschriften. Diese Grenzwerte wurden festgelegt, um einen angemessenen Schutz gegen 
elektromagnetische Störungen bei einer Installation in Wohngebieten zu gewährleisten. Dieses Gerät erzeugt 
und verwendet Hochfrequenzstrahlung und kann sie auch aussenden. Daher verursacht das Gerät bei nicht 
ordnungsgemäßer Installation und Benutzung möglicherweise Störungen des Funkverkehrs. Es wird jedoch keine 
Garantie dafür gegeben, dass bei einer bestimmten Installation keine Störstrahlungen auftreten. Sollte dieses Gerät den 
Radio- oder Fernsehempfang stören (Sie können dies überprüfen, indem Sie das Gerät aus- und wiedereinschalten), 
so ist der Benutzer dazu angehalten, die Störungen durch eine der folgenden Maßnahmen zu beheben:

• Richten Sie die Antenne neu aus.
• Vergrößern Sie den Abstand zwischen dem Gerät und einem Radio- oder Fernsehempfänger.
• Schließen Sie das Gerät an eine Steckdose in einem anderen Stromkreis als den Empfänger an.
• Wenden Sie sich an einen Händler oder einen erfahrenen Radio-/Fernsehtechniker.

Veränderungen am Gerät, die nicht durch die Bose Corporation autorisiert wurden, können zur Folge haben, dass die 
Betriebserlaubnis für das Gerät erlischt.

Dieses Gerät erfüllt die Bestimmungen in Teil 15 der FCC-Vorschriften und die lizenzfreien Standards von ISED Canada. 
Der Betrieb unterliegt den beiden folgenden Bedingungen: (1) dieses Gerät darf keine Störungen verursachen und 
(2) dieses Gerät muss jegliche Störungen dulden, einschließlich Störungen, die zu einem unerwünschten Betrieb führen.

Dieses Gerät der Klasse B entspricht den Anforderungen der kanadischen Richtlinie ICES-003.

CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)

Dieses Gerät erfüllt die HF-Strahlungsexpositionsgrenzwerte der FCC und ISED Canada für die allgemeine Bevölkerung. 
Es darf nicht zusammen mit anderen Antennen oder Sendern aufgestellt oder betrieben werden.

Dieses Gerät erfüllt die Strahlungsexpositionsgrenzwerte der FCC/IC für eine unkontrollierte Umgebung. Dieses Gerät 
sollte mit einem Mindestabstand von 20 cm zwischen dem Radiator und Ihrem Körper aufgestellt und betrieben werden.

Modell: 418775

Für Europa:

Frequenzband des Betriebs 2.400 bis 2483,5 MHz.

Maximale Sendeleistung weniger als 20 dBm EIRP.

Maximale Sendeleistung liegt unter den vorgeschriebenen Grenzwerten, sodass keine SAR-Tests nötig sind und gemäß 
den geltenden Vorschriften eine Befreiung gilt.

 Dieses Symbol bedeutet, dass das Produkt nicht mit dem Hausmüll entsorgt werden darf, sondern bei einer 
geeigneten Sammelstelle für das Recycling abgegeben werden muss. Die ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung und 
das Recycling tragen dazu bei, die natürlichen Ressourcen, die Gesundheit und die Umwelt zu schützen. Weitere 
Informationen zur Entsorgung und zum Recycling dieses Produkts erhalten Sie von Ihrer zuständigen 
Kommune, Ihrem Entsorgungsdienst oder dem Geschäft, in dem Sie dieses Produkt gekauft haben.

Verwaltungsverordnung für energiearme Funkfrequenzgeräte
Artikel XII
Laut der „Verwaltungsverordnung für energiearme Funkfrequenzgeräte“ darf kein Unternehmen oder Benutzer 
ohne Erlaubnis durch die NCC Folgendes nicht: die Frequenz ändern, die Übertragungsleistung verbessern oder die 
ursprünglichen Eigenschaften sowie die Leistung für ein zugelassenes energiearmes Funkfrequenzgerät ändern.

Artikel XIV
Energiearme Funkfrequenzgeräte dürfen die Flugsicherheit nicht beeinträchtigen oder gesetzlich zulässige 
Kommunikation stören. Andernfalls muss der Benutzer den Betrieb sofort einstellen, bis keine Störung mehr auftritt. 
Besagte gesetzlich zulässige Kommunikation bedeutet Funkkommunikation, die in Übereinstimmung mit dem 
Telekommunikationsgesetz erfolgt.

Energiearme Funkfrequenzgeräte müssen für Störung durch gesetzlich zulässige Kommunikation oder Geräte mit ISM-
Funkwellenstrahlung empfänglich sein.
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Tabelle der Produktenergiezustände 
Dieses Produkt, gemäß Anforderungen an die umweltgerechte Gestaltung energieverbrauchsrelevanter Produkte, 
Richtlinie 2009/125/EG, entspricht den folgenden Normen oder Dokumenten: Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1275/2008, in der 
durch Verordnung (EU) Nr. 801/2013 geänderten Fassung.

Erforderliche Energiezustandsinformationen
Energiemodi

Standby Netzwerk-Standby

Stromverbrauch im angegebenen Energiemodus bei 
einem Eingang von 230 V/50 Hz

≤ 0,5 W N/A*

Zeit, nach der das Gerät automatisch in den Modus 
geschaltet wird

< 2,5 Stunden N/A*

Stromverbrauch im Netzwerk-Standby, wenn alle 
drahtgebundenen Netzwerkanschlüsse verbunden 
und alle drahtlosen Netzwerkanschlüsse aktiviert 
sind, bei einem Eingang von 230 V/50 Hz

N/A N/A*

Deaktivierungs-/Aktivierungsverfahren für den 
Netzwerkanschluss. Das Deaktivieren aller Netzwerke 
aktiviert den Standby-Modus. 

Bluetooth: Sie können dies durch Löschen der Abstimmliste deaktivieren, 
indem Sie die Bluetooth-Taste 10 Sekunden lang gedrückt halten. Sie 
können dies durch Abstimmen mit einer Bluetooth-Quelle aktivieren. 

*Produkt verwendet keinen Netzwerk-Standby-Modus für Bluetooth®-
Verbindungen und kann nicht über Wi-Fi® oder Ethernet mit einem 
Netzwerk konfiguriert werden

Technische Daten der externen Stromversorgung 
Die mit dem Produkt gelieferte Stromversorgung, gemäß Anforderungen an die umweltgerechte Gestaltung 
energieverbrauchsrelevanter Produkte, Richtlinie 2009/125/EG, entspricht den folgenden Normen oder Dokumenten: 
Verordnung der Kommission (EU) 2019/1782. 

Hersteller Bose Products B.V. 

Handelsregisternummer 36037901

Adresse
Gorslaan 60

1441 RG Purmerend

Niederlande

Modellkennung DT20V-1.8C-DC

Eingangsspannung 100 V – 240 V

Eingangsfrequenz 50 Hz/60 Hz

Ausgangsspannung 20 V

Ausgangsstrom 1,8 A

Ausgangsleistung 36 W

Durchschnittliche aktive Effizienz 89,0 %

Effizienz bei geringer Last (10 %) 88,3 %

Energieverbrauch ohne Last 0,08 W

Leere Batterien müssen getrennt entsorgt werden und gehören nicht in den Hausmüll. Nicht verbrennen.



6  -  D E U T S C H

Z U L A S S U N G S -  U N D  R E C H T L I C H E  H I N W E I S E

Tabelle zur Einschränkung gefährlicher Stoffe für China

Namen und Inhalt der giftigen oder gefährlichen Stoffe oder Elemente
Gefährliche Stoffe oder Elemente

Name des Teils Blei 
(Pb)

Quecksilber 
(Hg)

Kadmium 
(Cd)

Sechswertiges 
Chrom (CR(VI))

Polybromiertes 
Biphenyl (PBB)

Polybromiertes 
Diphenylether (PBDE)

PCBs X O O O O O

Metallteile X O O O O O

Kunststoffteile O O O O O O

Lautsprecher X O O O O O

Kabel X O O O O O

Diese Tabelle wurde in Übereinstimmung mit den Bestimmungen von SJ/T 11364 erstellt.

O:  Gibt an, dass dieser giftige oder gefährliche Stoff, der in allen homogenen Materialien für dieses Teil 
enthalten ist, unter den Grenzwerten gemäß GB/T 26572 liegt.

X:  Gibt an, dass dieser giftige oder gefährliche Stoff, der in mindestens einem der homogenen 
Materialien enthalten ist, die für dieses Teil verwendet wurden, über den Grenzwerten gemäß GB/T 
26572 liegt.

Tabelle zur Einschränkung gefährlicher Stoffe für Taiwan
Gerätebezeichnung: Bose® Solo, Typbezeichnung: 410376

Stoffe mit eingeschränkter Verwendung und ihre chemischen Symbole

Einheit Blei (Pb) Quecksilber 
(Hg) Kadmium (Cd) Sechswertiges 

Chrom (Cr+6)
Polybromierte 

Biphenyle (PBB)
Polybromierte 

Diphenylether (PBDE)

PCBs - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
Metallteile - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
Kunststoffteile ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
Lautsprecher - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
Kabel - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
Hinweis 1:  „○“ gibt an, dass der prozentuale Gehalt des Stoffs mit eingeschränkter Verwendung den Prozentsatz des Referenzswerts 

des Vorhandenseins nicht übersteigt.

Hinweis 2: „–“ gibt an, dass der Stoff mit eingeschränkter Verwendung der Ausnahme entspricht.
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Bitte füllen Sie Folgendes aus und bewahren Sie es für Ihre Unterlagen auf:
Die Serien- und Modellnummern befinden sich unten an der Soundbar und auf der Verpackung der Fernbedienung.

Seriennummer:  _____________________________________________________________________

Modellnummer:  _____________________________________________________________________

Bewahren Sie die Kaufquittung zusammen mit der Bedienungsanleitung auf. Jetzt ist ein guter Zeitpunkt, um Ihr 
Bose-Produkt zu registrieren. Sie können dies ganz einfach auf global.Bose.com/register

Herstellungsdatum: Die achte Ziffer in der Seriennummer gibt das Herstellungsjahr an: „0“ ist 2010 oder 2020.

China-Import: Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Part C, Plant 9, No. 353 North Riying Road, China 
(Shanghai) Pilot Free Trade Zone

EU-Import: Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, Niederlande 

Taiwan-Import: Bose Taiwan Branch, 9F-A1, No. 10, Section 3, Minsheng East Road, Taipei City 104, Taiwan 
Telefonnummer: +886-2-2514 7676

Mexiko-Import: Bose de México, S. de R.L. de C.V., Paseo de las Palmas 405-204, Lomas de Chapultepec, 11000 México, 
D.F. Telefonnummer: +5255 (5202) 3545

Die CMITT-ID befindet sich auf dem Produktetikett auf der Rückseite.

Kalifornien: Enthält eine Lithium-Ionen-Batterie mit Perchloratmaterial – möglicherweise ist eine spezielle Handhabung 
nötig. Siehe www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate

http://global.Bose.com/register
http://www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate
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Die Bluetooth Wortmarke und Logos sind eingetragene Marken der Bluetooth SIG, Inc. Jegliche Nutzung dieser Marken 
durch die Bose Corporation erfolgt unter Lizenz.

Blu-ray Disc™ und Blu-ray™ sind Marken der Blu-ray Disc Association.

Hergestellt unter Lizenz von Dolby Laboratories. Dolby, Dolby Audio und das Doppel-D-
System sind Marken der Dolby Laboratories Licensing Corporation.

Bose Corporation Unternehmenszentrale: 1-877-230-5639

© 2020 Bose Corporation. Dieses Dokument darf ohne vorherige schriftliche Genehmigung weder ganz noch teilweise 
reproduziert, verändert, vertrieben oder auf andere Weise verwendet werden.
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Über das TV-Soundsystem
Das TV-Soundsystem bietet klaren, raumfüllenden Klang aus einer kompakten Soundbar.

Systemfunktionen
• Videostage®- und TrueSpace®-Technologie bieten die Vorteile eines Heimkinosystems 

mit fünf Lautsprechern in einer einzigen Soundbar.

• Die schlanke und elegant gestaltete Soundbar passt problemlos vor das Fernsehgerät.

• Wird mit nur einem Audiokabel zum einfachen Einrichten angeschlossen.

• Programmierbare Universal-Fernbedienung zum Ein-/Ausschalten des Fernsehgeräts, 
der Kabel-/Satellitenanlage und des Systems mit einem einzigen Knopfdruck.

• Streamen Sie Musik von Bluetooth®-Geräten.

• Speichert bis zu acht Bluetooth-Geräte in seiner Abstimmungsliste.

• Verbindet bis zu zwei Bluetooth-Geräte für das einfache Umschalten zwischen ihnen.

• Befestigungsring zum Verbergen der Stromversorgung hinter dem montierten 
Fernsehgerät.

• Die Soundbar kann an der Wand montiert werden (Kit getrennt erhältlich).
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Auspacken
Packen Sie den Karton vorsichtig aus und überprüfen Sie, ob die folgenden Teile 
enthalten sind:

Soundbar Netzteil und Kabel*

 
Optisches Kabel Koaxialkabel  

(nur Europa)
Universal-Fernbedienung 
(Batterien mitgeliefert)

* Kann mit mehreren Kabeln geliefert werden. Im Lieferumfang ist ein für Ihre Region 
geeignetes Netzkabel enthalten.

Hinweis: Sollten Teile des Systems beschädigt sein, verwenden Sie sie nicht. Wenden 
Sie sich an den Bose®-Fachhandel oder den Bose-Kundendienst. Ein Blatt mit 
Kontaktinformationen finden Sie im Karton.
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Aufstellen der Soundbar
• Stellen Sie die Soundbar auf ihre Füße vor das Fernsehgerät.

• Stellen Sie das Fernsehgerät nicht auf die Soundbar.

• Vergewissern Sie sich, dass sich eine Netzsteckdose in der Nähe befindet.

So vermeiden Sie Funkstörungen:

• Stellen Sie andere drahtlose Geräte von der Soundbar entfernt auf.

• Stellen Sie die Soundbar nicht in Metallschränke und stellen Sie sie von anderen A/V-
Komponenten und direkten Wärmequellen entfernt auf.

Beispiel für die Soundbar-Aufstellung

Wandmontage der Soundbar
Sie können die Soundbar an der Wand montieren. Das WB-120 Wandmontage-Kit 
können Sie bei Ihrem Bose®-Händler oder unter www.Bose.com erwerben.

Passen Sie nach der Wandmontage und Einrichtung der Soundbar den Ton für einen 
besseren Bassklang an (siehe Seite 37).

ACHTUNG: Verwenden Sie kein anderes Befestigungsmaterial zum Montieren 
der Soundbar.

http://www.Bose.com
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Kabeloptionen
Schließen Sie das Fernsehgerät mit einer der zwei digitalen Kabeloptionen an die 
Soundbar an. Das optische Kabel ist die bevorzugte Anschlussmethode.

Hinweis: Falls Ihr Fernsehgerät keinen optischen oder koaxialen Anschluss hat, 
sehen Sie unter „Alternatives Setup“ auf Seite 27 nach.

1. Suchen Sie an der Rückseite des Fernsehgeräts das Audio OUT-Anschlussfeld (digital).

Hinweis: Sie müssen das Audiokabel über das Audio OUT-Anschlussfeld 
anschließen.

Option 1: 
Optisches Kabel  
(digitaler Ton) 
Bevorzugte Anschlussmethode.

Option 2: 
Koaxialkabel  
(digitaler Ton) 
Verwenden Sie diesen Anschluss, 
wenn kein optischer Anschluss 
verfügbar ist.

Das Anschlussfeld Ihres Fernsehgeräts sieht möglicherweise nicht wie abgebildet aus. 
Suchen Sie nach der Form oder Farbe (koaxial) des Anschlusses. 

2. Auswählen eines Audiokabels.

Fernsehgerät anschließen
Schließen Sie einen Stecker des Audiokabels an den korrekten Audio OUT-Anschluss 
(digital) am Fernsehgerät an.

ACHTUNG: Wenn Sie ein optisches Kabel verwenden, entfernen Sie die Schutzkappen 
von beiden Enden. Wenn Sie den Stecker falsch herum hineinstecken, 
kann dies den Stecker und/oder Anschluss beschädigen.
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Anschließen der Soundbar
Nach dem Anschließen des Audiokabels an das Fernsehgerät schließen Sie den anderen 
Stecker an die Soundbar an. Verwenden Sie nur ein Audiokabel.

Eine Anleitung zum Anschließen eines Koaxialkabels finden Sie unter Seite 16.

Option 1: Optisches Kabel (bevorzugt)
ACHTUNG: Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie die Schutzkappe von beiden Enden des 

optischen Kabels entfernt haben. Wenn Sie den Stecker falsch herum 
hineinstecken, kann dies den Stecker und/oder Anschluss beschädigen.

1. Halten Sie den Stecker des optischen Kabels mit dem Bose-Logo nach unten.

2. Richten Sie den Stecker am optischen Anschluss an der Soundbar aus und stecken 
Sie ihn vorsichtig hinein.

Tür mit Scharnier

Hinweis: Der Anschluss hat eine Tür mit Scharnier, die nach innen schwenkt, 
wenn Sie den Stecker hineinstecken.

3. Stecken Sie den Stecker fest in den Anschluss, bis Sie ein Klicken hören oder spüren.

AUX

Optic
al

Coaxial

Power 

TV In
put
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Option 2: Koaxialkabel
Schließen Sie den anderen Stecker des Koaxialkabels an den Coaxial-Anschluss an der 
Soundbar an.
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Anschluss an das Stromnetz
1. Schließen Sie das Netzteil an den Anschluss Power an.

1 

2 

3

Befesti-
gungsring

2. Schließen Sie ein Ende des Netzkabels an das Netzteil an.

3. Schließen Sie den anderen Stecker des Netzkabels an eine stromführende 
Netzsteckdose an. 

Die Soundbar gibt einen Ton ab.

Befestigungsring
Verwenden Sie den Befestigungsring, um die Stromversorgung hinter dem montierten 
Fernsehgerät zu verbergen. Bringen Sie den Befestigungsring mithilfe von Kabelbindern 
(nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten) an der Wandhalterung des Fernsehgeräts an.
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Ausschalten der TV-Lautsprecher
Um keinen verzerrten Ton zu hören, schalten Sie die TV-Lautsprecher aus. 

Weitere Informationen entnehmen Sie der Bedienungsanleitung des Fernsehgeräts.

Einschalten der Soundbar
1. Schalten Sie das Fernsehgerät ein.

2. Wenn Sie eine Kabel-/Satellitenanlage oder eine andere sekundäre Quelle 
verwenden, schalten Sie die Quelle ein.

3. Drücken Sie die Power-Taste ( ) auf der Fernbedienung. 

Die Statusanzeige leuchtet grün.

Statusanzeige

4. Prüfen Sie, ob ein Ton aus der Soundbar kommt.

Hinweis: Wenn Sie keinen Ton aus der Soundbar hören, sehen Sie unter 
„Fehlerbehebung“ auf Seite 35 nach.

Überprüfen, ob die TV-Lautsprecher ausgeschaltet sind
1. Drücken Sie die Mute-Taste ( ) auf der Fernbedienung der Soundbar. 

2. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass kein Ton aus dem Fernsehgerät kommt.

Hinweis: Wenn Sie Ton aus dem Fernsehgerät hören, sehen Sie unter 
„Fehlerbehebung“ auf Seite 35 nach.
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Tasten der Fernbedienung
Verwenden Sie die Fernbedienung, um Quellen zu steuern, die an das System 
angeschlossen sind, die Lautstärke des Systems anzupassen, Kanäle zu wechseln, 
Wiedergabefunktionen zu verwenden, Funktionen der Kabel-/Satellitenanlage 
zu aktivieren und in den Quellenmenüs zu navigieren.

Navigationspad

Quellenauswahl

Listet aufgenommene 
DVR-Programme auf

Zeigt die Internet-
Startseite des 
Fernsehgeräts an

Untertitel

Wählt eine Quelle, 
die an Ihr Fernsehgerät 
angeschlossen ist

Funktionstasten 
(siehe Seite 22)

Bassregler

Wiedergabe-
Bedienelemente

Schaltet die 
Soundbar ein/aus

Schaltet eine 
ausgewählte 
Quelle ein/aus

Vorheriger Kanal, 
vorheriges Kapitel 
oder vorheriger Track

Teletext-Modus

Lautstärkeregler Dialogmodus

 steuert die 
Bluetooth®-Funktion
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Programmieren der 
Universalfernbedienung
Sie können die Universal-Fernbedienung so programmieren, dass Sie damit Ihre Quelle, 
zum Beispiel ein Fernsehgerät, einen DVD- oder Blu-ray Disc™-Player, eine Kabel-/
Satellitenanlage, ein Spielesystem oder einen DVR steuern können, indem Sie den Code 
für die Marke der Quelle eingeben. Es kann mehrere Codes für die Quelle geben. Sie 
müssen diesen Vorgang möglicherweise mehrmals durchführen, um den richtigen Code 
zu finden.

Code der Quelle suchen

1. Schalten Sie die Quelle ein.

2. Suchen Sie den Code für die Marke der Quelle in den Gerätecodes für die Universal-
Fernbedienung (mitgeliefert).

Code der Quelle eingeben

1. Halten Sie auf der Fernbedienung die entsprechende Quellentaste gedrückt, bis alle 
sechs Quellentasten leuchten. Lassen Sie die Taste dann los. 

Um zum Beispiel Ihr Fernsehgerät zu programmieren, halten Sie  gedrückt, 
bis alle sechs Quellentasten leuchten. Lassen Sie die Taste dann los.

Die entsprechende Quellentaste leuchtet weiter. 

2. Geben Sie nun auf den Zifferntasten den Code für die Marke der Quelle ein und 
drücken Sie  auf der Lautstärketaste.

Code der Quelle testen

1. Testen Sie die grundlegenden Funktionen der Quelle. Befolgen Sie die Anweisungen 
für die Quelle.

• TV: Drücken Sie die Kanaltasten. Drücken Sie . Das Einstellungen-Menü 
wird angezeigt. Drücken Sie  und  zum Navigieren.

• Kabel-/Satellitenanlage: Drücken Sie . Die Programmübersicht wird 
angezeigt. Drücken Sie  und  zum Navigieren.

• DVD- oder Blu-ray Disc™-Player: Drücken Sie . Das Einstellungen-Menü 
wird angezeigt. Drücken Sie  und  zum Navigieren.

• Spielesystem: Drücken Sie  und , um durch Ihr Menü zu navigieren.
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2. Auf Basis der Reaktion der Quelle auf grundlegende Funktionen:

• Fernbedienung reagiert genau: Drücken Sie , um die Programmierung 
zu beenden und Ihre Einstellungen zu speichern.

• Fernbedienung reagiert nicht oder reagiert nicht genau:

 –  Wenn die Quellentaste leuchtet: Drücken Sie  auf der Lautstärketaste, 
um zum nächsten Code zu gehen. Wiederholen Sie die Schritte 1 und 2 in 
„Code der Quelle testen”. Sie müssen diesen Vorgang möglicherweise 30 Mal 
oder öfter wiederholen. Wenn alle sechs Tasten drei Mal blinken, haben Sie 
durch alle Codes Ihrer Quelle geschaltet.

 –  Wenn die Quellentaste ausgeschaltet ist: Ihre Fernbedienung hat den 
Programmiermodus beendet. Wiederholen Sie die Schritte 1 und 2 in „Code der 
Quelle eingeben“ und die Schritte 1 und 2 in „Code der Quelle testen.”

Tipp: Drücken Sie nach Beenden des Programmiermodus die entsprechende 
Quellentaste, um Ihre Quelle zu verwenden.

Hinweis: Es kann sein, dass Ihre Quelle nicht mit Universalfernbedienungen kompatibel 
ist oder keine IR-Signale akzeptiert. Weitere Informationen finden Sie in der 
Bedienungsanleitung Ihrer Quelle.

Anpassen der Power-Taste
Sie können die Power-Taste ( ) auf der Fernbedienung so einstellen, dass Sie damit 
die Soundbar, das Fernsehgerät und die Kabel-/Satellitenanlage gleichzeitig ein-/
ausschalten können. 

1. Programmieren Sie die Fernbedienung für die Steuerung des Fernsehgeräts und der 
Kabel-/Satellitenanlage (siehe Seite 20).

2. Drücken Sie  und  gleichzeitig und halten Sie die Tasten zehn 
Sekunden lang gedrückt. 

Beide Tasten blinken drei Mal.

Erneutes Synchronisieren der Kabel-/
Satellitenanlage und des Fernsehgeräts
Nach dem Anpassen der Power-Taste kann es sein, dass die Kabel-/Satellitenanlage 
und das Fernsehgerät nicht mehr synchronisiert sind und nicht gleichzeitig ein-/
ausgeschaltet werden können. Gehen Sie wie folgt vor, um die Soundbar erneut 
zu synchronisieren.

1. Drücken Sie die Quellentaste für die Quelle, die nicht synchron ist.

2. Drücken Sie , um die Quelle ein-/auszuschalten.

3. Drücken Sie .  
Die Quellen schalten sich gleichzeitig ein/aus.
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Umschalten zwischen Quellen
Sie können von einer Quelle zu einer anderen umschalten, indem Sie die entsprechende 
Quellentaste auf der Fernbedienung drücken.

Hinweis: Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie, bevor Sie beginnen, Ihre Quellen programmiert 
haben.

1. Drücken Sie die Taste für die Quelle, die Sie steuern möchten. 
Die Quellentaste leuchtet.

2. Drücken Sie .
Die Quelle schaltet sich ein.

3. Drücken Sie  und wählen Sie den richtigen Eingang an Ihrem Fernseher aus.

Funktionstasten
Die roten, grünen, gelben und blauen Tasten auf der Fernbedienung stimmen mit 
den farbkodierten Funktionstasten Ihrer Kabel-/Satellitenanlage oder den Teletext-
Funktionen überein. 
• Funktionen der Kabel-/Satellitenanlage: Sehen Sie in der Bedienungsanleitung der 

Kabel-/Satellitenanlage nach. 
• Teletext-Funktionen: Entsprechen den farbkodierten Seitennummern, Überschriften 

oder Kürzeln auf einer Teletext-Anzeige.

Einstellen der Lautstärke
Auf der Fernbedienung:
• Drücken Sie , um die Lautstärke zu erhöhen.

• Drücken Sie , um die Lautstärke zu verringern.

• Drücken Sie , um den Ton stumm zu schalten oder die Stummschaltung aufzuheben.

Hinweis: Wenn Sie Ton aus dem Fernsehgerät hören, sehen Sie unter 
„Fehlerbehebung” auf Seite 35 nach.

Anpassen des Basspegels
1. Drücken Sie die Bass-Taste ( ).

Die Statusanzeige blinkt drei Mal weiß.

2. Auf der Fernbedienung:
• Drücken Sie , um den Bass zu erhöhen.
• Drücken Sie , um den Bass zu verringern.
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3. Drücken Sie die Bass-Taste ( ).
Die Statusanzeige blinkt drei Mal weiß und die Soundbar speichert Ihre 
Einstellungen.

Hinweis: Informationen zur optimalen Tonqualität bei reinen Sprachprogrammen, 
zum Beispiel Nachrichten und Talk-Shows, finden Sie unter “Dialogmodus.”

Zurücksetzen des Basspegels
Halten Sie auf der Fernbedienung  fünf Sekunden lang gedrückt, um den 
Basspegel auf die Werkseinstellungen zurückzusetzen.

Die Statusanzeige blinkt drei Mal weiß und leuchtet dann weiß. Die Soundbar wird auf 
die werkseitigen Einstellungen zurückgesetzt.

Dialogmodus
Der Dialogmodus bietet optimale Tonqualität bei reinen Sprachprogrammen, 
zum Beispiel Nachrichten und Talk-Shows, indem die Basseinstellungen der Soundbar 
verringert werden. 

Drücken Sie die Dialog-Taste ( ), um zwischen Dialogmodus und Ihren Standard-
Audioeinstellungen umzuschalten.

Die Statusanzeige blinkt gelb, wenn der Dialogmodus aktiviert ist.

Automatische Aktivierung
Sie können die Soundbar so einstellen, dass sie sich einschaltet, sobald sie ein 
Tonsignal empfängt.

Hinweis: Die Soundbar schaltet sich nach 60 Minuten Inaktivität aus. 

Halten Sie auf der Fernbedienung  fünf Sekunden lang gedrückt, bis Sie einen Ton 
hören, um zwischen automatischer Aktivierung und den Standard-Energieeinstellungen 
umzuschalten. 

Die Statusanzeige blinkt schwach gelb, wenn die Soundbar ausgeschaltet und 
automatische Aktivierung aktiviert ist.

Programmieren einer nicht von Bose 
stammenden Fernbedienung
Sie können eine nicht von Bose stammende Fernbedienung, zum Beispiel die 
Fernbedienung Ihrer Kabel-/Satellitenanlage, für die Steuerung der Soundbar 
programmieren. Eine Anleitung finden Sie in der Bedienungsanleitung der nicht von 
Bose stammenden Fernbedienung oder auf der Website der Kabel-/Satellitenanlage.

Nach der Programmierung kann die nicht von Bose stammende Fernbedienung 
grundlegenden Funktionen wie Ein-/Ausschalten und Lautstärke durchführen.
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Abstimmen mit einem Bluetooth®-Gerät
Bluetooth®-Drahtlostechnologie ermöglicht es Ihnen, Musik von Smartphones, Tablets, 
Computern und anderen Audiogeräten mit Bluetooth auf die Soundbar zu streamen. 

Bevor Sie Musik von einem Bluetooth-Gerät streamen können, müssen Sie das Gerät mit 
der Soundbar abstimmen.

1. Halten Sie die Bluetooth-Taste  auf der Fernbedienung gedrückt, bis die Bluetooth-
Anzeige blau blinkt.

Achten Sie darauf, dass die Bluetooth-Anzeige blau blinkt, bevor Sie Ihr Gerät 
abstimmen.

2. Schalten Sie auf Ihrem Bluetooth-Gerät die Bluetooth-Funktion ein.

Tipp: Die Bluetooth-Funktion finden Sie normalerweise in den Einstellungen. 
Die Einstellungen werden häufig durch ein Zahnradsymbol ( ) auf dem 
Startbildschirm dargestellt.

3. Wählen Sie Bose Solo 5 system aus der Geräteliste aus.

Nach der Abstimmung wird Bose Solo 5 system als verbunden in der Geräteliste 
angezeigt.

4. Geben Sie auf dem Bluetooth-Gerät Musik wieder, die auf die Soundbar gestreamt 
werden soll.

Wenn Sie Ihr Gerät nicht abstimmen können

Sie müssen möglicherweise die Bluetooth-Abstimmliste der Soundbar löschen 
(Seite 25). Versuchen Sie nach dem Löschen der Liste das Abstimmen erneut. 

Weitere Informationen finden Sie unter „Fehlerbehebung“ auf Seite 35.
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Verbinden mit einem abgestimmten 
Bluetooth®-Gerät
Sie können Ton von einem Bluetooth-Gerät zum System streamen. 

Hinweis: Wenn in der Abstimmliste der Soundbar mehrere Geräte gespeichert sind, 
kann es ein oder zwei Minuten dauern, bis das abgestimmte Gerät verbunden 
ist. Die Bluetooth-Anzeige der Soundbar zeigt den Verbindungsstatus an 
(siehe Seite 26).

1. Drücken Sie auf der Fernbedienung .

Die Soundbar verbindet sich mit den letzten zwei Geräten, die zur Soundbar 
gestreamt haben.

2. Nach dem Verbinden geben Sie auf dem Bluetooth-Gerät Musik wieder.

Wenn Sie keinen Ton von einem abgestimmten Gerät streamen können
Die Soundbar hat möglicherweise die Verbindung zum Gerät verloren. Prüfen Sie die 
Bluetooth-Anzeige der Soundbar. Wenn sich das abgestimmte System außerhalb der 
Reichweite der Soundbar befindet, bringen Sie das Gerät in den Bereich.

Umschalten zwischen verbundenen Geräten
Die Soundbar unterstützt Mehrpunkt-Konnektivität, die es Ihnen ermöglicht, 
die Wiedergabe von Musik zwischen verbundenen Geräten nahtlos umzuschalten. 

Die letzten beiden Geräte, die zur Soundbar gestreamt haben, bleiben verbunden. 
Während der Wiedergabe können Sie den Ton auf dem Streaming-Gerät anhalten und 
dann Musik von einem anderen verbundenen Gerät wiedergeben. 

1. Halten Sie Musik vom Streaming-Gerät an.

2. Geben Sie auf einem anderen verbundenen Gerät Musik wieder.

3. Wiederholen Sie die Schritte 1 und 2, um zwischen verbundenen Geräten 
umzuschalten.

Löschen der Bluetooth®-Abstimmliste 
der Soundbar
Wenn Sie ein Bluetooth-Gerät mit der Soundbar abstimmen, wird die Verbindung in der 
Abstimmliste der Soundbar gespeichert. Sie müssen möglicherweise die Abstimmliste 
löschen, wenn Sie ein Gerät nicht verbinden können. Nach Löschen der Liste müssen Sie 
das Gerät erneut abstimmen.

1. Halten Sie  zehn Sekunden lang gedrückt, bis die Bluetooth-Anzeige blau blinkt.

2. Löschen Sie auf Ihrem Mobilgerät Bose Solo 5 system aus dem Bluetooth-Menü.

Die Soundbar gibt einen Ton ab und ist für die Abstimmung mit einem Gerät bereit 
(siehe Seite 24).
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Soundbar-Anzeigen
Die Status- und Bluetooth®-Anzeigen an der Vorderseite der Soundbar liefern 
Informationen zur Aktivität der Soundbar.

Statusanzeige

Bluetooth®-Anzeige

Statusanzeige

Anzeigeaktivität Systemzustand
Aus Soundbar aus (Standby)

Grün Leuchtet: Soundbar ist eingeschaltet

Blinkt: Soundbar ist stummgeschaltet

Gelb Schwach: Standby, automatische Aktivierung ist eingeschaltet

Leuchtet: Dialogmodus

Blinkt: Dialogmodus, Soundbar ist stummgeschaltet

Rot Systemfehler: Wenden Sie sich an den Bose-Kundendienst. 
Ein Blatt mit Kontaktinformationen finden Sie im Karton. 

Bluetooth-Anzeige

Anzeigeaktivität Systemzustand
Blau Blinkt: Bereit zum Abstimmen

Weiß Blinkt: Verbinden

Leuchtet: Verbunden
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In folgenden Fällen kann es sein, dass Sie eine alternative Setup-Methode 
verwenden müssen.

• Kein Ton aus Quellen, die an das Fernsehgerät angeschlossen sind.

• Kein optischer oder koaxialer Anschluss am Fernsehgerät.

Kein Ton aus Quellen, die an das 
Fernsehgerät angeschlossen sind
Einige Fernsehgeräte liefern der Soundbar keinen Ton von angeschlossenen Quellen. 
Verwenden Sie eine alternative Setup-Methode, um die Quellen direkt an die Soundbar 
anzuschließen.

Problem Vorgehensweise
Kein Ton aus Quellen, die an das 
Fernsehgerät angeschlossen sind

Schließen Sie das Fernsehgerät mit einer der zwei 
Kabeloptionen an die Soundbar an. (Siehe Seite 28.)

Kein Ton aus zwei Quellen, die an das 
Fernsehgerät angeschlossen sind

Schließen die Quellen mithilfe von Option 1 oder Option 2 
an die Soundbar an. (Siehe Seite 30.)

Kein optischer oder koaxialer Anschluss 
am Fernsehgerät
Einige Fernsehgeräte haben keinen optischen oder koaxialen Anschluss. Verwenden Sie 
eine alternative Setup-Methode, um das Fernsehgerät an die Soundbar anzuschließen.

Problem Vorgehensweise
Fernsehgerät hat nur einen 
analogen Anschluss

Schließen Sie das Fernsehgerät mit einem 3,5-mm-zu-
RCA-Stereokabel an (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten) 
(Siehe Seite 29.)

Fernsehgerät hat nur einen 
Kopfhöreranschluss

Schließen Sie das Fernsehgerät mit einem 3,5-mm-
Stereokabel an (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten) (Siehe 
Seite 32.)

Fernsehgerät hat keine 
Audioausgänge

Verwenden Sie die Audioausgänge an einer anderen 
Quelle, zum Beispiel einer Kabel-/Satellitenanlage, um die 
Soundbar anzuschließen. (Siehe Seite 28.)
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Anschließen einer Quelle an die Soundbar

Wenn Sie keinen Ton von einer Quelle, zum Beispiel einem DVD/Blu-ray Disc™-Player, 
einer Kabel-/Satellitenanlage, einem Spielesystem oder einem DVR erhalten, die an das 
Fernsehgeräte angeschlossen sind, schließen Sie sie an die Soundbar an. Verwenden Sie 
nur ein Audiokabel.

ACHTUNG: Wenn Sie ein optisches Kabel verwenden, entfernen Sie die Schutzkappen 
von beiden Enden. Wenn Sie den Stecker falsch herum hineinstecken, 
kann dies den Stecker und/oder Anschluss beschädigen.

1. Suchen Sie an der Rückseite der Quelle das Audio OUT-Anschlussfeld (digital).

Anschlussfeld der Soundbar

Audio OUT- 
Anschlussfeld der Quelle

2. Auswählen eines Audiokabels.

3. Wenn Sie es nicht bereits getan haben, trennen Sie das Fernsehgerät von der Soundbar.

4. Schließen Sie das Audiokabel vom Audio OUT-Anschlussfeld (digital) der Kabel-/
Satellitenanlage an der Soundbar an.

Hinweis: Ziehen Sie das Videokabel der Quelle, zum Beispiel ein HDMI™-Kabel, 
nicht vom Fernsehgerät ab.
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Anschließen des analogen Anschlusses einer Quelle an die Soundbar

Wenn Ihre Quelle keinen optischen oder koaxialen Anschluss, sondern nur analoge 
Anschlüsse (rot und weiß) hat, verwenden Sie ein 3,5-mm-zu-RCA-Stereokabel (nicht 
im Lieferumfang enthalten) zum Anschließen an die Soundbar.

1. Wenn Sie es nicht bereits getan haben, trennen Sie das Fernsehgerät von der Soundbar.

2. Schließen Sie das analoge Cinch-Kabel an die Audio OUT-Cinch-Anschlüsse (rot und 
weiß) an Ihrer Quelle an.

3. Schließen Sie den Stereostecker an den AUX-Anschluss der Soundbar an.

3,5-mm-zu-RCA-
Stereokabel 
(nicht im Lieferumfang 
enthalten).

Anschlussfeld der Soundbar

Audio OUT- 
Anschlussfeld der Quelle 
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Anschließen von zwei Quellen an die Soundbar

Wenn Sie keinen Ton von einer Quelle, zum Beispiel einem DVD/Blu-ray Disc™-Player, 
einer Kabel-/Satellitenanlage, einem Spielesystem oder einem DVR erhalten, die an das 
Fernsehgeräte angeschlossen sind, schließen Sie sie an die Soundbar an. Verwenden Sie 
nur ein Audiokabel für jede Quelle.

1. Suchen Sie an der Rückseite jeder Quelle das Audio OUT-Anschlussfeld (digital). 

2. Wählen Sie ein separates Audiokabel für jede Quelle und verwenden Sie Option 1 
oder Option 2 (siehe Seite 31).

Hinweis: Sie MÜSSEN Option 1 oder Option 2 verwenden. Verwenden Sie nicht ein 
Koaxialkabel und ein optisches Kabel gleichzeitig.

3. Wenn Sie es nicht bereits getan haben, trennen Sie das Fernsehgerät von der Soundbar.

4. Schließen Sie das gewählte Audiokabel vom Audio OUT-Anschlussfeld (digital) 
der jeweiligen Quelle separat an die Soundbar an. 

Hinweis: Ziehen Sie das Videokabel der Quelle, zum Beispiel ein HDMI™-Kabel, 
nicht vom Fernsehgerät ab.

Option 1

Diese Abbildung zeigt zwei Quellenanschlüsse mithilfe eines optischen Kabels und eines 
3,5-mm-zu-RCA-Stereokabels (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten).

ACHTUNG: Wenn Sie ein optisches Kabel verwenden, entfernen Sie die Schutzkappen 
von beiden Enden. Wenn Sie den Stecker falsch herum hineinstecken, 
kann dies den Stecker und/oder Anschluss beschädigen.

3,5-mm-zu-RCA-
Stereokabel 
(nicht im 
Lieferumfang 
enthalten).

Audio OUT Quelle 2Audio OUT Quelle 1

Anschlussfeld der 
Soundbar
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Option 2

Diese Abbildung zeigt zwei Quellenanschlüsse mithilfe eines Koaxialkabels und eines 
3,5-mm-zu-RCA-Stereokabels (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten).

Audio OUT  
Quelle 2

Audio OUT  
Quelle 1

Anschlussfeld der Soundbar

3,5-mm-zu-RCA-
Stereokabel 
(nicht im 
Lieferumfang 
enthalten).

Verwenden von zwei, an die Soundbar angeschlossenen Quellen
Schalten Sie die nicht verwendeten Quellen aus. Damit eine Quelle der Soundbar Ton 
liefern kann, muss die andere Quelle ausgeschaltet sein.
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Anschließen eines TV-Kopfhöreranschlusses an die Soundbar

Wenn Ihr Fernsehgerät nur einen Kopfhöreranschluss hat, verwenden Sie ein 3,5-mm-
Stereokabel (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten) zum Anschließen an die Soundbar.

1. Schließen Sie den Stereostecker an den Kopfhöreranschluss des Fernsehgeräts an.

2. Schließen Sie den anderen Stecker des Kabels an den AUX-Anschluss an der 
Soundbar an.

3. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Lautsprecher eingeschaltet sind. Weitere 
Informationen entnehmen Sie der Bedienungsanleitung des Fernsehgeräts.

4. Um optimale Lautstärkeregelung von der Soundbar sicherzustellen, 

• Stellen Sie die Lautstärke des Fernsehgeräts auf 75 % der maximalen Lautstärke ein.

• Stellen Sie dann die Lautstärke der Soundbar mit der Fernbedienung ein.

3,5-mm-Stereokabel 
(nicht im Lieferumfang 
enthalten).

Anschlussfeld der Soundbar

Audio OUT 
TV-Kopfhörer-Anschlussfeld 
(oder anderer variabler Audioausgang)
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Verbinden mit einem Bose Home Speaker 
oder einer Bose Soundbar
Mit der Bose SimpleSync™-Technologie können Sie Ihr Bose Solo 5 TV Sound System mit 
einem Bose Home Speaker oder einer Bose Soundbar verbinden, sodass Sie denselben 
Song in zwei verschiedenen Räumen gleichzeitig hören können. 

Hinweis: SimpleSync™-Technologie hat eine Bluetooth®-Reichweite von 9 Metern. 
Wände und die Art der verwendeten Baumaterialien können den Empfang 
beeinträchtigen.

Kompatible Produkte
Sie können Ihr Bose Solo 5 TV Sound System mit irgendeinem Gerät aus der Bose Home 
Speaker-Produktfamilie verbinden. 

Beliebte kompatible Produkte sind z. B.:

• Bose Smart Soundbar 700

• Bose Soundbar 500

• Bose Home Speaker 500

• Bose Home Speaker 300

• Bose Portable Home Speaker

Neue Produkte werden regelmäßig hinzugefügt. Eine vollständige Liste und weitere 
Informationen finden Sie unter: worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Groups

Verbinden mithilfe der Bose Music-App
1. Halten Sie auf der Fernbedienung Ihres Bose Solo 5 TV Sound Systems die 

Bluetooth-Taste  gedrückt, bis die Bluetooth-Anzeige am Bose Solo 5 TV Sound 
System blau blinkt.

2. Verwenden Sie die Bose Music App, um Ihr Bose Solo 5 TV Sound System mit Ihrem 
kompatiblen Bose-Produkt zu verbinden. Weitere Informationen finden Sie unter: 
worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Groups

Hinweise: 

• Achten Sie darauf, dass sich Ihr Bose Solo 5 TV Sound System höchstens 9 Meter von 
Ihrem Bose Home Speaker oder Ihrer Bose Soundbar entfernt befindet.

• Sie können Ihr Bose Solo 5 TV Sound System nur mit jeweils einem Produkt 
gleichzeitig verbinden.

B O S E - P R O D U K T E  V E R B I N D E N 

http://worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Groups
http://worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Groups
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Erneutes Verbinden mit einem Bose Home 
Speaker oder einer Bose Soundbar
Schließen Sie Ihr Bose Solo 5 TV Sound System an die Stromversorgung an 
(siehe Seite 18).

Ihr Bose Solo 5 TV Sound System versucht, sich mit den zwei zuletzt verbundenen 
Bluetooth®-Geräten zu verbinden, z. B. Ihrem Bose Home Speaker oder Ihrer 
Bose Soundbar.

Hinweise: 

• Ihr Bose Home Speaker oder Ihre Bose Soundbar muss sich innerhalb der Reichweite 
(9 m) befinden und eingeschaltet sein.

• Wenn sich Ihr Bose Solo 5 TV Sound System nicht verbindet, verwenden Sie die Bose 
Music App zum Verbinden. Auf diese Option können Sie vom Menü „Einstellungen“ 
aus zugreifen.
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Fehlerbehebung

Problem Vorgehensweise
Kein Strom • Befestigen Sie beide Enden des Netzkabels.

• Schließen Sie das Netzkabel an eine stromführende Steckdose an.

• Ziehen Sie das Netzkabel mindestens eine Minute lang ab und 
schließen Sie es wieder an.

Kein Ton • Heben Sie die Stummschaltung der Soundbar auf. 

• Erhöhen Sie die Lautstärke. 

• Schließen Sie das Audiokabel an einen Anschluss an Ihrem 
Fernsehgerät mit der Bezeichnung Audio Output oder Audio OUT, 
aber nicht Audio Input oder Audio IN an.

• Verwenden Sie nur ein Audiokabel.

• Befestigen Sie alle Kabelanschlüsse und vergewissern Sie sich, dass sie 
richtig sind. 

• Wenn Sie eine Kabel-/Satellitenanlage oder eine andere sekundäre 
Quelle verwenden, schalten Sie den richtigen Fernseheingang ein. 

• Aktivieren Sie den Audioausgang des Fernsehgeräts und wählen Sie 
die richtige Einstellung aus, zum Beispiel Stereo oder 5.1-Kanalton. 
Weitere Informationen entnehmen Sie der Bedienungsanleitung des 
Fernsehgeräts.

• Verwenden Sie das alternative Setup (siehe Seite 27).

• Beim Anschließen von zwei Quellen: 

 – Schalten Sie die andere Quelle aus.

 – Achten Sie darauf, dass Sie nicht ein optisches Kabel und ein 
Koaxialkabel verwenden.

• Wenn die Soundbar an einen TV-Ausgang mit der Bezeichnung 
VARIABLE (VAR) angeschlossen ist, schalten Sie die Lautsprecher 
des Fernsehgeräts aus, stellen Sie die Lautstärke des Fernsehers auf 
75 Prozent des Maximalwerts ein und heben Sie die Stummschaltung 
des Fernsehgerät auf.

• Stellen Sie beim Anschließen über den Kopfhörerausgang des 
Fernsehgeräts die Lautstärke auf den Maximalwert. 

• Ziehen Sie das Netzkabel mindestens eine Minute lang ab und 
schließen Sie es wieder an.
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Problem Vorgehensweise
Bluetooth® 
kann nicht 
wiedergegeben 
werden

• An der Soundbar:

 – Stimmen Sie ein Gerät ab (siehe Seite 24).

 – Löschen Sie die Abstimmliste der Soundbar (siehe Seite 25).

 – Versuchen Sie, ein anderes Gerät abzustimmen. 

• Am Bluetooth-Gerät:

 – Schalten Sie die Bluetooth-Funktion aus und wieder ein. 

 – Entfernen Sie die Soundbar aus dem Bluetooth-Menü. Wiederholen 
Sie den Abstimmvorgang. 

 – Verwenden Sie eine andere Musikquelle.

 – Prüfen Sie die Kompatibilität Ihres Bluetooth-Geräts. Sehen Sie in 
der Bedienungsanleitung Ihres Bluetooth-Geräts nach.

• Stellen Sie die Lautstärke an der Soundbar, auf Ihrem Mobilgerät und 
an der Musikquelle höher. 

• Vergewissern Sie sich, dass Sie das richtige Gerät verwenden.

• Wenn mehr als ein Bluetooth-Gerät verbunden ist, halten Sie zuerst Ihr 
Streaming-Gerät an.

• Trennen Sie andere Bluetooth-Geräte, wenn sie nicht verwendet werden.

• Siehe „Verzerrter Ton“ oder “Kein Ton.”

Verzerrter Ton • Befestigen Sie die Kabelanschlüsse an der Soundbar und am 
Fernsehgerät (oder anderen angeschlossen Quellen). 

• Wenn die Soundbar an einen TV-Ausgang mit der Bezeichnung 
VARIABLE (VAR) angeschlossen ist, verringern Sie die Lautstärke des 
Fernsehgeräts.

• Verwenden Sie das alternative Setup (siehe Seite 27).

• Passen Sie, wenn Sie die Soundbar an der Wand montieren, den Ton an 
(siehe Seite 37).

• Ziehen Sie das Netzkabel mindestens eine Minute lang ab und 
schließen Sie es wieder an.

Fernbedienung 
funktioniert nicht 
oder nur fehlerhaft

• Überprüfen Sie, ob die Batterien richtig eingelegt sind oder 
ausgetauscht werden müssen (siehe Seite 37). 

• Richten Sie die Fernbedienung direkt auf die Soundbar. 

• Überprüfen Sie, ob die Statusanzeige blinkt, wenn Sie die Lautstärke- 
oder Mute-Taste auf der Fernbedienung drücken.

• Ziehen Sie das Netzkabel mindestens eine Minute lang ab und 
schließen Sie es wieder an.

Ton ist vom 
Fernsehgerät zu 
hören

• Schalten Sie die Lautsprecher des Fernsehgeräts aus (siehe Seite 18). 

• Stellen Sie den Ton stumm oder verringern Sie die Lautstärke des 
Fernsehgeräts.

Soundbar verbindet 
sich nicht mit 
einem Bose Home 
Speaker oder einer 
Bose Soundbar

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Soundbar für das Verbinden bereit ist: 
Halten Sie auf der Fernbedienung Ihres Bose Solo 5 TV Sound Systems die 
Bluetooth-Taste  gedrückt, bis die Bluetooth-Anzeige am Bose Solo 5 
TV Sound System blau blinkt.

Achten Sie darauf, dass sich Ihr Bose Solo 5 TV Sound System höchstens 
9 Meter von Ihrem Bose Home Speaker oder Ihrer Bose Soundbar 
entfernt befindet.
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Problem Vorgehensweise
Soundbar verbindet 
sich nicht erneut 
mit einem vorher 
verbundenen Bose 
Home Speaker 
oder einer vorher 
verbundenen Bose 
Soundbar

Verbinden Sie sie mithilfe der Bose Music-App. Auf diese Option können 
Sie vom Menü „Einstellungen“ aus zugreifen.

Verzögerter Ton 
beim Verbinden mit 
einem Bose Home 
Speaker oder einer 
Bose Soundbar

Besuchen Sie btu.Bose.com und suchen Sie nach verfügbaren Software-
Updates.

Statusanzeige 
leuchtet rot

Systemfehler: Wenden Sie sich an den Bose-Kundendienst. Ein Blatt mit 
Kontaktinformationen finden Sie im Karton.

Anpassen des Tons bei Wandmontage
Passen Sie nach der Wandmontage der Soundbar den Ton für einen besseren Bassklang an. 

Halten Sie  fünf Sekunden lang gedrückt.

Tipp: Wenn Sie die Soundbar von der Wand nehmen, wiederholen Sie dies, um die 
Standard-Audioeinstellungen der Soundbar wiederherzustellen.

Austauschen der Fernbedienungsbatterien
Wenn die Fernbedienung nachlässt oder ausfällt, müssen Sie beide Batterien 
austauschen. Verwenden Sie Alkali-Batterien.

1. Öffnen Sie die Batterieabdeckung auf der Rückseite der Fernbedienung.

2. Nehmen Sie beide Batterien heraus.

3. Entsorgen Sie die verbrauchten Batterien entsprechend der geltenden örtlichen 
Bestimmungen.

4. Legen Sie zwei AA 1,5-V-Batterien (IEC-LR6) oder gleichwertige Batterien ein 
Beachten Sie die Polung. Die Symbole + und – auf den Batterien und im Batteriefach 
müssen übereinstimmen.

5. Schließen Sie die Batteriefach-Abdeckung wieder.

http://btu.Bose.com
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Reinigung
• Reinigen Sie die Oberfläche des Systems mit einem weichen, trockenen Tuch.

• Verwenden Sie keine Sprühdosen in der Nähe des Systems. Verwenden Sie keine 
Lösungsmittel, Chemikalien und Reinigungsmittel, die Alkohol, Ammoniak oder 
Polituren enthalten.

• Auf keinen Fall darf Feuchtigkeit ins Innere gelangen.

Kundendienst
Wenn Sie zusätzliche Hilfe benötigen, wenden Sie sich an den Bose-Kundendienst. 
Ein Blatt mit Kontaktinformationen finden Sie im Karton.

Eingeschränkte Garantie
Für das System gilt eine eingeschränkte Garantie. Nähere Informationen 
zur eingeschränkten Garantie finden Sie auf unserer Website unter 
global.Bose.com/warranty

Eine Anleitung zum Registrieren Ihres Produkts finden Sie unter 
global.Bose.com/register Ihre eingeschränkte Garantie ist jedoch unabhängig von der 
Registrierung gültig.

Technische Daten
Eingangsnennleistung

Eingang: 20 VDC, 30 W MAX.

http://global.Bose.com/warranty
http://global.Bose.com/register
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Lees alle veiligheidsinstructies en de gebruiksaanwijzing door en bewaar deze.
Bose Corporation verklaart hierbij dat dit product voldoet aan de essentiële vereisten en andere relevante 
bepalingen van richtlijn 2014/53/EU en alle andere vereisten van de toepasselijke EU-richtlijnen. De volledige 
conformiteitsverklaring kunt u vinden op: www.Bose.com/compliance

Belangrijke veiligheidsinstructies
1. Lees deze instructies door.

2. Bewaar deze instructies.

3. Neem alle waarschuwingen in acht.

4. Volg alle instructies.

5. Gebruik dit apparaat niet in de buurt van water.

6. Alleen met een droge doek schoonmaken.

7. De ventilatieopeningen niet blokkeren. Installeer het apparaat volgens de instructies van de fabrikant.

8.  Niet installeren in de buurt van warmtebronnen zoals radiatoren, verwarmingsroosters, kachels of andere 
apparaten (waaronder versterkers) die warmte produceren.

9.  Zorg dat er niet op het netsnoer wordt gestaan of gelopen en dat het niet wordt afgekneld, met name bij stekkers 
en stopcontacten en het punt waar deze uit het apparaat komen.

10. Gebruik uitsluitend aansluitstukken/accessoires die door de fabrikant worden gespecificeerd.

11.  Gebruik het apparaat uitsluitend in combinatie met het verrijdbare plateau, de standaard, de beugel of de 
tafel die door de fabrikant worden gespecificeerd of samen met het apparaat worden verkocht. Als u een 
verrijdbaar plateau gebruikt, wees dan voorzichtig wanneer u het apparaat en het plateau verplaatst, 
zodat deze niet omvallen en letsel veroorzaken.

12.  Verwijder de stekker van dit apparaat uit het stopcontact bij onweer of als het langere tijd niet wordt gebruikt.

13.  Laat alle onderhoud over aan bevoegde medewerkers. Onderhoud is vereist als het apparaat is beschadigd, 
als bijvoorbeeld een elektriciteitssnoer of stekker is beschadigd, als er vloeistof in het apparaat is gemorst of 
voorwerpen in het apparaat zijn gevallen, als het apparaat is blootgesteld aan regen of vocht, of als het niet 
normaal werkt of is gevallen.

http://www.Bose.com/compliance
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WAARSCHUWINGEN

Dit symbool op het product betekent dat er een niet-geïsoleerde, gevaarlijke spanning aanwezig is binnen de 
behuizing van het product die kan leiden tot een risico op elektrische schokken.

Dit symbool op het product betekent dat deze handleiding belangrijke bedienings- en onderhoudsinstructies bevat.

Bevat kleine onderdelen die een verstikkingsgevaar kunnen vormen. Niet geschikt voor kinderen jonger dan 3 jaar.

Dit product bevat magnetisch materiaal. Raadpleeg uw arts om te vragen of dit invloed kan hebben op uw 
implanteerbare medische hulpmiddel.

•  Om het risico op brand en elektrische schokken te verlagen, mag dit product niet aan regen of vocht worden 
blootgesteld. 

•  Stel dit apparaat NIET bloot aan druip- of spatwater en plaats geen met vloeistof gevulde voorwerpen, zoals vazen, 
op of bij het apparaat. 

•  Hou het product uit de buurt van vuur en warmtebronnen. Plaats geen open vlammen, zoals brandende kaarsen, op of 
bij het product.

• Er mogen GEEN wijzigingen aan dit product worden aangebracht door onbevoegden.

• Gebruik GEEN stroomomvormer met dit product.

• NIET in voertuigen of boten gebruiken.

• De bij dit systeem bijgeleverde luidsprekerdraad en -kabels zijn niet geschikt voor montage in de muur. Raadpleeg de 
plaatselijke bouwvoorschriften voor het juiste type bedrading en kabels voor installatie in een muur.

• Dit product mag alleen worden gebruikt met de bijgeleverde voeding.

• Wanneer de netstekker of aansluiting van een apparaat als stroomonderbreker wordt gebruikt, dient deze 
stroomonderbreker steeds goed bereikbaar te zijn.

• De bij dit product bijgeleverde batterijen kunnen bij onjuiste behandeling leiden tot een risico op brand of chemische 
brandwonden.

• Stel producten die batterijen bevatten NIET bloot aan overmatige warmte (bv. door bewaring in direct zonlicht, 
door brand en dergelijke).

• Gebruik uitsluitend het montagemateriaal dat bij dit product is bijgeleverd.

• NIET bevestigen aan oppervlakken die niet sterk zijn of waarachter risico’s verborgen zijn, zoals elektrische bedrading 
of waterleidingen. Als u niet zeker weet hoe de steun moet worden bevestigd, neemt u contact op met een erkende 
professionele installateur. Zorg dat de steun wordt bevestigd volgens de plaatselijke bouwvoorschriften.

• Omwille van de ventilatievereisten raadt Bose af om het product in een besloten ruimte te plaatsen, zoals in een nis in 
de muur of een dichte kast.
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OPMERKING: Dit apparaat is getest en voldoet aan de normen voor een digitaal apparaat van klasse B, volgens 
deel 15 van de FCC-voorschriften. Deze normen zijn bedoeld om redelijke bescherming te bieden tegen schadelijke 
storing bij installatie in een woonomgeving. Dit apparaat genereert en gebruikt radiofrequente energie en kan deze 
uitstralen en het kan, als het niet wordt geïnstalleerd en gebruikt volgens de instructies, schadelijke storing veroorzaken 
aan radiocommunicatie. Er is echter geen garantie dat er geen storing zal optreden bij een bepaalde installatie. Als 
dit apparaat schadelijke storing veroorzaakt aan de ontvangst van radio of tv, hetgeen kan worden bepaald door het 
apparaat aan en uit te zetten, wordt geadviseerd te trachten de storing te verhelpen door een of meer van de volgende 
maatregelen:

• Richt de ontvangstantenne opnieuw of verplaats deze.
• Vergroot de afstand tussen de apparatuur en de ontvanger.
• Sluit de apparatuur aan op een stopcontact van een andere groep dan de groep waarop de ontvanger is aangesloten.
• Voor hulp neemt u contact op met de dealer of een ervaren radio- of tv-technicus.

Veranderingen of aanpassingen die niet uitdrukkelijk zijn goedgekeurd door Bose Corporation kunnen leiden tot het 
vervallen van de bevoegdheid van de gebruiker om dit apparaat te gebruiken.

Dit apparaat voldoet aan deel 15 van de FCC-voorschriften en RSS-norm(en) van ISED Canada voor vergunningsvrije 
apparaten. Op het gebruik zijn de volgende twee voorwaarden van toepassing: (1) Dit apparaat mag geen schadelijke 
storing veroorzaken, en (2) dit apparaat moet bestand zijn tegen alle externe storing, waaronder storing die een 
ongewenste werking tot gevolg kan hebben.

Dit digitale apparaat van klasse B voldoet aan de Canadese ICES-003-norm.

CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)

Dit apparaat voldoet aan de limieten van de FCC en ISED Canada voor blootstelling van de bevolking aan RF-straling. 
Het mag niet worden geplaatst bij of samen worden gebruikt met andere antennes of zenders.

Dit apparaat voldoet aan de normen van de FCC en IC voor blootstelling aan straling als vastgesteld voor een 
niet-gereguleerde omgeving. Dit apparaat moet worden geïnstalleerd en gebruikt met een minimale afstand van 20 cm 
tussen de zender en uw lichaam.

Model: 418775

Voor Europa:

Frequentieband 2400 tot 2483,5 MHz.

Maximaal zendvermogen minder dan 20 dBm EIRP.

Het maximaal zendvermogen blijft dusdanig onder de wettelijk vastgestelde limieten dat het product volgens de 
toepasselijke regelgeving geen SAR-toetsing behoeft en hiervan is vrijgesteld.

 Dit symbool betekent dat het product niet mag worden weggegooid als huishoudelijk afval en naar een 
geschikt inzamelpunt voor recycling moet worden gebracht. Het op de juiste wijze afvoeren en recyclen helpt 
natuurlijke hulpbronnen, de menselijke gezondheid en het milieu te beschermen. Voor meer informatie over het 
afvoeren en recyclen van dit product neemt u contact op met de gemeente waar u woont, 
de afvalverwerkingsinstantie of de winkel waar u dit product hebt gekocht.

Management Regulation for Low-power Radio-frequency Devices (Voorschrift voor 
het beheer van radiofrequente apparaten met laag vermogen)
Artikel XII
Volgens de ‘Management Regulation for Low-power Radio-frequency Devices’ mogen bedrijven, ondernemingen 
of gebruikers zonder toestemming van de NCC de oorspronkelijke eigenschappen en werking van goedgekeurde 
radiofrequente apparaten met laag vermogen niet wijzigen en evenmin de frequentie daarvan wijzigen of het 
zendvermogen verhogen.

Artikel XIV
Radiofrequente apparaten met laag vermogen mogen de veiligheid van vliegtuigen niet beïnvloeden en wettelijke 
communicaties niet verstoren. Als een dergelijke storing wordt vastgesteld, moet de gebruiker onmiddellijk stoppen 
met het gebruik van het apparaat tot dit niet langer storing veroorzaakt. Onder de genoemde wettelijke communicaties 
wordt verstaan radiocommunicatie die wordt gebruikt in overeenstemming met de telecommunicatiewet.

Radiofrequente apparaten met laag vermogen moeten bestand zijn tegen storing van wettelijke communicaties of 
apparaten die ISM-radiogolven uitstralen.
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Tabel m.b.t. de stroomopname van het product 
Het product voldoet aan de hieronder vermelde normen of documenten, in overeenstemming met de Richtlijn 
2009/125/EG betreffende de eisen inzake ecologisch ontwerp voor energiegerelateerde producten: Verordening (EG) 
nr. 1275/2008, als gewijzigd door Verordening (EU) nr. 801/2013.

Vereiste informatie over stroomopname
Vermogensmodi

Stand-by Netwerk op stand-by

Energieverbruik in de aangegeven vermogensmodus, 
bij een ingangsspanning van 230 V/50 Hz

≤ 0,5 W n.v.t.*

Tijd waarna de apparatuur automatisch naar de 
modus wordt overgeschakeld

< 2,5 uur n.v.t.*

Energieverbruik met het netwerk op stand-by als alle 
bedrade netwerkpoorten aangesloten zijn en alle 
draadloze netwerkpoorten geactiveerd zijn, bij een 
ingangsspanning van 230 V/50 Hz

N.v.t. n.v.t.*

Procedures voor het deactiveren/activeren van 
netwerkpoorten. Door het deactiveren van alle 
netwerken wordt de stand-bymodus ingeschakeld. 

Bluetooth: Deactiveer door de koppellijst te wissen door de Bluetooth-
knop 10 seconden ingedrukt te houden. Activeer door te koppelen met een 
Bluetooth-bron. 

*product maakt geen gebruik van netwerkstand-bystand voor een 
Bluetooth®-verbinding en kan niet worden geconfigureerd voor een netwerk 
via Wi-Fi® of ethernet

Technische informatie over de externe voedingsbron 
De bij het product bijgeleverde externe voedingsbron voldoet aan de hieronder vermelde normen of documenten, 
in overeenstemming met de Richtlijn 2009/125/EG betreffende de eisen inzake ecologisch ontwerp voor 
energiegerelateerde producten: Verordening (EU) 2019/1782 

Fabrikant Bose Products B.V. 

KVK-nummer 36037901

Adres
Gorslaan 60

1441 RG Purmerend

Nederland

Modelaanduiding DT20V-1.8C-DC

Ingangsspanning 100-240 V

Ingangsfrequentie (wisselstroom) 50/60 Hz

Uitgangsspanning 20 V (gelijkstroom)

Uitgangsstroom 1,8 A

Uitgangsvermogen 36 W

Gemiddelde actieve efficiëntie 89,0%

Efficiëntie bij lage belasting (10%) 88,3%

Opgenomen elektrisch vermogen in niet-belaste toestand 0,08 W

Gooi gebruikte batterijen op de juiste wijze weg, volgens de plaatselijke voorschriften. Niet verbranden.
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Tabel m.b.t. de beperking van gevaarlijke stoffen in China

Namen van en gehalte aan giftige of gevaarlijke stoffen of elementen
Giftige of gevaarlijke stoffen en elementen

Naam onderdeel Lood 
(Pb)

Kwik 
(Hg)

Cadmium 
(Cd)

Zeswaardig 
chroom (Cr(VI))

Polybroombifenyl 
(PBB)

Polybroomdifenylether 
(PBDE)

PCB’s X O O O O O

Metalen onderdelen X O O O O O

Plastic onderdelen O O O O O O

Luidsprekers X O O O O O

Kabels X O O O O O

Deze tabel is opgesteld in overeenstemming met de bepalingen van SJ/T 11364.

O:  Geeft aan dat het gehalte aan deze giftige of gevaarlijke stof in alle homogene materialen van dit 
onderdeel onder de maximaal toegelaten waarden in GB/T 26572 ligt.

X:  Geeft aan dat de giftige of gevaarlijke stof in minstens één van de voor dit onderdeel gebruikte 
homogene materialen boven de maximaal toegelaten waarden in GB/T 26572 ligt.

Tabel m.b.t. de beperking van gevaarlijke stoffen in Taiwan
Naam van de apparatuur: Bose® Solo, typeaanduiding: 410376

Stoffen waarvoor beperkingen gelden, met de bijbehorende chemische symbolen

Onderdeel Lood 
(Pb)

Kwik 
(Hg)

Cadmium 
(Cd)

Zeswaardig chroom 
(Cr+6)

Polybroombifenylen 
(PBB) Polybroomdifenylethers (PBDE)

PCB’s - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
Metalen onderdelen - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
Plastic onderdelen ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
Luidsprekers - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
Kabels - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
Opmerking 1:  “○” geeft aan dat de procentuele inhoud van de stof waarvoor beperkingen gelden het percentage van de 

referentiewaarde voor aanwezigheid niet overschrijdt.

Opmerking 2: “−” geeft aan dat de stof waarvoor beperkingen gelden overeenkomt met de uitzondering.
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Vul het volgende in en bewaar deze informatie voor uw administratie
Het serie- en modelnummer vindt u aan de onderkant van de soundbar en op de verpakking van de 
afstandsbediening.

Serienummer:  ______________________________________________________________________

Modelnummer: ______________________________________________________________________

Bewaar uw betalingsbewijs samen met de gebruikershandleiding. Dit is een goed moment om uw Bose-product te 
registreren. Dat kan eenvoudig door naar global.Bose.com/register te gaan.

Fabricagedatum: Het achtste cijfer in het serienummer geeft het fabricagejaar aan. “0” is 2010 of 2020.

Importeur in China: Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Part C, Plant 9, No. 353 North Riying Road, 
China (Shanghai) Pilot Free Trade Zone

Importeur in de EU: Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, Nederland 

Importeur in Taiwan: Bose Taiwan Branch, 9F-A1, No. 10, Section 3, Minsheng East Road, Taipei City 104, Taiwan 
Telefoonnummer: +886-2-2514 7676
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Over uw geluidssysteem voor tv’s
Uw geluidssysteem voor tv’s biedt een helder, ruimtelijk geluid uit één compacte soundbar.

Eigenschappen van het systeem
• De Videostage®- en TrueSpace®-technologie zorgen ervoor dat een enkele soundbar 

de ervaring biedt van een thuisbioscoop met vijf luidsprekers.

• De gestroomlijnde en elegant vormgegeven soundbar past gemakkelijk vóór de tv.

• Aansluiting met slechts één audiokabel voor gemakkelijke installatie.

• Met de programmeerbare universele afstandsbediening zet u uw tv, kabel-/
satellietdecoder en systeem aan/uit met één druk op de knop.

• Muziek streamen vanaf Bluetooth®-apparaten.

• In de koppellijst kunnen maximaal acht Bluetooth-apparaten worden opgeslagen.

• Er kunnen maximaal twee Bluetooth-apparaten worden verbonden om gemakkelijk 
tussen apparaten te kunnen schakelen.

• Montagering om de voeding achter uw aan de wand bevestigde tv te verbergen.

• De soundbar kan aan de wand worden bevestigd (kit afzonderlijk verkrijgbaar).
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Uitpakken
Pak de doos voorzichtig uit en controleer of de volgende onderdelen aanwezig zijn:

Soundbar Voeding en snoer*

 
Optische kabel Coaxkabel 

(alleen Europa)
Universele afstandsbediening 
(batterijen bijgeleverd)

* Kan worden geleverd met meerdere netsnoeren. Het juiste netsnoer voor uw regio 
wordt bijgeleverd.

Opmerking: Als een deel van het systeem beschadigd is, mag u dit niet gebruiken. 
Neem contact op met een erkende Bose®-dealer of de Bose-
klantenservice. Zie het blad met contactgegevens in de doos.
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De soundbar plaatsen
• Plaats de soundbar op zijn pootjes vóór de tv.

• Plaats de tv niet op de soundbar.

• Zorg dat er een stopcontact in de buurt is.

Draadloze storing voorkomen:

• Houd andere draadloze apparatuur uit de buurt van de soundbar.

• Plaats de soundbar niet in of in de buurt van metalen kasten, andere audio-/
videocomponenten en directe warmtebronnen.

Voorbeeld van plaatsing van de soundbar

De soundbar aan de wand bevestigen
U kunt de soundbar aan een muur bevestigen. Als u de WB-120 Wall Mount Kit 
(wandbevestigingskit) wilt kopen, neem dan contact op met uw plaatselijke Bose®-
dealer of ga naar www.Bose.com

Nadat u de soundbar aan de wand hebt bevestigd en hebt geïnstalleerd, stelt u het 
geluid bij voor betere lage tonen (zie pagina 37).

LET OP: Gebruik geen ander bevestigingsmateriaal voor de luidsprekers.

http://www.Bose.com
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Kabelopties
Sluit de tv op de soundbar aan met een van de twee digitale kabelopties. De optische 
kabel verdient de voorkeur voor aansluiting op uw systeem.

Opmerking: Als de tv geen optische of coaxiale aansluiting heeft, zie dan “Alternatieve 
installatiemethode” op pagina 27.

1. Ga naar het aansluitpaneel Audio OUT (digitaal) aan de achterkant van de tv.

Opmerking: U moet de audiokabel aansluiten via het aansluitpaneel Audio OUT.

Optie 1: 
Optische kabel (digitale audio) 
Voorkeursmethode voor 
aansluiting.

Optie 2: 
Coaxkabel (digitale audio) 
Gebruik deze methode als 
er geen optische uitgang 
beschikbaar is.

Het aansluitpaneel van de tv kan er anders uitzien dan afgebeeld. 
Let op de vorm of kleur (coaxiaal) van de aansluiting. 

2. Kies een audiokabel.

De tv aansluiten
Sluit één uiteinde van de audiokabel aan op de juiste aansluiting Audio OUT (digitaal) 
op de tv.

LET OP: Als u een optische kabel gebruikt, verwijder dan de beschermdopjes van 
beide uiteinden. Als u de stekker er verkeerd insteekt, kan dit leiden tot 
schade aan de stekker en/of de aansluiting.
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De soundbar aansluiten
Nadat u de audiokabel op de tv hebt aangesloten, sluit u het andere uiteinde op de 
soundbar aan. Gebruik slechts één audiokabel.

Voor instructies voor het aansluiten van een coaxkabel zie pagina 16.

Optie 1: Optische kabel (bij voorkeur)
LET OP: Zorg dat u het beschermdopje van beide uiteinden van de optische kabel hebt 

verwijderd. Als u de stekker er verkeerd insteekt, kan dit leiden tot schade aan 
de stekker en/of de aansluiting.

1. Houd de stekker van de optische kabel met het Bose-logo omlaag gericht.

2. Lijn de stekker uit met de aansluiting Optical op de soundbar en steek de stekker er 
voorzichtig in.

Scharnierend klepje

Opmerking: De aansluiting is voorzien van een scharnierend klepje dat naar binnen 
draait bij het insteken van de stekker.

3. Duw de stekker stevig in de aansluiting totdat u een klik hoort of voelt.

AUX

Optic
al

Coaxial

Power 

TV In
put
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Optie 2: Coaxkabel
Sluit het andere uiteinde van de coaxkabel aan op de aansluiting Coaxial op de soundbar.
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Op het lichtnet aansluiten
1. Sluit het snoer van de voeding aan op de aansluiting Power.

1 

2 

3

Montagering

2. Sluit een uiteinde van het netsnoer aan op de voeding.

3. Sluit het andere uiteinde aan op een werkend stopcontact. 

De soundbar laat een toon horen.

Montagering
Om de voeding achter uw aan de wand bevestigde tv te verbergen, gebruikt u de 
bevestigingsring. Maak de bevestigingsring vast aan de wandsteun van de tv met 
kabelbinders of broodclipjes (niet bijgeleverd).
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De luidsprekers van de tv uitzetten
Om te vermijden dat u een vervormd geluid hoort, zet u de luidsprekers van de tv uit. 

Zie de gebruikershandleiding van de tv voor meer informatie.

De soundbar inschakelen
1. Schakel de tv in.

2. Als u een kabel-/satellietdecoder of andere secundaire bron gebruikt, schakel de 
bron dan in.

3. Druk op de aan-uitknop ( ) op de afstandsbediening. 

Het statuslampje brandt groen.

Statuslampje

4. Controleer of er geluid uit de soundbar komt.

Opmerking: Als u geen geluid uit de soundbar hoort, zie dan “Problemen 
oplossen” op pagina 35.

Controleren of de luidsprekers van de tv uitstaan
1. Druk op de knop Geluid uit ( ) op de afstandsbediening van de soundbar. 

2. Controleer of er geen geluid uit de tv komt.

Opmerking: Als u geluid uit de tv hoort, zie dan “Problemen oplossen” 
op pagina 35.
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Knoppen op de afstandsbediening
Gebruik de afstandsbediening om bronnen te bedienen die op het systeem 
zijn aangesloten, het volume van het systeem bij te stellen, kanalen te wijzigen, 
afspeelfuncties te gebruiken, kabel-/satellietdecoderfuncties in te schakelen en door 
bronmenu’s te navigeren.

Navigatiepad

Bron selecteren

Toont een lijst van 
opgenomen DVR-
programma’s

Geeft de internet-tv-
startpagina weer

Optionele ondertiteling

Selecteert een bron 
die is aangesloten 
op de tv

Functieknoppen  
(zie pagina 22)

Knoppen voor 
lage tonen

Afspeelknoppen

Soundbar aan/uit

Geselecteerde 
bron aan/uit

Vorig(e) kanaal, 
hoofdstuk of track

Teletekstmodus

Volumeknoppen Spraakmodus

 bedient de 
Bluetooth®-functie
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De universele afstandsbediening 
programmeren
U kunt de universele afstandsbediening programmeren om uw bron, zoals een tv, dvd-/
Blu-ray Disc™-speler, kabel-/satellietdecoder, gamesysteem of DVR, te bedienen door 
de code voor het merk van uw bron in te voeren. Het kan zijn dat er meerdere codes 
voor uw bron zijn. Het kan nodig zijn deze procedure meerdere keren uit te voeren om 
de juiste code te vinden.

De code voor uw bron vinden

1. Schakel de bron in.

2. Zoek de code voor het merk van uw bron in het boek Apparaatcodes voor de 
universele afstandsbediening (bijgeleverd).

De code voor uw bron invoeren

1. Houd op de afstandsbediening de juiste bronknop ingedrukt totdat alle zes de 
bronknoppen oplichten en laat vervolgens los. 

Om bijvoorbeeld de tv te programmeren, houdt u  ingedrukt totdat alle zes 
de bronknoppen oplichten en laat u deze vervolgens los.

De juiste bronknop blijft oplichten. 

2. Voer op het numerieke toetsenblok de code voor het merk van uw bron in en druk 
op  op de volumeknop.

De code voor uw bron testen

1. Test uw bron op basisfuncties. Volg de aanwijzingen voor uw bron:

• Tv: Druk op de kanaalknoppen. Druk op . Het instelmenu verschijnt. 
Druk op  en  om te navigeren.

• Kabel-/satellietdecoder: Druk op . De programmagids verschijnt. 
Druk op  en  om te navigeren.

• Dvd- of Blu-ray Disc™-speler: Druk op . Het instelmenu verschijnt. 
Druk op  en  om te navigeren.

• Gamesysteem: Druk op  en  om door uw menu te navigeren.
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2. Op basis van de reactie van uw bron op basisfuncties:

• De afstandsbediening reageert nauwkeurig: Druk op  om het 
programmeren af te sluiten en uw instellingen op te slaan.

• De afstandsbediening reageert niet of reageert niet nauwkeurig:

 –  Als de knop voor uw bron oplicht: Druk op  op de volumeknop om naar de 
volgende code te gaan. Herhaal stap 1-2 in “De code voor uw bron testen.” 
Het kan nodig zijn deze procedure 30 of meer keer te herhalen. Als alle zes de 
knoppen drie keer knipperen, dan hebt u alle codes voor uw bron doorlopen.

 –  Als de knop voor uw bron uit is: De programmeermodus op uw 
afstandsbediening is afgesloten. Herhaal stap 1-2 in “De code voor uw bron 
invoeren” en stap 1-2 in “De code voor uw bron testen.”

Tip: Nadat u de programmeermodus hebt afgesloten, drukt u op de juiste bronknop 
om uw bron te gebruiken.

Opmerking: Het kan zijn dat uw bron niet compatibel is met universele 
afstandsbedieningen of geen IR (infrarood)-signalen accepteert. 
Raadpleeg de gebruikershandleiding van uw bron voor meer informatie.

De aan-uitknop aanpassen
U kunt  (aan-uitknop) op uw afstandsbediening aanpassen om uw systeem, tv en 
kabel-/satellietdecoder tegelijk in of uit te schakelen. 

1. Programmeer uw afstandsbediening om uw tv en kabel-/satellietdecoder te 
bedienen (zie pagina 20).

2. Druk tegelijk op  en  en houd 10 seconden ingedrukt. 

Beide knoppen knipperen driemaal.

Uw kabel-/satellietdecoder en tv opnieuw 
synchroniseren
Nadat u de aan-uitknop hebt aangepast, kan het zijn dat de kabel-/satellietdecoder en 
tv niet meer gesynchroniseerd zijn en niet tegelijk worden in- of uitgeschakeld. Voer de 
volgende stappen uit om de soundbar opnieuw te synchroniseren.

1. Druk op de bronknop voor de bron die niet gesynchroniseerd is.

2. Druk op  om de bron in/uit te schakelen.

3. Druk op .  
Uw apparaten worden tegelijk in-/uitgeschakeld.
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Tussen bronnen schakelen
U kunt van de ene bron naar de andere schakelen door op de juiste bronknop op de 
afstandsbediening te drukken.

Opmerking: Voordat u begint, dient u te controleren of u uw bronnen goed hebt 
geprogrammeerd.

1. Druk op de knop voor het bronapparaat dat u wilt bedienen. 

De bronknop licht op.

2. Druk op .

De bron wordt ingeschakeld.

3. Druk op  om de juiste ingang op de tv te selecteren.

Functieknoppen
De rode, groene, gele en blauwe knoppen op de afstandsbediening komen overeen 
met de functieknoppen met kleurcodering op uw kabel-/satellietdecoder of 
teletekstfuncties. 

• Kabel-/satellietdecoderfuncties: Raadpleeg de gebruikershandleiding van uw kabel-/
satellietdecoder. 

• Teletekstfuncties: Deze komen overeen met paginanummers met kleurcodering, 
koppen of sneltoetsen op een teletekstscherm.

Het volume aanpassen
Op de afstandsbediening:

Druk op  om het volume hoger te zetten.

Druk op  om het volume lager te zetten.

Druk op  om het geluid uit of in te schakelen.

Opmerking: Als u geluid uit de tv hoort, zie dan ‘Problemen oplossen’ op pagina 35.

Het volume van de lage tonen bijstellen
1. Druk op de basknop ( ).

Het statuslampje knippert drie keer wit.

2. Op de afstandsbediening:

• Druk op  om de lage tonen hoger te zetten.

• Druk op  om de lage tonen lager te zetten.
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3. Druk op de basknop ( ).

Het statuslampje knippert drie keer wit en de soundbar slaat uw instellingen op.

Opmerking: Voor optimale geluidskwaliteit voor programma’s met alleen spraak, 
zoals nieuws- en praatprogramma’s, zie “Spraakmodus.”

Het volume van de lage tonen terugzetten op de 
fabrieksinstelling
Druk vijf seconden op  op de afstandsbediening om het volume van de lage tonen 
terug te zetten op de oorspronkelijke fabrieksinstelling.

Het statuslampje knippert drie keer wit en brandt daarna continu wit. De soundbar 
wordt teruggezet op de oorspronkelijke fabrieksinstellingen.

Spraakmodus
De spraakmodus biedt optimale geluidskwaliteit voor programma’s met alleen spraak, 
zoals nieuws- en praatprogramma’s, door het volume van de lage tonen op de soundbar 
lager te zetten. 

Druk op de spraakknop ( ) om te wisselen tussen spraakmodus en uw 
standaardaudio-instellingen.

Het statuslampje brandt oranje wanneer de spraakmodus is ingeschakeld.

Automatisch ontwaken
U kunt de soundbar zo instellen dat deze automatisch wordt ingeschakeld wanneer er 
een geluidssignaal wordt ontvangen.

Opmerking: De soundbar wordt uitgeschakeld na 60 minuten zonder activiteit. 

Houd  op de afstandsbediening vijf seconden ingedrukt totdat u een toon hoort om te 
wisselen tussen automatisch ontwaken en de standaardinstellingen voor energiegebruik. 

Het statuslampje brandt gedimd oranje wanneer de soundbar uitstaat en automatisch 
ontwaken is ingeschakeld.

Een afstandsbediening van een andere 
fabrikant dan Bose programmeren
U kunt een afstandsbediening van een andere fabrikant dan Bose, zoals de 
afstandsbediening van een kabel-/satellietdecoder, programmeren om de soundbar 
te bedienen. Raadpleeg de gebruikershandleiding van de afstandsbediening van de 
andere fabrikant of de website van de kabel- of satellietmaatschappij voor instructies.

Nadat de afstandsbediening van een andere fabrikant geprogrammeerd is, kunt u 
daarmee basisfuncties zoals aan/uit en volume bedienen.
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Een Bluetooth®-apparaat koppelen
Met Bluetooth® draadloze technologie kunt u muziek streamen van voor Bluetooth 
geschikte smartphones, tablets, computers of andere audioapparaten naar de soundbar. 

Voordat u muziek kunt streamen van een Bluetooth-apparaat moet u het apparaat met 
de soundbar koppelen.

1. Houd op de afstandsbediening de Bluetooth-knop  ingedrukt totdat het Bluetooth-
lampje blauw knippert.

Zorg dat het Bluetooth-lampje blauw knippert voordat u het apparaat koppelt.

2. Zet op uw Bluetooth-apparaat de Bluetooth-functie aan.

Tip: De Bluetooth-functie vindt u gewoonlijk in Instellingen. Instellingen wordt vaak 
aangegeven door een tandwielpictogram ( ) op het startscherm.

3. Selecteer Bose Solo 5 system in de lijst met apparaten.

Na het koppelen verschijnt Bose Solo 5 system als verbonden in de lijst met apparaten.

4. Speel muziek af op het Bluetooth-apparaat om naar de soundbar te streamen.

Als u uw apparaat niet kunt koppelen

U moet mogelijk de Bluetooth-koppellijst van de soundbar wissen (zie pagina 25). 
Probeer opnieuw te koppelen nadat u de lijst hebt gewist. 

Zie ‘Problemen oplossen’ op pagina 35 voor meer informatie.
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Verbinding maken met een gekoppeld 
Bluetooth®-apparaat
U kunt audio van een Bluetooth-apparaat naar de soundbar streamen. 

Opmerking: Als er meerdere apparaten zijn opgeslagen in de koppellijst van de 
soundbar, kan het een minuut of twee duren voordat het gekoppelde 
apparaat verbinding maakt. Het Bluetooth-lampje van de soundbar geeft 
de status van de verbinding aan (zie pagina 26).

1. Druk op de afstandsbediening op .
De soundbar maakt verbinding met de laatste twee apparaten die naar de soundbar 
hebben gestreamd.

2. Nadat er verbinding is gemaakt, speelt u muziek af op het Bluetooth-apparaat.

Als u geen audio kunt streamen van een gekoppeld apparaat
De verbinding van de soundbar met uw apparaat is mogelijk verbroken. Controleer het 
Bluetooth-lampje van de soundbar. Als het gekoppelde apparaat zich buiten het bereik 
van de soundbar bevindt, plaats het apparaat dan binnen het bereik.

Schakelen tussen verbonden apparaten
De soundbar ondersteunt meerpuntsconnectiviteit, zodat u naadloos kunt 
overschakelen tussen verbonden apparaten bij het afspelen van muziek. 

De laatste twee apparaten die muziek naar de soundbar hebben gestreamd, blijven 
verbonden. Tijdens het afspelen kunt u audio op het streamende apparaat pauzeren en 
vervolgens muziek afspelen van een ander verbonden apparaat. 

1. Pauzeer de muziek van het streamende apparaat.

2. Speel muziek of op een ander verbonden apparaat.

3. Herhaal stap 1 en 2 om te schakelen tussen verbonden apparaten.

De Bluetooth®-koppellijst van de 
soundbar wissen
Wanneer u een Bluetooth®-apparaat met de soundbar koppelt, wordt de verbinding 
opgeslagen in de koppellijst van de soundbar. Het kan nodig zijn de koppellijst te wissen 
als u geen verbinding kunt maken met een apparaat. Nadat u de lijst hebt gewist, 
moet u het apparaat opnieuw koppelen.

1. Houd  10 seconden ingedrukt, totdat het Bluetooth-lampje blauw knippert.

2. Verwijder Bose Solo 5 system op uw mobiele apparaat uit het Bluetooth-menu.
De soundbar laat een toon horen en is klaar om een apparaat te koppelen 
(zie pagina 24).
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Lampjes op de soundbar
Het statuslampje en het Bluetooth®-lampje aan de voorkant van de soundbar geven 
informatie over de activiteit van de soundbar.

Statuslampje

Bluetooth®-lampje

Statuslampje

Activiteit van het lampje Status van het systeem
Uit Soundbar uit (stand-by)

Groen Continu brandend: De soundbar staat aan

Knipperend: Het geluid van de soundbar is gedempt

Oranje Gedimd: Stand-by, automatisch ontwaken is 
ingeschakeld

Continu brandend: Spraakmodus

Knipperend: Spraakmodus, het geluid van de soundbar 
is gedempt

Rood Systeemfout: Bel de Bose-klantenservice. Zie het blad 
met contactgegevens in de doos. 

Bluetooth-lampje

Activiteit van het lampje Status van het systeem
Blauw Knipperend: gereed om te koppelen

Wit Knipperend: Bezig met verbinden

Continu brandend: Verbonden
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Het kan nodig zijn een andere installatiemethode te gebruiken om de volgende redenen:

• Geen geluid van een bron of bronnen die op de tv zijn aangesloten.

• Geen optische of coaxiale aansluiting op de tv.

Geen geluid van een bron of bronnen die 
op de tv zijn aangesloten
Sommige tv’s leveren geen geluid van aangesloten bronnen aan de soundbar. Gebruik 
een andere installatiemethode om uw bron(nen) direct op de soundbar aan te sluiten.

Probleem Wat te doen
Geen geluid van een bron die op de tv is 
aangesloten

Sluit uw bron op de soundbar aan met een van 
de twee kabelopties. (Zie pagina 28.)

Geen geluid van twee bronnen die op de tv zijn 
aangesloten

Sluit uw bronnen op de soundbar aan met 
optie 1 of optie 2. (Zie pagina 30.)

Geen optische of coaxiale aansluiting op 
de tv
Sommige tv’s hebben geen optische of coaxiale aansluitingen. Gebruik een andere 
installatiemethode om de tv op de soundbar aan te sluiten.

Probleem Wat te doen
De tv heeft alleen een analoog aansluiting Sluit de tv aan met een stereokabel van 

3,5 mm naar tulpstekkers (niet bijgeleverd). 
(Zie pagina 29.)

De tv heeft alleen een aansluiting voor een 
hoofdtelefoon

Sluit de tv aan met een stereokabel van 3,5 mm 
(niet bijgeleverd). (Zie pagina 32.)

De tv heeft geen audio-uitgangen Gebruik de audio-uitgangen op een andere bron, 
zoals een kabel-/satellietdecoder, om de tv op 
de soundbar aan te sluiten. (Zie pagina 28.)
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Een bron op de soundbar aansluiten

Als u geen geluid krijgt uit een bron, zoals een dvd-/Blu-ray Disc™-speler, kabel-/
satellietdecoder, gamesysteem of DVR die op de tv is aangesloten, sluit deze dan op de 
soundbar aan. Gebruik slechts één audiokabel.

LET OP: Als u een optische kabel gebruikt, verwijder dan de beschermdopjes van 
beide uiteinden. Als u de stekker er verkeerd insteekt, kan dit leiden tot 
schade aan de stekker en/of de aansluiting.

1. Ga naar het aansluitpaneel Audio OUT (digitaal) aan de achterkant van uw bron.

Bedieningspaneel van de soundbar

Audio OUT  
Aansluitpaneel van de bron

2. Kies een audiokabel.

3. Als u dit nog niet gedaan hebt, koppel dan de tv los van de soundbar.

4. Sluit de audiokabel van het aansluitpaneel Audio Out (digitaal) van uw kabel-/
satellietdecoder aan op de soundbar.

Opmerking: Koppel de videokabel van uw bron, zoals een HDMI™-kabel, niet los 
van de tv.
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Een analoge aansluiting van een bron op de soundbar aansluiten.

Als uw bron geen optische of coaxiale aansluiting heeft, en alleen analoge aansluitingen 
(rood en wit) heeft, gebruik dan een stereokabel van 3,5 mm naar tulpstekkers 
(niet bijgeleverd) om deze op de soundbar aan te sluiten.

1. Als u dit nog niet gedaan hebt, koppel dan de tv los van de soundbar.

2. Sluit de analoge tulpkabel aan op de tulpaansluitingen (rood en wit) Audio OUT 
op uw bron.

3. Sluit de stereostekker aan op de AUX -aansluiting van de soundbar.

Stereokabel van 3,5 mm 
naar tulpstekkers  
(niet bijgeleverd)

Bedieningspaneel van de soundbar

Audio OUT  
Aansluitpaneel van de bron 
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Twee bronnen op de soundbar aansluiten

Als u geen geluid krijgt uit geen enkele bron, zoals een dvd-/Blu-ray Disc™-speler, 
kabel-/satellietdecoder, gamesysteem of DVR die op de tv is aangesloten, sluit deze dan 
op de soundbar aan. Gebruik slechts één audiokabel voor elke bron.

1. Ga naar het aansluitpaneel Audio OUT (digitaal) aan de achterkant van elke bron. 

2. Kies een afzonderlijke audiokabel voor elke bron en gebruik optie 1 of optie 2 
(zie pagina 31).

Opmerking: U MOET ofwel optie 1 ofwel optie 2 gebruiken. Gebruik de coaxkabel 
en de optische kabel niet tegelijkertijd.

3. Als u dit nog niet gedaan hebt, koppel dan de tv los van de soundbar.

4. Sluit de gekozen audiokabel van het aansluitpaneel Audio Out (digitaal) van elke 
bron afzonderlijk aan op de soundbar. 

Opmerking: Koppel de videokabel van uw bron, zoals een HDMI™-kabel, niet los 
van de tv.

Optie 1

Deze afbeelding toont twee aansluitingen van bronnen met een optische kabel en een 
stereokabel van 3,5 mm naar tulpstekkers (niet bijgeleverd).

LET OP: Als u een optische kabel gebruikt, verwijder dan de beschermdopjes van 
beide uiteinden. Als u de stekker er verkeerd insteekt, kan dit leiden tot 
schade aan de stekker en/of de aansluiting.

Stereokabel van 
3,5 mm naar 
tulpstekkers  
(niet bijgeleverd)

Audio OUT Bron 2Audio OUT Bron 1

Bedieningspaneel 
van de soundbar
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Optie 2

Deze afbeelding toont twee aansluitingen van bronnen met een coaxkabel en een 
stereokabel van 3,5 mm naar tulpstekkers (niet bijgeleverd).

Audio OUT  
Bron 2

Audio OUT  
Bron 1

Bedieningspaneel van de soundbar

Stereokabel van 3,5 mm 
naar tulpstekkers  
(niet bijgeleverd)

Twee bronnen gebruiken die zijn aangesloten op de soundbar
Schakel bronnen uit wanneer deze niet in gebruik zijn. Om audio van de ene bron aan de 
soundbar te kunnen leveren, moet de andere bron uitstaan.
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Een hoofdtelefoonaansluiting van een tv op de soundbar aansluiten

Als de tv alleen een hoofdtelefoonaansluiting heeft, gebruik dan een stereokabel van 
3,5 mm (niet bijgeleverd) om deze op de soundbar aan te sluiten.

1. Sluit de stereostekker aan op de hoofdtelefoonaansluiting van de tv.

2. Sluit het andere uiteinde van de kabel aan op de aansluiting AUX op de soundbar.

3. Controleer of de luidsprekers van de tv aanstaan. Zie de gebruikershandleiding van 
de tv voor meer informatie.

4. Voor optimale volumeregeling vanaf de soundbar: 

• Zet het volume van de tv op 75 procent van het maximum.

• Stel vervolgens het volume van de soundbar in met de afstandsbediening.

Stereokabel van 3,5 mm  
(niet bijgeleverd)

Bedieningspaneel van de soundbar

Audio OUT  
Aansluitpaneel voor hoofdtelefoon van de tv  
(of andere variabele audio-uitgang)
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Verbinden met een Bose Home Speaker 
of Soundbar
Met de SimpleSync™-technologie van Bose kunt u uw Bose Solo 5 TV sound 
system verbinden met een Bose Home Speaker of Bose Soundbar, zodat er in twee 
verschillende kamers tegelijk naar hetzelfde liedje kan worden geluisterd. 

Opmerking: De SimpleSync™-technologie heeft een Bluetooth®-bereik van 9 meter. 
Muren en bouwmaterialen kunnen de ontvangst beïnvloeden.

Compatibele producten
U kunt uw Bose Solo 5 TV sound system verbinden met alle andere producten uit de 
Bose-homespeakerserie. 

Populaire compatibele producten zijn onder meer:

• Bose Smart Soundbar 700

• Bose Soundbar 500

• Bose Home Speaker 500

• Bose Home Speaker 300

• Bose Portable Home Speaker

Er worden regelmatig nieuwe producten toegevoegd. Voor meer informatie en een 
volledige lijst gaat u naar: worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Groups

Verbinden via de Bose Music-app
1. Houd op de afstandsbediening van uw Bose Solo 5 TV sound system de Bluetooth-

knop  ingedrukt totdat het Bluetooth-lampje op uw Bose Solo 5 TV sound system 
blauw knippert.

2. Gebruik de Bose Music-app om uw Bose Solo 5 TV sound system te 
verbinden met een compatibel Bose-product. Ga voor meer informatie naar: 
worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Groups

Opmerkingen: 

• Zorg dat uw Bose Solo 5 TV sound system zich binnen 9 m van uw Bose Home 
Speaker of Bose Soundbar bevindt.

• U kunt uw Bose Solo 5 TV sound system met slechts één product tegelijk koppelen.

B O S E - P R O D U C T E N  V E R B I N D E N 

http://worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Groups
http://worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Groups


3 4  -  D U T C H

B O S E - P R O D U C T E N  V E R B I N D E N 

Opnieuw verbinden met een Bose Home 
Speaker of Soundbar
Schakel uw Bose Solo 5 TV sound system in (zie pagina 18).

Uw Bose Solo 5 TV sound system probeert verbinding te maken met de twee laatst 
verbonden Bluetooth®-apparaten, waaronder uw Bose Home Speaker of Bose Soundbar.

Opmerkingen: 

• Uw Bose Home Speaker of Bose Soundbar moet zich binnen het bereik bevinden 
(9 m) en ingeschakeld zijn.

• Als uw Bose Solo 5 TV sound system geen verbinding maakt, breng de verbinding 
dan tot stand via de Bose Music-app. Deze optie bevindt zich in het menu Instellingen.
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Problemen oplossen

Probleem Wat te doen
Geen vermogen • Sluit beide uiteinden van het netsnoer goed aan.

• Sluit het netsnoer aan op een werkend stopcontact.

• Verwijder de netstekker minstens één minuut uit het stopcontact en 
sluit deze vervolgens weer aan.

Geen geluid • Schakel het geluid van de soundbar opnieuw in. 

• Zet het volume hoger. 

• Sluit de audiokabel aan op een aansluiting op de tv met het label 
Audio Output of Audio OUT, en niet op Audio Input of Audio IN.

• Gebruik slechts één audiokabel.

• Zorg dat alle kabels goed zijn aangesloten. 

• Als u een kabel-/satellietdecoder of andere secundaire bron gebruikt 
voor het geluid, selecteer dan de juiste tv-ingang. 

• Schakel de audio-uitgang van de tv in en selecteer de 
juiste instelling, zoals Stereo of 5.1 Channel Audio. Zie de 
gebruikershandleiding van de tv voor meer informatie.

• Gebruik een andere installatiemethode (zie pagina 27).

• Als u twee bronnen aansluit: 

 – Schakel de andere bron uit.

 – Zorg dat u geen optische kabel en coaxkabel gebruikt.

• Als de soundbar is aangesloten op een tv-uitgang met het label 
VARIABLE (VAR), schakel dan de luidsprekers van de tv uit, zet het 
volume van de tv op 75 procent van het maximum en schakel het 
geluid van de tv in.

• Bij aansluiting via de hoofdtelefoonuitgang van een tv zet u het 
volume van de tv op het maximum. 

• Verwijder de netstekker minstens één minuut uit het stopcontact en 
sluit deze vervolgens weer aan.
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Probleem Wat te doen
Kan geen Bluetooth® 
afspelen

• Op de soundbar:

 – Koppel een apparaat (zie pagina 24).

 – Wis de koppellijst van de soundbar (zie pagina 25).

 – Probeer een ander apparaat te koppelen. 

• Op uw Bluetooth-apparaat:

 – Zet de Bluetooth-functie uit en weer aan. 

 – Verwijder de soundbar uit het Bluetooth-menu. Koppel opnieuw. 

 – Gebruik een andere muziekbron.

 – Controleer of uw Bluetooth-apparaat compatibel is. Raadpleeg de 
gebruikershandleiding van uw Bluetooth-apparaat.

• Zet het volume op de soundbar, uw mobiele apparaat en de 
muziekbron hoger. 

• Zorg dat u het juiste apparaat gebruikt.

• Als er meer dan één Bluetooth-apparaat aangesloten is, pauzeer dan 
het streamende apparaat eerst.

• Verbreek de verbinding met andere Bluetooth-apparaten wanneer 
deze niet in gebruik zijn.

• Zie “Vervormd geluid” of “Geen geluid.”

Vervormd geluid • Zorg dat de kabelaansluitingen op de soundbar en de tv (of andere 
aangesloten bronnen) vastzitten. 

• Als de soundbar is aangesloten op een tv-uitgang met het label 
VARIABLE (VAR), zet dan het volume van de tv lager.

• Gebruik een andere installatiemethode (zie pagina 27).

• Als u de soundbar aan de muur monteert, stel dan het geluid bij 
(zie pagina 37).

• Verwijder de netstekker minstens één minuut uit het stopcontact en 
sluit deze vervolgens weer aan.

De afstandsbediening 
werkt niet goed of 
helemaal niet

• Controleer de batterijen om te zien of deze goed zijn aangebracht of 
vervangen moeten worden (zie pagina 37). 

• Richt de afstandsbediening op de soundbar. 

• Controleer of het statuslampje knippert wanneer u op de 
volumeknop of op de knop Dempen op de afstandsbediening drukt.

• Verwijder de netstekker minstens één minuut uit het stopcontact en 
sluit deze vervolgens weer aan.

Er komt geluid uit 
de tv

• Zet de luidsprekers van de tv uit (zie pagina 18). 

• Zet het geluid van de tv uit of zachter.

De soundbar maakt 
geen verbinding 
met een Bose 
Home Speaker of 
Bose Soundbar

Zorg dat uw soundbar klaar is voor verbinding. Houd op de 
afstandsbediening van uw Bose Solo 5 TV sound system de Bluetooth-
knop  ingedrukt totdat het Bluetooth-lampje op uw Bose Solo 5 TV 
sound system blauw knippert.

Zorg dat uw Bose Solo 5 TV sound system zich binnen 9 m van uw Bose 
Home Speaker of Bose Soundbar bevindt.
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Probleem Wat te doen
De soundbar wordt 
niet opnieuw 
verbonden met een 
eerder verbonden 
Bose Home Speaker 
of Bose Soundbar

Maak verbinding via de Bose Music-app. Deze optie bevindt zich in het 
menu Instellingen.

Vertraagde audio bij 
verbinding met een 
Bose Home Speaker 
of Bose Soundbar

Ga naar btu.Bose.com en controleer of er software-updates 
beschikbaar zijn.

Het statuslampje 
is rood

Systeemfout: Bel de Bose-klantenservice. Zie het blad met 
contactgegevens in de doos.

Het geluid bijstellen voor wandbevestiging
Nadat u de soundbar aan de wand hebt bevestigd, stelt u het geluid bij voor betere 
lage tonen. 

Houd  vijf seconden ingedrukt.

Tip: Als u de soundbar van de wand verwijdert, herhaal dit dan om de soundbar terug 
te zetten op de standaardaudio-instellingen.

De batterijen van de afstandsbediening 
vervangen
Vervang beide batterijen als de afstandsbediening niet meer werkt of als het bereik lijkt 
te zijn verminderd. Gebruik alkalinebatterijen.

1. Schuif de klep van het batterijvakje aan de achterkant van de afstandsbediening open.

2. Verwijder beide batterijen.

3. Gooi de batterijen weg in overeenstemming met de voorschriften in uw regio.

4. Plaats twee AA (IEC-LR6)-batterijen van 1,5 V of gelijkwaardig. Zorg dat de + en – op 
de batterijen overeenkomen met de + en – in het vakje.

5. Schuif het klepje van het batterijvakje weer dicht.

http://btu.Bose.com
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Schoonmaken
• Maak de buitenkant van het systeem schoon met een zachte, droge doek.

• Gebruik geen spuitbussen in de buurt van het systeem. Gebruik geen oplosmiddelen, 
chemicaliën of schoonmaakmiddelen die alcohol, ammoniak of schuurmiddelen bevatten.

• Zorg dat er geen vloeistof in openingen wordt gemorst.

Klantenservice
Voor verdere hulp neemt u contact op met de Bose-klantenservice. Zie het blad met 
contactgegevens in de doos.

Beperkte garantie
Voor uw systeem geldt een beperkte garantie. Bezoek onze website op 
global.Bose.com/warranty voor informatie over de beperkte garantie.

Om het product te registreren, gaat u naar global.Bose.com/register voor instructies. 
Als u het product niet registreert, is dit niet van invloed op uw rechten onder de 
beperkte garantie.

Technische informatie
Ingangsspecificaties

Ingang: 20 V gelijkstroom, max. 30 W

http://global.Bose.com/warranty
http://global.Bose.com/register
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Lea y conserve todas las instrucciones de uso y seguridad. 
 Por la presente, Bose Corporation declara que este producto cumple con los requisitos esenciales y con otras 
cláusulas relevantes de la Directiva 2014/53/EU y con todos los demás requisitos de directivas correspondientes 
de la UE. La declaración de conformidad completa se puede encontrar en: www.Bose.com/compliance

Instrucciones importantes de seguridad
1. Lea estas instrucciones.

2. Conserve estas instrucciones.

3. Tenga en cuenta las advertencias.

4. Siga todas las instrucciones.

5. No use este aparato cerca del agua.

6. Límpielo solamente con un paño seco.

7. No bloquee ninguna abertura de ventilación. Realice la instalación conforme a las instrucciones del fabricante.

8.  No lo coloque cerca de ninguna fuente de calor, como radiadores, rejillas de calefacción, estufas u otros aparatos 
(incluidos los amplificadores) que produzcan calor.

9.  Proteja el cable de corriente de forma que nadie lo pise o lo perfore, especialmente en enchufes, receptáculos de 
tomas múltiples y en el punto donde sale del dispositivo.

10. Use solamente los accesorios especificados por el fabricante.

11.  Use solamente con el carro, el pie, el trípode, el soporte o la mesa especificado por el fabricante, o vendido 
con el dispositivo. Cuando se usa un carro, tenga precaución al mover el carro con el dispositivo para evitar 
lesiones por tropiezos.

12.  Desenchufe este aparato durante tormentas eléctricas o cuando no lo utilice durante períodos de tiempo 
prolongados.

13.  Derive todas las tareas de servicio a personal calificado. Se requieren tareas de servicio si el aparato se daña de 
alguna manera, por ejemplo si se dañó el enchufe o cable de alimentación, si se derramó líquido o cayeron objetos 
dentro del aparato, si el aparato estuvo expuesto a la lluvia o la humedad, si no funciona normalmente, o si se cayó.

http://www.Bose.com/compliance
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ADVERTENCIAS/PRECAUCIONES

Este símbolo en el producto significa que existe tensión peligrosa, sin aislamiento dentro de la carcasa del 
producto que puede presentar un riesgo de descarga eléctrica.

Este símbolo en el producto significa que existen instrucciones de funcionamiento y mantenimiento 
importantes en esta guía.

Contiene piezas pequeñas que pueden representar un riesgo de asfixia. No es indicado para niños menores de 3 años.

Este producto contiene material magnético. Consulte con su médico si esto podría afectar a un dispositivo 
médico implantable.

•  Para reducir el riesgo de incendio o descarga eléctrica, no exponga este producto a la lluvia ni a la humedad. 

•  NO exponga el aparato a goteos o salpicaduras, no coloque encima, ni cerca del aparato, objetos llenos con líquido 
como jarrones. 

•  Mantenga el producto lejos del fuego y de fuentes de calor. No coloque sobre el producto, o en su proximidad fuentes 
de llamas al descubierto, como velas encendidas.

• NO altere el producto sin autorización.

• NO use un convertidor de corriente con este producto.

• NO lo use en vehículos o embarcaciones.

• El cable del altavoz y los cables de interconexión que se incluyen con este sistema no están aprobados para 
instalaciones en pared. Consulte los códigos de edificación local para el tipo correcto de cables que se necesitan para 
las instalaciones en pared.

• Use este producto solamente con la fuente de alimentación suministrada.

• Si se utiliza la clavija de conexión de red o el acoplador del artefacto como el dispositivo de desconexión, el dispositivo 
de desconexión deberá permanecer listo para funcionar.

• Las baterías suministradas con este producto pueden presentar un riesgo de incendio o quemadura química si no se 
manipulan correctamente.

• NO exponga productos con batería al calor excesivo (por ejemplo, no guardar en sitios con luz directa del sol, cerca de 
fuego o similar).

• Use solo el equipamiento de montaje provisto con el producto.

• NO lo monte sobre una superficie que no sea resistente, o que presente riesgos escondidos, como cables de 
electricidad o cañerías. Si no está seguro sobre cómo instalar el soporte, comuníquese con un instalador profesional 
calificado. Asegúrese de que el soporte esté instalado de acuerdo con el código de edificación local.

• Debido a los requisitos de ventilación, Bose no recomienda colocar el producto en un espacio reducido como una 
cavidad en la pared o un gabinete cerrado.
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NOTA: Este equipo ha sido sometido a prueba y se ha comprobado que cumple con los límites de un dispositivo 
digital Clase B, conforme a la Parte 15 de las reglas de la FCC. Estos límites están diseñados para ofrecer una protección 
razonable contra la interferencia perjudicial en una instalación domiciliaria. Este equipo genera, usa y puede irradiar 
energía de radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala y se usa conforme a las instrucciones, puede causar una interferencia 
perjudicial a las comunicaciones de radio. Sin embargo, no se garantiza que la interferencia no se produzca en una 
instalación en particular. Si este equipo causa interferencias perjudiciales en la recepción de radio o televisión, que se 
puede determinar al apagar y encender el equipo, se aconseja al usuario intentar corregir la interferencia mediante una 
o más de las siguientes medidas:

• Reoriente o reubique la antena receptora.
• Aumente la separación entre el equipo y el receptor.
• Conecte el equipo a una salida eléctrica en un circuito diferente al que está conectado el receptor.
• Consulte con el distribuidor o con un técnico en radio o televisión experimentado para obtener ayuda.

Los cambios o las modificaciones no aprobadas expresamente por Bose Corporation podrían invalidar la autoridad del 
usuario para operar el equipo.

Este dispositivo cumple con la parte 15 de las reglas de la FCC y con las normas RSS sin licencia de ISED Canada. 
El funcionamiento está sujeto a las siguientes dos condiciones: (1) Este dispositivo no debe provocar interferencias 
dañinas y (2) Este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluida la interferencia que puede causar 
un funcionamiento no deseado.

Este aparato digital Clase B cumple con las normas canadienses ICES-003.

CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)

Este dispositivo cumple con los límites de exposición a la radiación de la FCC y de ISED Canada RF establecidos para la 
población en general. No se lo debe ubicar ni operar junto con ninguna otra antena o transmisor.

Este equipo cumple con los límites de exposición a la radiación establecidos para un ambiente no controlado. 
Este equipo debe instalarse y operarse a una distancia mínima de 20 cm entre el radiador y su cuerpo.

Modelo: 418775

Para Europa:

Banda de frecuencia de funcionamiento 2400 a 2483,5 MHz.

Potencia de transmisión máxima menor que 20 dBm EIRP.

Potencia de transmisión máxima está por debajo de los límites regulatorios y la prueba SAR no es necesaria y está 
exenta según las regulaciones aplicables.

 Este símbolo significa que el producto no debe desecharse como residuo doméstico y que debe entregarse a un 
centro de recolección apropiado para reciclaje. La eliminación y el reciclado adecuados ayudan a proteger los 
recursos naturales, la salud de las personas y el medioambiente. Para obtener más información sobre la 
eliminación y el reciclado de este producto, póngase en contacto con su municipio, el servicio de gestión de 
residuos o el comercio donde haya comprado este producto.

Normas de gestión para dispositivos de radiofrecuencia de baja potencia
Artículo XII
Según la “Regulación de administración para dispositivos de radiofrecuencia de bajo consumo” sin el permiso concedido 
por la NCC, cualquier empresa, compañía o usuario no puede cambiar la frecuencia, mejorar la potencia de transmisión 
ni alterar las características originales así como el desempeño de los dispositivos de radiofrecuencia de bajo consumo.

Artículo XIV
Los dispositivos de radiofrecuencia de baja potencia no deberían afectar la seguridad del avión ni interferir con las 
comunicaciones legales; si se determinara una interferencia, el usuario deberá dejar de operar de inmediato hasta que 
no se perciba interferencia. Dichas comunicaciones legales significan comunicaciones de radio operadas conforme con la 
Ley de telecomunicaciones.

Los dispositivos de radiofrecuencia de baja potencia deben ser susceptibles a la interferencia de las comunicaciones 
legales o de los dispositivos de ondas de radio ISM.
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Tabla del estado de corriente del producto 
El producto, de acuerdo con la directiva Ecodesign Requirements for Energy Related Products Directive 2009/125/EC, cumple 
con las siguientes normas o documentos: Regulación (EC) No. 1275/2008, modificada por la Regulación (EU) No. 801/2013.

Información de estado de corriente requerido
Modos de corriente

Modo de espera Modo de espera en red

Consumo de corriente en modo de corriente 
especificado, entrada de 230V/50Hz

≤ 0,5 W No disponible*

Tiempo después del cual el equipo se cambia 
automáticamente de modo

< 2,5 horas No disponible*

El consumo de corriente está en modo de espera 
en red si todos los puertos de la red con cable están 
conectados y todos los puertos de red inalámbricos 
están activados, a entrada de 230V/50Hz

No disponible No disponible*

Procedimientos de desactivación/activación de 
puerto de red. La desactivación de todas las redes 
activarán el modo de espera. 

Bluetooth: Desactive borrando la lista de dispositivos emparejados 
manteniendo presionado el botón Bluetooth por 10 segundos. Active 
emparejando con una fuente Bluetooth. 

*el producto no usa un modo de espera en red para una conexión Bluetooth® 
y no se puede configurar a una red a través de Wi-Fi® o Ethernet

Información técnica de la fuente de alimentación externa 
La fuente de alimentación externa suministrada con el producto, de acuerdo con la directiva europea de Diseño 
ecológico de productos relacionados con la energía 2009/125/EC, cumple con las siguientes normas o documentos: 
Reglamento de la Comisión (UE) 2019/1782. 

Fabricante Bose Products B.V. 

Número de registro comercial 36037901

Dirección
Gorslaan 60

1441 RG Purmerend

Países Bajos  

Identificador de modelo DT20V-1.8C-DC

Voltaje de entrada 100V/-240V

Frecuencia de CA de entrada 50Hz/60Hz

Voltaje de salida 20V CC

Corriente de salida 1,8A

Potencia de salida 36W

Eficiencia media en activo 89,0%

Eficiencia a carga baja (10%) 88,3%

Consumo de energía sin carga 0,08W

Deseche correctamente las baterías usadas, cumpliendo con las reglamentaciones locales. No incinere.
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Tabla de sustancias peligrosas restringidas en China

Nombres y contenidos de las sustancias o elementos tóxicos o peligrosos
Sustancias y elementos tóxicos o peligrosos

Nombre de parte Plomo  
(Pb)

Mercurio  
(Hg)

Cadmio  
(Cd)

Hexavalente 
(CR(VI))

Bifenilo 
polibromado  

(PBB)

Difeniléter 
polibromado  

(PBDE)
PCB X O O O O O

Partes metálicas X O O O O O

Partes plásticas O O O O O O

Altavoces X O O O O O

Cables X O O O O O

Esta tabla se preparó conforme a las cláusulas de SJ/T 11364.

O:  Indica que esta sustancia tóxica o peligrosa contenida en todos los materiales homogéneos para esta parte 
es inferior al requisito de límite de GB/T 26572.

X:  Indica que esta sustancia tóxica o peligrosa que está presente en al menos uno de los materiales 
homogéneos utilizados para esta parte se encuentra por encima del requisito de límite de GB/T 26572.

Tabla de sustancias peligrosas restringidas en Taiwán
Nombre del equipo: Bose® Solo, Designación de tipo: 410376

Sustancias restringidas y símbolos químicos

Unidad Plomo 
(pb)

Mercurio  
(Hg) Cadmio (Cd)

Cromo 
hexavalente 

(Cr+6)

Bifenilo polibromado 
(PBB)

Difenil éteres 
polibromados (PBDE)

PCB - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
Partes metálicas - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
Partes plásticas ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
Altavoces - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
Cables - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
Nota 1:  “○” indica que el porcentaje de contenido de la sustancia restringida no excede el porcentaje del valor de referencia presente.

Nota 2: El “−” indica que la sustancia restringida corresponde a la exención.
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Complete y conserve para su registro
Los números de serie y de modelo se encuentran en la parte inferior de la barra de sonido y en el empaque del 
control remoto.

Número de serie:  ____________________________________________________________________

Número de modelo:  __________________________________________________________________

Guarde el recibo con la guía del usuario. Ahora es un buen momento para registrar su producto Bose. Puede hacerlo 
fácilmente visitando global.Bose.com/register

Fecha de fabricación: El octavo dígito del número de serie indica el año de fabricación; “0” es 2010 o 2020.

Importador en China: Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Part C, Plant 9, No. 353 North Riying Road, 
China (Shanghai) Pilot Free Trade Zone

Importador en UE: Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, Países Bajos 

Importador en Taiwán: Sucursal de Bose en Taiwán, 9F-A1, No. 10, Section 3, Minsheng East Road, Taipei City 104, 
Taiwán Número de teléfono: +886-2-25147676

Importador en México: Bose de México, S. de R.L. de C.V., Paseo de las Palmas 405-204, Lomas de Chapultepec, 
11000 México, D.F. Número de teléfono: +5255 (5202) 3545

La ID de CMIIT se encuentra en la etiqueta del producto en el panel posterior.

California: Contiene una batería de ion-litio con material de perclorato, puede requerir un manejo especial. 
Ver www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate

http://global.Bose.com/register
http://www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate
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La marca y los logotipos de Bluetooth® son marcas comerciales registradas propiedad de Bluetooth SIG Inc. y cualquier 
uso de dichas marcas por parte de Bose Corporation se encuentra bajo licencia.

Blu-ray Disc™ y Blu-ray™ son marcas comerciales de Blu-ray Disc Association.

Fabricado con licencia de Dolby Laboratories. Dolby, Dolby Audio y el símbolo de las dos D 
son marcas comerciales de Dolby Laboratories Licensing Corporation.

Sede central de Bose Corporation: 1-877-230-5639

©2020 Bose Corporation. No se puede reproducir, modificar, distribuir, o usar de otra manera ninguna parte de este 
trabajo sin previo consentimiento por escrito.
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Acerca del sistema de audio para televisor
El sistema de audio para televisor ofrece sonido amplio y nítido desde la barra de 
sonido compacta.

Características del sistema
• Las tecnologías Videostage® y TrueSpace® ofrecen muchos de los beneficios de un 

home theater de cinco altavoces en una sola barra de sonido.

• La elegante barra de sonido de excelente diseño se adapta fácilmente al frente del 
televisor.

• Se conecta con un solo cable de audio para una fácil configuración.

• El control remoto universal programable enciende/apaga el televisor, el sistema de 
cable/satélite y el sistema con presionar un botón.

• Transmita música desde dispositivos Bluetooth®.

• Guarda hasta ocho dispositivos Bluetooth en la lista de dispositivos conectados.

• Conecta hasta dos dispositivos Bluetooth, lo que permite cambiar fácilmente entre 
dispositivos.

• Anillo de montaje para ocultar la fuente de alimentación detrás del televisor instalado.

• La barra de sonido se puede montar en la pared (kit disponible por separado).
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Desembalar
Desembale cuidadosamente la caja y confirme que estén incluidas las siguientes partes:

Barra de sonido Fuente de alimentación y cable*

 
Cable óptico Cable coaxial 

(Europa solamente)
Control remoto universal  
(baterías suministradas)

* Puede entregarse con múltiples cables de corriente. Se suministra el cable de corriente 
adecuado para su región.

Nota: Si parte del sistema está dañado, no lo use. Comuníquese con un representante 
autorizado de Bose® o al Servicio de atención al cliente de Bose. Remítase a la 
hoja de contacto que se encuentra en la caja.
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Instalar la barra de sonido
• Coloque la barra de sonido sobre sus patas frente al televisor.

• No coloque el televisor sobre la barra de sonido.

• Asegúrese de que haya una salida de alimentación de CA (red eléctrica) cerca.

Para evitar interferencia inalámbrica:

• Mantenga la barra de sonido alejada de cualquier equipo inalámbrico.

• Coloque la barra de sonido alejada de gabinetes metálicos, de otros componentes de 
audio/video y de fuentes de calor directo.

Colocación de la barra de sonido de muestra

Montar la barra de sonido en la pared
Puede montar la barra de sonido en la pared. Para comprar el kit de montaje de pared 
WB-120, contacte a su distribuidor local de Bose® o visite www.Bose.com

Luego de montar la barra de sonido en la pared y de instalar la barra de sonido, ajuste 
el audio para mejorar el sonido de los bajos (vea la página 37).

PRECAUCIÓN: No use ningún otro hardware para montar la barra de sonido.

http://www.Bose.com
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Opciones de cables
Conecte el televisor a la barra de sonido usando una de las dos opciones de cable 
digital. El cable óptico es el método preferido de conexión.

Nota: Si el televisor no tiene un conector óptico o coaxial, vea “Configuración 
alternativa” en la página 27.

1. En la parte posterior del televisor, busque el panel de conectores Audio OUT (digital).

Nota: Debe conectar el cable de audio en el panel de conectores Audio OUT.

Opción 1: 
Cable óptico (audio digital) 
Método preferido de conexión.

Opción 2: 
Cable coaxial (audio digital) 
Utilícelo si no hay una salida 
óptica disponible.

Es posible que el panel de conectores del televisor aparezca como se muestra. 
Busque la forma o el color (coaxial) del conector. 

2. Elegir un cable de audio.

Conectar el televisor
Enchufe un extremo del cable de audio al conector Audio OUT (digital) correcto del 
televisor.

PRECAUCIÓN: Si usa un cable óptico, quite los protectores de ambos extremos. 
Si inserta el enchufe con una orientación incorrecta, se puede dañar 
el enchufe y/o el conector.
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Conectar la barra de sonido
Después de conectar el cable de audio al televisor, conecte el otro extremo de la barra 
de sonido. Use solo un cable de audio.

Para obtener instrucciones sobre la conexión de un cable coaxial, consulte página 16.

Opción 1: Cable óptico (Preferido)
PRECAUCIÓN: Verifique que haya quitado el protector de ambos extremos del cable 

óptico. Si inserta el enchufe con una orientación incorrecta, se puede 
dañar el enchufe y/o el conector.

1. Sujete el enchufe del cable óptico con el logotipo de Bose mirando hacia abajo.

2. Alinee el enchufe con el conector Optical de la barra de sonido e inserte el enchufe 
con cuidado.

Puerta con bisagras

Nota: El conector tiene una puerta con bisagras que se desplaza cuando inserta 
el enchufe.

3. Empuje firmemente el enchufe en el conector hasta que escuche o sienta que hace clic.

AUX

Optic
al

Coaxial

Power 

TV In
put
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Opción 2: Cable coaxial
Inserte el otro extremo del cable coaxial al conector Coaxial de la barra de sonido.
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Conexión a la fuente de alimentación
1. Enchufe la fuente de alimentación en el conector Power.

1 

2 

3

Anillo de 
montaje

2. Enchufe un extremo del cable de corriente a la fuente de alimentación.

3. Enchufe el otro extremo a una salida viva de CA (red eléctrica). 

La barra de sonido emite un sonido.

Anillo de montaje
Use el anillo de montaje para ocultar la fuente de alimentación detrás del televisor 
instalado. Instale el anillo de montaje al soporte de pared del televisor con las 
abrazaderas plásticas o los precintos de alambre (no suministrados).
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Apagar los altavoces del televisor
Para evitar un sonido distorsionado, apague los altavoces del televisor. 

Consulte la guía del usuario del televisor para obtener más información.

Encender la barra de sonido
1. Encienda el televisor.

2. Si usa un sistema de cable/satélite u otra fuente secundaria, encienda la fuente.

3. Presione el botón de encendido ( ) en el control remoto. 

El indicador de estado parpadea de color verde.

Indicador de estado

4. Verifique si la barra de sonido emite sonido.

Nota: Si no escucha sonido de la barra de sonido, vea “Solución de problemas” 
en la página 35.

Confirmar que los altavoces del televisor estén apagados
1. Presione el botón Mute (Silencio) ( ) en el control remoto. 

2. Verifique que el televisor no emita sonido.

Nota: Si no escucha sonido del televisor, vea “Solución de problemas” en la 
página 35.
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Botones del control remoto
Use el control remoto para controlar las fuentes conectadas al sistema, ajustar 
el volumen del sistema, cambiar de canal, usar las funciones de reproducción, activar las 
funciones del sistema de cable/satélite y navegar por los menús de la fuente.

Panel de navegación

Selección de fuente

Lista los programas 
de DVR grabados

Muestra la página de 
inicio del televisor 
por Internet

Subtítulos

Selecciona una 
fuente conectada 
al televisor

Botones de función 
(vea la página 22)

Controles de bajos

Controles de 
reproducción

Enciende/apaga 
la barra de sonido

Enciende/
apaga la fuente 
seleccionada

Canal, capítulo o 
pista anterior

Modo Teletexto

Controles del 
volumen

Modo de diálogo

 controla la función 
Bluetooth®
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Programar el control remoto universal
Puede programar el control remoto universal para controlar la fuente, como un televisor, 
reproductor de DVD/Blu-ray Disc™, sistema de cable/satélite, sistema de videojuegos o 
DVR, escribiendo el código de la marca de la fuente. Puede haber varios códigos para 
la fuente. Es posible que deba realizar este procedimiento varias veces para identificar 
el código correcto.

Identificar el código de la fuente

1. Encienda la fuente.

2. Identifique el código de la marca de la fuente en el libro Códigos de dispositivo del 
control remoto universal (suministrado).

Ingresar el código de la fuente

1. En el control remoto, mantenga presionado el botón de la fuente correspondiente y 
no lo suelte hasta que se iluminen los seis botones de la fuente. 

Por ejemplo, para programar el televisor, mantenga presionado  hasta que se 
iluminen los seis botones, luego suéltelo.

El botón de la fuente correspondiente sigue iluminado. 

2. En el teclado numérico, introduzca el código de la marca de la fuente y presione  
en el botón de volumen.

Prueba del código de la fuente

1. Pruebe las funciones básicas de la fuente. Siga las instrucciones de la fuente:

• Televisor: Presione los botones de los canales. Presione . Aparece 
el menú de configuración. Presione  y  para desplazarse.

• Sistema de cable/satélite: Presione . Aparece la guía de programación. 
Presione  y  para desplazarse.

• Reproductor de DVD o Blu-ray Disc™: Presione . Aparece el menú de 
configuración. Presione  y  para desplazarse.

• Sistema de videojuegos: Presione  y  para desplazarse por el menú.
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2. Según la respuesta de la fuente a las funciones básicas:

• El control remoto responde correctamente: Presione  para salir de la 
programación y guardar la configuración.

• El control remoto no responde o no responde correctamente:

 –  Si el botón de la fuente se ilumina: Presione  en el botón del volumen para 
ir al siguiente código. Repita los pasos 1-2 en “Prueba del código de la fuente.” 
Es posible que deba repetir este procedimiento 30 veces o más. Si los seis 
botones parpadean tres veces, significa que ya probó todos los códigos de 
la fuente.

 –  Si el botón de la fuente está apagado: El control remoto salió del modo de 
programación. Repita los pasos 1-2 en “Ingresar el código de la fuente” y los 
pasos 1-2 en “Prueba del código de la fuente.”

Sugerencia: Después de salir del modo de programación, presione el botón de la 
fuente adecuada para usar la fuente.

Nota: La fuente puede no ser compatible con los controles remotos universales, 
o puede no aceptar señales infrarrojas. Consulte la guía del usuario de la fuente 
para obtener más información.

Personalizar el botón de encendido
Puede personalizar  (botón de encendido) en el control remoto para encender/
apagar la barra de sonido, el televisor y el sistema de cable/satélite simultáneamente. 

1. Programe el control remoto para controlar el televisor y el sistema de cable/satélite 
(vea la página 20).

2. Mantenga presionado  y  simultáneamente durante diez segundos. 

Los dos botones parpadean tres veces.

Resincronizar el sistema de cable/satélite y 
el televisor
Después de personalizar el botón de encendido, es posible que el sistema de cable/
satélite y el televisor se desincronicen y no se enciendan/apaguen simultáneamente. 
Use los siguientes pasos para volver a sincronizar la barra de sonido.

1. Presione el botón de la fuente que está desincronizada.

2. Presione para encender/apagar la fuente.

3. Presione .  
Las fuentes se encienden/apagan simultáneamente.
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Cambiar de una fuente a otra
Puede cambiar de una fuente a otra presionando el botón de la fuente correspondiente 
en el control remoto.

Nota: Antes de comenzar, verifique que haya programado correctamente las fuentes.

1. Presione el botón de la fuente que quiere controlar. 

El botón de la fuente se ilumina. 

2. Presione .

La fuente se enciende.

3. Presione  y seleccione la entrada correcta en el televisor.

Botones de funciones
Los botones rojo, verde, amarillo y azul en el control remoto corresponden a los botones 
de función de colores de las funciones del sistema de cable/satélite o teletexto. 

• Funciones del sistema de cable/satélite: Consulte la guía del usuario de su sistema de 
cable/satélite. 

• Funciones de teletexto: Corresponden a los códigos de colores de los números de 
página, a los titulares o a los resúmenes del teletexto.

Ajustar el volumen
En el control remoto:

• Presione  para aumentar el volumen.

• Presione  para disminuir el volumen.

• Presione  para silenciar o restaurar el audio.

Nota: Si no se escucha sonidos del televisor, vea “Solución de problemas” en la 
página 35.

Ajustar el nivel de los bajos
1. Presione el botón de Bajos ( ).

El indicador de estado parpadea de color blanco tres veces.

2. En el control remoto:

• Presione  para aumentar el nivel de bajos.

• Presione para disminuir el nivel de bajos.
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3. Presione el botón de Bajos ( ).
El indicador de estado parpadea de color blanco tres veces y la barra de sonido 
guarda la configuración.

Nota: Para una óptima calidad del sonido para programas con solo diálogos, 
por ejemplo noticieros y programas de entrevistas, vea “Modo de diálogo.”

Restablecer el nivel de los bajos
En el control remoto, mantenga presionado  durante cinco segundos para 
restablecer el nivel de los bajos a la configuración original.

El indicador de estado parpadea de color blanco tres veces y permanece de color 
blanco. La barra de sonido vuelve a los valores de fábrica originales.

Modo de diálogo
El Modo de diálogo ofrece una calidad óptima de sonido para programas con 
solo diálogos, por ejemplo noticieros y programas de entrevistas, al disminuir la 
configuración de los bajos de la barra de sonido. 

Presione el botón de diálogo ( ) para cambiar entre Modo de diálogo y la 
configuración predeterminada de audio.

El indicador de estado se ilumina de color ámbar cuando se activa el Modo de diálogo.

Activación automática
Puede configurar la barra de sonido para que se encienda cuando recibe una señal 
de audio.

Nota: La barra de sonido se apaga después de 60 minutos de inactividad. 

Mantenga presionado  en el control remoto durante cinco segundos, hasta que oiga 
un tono para alternar entre las configuraciones de activación automática y de encendido 
predeterminadas. 

El indicador de estado se ilumina de color ámbar tenue cuando la barra de sonido está 
apagada y la función de activación automática está activada.

Programar un control remoto que no sea 
de Bose
Puede programar un control remoto que no sea de Bose para controlar la barra de 
sonido, por ejemplo un control remoto de una barra de sonido de cable/satélite. 
Consulte la guía del usuario o el sitio web del control remoto del sistema de cable/
satélite para obtener las instrucciones.

Una vez programado, el control remoto brinda las funciones básicas como encender/
apagar y volumen.
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Emparejar un dispositivo Bluetooth® 
La tecnología inalámbrica Bluetooth® le permite transmitir música desde teléfonos 
inteligentes, tabletas, computadoras u otros dispositivos con Bluetooth a la barra 
de sonido. 

Antes de que pueda transmitir música desde un dispositivo Bluetooth, debe emparejar 
el dispositivo con la barra de sonido.

1. En el control remoto, mantenga presionado el botón Bluetooth  hasta que 
el indicador de Bluetooth parpadee de color azul.

Asegúrese de que el indicador Bluetooth parpadea de color azul antes de emparejar 
el dispositivo.

2. En el dispositivo Bluetooth, active la función Bluetooth.

Sugerencia: Generalmente, la función Bluetooth se encuentra en el menú 
Configuración. Un icono de engranaje ( ) a menudo representa la 
Configuración en la pantalla de Inicio.

3. Seleccione el sistema Bose Solo 5 de la lista de dispositivos.

Una vez que se empareja el sistema Bose Solo 5 aparece conectado en la lista de 
dispositivos.

4. En el dispositivo Bluetooth, reproduzca música para transmitir a la barra de sonido.

Si no puede emparejar el dispositivo

Es posible que necesite borrar la lista de dispositivos conectados a Bluetooth (consulte 
página 25). Después de borrar la lista, intente emparejar el dispositivo otra vez. 

Vea “Solución de problemas” en la página 35 para obtener más información.
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Conectar a un dispositivo Bluetooth® 
emparejado
Puede transmitir audio desde un dispositivo Bluetooth a la barra de sonido. 

Nota: Si hay múltiples dispositivos guardados en la lista de dispositivos conectados de 
la barra de sonido, puede tardar unos minutos para que se conecte el dispositivo 
emparejado. El indicador Bluetooth de la barra de sonido muestra el estado de 
conexión (vea la página 26).

1. En el control remoto, presione .

La barra de sonido se conecta a los dos últimos dispositivos que transmitieron a la 
barra de sonido.

2. Una vez conectada, reproduzca música en el dispositivo Bluetooth.

Si no puede transmitir audio desde un dispositivo emparejado
Es posible que la barra de sonido haya perdido la conexión al dispositivo. Verifique 
el indicador Bluetooth de la barra de sonido. Si el dispositivo emparejado está fuera del 
rango de alcance de la barra de sonido, mueva el dispositivo dentro del rango de alcance.

Cambiar entre dispositivos conectados
La barra de sonido es compatible con la conectividad multipunto, que permite cambiar 
fácilmente la reproducción de música entre dispositivos conectados. 

Los últimos dos dispositivos que transmitieron a la barra de sonido permanecen 
conectados. Durante la reproducción, puede poner en pausa el audio en el dispositivo 
de transmisión y reproducir música desde otro dispositivo conectado. 

1. Ponga en pausa la música del dispositivo de transmisión.

2. En el otro dispositivo conectado, reproduzca música.

3. Repita los pasos 1 y 2 para cambiar entre dispositivos conectados.

Borrar la lista de dispositivos emparejados 
con Bluetooth®.
Cuando empareja un dispositivo Bluetooth® a la barra de sonido, la conexión se guarda 
en la lista de dispositivos conectados del sistema. Es posible que necesite borrar la lista 
de dispositivos conectados si no se puede conectar a un dispositivo. Una vez borrada la 
lista, tendrás que emparejar de nuevo el dispositivo.

1. Mantenga presionado  durante 10 segundos hasta que el indicador Bluetooth 
parpadee de color azul.

2. En su dispositivo móvil, borre el sistema Bose Solo 5 del menú Bluetooth.

La barra de sonido emite un tono y está lista para emparejarse con un dispositivo 
(vea la página 24).
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Indicadores de la barra de sonido
Los indicadores de estado y Bluetooth® en la parte frontal de la barra de sonido brindan 
información sobre su actividad.

Indicador 
de estado

Indicador 
Bluetooth®

Indicador de estado

Actividad del indicador Estado del sistema
Apagado Barra de sonido apagada (en espera)

Verde Sin parpadeo: La barra de sonido está encendida

Intermitente: La barra de sonido está silenciada

Ámbar Tenue: En espera, la activación automática está activada

Sin parpadeo: Modo de diálogo

Intermitente: Modo de diálogo, la barra de sonido está 
silenciada

Rojo Error de sistema: Llame al servicio técnico de Bose. 
Remítase a la hoja de contacto que se encuentra en la caja. 

Indicador Bluetooth

Actividad del indicador Estado del sistema
Azul Intermitente: Listo para emparejar

Blanco Intermitente: Conectando

Sin parpadeo: Conectado
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Es posible que necesite un método de configuración alternativo por las siguientes razones:

• No hay sonido proveniente de las fuentes conectadas al televisor.

• No hay un conector óptico o coaxial en el televisor.

No hay sonido proveniente de las fuentes 
conectadas al televisor
Algunos televisores no emiten sonido de fuentes conectadas a la barra de sonido. 
Use un método de configuración alternativo para conectar directamente la fuente(s) a la 
barra de sonido.

Problema Qué hacer
No hay sonido proveniente de una 
fuente conectada al televisor

Conecte la fuente a la barra de sonido usando una de 
las dos opciones de cable. (Consulte la página 28.)

No hay sonido proveniente de las dos 
fuentes conectadas al televisor

Conecte las fuentes a la barra de sonido usando la 
Opción 1 o la Opción 2. (Consulte la página 30.)

No hay un conector óptico o coaxial en 
el televisor
Algunos televisores no tienen un conector óptico, o coaxial. Use un método de 
configuración alternativo para conectar el televisor a la barra de sonido.

Problema Qué hacer
El televisor solo tiene un conector 
analógico

Conecte el televisor usando un cable estéreo RCA de 
3,5 mm (no suministrado). (Consulte la página 29.)

El televisor solo tiene un conector para 
auriculares

Conecte el televisor usando un cable estéreo de 
3,5 mm (no suministrado). (Consulte la página 32.)

El televisor no tiene salidas de audio Use las salidas de audio de otra fuente, por ejemplo 
un sistema de cable/satélite para conectar a la barra 
de sonido. (Consulte la página 28.)
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Conectar una fuente a la barra de sonido

Si no hay sonido proveniente de una fuente, por ejemplo un reproductor de DVD/
Blu-ray Disc™, sistema de cable/satélite, sistema de videojuegos o DVR conectado al 
televisor, conéctela a la barra de sonido. Use solo un cable de audio.

PRECAUCIÓN: Si usa un cable óptico, quite los protectores de ambos extremos. 
Si inserta el enchufe con una orientación incorrecta, se puede dañar 
el enchufe y/o el conector.

1. En la parte posterior de la fuente, busque el panel de conectores Audio OUT (digital).

Panel de conectores de la barra de sonido

Panel de conectores de 
fuente Audio OUT

2. Elegir un cable de audio.

3. Si aún no lo ha hecho, desconecte el televisor de la barra de sonido.

4. Conecte el cable de audio desde el panel de conectores Audio OUT (digital) 
del sistema de cable/satélite a la barra de sonido.

Nota: No desconecte el cable de video de la fuente, por ejemplo un cable HDMI™, 
del televisor.
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Conectar el conector analógico de una fuente a la barra de sonido

Si la fuente no tiene un conector óptico o coaxial y solo tiene conectores analógicos 
(rojo y blanco), use el cable estéreo RCA de 3,5 mm (no suministrado) para conectarlo a 
la barra de sonido.

1. Si aún no lo ha hecho, desconecte el televisor de la barra de sonido.

2. Inserte el cable analógico RCA en los conectores RCA Audio OUT (rojo y blanco) 
de la fuente.

3. Inserte el conector estéreo en el conector AUX de la barra de sonido.

Cable estéreo RCA  
de 3,5 mm 
(no suministrado)

Panel de conectores de la barra de sonido

Panel de conectores de fuente  
Audio OUT 
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Conectar dos fuentes a la barra de sonido

Si no hay sonido proveniente de una fuente, por ejemplo un reproductor de DVD/
Blu-ray Disc™, sistema de cable/satélite, sistema de videojuegos o DVR conectado al 
televisor, conéctela a la barra de sonido. Use solo un cable de audio para cada fuente.

1. En la parte posterior de cada fuente, busque el panel de conectores Audio OUT 
(digital). 

2. Use un cable de audio para cada fuente usando la Opción 1 o la Opción 2 (vea la 
página 31).

Nota: DEBE usar la Opción 1 o la Opción 2. No use el cable coaxial y el cable óptico 
al mismo tiempo.

3. Si aún no lo ha hecho, desconecte el televisor de la barra de sonido.

4. Conecte por separado el cable de audio elegido desde el panel de conectores Audio 
OUT (digital) de cada fuente a la barra de sonido. 

Nota: No desconecte el cable de video de la fuente, por ejemplo un cable HDMI™, 
del televisor.

Opción 1

Esta figura muestra dos conexiones de fuente con un cable óptico y un cable estéreo 
RCA de 3,5 mm (no suministrado).

PRECAUCIÓN: Si usa un cable óptico, quite los protectores de ambos extremos. 
Si inserta el enchufe con una orientación incorrecta, se puede dañar 
el enchufe y/o el conector.

Cable estéreo RCA  
de 3,5 mm 
(no suministrado)

Audio OUT Fuente 2Audio OUT Fuente 1

Panel de 
conectores de la 
barra de sonido



 E S PA Ñ O L  -  3 1

C O N F I G U R AC I Ó N  A LT E R N AT I VA

Opción 2

Esta figura muestra dos conexiones de fuente con un cable coaxial y un cable estéreo 
RCA de 3,5 mm (no suministrado).

Audio OUT  
Fuente 2

Audio OUT  
Fuente 1

Panel de conectores de la barra de sonido

3,5 mm a cable 
estéreo RCA  
(no suministrado)

Usar dos fuentes conectadas a la barra de sonido
Apague las fuentes cuando no se usan. Para que una fuente transmita audio a la barra 
de sonido, la otra fuente debe estar apagada.
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Conectar un conector para auriculares de televisor a la barra 
de sonido

Si el televisor solo tiene un conector para auriculares, use un cable estéreo de 3,5 mm 
(no suministrado) para conectar a la barra de sonido.

1. Inserte el enchufe estéreo en el conector para auriculares de televisor.

2. Inserte el otro extremo del cable en el conector AUX de la barra de sonido.

3. Verifique que los altavoces del televisor estén encendidos. Consulte la guía del 
usuario del televisor para obtener más información.

4. Para asegurar un control óptimo de volumen de la barra de sonido, 

• Ajuste el volumen del televisor al 75 por ciento del máximo.

• A continuación, ajuste el nivel del volumen de la barra de sonido usando 
el control remoto.

Cable estéreo de 
3,5 mm  
(no suministrado)

Panel de conectores de la barra de sonido

Panel de conectores de auriculares 
para televisor Audio OUT  
(u otra salida de audio variable)
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Conectar a una barra de sonido o un 
altavoz Bose Home Speaker
Con la tecnología Bose SimpleSync™, puede conectar el sistema Bose Solo 5 TV 
sound system a un altavoz Bose Home Speaker o barra de sonido Bose Soundbar para 
escuchar la misma canción en dos habitaciones simultáneamente. 

Nota: La tecnología SimpleSync™ tiene un alcance Bluetooth® de 9 metros. Las paredes 
y los materiales de construcción pueden afectar la recepción.

Productos compatibles
Puede conectar el sistema Bose Solo 5 TV sound system a cualquier miembro de la 
familia de altavoces Bose Home Speaker. 

Los productos populares compatibles incluyen:

• Bose Smart Soundbar 700

• Barra de sonido Bose Soundbar 500

• Altavoz Bose Home Speaker 500

• Altavoz Bose Home Speaker 300

• Altavoz Bose Portable Home Speaker

Se agregan nuevos productos periódicamente. Para obtener una lista completa y más 
información, visite: worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Groups

Conectar usando la aplicación Bose Music
1. En el control remoto del sistema Bose Solo 5 TV sound system, mantenga 

presionado el botón Bluetooth  hasta que el indicador de Bluetooth del sistema 
Bose Solo 5 TV sound system parpadee de color azul.

2. Use la aplicación Bose Music para conectar el sistema Bose Solo 5 TV sound 
system a un producto Bose compatible. Para obtener más información, visite: 
worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Groups

Notas: 

• Asegúrese de que el sistema Bose Solo 5 TV sound system se encuentre a menos de 9 
m del altavoz Bose Home Speaker o de la barra de sonido Bose Soundbar.

• Solo puede conectar el sistema Bose Solo 5 TV sound system a un producto a la vez.

C O N E C TA R  P R O D U C TO S  B O S E 

worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Groupshttp://
worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Groupshttp://


3 4  -  E S PA Ñ O L

C O N E C TA R  P R O D U C TO S  B O S E 

Reconectar a una barra de sonido o un 
altavoz Bose Home Speaker
Encienda el sistema Bose Solo 5 TV sound system (vea la página 18).

El sistema Bose Solo 5 TV sound system intenta conectarse a los dos últimos 
dispositivos Bluetooth® conectados recientemente, incluyendo el altavoz Bose Home 
Speaker o la barra de sonido Bose Soundbar.

Notas: 

• El altavoz Bose Home Speaker debe estar dentro del rango de 9 m y encendido.

• Si el sistema Bose Solo 5 TV sound system no se conecta, use la aplicación Bose Music 
para conectar. Puede acceder a esta opción en el menú de configuración.
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Solución de problemas

Problema Qué hacer
No hay corriente • Verifique que ambos extremos del cable de corriente estén 

correctamente enchufados.

• Enchufe el cable de corriente a una salida viva de CA (red eléctrica).

• Desenchufe el cable de corriente por lo menos por un minuto y vuelva 
a enchufarlo.

No hay sonido • Restaure el audio de la barra de sonido. 

• Aumente el volumen. 

• Enchufe el cable de audio en un conector del televisor marcado 
Audio Output o Audio OUT, no Audio Input o Audio IN.

• Use solo un cable de audio.

• Verifique todas las conexiones de los cables. 

• Si está usando un sistema de cable/satélite, u otra fuente secundaria 
para el sonido, seleccione la entrada del televisor correcta. 

• Active la salida de audio del televisor y seleccione el ajuste correcto, 
por ejemplo Stereo o 5.1 Channel Audio. Consulte la guía del usuario 
del televisor para obtener más información.

• Use una configuración alternativa (consulte la página 27).

• Si conecta dos fuentes: 

 – Apague la otra fuente.

 – Verifique que no esté usando un cable óptico y un cable coaxial.

• Si la barra de sonido está conectada a una salida del televisor marcada 
VARIABLE (VAR), apague los altavoces del televisor, ajuste el volumen 
del televisor a un 75% del máximo y restaure el audio del televisor.

• Si la conexión es a través de una salida de audífonos del televisor, 
aumente el volumen del televisor al máximo nivel. 

• Desenchufe el cable de corriente por lo menos por un minuto y vuelva 
a enchufarlo.
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Problema Qué hacer
No se puede 
reproducir 
Bluetooth®

• En la barra de sonido:

 – Empareje un dispositivo (consulte la página 24).

 – Borre la lista de emparejamiento de la barra de sonido (consulte la 
página 25).

 – Intente emparejar otro dispositivo móvil. 

• En el dispositivo Bluetooth:

 – Apague y encienda la función Bluetooth. 

 – Elimine la barra de sonido del menú Bluetooth. Vuelva a 
emparejarlos. 

 – Use una fuente de música diferente.

 – Verifique la compatibilidad de su dispositivo Bluetooth. Consulte la 
guía del usuario del dispositivo Bluetooth.

• Aumente el volumen de la barra de sonido, el dispositivo móvil y la 
fuente de música. 

• Verifique que esté usando el dispositivo correcto.

• Si hay más de un dispositivo con Bluetooth conectado, coloque en 
pausa primero el dispositivo que está transmitiendo.

• Desconecte cualquier otro dispositivo Bluetooth cuando no se usa.

• Vea “Sonido distorsionado” o “No hay sonido.”

Sonido 
distorsionado

• Asegure todas las conexiones de cables en la barra de sonido y al 
televisor (u otras fuentes conectadas). 

• Si la barra de sonido está conectada a una salida del televisor marcada 
VARIABLE (VAR), baje el volumen del televisor.

• Use una configuración alternativa (consulte la página 27).

• Si va a instalar la barra de sonido en la pared, ajuste el audio (vea la 
página 37).

• Desenchufe el cable de corriente por lo menos por un minuto y vuelva 
a enchufarlo.

El control remoto 
no es compatible o 
no funciona

• Verifique que las baterías estén correctamente instaladas o si se 
necesitan cambiar (vea la página 37). 

• Apunte el control remoto directamente a la barra de sonido. 

• Verifique que el indicador de estado parpadee cuando se presiona 
el botón del volumen o de silenciar del control remoto.

• Desenchufe el cable de corriente por lo menos por un minuto y vuelva 
a enchufarlo.

El sonido proviene 
del televisor

• Apague los altavoces del televisor (vea la página 18). 

• Silencie o disminuya el volumen del televisor.

La barra de sonido 
no se conecta a un 
altavoz Bose Home 
Speaker o a una 
barra de sonido 
Bose Soundbar

Asegúrese de que la barra de sonido está lista para conectar: En el control 
remoto del sistema Bose Solo 5 TV sound system, mantenga presionado 
el botón Bluetooth  hasta que el indicador de Bluetooth del sistema 
Bose Solo 5 TV sound system parpadee de color azul.

Asegúrese de que el sistema Bose Solo 5 TV sound system se encuentre 
a menos de 9 m del altavoz Bose Home Speaker o de la barra de sonido 
Bose Soundbar.



 E S PA Ñ O L  -  3 7

C U I DA D O  Y  M A N T E N I M I E N TO

Problema Qué hacer
La barra de sonido 
no se reconecta 
a un altavoz Bose 
Home Speaker o a 
una barra de sonido 
Bose Soundbar 
previamente 
conectado

Conecte usando la aplicación Bose Music. Puede acceder a esta opción en 
el menú de configuración.

Audio retrasado 
cuando se conecta 
a un altavoz Bose 
Home Speaker o 
una barra de sonido 
Bose Soundbar

Visite btu.Bose.com para ver las actualizaciones disponibles de software.

El indicador de 
estado está rojo

Error de sistema: Llame al servicio técnico de Bose. Remítase a la hoja de 
contacto que se encuentra en la caja.

Ajustar el audio para el montaje en la pared
Luego de montar la barra de sonido en la pared, ajuste el audio para mejorar el sonido 
de los bajos. 

Mantenga presionado  durante cinco segundos.

Sugerencia: Si quita la barra de sonido de la pared, repita el proceso para regresar la 
barra de sonido a su configuración de audio predeterminada.

Reemplazar las baterías del control remoto
Cambie ambas baterías cuando el control remoto deje de funcionar o parezca que tiene 
menor alcance. Use baterías alcalinas.

1. Para abrir el compartimento, deslice la cubierta de la batería en la parte posterior 
del remoto.

2. Quite ambas baterías.

3. Deseche las baterías de acuerdo con las reglamentaciones de su zona.

4. Inserte dos baterías AA (IEC-LR6) de 1,5 V o equivalentes. Haga coincidir los 
símbolos + y – de las baterías con las marcas + y – dentro del compartimiento.

5. Vuelva a deslizar la cubierta del compartimiento de las baterías a su lugar.

http://btu.Bose.com
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Limpieza
• Limpie la superficie del sistema con un paño suave y seco.

• No utilice aerosoles cerca del sistema. No use solventes, productos químicos ni 
soluciones de limpieza que contengan alcohol, amoníaco o abrasivos.

• No permita que se derramen líquidos en las aberturas.

Servicio de atención al cliente
Para obtener más ayuda, póngase en contacto con el Servicio de atención al cliente de 
Bose. Remítase a la hoja de contacto que se encuentra en la caja.

Garantía limitada
El sistema está cubierto con una garantía limitada. Visite nuestro sitio Web en 
global.Bose.com/warranty para obtener más detalles sobre la garantía limitada.

Para registrar el producto, visite global.Bose.com/register para las instrucciones.  
Si no lo registra, no afectará sus derechos de garantía limitada.

Información técnica
Potencia de entrada

Entrada: 20 V CC, 30 W MÁX.

http://global.Bose.com/warranty
http://global.Bose.com/register
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TÄ R K E I TÄ  T U R VA L L I S U U S O H J E I TA

Lue ja säilytä kaikki turvallisuus- ja käyttöohjeet.
 Bose Corporation vakuuttaa täten, että tämä tuote täyttää direktiivin 2014/53/EU sekä muiden sovellettavien 
EU-direktiivien vaatimukset. Täydellinen vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus on osoitteessa 
www.Bose.com/compliance.

Tärkeitä turvallisuusohjeita
1. Lue nämä ohjeet.

2. Säilytä nämä ohjeet.

3. Ota kaikki varoitukset huomioon.

4. Noudata kaikkia ohjeita.

5. Älä käytä tätä laitetta veden lähettyvillä.

6. Puhdista ainoastaan kuivalla liinalla.

7. Älä sulje tuuletusaukkoja. Asenna laite valmistajan ohjeiden mukaisesti.

8.  Älä sijoita laitetta minkään lämmönlähteen, kuten lämpöpattereiden, lämpövaraajien, uunien tai muiden lämpöä 
tuottavien laitteiden (vahvistimet mukaan lukien) lähelle.

9.  Sijoita virtajohto siten, ettei sen yli kävellä eikä se ole puristuksissa pistokkeen, muuntajan tai laitteen virtajohdon 
kiinnityspisteen läheisyydessä.

10. Käytä ainoastaan valmistajan määrittämiä lisävarusteita.

11.  Käytä vain laitteen mukana myytyä tai valmistajan määrittelyjen mukaista kärryä, jalustaa, kolmijalkaa, 
kiinnitintä tai pöytää. Jos käytät kärryä, varo etteivät laite ja kärry kaadu siirrettäessä ja aiheuta 
loukkaantumista.

12.  Irrota laite pistorasiasta ukkosmyrskyjen aikana ja laitteen ollessa pidemmän aikaa käyttämättömänä.

13.  Vain koulutettu huoltohenkilöstö saa tehdä huoltotyöt. Laite on huollettava, jos se vaurioituu millään tavalla. 
Huoltotarpeen aiheuttavia asioita ovat mm. seuraavat: virtajohto tai -pistoke on vaurioitunut, laitteen päälle on 
läikkynyt nestettä tai pudonnut esine, laite on kastunut tai kostunut, laite ei toimi normaalisti tai laite on pudonnut.

www.Bose.com/compliancehttp://
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VAROITUKSET JA HUOMAUTUKSET

Tämä symboli tuotteessa merkitsee, että laitteen sisällä on eristämätön, vaarallinen jännite, joka voi aiheuttaa 
sähköiskuvaaran.

Tämä symboli tuotteessa merkitsee, että tässä ohjeessa on tärkeitä käyttö- ja huolto-ohjeita.

Laitteessa on pieniä osia. Ne voivat aiheuttaa tukehtumisvaaran. Ei sovellu alle 3-vuotiaiden lasten 
käytettäväksi.

Tämä laite sisältää magneetin. Kysy lääkäriltä, voiko magneetti vaikuttaa lääketieteellisen implanttisi 
toimintaan.

•  Älä altista tätä tuotetta sateelle tai kosteudelle tulipalo- tai sähköiskuvaaran välttämiseksi. 

•  ÄLÄ sijoita vuotavia, roiskuvia tai nesteitä sisältäviä esineitä, kuten maljakoita, laitteen päälle tai lähelle. 

•  Pidä tuote etäällä avotulesta ja lämmönlähteistä. Älä laita laitteen päälle tai lähelle avotulta, esimerkiksi palavaa kynttilää.

• ÄLÄ tee tuotteeseen muutoksia ilman lupaa.

• ÄLÄ käytä tuotteen kanssa vaihtosuuntaajaa.

• ÄLÄ käytä ajoneuvoissa tai veneissä.

• Tämän järjestelmän kaiutin- ja liitosjohtoja ei ole hyväksytty asennettaviksi seinän sisään. Tarkista paikallisista 
rakennusmääräyksistä, millaisia johtoja ja kaapeleita on käytettävä, kun ne asennetaan seinän sisään.

• Käytä tätä tuotetta vain yhdessä sen mukana toimitetun virtalähteen kanssa.

• Jos laitteesta katkaistaan virta pistorasian virtakytkimellä, tähän kytkimeen on päästävä helposti käsiksi.

• Tuotteen mukana toimitettavat paristot voivat väärin käsiteltyinä aiheuttaa tulipalon tai kemiallisen palovamman vaaran.

• ÄLÄ altista akkua sisältäviä tuotteita liialliselle lämmölle (esim. suorasta auringonvalosta, avotulesta tms. 
aiheutuvalle lämmölle).

• Käytä vain tuotteen mukana toimitettuja kiinnitystarvikkeita.

• ÄLÄ kiinnitä epävakaille tai sähköjohtoja tai vesijohtoja sisältäville alustoille. Jos olet epävarma asentamisen suhteen, 
ota yhteyttä pätevään asentajaan. Varmista, että kiinnike asennetaan paikallisia rakennusmääräyksiä noudattaen.

• Bose ei suosittele tuotteen sijoittamista suljettuun tilaan, kuten seinään tehtävään syvennyksen tai kaappiin, sillä ilma 
ei kierrä niissä riittävästi.
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HUOMAUTUS: Tämä laite on testattu ja todettu luokan B digitaalilaitetta koskevien FCC:n sääntöjen osan 15 
rajoitusten mukaiseksi. Nämä rajoitukset on tarkoitettu antamaan kohtuullinen suoja haitallisia häiriöitä vastaan 
kotioloissa. Tämä laite tuottaa, käyttää ja voi säteillä energiaa radiotaajuudella, ja jos sitä ei ole asennettu tai käytetä 
ohjeiden mukaan, se voi aiheuttaa vahingollista häiriötä radioliikenteelle. Kuitenkaan ei voida taata, ettei missään 
yksittäisessä asennuksessa aiheutuisi häiriöitä. Jos tämä laite aiheuttaa radio- tai televisiovastaanotossa häiriöitä, 
jotka ovat helposti todettavissa kytkemällä laitteeseen virta ja sammuttamalla se, käyttäjän tulisi yrittää poistaa häiriöt 
seuraavilla toimenpiteillä:

• Suuntaa vastaanottoantenni toisin tai siirrä se toiseen paikkaan.
• Siirrä laite ja vastaanotin kauemmas toisistaan.
• Kytke laite ja vastaanotin eri virtapiireissä oleviin pistorasioihin.
• Kysy neuvoa jälleenmyyjältä tai kokeneelta radio- tai tv-asentajalta.

Tähän laitteeseen tehtävät Bose Corporationin hyväksymättömät muutokset voivat mitätöidä käyttäjälle annetun luvan 
käyttää tätä laitetta.

Laite täyttää FCC:n sääntöjen kohdan 15 ja ISED Canadan luvanvaraisuutta koskevat RSS-standardit. Käytön 
edellytyksenä on kaksi ehtoa: (1) Tämä laite ei saa aiheuttaa haitallisia häiriöitä. (2) Tämän laitteen täytyy ottaa vastaan 
kaikki häiriöt, mukaan lukien häiriöt, jotka saattavat aiheuttaa ei-toivottua toimintaa.

Tämä B-luokan laite täyttää Kanadan ICES-003-määräykset.

CAN ICES-3(B) / NMB-3(B)

Laite täyttää yleiselle käytölle laaditut FCC- ja ISED Canada RF -säteilynrajoitusohjeet. Laitetta ja sen antennia ei saa 
sijoittaa toisen antennin tai lähettimen lähelle.

Tämä laite täyttää FCC- ja IC-säteilyrajat valvomattomassa ympäristössä. Laite on asennettava ja sitä on käytettävä siten, 
että säteilevän osan ja kehon väliin jää vähintään 20 cm.

Malli: 418775

Eurooppa:

Käytön taajuusalue 2 400–2 483,5 MHz.

Enimmäislähetysteho alle 20 dBm EIRP.

Enimmäislähetysteho on säännönmukaisia rajoja alhaisempi, joten SAR-testaus ei ole tarpeen ja siitä on vapautus 
sovellettavien säännösten mukaisesti.

 Tämä symboli merkitsee, että tuotetta ei saa hävittää kotitalousjätteen mukana, vaan se on toimitettava 
kierrätykseen. Kierrättäminen auttaa estämään vahingollisia seurauksia ympäristölle, luonnolle ja ihmisten 
terveydelle. Saat lisätietoja kierrättämisestä paikallisilta viranomaisilta, kotitalousjätteen kierrätyspalvelusta tai 
liikkeestä, josta tuote ostettiin.

Pientehoisten radiotaajuuslaitteiden hallintasäännökset
Artikla XII
Pientehoisten radiotaajuuslaitteiden hallintasäännösten (Management Regulation for Low-power Radio-frequency 
Devices) mukaan mikään yritys, yhtiö tai henkilö ei saa ilman NCC:n myöntämää lupaa muuttaa hyväksyttyjen 
pientehoisten radiotaajuuslaitteiden taajuutta, parantaa niiden lähetystehoa tai muuttaa niiden alkuperäisiä 
ominaisuuksia tai suorituskykyä.

Artikla XIV
Pientehoiset radiotaajuuslaitteet eivät saa vaikuttaa lentokoneiden turvallisuuteen eivätkä häiritä lakisääteistä 
viestiliikennettä. Jos tällaista todetaan, käyttäjän on lopetettava käyttö välittömästi, kunnes häiriötä ei enää ilmene. 
Mainitulla lakisääteisellä viestiliikenteellä tarkoitetaan televiestintäasetuksen mukaista radioviestiliikennettä.

Pientehoisten radiotaajuuslaitteiden on otettava vastaan lakisääteisen viestiliikenteen tai ISM-radioaaltoja säteilevien 
laitteiden aiheuttamia häiriöitä.
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Tuotteen virtatilataulukko 
Energiaan liittyvien tuotteiden ekologiselle suunnittelulle asetettavia vaatimuksia koskevan direktiivin 2009/125/EC mukaisesti 
tuote vastaa seuraavia standardeja tai asiakirjoja: Asetus (EY) nro 1275/2008, muutettu asetuksella (EU) nro 801/2013.

Vaadittu virtatilatieto
Virtatilat

Valmiustila Valmiustila ja verkkoyhteys

Virrankulutus määritetyssä virtatilassa tuloarvoilla 
230 V / 50 Hz

≤ 0,5 W Ei käytettävissä*

Aika, jonka kuluttua laite siirtyy tilaan automaattisesti < 2,5 tuntia Ei käytettävissä*

Virrankulutus valmiustilassa verkkoyhteyttä 
käytettäessä, jos kaikki verkkoportit on liitetty 
ja kaikki langattoman verkon portit on otettu 
käyttöön, tuloarvoilla 230 V / 50 Hz

- Ei käytettävissä*

Verkkoportin käytöstäpoisto-/
käyttöönottomenetelmät. Kaikkien verkkojen 
poistaminen käytöstä aktivoi valmiustilan. 

Bluetooth: Poistaminen käytöstä: tyhjennä laitepariluettelo pitämällä 
Bluetooth-painiketta painettuna 10 sekunnin ajan. Käyttöönotto: muodosta 
laitepari Bluetooth-lähteen kanssa. 

*Tämä laite ei tue Bluetooth®-yhteyden kanssa käytettävää yhteyden 
säilyttävää valmiustilaa. Laitetta ei voi myöskään yhdistää verkkoon Wi-Fi®- 
tai Ethernet-yhteydellä.

Ulkoisen virtalähteen tekniset tiedot 
Energiaan liittyvien tuotteiden ekologiselle suunnittelulle asetettavia vaatimuksia koskevan direktiivin 2009/125/EY 
mukaisesti tuotteen mukana toimitettava ulkoinen virtalähde vastaa seuraavia standardeja tai asiakirjoja: Komission 
asetus (EU) 2019/1782 

Valmistaja Bose Products B.V. 

Kaupparekisterinumero 36037901

Osoite
Gorslaan 60

1441 RG Purmerend

The Netherlands

Mallitunniste DT20V-1.8C-DC

Tulojännite 100 V – 240 V

AC-tulotaajuus 50 Hz / 60 Hz

Lähtöjännite 20 V DC

Lähtövirta 1,8 A

Lähtöteho 36 W

Aktiivinen hyötysuhde keskimäärin 89,0 %

Hyötysuhde alhaisella kuormituksella (10 %) 88,3 %

Virrankulutus kuormittamattomana 0,08 W

Hävitä käytetyt akut ja paristot paikallisten viranomaisten ohjeiden mukaisesti. Ei saa polttaa.
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Kiina, vaarallisten aineiden rajoitustaulukko

Myrkyllisten tai vaarallisten aineiden tai alkuaineiden nimet ja sisältö
Myrkylliset tai vaaralliset aineiden tai alkuaineet

Osan nimi Lyijy 
(Pb)

Elohopea 
(Hg)

Kadmium 
(Cd)

Kuusiarvoinen 
(CR(VI))

Polybrominoitu 
bifenyyli (PBB)

Polybrominoitu 
difenyylieetteri 

(PBDE)
PCB-yhdisteet X O O O O O

Metalliosat X O O O O O

Muoviosat O O O O O O

Kaiuttimet X O O O O O

Johdot X O O O O O

Tämä taulukko on laadittu SJ/T 11364 -määräysten mukaisesti.

O:  Ilmaisee, että tätä myrkyllistä tai vaarallista ainetta on kaikissa tästä materiaalista valmistetuissa osissa alle 
GB/T 26572 -raja-arvon.

X:  Ilmaisee, että tätä myrkyllistä tai vaarallista ainetta on vähintään yhdessä tästä materiaalista valmistetussa 
osassa yli GB/T 26572 -raja-arvon.

Taiwan, vaarallisten aineiden rajoitustaulukko
Laitteen nimi: Bose® Solo, tyyppimerkintä: 410376

Rajoitetut aineet ja niiden kemiallinen merkki

Yksikkö Lyijy 
(Pb)

Elohopea 
(Hg) Kadmium (Cd) Kuusiarvoinen 

kromi (Cr+6)
Polybrominoidut 
bifenyylit (PBB)

Polybrominoidut 
difenyylieetterit (PBDE)

PCB-yhdisteet - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
Metalliosat - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
Muoviosat ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
Kaiuttimet - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
Johdot - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
Huomautus 1:  ”○” merkitsee, että rajoitetun aineen prosenttiosuus ei ylitä olemassaolon viitearvon prosenttiosuutta.

Huomautus 2: ”−” merkitsee, että rajoitettu aine vastaa erivapautta.
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Säilytä tiedot.
Sarja- ja mallinumerot näkyvät soundbarin pohjassa ja kaukosäätimen pakkauksessa.

Sarjanumero:  _______________________________________________________________________

Mallinumero:  _______________________________________________________________________

Säilytä ostokuitti tämän käyttöohjeen välissä. Nyt on oikea aika rekisteröidä Bose-tuotteesi. Voit tehdä sen helposti 
osoitteessa global.Bose.com/register

Valmistuspäivä: Sarjanumeron kahdeksas numero kertoo valmistusvuoden, 0 merkitsee vuotta 2010 tai 2020.

Maahantuoja Kiinassa: Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Part C, Plant 9, No. 353 North Riying Road, 
China (Shanghai) Pilot Free Trade Zone

Maahantuoja EU:ssa: Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, The Netherlands 

Maahantuoja Taiwanissa: Bose Taiwan Branch, 9F-A1, No. 10, Section 3, Minsheng East Road, Taipei City 104, Taiwan 
Puhelinnumero: +886-2-2514 7676

Maahantuoja Meksikossa: Bose de Mexico S. de R.L. de C.V., Paseo de las Palmas 405-204, Lomas de Chapultepec, 
11000 México, D.F. Puhelinnumero: +5255 (5202) 3545

CMIIT-tunnus on takapaneelin tarrassa.

Kalifornia: Sisältää litiumioniakun, jossa on perkloraattia. Saattaa edellyttää erikoiskäsittelyä. 
Lisätietoja: www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate

http://global.Bose.com/register
http://www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate
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Bluetooth®-sanamerkki ja -logot ovat Bluetooth SIG, Inc:n omistamia rekisteröityjä tavaramerkkejä, ja Bose Corporation 
käyttää niitä lisenssin nojalla.

Blu-ray Disc™ ja Blu-ray™ ovat Blu-ray Disc Associationin tavaramerkkejä.

Valmistettu Dolby Laboratoriesin myöntämällä lisenssillä. Dolby, Dolby Audio ja kaksois-D-
symboli ovat Dolby Laboratories Licensing Corporationin tavaramerkkejä.

Bose Corporationin pääkonttori: 1-877-230-5639

©2020 Bose Corporation. Mitään osaa tästä julkaisusta ei saa kopioida, muokata, jaella tai käyttää ilman julkaisijan 
etukäteen antamaa kirjallista lupaa.
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Tietoja TV-äänijärjestelmästä
TV-äänijärjestelmän pienikokoinen soundbar tuottaa kirkkaan äänen, jossa on tilan tuntua.

Järjestelmän ominaisuudet
• Videostage®- ja TrueSpace®-teknologian ansiosta monet viiden kaiuttimen 

kotiteatterijärjestelmien edut saadaan käyttöön yhdellä soundbarilla.

• Linjakas ja tyylikäs soundbar sopii helposti television eteen.

• Helppo asentaa – vain yksi äänijohto.

• Ohjelmoitavalla yleiskaukosäätimellä voi käynnistää ja sammuttaa television, 
kaapeli- tai satelliittivastaanottimen ja järjestelmän painamalla yhtä painiketta.

• Virtauttaa musiikkia Bluetooth®-laitteista.

• Tallentaa jopa 8 Bluetooth-laitetta parinmuodostusluetteloon.

• Järjestelmään voi liittää jopa kaksi Bluetooth-laitetta käytön helpottamiseksi.

• Asennusrenkaan avulla virtalähteen voi piilottaa seinään asennetun television taakse.

• Soundbar voidaan kiinnittää seinään (kiinnityssarja on hankittava erikseen).
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Purkaminen pakkauksesta
Avaa pakkaus varovasti. Tarkista, että pakkaus sisältää seuraavat osat:

Soundbar-kaiutin Virtalähde ja -johto*

 
Optinen johto Koaksiaalikaapeli 

(vain Eurooppa)
Yleiskaukosäädin  
(mukana paristot)

* Toimitukseen voi sisältyä useita virtajohtoja. Mukana toimitetaan maassasi käytettävä 
virtajohto.

Huomautus: Jos jokin järjestelmän osa on vaurioitunut, älä käytä sitä. Ota yhteyttä 
valtuutettuun Bose®-jälleenmyyjään tai Bosen asiakaspalveluun. 
Yhteystiedot ovat pakkauksessa.
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Soundbarin sijoittaminen
• Sijoita soundbar television eteen.

• Älä sijoita televisiota soundbarin päälle.

• Varmista, että lähellä on toimiva pistorasia.

Langattoman yhteyden häiriöiden välttäminen:

• Pidä muut langattomat laitteet poissa soundbarin läheltä.

• Älä aseta soundbaria metalliseen kaappiin tai muiden ääni- tai videolaitteiden tai 
lämmönlähteiden lähelle.

Soundbarin sijoitusesimerkki

Soundbarin kiinnittäminen seinään
Soundbarin voi kiinnittää seinään. Voit ostaa WB-120-seinäkiinnityssarjan ottamalla 
yhteyden Bose®-jälleenmyyjään tai osoitteesta www.Bose.com.

Kun olet kiinnittänyt soundbarin seinään ja määrittänyt sen asetukset, säädä bassoäänet 
sopivalle tasolle (ks. sivu 37).

HUOMIO: Älä kiinnitä soundbaria millään muilla tavoin.

http://www.Bose.com
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Johtovaihtoehdot
Liitä televisio soundbariin jommallakummalla kahdesta johdosta. Suosittelemme 
optista kaapelia.

Huomautus: Jos televisiossa ei ole optista tai digitaalista liitäntää, 
katso ”Vaihtoehtoiset asetukset” sivulla 27.

1. Paikanna television Audio OUT -liitäntä (digitaalinen) sen takaosasta.

Huomautus: Yhdistä äänijohto television Audio OUT -liitäntään.

Vaihtoehto 1: 
Optinen kaapeli 
(digitaalinen ääni) 
Suositeltu yhdistämistapa.

Vaihtoehto 2: Koaksiaalikaapeli 
(digitaalinen ääni) 
Käytä tätä, jos optista lähtöä 
ei ole käytettävissä.

Television liitäntäpaneeli saattaa olla erilainen kuin kuvassa. 
Valitse liitäntä muodon tai värin (koaksiaaliliitäntä) perusteella. 

2. Valitse äänijohto.

Television yhdistäminen
Liitä äänijohdon toinen pää television Audio OUT -liitäntään (digitaalinen).

HUOMIO: Jos käytät optista kaapelia, poista suojus molemmista päistä. Jos liitin 
asetetaan paikalleen väärin päin, liitin ja/tai liitäntä voi vaurioitua.
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Soundbarin yhdistäminen
Kun olet liittänyt äänijohdon televisioon, liitä sen toinen pää soundbariin. Käytä vain 
yhtä äänijohtoa.

Ohjeet koaksiaalikaapelin liittämiseen, ks. sivu 16.

Vaihtoehto 1: Optinen kaapeli (suositus)
HUOMIO: Muista poistaa suojus optisen kaapelin molemmista päistä. Jos liitin 

asetetaan paikalleen väärin päin, liitin ja/tai liitäntä voi vaurioitua.

1. Pitele optisen kaapelin liitintä siten, että Bose-logo osoittaa alaspäin.

2. Kohdista liitin soundbarin optiseen liitäntään ja työnnä se paikalleen varovaisesti.

Saranoitu luukku

Huomautus: Liitännässä on saranoitu luukku, joka kääntyy pois tieltä, kun liitin 
asetetaan paikalleen.

3. Työnnä liitintä liitäntään, kunnes kuulet tai tunnet napsahduksen.

AUX

Optic
al

Coaxial

Power 

TV In
put
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Vaihtoehto 2: koaksiaalikaapeli
Liitä koaksiaalikaapelin toinen pää soundbarin koaksiaaliliitäntään.
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Virran yhdistäminen
1. Yhdistä virtajohto virtaliitäntään.

1 

2 

3

Asennus-
rengas

2. Yhdistä virtajohdon toinen pää virransyöttöliitäntään.

3. Työnnä virtapistoke toimivaan pistorasiaan. 

Soundbarista kuuluu äänimerkki.

Asennusrengas
Jos haluat piilottaa virtalähteen seinään asennetun television taakse, käytä 
asennusrengasta. Kiinnitä asennusrengas television seinätelineeseen nippusiteillä tai 
pussinsulkijoilla (eivät sisälly toimitukseen).
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Television kaiuttimien mykistäminen
Mykistä television kaiuttimet, jotta ääni ei häiriinny. 

Lisätietoja on television käyttöohjeessa.

Virran kytkeminen soundbariin
1. Käynnistä televisio.

2. Jos käytössä on kaapeli-/satelliittivastaanotin tai muu toissijainen lähde, 
kytke siihen virta.

3. Paina kaukosäätimen virtapainiketta ( ). 

Tilamerkkivalo palaa vihreänä.

Tilamerkkivalo

4. Tarkista, kuuluuko soundbarista ääntä.

Huomautus: Jos soundbarista ei kuulu ääntä, katso ”Vianmääritys” sivulla 35.

Sen varmistaminen, että television kaiuttimet on 
mykistetty
1. Paina soundbarin kaukosäätimen mykistyspainiketta ( ). 

2. Tarkasta, ettei televisiosta kuulu ääntä.

Huomautus: Jos televisiosta kuuluu ääntä, katso ”Vianmääritys” sivulla 35.



 

 F I N N I S H  -  1 9

J Ä R J E S T E L M Ä N  K ÄY T TÄ M I N E N

Kaukosäätimen painikkeet
Kaukosäätimellä voit ohjata järjestelmään yhdistettyjä lähdelaitteita, säätää järjestelmän 
äänenvoimakkuutta, vaihtaa kanavia, käyttää toistotoimintoja, ohjata kaapeli- tai 
satelliittivastaanottimen toimintoja ja siirtyä lähdevalikoissa.

Siirtymistyyny

Lähteen valinta

Luettelee digitaalisella 
videotallentimella 
tallennetut ohjelmat.

Näyttää Internet TV 
-aloitussivun.

Closed Caption -tekstitys

Valitsee televisioon 
yhdistetyn 
lähdelaitteen.

Toimintopainikkeet 
(ks. sivu 22)

Basson säätö

Toiston 
säätimet

Käynnistää ja 
sammuttaa 
soundbarin.

Käynnistää ja 
sammuttaa 
valitun lähteen.

Edellinen kanava, 
kohtaus tai raita.

Teksti-tv-tila

Äänenvoimakkuuden 
säätäminen

Puhetta 
korostava tila.

 ohjaa Bluetooth®-
toimintoa.
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Yleiskaukosäätimen ohjelmoiminen
Voit ohjelmoida yleiskaukosäätimen ohjaamaan televisiota, DVD- tai Blu-ray™-soitinta, 
kaapeli- tai satelliittivastaanotinta, pelikonsolia, digitaalista videotallenninta tai 
muuta vastaavaa lähdettä syöttämällä lähdelaitteen merkin nelinumeroisen koodin. 
Lähdelaitetta varten voi olla useita koodeja. Nämä toimet täytyy ehkä tehdä useita 
kertoja, jotta löydät oikean koodin.

Lähdelaitteen koodin paikantaminen

1. Käynnistä lähdelaite.

2. Paikanna lähdelaitteen merkin koodi mukana toimitetusta Universal Remote Device 
Codes -julkaisusta.

Lähdelaitteen koodin syöttäminen

1. Pidä kaukosäätimen lähdepainiketta painettuna, kunnes kaikkiin kuuteen 
lähdepainikkeeseen syttyy valo. Vapauta painike. 

Voit ohjelmoida kaukosäätimen esimerkiksi televisiota varten pitämällä 
-painiketta painettuna, kunnes kaikkiin kuuteen lähdepainikkeeseen syttyy valo. 
Vapauta painike.

Kyseisessä lähdepainikkeessa palaa merkkivalo edelleen. 

2. Syötä lähdelaitteen merkin koodi numeropainikkeilla numeropainikkeiden avulla 
ja paina äänenvoimakkuuspainikkeen plusosaa.

Lähdelaitteen koodin testaaminen

1. Testaa lähdelaitteen perustoiminnot. Noudata lähdelaitekohtaisia ohjeita:

• Televisio: Paina kanavapainikkeita. Paina . Asetusvalikko tulee näkyviin. 
Voit siirtyä painamalla  ja .

• Kaapeli- tai satelliittivastaanotin: Paina . Ohjelmaopas tulee näkyviin. 
Voit siirtyä painamalla  ja .

• DVD- tai Blu-ray Disc™-soitin: Paina . Asetusvalikko tulee näkyviin. 
Voit siirtyä painamalla  ja .

• Pelijärjestelmä: siirry valikossa painamalla  ja .
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2. Sen mukaan, miten lähdelaite reagoi perustoimintoihin:

• Jos lähdelaite reagoi oikein: poistu ohjelmointitilasta ja tallenna asetukset 
-painikkeella.

• Jos lähdelaite reagoi kaukosäätimen painikkeiden painamiseen virheellisesti tai 
ei ollenkaan:

 –  Jos lähdelaitteen painike palaa: Siirry seuraavaan koodiin painamalla 
äänenvoimakkuuspainikkeen plusosaa . Toista Lähdelaitteen koodin 
testaaminen -kohdan vaiheet 1-2. Tämä on ehkä toistettava 30 kertaa tai 
enemmän. Jos kaikki kuusi painiketta välähtävät kolme kertaa, olet kokeillut 
kaikkia lähdelaitteen koodeja.

 –  Jos lähdelaitteen painike ei pala: Kaukosäädin ei enää ole ohjelmointitilassa. 
Toista Lähdelaitteen koodin syöttäminen -kohdan vaiheet 1-2 ja Lähdelaitteen 
koodin testaaminen -kohdan vaiheet 1-2.

Vinkki: Kun olet poistunut ohjelmointitilasta, paina lähdelaitteen painiketta.

Huomautus: Lähdelaite ei ehkä ole yhteensopiva yleiskaukosäätimien kanssa 
tai ei vastaanota infrapunasignaaleja. Lisätietoja on lähdelaitteen 
käyttöohjeessa.

Virtapainikkeen mukauttaminen
Voit mukauttaa kaukosäätimen virtapainikkeen ( ) käynnistämään ja sammuttamaan 
soundbarin, television ja kaapeli- tai satelliittivastaanottimen samanaikaisesti. 

1. Kaukosäätimen ohjelmoiminen ohjaamaan televisiota ja kaapeli- tai 
satelliittivastaanotinta (ks. sivu 20).

2. Pidä - ja -painikkeita painettuina samanaikaisesti 10 sekunnin ajan. 

Molemmat painikkeet välähtävät kolme kertaa.

Kaapeli- tai satelliittivastaanottimen 
ja television synkronoiminen uudelleen
Kun olet mukauttanut virtapainikkeen, kaapeli- tai satelliittivastaanottimen ja television 
synkronointi voi häiriintyä, jolloin ne eivät käynnisty ja sammu samanaikaisesti. 
Voit synkronoida soundbarin uudelleen toimimalla seuraavasti.

1. Paina sen laitteen painiketta, jonka synkronointi on häiriintynyt.

2. Katkaise lähteestä virta painamalla .

3. Paina .  
Lähdelaitteista katkaistaan virta samanaikaisesti.
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Lähteiden välillä vaihtaminen
Voit vaihtaa lähteestä toiseen painamalla kaukosäätimen lähdepainiketta.

Huomautus: Varmista ennen aloittamista, että olet ohjelmoinut lähteet oikein.

1. Valitse lähdelaite painamalla sen painiketta. 

Lähdepainikkeessa palaa merkkivalo.

2. Paina .

Lähdelaite käynnistyy.

3. Valitse televisiossa oikea tulo painamalla .

Toimintopainikkeet
Kaukosäätimen punainen, vihreä, keltainen ja sininen painike vastaavat kaapeli-/
satelliittivastaanottimen värikoodattuja painikkeita tai teksti-tv-toimintoja. 

• Kaapeli-/satelliittivastaanottimen toiminnot: lisätietoja on kaapeli-/
satelliittivastaanottimen käyttöohjeessa. 

• Teksti-tv-toiminnot vastaavat värikoodattuja sivunumeroita, otsikoita tai teksti-tv:n 
pikatoimintoja.

Äänenvoimakkuuden säätäminen
Kaukosäätimellä voidaan

• lisätä äänenvoimakkuutta painamalla 

• vähentää äänenvoimakkuutta painamalla 

• mykistää ääni tai poistaa mykistys käytöstä painamalla .

Huomautus: Jos televisiosta kuuluu ääntä, katso ”Ongelmanratkaisu”, sivu 35.

Matalien äänien säätäminen
1. Paina bassopainiketta ( ).

Tilamerkkivalo vilkkuu valkoisena kolme kertaa.

2. Kaukosäätimellä voidaan

• lisätä bassoa painamalla 

• vähentää bassoa painamalla .
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3. Paina bassopainiketta ( ).

Tilamerkkivalo vilkkuu valkoisena kolme kertaa, ja soundbar tallentaa asetukset.

Huomautus: Jos haluat optimoida puheohjelmien, kuten uutisten 
ja keskusteluohjelmien, äänenlaadun, katso ”Puhetta korostava tila”.

Matalien äänien palauttaminen
Pitämällä kaukosäätimen -painiketta painettuna viiden sekunnin ajan voit 
palauttaa matalien äänien alkuperäiset tehdasasetukset.

Tilamerkkivalo välähtää valkoisena kolme kertaa ja jää palamaan valkoisena. Soundbariin 
palautetaan alkuperäiset tehdasasetukset.

Puhetta korostava tila
Puhetta korostavassa tilassa soundbar heikentää matalia ääniä ja tuottaa siten 
ihanteellisen äänenlaadun puheohjelmien, kuten uutisten ja keskusteluohjelmien, 
katselua varten. 

Painamalla keskustelupainiketta ( ) voit vaihtaa puhetta korostavan tilan 
ja oletusääniasetusten välillä.

Kun puhetta korostava tila on käytössä, tilamerkkivalo palaa oranssina.

Automaattikäynnistys
Soundbarin voi asettaa käynnistymään automaattisesti, kun se vastaanottaa 
äänisignaalin.

Huomautus: Soundbarin virta katkeaa, kun soundbar on käyttämättä 60 minuuttia. 

Pitämällä kaukosäätimen -painiketta painettuna viiden sekunnin ajan, kunnes kuulet 
äänimerkin, voit vaihtaa automaattikäynnistyksen ja oletusvirta-asetusten välillä. 

Kun automaattikäynnistys on käytössä ja soundbarin virta katkaistu, tilamerkkivalo 
palaa himmeän oranssina.

Muun kuin Bose-kaukosäätimen 
ohjelmoiminen
Voit ohjelmoida muun kuin Bose-kaukosäätimen, esimerkiksi kaapeli- tai 
satelliittivastaanottimen kaukosäätimen, ohjaamaan soundbaria. Lisätietoja on muun 
kuin Bose-kaukosäätimen tai kaapeli- tai satelliittivastaanottimen käyttöohjeessa.

Kun muu kuin Bose-kaukosäädin on ohjelmoitu, sillä voidaan suorittaa perustoimintoja, 
kuten kytkeä tai katkaista virta ja säätää äänenvoimakkuutta.
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Bluetooth®-laiteparin muodostaminen
Langaton Bluetooth®-tekniikka mahdollistaa musiikin virtauttamisen Bluetooth-
älypuhelimista, tietokoneista, taulutietokoneista tai muista äänilaitteista soundbariin. 

Musiikin virtauttaminen Bluetooth-laitteesta edellyttää, että siitä ja soundbarista 
muodostetaan laitepari.

1. Pidä kaukosäätimen Bluetooth-painiketta  painettuna, kunnes Bluetooth-
merkkivalo alkaa vilkkua sinisenä.

Varmista ennen laiteparin muodostamista, että Bluetooth-merkkivalo vilkkuu sinisenä.

2. Ota Bluetooth-toiminto käyttöön Bluetooth-yhteensopivassa laitteessa.

Vinkki: Bluetooth-valikko sijaitsee yleensä Asetukset-valikossa. Asetuksia kuvaa 
usein hammaspyöräkuvake ( ).

3. Valitse laiteluettelosta Bose Solo 5 system.

Kun laitepari on muodostettu, Bose Solo 5 system näkyy laiteluettelossa 
yhdistettynä.

4. Toista musiikkia Bluetooth-laitteella, jotta sitä virtautetaan soundbariin.

Jos laiteparia ei voi muodostaa

Soundbarin Bluetooth-laitepariluettelo on ehkä tyhjennettävä (ks. sivu 25). Kun olet 
tyhjentänyt luettelon, yritä muodostaa laitepari uudelleen. 

Lisätietoja, ks. ”Vianmääritys”, sivu 35.
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Yhdistäminen laitepariksi muodostettuun 
Bluetooth®-laitteeseen
Voit virtauttaa soundbariin ääntä Bluetooth-laitteesta. 

Huomautus: Jos soundbarin laitepariluettelossa on useita laitteita, yhdistäminen 
pariksi muodostettuun laitteeseen voi kestää muutaman minuutin. 
Soundbarin Bluetooth-merkkivalo ilmaisee yhteyden tilan (ks. sivu 26).

1. Paina kaukosäätimen painiketta .

Soundbar yhdistää kahteen siihen viimeksi virtauttaneeseen laitteeseen.

2. Kun yhteys on muodostettu, toista musiikkia Bluetooth-laitteesta.

Jos ääntä ei voi virtauttaa pariksi muodostetusta laitteesta
Soundbarin yhteys laitteeseen saattaa olla katkennut. Tarkista soundbarin Bluetooth-
merkkivalo. Jos pariksi muodostettu laite on liian kaukana soundbarista, siirrä se 
lähemmäksi.

Vaihtaminen yhdistettyjen laitteiden välillä
Soundbar tukee samanaikaista yhteyttä useaan laitteeseen, minkä ansiosta yhdistetystä 
laitteesta toiseen vaihtaminen käy helposti. 

Soundbar säilyttää yhteyden kahteen viimeksi virtauttaneeseen laitteeseen. Toiston 
aikana voit pysäyttää äänen virtauttavasta laitteesta ja toistaa sitten musiikkia toisesta 
yhdistetystä laitteesta. 

1. Pysäytä musiikin toisto virtauttavasta laitteesta.

2. Toista musiikkia toisesta yhdistetystä laitteesta.

3. Voit vaihtaa laitteesta toiseen toistamalla vaiheet 1 ja 2.

Soundbarin Bluetooth®-laitepariluettelon 
tyhjentäminen
Kun Bluetooth®-laitteesta ja soundbarista muodostetaan laitepari, yhteyden tiedot 
tallennetaan soundbarin laitepariluetteloon. Jos laitteeseen ei voi muodostaa 
yhteyttä, laitepariluettelo on ehkä tyhjennettävä. Kun lista on tyhjennetty, laiteparit on 
muodostettava uudelleen.

1. Pidä -painiketta painettuna 10 sekuntia, kunnes Bluetooth-merkkivalo alkaa 
vilkkua sinisenä.

2. Poista Bose Solo 5 system mobiililaitteen Bluetooth-valikosta.

Soundbarista kuuluu äänimerkki, ja laitepari voidaan muodostaa (ks. sivu 24)
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Soundbarin merkkivalot
Tila- ja Bluetooth®-merkkivalot soundbarin etuosassa antavat tietoa soundbarin 
toiminnasta.

Tilamerkkivalo

Bluetooth®-merkkivalo

Tilamerkkivalo

Merkkivalo Järjestelmän tila
Ei päällä Soundbarin virta on katkaistu (valmiustila).

Vihreä Palaa: Soundbarin virta on kytketty.

Vilkkuu: Soundbar on mykistetty.

Oranssi Himmeä: Valmiustila, automaattikäynnistys on käytössä.

Palaa: Puhetta korostava tila.

Vilkkuu: Puhetta korostava tila, soundbar on mykistetty.

Punainen Järjestelmävirhe: Ota yhteys Bosen asiakaspalveluun. 
Yhteystiedot ovat pakkauksessa. 

Bluetooth-merkkivalo

Merkkivalo Järjestelmän tila
Sininen Vilkkuu: Valmis yhdistämään

Valkoinen Vilkkuu: Yhdistetään.

Palaa: Yhdistetty.
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Vaihtoehtoinen asennustapa saattaa olla tarpeen seuraavista syistä:

• Televisioon liitetyistä lähdelaitteista ei kuulu ääntä.

• Televisiossa ei ole optista tai digitaalista liitäntää.

Televisioon liitetyistä lähdelaitteista ei 
kuulu ääntä.
Jotkin televisiot eivät toista ääntä soundbariin liitetyistä lähdelaitteista. 
Liitä lähdelaitteet suoraan soundbariin vaihtoehtoisella tavalla.

Ongelma Toimintaohjeet
Yhdestä televisioon liitetystä 
lähdelaitteesta ei kuulu ääntä.

Liitä lähdelaite soundbariin jommallakummalla kahdesta 
johdosta. (Katso sivu 28.)

Kahdesta televisioon liitetystä 
lähdelaitteesta ei kuulu ääntä.

Liitä lähdelaitteet soundbariin käyttäen vaihtoehtoa 1 tai 2. 
(Katso sivu 30.)

Televisiossa ei ole optista tai digitaalista 
liitäntää.
Joissakin televisioissa ei ole optista tai digitaalista liitäntää. Liitä televisio soundbariin 
vaihtoehtoisella tavalla.

Ongelma Toimintaohjeet
Televisiossa on vain analoginen 
liitäntä.

Liitä televisio 3,5 mm:n RCA-stereojohdolla (ei sis. 
toimitukseen). (Katso sivu 29.)

Televisiossa on vain 
kuulokeliitäntä.

Liitä televisio 3,5 mm:n stereojohdolla (ei sis. toimitukseen). 
(Katso sivu 32.)

Televisiossa ei ole äänilähtöjä. Käytä toisen lähdelaitteen, kuten kaapeli-/
satelliittivastaanottimen, äänilähtöjä. (Katso sivu 28.)
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Lähdelaitteen yhdistäminen soundbariin

Jos et saa ääntä televisioon liitetystä lähdelaitteesta, kuten DVD- tai Blu-ray Disc™-
soittimesta, kaapeli-/satelliittivastaanottimesta, pelikonsolista tai digitaalisesta 
videotallentimesta, liitä se soundbariin. Käytä vain yhtä äänijohtoa.

HUOMIO: Jos käytät optista kaapelia, poista suojus molemmista päistä. Jos liitin 
asetetaan paikalleen väärin päin, liitin ja/tai liitäntä voi vaurioitua.

1. Paikanna lähdelaitteen Audio OUT -liitäntä (digitaalinen) sen takaosasta.

Soundbarin liitäntäpaneeli

Audio OUT Lähdelaitteen 
liitäntäpaneeli

2. Valitse äänijohto.

3. Irrota televisio soundbarista, jos et ole jo tehnyt niin.

4. Liitä kaapeli- tai satelliittivastaanottimen Audio Out -liitännästä (digitaalinen) 
lähtevä johto soundbariin.

Huomautus: Älä irrota televisiosta lähdelaitteen videojohtoa, kuten HDMI™-johtoa.
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Lähdelaitteen yhdistäminen soundbariin analogisella liitännällä

Jos lähdelaitteessa ei ole optista liitäntää tai koaksiaaliliitäntää ja siinä on vain 
analogiset liitännät (punainen ja valkoinen), liitä laite soundbariin 3,5 mm:n RCA-
stereojohdolla (ei sis. toimitukseen).

1. Irrota televisio soundbarista, jos et ole jo tehnyt niin.

2. Yhdistä analoginen RCA-johto lähdelaitteen Audio OUT RCA -liitäntöihin (punainen 
ja valkoinen).

3. Liitä stereoliitin soundbarin AUX-liitäntään.

3,5 mm:n RCA- 
stereojohto 
(ei sisälly toimitukseen)

Soundbarin liitäntäpaneeli

Audio OUT  
Lähdelaitteen liitäntäpaneeli 
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Kahden lähdelaitteen yhdistäminen soundbariin

Jos et saa ääntä mistään televisioon liitetystä lähdelaitteesta, kuten DVD- tai Blu-ray 
Disc™-soittimesta, kaapeli-/satelliittivastaanottimesta, pelikonsolista tai digitaalisesta 
videotallentimesta, liitä ne järjestelmään. Käytä vain yhtä äänijohtoa kutakin 
lähdelaitetta kohden.

1. Paikanna kunkin lähdelaitteen Audio OUT -liitäntä (digitaalinen) sen takaosasta. 

2. Valitse erillinen äänijohto kullekin lähdelaitteelle käyttämällä vaihtoehtoa 1 tai 2 
(ks. sivu 31).

Huomautus: Käytä JOKO vaihtoehtoa 1 tai 2. Älä käytä koaksiaalikaapelia ja optista 
kaapelia samanaikaisesti.

3. Irrota televisio soundbarista, jos et ole jo tehnyt niin.

4. Yhdistä lähdelaitteen Audio OUT -liitäntä (digitaalinen) soundbariin valitsemallasi 
äänijohdolla. 

Huomautus: Älä irrota televisiosta lähdelaitteen videojohtoa, kuten HDMI™-johtoa.

Vaihtoehto 1

Tässä kuvassa näkyy kaksi lähdelaiteliitäntää, joissa käytetään optista kaapelia 
ja 3,5 mm:n RCA-stereojohtoa (ei sis. toimitukseen).

HUOMIO: Jos käytät optista kaapelia, poista suojus molemmista päistä. Jos liitin 
asetetaan paikalleen väärin päin, liitin ja/tai liitäntä voi vaurioitua.

3,5 mm:n RCA- 
stereojohto 
(ei sisälly 
toimitukseen)

Audio OUT Lähdelaite 2Audio OUT Lähdelaite 1

Soundbarin 
liitäntäpaneeli
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Vaihtoehto 2

Tässä kuvassa näkyy kaksi lähdelaiteliitäntää, joissa käytetään koaksiaalikaapelia ja 
3,5 mm:n RCA-stereojohtoa (ei sis. toimitukseen).

Audio OUT 
Lähdelaite 2

Audio OUT 
Lähdelaite 1

Soundbarin liitäntäpaneeli

3,5 mm:n RCA- 
stereojohto 
(ei sisälly 
toimitukseen)

Kahden soundbariin yhdistetyn lähdelaitteen käyttäminen
Katkaise lähdelaitteiden virta, kun niitä ei käytetä. Jotta ääni voidaan siirtää soundbariin 
yhdestä lähteestä, toisen lähteen virran on oltava katkaistu.
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Soundbarin yhdistäminen television kuulokeliitäntään

Jos televisiossa on vain kuulokeliitäntä, sen voi yhdistää soundbariin erikseen 
hankittavalla 3,5 mm:n RCA-stereojohdolla.

1. Yhdistä stereoliitin television kuulokeliitäntään.

2. Yhdistä johdon toinen pää soundbarin AUX-liitäntään.

3. Varmista, että television kaiuttimet ovat käytössä. Lisätietoja on television 
käyttöohjeessa.

4. Soundbarin äänenvoimakkuuden säätö toimii parhaiten seuraavasti: 

• Säädä television äänenvoimakkuus 75 prosenttiin.

• Säädä sitten soundbarin äänenvoimakkuutta kaukosäätimellä.

3,5 mm:n stereojohto 
(ei sisälly toimitukseen)

Soundbarin liitäntäpaneeli

Audio OUT 
Television kuulokeliitäntä 
tai muu äänilähtö
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Bose Home Speakerin tai Bose Soundbarin 
yhdistäminen
Bose SimpleSync™ -tekniikan avulla Bose Solo 5 TV sound system voidaan yhdistää 
Bose Home Speakeriin tai Bose Soundbariin saman kappaleen kuuntelemiseksi kahdessa 
eri huoneessa samaan aikaan. 

Huomautus: SimpleSync™-tekniikan kantama on sama kuin Bluetooth®-yhteyden 
kantama, eli noin 9 metriä. Seinät ja rakennusmateriaalit voivat vaikuttaa 
signaalinvälitykseen.

Yhteensopivat tuotteet
Bose Solo 5 TV sound system voidaan yhdistää mihin tahansa Bose Home Speaker 
-kaiuttimeen. 

Suosittuja yhteensopivia tuotteita:

• Bose Smart Soundbar 700

• Bose Soundbar 500

• Bose Home Speaker 500

• Bose Home Speaker 300

• Bose Portable Home Speaker

Uusia tuotteita lisätään aika ajoin. Täydellinen lista ja lisätietoja on osoitteessa 
worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Groups.

Muodosta yhteys Bose Music -sovelluksella
1. Pidä Bose Solo 5 TV sound system kaukosäätimen Bluetooth-painiketta  painettuna, 

kunnes Bose Solo 5 TV sound system Bluetooth-merkkivalo alkaa vilkkua sinisenä.

2. Käytä Bose Music -sovellusta Bose Solo 5 TV sound system yhdistämiseen 
yhteensopivaan Bose-laitteeseen. Lisätietoja on osoitteessa 
worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Groups.

Huomautuksia: 

• Varmista, että Bose Solo 5 TV sound system on enintään 9 metrin etäisyydellä Bose 
Home Speakeristä tai Bose Soundbarista.

• Bose Solo 5 TV sound system voidaan yhdistää vain yhteen laitteeseen kerrallaan.

B O S E -T U OT T E I D E N  Y H D I S TÄ M I N E N 

http://worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Groups
http://worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Groups
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Bose Home Speakerin tai Bose Soundbarin 
yhdistäminen uudelleen
Kytke virta Bose Solo 5 TV sound system (katso sivu 18).

Bose Solo 5 TV sound system yrittää muodostaa yhteyden kahteen viimeksi 
yhdistettynä olleeseen Bluetooth®-laitteeseen, kuten Bose Home Speakeriin tai Bose 
Soundbariin.

Huomautuksia: 

• Bose Home Speakerin tai Bose Soundbarin on oltava enintään 9 metrin etäisyydellä, 
ja sen virran tulee olla kytketty.

• Jos Bose Solo 5 TV sound system ei muodosta yhteyttä, muodosta yhteys käyttämällä 
Bose Music -sovellusta. Tämä toiminto on Asetukset-valikossa.
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Vianmääritys

Ongelma Toimintaohjeet
Laitteeseen ei 
tule virtaa.

• Liitä virtajohdon molemmat päät tukevasti.

• Työnnä virtajohdon pistoke toimivaan pistorasiaan.

• Irrota pistoke pistorasiasta minuutiksi ja kytke se sitten uudelleen.

Ääntä ei kuulu. • Poista soundbarin mykistys. 

• Lisää äänenvoimakkuutta. 

• Varmista, että äänijohto on yhdistetty television äänilähtöön tai Audio 
OUT -liitäntään, ei äänen tuloliitäntään eli Audio IN -liitäntään.

• Käytä vain yhtä äänijohtoa.

• Tarkista, että kaikki johdot on liitetty tukevasti ja oikein. 

• Jos käytät kaapeli-/satelliittivastaanotinta tai muuta toissijaista 
äänilähdettä, valitse oikea televisiotulo. 

• Ota television äänilähtö käyttöön ja valitse oikea asetus, kuten stereo 
tai 5.1-kanavainen ääni. Lisätietoja on television käyttöohjeessa.

• Käytä vaihtoehtoisia asetuksia (ks. sivu 27).

• Jos liität kaksi lähdelaitetta: 

 – Katkaise toisen lähdelaitteen virta.

 – Varmista, että et käytä optista kaapelia ja koaksiaalikaapelia.

• Jos soundbar on liitetty television VARIABLE (VAR) -lähtöön, mykistä 
television kaiuttimet, säädä television äänenvoimakkuus 75 prosenttiin 
ja poista sitten television mykistys.

• Jos käytössä on television kuulokeliitäntä, säädä äänenvoimakkuus 
mahdollisimman suureksi. 

• Irrota pistoke pistorasiasta minuutiksi ja kytke se sitten uudelleen.
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Ongelma Toimintaohjeet
Bluetooth®-ääntä ei 
voi toistaa.

• Soundbarissa:

 – Muodosta laitepari (ks. sivu 24).

 – Tyhjennä soundbarin laitepariluettelo (ks. sivu 25).

 – Kokeile muodostaa toinen laite laitepariksi. 

• Bluetooth-laitteessa:

 – Poista Bluetooth-toiminto käytöstä ja ota se käyttöön uudelleen. 

 – Poista soundbar Bluetooth-valikosta. Muodosta pariliitos uudelleen. 

 – Käytä toista musiikkilähdettä.

 – Tarkista Bluetooth-laitteen yhteensopivuus. Lisätietoja on 
Bluetooth-laitteen käyttöohjeessa.

• Lisää soundbarin, mobiililaitteen ja musiikkilähteen 
äänenvoimakkuutta. 

• Varmista, että käytät oikeaa laitetta.

• Jos soundbariin on yhdistetty useita Bluetooth-laitteita, pysäytä ensin 
virtauttava laite.

• Irrota muut Bluetooth-laitteet, kun niitä ei käytetä.

• Katso ”Äänessä häiriöitä.” tai ”Ääntä ei kuulu.”.

Äänessä häiriöitä. • Varmista soundbarin ja television (ja muiden liitettyjen lähdelaitteiden) 
liitäntöjen tukevuus. 

• Jos soundbar on yhdistetty television VARIABLE (VAR) 
-lähtöliitäntään, vähennä television äänenvoimakkuutta.

• Käytä vaihtoehtoisia asetuksia (ks. sivu 27).

• Jos soundbar on asennettu seinään, säädä ääniasetuksia (ks. sivu 37).

• Irrota pistoke pistorasiasta minuutiksi ja kytke se sitten uudelleen.

Kaukosäädin toimii 
virheellisesti tai 
ei lainkaan.

• Tarkista, että paristot on asetettu paikoilleen oikein ja onko ne 
vaihdettava (ks. sivu 37). 

• Osoita soundbaria kaukosäätimellä. 

• Varmista, että tilamerkkivalo vilkkuu, kun kaukosäätimen 
äänenvoimakkuus- tai mykistyspainiketta painetaan.

• Irrota pistoke pistorasiasta minuutiksi ja kytke se sitten uudelleen.

Ääni kuuluu 
televisiosta.

• Mykistä television kaiuttimet (ks. sivu 18). 

• Mykistä televisio tai vähennä sen äänenvoimakkuutta.

Soundbar ei 
muodosta yhteyttä 
Bose Home 
Speakeriin tai Bose 
Soundbariin.

Varmista, että soundbar on valmis muodostamaan yhteyden: Pidä Bose 
Solo 5 TV sound system kaukosäätimen Bluetooth-painiketta  
painettuna, kunnes Bose Solo 5 TV sound system Bluetooth-merkkivalo 
alkaa vilkkua sinisenä.

Varmista, että Bose Solo 5 TV sound system on enintään 9 metrin 
etäisyydellä Bose Home Speakeristä tai Bose Soundbarista.
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Ongelma Toimintaohjeet
Soundbar ei 
muodosta 
yhteyttä aiemmin 
yhdistettyyn Bose 
Home Speakeriin tai 
Bose Soundbariin.

Muodosta yhteys Bose Music -sovelluksella. Tämä toiminto on Asetukset-
valikossa.

Äänessä on viivettä, 
kun yhdistetty Bose 
Home Speakeriin tai 
Bose Soundbariin.

Tarkista saatavilla olevat ohjelmistopäivitykset osoitteesta btu.Bose.com.

Tilamerkkivalo 
palaa punaisena.

Järjestelmävirhe: Ota yhteys Bosen asiakaspalveluun. Yhteystiedot ovat 
pakkauksessa.

Äänen säätäminen seinäasennuksessa
Kun olet kiinnittänyt soundbarin seinään, säädä bassoäänet sopivalle tasolle. 

Pidä  painettuna viiden sekunnin ajan.

Vinkki: Jos irrotat soundbarin seinästä, toista vaiheet ja palauta oletusääniasetukset.

Kaukosäätimen paristojen vaihtaminen
Jos kaukosäädin lakkaa toimimasta tai sen kantomatka lyhenee, vaihda molemmat 
paristot. Käytä alkaliparistoja.

1. Avaa kaukosäätimen pohjassa olevan paristokotelon kansi.

2. Poista molemmat paristot.

3. Hävitä paristot voimassa olevien määräysten ja säädösten mukaisesti.

4. Aseta kaukosäätimeen kaksi 1,5 voltin AA-paristoa (IEC-LR6) tai vastaavaa. Kohdista 
paristojen plus- ja miinussymbolit koteloon merkittyihin plus- ja miinussymboleihin.

5. Aseta paristokotelon kansi takaisin paikoilleen.

http://btu.Bose.com
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Puhdistaminen
• Pyyhi järjestelmän pinta pehmeällä, kuivalla liinalla.

• Älä käytä järjestelmän lähellä mitään sumutettavia aineita. Älä käytä liuottimia, 
kemikaaleja tai puhdistusaineita, joissa on alkoholia, ammoniakkia tai hankausaineita.

• Varo, ettei aukkoihin pääse nesteitä.

Asiakaspalvelu
Saat lisätietoja ottamalla yhteyden Bosen asiakaspalveluun. Yhteystiedot ovat 
pakkauksessa.

Rajoitettu takuu
Järjestelmällä on rajoitettu takuu. Rajoitetusta takuusta on lisätietoja osoitteessa 
global.Bose.com/warranty.

Tuotteen rekisteröimisohjeet ovat osoitteessa global.Bose.com/register. 
Rekisteröinnin laiminlyöminen ei vaikuta rajoitettuun takuuseen.

Tekniset tiedot
Tuloarvot

Tuloarvot: 20 V DC, enintään 30 W.

http://global.Bose.com/warranty
http://global.Bose.com/register
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INSTRUCTIONS IMPORTANTES RELATIVES À LA SÉCURITÉ

Lisez toutes les consignes de sécurité et les instructions d’utilisation.
 Bose Corporation déclare que ce produit est conforme aux critères essentiels et autres dispositions de la 
directive 2014/53/UE et des autres directives européennes applicables. L’attestation complète de conformité est 
disponible à l’adresse www.Bose.com/compliance

Instructions importantes relatives à la sécurité
1. Lisez attentivement ces instructions.

2. Conservez ces instructions.

3. Respectez tous les avertissements.

4. Suivez toutes les instructions.

5. N’utilisez pas cet appareil à proximité d’eau ou d’une source d’humidité.

6. Utilisez uniquement un chiffon sec pour le nettoyage.

7. Ne bloquez jamais les orifices d’aération. Suivez les instructions d’installation du fabricant.

8.  N’installez pas cet appareil à proximité d’une quelconque source de chaleur, telle qu’un radiateur, une arrivée d’air 
chaud, un four ou tout autre appareil (notamment des amplificateurs) produisant de la chaleur.

9.  Protégez le cordon d’alimentation contre les risques de piétinement ou de pincement, notamment au niveau des 
fiches, des prises de courant et des branchements à l’appareil.

10. Utilisez uniquement les accessoires spécifiés par le fabricant.

11.  Utilisez uniquement le chariot, le support, le trépied, l’équerre ou la table spécifiés par le fabricant ou 
vendus avec l’appareil. Si vous utilisez un chariot, faites attention à ne pas faire basculer l’ensemble 
chariot/appareil.

12.  Débranchez cet appareil pendant un orage ou en cas d’inutilisation prolongée.

13.  Confiez toute réparation à du personnel qualifié. Une réparation est nécessaire lorsque l’appareil a été 
endommagé de quelque façon que ce soit (endommagement du cordon d’alimentation ou de la fiche électrique, 
renversement d’un liquide ou de tout objet sur l’appareil, exposition de l’appareil à la pluie ou à l’humidité, mauvais 
fonctionnement, chute de l’appareil, etc.).

www.Bose.com/compliancehttp://
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AVERTISSEMENTS/PRÉCAUTIONS

Ce symbole signale la présence d’une tension dangereuse non isolée à l’intérieur de l’appareil susceptible de 
constituer un risque de secousse électrique.

Ce symbole indique que cette notice contient d’importantes instructions d’utilisation et de maintenance.

Certaines pièces présentent un risque de suffocation. Ne les laissez pas à la portée des enfants de moins de 3 ans.

Ce produit contient des composants magnétiques. Consultez votre médecin afin de savoir si ces composants 
peuvent avoir une incidence sur un dispositif médical implantable.

•  Afin de limiter les risques d’incendie ou d’électrocution, n’exposez jamais ce produit à la pluie ou à l’humidité. 

•  Veillez à NE PAS exposer cet appareil aux éclaboussures ou au ruissellement d’eau, et à ne pas placer dessus des 
objets contenant des liquides, notamment des vases. 

•  Tenez le produit à l’écart du feu et des sources de chaleur. Ne placez jamais d’objets enflammés, tels que des bougies 
allumées, sur l’appareil.

• Veillez à NE PAS effectuer de modifications non autorisées sur ce produit.

• Veillez à NE PAS utiliser un convertisseur continu-alternatif avec ce produit.

• Veillez à NE PAS utiliser cet appareil dans des véhicules ou des bateaux.

• Les câbles d’enceinte et d’interconnexion fournis avec cet appareil n’ont pas été approuvés pour une installation 
encastrée. Consultez la réglementation locale pour connaître le type de câblage correct pour une installation encastrée.

• Utilisez ce produit uniquement avec l’adaptateur secteur fourni.

• Si la fiche d’alimentation ou la prise multiple est utilisée comme dispositif de débranchement de l’appareil, elle doit 
rester facilement accessible.

• Les piles ou batteries fournies avec ce produit peuvent provoquer un incendie ou une brûlure chimique en cas de 
manipulation incorrecte.

• Veillez à NE PAS exposer les produits contenant des piles ou des batteries à une chaleur excessive (c’est-à-dire à ne 
pas les placer à la lumière directe du soleil, près d’un feu ou de toute autre source de chaleur).

• Utilisez uniquement les accessoires de montage fournis avec ce produit.

• Veillez à NE PAS installer l’appareil sur des surfaces peu résistantes ou dans lesquelles peuvent être intégrés des fils 
électriques ou des tuyaux de plomberie. En cas de doute, faites appel à un installateur professionnel. Veillez à installer 
le support conformément au code de construction local.

• Pour assurer une ventilation correcte, Bose déconseille de placer ce produit dans un espace confiné tel qu’une cavité 
murale ou un placard fermé.
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REMARQUE : cet appareil a fait l’objet de tests prouvant sa conformité aux limites imposées aux appareils 
numériques de classe B, conformément à la partie 15 des réglementations de la FCC. Ces limites sont conçues pour 
offrir une protection raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles dans une installation résidentielle. Cet appareil 
génère, utilise et est susceptible d’émettre de l’énergie à des fréquences radio. À ce titre, s’il n’est pas installé ou utilisé 
conformément aux instructions, il est susceptible de perturber les communications radio. Cependant, il n’est nullement 
garanti que de telles perturbations ne se produisent pas dans une installation donnée. Si cet appareil perturbe 
effectivement la réception de la radio ou de la télévision (ce qui peut être vérifié en allumant et en éteignant l’appareil), 
vous êtes invité à tenter de remédier au problème en prenant une ou plusieurs des mesures ci-dessous :

• Réorientez ou déplacez l’antenne de réception.
• Augmentez la distance séparant le matériel du récepteur.
• Connectez l’appareil à une prise reliée à un circuit différent de celui auquel est connecté l’amplificateur.
• Consultez votre revendeur ou un technicien radio/TV expérimenté pour obtenir de l’aide.

Toute modification non autorisée expressément par Bose Corporation est susceptible d’annuler le droit de l’utilisateur 
d’utiliser cet appareil.

Cet appareil est conforme à la partie 15 de la réglementation de la FCC, ainsi qu’aux normes RSS exemptes de 
licence d’ISED Canada. L’utilisation de cet appareil est soumise aux conditions suivantes : (1) cet appareil ne doit pas 
provoquer d’interférences et (2) il doit tolérer les interférences externes, y compris celles susceptibles de provoquer un 
dysfonctionnement.

Ce produit de classe B est conforme aux spécifications de la réglementation ICES-003 du Canada.

CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)

Cet appareil est conforme aux réglementations de la FCC et d’ISED Canada relatives aux limites d’exposition aux 
rayonnements de radiofréquences pour le grand public. Il ne doit pas être situé ou utilisé avec d’autres antennes ou 
émetteurs-récepteurs radio.

Cet appareil est conforme aux réglementations de la FCC et d’Industrie Canada sur les limites d’exposition aux 
rayonnements électromagnétiques en environnement non contrôlé. Cet appareil doit être installé et utilisé en respectant 
une distance minimale de 20 cm entre le corps rayonnant et votre corps.

Modèle : 418775

Pour l’Europe :

Bande de fréquences comprise entre 2 400 et 2 483,5 MHz

Puissance de transmission maximale inférieure à 20 dBm P.I.R.E.

La puissance de transmission maximale est inférieure aux limites réglementaires, de sorte que les tests SAR ne sont pas 
nécessaires et sont exemptés par les réglementations applicables.

 Ce symbole signifie que le produit ne doit pas être jeté avec les déchets ménagers, mais doit être déposé dans 
un centre de collecte approprié pour le recyclage. Une mise au rebut et un recyclage adéquats permettent de 
protéger les ressources naturelles, la santé humaine et l’environnement. Pour plus d’informations sur 
l’élimination et le recyclage de ce produit, contactez votre mairie, votre service de ramassage des ordures ou le 
magasin où vous avez acheté ce produit.

Règles de gestion relatives aux appareils à radiofréquences de faible puissance
Article XII
Conformément aux « Règles de gestion relatives aux appareils à radiofréquences de faible puissance », en l’absence 
d’autorisation de la NCC, les organisations, entreprises ou utilisateurs ne sont pas autorisés à modifier la fréquence, 
à améliorer la puissance de transmission ou à altérer les caractéristiques d’origine et les performances d’un appareil à 
radiofréquences de faible puissance approuvé.

Article XIV
Les appareils à radiofréquences de faible puissance ne doivent avoir aucune incidence sur la sécurité des avions ni 
provoquer d’interférences avec les communications légales ; dans le cas contraire, l’utilisateur devra immédiatement 
cesser d’utiliser l’appareil jusqu’à l’absence complète d’interférences. Par communications légales nous entendons 
les communications radio établies conformément au Telecommunications Act.

Les appareils à radiofréquences de faible puissance peuvent être sensibles aux interférences des communications 
légales ou aux appareils émettant des ondes radio ISM.
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Tableau des états d’alimentation du produit 
En vertu des exigences en matière d’écoconception de la directive 2009/125/CE relative aux produits liés à l’énergie, 
ce produit est conforme avec les normes ou documents suivants : Règlement (CE) nº 1275/2008, tel que modifié par le 
Règlement (UE) nº 801/2013.

Informations sur l’état d’alimentation requis
Modes d’alimentation

Veille Veille en réseau

Consommation dans le mode d’alimentation spécifié, à une 
entrée de 230 V/50 Hz

≤ 0,5 W S/O*

Délai au bout duquel l’équipement bascule automatiquement 
sur ce mode

< 2,5 heures S/O*

Consommation en mode veille en réseau si tous les ports 
réseau filaires sont connectés et tous les ports réseau sans fil 
sont activés, à une entrée de 230 V/50 Hz

S/O S/O*

Procédures de désactivation/d’activation du port réseau. 
La désactivation de tous les réseaux active le mode veille. 

Bluetooth : désactivez ce réseau en effaçant la liste de jumelage ; 
pour cela, maintenez enfoncée la touche Bluetooth pendant 
10 secondes. Activez-le en associant une source Bluetooth. 

*Ce produit ne dispose pas d’un mode veille avec maintien de la 
connexion au réseau Bluetooth® et ne peut pas être configuré avec 
un réseau via Wi-Fi® ou Ethernet

Informations techniques concernant l’alimentation externe 
En vertu des exigences en matière d’écoconception de la directive 2009/125/CE relative aux produits liés à l’énergie, 
ce produit, l’alimentation externe fournie avec le produit est conforme avec les normes ou documents suivants : 
Règlement 2019/1782 du Parlement européen. 

Fabricant Bose Products B.V. 

Numéro d’inscription au registre du commerce 36037901

Adresse
Gorslaan 60

1441 RG Purmerend

Pays-Bas

Identifiant de modèle DT20V-1.8C-DC

Tension d’entrée 100 V-240 V

Fréquence en entrée CA 50 Hz/60 Hz

Tension de sortie 20 V CC

Courant de sortie 1,8 A

Puissance de sortie 36 W

Efficacité active moyenne 89,0 %

Efficacité à faible charge (10 %) 88,3 %

Consommation sans charge 0,08 W

Mettez au rebut les piles usagées conformément aux réglementations locales. Ne les incinérez pas.
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Tableau des restrictions concernant les substances dangereuses en Chine

Noms et quantités des substances ou éléments toxiques ou dangereux
Substances ou éléments toxiques ou dangereux

Nom Plomb 
(Pb)

Mercure 
(Hg)

Cadmium 
(Cd)

Chrome 
hexavalent 

(CR(VI))

Biphényle 
polybromé 

(PBB)

Éther de diphényle 
polybromé 

(PBDE)
Cartes de circuits imprimés X O O O O O

Pièces métalliques X O O O O O

Pièces en plastique O O O O O O

Enceintes X O O O O O

Câbles X O O O O O

Les données de ce tableau sont conformes aux dispositions de la norme SJ/T 11364.

O :  indique que la quantité de cette substance toxique ou dangereuse contenue dans tous les composants 
homogènes de cette pièce est inférieure à la limite définie dans GB/T 26572.

X :  indique que la quantité de cette substance toxique ou dangereuse contenue dans au moins un des 
composants homogènes de cette pièce est supérieure à la limite définie dans GB/T 26572.

Tableau des restrictions concernant les substances dangereuses à Taïwan
Nom de l’appareil : Bose® Solo, Réf. : 410376

Substances réglementées et leurs symboles chimiques

Unité Plomb 
(Pb) Mercure (Hg) Cadmium (Cd) Chrome 

hexavalent (Cr+6)
Biphényles 

polybromés (PBB)
Éthers de diphényle 
polybromés (PBDE)

Cartes de 
circuits imprimés

- ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

Pièces métalliques - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
Pièces en plastique ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
Enceintes - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
Câbles - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
Remarque 1 :  « ○ » indique que le pourcentage de la substance réglementée ne dépasse pas le pourcentage de la valeur de référence 

de présence de cette substance.

Remarque 2 : « − » indique l’absence de cette substance réglementée.
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Renseignements à noter et conserver
Le numéro de série et le numéro de modèle sont indiqués à la base de la barre sonore et sur l’emballage de la 
télécommande.

Numéro de série :  ____________________________________________________________________

Numéro de modèle :  __________________________________________________________________

Conservez votre facture avec la notice d’utilisation. Enregistrez dès maintenant votre produit Bose. Pour ce faire, 
rendez-vous sur global.Bose.com/register.

Date de fabrication : le huitième chiffre du numéro de série indique l’année de fabrication ; par exemple, « 0 » 
correspond à 2010 ou à 2020.

Importateur pour la Chine : Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Part C, Plant 9, No. 353 North Riying Road, 
Chine (Shanghaï) Pilot Free Trade Zone

Importateur pour l’UE : Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, Pays-Bas 

Importateur pour Taïwan : Bose Taiwan Branch, 9F-A1, No. 10, Section 3, Minsheng East Road, Taipei City 104, 
Numéro de téléphone à Taïwan : +886-2-2514 7676

Importateur pour le Mexique : Bose de México, S. de R.L. de C.V., Paseo de las Palmas 405-204, Lomas de Chapultepec, 
11000 México, D.F. Numéro de téléphone : +5255 (5202) 3545

L’ID CMIIT est situé sur l’étiquette produit du panneau arrière.

Californie : batterie au lithium-ion contenant des composants au perchlorate ; une manipulation spéciale peut 
s’appliquer. Consultez la page www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate

http://global.Bose.com/register
http://www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate
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L’appellation et les logos Bluetooth sont des marques déposées de Bluetooth SIG, Inc., utilisées sous licence par 
Bose Corporation.

Blu-ray Disc™ et Blu-ray™ sont des marques de commerce de Blu-ray Disc Association.

Fabriqué sous licence de Dolby Laboratories. Dolby, Dolby Audio et le symbole du double D 
sont des marques commerciales de Dolby Laboratories Licensing Corporation.

Siège de Bose Corporation : 1-877-230-5639

©2020 Bose Corporation. Toute reproduction, modification, distribution ou autre utilisation, même partielle, de ce 
document est interdite sans autorisation écrite préalable.
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À propos de votre système audio TV
Votre système audio TV offre un son clair et enveloppant grâce à une barre de 
son compacte.

Caractéristiques du système
• Les technologies Videostage® et TrueSpace® permettent d’obtenir tous les avantages 

d’un système home cinéma à cinq enceintes dans une barre de son unique.

• Compacte et élégante, la barre de son se pose facilement devant votre téléviseur.

• Connexion avec un seul câble audio pour faciliter l’installation.

• Télécommande universelle programmable avec mise sous/hors tension du téléviseur, 
du récepteur câble/satellite et du système d’une simple pression sur une touche.

• Diffusion de musique sur des appareils compatibles Bluetooth®.

• Possibilité de mémoriser jusqu’à huit appareils mobiles Bluetooth dans la liste 
de jumelage.

• Possibilité de raccorder jusqu’à deux appareils compatibles Bluetooth pour passer 
facilement de l’un à l’autre.

• Bague de montage pour masquer la prise secteur derrière le téléviseur.

• Il est possible d’installer la barre de son sur un mur (kit vendu séparément).
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Déballage
Déballez les éléments avec précaution et vérifiez la présence de tous les composants 
décrits ci-dessous :

Barre de son Cordon et prise d’alimentation*

 
Câble optique Câble coaxial 

(Europe uniquement)
Télécommande universelle  
(piles fournies)

* L’appareil peut être livré avec plusieurs cordons d’alimentation. Le cordon 
d’alimentation fourni est le modèle approprié pour votre pays.

Remarque : si l’un des composants est endommagé, n’essayez pas de l’utiliser. 
Contactez immédiatement votre revendeur Bose® agréé ou le service client 
de Bose. Consultez la liste d’adresses incluse dans le carton d’emballage.
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Positionnement de la barre de son
• Placez la barre de son devant votre téléviseur.

• Ne posez pas votre téléviseur sur la barre de son.

• Placez la barre de son à proximité d’une prise électrique.

Pour éviter les interférences sans fil :

• Éloignez tout autre équipement sans fil de la barre de son.

• Placez la barre de son à l’écart d’étagères métalliques, d’autres appareils audio/vidéo 
et des sources de chaleur directe.

Exemple de positionnement de la barre de son

Fixation murale de la barre de son
Vous pouvez installer la barre de son sur un mur. Pour acheter le kit de montage mural 
WB-120, contactez votre représentant local Bose® ou consultez le site www.Bose.com.

Une fois la barre de son fixée au mur, réglez le son pour optimiser les graves (reportez-
vous à la page 37).

ATTENTION : n’utilisez aucun autre support pour fixer la barre de son.

http://www.Bose.com
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Câbles disponibles
Raccordez votre téléviseur à la barre de son à l’aide de l’un des deux câbles numériques. 
Le câble optique est la méthode de raccordement recommandée.

Remarque : si votre téléviseur ne dispose pas d’un connecteur optique ou coaxial, 
reportez-vous à la section « Méthode de configuration alternative », 
page 27.

1. À l’arrière de votre téléviseur, repérez le panneau de connecteurs numériques 
Audio OUT.

Remarque : vous devez raccorder le câble audio via le panneau de connecteurs 
Audio OUT.

Option 1 : câble optique 
(audio numérique) 
Méthode de connexion 
recommandée.

Option 2 : câble coaxial 
(audio numérique) 
À utiliser en l’absence de 
sortie optique.

Le panneau de connecteurs de votre téléviseur peut être différent. 
Observez la forme et la couleur (coaxial) du connecteur. 

2. Sélection d’un câble audio.

Connexion au téléviseur
Insérez l’une des extrémités du câble audio dans le connecteur numérique Audio OUT 
correct de votre téléviseur.

ATTENTION : si vous utilisez un câble optique, retirez les capuchons protecteurs 
des deux extrémités. L’insertion de la fiche dans le mauvais sens peut 
endommager à la fois la fiche et le connecteur.
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Raccordement de la barre de son
Après avoir raccordé le câble audio à votre téléviseur, raccordez l’autre extrémité à votre 
barre de son. Veillez à utiliser un seul câble audio.

Pour savoir comment raccorder un câble coaxial, reportez-vous à la page 16.

Option 1 : câble optique (recommandé)
ATTENTION : vérifiez que vous avez retiré le capuchon protecteur aux deux extrémités 

du câble optique. L’insertion de la fiche dans le mauvais sens peut 
endommager à la fois la fiche et le connecteur.

1. Tenez la fiche du câble optique avec le logo Bose orienté vers le bas.

2. Alignez la fiche sur le connecteur marqué Optical de la barre de son et insérez-la 
délicatement.

Trappe à charnières

Remarque : le connecteur est doté d’une trappe à charnière qui s’ouvre lors de 
l’insertion de la fiche.

3. Insérez fermement la fiche dans le connecteur. Vous devez entendre un déclic.

AUX

Optic
al

Coaxial

Power 

TV In
put
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Option 2 : câble coaxial
Insérez l’autre extrémité du câble coaxial dans le connecteur Coaxial de la barre de son.
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Raccordement à la prise secteur
1. Insérez le cordon d’alimentation dans le connecteur Power.

1 

2 

3

Bague de 
montage

2. Branchez une extrémité du cordon secteur à l’alimentation secteur.

3. Branchez l’autre extrémité à une prise secteur. 

La barre de son émet une tonalité.

Bague de montage
Utilisez la bague de montage pour masquer la prise secteur derrière le téléviseur. Fixez 
la bague de montage au support mural de votre téléviseur à l’aide d’attaches rapides ou 
de brides (non fournies).
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Désactivation des haut-parleurs du téléviseur
Pour éviter les sons discordants, désactivez les haut-parleurs de votre téléviseur. 

Reportez-vous à la notice d’utilisation de votre téléviseur pour obtenir de plus amples 
informations.

Mise sous tension de la barre de son
1. Mettez votre téléviseur sous tension.

2. Si vous utilisez un récepteur câble/satellite ou une source auxiliaire, mettez cette 
source sous tension.

3. Appuyez sur la touche Power ( ) de la télécommande. 

Le voyant d’état s’allume en vert.

Voyant d’état

4. Vérifiez que le son provient de la barre de son.

Remarque : si la barre de son n’émet aucun son, reportez-vous à la section 
« Résolution des problèmes », page 35.

Vérification de la désactivation des haut-parleurs 
du téléviseur
1. Appuyez sur la touche de désactivation du son ( ) de la télécommande de la 

barre de son. 

2. Vérifiez que le son ne provient pas du téléviseur.

Remarque : si le son provient des haut-parleurs du téléviseur, voir la section 
« Résolution des problèmes », page 35.
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Touches de la télécommande
Utilisez la télécommande pour contrôler les sources raccordées à votre système, régler 
le volume du système, changer de chaîne, utiliser les fonctions de lecture, activer 
les fonctions du récepteur câble/satellite et parcourir les menus de la source.

Pavé de navigation

Sélection d’une source

Liste des 
programmes 
enregistrés sur 
l’enregistreur 
numérique

Affichage de la page 
d’accueil Internet de 
la chaîne

Sous-titres

Sélection d’une 
source connectée 
au téléviseur

Touches de fonction  
(reportez-vous à la 
page 22)

Commandes des 
graves

Commandes 
de lecture

Mise sous/hors 
tension de la 
barre de son

Mise sous/hors 
tension de la source 
sélectionnée

Chaîne, chapitre ou 
piste précédents

Mode Télétexte

Commandes 
du volume

Mode Dialogues

 contrôle la fonction 
Bluetooth®
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Programmation de la télécommande 
universelle
Vous pouvez programmer la télécommande universelle afin de contrôler votre source, 
notamment votre téléviseur, lecteur de DVD/Blu-ray Disc™, récepteur câble/satellite, 
console de jeux ou enregistreur vidéo numérique, en entrant le code correspondant à 
la marque de votre source. Il peut exister plusieurs codes pour votre source. Il est par 
ailleurs possible que vous deviez exécuter cette procédure plusieurs fois pour identifier 
le code correct.

Identifiez le code de votre source

1. Mettez votre source sous tension.

2. Localisez le code correspondant à la marque de votre source dans le guide Codes 
d’appareils pour la télécommande universelle (fourni).

Saisissez le code de votre source

1. Maintenez enfoncée la touche de source correspondante sur la télécommande 
jusqu’à ce que les six touches de sources s’allument, puis relâchez-la. 

Par exemple, pour programmer votre téléviseur, maintenez enfoncée la touche 
 jusqu’à ce que les six touches de source s’allument, puis relâchez-la.

La touche de source appropriée reste allumée. 

2. Sur le pavé numérique, saisissez le code correspondant à la marque de votre source, 
puis appuyez sur la touche de volume .

Testez le code de votre source

1. Testez les fonctions de base de votre source. Suivez les instructions pour votre 
source :

• Téléviseur : appuyez sur les touches de sélection de chaînes. Appuyez sur la 
touche . Le menu de réglage apparaît. Appuyez sur la touche  ou  
pour parcourir le menu.

• Récepteur câble/satellite : appuyez sur la touche . Le guide de 
programmation apparaît. Appuyez sur la touche  ou  pour parcourir le menu.

• Lecteur de DVD ou de disques Blu-ray Disc™ : appuyez sur la touche . 
Le menu de réglage apparaît. Appuyez sur la touche  ou  pour parcourir le menu.

• Console de jeux : appuyez sur les touches  et  pour parcourir le menu.
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2. En fonction de la réponse de votre source aux fonctions de base :
• La télécommande répond correctement : appuyez sur  pour quitter la 

programmation et enregistrer vos paramètres.
• La télécommande ne répond pas ou ne répond pas correctement :

 –  Si la touche de votre source est allumée : appuyez sur la touche de volume  
pour passer au code suivant. Répétez les étapes 1 et 2 de la section « Test du 
code de votre source ». Il est possible que vous deviez répéter cette procédure 
30 fois ou plus. Si les six touches clignotent à trois reprises, vous avez saisi tour 
à tour tous les codes de votre source.

 –  Si la touche de votre source est éteinte : votre télécommande a quitté le 
mode de programmation. Répétez les étapes 1 et 2 de la section « Saisie du 
code de votre source » et les étapes 1 et 2 de la section « Test du code de 
votre source ».

Conseil : après avoir quitté le mode de programmation, appuyez sur la touche de 
source appropriée pour utiliser votre source.

Remarque : il est possible que votre source ne soit pas compatible avec 
les télécommandes universelles ou ne prenne pas en charge les signaux 
à infrarouge. Reportez-vous à la notice d’utilisation de votre source pour 
plus d’informations.

Personnalisation de la touche d’alimentation
Vous pouvez personnaliser la touche  (mise sous/hors tension) de votre 
télécommande pour allumer/éteindre simultanément votre barre de son, votre téléviseur 
et votre récepteur câble/satellite. 

1. Programmation de la télécommande pour contrôler le téléviseur et le récepteur 
câble/satellite (voir page 20).

2. Maintenez enfoncées simultanément les touches  et  pendant 
10 secondes. 
Les deux touches clignotent à trois reprises.

Resynchronisation du récepteur câble/
satellite et du téléviseur
Si vous avez modifié le rôle du bouton d’alimentation, il est possible que votre téléviseur et 
votre récepteur câble/satellite soient désynchronisés et ne s’allument plus ou ne s’éteignent 
plus simultanément. Procédez comme suit pour resynchroniser votre barre de son.

1. Appuyez sur la touche de source de la source désynchronisée.

2. Appuyez sur la touche  pour allumer ou éteindre la source.

3. Appuyez sur la touche .  
Vos sources doivent alors se mettre sous/hors tension simultanément.
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Changement de source
Pour passer d’une source à une autre, appuyez sur la touche de source appropriée de la 
télécommande.

Remarque : avant de commencer, assurez-vous d’avoir correctement programmé 
vos sources.

1. Appuyez sur la touche de la source à contrôler. 
La touche de la source s’allume.

2. Appuyez sur la touche .
La source s’allume.

3. Appuyez sur la touche  et sélectionnez l’entrée correcte du téléviseur.

Touches de fonction
Les touches rouge, verte, jaune et bleue de la télécommande correspondent aux 
touches de fonction à codage couleur de votre récepteur câble/satellite ou aux 
fonctions de télétexte. 
• Fonctions du récepteur câble/satellite : reportez-vous à la notice d’utilisation du 

récepteur câble/satellite. 
• Fonctions de télétexte : numéros de page, titres ou raccourcis d’un écran de télétexte.

Réglage du volume
Sur la télécommande :
• Appuyez sur  pour augmenter le volume.

• Appuyez sur  pour baisser le volume.

• Touche  : coupure ou restauration du son.

Remarque : si le son provient du téléviseur, consultez la section « Résolution des 
problèmes » page 35.

Réglage du niveau de graves
1. Appuyez sur la touche .

Le voyant d’état clignote trois fois en blanc.

2. Sur la télécommande :
• Appuyez sur la touche  pour augmenter le niveau de graves.
• Appuyez sur la touche  pour réduire le niveau de basses.
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3. Appuyez sur la touche .

Le voyant d’état clignote trois fois en blanc et la barre de son mémorise vos 
paramètres.

Remarque : pour optimiser la qualité du son des programmes parlés, tels que les journaux 
ou les débats télévisés, reportez-vous à la section « Mode Dialogues ».

Réinitialisation du niveau de graves
Appuyez sur touche  de la télécommande pendant cinq secondes pour rétablir le 
niveau de graves réglé en usine.

Le voyant d’état clignote trois fois en blanc, puis s’allume en blanc. Les paramètres 
d’usine de la barre de son sont rétablis.

Mode Dialogues
Le mode Dialogues permet d’optimiser la qualité du son des programmes parlés, tels que 
les journaux ou les débats télévisés, en réduisant le niveau de graves de la barre de son. 

Appuyez sur la touche Dialogues ( ) de la télécommande pour basculer entre le 
mode Dialogues et vos paramètres audio par défaut.

Le voyant d’état s’allume en orange lorsque le mode Dialogues est activé.

Sortie de veille automatique
Vous pouvez configurer la barre de son pour qu’elle quitte le mode veille dès la 
réception d’un signal sonore.

Remarque : la barre de son se met hors tension après 60 minutes d’inactivité. 

Appuyez sur la touche  de la télécommande pendant cinq secondes jusqu’à ce que 
vous entendiez une tonalité pour basculer entre la sortie de veille automatique et 
les paramètres d’alimentation par défaut. 

Le voyant d’état s’allume faiblement en orange lorsque la barre de son est hors tension 
et que le mode de sortie de veille automatique est activée.

Programmation d’une télécommande 
d’une autre marque que Bose
Vous pouvez programmer une télécommande d’une autre marque que Bose, 
notamment la télécommande de votre récepteur câble/satellite, en vue de contrôler la 
barre de son. Reportez-vous à la notice d’utilisation de la télécommande en question ou 
au site Web de votre récepteur câble/satellite pour obtenir plus d’informations.

Une fois programmée, cette télécommande doit pouvoir contrôler les fonctions de base 
(mise sous/hors tension, volume, etc.).
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Jumelage avec un appareil Bluetooth®

La technologie sans fil Bluetooth® vous permet d’écouter la musique enregistrée sur des 
smartphones, tablettes, ordinateurs ou autres appareils audio compatibles Bluetooth sur 
votre système. 

Avant de pouvoir diffuser la musique enregistrée sur un appareil Bluetooth, vous devez 
jumeler cet appareil à votre barre de son.

1. Appuyez sur la touche Bluetooth de la télécommande  jusqu’à ce que le voyant 
Bluetooth clignote en bleu.

Vérifiez que le voyant Bluetooth clignote en bleu avant de jumeler votre appareil.

2. Sur votre appareil compatible Bluetooth, activez la fonction Bluetooth.

Conseil : la fonction Bluetooth se trouve généralement dans Réglages. L’icône d’une 
roue ( ) représente souvent le dossier Réglages sur l’écran d’accueil.

3. Sélectionnez Bose Solo 5 system dans la liste des périphériques.

Une fois le jumelage terminé, Bose Solo 5 system apparaît dans la liste des appareils.

4. Lancez la lecture sur l’appareil compatible Bluetooth.

Si vous ne pouvez pas jumeler votre appareil

Il est possible que vous deviez effacer la liste de jumelage Bluetooth de la barre de son 
(reportez-vous à la page 25). Une fois la liste effacée, renouvelez le jumelage. 

Pour plus d’informations, consultez la section « Résolution des problèmes » page 35.
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Connexion à un appareil compatible 
Bluetooth® déjà jumelé
Vous pouvez écouter la musique enregistrée sur un appareil compatible Bluetooth sur 
votre barre de son. 

Remarque : si la liste de jumelage contient plusieurs appareils, la connexion à l’appareil 
jumelé peut prendre une minute ou deux. Le voyant Bluetooth de la barre 
de son indique l’état de connexion (reportez-vous à la page 26).

1. Sur la télécommande, appuyez sur la touche .

La barre de son se connecte aux deux derniers appareils ayant diffusé de la musique 
sur celle-ci.

2. Une fois connectée à l’appareil Bluetooth, lancez la lecture.

Si vous ne pouvez pas diffuser la musique d’un appareil jumelé
Il est possible que votre barre de son ait perdu la connexion à l’appareil. Vérifiez l’état du 
voyant Bluetooth de la barre de son. Si l’appareil jumelé est hors de portée de la barre 
de son, rapprochez-le.

Basculement entre les appareils connectés
La barre de son prend en charge la connectivité multipoints, qui vous permet de diffuser 
de la musique sur vos appareils connectés. 

Les deux derniers appareils ayant diffusé de la musique sur la barre de son restent 
connectés. Lors de la diffusion, vous pouvez interrompre la lecture sur l’appareil activé, 
puis diffuser de la musique sur un autre appareil. 

1. Interrompez la lecture sur l’appareil qui diffuse de la musique.

2. Démarrez la lecture sur l’autre appareil.

3. Répétez les étapes 1 et 2 pour passer d’un appareil connecté à l’autre.

Effacement de la liste de jumelage 
Bluetooth® de la barre sonore
Lorsque vous jumelez un appareil compatible Bluetooth® avec votre barre sonore, 
la connexion est mémorisée dans la liste de jumelage de celle-ci. Il est possible que vous 
deviez effacer la liste de jumelage si vous ne pouvez pas vous connecter à un appareil. 
Une fois la liste effacée, vous devez renouveler le jumelage de l’appareil.

1. Maintenez enfoncée la touche  pendant 10 secondes jusqu’à ce que le voyant 
Bluetooth clignote en bleu.

2. Sur votre appareil mobile, supprimez Bose Solo 5 system du menu Bluetooth.

La barre de son émet une tonalité, ce qui indique qu’elle est prête à jumeler un 
appareil (reportez-vous à la section page 24).
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Voyants de la barre de son
Le voyant d’état et le voyant Bluetooth® sur la façade la barre de son fournissent des 
informations sur l’activité de la barre de son.

Voyant 
d’état

Voyant 
Bluetooth®

Voyant d’état

Activité du voyant État du système
Éteint La barre de son est hors tension (veille)

Vert Fixe : la barre de son est sous tension

Clignotant : le son de la barre de son est désactivé

Orange Faible : le mode veille ou sortie de veille automatique est activé

Fixe : mode Dialogues

Clignotant : mode Dialogues, le son de la barre de son est coupé

Rouge Erreur système : contactez le service client de Bose. Consultez la 
liste d’adresses incluse dans le carton d’emballage. 

Voyant Bluetooth

Activité du voyant État du système
Bleu Clignotant : prêt pour le jumelage

Blanc Clignotant : connexion en cours

Fixe : connexion établie
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Il est possible que vous deviez utiliser une méthode d’installation alternative pour 
les raisons suivantes :

• Absence de son d’une ou de plusieurs sources raccordées au téléviseur.

• Absence de connecteur optique ou coaxial sur votre téléviseur.

Absence de son d’une ou de plusieurs 
sources raccordées au téléviseur
Certains téléviseurs ne diffusent pas le son des sources raccordées à la barre de son. 
Utilisez une méthode d’installation alternative pour connecter directement vos sources 
à la barre de son.

Problème Mesure corrective
Absence de son d’une source 
raccordée au téléviseur

Raccordez votre téléviseur à la barre de son à l’aide de l’un 
des deux câbles. (Reportez-vous à la page 28.)

Absence de son de deux sources 
raccordées au téléviseur

Raccordez vos sources à la barre de son à l’aide du câble de 
l’option 1 ou de l’option 2. (Reportez-vous à la page 30.)

Absence de connecteur optique ou coaxial 
sur votre téléviseur
Certains téléviseurs ne disposent pas de connecteur optique ou coaxial. Utilisez une 
méthode d’installation alternative pour connecter votre téléviseur à la barre de son.

Problème Mesure corrective
Le téléviseur dispose 
uniquement d’un connecteur 
analogique

Raccordez votre téléviseur à l’aide d’un câble stéréo vers RCA 
de 3,5 mm (non fourni). (Reportez-vous à la page 29.)

Le téléviseur dispose 
uniquement d’une prise casque

Raccordez votre téléviseur à l’aide d’un câble stéréo de 
3,5 mm (non fourni). (Reportez-vous à la page 32.)

Le téléviseur ne dispose pas de 
sorties audio

Utilisez les sorties audio d’une autre source (par exemple un 
récepteur câble/satellite) pour vous connecter à la barre de 
son. (Reportez-vous à la page 28.)
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Raccordement d’une source à la barre de son

Si aucun son ne provient d’une source, notamment d’un lecteur DVD/Blu-ray Disc™, 
d’un récepteur câble/satellite, d’une console de jeux ou d’un enregistreur vidéo 
numérique connecté au téléviseur, raccordez cette source à la barre de son. Veillez à 
utiliser un seul câble audio.

ATTENTION : si vous utilisez un câble optique, retirez les capuchons protecteurs 
des deux extrémités. L’insertion de la fiche dans le mauvais sens peut 
endommager à la fois la fiche et le connecteur.

1. À l’arrière de votre téléviseur, repérez le panneau de connecteurs numériques 
Audio OUT.

Panneau de connecteurs de la barre de son

Audio OUT  
Panneau de connecteurs 
de la source

2. Sélection d’un câble audio.

3. Si cela n’est pas déjà fait, débranchez votre téléviseur de la barre de son.

4. Raccordez le câble audio qui relie les connecteurs Audio OUT du récepteur câble/
satellite à la barre de son.

Remarque : ne déconnectez pas le câble vidéo qui relie votre source (câble HDMI™) 
et votre téléviseur.
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Raccordement d’une source à la barre sonore via son connecteur 
analogique

Si votre source n’est pas munie d’un connecteur optique ou coaxial et dispose 
uniquement de connecteurs analogiques (rouge et blanc), utilisez un câble stéréo RCA 
de 3,5 mm (non fourni) pour la raccorder à la barre de son.

1. Si cela n’est pas déjà fait, débranchez votre téléviseur de la barre de son.

2. Insérez le câble analogique RCA dans les connecteurs RCA Audio OUT (rouge et 
blanc) de votre source.

3. Insérez la fiche stéréo dans le connecteur AUX de la barre de son.

Câble stéréo 
3,5 mm vers RCA  
(non fourni)

Panneau de connecteurs de la barre de son

Audio OUT  
Panneau de connecteurs de la source 
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Raccordement de deux sources à la barre de son

Si aucun son ne provient d’une source, notamment d’un lecteur DVD/Blu-ray Disc™ d’un 
récepteur câble/satellite, d’une console de jeux ou d’un enregistreur vidéo numérique 
connecté au téléviseur, raccordez cette source à la barre de son. Utilisez un seul câble 
audio pour chaque source.

1. À l’arrière de votre téléviseur, repérez le panneau de connecteurs numériques 
Audio OUT. 

2. Choisissez un câble audio distinct pour chaque source, en utilisant le câble de 
l’option 1 ou de l’option 2 (reportez-vous à la page 31).

Remarque : vous DEVEZ utiliser soit le câble de l’option 1 soit le câble de l’option 2. 
N’utilisez pas le câble coaxial et le câble optique en même temps.

3. Si cela n’est pas déjà fait, débranchez votre téléviseur de la barre de son.

4. Raccordez individuellement le câble audio sélectionné pour chaque appareil qui relie 
le connecteur numérique Audio OUT et la barre de son. 

Remarque : ne déconnectez pas le câble vidéo qui relie votre source (câble HDMI™) 
et votre téléviseur.

Option 1

Cet exemple illustre le raccordement de deux sources à l’aide d’un câble optique et d’un 
câble stéréo vers RCA de 3,5 mm (non fourni).

ATTENTION : si vous utilisez un câble optique, retirez les capuchons protecteurs 
des deux extrémités. L’insertion de la fiche dans le mauvais sens peut 
endommager à la fois la fiche et le connecteur.

Câble stéréo 
3,5 mm vers RCA  
(non fourni)

Audio OUT - Source 2Audio OUT - Source 1

Panneau de 
connecteurs de la 
barre de son
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Option 2

Cet exemple illustre le raccordement de deux sources à l’aide d’un câble optique et d’un 
câble stéréo vers RCA de 3,5 mm (non fourni).

Audio OUT  
Source 2

Audio OUT  
Source 1

Panneau de connecteurs de la barre de son

Câble stéréo 3,5 mm 
vers RCA  
(non fourni)

Utilisation de deux sources raccordées à la barre de son
Mettez hors tension les sources lorsque vous ne les utilisez pas. Pour qu’une source 
diffuse du son sur la barre de son, l’autre source doit être hors tension.
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Raccordement du connecteur pour casque du téléviseur à la barre 
de son

Si votre téléviseur est doté d’un connecteur pour casque, utilisez un câble stéréo 3,5 mm 
(non fourni) pour le raccorder à la barre de son.

1. Insérez la fiche stéréo dans la prise casque du téléviseur.

2. Insérez l’autre extrémité du câble dans le connecteur AUX de la barre de son.

3. Vérifiez que les haut-parleurs du téléviseur sont activés. Reportez-vous à la notice 
d’utilisation de votre téléviseur pour obtenir de plus amples informations.

4. Pour régler le volume de façon optimale sur la barre de son : 

• Réglez le volume de votre téléviseur à 75 % du volume maximum.

• Réglez le niveau de volume de la barre de son à l’aide de la télécommande.

Câble stéréo 3,5 mm  
(non fourni)

Panneau de connecteurs de la barre de son

Audio OUT  
Panneau de connecteurs pour casque du téléviseur  
(ou autre sortie audio variable)
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Connexion d’une enceinte Bose 
Home Speaker ou d’une barre de son 
Bose Soundbar
Utilisez la technologie SimpleSync™ de Bose pour connecter votre système Bose Solo 
5 TV sound system à une enceinte Bose Home Speaker ou une barre de son Bose 
Soundbar afin d’écouter la même musique dans deux pièces en même temps. 

Remarque : la technologie SimpleSync™ offre une portée sans fil Bluetooth® de 
9 mètres. Certains murs et matériaux de construction peuvent avoir une 
incidence sur la réception.

Produits compatibles
Vous pouvez connecter votre système Bose Solo 5 TV sound system à un produit de la 
gamme Bose Home Speaker. 

Les produits compatibles les plus connus sont les suivants :

• Bose Smart Soundbar 700

• Bose Soundbar 500

• Enceinte Bose Home Speaker 500

• Enceinte Bose Home Speaker 300

• Enceinte Bose Portable Home Speaker

De nouvelles fonctionnalités sont ajoutées périodiquement. Pour obtenir une liste 
complète, consultez la page : worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Groups

Connexion à l’aide de l’application Bose Music
1. Sur la télécommande de votre système Bose Solo 5 TV sound system, appuyez sur la 

touche Bluetooth  jusqu’à ce que le voyant Bluetooth clignote en bleu.

2. Utilisez l’application Bose Music pour connecter votre système Bose Solo 5 TV 
sound system à un produit Bose compatible. Pour de plus amples informations, 
rendez-vous sur worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Groups

Remarques : 

• Assurez-vous que le système Bose Solo 5 TV sound system se trouve à moins de 9 m 
de l’enceinte Bose Home Speaker ou de la barre de son Bose Soundbar.

• Vous pouvez connecter votre système Bose Solo 5 TV sound system à un produit à 
la fois.

C O N N E X I O N  D E S  P R O D U I T S  B O S E 

http://worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Groups
http://worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Groups
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Reconnexion d’une enceinte Bose Home 
Speaker ou d’une barre de son 
Bose Soundbar
Mettez votre système Bose Solo 5 TV sound system sous tension (consultez la page 18).

Le système Bose Solo 5 TV sound system tente de se connecter automatiquement aux 
deux appareils Bluetooth® les plus récemment connectés, notamment à votre enceinte 
Bose Home Speaker ou à votre barre de son Bose Soundbar.

Remarques : 

• Votre enceinte Bose Home Speaker ou votre barre de son Bose Soundbar doit se 
trouver à moins de 9 m et être sous tension.

• Si votre système Bose Solo 5 TV sound system ne se connecte pas, procédez à la 
connexion à l’aide de l’application Bose Music. Vous pouvez accéder à cette option 
dans le menu Réglages.
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Résolution des problèmes

Problème Mesure corrective
Absence 
d’alimentation

• Insérez correctement les deux extrémités du cordon d’alimentation.

• Branchez le cordon d’alimentation sur une prise électrique sous tension.

• Débranchez le cordon d’alimentation pendant au moins une minute, 
puis rebranchez-le.

Absence de son • Restaurez le son de la barre de son. 

• Augmentez le volume. 

• Assurez-vous que le câble audio est bien raccordé à un connecteur du 
téléviseur marqué Audio Output ou Audio OUT, et non pas Audio Input 
ou Audio IN.

• Veillez à utiliser un seul câble audio.

• Insérez correctement tous les câbles et vérifiez que les branchements 
sont corrects. 

• Si vous utilisez un récepteur câble/satellite ou une autre source 
secondaire, sélectionnez l’entrée correcte sur le téléviseur. 

• Activez la sortie audio de votre téléviseur et sélectionnez le réglage 
correct, par exemple Stéréo ou Son 5,1 canaux. Reportez-vous à la 
notice d’utilisation de votre téléviseur pour obtenir de plus amples 
informations.

• Utilisez la méthode d’installation alternative (reportez-vous à la 
page 27).

• Lors de la connexion de deux sources : 

 – Mettez hors tension l’autre source.

 – Vérifiez que vous n’utilisez pas un câble optique et un câble coaxial.

• Si la barre de son est raccordée à une sortie du téléviseur marquée 
VARIABLE (VAR), désactivez les haut-parleurs de votre téléviseur, réglez 
le volume du téléviseur à 75 % du niveau maximum et coupez le son du 
téléviseur.

• Si votre barre de son est raccordée à la sortie casque du téléviseur, 
augmentez le volume du téléviseur au maximum. 

• Débranchez le cordon d’alimentation pendant au moins une minute, 
puis rebranchez-le.
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Problème Mesure corrective
Pas de lecture 
Bluetooth®

• Sur votre barre de son :

 – Jumelez un appareil (voir page 24).

 – Effacez la liste de jumelage de la barre de son (reportez-vous à la 
page 25).

 – Essayez de jumeler un autre appareil. 

• Sur votre appareil Bluetooth :

 – Désactivez et réactivez la fonction Bluetooth. 

 – Supprimez la barre de son du menu Bluetooth. Renouvelez le jumelage. 

 – Utilisez une autre source musicale.

 – Vérifiez si votre appareil Bluetooth est compatible. Reportez-vous à la 
notice d’utilisation de l’appareil Bluetooth.

• Augmentez le volume de la barre de son, de votre appareil mobile et de 
la source musicale. 

• Vérifiez que vous utilisez l’appareil correct.

• Si plusieurs appareils compatibles Bluetooth sont connectés, commencez 
par interrompre la lecture sur l’appareil qui diffuse de la musique.

• Déconnectez les autres appareils compatibles Bluetooth si vous ne 
les utilisez pas.

• Reportez-vous à la section « Son déformé » ou « Absence de son ».

Son déformé • Vérifiez les branchements sur la barre de son et sur le téléviseur (ou sur 
les autres sources raccordées). 

• Si la barre de son est raccordée à une sortie TV marquée VARIABLE (VAR), 
baissez le volume du téléviseur.

• Utilisez la méthode d’installation alternative (reportez-vous à la page 27).

• Si vous fixez la barre de son au mur, réglez le son (reportez-vous à la 
page 37).

• Débranchez le cordon d’alimentation pendant au moins une minute, 
puis rebranchez-le.

La télécommande 
fonctionne mal ou 
pas du tout.

• Vérifiez que les piles sont installées correctement et qu’il n’est pas 
nécessaire de les remplacer (reportez-vous à la page 37). 

• Dirigez la télécommande vers la barre de son. 

• Vérifiez que le voyant d’état clignote lorsque vous appuyez sur la touche 
de volume ou de coupure du son de la télécommande.

• Débranchez le cordon d’alimentation pendant au moins une minute, 
puis rebranchez-le.

Le son provient du 
téléviseur

• Désactivez les haut-parleurs du téléviseur (reportez-vous à la page 18). 

• Coupez le son du téléviseur ou baissez le volume.

Impossible de 
connecter la barre 
de son à une 
enceinte Bose 
Home Speaker ou 
à une barre de son 
Bose Soundbar

Vérifiez que votre barre de son est prête à être connectée : sur la 
télécommande de votre système Bose Solo 5 TV sound system, appuyez 
sur la touche Bluetooth  jusqu’à ce que le voyant Bluetooth du système 
clignote en bleu.

Assurez-vous que le système Bose Solo 5 TV sound system se trouve 
à moins de 9 m de l’enceinte Bose Home Speaker ou de la barre de son 
Bose Soundbar.
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Problème Mesure corrective
Impossible de 
reconnecter la 
barre de son à 
une enceinte Bose 
Home Speaker ou 
à une barre de son 
Bose Soundbar 
précédemment 
connectée

Procédez à la connexion à l’aide de l’application Bose Music. Vous pouvez 
accéder à cette option dans le menu Réglages.

Son différé lors 
de la connexion à 
une enceinte Bose 
Home Speaker ou 
à une barre de son 
Bose Soundbar

Consultez le site btu.Bose.com et recherchez les mises à jour logicielles 
disponibles.

Le voyant d’état est 
allumé en rouge

Erreur système : contactez le service client de Bose. Consultez la liste 
d’adresses incluse dans le carton d’emballage.

Réglage du son en cas de fixation au mur
Une fois la barre de son fixée au mur, réglez le son pour optimiser les graves. 

Maintenez enfoncée la touche  pendant cinq secondes.

Conseil : si vous retirez la barre de son du mur, répétez cette procédure pour rétablir 
les paramètres audio par défaut de la barre de son.

Remplacement des piles de la 
télécommande
Remplacez les deux piles dès que la télécommande cesse de fonctionner ou que sa 
portée semble avoir diminué. Utilisez uniquement des piles alcalines.

1. Ouvrez le compartiment à piles situé à l’arrière de la télécommande en le faisant glisser.

2. Retirez les deux piles.

3. Jetez ces piles en respectant la réglementation locale.

4. Insérez deux piles 1,5 V AA (IEC-LR6) ou équivalentes. Faites correspondre 
les symboles + et – des piles avec les repères + et – situés à l’intérieur du 
compartiment.

5. Remettez le couvercle en place.

http://btu.Bose.com
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Nettoyage
• Vous pouvez nettoyer la surface du système avec un chiffon doux et sec.

• N’utilisez pas d’aérosols à proximité du système. N’utilisez pas de solvants, 
de produits chimiques, ni de liquides de nettoyage contenant de l’alcool, 
de l’ammoniac ou des substances abrasives.

• Veillez à ce qu’aucun liquide ne pénètre dans les ouvertures.

Service client
Si vous avez besoin d’une aide supplémentaire, contactez le service client de Bose. 
Consultez la liste d’adresses incluse dans le carton d’emballage.

Garantie limitée
Votre système est couvert par une garantie limitée. Consultez notre site Web à l’adresse 
global.Bose.com/warranty pour en savoir plus sur la garantie.

Pour enregistrer votre produit, accédez à la page global.Bose.com/register. En cas 
d’oubli, les droits que vous confère cette garantie limitée ne s’en trouveront pas affectés.

Informations techniques
Puissance en entrée

Entrée : 20 V c.c., 30 W max.

http://global.Bose.com/warranty
http://global.Bose.com/register
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Leggere e conservare tutte le istruzioni per la sicurezza e per l’uso.
 Bose Corporation dichiara che il presente prodotto è conforme ai requisiti essenziali e ad altre disposizioni 
applicabili della Direttiva 2014/53/UE e di tutte le altre direttive UE applicabili. La dichiarazione di conformità 
completa è disponibile all’indirizzo: www.Bose.com/compliance

Importanti istruzioni di sicurezza
1. Leggere queste istruzioni.

2. Conservare queste istruzioni.

3. Prestare attenzione a tutte le avvertenze.

4. Seguire tutte le istruzioni.

5. Non utilizzare l’apparecchio in prossimità di acqua.

6. Utilizzare solo un panno asciutto per la pulizia.

7. Non ostruire le aperture di ventilazione. Installare il prodotto in conformità con le istruzioni fornite dal produttore.

8.  Non installare in prossimità di fonti di calore, quali termosifoni, radiatori, stufe o altri apparati (compresi gli 
amplificatori) che generano calore.

9.  Fare in modo che il cavo di alimentazione non venga calpestato o schiacciato, soprattutto in corrispondenza di 
spine, prese e nel punto di uscita dall’apparato.

10. Utilizzare solo sistemi di aggancio/accessori specificati dal produttore.

11.  Utilizzare il prodotto soltanto con i carrelli, i supporti, i treppiedi, le staffe o i tavoli specificati dal 
produttore o venduti insieme all’apparecchio. Quando si utilizza un carrello, prestare attenzione durante lo 
spostamento dell’insieme carrello/apparato per evitare di rovesciarlo causando danni.

12.  Scollegare l’apparato durante i temporali o quando rimane inutilizzato a lungo.

13.  Affidarsi a personale qualificato per tutti gli interventi di assistenza. Gli interventi di assistenza si rendono 
necessari quando l’apparato ha subito danni di qualsiasi tipo, ad esempio se il cavo di alimentazione o la spina 
sono danneggiati, se è stato versato del liquido o sono caduti oggetti sull’apparato, se l’apparato è stato esposto a 
pioggia o umidità, se non funziona normalmente o è caduto.

http://www.Bose.com/compliance
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AVVISI/AVVERTENZE

Questo simbolo sul prodotto indica la presenza di tensioni pericolose non isolate all’interno dell’involucro del 
prodotto e del conseguente rischio di scosse elettriche.

Questo simbolo sul prodotto indica importanti istruzioni di uso e manutenzione contenute in questo manuale.

Contiene pezzi di piccole dimensioni che possono rappresentare un pericolo di soffocamento. Non adatto per 
bambini di età inferiore ai 3 anni.

Questo prodotto contiene materiale magnetico. Rivolgersi al proprio medico per eventuali domande sui 
possibili effetti del prodotto sui dispositivi medici impiantati nel corpo umano.

•  Per ridurre il rischio di incendi o scosse elettriche, evitare di esporre il prodotto a pioggia o umidità. 

•  NON esporre l’apparecchio a gocce o schizzi e non porre oggetti colmi di liquidi quali vasi sopra o accanto 
all’apparecchio. 

•  Tenere il prodotto lontano dal fuoco e da fonti di calore. Non collocare sorgenti di fiamme libere (ad esempio candele 
accese) sul prodotto o nelle sue vicinanze.

• NON apportare modifiche non autorizzate al prodotto.

• NON utilizzare un invertitore di corrente con questo prodotto.

• NON utilizzare all’interno di veicoli o imbarcazioni.

• Il cavo dei diffusori e i cavi per i collegamenti forniti in dotazione con il sistema non sono approvati per l’installazione a 
parete. Consultare le norme locali per l’edilizia per individuare i tipi di cavi richiesti per l’installazione a parete.

• Utilizzare questo prodotto esclusivamente con l’alimentatore fornito in dotazione.

• La spina dell’alimentazione o dell’accoppiatore deve essere raggiungibile facilmente e rapidamente se è utilizzata 
come dispositivo di spegnimento.

• Le batterie in dotazione con questo prodotto possono determinare il rischio di incendio o di ustioni chimiche se non 
maneggiate correttamente.

• NON esporre prodotti contenenti batterie a un calore eccessivo (ad esempio luce diretta del sole, fuoco o simili).

• Utilizzare unicamente gli accessori di montaggio forniti con il prodotto.

• NON eseguire il montaggio su superfici non robuste o dietro le quali possono celarsi elementi potenzialmente 
pericolosi, quali cavi elettrici o tubazioni idrauliche. In caso di dubbi durante l’installazione della staffa, contattare un 
installatore professionista. Verificare che la staffa sia installata in conformità con le norme locali per l’edilizia.

• A causa dei requisiti di ventilazione, Bose sconsiglia di posizionare il prodotto in spazi chiusi o angusti, ad esempio una 
nicchia a parete o un armadietto.
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NOTA: questa apparecchiatura è stata sottoposta a collaudo ed è risultata conforme ai limiti relativi ai dispositivi 
digitali di Classe B previsti dalla Parte 15 delle norme FCC. Tali limiti sono stati fissati allo scopo di assicurare un’adeguata 
protezione dalle interferenze dannose nell’ambito di un’installazione residenziale. Questa apparecchiatura genera, 
utilizza e può irradiare energia a radiofrequenza e, se non viene installata e utilizzata in conformità alle istruzioni 
fornite, può interferire negativamente con le comunicazioni radiofoniche. Non esiste tuttavia alcuna garanzia che in una 
particolare installazione non si verificherà alcuna interferenza. Se questo dispositivo dovesse provocare interferenze con 
la ricezione radiotelevisiva (determinabili spegnendo e riaccendendo l’apparecchio), si dovrà provare a eliminare tali 
interferenze effettuando una o più delle seguenti operazioni:

• Riorientare o riposizionare l’antenna ricevente.
• Aumentare la distanza tra il dispositivo che provoca interferenza e il ricevitore.
• Collegare l’apparecchiatura a una presa appartenente a un circuito diverso rispetto a quella a cui è collegato il 

ricevitore.
• Rivolgersi al distributore o a un tecnico radiotelevisivo specializzato per ottenere assistenza.

Eventuali modifiche o alterazioni non espressamente approvate da Bose Corporation possono rendere nulla 
l’autorizzazione dell’utente all’utilizzo dell’apparecchiatura stessa.

Questo dispositivo è conforme alla parte 15 delle Norme FCC e agli standard ISED Canada RSS esenti da licenza. 
Il funzionamento è soggetto alle due seguenti condizioni: (1) il dispositivo non può causare interferenze dannose e 
(2) deve accettare le interferenze ricevute, incluse quelle che potrebbero causare un funzionamento indesiderato del 
dispositivo.

Il presente apparato digitale di Classe B è conforme alla normativa Canadian ICES-003.

CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)

Questo apparecchio rispetta i limiti previsti dalle norme FCC e ISED Canada per la popolazione in generale in merito 
alle radiazioni in radiofrequenza. Il dispositivo non deve essere collocato oppure utilizzato in prossimità di altri 
radiotrasmettitori o antenne.

Questa apparecchiatura è conforme con i limiti di esposizione alle radiazioni delle normative FCC e IC previsti per un 
ambiente non controllato. L’apparecchiatura deve essere installata e utilizzata con una distanza minima di 20 cm tra il 
radiatore e il proprio corpo.

Modello: 418775

Per l’Europa:

Banda di frequenza di funzionamento: 2400-2483,5 MHz.

Potenza in uscita massima inferiore a 20 dBm EIRP.

Poiché la potenza di trasmissione massima è inferiore ai limiti previsti dalle normative, i test SAR non sono necessari in 
base ai regolamenti applicabili.

 Questo simbolo indica che il prodotto non deve essere smaltito con i rifiuti domestici, ma deve essere 
consegnato a una struttura di raccolta appropriata per il riciclaggio. Uno smaltimento e un riciclaggio corretti 
aiutano a preservare le risorse naturali, la salute e l’ambiente. Per ulteriori informazioni sullo smaltimento e sul 
riciclaggio di questo prodotto, rivolgersi alle autorità locali, al servizio di smaltimento dei rifiuti o al negozio 
presso il quale è stato acquistato.

Normativa per la gestione dei dispositivi a radiofrequenza a bassa potenza
Articolo XII
Ai sensi della “Normativa per la gestione dei dispositivi a radiofrequenza a bassa potenza”, senza autorizzazione 
concessa dalla NCC, non si autorizza nessuna società, impresa o utente a cambiare frequenza, incrementare la potenza di 
trasmissione o alterare le caratteristiche originali nonché le prestazioni di un dispositivo a radiofrequenza a bassa potenza.

Articolo XIV
I dispositivi a radiofrequenza a bassa potenza non devono interferire in alcun modo con la sicurezza aerea o le 
comunicazioni legali; qualora si riscontrasse una situazione di questo genere, l’utente dovrà eliminare immediatamente 
qualsiasi interferenza. Per “comunicazioni legali” si intendono le comunicazioni radio operate in conformità con il 
Telecommunications Act (Legge sulle telecomunicazioni degli Stati Uniti).

I dispositivi a radiofrequenza a bassa potenza devono essere suscettibili di interferenze provenienti da comunicazioni 
legali o dispositivi irradianti onde radio ISM.
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Tabella degli stati energetici del prodotto 
Il prodotto, ai sensi della Direttiva 2009/125/CE in merito ai requisiti di progettazione ecocompatibile per i prodotti 
connessi all’energia, è conforme a uno o più dei seguenti regolamenti o documenti: Regolamento (CE) n. 1275/2008, 
emendato dal Regolamento (UE) n. 801/2013.

Informazioni richieste sullo stato di alimentazione
Modalità di alimentazione

Standby Standby in rete

Consumo energetico nella modalità di alimentazione 
specificata, con tensione di ingresso pari a 230 V/50 Hz

≤ 0,5 W N/D*

Tempo trascorso il quale l’apparecchiatura passa 
automaticamente in modalità

< 2,5 ore N/D*

Consumo energetico in modalità standby in rete con tutte le 
porte di rete cablate collegate e tutte le porte di rete wireless 
attivate, con tensione di ingresso pari a 230 V/50 Hz

N/D N/D*

Procedure di disattivazione/attivazione delle porte di rete. 
La disattivazione di tutte le reti abilita la modalità standby. 

Bluetooth: per disattivare, cancellare l’elenco di pairing premendo 
e tenendo premuto il pulsante Bluetooth per 10 secondi. 
Per attivare, eseguire il pairing con una sorgente Bluetooth. 

*Questo prodotto non utilizza una modalità standby di rete per 
una connessione Bluetooth® e non può essere configurato su una 
rete tramite Wi-Fi® o Ethernet.

Informazioni tecniche sull’alimentatore esterno 
L’alimentatore esterno fornito in dotazione al prodotto, ai sensi della Direttiva 2009/125/CE in merito ai requisiti di 
progettazione ecocompatibile per i prodotti connessi all’energia, è conforme a uno o più dei seguenti regolamenti o 
documenti: Regolamento della Commissione (UE) 2019/1782 

Produttore Bose Products B.V. 

Numero di registrazione commerciale 36037901

Indirizzo
Gorslaan 60

1441 RG Purmerend

Paesi Bassi

Identificativo modello DT20V-1.8C-DC

Tensione in ingresso 100-240 V

Frequenza CA in ingresso 50/60 Hz

Tensione in uscita 20 V CC

Corrente in uscita 1,8 A

Potenza in uscita 36 W

Efficienza attiva media 89,0%

Efficienza a basso carico (10%) 88,3%

Consumo energetico in assenza di carico 0,08 W

Le batterie usate devono essere smaltite correttamente, attenendosi alle normative locali. Non bruciarle.
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Tabella delle limitazioni delle sostanze pericolose (Cina)

Nome e contenuto delle sostanze o degli elementi tossici o pericolosi
Sostanze ed elementi tossici o pericolosi

Nome parte Piombo 
(Pb)

Mercurio 
(Hg)

Cadmio 
(Cd)

Cromo 
esavalente  

(CR(VI))

Bifenile 
polibromurato 

(PBB)

Difeniletere 
polibromurato 

(PBDE)
Circuiti stampati X O O O O O

Parti di metallo X O O O O O

Parti di plastica O O O O O O

Diffusori X O O O O O

Cavi X O O O O O

Questa tabella è stata messa a punto in accordo a quanto previsto dallo standard SJ/T 11364.

O:  indica che la quantità della sostanza tossica o pericolosa contenuta in tutti i materiali omogenei della parte 
è inferiore al limite previsto dallo standard GB/T 26572.

X:  indica che la quantità della sostanza tossica o pericolosa contenuta in almeno uno dei materiali omogenei 
della parte è superiore al limite previsto dallo standard GB/T 26572.

Tabella delle limitazioni delle sostanze pericolose (Taiwan)
Nome dispositivo: Bose® Solo, designazione del tipo: 410376

Sostanze soggette a restrizioni e relativi simboli chimici

Unità Piombo 
(Pb) Mercurio (Hg) Cadmio (Cd)

Cromo 
esavalente 

(Cr+6)

Bifenili polibromurati 
(PBB)

Difenileteri 
polibromurati (PBDE)

Circuiti stampati - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
Parti di metallo - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
Parti di plastica ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
Diffusori - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
Cavi - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
Nota 1:  “○” indica che il contenuto percentuale delle sostanze soggette a restrizioni non supera il valore di presenza della percentuale 

di riferimento.

Nota 2: il trattino “−” indica che la sostanza soggetta a restrizioni corrisponde all’esenzione.



 I TA L I A N O  -  7

I N F O R M A Z I O N I  N O R M AT I V E  E  L E G A L I

Compilare e conservare le seguenti informazioni
I numeri di serie e di modello sono riportati sul fondo della soundbar e sull’imballo del telecomando.

Numero di serie:  _____________________________________________________________________

Numero di modello:  __________________________________________________________________

È consigliabile conservare lo scontrino fiscale insieme al manuale di istruzioni. Prima di procedere, è consigliabile 
registrare il prodotto Bose. La registrazione può essere eseguita facilmente sul sito global.Bose.com/register

Data di produzione: l’ottava cifra del numero di serie corrisponde all’anno di produzione; ad esempio, “0” indica 2010 o 2020.

Importatore per la Cina: Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Part C, Plant 9, No. 353 North Riying Road, 
China (Shanghai) Pilot Free Trade Zone

Importatore per l’UE: Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, Paesi Bassi 

Importatore per Taiwan: Bose Taiwan Branch, 9F-A1, No. 10, Section 3, Minsheng East Road, Taipei City 104, Taiwan 
Numero di telefono: +886-2-2514 7676

Importatore per il Messico: Bose de México, S. de R.L. de C.V., Paseo de las Palmas 405-204, Lomas de Chapultepec, 
11000 México, D.F. Numero di telefono: +5255 (5202) 3545

L’ID CMIIT si trova sull’etichetta del prodotto applicata al pannello posteriore.

California: contiene una batteria agli ioni di litio con perclorato; maneggiare in base alle normative vigenti. 
Vedere www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate

http://global.Bose.com/register
http://www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate
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Il marchio (parola) in lettere e i loghi Bluetooth sono marchi registrati di proprietà di Bluetooth SIG, Inc. e qualsiasi uso 
da parte di Bose Corporation è soggetto a licenza.

Blu-ray Disc™ e Blu-ray™ sono marchi di Blu-ray Disc Association.

Prodotto su licenza di Dolby Laboratories. Dolby, Dolby Audio e il simbolo della doppia D sono 
marchi di Dolby Laboratories Licensing Corporation.

Sede principale di Bose Corporation: 1-877-230-5639

©2020 Bose Corporation. Nessuna parte di questo documento può essere riprodotta, modificata, distribuita o usata in 
altro modo senza previa autorizzazione scritta.
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Informazioni sul sistema audio TV
Questo sistema audio TV produce un suono chiaro e ampio da un’unica 
soundbar compatta.

Caratteristiche del sistema
• Le tecnologie Videostage® e TrueSpace® offrono con una sola soundbar molti dei 

vantaggi di un impianto home cinema a cinque diffusori.

• La soundbar, snella ed elegante, può essere facilmente posizionata davanti al 
televisore.

• Si collega con un solo cavo audio per facilitare la configurazione.

• Telecomando universale programmabile per accendere e spegnere la TV, il ricevitore 
via cavo/satellitare e il sistema premendo un solo pulsante.

• Streaming di brani musicali da dispositivi abilitati per Bluetooth®.

• Memorizzazione di un massimo di otto dispositivi Bluetooth nell’elenco dei dispositivi 
accoppiati.

• Possibilità di collegare fino a due dispositivi Bluetooth, per passare facilmente da 
uno all’altro.

• Anello di montaggio per nascondere l’alimentatore dietro il televisore.

• La soundbar può essere montata a parete (kit disponibile separatamente).
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Disimballaggio
Aprire con cautela la confezione e verificare che i seguenti componenti siano inclusi:

Soundbar Alimentatore e relativo cavo*

 
Cavo ottico Cavo coassiale  

(solo Europa)
Telecomando universale 
(batterie in dotazione)

* La confezione potrebbe includere più cavi di alimentazione. È incluso il cavo di 
alimentazione appropriato per la regione di utilizzo.

Nota: se il sistema presenta parti danneggiate, non utilizzarlo. Contattare il rivenditore 
autorizzato Bose® locale o il centro di assistenza tecnica Bose. Consultare 
l’elenco dei contatti accluso alla confezione.
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Posizionamento della soundbar
• Appoggiare la soundbar sui piedini, davanti al televisore.

• Non mettere il televisore sulla soundbar.

• Assicurarsi che nelle vicinanze sia presente una presa elettrica a corrente alternata (CA).

Per evitare interferenze wireless:

• Tenere lontani dalla soundbar tutti gli altri apparecchi wireless.

• Collocare la soundbar fuori e lontano da cabinet metallici e da altri componenti 
audio/video nonché da fonti dirette di calore.

Esempio di posizionamento della soundbar

Montaggio a parete della soundbar
È possibile montare la soundbar su una parete. Per acquistare il kit di montaggio 
a parete (WB-120 Wall Mount Kit), contattare il rivenditore Bose® locale o visitare 
www.Bose.com

Dopo aver montato la soundbar a parete e averla configurata, regolare il suono per 
ottenere bassi ottimali (vedere pagina 37).

ATTENZIONE: non utilizzare altri accessori per montare la soundbar.

http://www.Bose.com
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Scelta del cavo
Collegare il televisore alla soundbar mediante uno dei due cavi digitali utilizzabili. Il cavo 
ottico rappresenta il metodo di collegamento preferenziale.

Nota: se il televisore non è dotato di un connettore ottico o coassiale, vedere 
“Configurazione alternativa” a pagina 27.

1. Sul retro del televisore, individuare il pannello connettori Audio OUT (digitale).

Nota: è necessario collegare il cavo audio attraverso il pannello connettori Audio OUT.

Opzione 1:  
Cavo ottico (audio digitale)  
Metodo di collegamento 
preferenziale.

Opzione 2:  
Cavo coassiale (audio digitale)  
Utilizzare se non è disponibile 
un’uscita ottica.

Il pannello connettori del televisore potrebbe essere diverso da quello raffigurato. 
Eventualmente basarsi sulla forma o sul colore (cavo coassiale) del connettore. 

2. Scegliere un cavo audio.

Collegamento del televisore
Inserire un’estremità del cavo audio nel connettore Audio OUT (digitale) corretto del 
televisore.

ATTENZIONE: se si utilizza un cavo ottico, rimuovere la copertura protettiva da 
entrambe le estremità. L’inserimento dello spinotto con l’orientamento 
sbagliato può danneggiare lo spinotto stesso e/o il connettore.
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Collegamento della soundbar
Dopo aver collegato il cavo audio al televisore, collegare l’altra estremità alla soundbar. 
Utilizzare un solo cavo audio.

Per istruzioni sul collegamento di un cavo coassiale, vedere pagina 16.

Opzione 1 (preferenziale): cavo ottico
ATTENZIONE: verificare di aver rimosso il cappuccio di protezione da entrambe 

le estremità del cavo ottico. L’inserimento dello spinotto con 
l’orientamento sbagliato può danneggiare lo spinotto stesso e/o il 
connettore.

1. Tenere il cavo ottico con il logo Bose rivolto verso il basso.

2. Allineare lo spinotto al connettore Optical della soundbar e inserirlo con cura.

Sportello 
incernierato

Nota: il connettore è dotato di uno sportellino girevole che si sposta quando lo 
spinotto viene inserito.

3. Spingere con decisione lo spinotto nel connettore finché non si sente un clic.

AUX

Optic
al

Coaxial

Power 

TV In
put
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Opzione 2: cavo coassiale
Inserire l’altra estremità del cavo coassiale nel connettore Coaxial della soundbar.
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Collegamento all’alimentazione
1. Collegare l’alimentatore al connettore Power.

1 

2 

3

Anello di 
montaggio

2. Inserire un’estremità del cavo di alimentazione nell’alimentatore. 

3. Inserire l’altra estremità in una presa CA. 

La soundbar emette un segnale acustico.

Anello di montaggio
Utilizzare l’anello di montaggio per nascondere l’alimentatore dietro il televisore. 
Applicare l’anello di montaggio al supporto a parete del televisore utilizzando una 
fascetta fermacavi o una piattina animata (non fornite).
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Disattivazione degli altoparlanti del 
televisore
Per evitare che il suono venga distorto, spegnere gli altoparlanti del televisore. 

Per ulteriori informazioni, consultare le istruzioni per l’uso del televisore.

Accensione della soundbar
1. Accendere il televisore.

2. Se si usa un ricevitore via cavo/satellitare o un’altra sorgente secondaria, accendere 
tale sorgente.

3. Premere il pulsante di accensione ( ) sul telecomando. 

L’indicatore di stato si accende con luce verde.

Indicatore di stato

4. Verificare che l’audio provenga dalla soundbar.

Nota: se non si percepisce alcun suono proveniente dalla soundbar, vedere 
“Risoluzione dei problemi” a pagina 35.

Verificare che gli altoparlanti del televisore siano 
disattivati
1. Premere il pulsante Disattivazione audio  sul telecomando della soundbar. 

2. Verificare che dal televisore non venga alcun suono.

Nota: se si sente provenire il suono dal televisore, vedere “Risoluzione dei 
problemi” a pagina 35.
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Pulsanti del telecomando
Utilizzare il telecomando per controllare le sorgenti collegate al sistema, regolare il 
volume del sistema, cambiare canale, selezionare le funzioni di riproduzione, abilitare le 
funzioni del ricevitore via cavo/satellitare e navigare nel menu della sorgente.

Pad di navigazione

Selezione della sorgente

Elenca i programmi 
DVR registrati

Visualizza la home page 
della TV via Internet

Sottotitoli

Seleziona una 
sorgente collegata 
al televisore

Pulsanti funzione 
(vedere pagina 22)

Controlli dei bassi

Controlli di 
riproduzione

Accende e spegne 
la soundbar

Accende/spegne 
una sorgente 
selezionata

Canale, capitolo o 
traccia precedente

Modalità Televideo

Controlli volume Modalità dialogo

 controlla la 
funzione Bluetooth®
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Programmazione del telecomando 
universale
È possibile programmare il telecomando universale per controllare la sorgente (ad 
esempio un televisore, un lettore DVD o Blu-ray Disc™, un ricevitore via cavo/satellitare, 
una console di gioco o un DVR) digitando il codice corrispondente alla marca della 
sorgente. Potrebbero esistere diversi codici per la sorgente. Potrebbe essere necessario 
ripetere l’operazione più volte per individuare il codice corretto.

Individuazione del codice della sorgente

1. Accendere la sorgente.

2. Individuare il codice corrispondente alla marca della sorgente nell’opuscolo dei 
codici dispositivo per il telecomando universale (in dotazione).

Inserire il codice della sorgente

1. Sul telecomando, premere e tenere premuto il pulsante della sorgente fino a quando 
tutti e sei i pulsanti sorgente non si illuminano, quindi rilasciare. 

Ad esempio, per programmare il televisore, premere e tenere premuto  fino a 
quando tutti e sei i pulsanti sorgente non si illuminano, quindi rilasciare.

Il pulsante della sorgente richiesta rimane illuminato. 

2. Sul tastierino numerico, digitare il codice corrispondente alla marca della sorgente e 
premere  sul pulsante del volume.

Provare il codice della sorgente

1. Provare alcune funzioni di base della sorgente. Seguire le istruzioni riportate 
sulla sorgente.

• TV: premere i pulsanti dei canali. Premere . Viene visualizzato il menu 
delle impostazioni. Premere  e  per spostarsi.

• Ricevitore via cavo/satellitare: premere . Viene visualizzata la guida 
programmi. Premere  e  per spostarsi.

• Lettore DVD o Blu-ray Disc™: premere . Viene visualizzato il menu delle 
impostazioni. Premere  e  per spostarsi.

• Console giochi: premere  e  per spostarsi nel menu.
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2. Secondo la risposta della sorgente alle funzioni di base:

• Il telecomando risponde correttamente: premere  per uscire dalla 
programmazione e salvare le impostazioni.

• Il telecomando non risponde correttamente o non risponde affatto:

 –  Se il pulsante della sorgente si illumina: premere  sul pulsante del volume 
per spostarsi sul codice successivo. Ripetere i passaggi 1 e 2 di “Provare il 
codice della sorgente”. Potrebbe essere necessario ripetere questa operazione 
30 o più volte. Se tutti e sei i pulsanti lampeggiano tre volte, sono stati provati 
tutti i codici per la sorgente.

 –  Se il pulsante della sorgente non si accende: il telecomando è uscito dalla 
modalità di programmazione. Ripetere i passaggi 1-2 di “Inserire il codice della 
sorgente” e i passaggi 1-2 di “Provare il codice della sorgente”.

Suggerimento: dopo essere usciti dalla modalità di programmazione, premere il 
pulsante sorgente appropriato per utilizzare la sorgente.

Nota: la sorgente potrebbe non essere compatibile con i telecomandi universali oppure 
potrebbe non accettare i segnali a infrarossi (IR). Per ulteriori informazioni, 
consultare il manuale della sorgente.

Personalizzazione del pulsante di alimentazione
È possibile personalizzare il pulsante di alimentazione del telecomando ( ) in modo 
da accendere e spegnere la soundbar, il televisore e il ricevitore via cavo/satellitare 
contemporaneamente. 

1. Programmare il telecomando per il controllo del televisore e del ricevitore via cavo/
satellitare (vedere pagina 20).

2. Premere contemporaneamente  e  e tenere premuti entrambi per 
dieci secondi. 

I due pulsanti lampeggiano tre volte.

Risincronizzazione del ricevitore via cavo/
satellitare e della TV
Dopo aver personalizzato il pulsante di alimentazione, il ricevitore via cavo/satellitare 
e il televisore potrebbero perdere la sincronizzazione e non accendersi/spegnersi 
contemporaneamente. Effettuare i seguenti passaggi per risincronizzare la soundbar.

1. Premere il pulsante della sorgente che non è sincronizzata.

2. Premere  per accendere e spegnere la sorgente.

3. Premere .  
Le sorgenti si accendono e si spengono contemporaneamente.



2 2  -  I TA L I A N O

U S O  D E L  S I S T E M A

Passaggio da una sorgente all’altra
Per passare da una sorgente a un’altra, è sufficiente premere il pulsante sorgente 
corrispondente del telecomando.

Nota: prima di iniziare, accertarsi di aver programmato correttamente le sorgenti.

1. Premere il pulsante della sorgente che si desidera controllare. 

Il pulsante della sorgente si accende.

2. Premere .

La sorgente si accende.

3. Premere  e selezionare l’ingresso corretto del televisore.

Pulsanti funzione
I pulsanti rosso, verde, giallo e blu del telecomando corrispondono ai pulsanti funzione 
con gli stessi colori del ricevitore via cavo/satellitare o alle funzioni del Televideo. 

• Funzioni del ricevitore via cavo/satellitare: consultare il manuale di istruzioni del 
dispositivo specifico. 

• Funzioni Televideo: i colori corrispondono agli elementi colorati (numeri di pagina, 
titoli o scorciatoie) di una schermata del Televideo.

Regolazione del volume
Sul telecomando:

• Premere  per aumentare il volume.

• Premere  per diminuire il volume.

• Premere  per disattivare l’audio e riattivarlo.

Nota: se si sente provenire il suono dal televisore, vedere “Risoluzione dei problemi” 
a pagina 35.

Regolazione del livello dei bassi
1. Premere il pulsante dei bassi ( ).

L’indicatore di stato lampeggia tre volte con luce bianca.

2. Sul telecomando:

• Premere  per aumentare i bassi.

• Premere  per ridurre i bassi.



 I TA L I A N O  -  2 3

U S O  D E L  S I S T E M A

3. Premere il pulsante dei bassi ( ).

L’indicatore di stato lampeggia tre volte con luce bianca e la soundbar salva le 
impostazioni.

Nota: per ottenere una qualità ottimale dell’audio nei programmi composti solamente 
da dialoghi, ad esempio telegiornali e talk show, vedere “Modalità dialogo”.

Ripristino del livello dei bassi
Sul telecomando, premere e tenere premuto  per cinque secondi per ripristinare il 
livello originale predefinito dei bassi.

L’indicatore di stato lampeggia tre volte con luce bianca, quindi rimane acceso con luce 
bianca fissa. Vengono ripristinate le impostazioni di fabbrica originali della soundbar.

Modalità dialogo
La modalità dialogo assicura una qualità del suono ottimale per i programmi in cui il 
parlato è preponderante (ad esempio notiziari e talk show), riducendo automaticamente 
i bassi della soundbar. 

Premere il pulsante del dialogo ( ) per alternare tra la modalità dialogo e le 
impostazioni audio predefinite.

L’indicatore di stato è acceso con luce ambra quando la modalità dialogo è abilitata.

Auto-riattivazione
È possibile impostare la soundbar in modo che si accenda automaticamente quando 
riceve un segnale audio.

Nota: la soundbar si spegne dopo 60 minuti di inattività. 

Premere e tenere premuto  sul telecomando per cinque secondi per alternare tra la 
modalità di auto-riattivazione e le impostazioni di accensione predefinite. 

L’indicatore di stato è acceso con luce ambra tenue quando la soundbar è spenta ed è 
attiva la modalità di auto-riattivazione.

Programmazione di un telecomando 
non Bose
È possibile programmare un telecomando non Bose, ad esempio quello del ricevitore 
via cavo/satellitare, per controllare la soundbar. Consultare il manuale di istruzioni del 
telecomando non Bose o il sito web del produttore del ricevitore via cavo/satellitare per 
ottenere le istruzioni del caso.

Una volta programmato, il telecomando non Bose esegue funzioni di base quali 
l’accensione/spegnimento e la regolazione del volume.
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Accoppiamento di un dispositivo 
Bluetooth®

La tecnologia wireless Bluetooth® consente di riprodurre musica in streaming sulla 
soundbar da smartphone, tablet, computer o altri dispositivi audio Bluetooth. 

Per poter riprodurre in streaming musica da un dispositivo Bluetooth è prima necessario 
accoppiare il dispositivo alla soundbar.

1. Sul telecomando, tenere premuto il tasto Bluetooth  finché l’indicatore Bluetooth 
non inizia a lampeggiare in blu.

Assicurarsi che l’indicatore Bluetooth lampeggi in blu prima di accoppiare il 
dispositivo.

2. Sul dispositivo Bluetooth, attivare la funzionalità Bluetooth.

Suggerimento: l’opzione Bluetooth si trova in genere nel menu Impostazioni. 
Il menu Impostazioni è spesso rappresentato nella schermata 
iniziale dall’icona di un ingranaggio ( ).

3. Selezionare Bose Solo 5 system nell’elenco di dispositivi.

Una volta accoppiato, Bose Solo 5 system viene visualizzato come connesso 
nell’elenco dei dispositivi.

4. Sul dispositivo Bluetooth, riprodurre il brano da eseguire in streaming sulla soundbar.

Se non si riesce ad accoppiare il dispositivo

Potrebbe essere necessario cancellare l’elenco dei dispositivi Bluetooth accoppiati della 
soundbar (vedere pagina 25). Una volta cancellato l’elenco, provare a eseguire di 
nuovo l’accoppiamento. 

Per ulteriori informazioni, vedere “Risoluzione dei problemi” a pagina 35.
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Connessione a un dispositivo Bluetooth® 
accoppiato
È possibile riprodurre in streaming brani musicali sulla soundbar da un dispositivo Bluetooth. 
Nota: se nell’elenco dei dispositivi accoppiati della soundbar sono memorizzati più 

dispositivi, la connessione del dispositivo accoppiato potrebbe richiedere uno o 
due minuti. L’indicatore Bluetooth della soundbar mostra lo stato di connessione 
(vedere pagina 26).

1. Sul telecomando, premere .
La soundbar si connette agli ultimi due dispositivi che hanno eseguito uno streaming 
sulla soundbar.

2. Una volta eseguita la connessione, riprodurre la musica sul dispositivo Bluetooth.

Se non è possibile riprodurre audio in streaming da un dispositivo 
accoppiato
La soundbar potrebbe aver perso la connessione al dispositivo. Controllare l’indicatore 
Bluetooth della soundbar. Se il dispositivo accoppiato è fuori dalla portata della 
soundbar, avvicinare il dispositivo.

Passaggio da un dispositivo connesso 
a un altro
La la soundbar supporta la connettività multi-punto, che permette di riprodurre musica 
cambiando “al volo” il dispositivo connesso. 
Gli ultimi due dispositivi che hanno eseguito uno streaming sulla soundbar rimangono 
sempre connessi. Durante la riproduzione, è possibile mettere in pausa l’audio sul dispositivo 
che sta eseguendo lo streaming e avviare la riproduzione da un altro dispositivo connesso. 
1. Mettere in pausa il brano riprodotto dal dispositivo che sta eseguendo lo streaming.
2. Riprodurre un brano su un altro dispositivo connesso.
3. Ripetere i passaggi 1 e 2 per alternare tra i dispositivi connessi.

Cancellazione dell’elenco dei dispositivi 
Bluetooth® accoppiati della soundbar
Quando si accoppia un dispositivo Bluetooth® alla soundbar, la connessione viene 
memorizzata nell’elenco dei dispositivi accoppiati della soundbar. Se non è possibile 
connettersi a un dispositivo, potrebbe essere necessario cancellare l’elenco dei 
dispositivi accoppiati del sistema. Una volta cancellato l’elenco, è necessario ripetere 
l’accoppiamento del dispositivo.
1. Premere e tenere premuto  per 10 secondi, fino a quando l’indicatore Bluetooth 

non lampeggia con luce blu.
2. Sul dispositivo mobile, eliminare Bose Solo 5 system dal menu Bluetooth.

La soundbar emette un segnale acustico ed è pronta per accoppiare un dispositivo 
(vedere pagina 24).
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Indicatori della soundbar
Gli indicatori di stato e Bluetooth® sulla parte anteriore della soundbar forniscono 
informazioni sull’attività della soundbar.

Indicatore 
di stato

Indicatore 
Bluetooth® 

Indicatore di stato

Attività dell’indicatore Stato del sistema
Spento Soundbar spenta (standby)

Verde Fisso: soundbar accesa

Lampeggiante: volume soundbar disattivato

Ambra Tenue: standby con auto-riattivazione abilitata

Fisso: modalità dialogo

Lampeggiante: modalità dialogo con volume soundbar 
disattivato

Rosso Errore di sistema: chiamare l’assistenza clienti Bose. 
Consultare l’elenco dei contatti accluso alla confezione. 

Indicatore Bluetooth

Attività dell’indicatore Stato del sistema
Blu Lampeggiante: pronto per il pairing

Bianco Lampeggiante: in fase di connessione

Fisso: connesso
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È possibile che sia necessario ricorrere a collegamenti alternativi nei seguenti casi:

• Assenza di suono da una o più sorgenti collegate al televisore.

• Assenza di un connettore ottico o coassiale sul televisore.

Assenza di suono da una o più sorgenti 
collegate al televisore
Alcuni televisori non riproducono il suono proveniente dalle sorgenti collegate alla 
soundbar. In tali casi, utilizzare un metodo alternativo per collegare direttamente le 
sorgenti alla soundbar.

Problema Azione
Assenza di suono da una sorgente 
collegata al televisore

Collegare la sorgente alla soundbar mediante uno 
dei due cavi utilizzabili. (Vedere pagina 28.)

Assenza di suono da due sorgenti 
collegate al televisore

Collegare le sorgenti alla soundbar utilizzando 
l’opzione 1 o 2. (Vedere pagina 30.)

Assenza di un connettore ottico o 
coassiale sul televisore
Alcuni televisori non sono dotati di un connettore ottico o coassiale. In tali casi, utilizzare 
un metodo alternativo per collegare il televisore alla soundbar.

Problema Azione
Il televisore ha solo un connettore 
analogico

Collegare il televisore utilizzando un cavo stereo da 
3,5 mm/RCA (non fornito). (Vedere pagina 29.)

Il televisore ha solo un connettore per cuffie Collegare il televisore utilizzando un cavo stereo da 
3,5 mm (non fornito). (Vedere pagina 32.)

Il televisore non ha uscite audio Utilizzare le uscite audio di un’altra sorgente, 
ad esempio un ricevitore via cavo/satellitare, per 
effettuare il collegamento con la soundbar. (Vedere 
pagina 28.)
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Collegamento di una sorgente alla soundbar

Se non si sente alcun suono da una particolare sorgente (ad esempio un lettore DVD 
o Blu-ray Disc™, un ricevitore via cavo/satellitare, una console di gioco o un DVR) 
collegata al televisore, provare a collegarla alla soundbar. Utilizzare un solo cavo audio.

ATTENZIONE: se si utilizza un cavo ottico, rimuovere la copertura protettiva da 
entrambe le estremità. L’inserimento dello spinotto con l’orientamento 
sbagliato può danneggiare lo spinotto stesso e/o il connettore.

1. Sul retro della sorgente, individuare il pannello connettori Audio OUT (digitale).

Pannello connettori della soundbar

Audio OUT  
Pannello connettori 
sorgente

2. Scegliere un cavo audio.

3. Se non lo si è già fatto, scollegare il televisore dalla soundbar.

4. Collegare alla soundbar il cavo audio proveniente dal pannello connettori Audio OUT 
(digitale) del ricevitore via cavo/satellitare.

Nota: non scollegare dal televisore il cavo video della sorgente, ad esempio un 
cavo HDMI™.
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Collegamento del connettore analogico di una sorgente 
alla soundbar

Se la sorgente non dispone di un connettore ottico o coassiale, bensì solo di connettori 
analogici (rosso e bianco), utilizzare un cavo stereo da 3,5 mm/RCA (non fornito) 
per collegarla alla soundbar.

1. Se non lo si è già fatto, scollegare il televisore dalla soundbar.

2. Inserire il cavo analogico RCA nei connettori Audio OUT RCA (rosso e bianco) 
della sorgente.

3. Inserire lo spinotto stereo nel connettore AUX della soundbar.

Cavo stereo da 
3,5 mm/RCA  
(non fornito)

Pannello connettori della soundbar

Audio OUT  
Pannello connettori sorgente 
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Collegamento di due sorgenti alla soundbar

Se non si sente alcun suono da una particolare sorgente (ad esempio un lettore DVD 
o Blu-ray Disc™, un ricevitore via cavo/satellitare, una console di gioco o un DVR) 
collegata al televisore, provare a collegarla alla soundbar. Utilizzare un solo cavo audio 
per ciascuna sorgente.

1. Sul retro di ciascuna sorgente, individuare il pannello connettori Audio OUT (digitale). 

2. Scegliere un cavo audio separato per ogni sorgente utilizzando l’opzione 1 o 
l’opzione 2 (vedere pagina 31).

Nota: si DEVE utilizzare l’opzione 1 oppure l’opzione 2. Non usare il cavo coassiale e 
il cavo ottico contemporaneamente.

3. Se non lo si è già fatto, scollegare il televisore dalla soundbar.

4. Collegare separatamente alla soundbar il cavo audio scelto proveniente dal pannello 
connettori Audio OUT (digitale) di ciascun dispositivo. 

Nota: non scollegare dal televisore il cavo video della sorgente, ad esempio un 
cavo HDMI™.

Opzione 1

In questa figura sono illustrati i collegamenti di due sorgenti tramite un cavo ottico e un 
cavo stereo da 3,5 mm/RCA (non fornito).

ATTENZIONE: se si utilizza un cavo ottico, rimuovere la copertura protettiva da 
entrambe le estremità. L’inserimento dello spinotto con l’orientamento 
sbagliato può danneggiare lo spinotto stesso e/o il connettore.

Cavo stereo da 
3,5 mm/RCA  
(non fornito)

Audio OUT Sorgente 2Audio OUT Sorgente 1

Pannello 
connettori della 
soundbar
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Opzione 2

In questa figura sono illustrati i collegamenti di due sorgenti tramite un cavo coassiale e 
un cavo stereo da 3,5 mm/RCA (non fornito).

Audio OUT  
Sorgente 2

Audio OUT  
Sorgente 1

Pannello connettori della soundbar

Cavo stereo da 
3,5 mm/RCA  
(non fornito)

Uso di due sorgenti collegate alla soundbar
Spegnere le sorgenti quando non vengono utilizzate. Affinché una delle due sorgenti 
possa riprodurre l’audio sulla soundbar, l’altra deve essere spenta.
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Collegamento del connettore cuffie del televisore alla soundbar

Se il televisore presenta solo un connettore per cuffie, utilizzare un cavo stereo da 
3,5 mm (non fornito) per il collegamento alla soundbar.

1. Inserire lo spinotto stereo nel connettore per cuffie del televisore.

2. Inserire l’altra estremità del cavo nel connettore AUX della soundbar.

3. Verificare che gli altoparlanti interni del televisore siano attivi. Per ulteriori 
informazioni, consultare le istruzioni per l’uso del televisore.

4. Per garantire un controllo ottimale del volume dalla soundbar: 

• Regolare il volume del televisore al 75% del livello massimo.

• Quindi, impostare il livello del volume della soundbar con il telecomando.

Cavo stereo da 3,5 mm  
(non fornito)

Pannello connettori della soundbar

Audio OUT  
Pannello connettori cuffie del televisore  
(o altra uscita audio variabile)
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Connettere un Bose Home Speaker o una 
Bose Soundbar
Utilizzando la tecnologia Bose SimpleSync™ è possibile connettere Bose Solo 5 TV 
sound system a un diffusore Bose Home Speaker o a una Bose Soundbar e ascoltare la 
stessa musica in due stanze diverse della casa. 

Nota: la tecnologia SimpleSync™ ha una portata Bluetooth® di circa 9 metri. Le pareti e 
i materiali di costruzione possono talvolta influire negativamente sulla ricezione 
del segnale.

Prodotti compatibili
È possibile connettere Bose Solo 5 TV sound system a qualsiasi altro prodotto della linea 
Bose Home Speaker. 

I prodotti compatibili più diffusi sono:

• Bose Smart Soundbar 700

• Bose Soundbar 500

• Bose Home Speaker 500

• Bose Home Speaker 300

• Bose Portable Home Speaker

Nuovi prodotti vengono aggiunti periodicamente. Per un elenco completo e maggiori 
informazioni, visitare: worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Groups

Connettere mediante l’app Bose Music
1. Sul telecomando Bose Solo 5 TV sound system, tenere premuto il tasto Bluetooth  

finché l’indicatore Bluetooth sul sistema non inizia a lampeggiare in blu.

2. Utilizzare l’app Bose Music per connettere il sistema audio Bose Solo 5 
TV a un prodotto Bose compatibile. Per ulteriori informazioni, visitare: 
worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Groups

Note: 

• Assicurarsi che Bose Solo 5 TV sound system si trovi entro un raggio di 9 metri dal 
dispositivo Bose Home Speaker o Bose Soundbar.

• È possibile connettere Bose Solo 5 TV sound system a un solo prodotto alla volta.

C O N N E T T E R E  P R O D OT T I  B O S E 

http://worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Groups
http://worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Groups
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Riconnettere un Bose Home Speaker o una 
Bose Soundbar
Accendere Bose Solo 5 TV sound system (vedere pagina 18).

Bose Solo 5 TV sound system tenta di connettersi ai due dispositivi Bluetooth® più 
recenti, ad esempio Bose Home Speaker o Bose Soundbar.

Note: 

• Il dispositivo Bose Home Speaker o Bose Soundbar deve trovarsi nel raggio di portata 
(9 m) ed essere acceso.

• Se Bose Solo 5 TV sound system non si connette, effettuare la connessione con l’app 
Bose Music. Questa opzione è accessibile dal menu Impostazioni.
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Risoluzione dei problemi

Problema Azione
Assenza di 
alimentazione

• Collegare bene entrambe le estremità del cavo di alimentazione.

• Collegare il cavo di alimentazione a una presa elettrica CA funzionante.

• Scollegare il cavo di alimentazione per almeno un minuto, quindi 
ricollegarlo.

Non si sente 
alcun suono

• Riattivare l’audio della soundbar. 

• Aumentare il volume. 

• Collegare il cavo audio a un connettore del televisore contrassegnato 
dalla dicitura Audio Output o Audio OUT, e non Audio Input o Audio IN.

• Utilizzare un solo cavo audio.

• Fissare bene tutti i collegamenti dei cavi e verificare che siano stati 
eseguiti correttamente. 

• Se si usa un ricevitore via cavo/satellitare o un’altra sorgente secondaria 
per l’audio, selezionare l’ingresso TV corretto. 

• Abilitare l’uscita audio del televisore e selezionare l’impostazione 
corretta, ad esempio Stereo o Audio 5.1 canali. Per ulteriori informazioni, 
consultare le istruzioni per l’uso del televisore.

• Utilizzare una configurazione alternativa (vedere pagina 27).

• Se si collegano due sorgenti: 

 – Spegnere l’altra sorgente.

 – Assicurarsi di non utilizzare un cavo ottico e un cavo coassiale.

• Se la soundbar è collegata a un’uscita TV denominata VARIABLE (VAR), 
disattivare gli altoparlanti del televisore, impostare il volume del 
televisore al 75% del massimo e verificare che l’audio del televisore non 
sia disattivato.

• Se si effettua il collegamento attraverso l’uscita cuffie del televisore, 
portare il volume del televisore al massimo. 

• Scollegare il cavo di alimentazione per almeno un minuto, quindi 
ricollegarlo.
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Problema Azione
Impossibile 
riprodurre 
Bluetooth®

• Sulla soundbar:

 – Accoppiare un dispositivo (vedere pagina 24).

 – Cancellare l’elenco dei dispositivi accoppiati della soundbar 
(vedere pagina 25).

 – Provare ad accoppiare un altro dispositivo. 

• Sul dispositivo Bluetooth:

 – Disattivare e riattivare la funzionalità Bluetooth. 

 – Rimuovere la soundbar dal menu Bluetooth. Ripetere l’accoppiamento. 

 – Provare a usare un’altra sorgente di riproduzione audio.

 – Verificare che il dispositivo Bluetooth sia compatibile. Consultare il 
manuale del dispositivo Bluetooth.

• Aumentare il volume sulla soundbar, sul dispositivo mobile e sulla 
sorgente di riproduzione audio. 

• Assicurarsi di utilizzare il dispositivo corretto.

• Se sono connessi più dispositivi Bluetooth, mettere prima in pausa il 
dispositivo in streaming.

• Scollegare altri dispositivi Bluetooth quando non vengono utilizzati.

• Vedere “Audio distorto” o “Non si sente alcun suono”.

Audio distorto • Fissare bene tutti i collegamenti dei cavi sulla soundbar e sul televisore 
(o su altre sorgenti collegate). 

• Se la soundbar è collegata a un’uscita TV contrassegnata come 
VARIABLE (VAR), abbassare il volume del televisore.

• Utilizzare una configurazione alternativa (vedere pagina 27).

• Se la soundbar è montata a parete, regolare il suono (vedere pagina 37).

• Scollegare il cavo di alimentazione per almeno un minuto, quindi 
ricollegarlo.

Il telecomando 
non funziona 
correttamente 
o non 
funziona affatto

• Controllare le batterie per verificare che siano installate correttamente o 
se sono da sostituire (vedere pagina 37). 

• Puntare il telecomando direttamente verso la soundbar. 

• Verificare che l’indicatore di stato lampeggi quando si preme il pulsante 
del volume o il pulsante mute del telecomando.

• Scollegare il cavo di alimentazione per almeno un minuto, quindi 
ricollegarlo.

Il suono proviene 
dal televisore

• Disattivare gli altoparlanti del televisore (vedere pagina 18). 

• Disattivare o abbassare il volume del televisore.

La soundbar 
non si connette 
a un Bose Home 
Speaker o una 
Bose Soundbar

Verificare che la soundbar sia pronta per la connessione: sul telecomando 
di Bose Solo 5 TV sound system, tenere premuto il tasto Bluetooth  finché 
l’indicatore Bluetooth sul sistema non inizia a lampeggiare in blu.

Assicurarsi che Bose Solo 5 TV sound system si trovi entro un raggio di 
9 metri dal dispositivo Bose Home Speaker o Bose Soundbar.
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Problema Azione
La soundbar non 
si riconnette a 
un Bose Home 
Speaker o una 
Bose Soundbar 
precedentemente 
connessi

Connettere mediante l’app Bose Music. Questa opzione è accessibile dal 
menu Impostazioni.

Ritardo nell’audio 
quando la 
soundbar è 
connessa a un 
Bose Home 
Speaker o una 
Bose Soundbar

Visitare btu.Bose.com per verificare la disponibilità di aggiornamenti.

L’indicatore di 
stato è rosso

Errore di sistema: chiamare l’assistenza clienti Bose. Consultare l’elenco dei 
contatti accluso alla confezione.

Regolazione del suono per il montaggio a parete
Dopo aver montato la soundbar a parete, regolare il suono per ottenere bassi ottimali. 

Tenere premuto  per cinque secondi.

Suggerimento: se si rimuove la soundbar dalla parete, ripetere la procedura per 
ripristinare le impostazioni audio predefinite della soundbar.

Sostituzione delle pile del telecomando
Sostituire entrambe le pile quando il telecomando non funziona più o la sua portata si 
riduce. Utilizzare pile alcaline.

1. Aprire il coperchio del vano pile sul retro del telecomando facendo scorrere il coperchio.

2. Rimuovere entrambe le pile.

3. Smaltire le pile attenendosi alle normative locali.

4. Inserire due pile AA (IEC-LR6) da 1,5 V o equivalenti. Fare combaciare i simboli + e – 
sulle pile con i segni + e – all’interno del vano.

5. Richiudere il vano pile facendo scorrere il coperchio.

http://btu.Bose.com
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Pulizia
• Pulire la superficie del sistema con un panno morbido e asciutto.

• Non utilizzare prodotti spray vicino al sistema. Non utilizzare solventi, prodotti chimici 
o soluzioni detergenti contenenti alcol, ammoniaca o abrasivi.

• Evitare di far entrare liquidi nelle aperture.

Assistenza tecnica
Per ulteriore assistenza, rivolgersi al servizio clienti Bose. Consultare l’elenco dei contatti 
accluso alla confezione.

Garanzia limitata
Il sistema è coperto da garanzia limitata. Per i dettagli della garanzia limitata, consultare 
il nostro sito web all’indirizzo global.Bose.com/warranty.

Per effettuare la registrazione del prodotto, consultare global.Bose.com/register per 
istruzioni. La mancata registrazione non inciderà in alcun modo sui diritti previsti dalla 
garanzia limitata.

Informazioni tecniche
Assorbimento in entrata

Ingresso: 20 V CC, 30 W max.

http://global.Bose.com/warranty
http://global.Bose.com/register
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Kérjük, olvassa el és tartsa be a biztonsági és használati utasításokat.
 A Bose Corporation ezennel kijelenti, hogy jelen termék megfelel a rádióberendezésekre és távközlési 
végberendezésekre vonatkozó 2014/53/EK irányelv és minden más idevonatkozó EU-irányelv alapvető 
követelményeinek és egyéb rendelkezéseinek. A teljes megfelelőségi nyilatkozat megtalálható a következő 
címen: www.Bose.com/compliance.

Fontos biztonsági utasítások
1. Olvassa el ezeket az utasításokat.

2. Őrizze meg őket.

3. Tartson be minden figyelmeztetést.

4. Tartsa be az összes utasítást.

5. Ne használja a készüléket víz közelében.

6. Csak száraz ronggyal tisztítsa.

7. Ne zárja el a szellőzőnyílásokat. A készüléket a gyártó utasításainak megfelelően helyezze el.

8.  Ne helyezze a készüléket hőforrások, például fűtőtest, tűzhely vagy egyéb hőtermelő berendezés közelébe 
(ideértve az erősítőket is).

9.  A hálózati csatlakozózsinórt úgy helyezze el, hogy ne léphessenek rá, és ne csípődhessen be – főleg a dugóknál, 
dugaszolóaljzatoknál és azon a helyen, ahol a zsinór kilép a készülékből.

10. Kizárólag a gyártó által meghatározott kiegészítőket/tartozékokat használja.

11.  A készüléket csak a hozzá mellékelt vagy a gyártó által meghatározott kocsival, állvánnyal, háromlábú 
állvánnyal, konzollal vagy asztallal használja. Kocsi használata esetén a kocsi és a készülék együttes 
mozgatásakor legyen óvatos, hogy megelőzze az esetleges borulás okozta sérülést.

12.  Húzza ki a készülék dugóját villámláskor, vagy ha hosszabb ideig nem fogja használni.

13.  A javítási munkákat bízza szakemberre. Szervizelésre akkor van szükség, ha a készülék valamilyen módon 
meghibásodott, például megsérült a hálózati csatlakozózsinórja vagy a csatlakozódugója, folyadék ömlött vagy 
nehéz tárgy esett rá, eső vagy nedvesség érte, működésében rendellenesség tapasztalható, vagy leesett.

http://www.Bose.com/compliance
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VIGYÁZAT / FIGYELMEZTETÉS

Ez a szimbólum azt jelzi a terméken, hogy a termék dobozában olyan szigetelés nélküli, veszélyes feszültség 
van jelen, amely áramütést okozhat.

A terméken található ezen szimbólum azt jelzi, hogy az útmutatóban fontos kezelési és karbantartási utasítások 
szerepelnek.

A termék apró részeket tartalmaz, melyek fulladást okozhatnak. 3 éves kor alatti gyermekek számára nem alkalmas.

A termék mágneses anyagot tartalmaz. Tájékozódjon kezelőorvosánál, hogy ez hatással lehet-e az Ön által 
használt beültethető orvostechnikai eszközre.

•  A tűz és az áramütés kockázatának csökkentése érdekében a rendszert óvja az esőtől és a párától. 

•  Ügyeljen arra, hogy a készülékre NE csöpögjön, illetve ne fröccsenjen víz. A készülékre és annak közelébe ne helyezzen 
vázát vagy más, folyadékkal töltött tárgyat. 

•  Tartsa a terméket távol tűztől és más hőforrásoktól. A termékre és annak közelébe tilos gyertyát vagy egyéb nyílt 
lánggal működő eszközt helyezni.

• NE végezzen a terméken engedély nélküli módosítást.

• Ezzel a termékkel NE használjon áramátalakítót.

• NE használja járművekben és hajókon.

• A hangszórókábel és a rendszer összekötő kábelei nem telepíthetők falba. Forduljon a helyi építési szabályzathoz a 
megfelelő vezeték és kábel kiválasztásához fali beépítés esetén.

• A termék kizárólag a mellékelt tápegységgel használható.

• Ha leválasztó egységként a hálózati csatlakozódugaszt vagy a készülékcsatlakozót használja, az ilyen leválasztó 
egységnek mindig működőképes állapotban kell lennie.

• A termékhez mellékelt elemek a nem megfelelő kezelés esetén tüzet vagy vegyi égést okozhatnak.

• Óvja az akkumulátort tartalmazó termékeket a túlzott hőhatástól, például a közvetlen napsütéstől, a tűztől és hasonló 
hatásoktól.

• Kizárólag a jelen termékkel szállított szerelőkészletet használja.

• NE szerelje fel olyan felületre, amely nem elég erős, illetve amely mögött villamos huzalok vagy csővezetékek 
futhatnak. Ha bizonytalan a tartó felszerelését illetően, akkor azt bízza képzett szerelőre. A tartó felszerelésekor 
minden helyi építési előírást figyelembe kell venni.

• A szellőzésre vonatkozó követelmények miatt a Bose nem tanácsolja a terméket körülhatárolt térbe, például 
falmélyedésbe vagy zárt szekrénybe helyezni.
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MEGJEGYZÉS: A berendezést az FCC-szabályzat 15. cikke szerint tesztelték. Ez alapján a berendezés megfelel a 
„B” osztályú digitális eszközök előírásainak. Ezen határértékek megfelelő védelmet nyújtanak a káros sugárzások ellen 
lakóépületen belül. A berendezés rádiófrekvenciás energiát termel, használ és sugározhat, és amennyiben nem az 
utasításoknak megfelelően helyezik üzembe és használják, a rádiókommunikációra nézve káros interferenciát okozhat. 
Arra azonban nincs garancia, hogy adott körülmények között nem lép fel interferencia. Ha a berendezés nem kívánt 
interferenciával zavarja a rádió- vagy a televízióadást (ezt a berendezés ki- és bekapcsolásával lehet ellenőrizni), 
javasoljuk, hogy az interferencia kiküszöbölése érdekében próbálkozzon az alábbiak egyikével:

• Fordítsa el vagy helyezze át a vevőantennát.
• Növelje a készülék és a vevőkészülék közötti távolságot.
• A berendezést csatlakoztassa egy másik áramkörhöz, mint amelyik a vevőkészülék áramellátását biztosítja.
• Forduljon a forgalmazóhoz vagy tapasztalt rádió-/televíziószerelőhöz.

A Bose Corporation által kifejezetten jóvá nem hagyott módosítások vagy változtatások esetén érvénytelenné válhat a 
berendezés működtetésére adott felhasználói engedély.

Az eszköz megfelel az FCC-szabályzat 15. részének és az ISED Canada nem engedélyköteles RSS-szabványainak. 
A működés során a következő két feltételnek kell eleget tenni: (1) Ez a készülék nem bocsáthat ki káros interferenciát, 
és (2) ennek a készüléknek el kell viselnie bármilyen interferenciát, az esetlegesen rendellenes működést okozó 
interferenciát is beleértve.

Ez a „B” osztályú digitális készülék megfelel a kanadai ICES-003 szabványnak.

CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)

Ez a készülék megfelel az FCC és az ISED Canada által az általános népességre vonatkozóan megállapított RF-sugárzási 
határértékeknek. A készüléket tilos bármilyen antenna vagy jeladó mellé helyezni, illetve azokkal együtt használni.

Ez a berendezés megfelel az FCC/IC által a nem ellenőrzött környezetre megállapított sugárzási határértékeknek. 
A berendezés telepítése és működtetése során a sugárzó egység és az emberi test között legalább 20 cm-es távolságot 
kell tartani.

Modell: 418775

Európában:

Működési frekvenciatartomány: 2400–2483,5 MHz.

A maximális átviteli teljesítmény kevesebb mint 20 dBm EIRP.

A maximális átviteli teljesítmény a törvényben meghatározott korlátok alatt van, ezért az SAR-tesztelésre nincs szükség, 
és a vonatkozó előírások értelmében az alól kivételt képez.

 Ez a szimbólum azt jelenti, hogy a terméket nem szabad a háztartási hulladékkal együtt kidobni, hanem egy 
megfelelő hulladékkezelő létesítményben kell leadni, ahol gondoskodnak a termék újrahasznosításáról. 
A megfelelő hulladékkezelés és újrahasznosítás hozzájárul a természeti erőforrások, az emberi egészség és a 
környezet védelméhez. A feleslegessé vált termék kezelésével és újrahasznosításával kapcsolatos további 
információkért forduljon a helyi önkormányzat hulladékkezeléssel megbízott szolgáltatójához, vagy ahhoz az 
üzlethez, ahol ezt a terméket vásárolta.

A kisfogyasztású rádiófrekvenciás eszközök kezelésére vonatkozó korlátozások
XII. törvénycikk
A kisfogyasztású rádiófrekvenciás eszközök kezelésére vonatkozó korlátozásoknak megfelelően, a vállalatok, 
a szervezetek és a felhasználók az NCC külön felhatalmazása nélkül nem változtathatják meg a jóváhagyott 
kisfogyasztású rádiófrekvenciás eszközök frekvenciáját, nem fokozhatják annak jeladási teljesítményét, és nem 
módosíthatják annak eredeti jellemzőit és teljesítményét.

XIV. törvénycikk
A kisfogyasztású rádiófrekvenciás eszközök nem befolyásolhatják a repülőgépek biztonságát, illetve nem okozhatnak 
interferenciát a jogszerűen engedélyezett kommunikációban. Ha ez mégis megtörténik, a felhasználónak azonnal abba 
kell hagynia a készülék használatát, amíg az interferencia meg nem szűnik. Az említett jogi kommunikáció a távközlési 
törvénynek („Telecommunications Act”) megfelelő rádiókommunikációra vonatkozik.

A kisfogyasztású rádiófrekvenciás eszközöknek el kell viselniük a jogilag engedélyezett kommunikációból származó 
vagy a rádióhullámokat kibocsátó ISM-készülékekről érkező interferenciát.
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A termék energiaállapotainak táblázata 
A jelen termék megfelel az energiával kapcsolatos termékek környezetbarát tervezésére vonatkozó követelményeket 
meghatározó 2009/125/EC direktíva előírásainak, és ennek megfelelően eleget tesz a következő normák és 
dokumentumok előírásainak: 1275/2008 (EK) rendelet a 801/2013 (EK) rendelettel kiegészítve.

Az energiafelhasználásra vonatkozó kötelező 
állapotinformációk

Energiafelhasználási módok

Készenlét Hálózati készenléti

Energiafogyasztás a megadott energiafelhasználási 
módban, 230 V/50 Hz bemeneti teljesítmény mellett

≤ 0,5 W NA*

A berendezés ennyi idő elteltével lép automatikusan 
az adott módba

< 2,5 óra NA*

Energiafogyasztás hálózati készenléti módban, 
ha minden vezetékes port csatlakoztatva van, és az 
összes vezeték nélküli hálózati port aktiválva van, 
230 V/50 Hz bementi teljesítmény mellett

NA NA*

Hálózati port inaktiválási/aktiválási folyamatai. 
Az összes hálózat inaktiválásával a készenléti mód 
aktiválódik. 

Bluetooth: Inaktiválásához törölje a párosítási lista tartalmát. Ehhez nyomja 
le és tartsa lenyomva 10 másodpercig a Bluetooth gombot. Aktiválásához 
párosítsa egy Bluetooth-forrással. 

*ez a termék nem rendelkezik hálózati készenléti üzemmóddal Bluetooth® 
kapcsolat esetén, és nem lehet Wi-Fi® vagy Ethernet útján hálózatra kapcsolni.

A külső tápegységre vonatkozó műszaki információk 
A jelen termékhez mellékelt külső tápegység megfelel az energiával kapcsolatos termékek környezetbarát tervezésére 
vonatkozó követelményeket meghatározó 2009/125/EC direktíva előírásainak, és ennek megfelelően eleget tesz a 
következő normák és dokumentumok előírásainak: Bizottsági rendelet (EU) 2019/1782 

Gyártó Bose Products B.V. 

Kereskedelmi regisztrációs szám 36037901

Cím
Gorslaan 60

1441 RG Purmerend

The Netherlands

Típusazonosító DT20V-1.8C-DC

Bemeneti feszültség 100–240 V

Bemenő váltakozó áram frekvenciája 50 Hz/60 Hz

Kimeneti feszültség 20 V DC

Kimeneti áramerősség 1,8 A

Kimeneti teljesítmény 36 W

Átlagos aktív hatékonyság 89,0%

Kis terhelés (10%) melletti hatékonyság 88,3%

Terhelésmentes áramfogyasztás 0,08 W

A használt akkumulátort helyesen, a helyi előírásoknak megfelelően kezelje hulladékként. Az akkumulátort 
tilos elégetni.
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A veszélyes anyagokra vonatkozó kínai korlátozások táblázata

Mérgező vagy veszélyes anyagok és vegyi elemek nevei a termékben
Mérgező vagy veszélyes anyagok és elemek

Alkatrész neve Ólom 
(Pb)

Higany 
(Hg)

Kadmium 
(Cd)

Hat vegyértékű 
króm (Cr(VI))

Polibrómozott 
bifenil (PBB)

Polibrominált 
difeniléter (PBDE)

NYÁK-ok X O O O O O

Fémrészek X O O O O O

Műanyag részek O O O O O O

Hangsugárzók X O O O O O

Kábelek X O O O O O

Ez a táblázat az SJ/T 11364 előírásainak megfelelően készült.

O:  Azt jelzi, hogy az adott mérgező vagy veszélyes anyag mennyisége az adott alkatrész egyetlen homogén 
anyagában sem éri el a GB/T 26572 által meghatározott határértéket.

X:  Azt jelzi, hogy az adott mérgező vagy veszélyes anyagot az alkatrész legalább egy homogén anyaga 
a GB/T 26572 korlátozó előírásait meghaladó mértékben tartalmazza.

A veszélyes anyagokra vonatkozó tajvani korlátozások táblázata
Berendezés neve: Bose® Solo, típusjelölés: 410376

Korlátozott anyagok és kémiai jelölésük

Egység Ólom 
(Pb) Higany (Hg) Kadmium (Cd) Hat vegyértékű 

króm (Cr+6)
Polibrómozott 
bifenilek (PBB)

Polibrómozott difenil-
éterek (PBDE)

NYÁK-ok - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
Fémrészek - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
Műanyag részek ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
Hangszórók - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
Kábelek - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
1. megjegyzés:  A „○” jelzés azt jelenti, hogy a szabályozott anyag százaléka nem haladja meg a jelenlegi referenciaérték százalékát.

2. megjegyzés: Az „−” jelölés azt jelenti, hogy a szabályozott anyag megfelel a kivételnek.
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Feljegyzendő adatok
A gyári szám és a típusszám a hangsugárzó alján és a távvezérlő csomagolásán található.

Gyári szám:  ________________________________________________________________________

Típusszám:  ________________________________________________________________________

A bizonylatot tartsa a kezelési útmutató mellett. Ragadja meg az alkalmat, és regisztrálja az Ön által vásárolt Bose 
terméket! Ezt egyszerűen megteheti a következő címen: global.Bose.com/register

Gyártás dátuma: A gyári szám nyolcadik számjegye a gyártási évet jelzi: például a „0” 2010-et vagy 2020-at jelöl.

Kínai importőr: Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Part C, Plant 9, No. 353 North Riying Road, 
Kína (Shanghai) Pilot Free Trade Zone

EU-importőr: Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, The Netherlands 

Tajvani importőr: Bose Taiwan Branch, 9F-A1, No. 10, Section 3, Minsheng East Road, Taipei City 104, Tajvan. 
Telefonszám: +886-2-2514 7676

Mexikói importőr: Bose de México, S. de R.L. de C.V., Paseo de las Palmas 405-204, Lomas de Chapultepec, 
11000 Mexico, D.F. Telefonszám: +5255 (5202) 3545

A CMIT-azonosító a hátsó panel termékcímkéjén található.

Kalifornia: Perklorátot tartalmazó lítiumion akkumulátort tartalmaz – különleges kezelést igényelhet. 
Lásd: www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate

http://global.Bose.com/register
http://www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate
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A Bluetooth szóvédjegy és emblémák a Bluetooth SIG, Inc. tulajdonát képező, bejegyzett védjegyek, amelyeket 
a Bose Corporation minden esetben engedéllyel használ.

A Blu-ray Disc™ és a Blu-ray™ a Blu-ray Disc Association védjegye.

A Dolby Laboratories licence alapján gyártva. A Dolby, a Dolby Audio és a kettős D szimbólum 
a Dolby Laboratories Licensing Corporation védjegye.

Bose Corporation központja: 1-877-230-5639

© 2020 Bose Corporation. Előzetes írásos engedély nélkül a jelen kiadvány semmilyen része nem sokszorosítható, 
módosítható, terjeszthető, illetve nem használható fel semmilyen más módon.
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A tévéhangrendszer bemutatása
A tévéhangrendszer tiszta, telt hangzást biztosít egyetlen kompakt hangsugárzó 
segítségével.

Rendszerjellemzők
• A Videostage® és a TrueSpace® technológia egy öthangszórós házimozi-rendszer 

számos előnyét biztosítja egyetlen hangsugárzó használatával.

• A karcsú és elegáns hangsugárzó könnyedén illeszkedik a tévékészülék elé.

• Egyszerű üzembe helyezés egyetlen audiokábel segítségével.

• A programozható, univerzális távvezérlővel mindössze egyetlen gombnyomással 
be- és kikapcsolhatja a tévét, a kábeldekódert, a műholdvevőt és a rendszert.

• Zenehallgatás a Bluetooth®-eszközökről.

• Párosítási listájában legfeljebb nyolc Bluetooth-eszköz tárolható.

• Legfeljebb két Bluetooth-készülék csatlakoztatásával gyors váltást tesz lehetővé a 
készülékek között.

• A rögzítőgyűrű segítségével a tápegység a falra szerelt tévékészülék mögé rejthető.

• A hangsugárzó falra szerelhető (a készlet külön megvásárolható).



1 2  -  M A G YA R

B E V E Z E T É S

Kicsomagolás
Óvatosan csomagolja ki a dobozt, és ellenőrizze a következő összetevők meglétét:

Hangsugárzó Tápegység és kábel*

 
Optikai kábel Koaxális kábel  

(csak Európában)
Univerzális távvezérlő  
(elemek mellékelve)

* Több elektromos csatlakozózsinórral rendelkezhet. A termékhez a régiónak megfelelő 
hálózati csatlakozózsinór(ok) van(nak) mellékelve.

Megjegyzés: Ha a rendszer bármelyik részén sérülést észlel, ne használja a 
rendszert. Forduljon a Bose® hivatalos viszonteladójához, vagy a 
Bose ügyfélszolgálatához. Tekintse meg a kartondobozban található 
elérhetőségi listát.
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A hangsugárzó elhelyezése
• Tegye a hangsugárzót a lábakra állítva a tévékészülék elé.

• Ne helyezze a tévékészüléket a hangsugárzóra.

• A modult egy váltakozó áramú, működő elektromos hálózati aljzat közelében kell 
elhelyezni.

A vezeték nélküli interferencia elkerülése érdekében:

• Ne helyezzen más vezeték nélküli készülékeket a hangsugárzó közelébe.

• A hangsugárzót ne tegye fémből készült szekrényekbe, és az ilyen szekrényektől, 
valamint más audio-/videoeszközöktől és közvetlen hőforrásoktól távol helyezze el.

Példa a hangsugárzó elhelyezésére

A hangsugárzó felszerelése a falra
A hangsugárzó falra is szerelhető. Az AWB-120 fali rögzítőkészlet beszerezhető a Bose® 
helyi viszonteladójánál vagy a www.Bose.com webhelyen.

Miután felszerelte a falra és üzembe helyezte a hangsugárzót, a jobb mélyhangzás 
érdekében adja meg az audiobeállításokat (lásd: 37. oldal).

FIGYELEM: Ne használjon semmilyen más eszközt a hangsugárzó rögzítéséhez.

http://www.Bose.com
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Használható kábelek
A két kábel közül válassza ki azt, amellyel a tévékészüléket a hangsugárzóhoz szeretné 
csatlakoztatni. A csatlakoztatás ajánlott módja az optikai kábeles csatlakozás.

Megjegyzés: Ha a tévékészülék nem rendelkezik optikai vagy koaxális csatlakozóval, 
lásd: „Alternatív beállítás”, 27. oldal.

1. A tévé hátoldalán keresse meg az Audio OUT (digitális) csatlakozópanelt.

Megjegyzés: Az audiokábelt az Audio OUT csatlakozópanelhez kell csatlakoztatni.

1. lehetőség: Optikai kábel 
(digitális audió) Ajánlott 
csatlakozási mód.

2. Lehetőség: koaxiális 
kábel (digitális audió) 
Akkor használja, ha nincs 
optikai kimenet.

Előfordulhat, hogy a tévé csatlakozópanelje eltér az itt ábrázolttól. 
Nézze a csatlakozó formáját vagy színét (koaxiális). 

2. Válasszon ki egy audiokábelt.

A tévé csatlakoztatása
Dugja be az audiokábel egyik végét a tévé megfelelő Audio OUT (digitális) 
csatlakozójába.

FIGYELEM: Ha optikai kábelt használ, vegye le a kábel mindkét végéről a 
védősapkát. A dugasz hibás behelyezése a dugasz és/vagy az aljzat 
károsodását okozhatja.
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A hangsugárzó csatlakoztatása
Miután az audiokábelt a tévéhez csatlakoztatta, a kábel másik végét csatlakoztassa a 
hangsugárzóhoz. Csak egy audiokábelt használjon.

A koaxiális kábel csatlakoztatásával kapcsolatos utasításokért lásd: 16. oldal.

1. lehetőség: optikai kábel (előnyben részesített mód)
FIGYELEM: Az optikai kábel mindkét végéről vegye le a védősapkát. A dugasz hibás 

behelyezése a dugasz és/vagy az aljzat károsodását okozhatja.

1. Tartsa az optikai kábel dugaszát úgy, hogy a Bose embléma lefelé nézzen.

2. Illessze a dugaszt a hangsugárzó Optical jelölésű csatlakozójához, és óvatosan 
dugja be.

Csuklós fedél

Megjegyzés: A dugasz bedugásakor a csatlakozóaljzat csuklós ajtaja befelé nyílik.

3. Határozottan nyomja a dugaszt az aljzatba, amíg egy kattanást nem hall vagy érez.

AUX

Optic
al

Coaxial

Power 

TV In
put
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2. lehetőség: koaxális kábel
Dugja be a koaxális kábel másik végét a hangsugárzó Coaxial jelölésű csatlakozójába.
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Csatlakoztatás az elektromos hálózathoz
1. Dugja be a tápkábelt a Power csatlakozóba.

1 

2 

3

Rögzítőgyűrű

2. A tápkábel egyik végét dugja be a tápegységbe.

3. Dugja be a kábel másik végét egy elektromos hálózati csatlakozóba. 

A hangsugárzó hangjelzést bocsát ki.

Rögzítőgyűrű
A rögzítőgyűrű segítségével a tápegységet a falra szerelt tévékészülék mögé rejtheti. 
Erősítse a rögzítőgyűrűt a tévékészülék fali rögzítőeleméhez (külön beszerezhető) 
kötegelők vagy zárószalagok segítségével.
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A tévé hangszóróinak kikapcsolása
A hang torzulásának elkerülése érdekében kapcsolja ki a tévé hangszóróit. 

További tudnivalókat a tévé használati útmutatójában talál.

A hangsugárzó bekapcsolása
1. Kapcsolja be a tévét.

2. Kábeltévé/műholdvevő egység vagy egyéb másodlagos forrás használata esetén 
kapcsolja be az adott forrást.

3. Nyomja meg a távvezérlőn a bekapcsolás ( ) gombot. 

Az állapotjelző zölden világít.

Állapotjelző

4. Ellenőrizze, hogy hallható-e hang a hangsugárzóból.

Megjegyzés: Ha nem hallható hang a Bose hangsugárzóból, lásd: „Hibaelhárítás”, 
35. oldal

Ellenőrizze, hogy a tévé hangszórói ki vannak-e 
kapcsolva
1. Nyomja meg a hangsugárzón a némítás ( ) gombot. 

2. Győződjön meg róla, hogy nem hallható hang a tévékészülékből.

Megjegyzés: Ha hang hallható a tévéből, lásd: „Hibaelhárítás”, 35. oldal.
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A távvezérlő gombjai
A távvezérlővel vezérelheti a rendszerhez csatlakoztatott forrásokat, állíthatja a rendszer 
hangerejét, csatornát válthat, használhatja a lejátszási funkciókat, engedélyezheti a 
kábeltévé/műholdvevő egység funkcióit és navigálhat a forrásmenükben.

Navigációs panel

Forrás kiválasztása

A rögzített DVR 
műsorok listájának 
megjelenítése 

Az internetes tévé 
kezdőlapjának 
megjelenítése

Zárt feliratozás

A tévéhez 
csatlakoztatott 
forrás kiválasztása

Funkciógombok 
(lásd: 22. oldal)

Mélyhangszint-
szabályzó

Lejátszásvezérlők

A hangsugárzó 
be- és 
kikapcsolása

A kiválasztott 
forrás be- és 
kikapcsolása

Előző csatorna, 
fejezet vagy 
műsorszám

Teletext mód

Hangerőszabályzók Párbeszéd mód

 a Bluetooth® 
funkció vezérlése
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Az univerzális távvezérlő beprogramozása
A forrás márkájának megfelelő kód bevitelével beprogramozhatja az univerzális 
távvezérlőt a forrás vezérlésére. A forrás lehet például tévé, DVD-/Blu-ray Disc™-
lejátszó, kábeltévé/műholdvevő egység, játékkonzol vagy DVR. A forráshoz több kód is 
tartozhat. Lehet, hogy többször kell végrehajtania ezeket a műveleteket, amíg meg nem 
találja a megfelelő kódot.

Keresse meg a forrás kódját

1. Kapcsolja be a forrást.

2. Keresse ki a forrás márkájának megfelelő kódot a mellékelt Universal Remote Device 
Codes (Univerzális távvezérlő kódjai) című könyvben.

Írja be a forrás kódját

1. Nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva a megfelelő forrás gombját a távvezérlőn, 
amíg mind a hat forrásgomb fel nem villan, majd engedje fel a gombot. 

A tévé programozásához például tartsa lenyomva a  gombot, majd, amikor 
már mind a hat forrásgomb világít, engedje fel.

A megfelelő forrásgomb folyamatosan világít. 

2. Írja be a márkának megfelelő kódot a számbillentyűzeten, majd nyomja meg a 
hangerőszabályzó gomb  jelzésű részét.

Próbálja ki a forráskódot

1. Próbálja ki a forrás alapfunkcióinak működését. Kövesse a forrásra vonatkozó 
utasításokat:

• TV: nyomja meg a csatornaváltó gombokat. Nyomja meg a  gombot. 
Megjelenik a beállítási menü. A  és  gombok segítségével navigáljon a képernyőn.

• Műholdvevő/kábeldekóder: nyomja meg a  gombot. Megjelenik a 
programozási útmutató. A  és  gombok segítségével navigáljon a képernyőn.

• DVD vagy Blu-ray Disc™ lejátszó: nyomja meg a  gombot. Megjelenik a 
beállítási menü. A  és  gombok segítségével navigáljon a képernyőn.

• Játékkonzol: a  és  gombok megnyomásával navigáljon a képernyőn.
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2. A forrás alapfunkciókra adott reakciójától függően tegye az alábbiakat:

• A távvezérlő helyesen reagál: nyomja meg az  gombot a programozási 
módból való kilépéshez, és a beállítások mentéséhez.

• A távvezérlő nem reagál, vagy helytelenül reagál:

 –  Ha a forrásgomb világít: nyomja le a hangerőszabályzó  gombját a 
következő kódra lépéshez. Ismételje meg a „Próbálja ki a forráskódot” részben 
leírt 1. és 2. lépést. Lehet, hogy 30-szor vagy többször is meg kell ismételnie 
ezeket a műveleteket. Ha mind a hat gomb háromszor felvillan, akkor a forrás 
összes kódját végigpróbálta. 

 –  Ha a forrásgomb nem világít: a távvezérlő kilépett a programozási módból. 
Ismételje meg az „Írja be a forráskódot” rész 1. és 2. lépését, valamint a 
„Próbálja ki a forráskódot” részben leírt 1. és 2. lépést.

Tipp: Miután kilépett a programozási módból, a megfelelő forrás használatához 
nyomja meg a hozzá tartozó gombot.

Megjegyzés: Lehet, hogy a forrás nem kompatibilis az univerzális távvezérlővel, 
vagy nem támogatja az infravörös jelek fogadását. További 
információkért tekintse meg a forrás felhasználói útmutatóját.

A főkapcsoló gomb testre szabása
A távvezérlő ( ) főkapcsoló gombját beállíthatja úgy, hogy azzal egyszerre be- és ki 
tudja kapcsolni a hangsugárzót, a tévét és a műholdvevőt/kábeldekódert. 

1. Programozza be a távvezérlőt a tévé és a műholdvevő/kábeldekóder vezérlésére 
(lásd: 20. oldal).

2. Nyomja le egyszerre a  és a  gombot, és tartsa őket lenyomva 
10 másodpercig. 

Mindkét gomb háromszor felvillan.

A műholdvevő/kábeldekóder és a tévé 
újraszinkronizálása
Miután elvégezte a főkapcsoló gomb testre szabását, előfordulhat, hogy a műholdvevő/
kábeldekóder és a tévé nem fog szinkronizáltan működni, és nem fog egyszerre be-/
kikapcsolni. A hangsugárzó újraszinkronizálásához kövesse az alábbi lépéseket:

1. Nyomja meg annak a forrásnak a gombját, amely nincs szinkronizálva.

2. A forrás be-/kikapcsolásához nyomja meg a  gombot.

3. Nyomja meg a  gombot.  
A készülékek egyszerre fognak be-, illetve kikapcsolni.
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Váltás a források között
Az egyik forrásról a másikra válthat úgy, hogy a távvezérlőn megnyomja a megfelelő 
forrás gombját.

Megjegyzés: Mielőtt hozzákezdene a művelethez, győződjön meg róla, hogy a források 
helyesen vannak beprogramozva.

1. Nyomja meg a vezérelni kívánt forrásnak megfelelő forrásgombot. 

A forrásnak megfelelő gomb felvillan.

2. Nyomja meg a  gombot. 

A forrás bekapcsol.

3. A  gomb megnyomásával válassza ki a tévé megfelelő bemenetét.

Funkciógombok
A távvezérlő piros, zöld, sárga és kék gombjai a műholdvevő/kábeldekóder színes 
funkciógombjainak vagy a teletext funkcióknak felelnek meg. 

• Kábeltévé/műholdvevő egység funkciógombjai: lásd a kábeltévé/műholdvevő egység 
felhasználói útmutatóját. 

• Teletext funkciók: a gombok a teletext képernyőn látható színes oldalszámoknak, 
főcímeknek vagy hivatkozásoknak felelnek meg.

A hangerő szabályozása
A távvezérlővel:

• A hangosításhoz nyomja meg a  gombot.

• A halkításhoz nyomja meg a  gombot.

• A némításhoz, illetve a hang visszakapcsolásához nyomja meg a  gombot.

Megjegyzés: Ha hang hallható a tévéből, lásd: „Hibaelhárítás”, 35. oldal.

A mélyhangszint beállítása
1. Nyomja meg a mélyhangszint ( ) gombot.

A fehér állapotjelző háromszor felvillan.

2. A távvezérlővel:

• Nyomja meg a  gombot a mélyhangszint növeléséhez.

• Nyomja meg a  gombot a mélyhangszint csökkentéséhez.
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3. Nyomja meg a mélyhangszint gombját ( ).

A fehér állapotjelző háromszor felvillan, és a hangsugárzó menti a beállításokat.

Megjegyzés: A kizárólag párbeszédeket tartalmazó műsorok, például hírek vagy 
beszélgetőshow-k optimális hangminőségével kapcsolatban lásd: 
„Párbeszéd mód”.

A mélyhangszint visszaállítása alaphelyzetbe 
Tartsa lenyomva a távvezérlő  gombját 5 másodpercig a mélyhangszint eredeti 
gyári beállításainak visszaállításához.

Az állapotjelző háromszor fehéren felvillan, majd folyamatosan fehéren világít. 
A hangsugárzó beállításai visszaállnak az eredeti gyári értékekre.

Párbeszéd mód
A Párbeszéd mód a kizárólag párbeszédeket tartalmazó műsorokhoz, például 
hírekhez és beszélgetőshow-khoz biztosít optimális hangminőséget a hangsugárzó 
mélyhangszint-beállításainak csökkentésével. 

A Párbeszéd mód és az alapértelmezett hangbeállítások közötti váltáshoz nyomja meg 
a távvezérlő párbeszéd ( ) gombját.

Amikor a Párbeszéd mód engedélyezett, az állapotjelző sárgán világít.

Automatikus ébresztés
Beállíthatja, hogy a hangsugárzó bejövő hangjel észlelése esetén automatikusan 
bekapcsoljon.

Megjegyzés: Ha nem használják, a hangsugárzó 60 perc elteltével kikapcsol. 

Az automatikus ébresztés és az alapértelmezett bekapcsolási beállítások közötti 
váltáshoz tartsa lenyomva a  gombot öt másodpercig, amíg meg nem hallja a 
hangjelzést. 

Amikor a hangsugárzó ki van kapcsolva és az automatikus ébresztés engedélyezett, 
az állapotjelző halványsárgán világít.

Nem a Bose által gyártott távvezérlő 
programozása
Lehetőség van arra, hogy egy nem a Bose által gyártott távvezérlőt (például a 
kábeltévé/műholdvevő egység távvezérlőjét) is beprogramozza a hangsugárzó 
vezérlésére. Ennek részletes ismertetését lásd a nem a Bose által gyártott távvezérlőhöz 
tartozó felhasználói útmutatóban vagy a kábeltévé/műholdvevő egység webhelyén.

A programozás után a nem a Bose által gyártott távvezérlő az alapfunkciók, például a 
be- és kikapcsolás, valamint a hangerő-szabályozás vezérlésére használható.
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Bluetooth®-eszköz párosítása
A vezeték nélküli Bluetooth® technológia segítségével lejátszhatja a Bluetooth funkciót 
támogató okostelefonokon, táblagépeken, számítógépeken vagy más hangeszközökön 
tárolt zenét a hangsugárzón. 

Ahhoz, hogy egy Bluetooth-eszközről zenét tudjon lejátszani, először párosítani kell az 
eszközt a hangsugárzóval.

1. A távvezérlőn tartsa lenyomva a Bluetooth gombot ( ) mindaddig, amíg a 
Bluetooth állapotjelzője el nem kezd kéken villogni.

A párosítás megkezdése előtt várjon, amíg a Bluetooth állapotjelzője el nem kezd 
kéken villogni.

2. A Bluetooth-kompatibilis eszközön kapcsolja be a Bluetooth funkciót.

Tipp: A Bluetooth funkció általában a beállítási menüben található. 
A kezdőképernyőn rendszerint a fogaskerék ikon ( ) jelöli  
a beállításokat.

3. A készüléklistáról válassza ki a Bose Solo 5 rendszert.

A párosítást követően a Bose Solo 5 rendszer csatlakoztatott eszközként jelenik 
meg a készüléklistában.

4. A hangsugárzón keresztül történő zenehallgatáshoz indítsa el a zenelejátszást a 
Bluetooth-eszközön.

Ha az eszközt nem sikerül párosítani

Előfordulhat, hogy törölnie kell a hangsugárzó Bluetooth párosítási listájának tartalmát 
(lásd 25. oldal). A lista tartalmának törlése után próbálja ismét párosítani az eszközt. 

További információk: „Hibaelhárítás”, 35. oldal.
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Csatlakozás párosított Bluetooth®-
eszközhöz
A Bluetooth-eszközökről zenét játszhat le a hangsugárzón. 

Megjegyzés: Ha a hangsugárzó párosítási listáján több eszköz szerepel, a párosított 
eszköz kapcsolódása egy-két percet is igénybe vehet. A hangsugárzó 
Bluetooth állapotjelzője a csatlakozási állapotot mutatja (lásd: 26. oldal).

1. A távvezérlőn nyomja meg a  gombot.

A hangsugárzó ahhoz a két eszközhöz fog kapcsolódni, amelyekről utoljára játszott 
le zenét.

2. A kapcsolódás után a Bluetooth-eszközön megkezdődik a zenelejátszás.

Ha a párosított eszközről nem lehet zenét lejátszani
Lehet, hogy megszakadt a hangsugárzó és az eszköz közötti kapcsolat. Ellenőrizze 
a hangsugárzó Bluetooth állapotjelzőjét. Ha a párosított eszköz nincs a hangsugárzó 
hatósugarában, helyezze közelebb.

Váltás a csatlakoztatott források között
A hangsugárzó támogatja a többpontos kapcsolódást, ami lehetővé teszi, hogy 
zenehallgatás közben könnyűszerrel váltson több csatlakoztatott készülék között. 

Az a két eszköz, amelyekről utoljára játszott le zenét a hangsugárzón, csatlakoztatva 
marad. A lejátszás alatt a zenét lejátszó készüléken szüneteltetheti a lejátszást, majd a 
zenét elkezdheti hallgatni egy másik csatlakozó készülékről. 

1. Szüneteltesse a zene lejátszását a csatlakoztatott eszközön.

2. Egy másik csatlakoztatott eszközön játsszon le zenét.

3. Az 1. és a 2. lépések ismételgetésével váltson a kapcsolódó készülékek között.

A hangsugárzó Bluetooth® párosítási 
listájának törlése
Amikor a hangsugárzóhoz Bluetooth®-eszközt párosít, a kapcsolat felkerül a 
hangsugárzó párosítási listájára. Ha egy adott eszközhöz nem sikerül kapcsolódni, lehet, 
hogy törölni kell a párosítási lista tartalmát. Miután törölte a listát, az eszközt ismét 
párosítania kell.

1. Tartsa lenyomva a  gombot 10 másodpercig, amíg a Bluetooth állapotjelzője el nem 
kezd kéken villogni.

2. Törölje a Bose Solo 5 rendszert a mobilkészülék Bluetooth menüjéből.

A hangsugárzó egy hangot hallat, és készen áll egy eszköz párosítására 
(lásd: 24. oldal).
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A hangsugárzó állapotjelzői
A hangsugárzó előlapján található állapotjelzők és a Bluetooth® jelzőfény a hangsugárzó 
tevékenységeiről ad tájékoztatást.

Állapotjelző

Bluetooth®-jelzőfény

Állapotjelző

Jelzőfény működése Rendszerállapot
Nem világít Hangsugárzó kikapcsolva (készenléti állapotban)

Zöld Folyamatosan világít: a hangsugárzó be van kapcsolva

Villog: a hangsugárzó el van némítva

Sárga Halványan világít: automatikus ébresztés engedélyezett

Folyamatosan világít: Párbeszéd mód

Villog: Párbeszéd mód, a hangsugárzó el van némítva

Piros Rendszerhiba: hívja a Bose ügyfélszolgálatát. Tekintse meg 
a kartondobozban található elérhetőségi listát. 

Bluetooth-jelzőfény

Jelzőfény működése Rendszerállapot
Kék Villog: párosításra kész

Fehér Villog: csatlakozás folyamatban

Folyamatosan világít: csatlakoztatva
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A következő okok miatt lehetséges, hogy másik beállítási módszert kell alkalmaznia:

• A tévéhez csatlakoztatott forrás(ok)ból nem hallható hang.

• A tévén nem található optikai vagy koaxális csatlakozó.

A tévéhez csatlakoztatott forrás(ok)ból 
nem hallható hang
Bizonyos tévékészülékek a csatlakoztatott forrásokról nem továbbítják a hangot 
a hangsugárzóra. Alternatív beállítási módszerrel csatlakoztassa a forrás(oka)t 
közvetlenül a hangsugárzóhoz.

Probléma Teendő
A tévéhez csatlakoztatott forrásból nem 
hallható hang

A két kábel közül válassza ki azt, amellyel a forrást a 
hangsugárzóhoz szeretné csatlakoztatni.  
(Lásd: 28. oldal.)

A tévéhez csatlakoztatott két forrásból 
nem hallható hang

Az 1. vagy a 2. lehetőség használatával csatlakoztassa 
a forrásokat a hangsugárzóhoz. (Lásd: 30. oldal.)

A tévén nem található optikai vagy 
koaxális csatlakozó
Bizonyos tévéken nem található optikai vagy koaxális csatlakozó. A tévét alternatív 
beállítási módszerrel csatlakoztassa a hangsugárzóhoz.

Probléma Teendő
A tévé csak analóg csatlakozóval 
rendelkezik

A tévé csatlakoztatásához használjon (külön 
beszerzendő) egyik végén 3,5 mm-es, másik végén 
RCA-csatlakozóval rendelkező sztereókábelt. 
(Lásd: 29. oldal.)

A tévé csak fejhallgató-csatlakozóval 
rendelkezik

A tévé csatlakoztatásához használjon egy (külön 
beszerzendő) 3,5 mm-es sztereókábelt.  
(Lásd: 32. oldal.)

A tévé nem rendelkezik 
audiokimenetekkel

Használja más források audiokimeneteit (például a 
kábeldekóderét/műholdvevőjét) a hangsugárzóhoz 
történő csatlakoztatáshoz. (Lásd: 28. oldal.)
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Forrás csatlakoztatása a hangsugárzóhoz

Ha a forrásról nem hallható hang (például a tévéhez csatlakoztatott DVD/Blu-ray 
Disc™ -lejátszóról, kábeldekóderről/műholdvevőről, játékkonzolról vagy DVR-ről), 
csatlakoztassa azt a hangsugárzóhoz. Csak egy audiokábelt használjon.

FIGYELEM: Ha optikai kábelt használ, vegye le a kábel mindkét végéről a 
védősapkát. A dugasz hibás behelyezése a dugasz és/vagy az aljzat 
károsodását okozhatja.

1. A forrás hátoldalán keresse meg az Audio OUT (digitális)csatlakozópanelt.

Hangsugárzó csatlakozópanelje

Audio OUT  
Forrás csatlakozópanelje

2. Válasszon ki egy audiokábelt.

3. Válassza le a tévét a hangsugárzóról, ha még nem tette meg.

4. Az audiokábellel csatlakoztassa a kábeldekóder/műholdvevő Audio OUT (digitális) 
csatlakozópaneljét a hangsugárzóhoz.

Megjegyzés: A tévékészülékből ne húzza ki a forrás videokábelét, például a 
HDMI™-kábelt.
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Egy forrás analóg csatlakozójának csatlakoztatása a hangsugárzóhoz

Ha a forrás optikai vagy koaxális csatlakozóval nem, csak (piros-fehér) analóg 
csatlakozókkal rendelkezik, akkor használjon egy (külön beszerzendő) 3,5 mm-es RCA 
sztereókábelt a hangsugárzó csatlakoztatásához.

1. Válassza le a tévét a hangsugárzóról, ha még nem tette meg.

2. Dugja be az analóg RCA-kábelt a forrás Audio OUT RCA-csatlakozóiba (piros-fehér).

3. Dugja a sztereodugót a hangsugárzó AUX-csatlakozójába.

Egyik végén 3,5 mm-
es, másik végén RCA-
csatlakozóval rendelkező 
kábel (külön szerezhető be)

Hangsugárzó csatlakozópanelje

Audio OUT  
Forrás csatlakozópanelje 
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Két forrás csatlakoztatása a hangsugárzóhoz

Ha egy forrásról nem hallható hang (például a tévéhez csatlakoztatott DVD/Blu-
ray Disc™ -lejátszóról, kábeldekóderről/műholdvevőről, játékkonzolról vagy DVR-
ről), csatlakoztassa azt a hangsugárzóhoz. Mindegyik forráshoz külön audiokábelt 
használjon.

1. A források hátoldalán keresse meg az Audio OUT (digitális) csatlakozópanelt. 

2. Az 1. vagy a 2. lehetőségnek megfelelően az egyes forrásokhoz válasszon külön 
audiokábelt (lásd: 31. oldal).

Megjegyzés: Az 1. vagy a 2. lehetőséget KELL használnia. A koaxális és az optikai 
kábel egyszerre nem használható.

3. Válassza le a tévét a hangsugárzóról, ha még nem tette meg.

4. Az egyes forrásokhoz kiválasztott audiokábeleket külön-külön csatlakoztassa az 
adott forrás Audio OUT (digitális) csatlakozópaneljához, valamint a hangsugárzóhoz. 

Megjegyzés: A tévékészülékből ne húzza ki a forrás videokábelét, például a 
HDMI™-kábelt.

1. lehetőség

Ez az ábra két forrás csatlakoztatását szemlélteti egy optikai kábel és egy (külön 
beszerezhető) egyik végén 3,5 mm-es, másik végén RCA-csatlakozóval rendelkező 
sztereókábel használatával.

FIGYELEM: Ha optikai kábelt használ, vegye le a kábel mindkét végéről a 
védősapkát. A dugasz hibás behelyezése a dugasz és/vagy az aljzat 
károsodását okozhatja.

Egyik végén  
3,5 mm-es, másik 
végén RCA-
csatlakozóval 
rendelkező kábel 
(külön szerezhető be)

Audio OUT 2. forrásAudio OUT 1. forrás

Hangsugárzó 
csatlakozópanelje
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2. lehetőség

Ez az ábra két forrás csatlakoztatását szemlélteti egy koaxiális kábel és egy (külön 
beszerezhető) egyik végén 3,5 mm-es, másik végén RCA-csatlakozóval rendelkező 
sztereókábel használatával.

Audio OUT 2. forrásAudio OUT 1. forrás

Hangsugárzó csatlakozópanelje

Egyik végén 3,5 mm-es, 
másik végén RCA-
csatlakozóval 
rendelkező kábel 
(külön szerezhető be)

Két hangsugárzóhoz csatlakoztatott forrás használata
Ha nem használja, kapcsolja ki a forrásokat. Ahhoz, hogy az adott forrásról zenét tudjon 
lejátszani a hangsugárzón, a másik forrást ki kell kapcsolni.
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A tévé fejhallgató-csatlakoztatójának csatlakoztatása a 
hangsugárzóhoz

Ha a tévékészülék csak fejhallgató-csatlakozóval rendelkezik, akkor egy (külön 
beszerezhető) 3,5 mm-es sztereokábellel csatlakoztathatja a hangsugárzóhoz.

1. Dugja a sztereodugót a tévé fejhallgató-csatlakozójába.

2. Dugja be a hangszórókábel másik végét a hangsugárzó AUX csatlakozójába.

3. Kapcsolja be a tévé hangszóróit. További tudnivalókat a tévé használati 
útmutatójában talál.

4. A hangsugárzó hangerejének optimális szabályozása érdekében a 

• A maximális hangerő 75%-át állítsa be az eszközön.

• Ezután állítsa be a hangsugárzó hangerejét a távvezérlővel.

3,5 mm-es sztereó kábel 
(külön szerezhető be)

Hangsugárzó csatlakozópanelje

Audio OUT  
TV fejhallgatócsatlakozó-panelje  
(vagy más változtatható hangkimenet)
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Csatlakozás a Bose Home Speaker 
hangszóróhoz vagy a hangsugárzóhoz
A Bose SimpleSync™ technológiával a Bose Solo 5 TV Sound System hangrendszert 
a Bose Home Speaker hangszóróhoz vagy a Bose Soundbar hangsugárzóhoz 
csatlakoztathatja, ha ugyanazt a zenét két különböző helységben szeretné hallgatni. 

Megjegyzés: A SimpleSync™ technológia Bluetooth®-hatósugara 9 méter. A falak 
vastagsága és anyaga befolyásolhatja a jelek fogadását.

Kompatibilis termékek
A Bose Solo 5 TV Sound System hangrendszert a Bose Home Speaker hangszórócsalád 
bármely tagjához csatlakoztathatja. 

Néhány népszerű kompatibilis termék:

• Bose Smart Soundbar 700

• Bose Soundbar 500

• Bose Home Speaker 500

• Bose Home Speaker 300

• Bose Portable Home Speaker

A listát rendszeresen új termékekkel bővítjük. A teljes listát és a további információkat a 
következő címen tekintheti meg: worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Groups

Csatlakoztatás a Bose Music alkalmazás segítségével
1. A Bose Solo 5 TV Sound System távvezérlőjén tartsa lenyomva a Bluetooth gombot 

( ) mindaddig, amíg a Bose Solo 5 TV Sound System Bluetooth állapotjelzője el nem 
kezd kéken villogni.

2. A Bose Music alkalmazással csatlakoztassa Bose Solo 5 TV Sound System 
hangrendszert egy kompatibilis Bose termékhez. További információkért látogasson 
el a következő címre: worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Groups

Megjegyzések: 

• A Bose Solo 5 TV Sound System hangrendszernek 9 méteren belül kell lennie a Bose 
Home Speaker vagy a Bose Soundbar terméktől.

• A Bose Solo 5 TV Sound System hangrendszerhez egyszerre csak egy eszközhöz 
csatlakoztatható.

B O S E  T E R M É K E K  C S AT L A KOZ TATÁ S A 

worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Groupshttp://
worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Groupshttp://
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Újracsatlakozás a Bose Home Speaker 
hangszóróhoz vagy a Soundbar 
hangsugárzóhoz
Kapcsolja be a Bose Solo 5 TV Sound System hangrendszert (lásd: 18. oldal).

A Bose Solo 5 TV Sound System megpróbál kapcsolódni a legutoljára csatlakoztatott két 
Bluetooth®-eszközhöz, ideértve a Bose Home Speaker és a Bose Soundbar terméket is.

Megjegyzések: 

• A Bose Home Speaker vagy a Bose Soundbar terméknek 9 méteren belül, 
bekapcsolva kell lennie.

• Ha a Bose Solo 5 TV Sound System nem kapcsolódik, használja a Bose Music 
alkalmazást a csatlakoztatáshoz. Ez az opció a Beállítások menüben található.
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Á P O L Á S  É S  K A R B A N TA R TÁ S

Hibaelhárítás

Probléma Teendő
Nincs áram • A tápkábel mindkét végét szilárdan csatlakoztassa.

• A tápkábelt csatlakoztassa egy elektromos hálózati aljzathoz.

• Húzza ki a tápkábelt legalább egy percre, majd dugja be újra.

Nincs hang • Szüntesse meg a hangsugárzó némítását. 

• Növelje a hangerőt. 

• Az audiokábelt a tévé Audio Output vagy Audio OUT jelölésű 
csatlakozójába, és ne az Audio Input vagy Audio IN jelölésűbe dugja be.

• Csak egy audiokábelt használjon.

• Az összes kábelt szilárdan dugja be, és ellenőrizze, hogy jó helyre 
csatlakoztatta-e őket. 

• Kábeltévé/műholdvevő egység vagy egyéb másodlagos hangforrás 
használata esetén válassza ki a tévé megfelelő bemenetét. 

• Engedélyezze a tévé audiokimenetét, és válassza ki a helyes beállítást, 
például Stereo vagy 5.1 Channel Audio. További tudnivalókat a tévé 
használati útmutatójában talál.

• Kövesse az alternatív beállítási lépéseket (lásd: 27. oldal).

• Két forrás csatlakoztatása esetén: 

 – Kapcsolja ki a másik forrást.

 – Ne használjon egyszerre optikai és koaxális kábelt.

• Ha a hangsugárzó a VARIABLE (VAR) jelölésű tévékimenethez 
csatlakozik, kapcsolja ki a tévé hangszóróit, állítsa a tévé hangerejét a 
maximális érték 75%-ára, majd szüntesse meg a tévé némítását.

• Ha a tévé fejhallgató-csatlakozóján keresztül csatlakozik, a tévé 
hangerejét állítsa a maximális szintre. 

• Húzza ki a tápkábelt legalább egy percre, majd dugja be újra.
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Probléma Teendő
Nem játszható le 
Bluetooth®-audió

• A hangsugárzón:

 – Párosítson egy eszközt (lásd: 24. oldal).

 – Törölje a hangsugárzó párosítási listájának tartalmát (lásd: 25. 
oldal).

 – Próbáljon egy másik eszközt párosítani. 

• A Bluetooth-eszközön:

 – Kapcsolja ki, majd be a Bluetooth funkciót. 

 – Távolítsa el a hangszórót a Bluetooth-menüből. Végezze el ismét a 
párosítást. 

 – Használjon egy másik zenei forrást.

 – Ellenőrizze, hogy kompatibilis-e a Bluetooth-készülék. Tekintse meg 
a Bluetooth-kompatibilis eszköz felhasználói útmutatóját.

• Növelje a hangsugárzó, a mobileszköz és a zenei forrás hangerejét. 

• Győződjön meg róla, hogy a megfelelő eszközt használja.

• Ha több Bluetooth-eszköz csatlakozik, először állítsa le azt az eszközt, 
amelyiken folyamatban van a lejátszás.

• Ha nem használja, húzza ki a többi Bluetooth-eszközt.

• Lásd: „Torz hang” vagy „Nincs hang”.

Torz hang • Ellenőrizze, hogy szilárdan rögzítette-e a kábeleket a hangsugárzóhoz 
és a tévéhez (vagy más csatlakozó forrásokhoz). 

• Ha a hangsugárzó VARIABLE (VAR) feliratú tévékimenethez 
csatlakozik, akkor csökkentse a tévé hangerejét.

• Kövesse az alternatív beállítási lépéseket (lásd: 27. oldal).

• Ha falra szereli a hangsugárzót, állítsa be a hangot (lásd: 37. oldal).

• Húzza ki a tápkábelt legalább egy percre, majd dugja be újra.

A távvezérlő 
nem működik, 
vagy akadozik 
a működése

• Ellenőrizze, hogy az elemek megfelelően vannak-e behelyezve, 
és szükség esetén cserélje ki az elemeket (lásd: 37. oldal). 

• A távvezérlőt irányítsa közvetlenül a hangsugárzó felé. 

• Ellenőrizze, hogy felvillan-e az állapotjelző, amikor megnyomja a 
távvezérlő hangerő- vagy némítógombját.

• Húzza ki a tápkábelt legalább egy percre, majd dugja be újra.

A hang a 
tévéből hallható

• Kapcsolja ki a tévé hangszóróit (lásd: 18. oldal). 

• Némítsa el a tévét, vagy csökkentse a hangerejét.

A hangsugárzót 
nem lehet 
csatlakoztatni a 
Bose Home Speaker 
hangszóróhoz vagy 
a Bose Soundbar 
hansugárzóhoz

Ellenőrizze, hogy a hangsugárzó készen áll-e a csatlakoztatásra. A Bose 
Solo 5 TV Sound System távvezérlőjén tartsa lenyomva a Bluetooth 
gombot ( ) mindaddig, amíg a Bose Solo 5 TV Sound System Bluetooth 
állapotjelzője el nem kezd kéken villogni.

A Bose Solo 5 TV Sound System hangrendszernek 9 méteren belül kell 
lennie a Bose Home Speaker vagy a Bose Soundbar terméktől.
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Probléma Teendő
A hangsugárzót 
nem 
újracsatlakoztatni 
a korábban 
csatlakoztatott 
Bose Home Speaker 
hangszóróhoz vagy 
a Bose Soundbar 
hansugárzóhoz

Csatlakoztassa a Bose Music alkalmazás segítségével. Ez az opció a 
Beállítások menüben található.

A hang késik a Bose 
Home Speaker 
hangszóróhoz vagy 
a Bose Soundbar 
hansugárzóhoz való 
csatlakozáskor

Látogasson el a btu.Bose.com címre, és ellenőrizze, hogy vannak-e 
elérhető szoftverfrissítések.

Az állapotjelző 
pirosan világít

Rendszerhiba: hívja a Bose ügyfélszolgálatát. Tekintse meg a 
kartondobozban található elérhetőségi listát.

Audiobeállítás falra szerelés esetén
Miután felszerelte a falra a hangsugárzót, a jobb mélyhangzás érdekében adja meg az 
audiobeállításokat. 

Tartsa lenyomva a  gombot öt másodpercig.

Tipp: Ha leszereli a hangsugárzót a falról, a műveletek megismétlésével állítsa vissza az 
alapértelmezett audiobeállításokat.

Elemcsere a távvezérlőben
Ha a távvezérlő nem működik, vagy csak kisebb távolságból használható, cserélje ki 
mindkét elemét. Alkáli elemet használjon.

1. Csúsztassa el a távvezérlő hátoldalán lévő elemfoglalat fedelét.

2. Vegye ki mindkét elemet.

3. Az elemek hulladékként való kezelését az adott helyen érvényes előírásoknak 
megfelelően végezze.

4. Helyezzen be két AA (IEC-LR6) 1,5 V-os vagy ennek megfelelő elemet. Az elemek + 
és – jelzését igazítsa az elemrekeszben látható + és – jelzésekhez.

5. Tolja vissza az elemrekesz fedelét a helyére.

http://btu.Bose.com
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Tisztítás
• A rendszer felületét puha, száraz kendővel tisztítsa.

• Ne használjon semmilyen spray-t a rendszer közelében. Ne használjon semmilyen 
oldószert, vegyi anyagot vagy alkoholt, ammóniát vagy súrolószert tartalmazó 
tisztítószert.

• Ügyeljen rá, hogy ne kerülhessen folyadék a rendszer nyílásaiba.

Ügyfélszolgálat
További információkért forduljon a Bose ügyfélszolgálatához. Tekintse meg a 
kartondobozban található elérhetőségi listát.

Korlátozott garancia
A rendszerre korlátozott garancia vonatkozik. A korlátozott garancia részleteit a 
global.Bose.com/warranty webhelyen olvashatja.

A termék regisztrálására vonatkozó tudnivalókat a global.Bose.com/register webhelyen 
találja. A regisztráció elmulasztása nem befolyásolja a korlátozott garanciára való 
jogosultságát.

Műszaki adatok
Névleges bemeneti értékek:

Bemenet: 20 V egyenáram, MAX. 30 W.

http://global.Bose.com/warranty
http://global.Bose.com/register
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Les og ta vare på alle sikkerhets- og bruksinstruksjoner.
 Bose Corporation erklærer hermed at dette produktet oppfyller grunnleggende krav og andre relevante 
bestemmelser i direktiv 2014/53/EU og alle andre relevante krav i EU-direktiver. Den fullstendige 
samsvarserklæringen finner du på www.Bose.com/compliance

Viktige sikkerhetsinstruksjoner
1. Les disse instruksjonene.

2. Oppbevar disse instruksjonene.

3. Følg alle advarsler.

4. Følg alle instruksjoner.

5. Ikke bruk apparatet i eller nær vann.

6. Rengjør bare med en ren klut.

7. Ikke blokker noen av ventilasjonsåpningene. Plasseres i henhold til produsentens instruksjoner.

8.  Ikke plasser i nærheten av varmekilder, for eksempel radiatorer, varmeapparater, ovner eller andre apparater 
(herunder forsterkere) som produserer varme.

9.  Beskytt strømledningen fra å bli tråkket på eller klemt, spesielt ved plugger, stikkontakter og punktet der den 
kommer ut fra apparatet.

10. Bruk kun tilbehør/utstyr som er spesifisert av produsenten.

11.  Bruk bare med vogn, stativ, stativ, brakett eller bord som er spesifisert av produsenten, eller som selges 
med apparatet. Når du bruker en vogn, må du være forsiktig når du flytter vognen/apparatet for å unngå 
skade hvis den velter.

12.  Trekk ut støpslet under tordenvær eller når det ikke skal brukes på lenge.

13.  Overlat all service til kvalifisert personell. Service er nødvendig når apparatet har blitt skadet, for eksempel at 
ledningen eller kontakten til strømforsyningen er skadet, væske har blitt sølt på eller gjenstander har falt inn i 
apparatet, apparatet har blitt utsatt for regn eller fuktighet, apparatet ikke fungerer slik det skal eller det har blitt 
sluppet ned.

http://www.Bose.com/compliance
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ADVARSLER/FORHOLDSREGLER

Dette symbolet på produktet betyr at det finnes uisolert, farlig spenning i produktkabinettet som utgjør en 
risiko for elektrisk støt.

Dette symbolet på produktet betyr at det finnes viktige drifts- og vedlikeholdsinstruksjoner i brukerhåndboken.

Inneholder små deler som kan medføre fare for kvelning, Ikke egnet for barn under 3 år.

Dette produktet inneholder magnetisk materiale. Kontakt lege hvis du vil finne ut om dette kan påvirke 
implantert medisinsk utstyr.

•  For å redusere faren for brann eller elektrisk støt må produktet ikke utsettes for regn eller fuktighet. 

•  IKKE utsett dette apparatet for drypp eller sprut, og ikke plasser gjenstander fylt med væske, for eksempel vaser, 
på eller nær apparatet. 

•  Hold produktet borte fra åpen ild og varmekilder. Ikke plasser kilder til åpen ild, for eksempel tente stearinlys, på eller 
nær produktet.

• IKKE utfør uautoriserte endringer på produktet.

• IKKE bruk en strøminverter med produktet.

• IKKE bruk produktet i kjøretøy eller båter.

• Høyttalerkabelen og signalkabler som leveres med systemet, er ikke godkjent for montering i veggen. Sjekk dine 
lokale byggeforskrifter for riktig type ledning og kabel som kreves for montering i veggen.

• Bruk bare produktet med den medfølgende strømforsyningen.

• Hvis støpselet eller en apparatkobling brukes til å koble fra enheten, må støpselet være lett tilgjengelig.

• Batteriene som følger med dette produktet, kan utgjøre en fare for brann eller etsing hvis de behandles feil.

• IKKE utsett produkter som inneholder batterier, for høye temperaturer (for eksempel direkte sollys, flammer eller lignende).

• Bruk bare monteringsdelene som følger med dette produktet.

• IKKE monter produktet på en overflate som ikke er solid eller som har skjulte risikoelementer bak seg, for eksempel 
elektriske kabler eller rør. Kontakt en kvalifisert profesjonell montør hvis du er usikker på monteringen av braketten. 
Pass på at braketten er montert i henhold til lokale byggeforskrifter.

• På grunn av krav til ventilasjon anbefaler Bose at produktet ikke plasseres på et trangt sted, for eksempel i et hulrom i 
veggen eller i et lukket skap.
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MERK: Dette utstyret er testet og funnet å overholde grenseverdiene for digitale utstyrsenheter av klasse B, som 
beskrevet i del 15 av FCC-regelverket. Disse grenseverdiene er beregnet på å sikre rimelig beskyttelse mot skadelige 
radioforstyrrelser ved installasjon i boligmiljø. Utstyret genererer, bruker og kan avgi radiofrekvensenergi. Hvis det 
ikke installeres og brukes i overensstemmelse med instruksjonene, kan utstyret forårsake skadelig forstyrrelse av 
radiokommunikasjon. Det kan likevel ikke garanteres at slik forstyrrelse ikke vil kunne oppstå ved en gitt installasjon. 
Dersom dette utstyret skulle forårsake skadelig forstyrrelse for radio- eller TV-mottak, hvilket kan avgjøres ved å slå 
utstyret av og på igjen, oppfordres brukeren til å søke å avhjelpe forstyrrelsen med ett eller flere av følgende tiltak:

• Flytt eller snu mottakerantennen.
• Øk avstanden mellom utstyret og radio- eller TV-mottakeren.
• Koble utstyret til en annen strømkrets enn den radio- eller TV-mottakeren er tilkoblet.
• Ta kontakt med forhandleren eller en erfaren radio-/TV-installatør for hjelp.

Endringer eller modifikasjoner som ikke er uttrykkelig godkjent av Bose Corporation, kan frata brukeren retten til å 
bruke utstyret.

Dette utstyret overholder del 15 av FCC-regelverket og ISED Canada-lisensunntak (RSS-standard(er)). Bruk av utstyret 
er underlagt følgende to betingelser: (1) Utstyret skal ikke forårsake skadelig interferens, og (2) utstyret skal tåle all 
mottatt interferens, herunder interferens som kan føre til uønsket virkemåte for utstyret.

Dette klasse B-apparatet overholder Canadas ICES-003.

CAN ICES-3(B) / NMB-3(B)

Dette utstyret samsvarer med RF-radiostrålingsgrensene i FCC og ISED Canada som er angitt for den generelle 
befolkningen. Det må ikke plasseres på samme sted som eller brukes i forbindelse med andre antenner eller sendere.

Dette utstyret samsvarer med radiostrålingsgrensene i FCC/IC som er angitt for ukontrollerte omgivelser. Utstyret må 
monteres og bruke med en minimumsavstand på 20 cm mellom radiatoren og kroppen.

Modell: 418775

For Europa:

Frekvensbånd for bruk er 2400 til 2483,5 MHz.

Maksimal sendestyrke er mindre enn 20 dBm EIRP.

Maksimal sendestyrke er mindre enn forskriftsmessige grenser slik at SAR-testing ikke er nødvendig og unntatt i 
henhold til gjeldende bestemmelser.

 Dette symbolet betyr at produktet ikke må kasseres som husholdningsavfall, og at det skal leveres til et 
passende innsamlingsanlegg for gjenvinning. Riktig håndtering og gjenvinning bidrar til å beskytte 
naturressurser, helse og miljø. Hvis du vil ha mer informasjon om avhending og resirkulering av dette produktet, 
kan du kontakte kommunen, renovasjonstjenesten eller butikken der du kjøpte dette produktet.

Management Regulation for Low-power Radio-frequency Devices
Artikkel XII
I henhold til “Management Regulation for Low-power Radio-frequency Devices”, og uten tillatelse gitt av NCC, har ikke 
firmaer, selskaper eller brukere lov til å endre frekvens, forbedre sendestyrke eller endre opprinnelige egenskaper eller 
opprinnelig ytelse for godkjente radiofrekvensenheter med lav effekt.

Artikkel XIV
Radiofrekvensenheter med lav effekt skal ikke påvirke flysikkerhet eller forstyrre lovlig kommunikasjon. Hvis dette skjer, 
skal brukeren avslutte driften umiddelbart til det ikke forekommer forstyrrelser. Juridisk sett betyr kommunikasjon 
radiokommunikasjon som drives i samsvar med Lov om telekommunikasjon.

Radiofrekvensenheter med lav effekt må tåle interferens fra lovlig kommunikasjon eller enheter som avgir ISM-
radiobølger.
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Tabell over produktets strømtilstand 
I henhold til Ecodesign Requirements for Energy Related Products Directive 2009/125/EU samsvarer produktet med 
følgende regler eller dokumenter: Regulering (EU) nr. 1275/2008, som forordning av regulering (EU) nr. 801/2013.

Informasjon om påkrevd strømtilstand
Strømmodi

Ventemodus Nettverksventemodus

Strømforbruk i angitt strømmodus ved 230 V / 50 Hz ≤ 0,5W I/T*

Tid før utstyret automatisk skifter modus < 2,5 timer I/T*

Strømforbruk i nettverkstilkoblet ventemodus hvis alle 
kablede nettverksporter er tilkoblet og alle trådløse 
nettverksporter er aktivert, ved 230 V / 50 Hz

I/T I/T*

Prosedyrer for deaktivering/aktivering av nettverksport. 
Deaktivering av alle nettverk aktiverer ventemodus. 

Bluetooth: Deaktiver ved å nullstille sammenkoblingslisten ved å 
trykke og holde Bluetooth-knappen i ti sekunder. Aktiver ved å koble 
sammen med en Bluetooth-kilde. 

*Produktet bruker ikke en nettverkbasert ventemodus for en 
Bluetooth®-tilkobling og kan ikke konfigureres med et nettverk via 
Wi-Fi® eller Ethernet

Teknisk informasjon om ekstern strømforsyning 
I henhold til europaparlaments- og rådsdirektiv 2009/125/EF om rammene for fastsettelse av krav til miljøvennlig 
design til energirelaterte produkter samsvarer den medfølgende eksterne strømforsyningen til produktet med følgende 
regler eller dokumenter: EU-forordningen (EU) 2019/1782. 

Produsent Bose Products B.V. 

Kommersielt registreringsnummer 36037901

Adresse
Gorslaan 60

1441 RG Purmerend

Nederland

Modell-ID DT20V-1.8C-DC

Inngangsspenning 100–240 V

Inngangsfrekvens 50/60 Hz

Utgangsspenning 20 V ls

Utgangsstrøm 1,8 A

Utgangseffekt 36 W

Gjennomsnittlig aktiv effektivitet 89,0 %

Effektivitet ved lav belastning (10 %) 88,3 %

Strømforbruk uten belastning 0,08 W

Kasser brukte batterier på en miljøriktig måte i henhold til lokale bestemmelser. Må ikke brennes.
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Tabell over begrensede farlige stoffer for Kina

Navn på og innhold i giftige eller skadelige stoffer eller bestanddeler
Giftige eller skadelige stoffer eller bestanddeler

Delenavn Bly 
(Pb)

Kvikksølv 
(Hg)

Kadmium 
(Cd)

Heksavalent 
(CR(VI))

Polybromerte 
bifenyler 

(PBB)

Polybromerte 
difenyletere 

(PBDE)
PCB-er X O O O O O

Metalldeler X O O O O O

Plastdeler O O O O O O

Høyttalere X O O O O O

Kabler X O O O O O

Denne tabellen er utarbeidet i henhold til krav i SJ/T 11364.

O:  Angir at dette giftige eller farlige stoffet som finnes i alle de homogene materialene i denne delen, er under 
grensekravene i GB/T 26572.

X:  Angir at dette giftige eller farlige stoffet som finnes i minst ett av de homogene materialene i denne delen, 
er over grensekravene i GB/T 26572.

Tabell over begrensede farlige stoffer for Taiwan
Utstyrsnavn: Bose® Solo, Typebetegnelse: 410376

Begrensede stoffer og kjemiske symboler

Enhet Bly 
(Pb)

Kvikksølv 
(Hg)

Kadmium 
(Cd)

Heksavalent 
krom (Cr+6)

Polybromerte 
bifenyler (PBB)

Polybromerte 
difenyletere (PBDE)

PCB-er – ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
Metalldeler – ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
Plastdeler ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
Høyttalere – ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
Kabler – ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
Merknad 1:  ○ angir at den prosentvise innholdsandelen av det begrensede stoffet ikke overskrider prosentdelen av referanseverdien for 

tilstedeværelse.

Merknad 2: − angir at det begrensede stoffet samsvarer med fritaket.
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Fyll ut og oppbevar for senere bruk
Serie- og modellnumrene finner du på undersiden av lydplanken og på emballasjen for fjernkontrollen.

Serienummer:  ______________________________________________________________________

Modellnummer:  _____________________________________________________________________

Oppbevar kvitteringen sammen med brukerhåndboken. Nå er en god anledning til å registrere Bose-produktet ditt. 
Du kan gjøre dette ved å gå til global.Bose.com/register

Produksjonsdato: Det åttende sifferet i serienummeret er produksjonsåret. 0 vil si 2010 eller 2020.

Importør for Kina: Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Part C, Plant 9, No. 353 North Riying Road, 
Kina (Shanghai) Pilot Free Trade Zone

Importør for EU: Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, Nederland 

Importør for Taiwan: Bose Taiwan Branch, 9F-A1, No. 10, Section 3, Minsheng East Road, Taipei City 104, Taiwan 
Telefonnummer: +886-2-2514 7676

Importør for Mexico: Bose de México, S. de R.L. de C.V., Paseo de las Palmas 405-204, Lomas de Chapultepec, 
11000 México, D.F. Telefonnummer: +5255 (5202) 3545

CMIIT-ID er plassert på produktetiketten på bakpanelet.

California: Inneholder litium-ion-batteri med perkloratmateriale. Spesiell håndtering kan gjelde. 
Se www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate

http://global.Bose.com/register
http://www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate
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Navnet Bluetooth og logoene er registrerte varemerker som tilhører Bluetooth SIG, Inc. All Bose Corporations bruk 
av disse varemerkene er på lisens.

Blu-ray Disc™ og Blu-ray™ er varemerker for Blu-ray Disc Association.

Produsert på lisens fra Dolby Laboratories. Dolby, Dolby Audio og dobbel-D-symbolet er 
varemerker som tilhører Dolby Laboratories Licensing Corporation.

Hovedkontor for Bose Corporation: 1-877-230-5639

© 2020 Bose Corporation. Ingen del av dette produktet kan reproduseres, endres, distribueres eller brukes på annen 
måte uten å ha innhentet skriftlig tillatelse på forhånd.
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TV-lydsystemet
TV-lydsystemet gir tydelig, stor lyd fra én kompakt lydplanke.

Systemfunksjoner
• Teknologiene Videostage® og TrueSpace® gir mange av fordelene med et 

hjemmekinoanlegg med fem høyttalere i én enkelt lydplanke.

• En slank og elegant designet lydplanke får enkelt plass foran TV-en din.

• Koble til med bare én lydkabel for enkel montering.

• Programmerbar universalfjernkontroll slår på/av TV-en, kabel-/satellittboksen og 
systemet med ett enkelt tastetrykk.

• Strømme musikk fra Bluetooth®-enheter.

• Lagrer opptil åtte Bluetooth-enheter i sammenkoblingslisten.

• Kobler til opptil to Bluetooth-enheter for enkel bytting mellom dem.

• Festering for å skjule strømforsyningen bak den monterte TV-en.

• Lydplanken kan monteres på veggen (sett tilgjengelig separat).
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Utpakking
Pakk esken forsiktig ut, og kontroller at følgende deler følger med:

Lydplanke Strømforsyning og strømledning*

 
Optisk kabel Koaksialkabel 

(bare Europa)
Universalfjernkontroll 
(batterier følger med)

* Kan leveres med flere strømledninger. En strømledning som passer for ditt område, 
følger med.

Merk: Ikke bruk systemet hvis deler av det er skadet. Kontakt din autoriserte Bose®-
forhandler eller ring til kundestøtte for Bose. Se kontaktarket i esken.
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Plassere lydplanken
• Plasser lydplanken på føttene foran TV-en.

• Ikke plasser TV-en på lydplanken.

• Kontroller at det er en stikkontakt i nærheten.

Slik unngår du trådløse forstyrrelser:

• Hold annet trådløst utstyret borte fra lydplanken.

• Plasser lydplanken utenfor og borte fra metallkabinetter, andre lyd-/
videokomponenter og direkte varmekilder.

Eksempel på plassering av lydplanke

Veggmontering av lydplanken
Du kan montere lydplanken på veggen. Hvis du vil kjøpe veggmonteringssettet WB-120, 
kan du kontakte den lokale Bose®-forhandleren eller gå til www.Bose.com.

Etter at lydplanken er montert på veggen og konfigurert, må du justere lyden for bedre 
basslyd (se side 37).

FORSIKTIG: Ikke bruk andre fester for å feste lydplanken.

http://www.Bose.com
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Kabelalternativer
Koble TV-en til lydplanken med én av de to digitale kablene. Den optiske kabelen er den 
foretrukne tilkoblingsmetoden.

Merk: Hvis TV-en ikke har en optisk kontakt eller koaksialkontakt, kan du se «Alternativ 
konfigurering» på side 27.

1. Finn Audio OUT-kontaktpanelet (digital) på baksiden av TV-en.

Merk: Du må koble lydkabelen gjennom Audio OUT-kontaktpanelet.

Alternativ 1: 
Optisk kabel (digital lyd) 
Anbefalt metode for tilkobling.

Alternativ 2: 
Koaksialkabel (digital lyd) 
Bruk hvis optisk utgang ikke 
er tilgjengelig.

Kontaktpanelet på TV-en din er kanskje forskjellig fra bildet. 
Se etter formen eller fargen (koaksial) på kontakten. 

2. Velg en lydkabel.

Koble til TV-en
Sett den ene enden av lydkabelen inn i riktig digital lydutgang (Audio OUT) på TV-en.

FORSIKTIG: Hvis du bruker en optisk kabel, fjerner du beskyttelseshettene fra begge 
endene. Hvis du setter pluggen inn feil vei, kan det føre til skade på 
pluggen og kontakten.
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Koble til lydplanken
Når du har koblet lydkabelen til TV-en, kobler du den andre enden til lydplanken. 
Bruk bare én lydkabel.

Hvis du vil ha informasjon om hvordan du kobler til en koaksialkabel, kan du se side 16.

Alternativ 1: Optisk kabel (anbefales)
FORSIKTIG: Pass på at du har fjernet beskyttelseshettene fra begge endene av den 

optiske kabelen. Hvis du setter pluggen inn feil vei, kan det føre til skade 
på pluggen og kontakten.

1. Hold pluggen på den optiske kabelen med Bose-logoen vendt ned.

2. Rett inn pluggen med Optical-kontakten på lydplanken, og sett pluggen forsiktig inn.

Henglset dør

Merk: Kontakten har en hengslet luke som svinger innover når pluggen settes inn.

3. Trykk pluggen godt inn i kontakten til du hører eller føler et klikk.

AUX

Optic
al

Coaxial

Power 

TV In
put
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Alternativ 2: Koaksialkabel
Sett den andre enden av koaksialkabelen inn i Coaxial-kontakten på lydplanken.
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Koble til strøm
1. Plugg strømforsyningen inn i Power-kontakten.

1 

2 

3

Festering

2. Plugg den ene enden av strømledningen inn i strømforsyningen.

3. Plugg den andre enden inn i en stikkontakt. 

Lydplanken spiller av en tone.

Festering
Bruk festering hvis du vil skjule strømforsyningen bak den monterte TV-en. 
Fest festeringen til TV-ens veggfeste med strips (følger ikke med).
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Slå av TV-høyttalerne
Slå av TV-høyttalerne for å unngå å høre forvrengt lyd. 

Se brukerhåndboken for TV-en for mer informasjon.

Slå lydplanken på
1. Slå TV-en på.

2. Hvis du bruker kabel-/satellittboks eller andre kilder, slår du på kilden.

3. Trykk på av/på-knappen ( ) på fjernkontrollen. 

Statusindikatoren lyser grønt.

Statusindikator

4. Kontroller om det kommer lyd fra lydplanken.

Merk: Hvis du ikke hører at det kommer lyd fra lydplanken, kan du se «Feilsøking» 
på side 35.

Kontroller at TV-høyttalerne er slått av
1. Trykk på Dempet-knappen ( ) på fjernkontrollen for lydplanken. 

2. Pass på at det ikke kommer lyd fra systemet.

Merk: Hvis du hører lyd fra TV-en, kan du se «Feilsøking» på side 35.
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Knapper på fjernkontrollen
Bruk fjernkontrollen til å styre kilder som er tilkoblet systemet, justere systemvolumet, 
bytte kanaler, bruke avspillingsfunksjoner, aktivere funksjoner på kabel-/satellittbokser 
og navigere i kildemenyene.

Navigasjonsplate

Kildevalg

Viser liste over 
innspilte DVR-
programmer

Viser hjemmesiden 
på Internett på TV-en

Teksting

Velger en kilde 
som er koblet 
til TV-en

Funksjonsknapper  
(se side 22)

Basskontroller

Avspillingskontroller

Slår lydplanken 
på/av

Slår en valgt 
kilde på/av

Forrige kanal, 
kapittel eller spor

Tekst-TV

Volumkontroller Dialogmodus

 styrer Bluetooth®-
funksjonen
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Programmere universalfjernkontrollen
Du kan programmere universalfjernkontrollen til å styre kildene, for eksempel TV, 
DVD-/Blu-ray Disc™-spiller, kabel-/satellittboks, spillsystem eller DVR, ved å angi koden 
for kildemerket. Det kan finnes flere koder for kilden. Du må kanskje utføre denne 
fremgangsmåten flere ganger for å finne riktig kode.

Finne koden for kilden

1. Slå kilden på.

2. Finn koden for merket for kilden i boken med koder for universalfjernkontrollen 
(følger med).

Angi koden for kilden

1. Trykk og hold kildeknappen på fjernkontrollen til alle seks knappene lyser, 
og deretter slipper du. 

Hvis du for eksempel vil programmere TV-en, trykker og holder du  til alle 
seks knappene lyser, og deretter slipper du den.

Kildeknappen fortsetter å lyse. 

2. Tast inn koden for det valgte kildemerket på talltastaturet, og trykk på  på 
volumknappen.

Teste koden for kilden

1. Test de grunnleggende funksjonene på kilden. Følg instruksjonene for kilden:

• TV: trykk kanalknappene. Trykk på . Innstillingsmenyen vises.  
Trykk på   og  for å navigere.

• Kabel-/satellittboks: trykk . Programmeringsveiledningen vises.  
Trykk på  og  for å navigere.

• DVD- eller Blu-ray Disc™-spiller: trykk . Innstillingsmenyen vises. 
Trykk på  og  for å navigere.

• Spillsystem: trykk  og  for å navigere i menyen.



 N O R S K  -  2 1

B R U K E  S YS T E M E T

2. Basert på kildens svar på grunnleggende funksjoner:

• Fjernkontrollen reagerer nøyaktig: trykk  for å avslutte 
programmeringen og lagre innstillingene.

• Fjernkontrollen reagerer ikke eller reagerer unøyaktig:

 –  Hvis kildeknappen lyser: Trykk på  på volumknappen for å gå til neste kode. 
Gjenta trinn 1–2 under «Teste koden for kilden». Du må kanskje gjenta denne 
fremgangsmåten 30 ganger eller mer. Hvis alle seks knappene blinker tre 
ganger, har du gått gjennom alle kodene for kilden.

 –  Hvis kildeknappen ikke lyser: Fjernkontrollen har avsluttet 
programmeringsmodus. Gjenta trinn 1–2 under «Angi koden for kilden» 
og «Teste koden for kilden».

Tips: Når du har avsluttet programmeringsmodus, trykker du kildeknappen for å 
bruke kilden.

Merk: Kilden er kanskje ikke kompatibel med universalfjernkontroller, eller den godtar 
kanskje ikke IR-signaler (infrarødt). Se brukerhåndboken for kilden for mer 
informasjon.

Tilpasse av/på-knappen
Du kan tilpasse  (av/på-knappen) på fjernkontrollen for å slå på/av systemet, 
TV-en og kabel-/satellittboksen samtidig. 

1. Programmer fjernkontrollen til å styre TV-en og kabel-/satellittboksen (se side 20).

2. Trykk på  og  samtidig, og hold i ti sekunder. 

Begge knappene blinker tre ganger.

Synkronisere kabel-/satellittboksen og TV-
en på nytt
Når av/på-knappen er tilpasset, kan det hende at kabel-/satellittboksen og TV-en er 
usynkroniserte, slik at de ikke kan slås på/av samtidig. Bruk fremgangsmåten nedenfor 
for å synkronisere lydplanken på nytt.

1. Trykk på kildeknappen for kilden som ikke er synkronisert.

2. Trykk på  for å slå kilden på/av.

3. Trykk på .  
Kildene slås på/av samtidig.
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Veksle mellom kilder
Du kan veksle mellom kilder ved å trykke ønsket kildeknapp på fjernkontrollen.

Merk: Pass på at du har programmert kildene riktig før du begynner.

1. Trykk på knappen for kilden du vil styre. 

Kildeknappen lyser.

2. Trykk på .

Kilden slås på.

3. Trykk på , og velg riktig inngang på TV-en.

Funksjonsknapper
Den røde, grønne, gule og blå knappen på fjernkontrollen samsvarer med de 
fargekodede funksjonsknappene på kabel-/satellittboksen eller tekst-TV-funksjonene. 

• Kabel-/satellittboksfunksjoner: Se brukerhåndboken for kabel-/satellittboksen. 

• Tekst-TV-funksjoner: samsvarer med fargekodede sidenumre, overskrifter eller 
snarveier på tekst-TV.

Justere volumet
På fjernkontrollen:

• Trykk på  for å øke volumet.

• Trykk på  for å redusere volumet.

• Trykk på  for å dempe eller oppheve demping av lyden.

Merk: Hvis du hører lyd fra TV-en, kan du se Feilsøking på side 35.

Justere bassnivået
1. Trykk på bassknappen ( ).

Statusindikatoren blinker hvitt tre ganger.

2. På fjernkontrollen:

• Trykk på  for å øke bassen.

• Trykk på  for å redusere bassen.
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3. Trykk på bassknappen ( ).

Statusindikatoren blinker hvitt tre ganger, og lydplanken lagrer innstillingene.

Merk: For optimal lydkvalitet for programmer med bare tale, for eksempel nyheter og 
talkshow, kan du se «Dialogmodus».

Tilbakestille bassnivået
Trykk og hold  i fem sekunder på fjernkontrollen for å tilbakestille bassnivået til de 
opprinnelige fabrikkinnstillingene.

Statusindikatoren blinker hvitt tre ganger, og deretter lyser den hvitt. Lydplanken går 
tilbake til originalinnstillingene fra fabrikken.

Dialogmodus
Dialogmodus gir optimal lydkvalitet for programmer med bare tale, for eksempel 
nyheter og talkshow, ved å redusere bassinnstillingene for lydplanken. 

Trykk på dialogknappen ( ) for å bytte mellom dialogmodus og standard 
lydinnstilling.

Statusindikatoren lyser gult når dialogmodus er aktivert.

Automatisk vekking
Du kan konfigurere lydplanken til å slås på når den mottar et lydsignal.

Merk: Lydplanken slås av etter 60 minutter med inaktivitet. 

Trykk og hold  på fjernkontrollen i fem sekunder, til du hører en tone, for å bytte 
mellom automatisk vekking og standard strøminnstillinger. 

Statusindikatoren lyser svakt gult når lydplanken er slått av og automatisk vekking 
er aktivert.

Programmere fjernkontroll som ikke er 
fra Bose
Du kan programmere fjernkontroller som ikke er fra Bose, for eksempel fjernkontrollen 
for kabel-/satellittboksen, til å styre lydplanken. Se brukerhåndboken for fjernkontrollen 
som ikke er fra Bose eller nettstedet for kabel-/satellittboksen, for instruksjoner.

Når den er programmert, vil fjernkontrollen som ikke er fra Bose, styre grunnleggende 
funksjoner som å slå på/av og volumet.
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Koble sammen med en Bluetooth®-enhet
Trådløs Bluetooth®-teknologi lar deg strømme musikk til lydplanken fra smarttelefoner, 
nettbrett, datamaskiner eller andre lydenheter med Bluetooth. 

Før du kan strømme musikk fra en Bluetooth-enhet, må du koble enheten sammen med 
lydplanken.

1. Trykk på og hold Bluetooth-knappen  på fjernkontrollen til Bluetooth-indikatoren 
blinker blått.

Pass på at Bluetooth-indikatoren blinker blått før du kobler sammen enheten.

2. Slå på Bluetooth-funksjonen på Bluetooth-enheten.

Tips: Bluetooth-funksjonen er vanligvis under Innstillinger. Et tannhjulsymbol ( ) 
representerer ofte Innstillinger på hjemmeskjermen.

3. Velg Bose Solo 5 system fra enhetslisten.

Når sammenkoblet, vises Bose Solo 5 system som tilkoblet i enhetslisten.

4. På Bluetooth enheten spiller du av musikk som skal strømmes til lydplanken.

Hvis du ikke kan koble sammen enheten

Det kan hende du må nullstille Bluetooth-sammenkoblingslisten for lydplanken 
(se side 25). Når du har nullstilt listen, kan du prøve å koble sammen på nytt. 

Se Feilsøking på side 35 for mer informasjon.
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BLUETOOTH ®

Koble til en sammenkoblet Bluetooth®-enhet
Du kan strømme lyd fra Bluetooth-enheter til lydplanken. 

Merk: Hvis det er lagret flere systemer i sammenkoblingslisten for lydplanken, kan 
det ta litt tid før enheten kobles til. Bluetooth-indikatoren for lydplanken viser 
tilkoblingsstatusen (se side 26).

1. Trykk på  på fjernkontrollen.

Lydplanken kobler til de to siste enhetene som strømmet til lydplanken.

2. Når lydplanken er tilkoblet, spiller du av musikk på Bluetooth-enheten.

Hvis du ikke kan strømme lyd fra en sammenkoblet enhet
Lydplanken har kanskje mistet tilkoblingen til enheten. Kontroller Bluetooth-indikatoren 
for lydplanken. Hvis en sammenkoblet enhet er utenfor rekkevidden til lydplanken, 
flytter du enheten slik at den er innenfor rekkevidde.

Bytte mellom tilkoblede enheter
Lydplanken støtter flerpunkts tilkobling, noe som lar deg veksle sømløst mellom 
tilkoblede enheter for avspilling av musikk. 

De to siste enhetene som strømmet til lydplanken, forblir tilkoblet. Under avspilling kan 
du stoppe lyd midlertidig på enheten som strømmer, og deretter spille av musikk fra en 
annen tilkoblet enhet. 

1. Stopp midlertidig avspillingen av musikk på enheten som strømmer.

2. Spill av musikk på en annen tilkoblet enhet.

3. Gjenta trinn 1 og 2 for å bytte mellom tilkoblede enheter.

Nullstille Bluetooth®-sammenkoblingslisten 
for lydplanken
Når du kobler en Bluetooth®-enhet sammen med lydplanken, lagres sammenkoblingen 
i sammenkoblingslisten for lydplanken. Det kan hende du må nullstille 
sammenkoblingslisten for systemet hvis du ikke kan koble til en enhet. Når du nullstiller 
listen, må du koble sammen med enheten på nytt.

1. Trykk og hold  i ti sekunder til Bluetooth-indikatoren blinker blått.

2. Slett Bose Solo 5 system fra Bluetooth-menyen på den mobile enheten.

Lydplanken spiler av en tone og er nå klar til å koble sammen med en enhet 
(se side 24).
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Indikatorer for lydplanken
Status- og Bluetooth®-indikatoren på fronten av lydplanken, gir informasjon om 
lydplankeaktivitet.

Statusindikator

Bluetooth®-indikator

Statusindikator

Indikatoraktivitet Systemstatus
Av Lydplanken er av (ventemodus)

Grønn Lyser: Lydplanken er på

Blinker: Lydplanken er dempet

Gul Svak: Ventemodus, automatisk vekking er aktivert

Lyser: Dialogmodus

Blinker: Dialogmodus, lydplanken er dempet

Rød Systemfeil: Ring Boses kundestøtte Se kontaktarket i esken. 

Bluetooth-indikator

Indikatoraktivitet Systemstatus
Blå Blinker: klar til å koble sammen

Hvit Blinker: Kobler til

Lyser: Koblet til
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Det kan hende du må bruke en alternativ konfigurasjonsmetode av følgende årsaker:

• Ingen lyd fra kilde(r) som er koblet til TV-en.

• Ingen optisk kontakt eller koaksialkontakt på TV-en.

Ingen lyd fra kilde(r) som er koblet 
til TV-en
Noen TV-er leverer ikke lyd fra tilkoblede kilder til lydplanken. Bruk en alternativ 
konfiguasjonsmetode for å koble kildene direkte til lydplanken.

Problem Gjør dette
Ingen lyd fra en kilde som er koblet 
til TV-en

Koble kilden til lydplanken med én av de to kablene. 
(Se side 28.)

Ingen lyd fra to kilder som er koblet 
til TV-en

Koble kildene til lydplanken med alternativ 1 eller 2. 
(Se side 30.)

Ingen optisk kontakt eller koaksialkontakt 
på TV-en
Noen TV-er har ikke optisk kontakt eller koaksialkontakt. Bruk en alternativ 
konfiguasjonsmetode for å koble TV-en til lydplanken.

Problem Gjør dette
TV-en har bare en analog kontakt Koble til TV-en med en 3,5 mm-til-RCA-stereokabel 

(følger ikke med). (Se side 29.)

TV-en har bare en hodetelefonkontakt Koble til TV-en med en 3,5 mm stereokabel (følger 
ikke med). (Se side 32.)

TV-en har ingen lydutganger Du kan bruke lydutgangene på en annen kilde, 
for eksempel en kabel-/satellittboks, for tilkobling til 
lydplanken. (Se side 28.)
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Koble en kilde til lydplanken

Hvis det ikke kommer lyd fra kilden, for eksempel DVD-/Blu-ray Disc™-spiller, kabel-/
satellittboks, spillsystem eller DVR som er koblet til TV-en, kobler du den til lydplanken. 
Bruk bare én lydkabel.

FORSIKTIG: Hvis du bruker en optisk kabel, fjerner du beskyttelseshettene fra begge 
endene. Hvis du setter pluggen inn feil vei, kan det føre til skade på 
pluggen og kontakten.

1. Finn Audio OUT-kontaktpanelet (digital) på baksiden av kilden.

Kontaktpanel på lydplanke

Audio OUT 
Kildekontaktpanel

2. Velg en lydkabel.

3. Koble TV-en fra lydplanken hvis du ikke allerede har gjort dette.

4. Koble lydkabelen fra Audio OUT-kontaktpanelet (digital) på kabel-/satellittboksen 
til lydplanken.

Merk: Ikke koble fra videokabelen mellom kilden og TV-en (for eksempel en 
HDMI™-kabel).
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Koble en analog kontakt på en kilde til lydplanken

Hvis kilden ikke har en optisk kontakt eller koaksialkontakt, og bare har analoge 
kontakter (rød og hvit), bruker du en 3,5 mm til RCA-stereokabel (følger ikke med) til å 
koble til lydplanken.

1. Koble TV-en fra lydplanken hvis du ikke allerede har gjort dette.

2. Sett den analoge RCA-kabelen inn i RCA-kontakten Audio OUT (rød hvit) på kilden.

3. Sett stereopluggen inn i AUX-kontaktene på lydplanken.

3,5 mm til RCA 
stereokabel  
(følger ikke med)

Kontaktpanel på lydplanke

Audio OUT 
Kildekontaktpanel 
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Koble to kilder til lydplanken

Hvis det ikke kommer lyd fra kildene, for eksempel DVD-/Blu-ray Disc™-spiller, kabel-/
satellittboks, spillsystem eller DVR som er tilkoblet TV-en, kobler du den til lydplanken. 
Bruk bare én lydkabel for hver kilde.

1. Finn Audio OUT-kontaktpanelet (digital) på baksiden av hver kilde. 

2. Velg en separat lydkabel for hver kilde med alternativ 1 eller 2 (se side 31).

Merk: Du MÅ bruke alternativ 1 eller 2. Ikke koaksialkabel og optisk kabel samtidig.

3. Koble TV-en fra lydplanken hvis du ikke allerede har gjort dette.

4. Koble til separat den valgte lydkabelen fra Audio OUT-kontaktpanelet (digital) 
på hver kilde til lydplanken. 

Merk: Ikke koble fra videokabelen mellom kilden og TV-en (for eksempel en 
HDMI™-kabel).

Alternativ 1

Denne figuren viser to kildetilkoblinger som bruker optisk kabel og 3,5 mm til RCA-
stereokabel (følger ikke med).

FORSIKTIG: Hvis du bruker en optisk kabel, fjerner du beskyttelseshettene fra begge 
endene. Hvis du setter pluggen inn feil vei, kan det føre til skade på 
pluggen og kontakten.

3,5 mm til RCA 
stereokabel  
(følger ikke med)

Audio OUT kilde 2Audio OUT kilde 1

Kontaktpanel på 
lydplanke
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Alternativ 2

Denne figuren viser to kildetilkoblinger som bruker koaksialkabel og 3,5 mm til RCA-
stereokabel (følger ikke med).

Audio OUT  
kilde 2

Audio OUT  
kilde 1

Kontaktpanel på lydplanke

3,5 mm til RCA 
stereokabel  
(følger ikke med)

Bruke to kilder som er koblet til lydplanken
Slå kildene av når de ikke er i bruk. Hvis en av kildene skal levere lyd til lydplanken, 
må den andre være slått av.
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Koble en hodetelefonkontakt på TV-en til lydplanken

Hvis TV-en bare har en hodetelefonkontakt, bruker du en 3,5 mm stereokabel (følger 
ikke med) til å koble til lydplanken.

1. Sett stereopluggen inn i hodetelefonkontakten på TV-en.

2. Sett den andre enden av kabelen inn i AUX-kontakten på lydplanken.

3. Pass på at TV-høyttalerne er slått på. Se brukerhåndboken for TV-en for mer 
informasjon.

4. Du sikrer optimal volumkontroll fra lydplanken 

• Ved å sette TV-ens volum til 75 prosent av maksimum.

• Deretter angir du volumnivået for lydplanken ved hjelp av fjernkontrollen.

3,5 mm stereokabel  
(følger ikke med)

Kontaktpanel på lydplanke

Audio OUT  
Hodetelefonkontaktpanel på TV  
(eller annen variabel lydutgang)
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Koble til en Bose Home Speaker eller 
en Soundbar
Med Bose SimpleSync™-teknologi kan du koble Bose Solo 5 TV sound system til en Bose 
Home Speaker eller en Bose Soundbar for å høre på den samme sangen i to forskjellige 
rom samtidig. 

Merk: SimpleSync™-teknologien har en Bluetooth™-rekkevidde på ni meter. Vegger og 
byggematerialer kan påvirke mottaket.

Kompatible produkter
Du kan koble Bose Solo 5 TV sound system til et hvilket som helst produkt i Bose Home 
Speaker-serien. 

Populære kompatible produkter er:

• Bose Smart Soundbar 700

• Bose Soundbar 500

• Bose Home Speaker 500

• Bose Home Speaker 300

• Bose Portable Home Speaker

Nye produkter legges til regelmessig. Her finner du en fullstendig liste og mer 
informasjon: worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Groups

Koble til med Bose Music-appen
1. Trykk på og hold Bluetooth-knappen  på fjernkontrollen til Bose Solo 5 TV sound 

system til Bluetooth-indikatoren på Bose Solo 5 TV sound system blinker blått.

2. Bruk Bose Music-appen til å koble Bose Solo 5 TV sound system til et 
kompatibelt Bose-produkt. Hvis du vil ha mer informasjon, kan du gå til 
worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Groups

Merknader: 

• Påse at Bose Solo 5 TV sound system ikke er lenger enn ni meter fra Bose Home 
Speaker eller Bose Soundbar.

• Du kan bare koble Bose Solo 5 TV sound system til ett produkt om gangen.

KO B L E  T I L  B O S E - P R O D U K T E R 

http://worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Groups
http://worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Groups
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Koble til en Bose Home Speaker eller en 
Soundbar på nytt
Slå på Bose Solo 5 TV sound system (se side 18).

Bose Solo 5 TV sound system forsøker å koble til de to sist tilkoblede Bluetooth®-
enhetene, inkludert Bose Home Speaker og Bose Soundbar.

Merknader: 

• Bose Home Speaker eller Bose Soundbar må være innenfor rekkevidde (9 m eller 
30 fot) og slått på.

• Hvis Bose Solo 5 TV sound system ikke kobles til, kobler du til med Bose Music-appen. 
Du finner dette alternativet på Innstillinger-menyen.
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Feilsøking

Problem Gjør dette
Ikke strøm • Pass på at begge endene av strømledningen sitter godt fast.

• Plugg strømledningen inn i en stikkontakt.

• Koble fra strømledningen i minst ett minutt og koble til på nytt.

Ingen lyd • Opphev demping av lydplanken. 

• Øk volumet. 

• Plugg lydkabelen inn i en kontakt på TV-en som er merket med 
Audio Output eller Audio OUT, ikke Audio Input eller Audio IN.

• Bruk bare én lydkabel.

• Kontroller at alle kablene er koblet godt til og at tilkoblingene er riktige. 

• Hvis du bruker kabel-/satellittboks eller andre kilder for lyd, velger du 
tilhørende TV-inngang. 

• Aktiver TV-ens lydutgang, og velg riktig innstilling, for eksempel 
Stereo eller 5.1-kanalers lyd. Se brukerhåndboken for TV-en for mer 
informasjon.

• Bruk alternativ konfigurasjon (se side 27).

• Tilkobling til to kilder: 

 – Slå den andre kilden av.

 – Pass på at du ikke bruker en optisk kabel eller koaksialkabel.

• Hvis lydplanken er koblet til en TV-utgang som er merket med 
VARIABLE (VAR), slår du av TV-høyttalerne, setter TV-volumet til 
75 prosent av maksimalt nivå og opphever demping av TV-en.

• Hvis du kobler til via hodetelefonutgang på TV-en, øker du TV-volumet 
til maksimalt. 

• Koble fra strømledningen i minst ett minutt og koble til på nytt.
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Problem Gjør dette
Kan ikke spille av 
via Bluetooth®

• Slå lydplanken på:

 – Koble sammen en enhet (se side 24).

 – Nullstill sammenkoblingslisten for lydplanken (se side 25).

 – Prøv å koble sammen en annen enhet. 

• På Bluetooth-enheten:

 – Slå av og på Bluetooth-funksjonen. 

 – Fjern lydplanken fra Bluetooth-menyen. Sammenkoble på nytt. 

 – Bruk en annen musikkilde.

 – Kontroller at Bluetooth-enheten er kompatibel. Se brukerhåndboken 
for Bluetooth-enheten.

• Øk volumet på lydplanken, den mobile enheten og musikkilden. 

• Pass på at du bruker den riktige enheten.

• Hvis det er koblet til flere Bluetooth-enheter, må du først stoppe 
enheten som strømmer.

• Koble fra andre Bluetooth-enheter når de ikke er i bruk.

• Se «Forvrengt lyd» eller «Ingen lyd».

Forvrengt lyd • Kontroller at alle kablene er skikkelig koblet til lydplanken og TV-en 
(eller andre tilkoblede kilder). 

• Hvis lydplanken er koblet til en TV-utgang som er merket med 
VARIABLE (VAR), reduserer du TV-volumet.

• Bruk alternativ konfigurasjon (se side 27).

• Hvis du monterer lydplanken på veggen, må du justere lyden 
(se side 37).

• Koble fra strømledningen i minst ett minutt og koble til på nytt.

Fjernkontrollen 
fungerer ustabilt 
eller ikke i det 
hele tatt

• Kontroller batteriene for å se om de er satt i riktig eller om de må skiftes 
(se side 37). 

• Pek fjernkontrollen direkte mot lydplanken. 

• Kontroller at statusindikatoren blinker når du trykker volum- eller 
dempeknappen på fjernkontrollen.

• Koble fra strømledningen i minst ett minutt og koble til på nytt.

Det kommer lyd 
fra TV-en

• Slå TV-høyttalerne av (se side 18). 

• Demp eller reduser volumet på TV-en.

Lydplanken kobles 
ikke til en Bose 
Home Speaker eller 
Bose Soundbar

Kontroller at lydplanken er klar til å koble til: Trykk på og hold Bluetooth-
knappen  på fjernkontrollen til Bose Solo 5 TV sound system til 
Bluetooth-indikatoren på Bose Solo 5 TV sound system blinker blått.

Påse at Bose Solo 5 TV sound system ikke er lenger enn ni meter fra Bose 
Home Speaker eller Bose Soundbar.
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Problem Gjør dette
Lydplanken kobles 
ikke til en tidligere 
tilkoblet Bose 
Home Speaker eller 
Bose Soundbar

Koble til med Bose Music-appen Du finner dette alternativet på 
Innstillinger-menyen.

Forsinket lyd når 
koblet til en Bose 
Home Speaker eller 
Bose Soundbar

Gå til btu.Bose.com og se etter tilgjengelige programvareoppdateringer.

Statusindikatoren 
lyser rødt

Systemfeil: Ring Boses kundestøtte Se kontaktarket i esken.

Justere lyden for veggmontering
Etter at lydplanken er montert på veggen, må du justere lyden for bedre basslyd. 

Trykk og hold  i fem sekunder.

Tips: Hvis du fjerner lydplanken fra veggen, tilbakestiller du lydplanken til standard 
lydinnstillinger.

Bytte batteriene i fjernkontrollen
Når fjernkontrollen slutter å fungere eller rekkevidden virker redusert, bytter du begge 
batteriene. Bruk alkaliske batterier.

1. Skyv batteridekslet av fra baksiden av fjernkontrollen for å åpne det.

2. Ta ut begge batteriene.

3. Kasser batteriene i henhold til lokale bestemmelser.

4. Sett inn to 1,5 V AA-batterier (IEC-LR6) eller tilsvarende. Pass på at symbolene + og - 
på batteriene stemmer overens med + og - inni batteribrønnen.

5. Skyv batteridekslet tilbake på plass.

http://btu.Bose.com
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Rengjøring
• Rengjør overflatene på systemet med en myk, tørr klut.

• Ikke bruk spray i nærheten av systemet. Ikke bruk noen løsemidler, kjemikalier eller 
rengjøringsløsninger som inneholder alkohol, ammoniakk eller slipemidler.

• Ikke søl væske inn i åpninger.

Kundestøtte
Hvis du vil ha mer hjelp, kan du kontakte kundestøtte for Bose. Se kontaktarket i esken.

Begrenset garanti
Systemet er dekket av en begrenset garanti. Se nettstedet vårt på 
global.Bose.com/warranty for detaljert informasjon om den begrensede garantien.

For å registrere produktet ditt, se global.Bose.com/register for instruksjoner. Hvis du 
ikke registrerer produktet, påvirker det ikke den begrensede garantirettigheten.

Teknisk informasjon
Strømspenning

Strømforsyning: MAKS. 20 V DC, 30 W.

http://global.Bose.com/warranty
http://global.Bose.com/register
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WA Ż N E  Z A L E C E N I A  D OT YC Z ĄC E  B E Z P I E C Z E Ń ST WA

Należy przeczytać i zachować wszystkie zalecenia dotyczące 
bezpieczeństwa i korzystania z tego produktu.

 Firma Bose Corporation niniejszym deklaruje, że ten produkt jest zgodny z podstawowymi wymaganiami 
i zaleceniami określonymi w dyrektywie 2014/53/UE oraz innych obowiązujących dyrektywach UE. Pełna treść 
deklaracji zgodności jest dostępna w następującej witrynie internetowej: www.Bose.com/compliance

Ważne zalecenia dotyczące bezpieczeństwa
1. Należy przeczytać instrukcje.

2. Należy zachować instrukcje.

3. Należy uwzględnić wszystkie ostrzeżenia.

4. Należy postępować zgodnie z instrukcjami.

5. Nie wolno korzystać z tego urządzenia w pobliżu wody.

6. Urządzenie należy czyścić wyłącznie przy użyciu suchej ściereczki.

7. Nie wolno blokować szczelin wentylacyjnych. Urządzenie należy zainstalować zgodnie z zaleceniami producenta.

8.  Nie wolno instalować urządzenia w pobliżu źródeł ciepła, takich jak kaloryfery, przewody kominowe, piece lub inne 
urządzenia (na przykład wzmacniacze) wydzielające ciepło.

9.  Należy chronić przewód zasilający przed zgnieceniem oraz ściśnięciem, zwłaszcza przy wtyczkach, gniazdach 
i przepustach kablowych w urządzeniu.

10. Należy korzystać wyłącznie z dodatków/akcesoriów zalecanych przez producenta.

11.  Należy używać wyłącznie wózka, stojaka, statywu, uchwytu lub wspornika określonego przez producenta 
albo dostarczonego z urządzeniem. Jeżeli używany jest wózek, należy zachować ostrożność podczas 
przenoszenia zestawu wózek/urządzenie, aby uniknąć zranienia w przypadku przechylenia urządzenia.

12.  Urządzenie należy odłączyć od sieci zasilającej podczas burzy z wyładowaniami atmosferycznymi lub wówczas, 
gdy nie jest używane przez dłuższy czas.

13.  Wykonanie wszystkich prac serwisowych należy zlecić wykwalifikowanemu personelowi. Naprawa w serwisie 
jest wymagana w przypadku jakiegokolwiek uszkodzenia urządzenia, np. uszkodzenia przewodu zasilającego lub 
wtyczki, przedostania się do wnętrza urządzenia płynu lub przedmiotów, wystawienia urządzenia na działanie 
deszczu lub wilgoci, nieprawidłowego działania albo upuszczenia urządzenia.

http://www.Bose.com/compliance
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OSTRZEŻENIA/PRZESTROGI

Ten symbol umieszczony na produkcie oznacza, że w obudowie produktu znajdują się nieizolowane podzespoły 
pod wysokim napięciem, które mogą stwarzać ryzyko porażenia prądem elektrycznym.

Ten symbol umieszczony na produkcie oznacza, że w tym podręczniku znajdują się ważne instrukcje dotyczące 
obsługi i konserwacji.

Produkt zawiera małe części, które mogą spowodować zadławienie się w przypadku połknięcia. Nie jest on 
odpowiedni dla dzieci w wieku poniżej 3 lat.

Produkt zawiera elementy magnetyczne. Skonsultuj się z lekarzem, aby dowiedzieć się, czy może to mieć 
wpływ na funkcjonowanie implantów medycznych.

•  Aby ograniczyć ryzyko pożaru oraz porażenia prądem, należy chronić urządzenie przed deszczem i wilgocią. 

•  NIE wolno narażać urządzenia na zachlapanie ani umieszczać na nim lub w jego pobliżu naczyń wypełnionych 
płynami, np. wazonów. 

•  Produkt musi być umieszczony z dala od ognia i źródeł ciepła. Na urządzeniu ani w jego pobliżu nie wolno umieszczać 
źródeł otwartego ognia, np. zapalonych świec.

• NIE wolno wprowadzać nieautoryzowaych modyfikacji w produkcie.

• NIE WOLNO korzystać z produktu w połączeniu z falownikiem.

• NIE WOLNO używać produktu w pojazdach ani na jednostkach pływających.

• Przewody głośnikowe i kable połączeniowe dostarczone z tym systemem nie zostały zatwierdzone do instalacji 
w ścianach. Właściwy typ przewodów i kabli wymaganych do instalacji w ścianach należy sprawdzić w lokalnych 
przepisach budowlanych.

• Produktu należy używać wyłącznie z dostarczonym zasilaczem.

• Jeżeli urządzenie jest wyłączane przez wyjęcie wtyczki przewodu zasilającego lub przedłużacza z gniazda sieciowego, 
należy zapewnić możliwość swobodnego korzystania z tego elementu wyposażenia. 

• Baterie używane w tym urządzeniu mogą spowodować pożar lub oparzenie chemiczne, jeżeli są użytkowane 
nieprawidłowo.

• NIE WOLNO wystawiać produktów z bateriami na działanie zbyt wysokich temperatur (np. nie należy przechowywać 
ich w miejscu narażonym na bezpośrednie światło słoneczne, ogień itp.).

• Używaj wyłącznie sprzętu montażowego dostarczonego z produktem.

• NIE montuj uchwytu na powierzchniach niezbyt solidnych lub stwarzających zagrożenia związane np. z instalacją 
elektryczną lub hydrauliczną. W przypadku wątpliwości związanych z montażem uchwytu skontaktuj się 
z wykwalifikowanym instalatorem. Dopilnuj, by uchwyt został zamontowany zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami 
budowlanymi.

• Z uwagi na wymagania dotyczące wentylacji firma Bose nie zaleca umieszczania tego produktu w przestrzeniach 
zamkniętych takich jak wnęki ścienne lub zamknięte szafki.
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UWAGA: Urządzenie zostało przetestowane i uznane za zgodne z wymaganiami dotyczącymi urządzeń cyfrowych 
klasy B określonymi w części 15 przepisów FCC. Wymagania te określono w celu zapewnienia ochrony przed szkodliwymi 
zakłóceniami w instalacjach budynków mieszkalnych. Urządzenie wytwarza oraz wykorzystuje energię promieniowania 
o częstotliwości radiowej i może powodować zakłócenia komunikacji radiowej, jeżeli nie jest zainstalowane i użytkowane 
zgodnie z zaleceniami producenta. Nie można jednak zagwarantować, że działanie niektórych instalacji nie będzie 
zakłócane. Jeżeli urządzenie zakłóca odbiór radiowy lub telewizyjny, co można sprawdzić poprzez jego wyłączenie 
i ponownie włączenie, zakłócenia tego typu można eliminować, korzystając z jednej z następujących metod:

• Zmiana ustawienia lub lokalizacji anteny odbiorczej.
• Zwiększenie odległości pomiędzy urządzeniem a odbiornikiem.
• Podłączenie urządzenia do gniazda sieciowego w innym obwodzie niż ten, do którego podłączony jest odbiornik.
• Skonsultowanie się z dystrybutorem lub doświadczonym technikiem radiowo-telewizyjnym w celu uzyskania pomocy 

technicznej.

W wyniku zmian lub modyfikacji wprowadzonych bez wyraźnej zgody firmy Bose Corporation użytkownik może zostać 
pozbawiony prawa do korzystania z urządzenia.

To urządzenie jest zgodne z częścią 15 przepisów komisji FCC i standardami RSS organizacji ISED dotyczącymi licencji. 
Zezwolenie na użytkowanie urządzenia jest uzależnione od spełnienia następujących dwóch warunków: (1) urządzenie 
nie może powodować szkodliwych zakłóceń i (2) musi być odporne na zakłócenia zewnętrzne, łącznie z zakłóceniami 
powodującymi nieprawidłowe funkcjonowanie.

To urządzenie cyfrowe klasy B jest zgodne z kanadyjską normą ICES-003.

CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)

To urządzenie jest zgodne z dopuszczalnymi wartościami granicznymi narażenia na promieniowanie, określonymi dla 
populacji ogólnej przez komisję FCC i organizację ISED Canada. Urządzenie nie może znajdować się w pobliżu innych 
anten lub nadajników ani być używane w połączeniu z nimi.

To urządzenie jest zgodne z limitami narażenia na promieniowanie w środowisku niekontrolowanym, określonymi 
przez komisję FCC i organizację IC. To urządzenie powinno być zainstalowane i obsługiwane z zachowaniem odległości 
co najmniej 20 cm między elementem promieniującym a ciałem użytkownika.

Model: 418775

Europa:

Zakres częstotliwości roboczej urządzenia 2400–2483,5 MHz:

Maksymalna moc nadawcza poniżej 20 dBm EIRP.

Maksymalna moc nadawcza jest niższa niż limit ustawowy, dlatego test SAR nie jest konieczny i można uzyskać 
zwolnienie zgodnie z odpowiednimi przepisami.

 Ten symbol oznacza, że produktu nie należy wyrzucać razem z innymi odpadami z gospodarstwa domowego. 
Produkt należy dostarczyć do odpowiedniego miejsca zbiórki w celu recyklingu. Właściwy sposób utylizacji 
i recyklingu pomaga chronić zasoby naturalne, ludzkie zdrowie i środowisko naturalne. Aby uzyskać więcej 
informacji na temat utylizacji i recyklingu tego produktu, należy się skontaktować z samorządem lokalnym, 
zakładem utylizacji odpadów albo sklepem, w którym produkt został nabyty.

Rozporządzenie dotyczące urządzeń radiowych małej mocy
Artykuł XII
Zgodnie z rozporządzeniem dotyczącym urządzeń radiowych małej mocy bez zgody udzielonej przez NCC żadna firma, 
przedsiębiorstwo ani użytkownik nie ma prawa zmieniać częstotliwości, zwiększać mocy nadawczej ani modyfikować 
oryginalnych parametrów oraz sposobu działania zatwierdzonych urządzeń radiowych małej mocy.

Artykuł XIV
Urządzenia radiowe małej mocy nie mogą wpływać na bezpieczeństwo lotnicze ani zakłócać komunikacji służbowej. 
W przypadku stwierdzenia zakłóceń użytkownik ma obowiązek natychmiast zaprzestać użytkowania urządzenia do 
momentu ustąpienia zakłóceń. Komunikacja służbowa oznacza komunikację radiową prowadzoną zgodnie z ustawą 
Prawo telekomunikacyjne.

Urządzenia radiowe małej mocy muszą ulegać zakłóceniom pochodzącym z komunikacji służbowej lub urządzeń 
promieniujących w radiowym pasmie ISM.
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Tabela stanów zasilania urządzenia 
Zgodnie z wymogami dyrektywy 2009/125/WE dotyczącej ekoprojektu dla produktów związanych z energią produkt ten 
spełnia wymagania następujących norm i dokumentów: rozporządzenie (WE) nr 1275/2008 z późniejszymi zmianami 
wprowadzonymi przez rozporządzenie (UE) nr 801/2013.

Wymagane informacje dotyczące trybu zasilania
Tryby zasilania

Tryb gotowości Tryb gotowości sieciowej

Pobór mocy w określonym trybie zasilania przy 230 V/50 Hz ≤ 0,5 W Nie dotyczy*

Czas, po którym urządzenie automatycznie zmienia tryb < 2,5 godz. Nie dotyczy*

Pobór mocy w trybie gotowości sieciowej przy 230 V/50 Hz, 
w przypadku gdy wszystkie porty sieci przewodowej są 
zajęte oraz aktywowane zostały wszystkie porty sieci 
bezprzewodowej

Nie dotyczy Nie dotyczy*

Procedury aktywowania/dezaktywowania portu 
sieciowego. Dezaktywacja wszystkich sieci spowoduje 
przejście w tryb gotowości. 

Bluetooth: Aby dezaktywować, należy wyczyścić listę parowania, 
naciskając i przytrzymując przez 10 sekund przycisk Bluetooth. W celu 
aktywacji trzeba sparować urządzenie ze źródłem Bluetooth. 

* To urządzenie nie używa sieciowego trybu czuwania 
w ramach połączenia Bluetooth® i nie można go skonfigurować 
za pośrednictwem sieci poprzez połączenie Wi-Fi® lub Ethernet.

Informacje dotyczące zasilacza 
Zgodnie z wymaganiami dyrektywy 2009/125/WE, dotyczącej ekoprojektu dla produktów związanych z energią, zasilacz 
dostarczany razem z tym produktem spełnia wymagania następujących norm i dokumentów: rozporządzenie Komisji 
(UE) 2019/1782. 

Producent Bose Products B.V. 

Numer rejestracyjny 36037901

Adres
Gorslaan 60

1441 RG Purmerend

The Netherlands

Identyfikator modelu DT20V-1.8C-DC

Napięcie wejściowe 100–240 V

Częstotliwość zasilania AC 50/60 Hz

Napięcie wyjściowe 20 V DC

Prąd wyjściowy 1,8 A

Moc wyjściowa 36 W

Średnia sprawność podczas pracy 89,0%

Efektywność przy niskim obciążeniu (10%) 88,3%

Zużycie energii elektrycznej w stanie bez obciążenia 0,08 W

Zużyte baterie należy utylizować w odpowiedni sposób, zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami. Nie spalać.
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Tabela substancji szkodliwych (ograniczenia obowiązujące w Chinach)

Nazwy i zawartość toksycznych lub szkodliwych substancji albo pierwiastków
Toksyczne lub szkodliwe substancje albo pierwiastki

Nazwa części Ołów 
(Pb)

Rtęć 
(Hg)

Kadm 
(Cd)

Sześciowartościowy 
chrom (Cr(VI))

Polibromowany 
bifenyl (PBB)

Polibromowany 
difenyloeter 

(PBDE)
Polichlorowane bifenyle (PCB) X O O O O O

Części metalowe X O O O O O

Części z tworzyw szt. O O O O O O

Głośniki X O O O O O

Kable X O O O O O

Tę tabelę przygotowano zgodnie z wymaganiami normy SJ/T 11364.

O:  Wskazuje, że zawartość danej substancji toksycznej lub szkodliwej we wszystkich materiałach 
homogenicznych użytych w tej części nie przekracza limitu określonego w normie GB/T 26572.

X:  Wskazuje, że dana substancja toksyczna lub szkodliwa zawarta w co najmniej jednym z homogenicznych 
materiałów użytych w tej części przekracza limit określony w normie GB/T 26572.

Tabela substancji szkodliwych (ograniczenia obowiązujące na Tajwanie)
Nazwa urządzenia: Bose® Solo; oznaczenie typu: 410376

Substancje objęte ograniczeniami wraz z symbolami chemicznymi

Nazwa części Ołów 
(Pb) Rtęć (Hg) Kadm (Cd) Sześciowartościowy 

chrom (Cr(VI))
Polibromowane 
bifenyle (PBB)

Polibromowane 
difenyloetery (PBDE)

Polichlorowane 
bifenyle (PCB)

- ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

Części metalowe - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
Części z tworzyw szt. ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
Głośniki - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
Kable - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
Uwaga 1:  Symbol „○” wskazuje, że zawartość procentowa substancji objętej ograniczeniem nie przekracza wartości referencyjnej.

Uwaga 2: Symbol „−” wskazuje, że do substancji objętej ograniczeniem zastosowanie ma wyłączenie.
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Prosimy o wpisanie i zachowanie następujących informacji
Numer seryjny i numer modelu można znaleźć na spodzie listwy dźwiękowej oraz na opakowaniu pilota zdalnego 
sterowania.

Numer seryjny:  ______________________________________________________________________

Numer modelu:  _____________________________________________________________________

Należy zachować dowód zakupu razem z podręcznikiem użytkownika. Warto teraz zarejestrować swój produkt firmy 
Bose. Można to zrobić w prosty sposób, przechodząc do witryny global.Bose.com/register.

Data produkcji: Ósma cyfra numeru seryjnego oznacza rok produkcji. Na przykład cyfra „0” oznacza rok 2010 lub 2020.

Importer — Chiny: Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Part C, Plant 9, No. 353 North Riying Road, 
China (Shanghai) Pilot Free Trade Zone

Importer — UE: Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, Holandia 

Importer — Tajwan: Bose Taiwan Branch, 9F-A1, No. 10, Section 3, Minsheng East Road, Taipei City 104, Tajwan. 
Numer telefonu: +886-2-2514 7676

Importer — Meksyk: Bose de México, S. de R.L. de C.V., Paseo de las Palmas 405-204, Lomas de Chapultepec, 
11000 México, D.F. Numer telefonu: +5255 (5202) 3545

Identyfikator CMIIT ID znajduje się na etykiecie na tylnym panelu produktu.

Kalifornia: Należy ostrożnie obchodzić się z baterią litowo-jonową, zainstalowaną w urządzeniu, ponieważ zawiera ona 
nadchloran. Zobacz www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate.

http://global.Bose.com/register
http://www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate
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Znak słowny i logo Bluetooth® są zastrzeżonymi znakami towarowymi firmy Bluetooth SIG, Inc., używanymi przez firmę 
Bose Corporation na mocy licencji.

Blu-ray Disc™ i Blu-ray™ są znakami towarowymi organizacji Blu-ray Disc Association.

Wyprodukowano na licencji firmy Dolby Laboratories. Dolby, Dolby Audio i symbol 
podwójnego D są znakami towarowymi firmy Dolby Laboratories Licensing Corporation.

Siedziba główna firmy Bose Corporation: 1-877-230-5639

© 2020 Bose Corporation. Żadnej części tej publikacji nie wolno powielać, modyfikować, rozpowszechniać 
ani wykorzystywać w inny sposób bez uprzedniego uzyskania pisemnego zezwolenia.
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Opis telewizyjnego systemu dźwiękowego
Telewizyjny system dźwiękowy zapewnia klarowny dźwięk przestrzenny za pomocą 
pojedynczej listwy dźwiękowej o niewielkich rozmiarach.

Funkcje systemu
• Technologie Videostage® i TrueSpace® oferują wiele z zalet systemu kina domowego 

z pięcioma głośnikami przy użyciu jednej listwy dźwiękowej.

• Smukła i elegancko zaprojektowana listwa dźwiękowa łatwo mieści się z przodu 
telewizora.

• Połączenie za pomocą tylko jednego kabla audio umożliwiające łatwą konfigurację.

• Programowalny uniwersalny pilot zdalnego sterowania umożliwia włączanie/
wyłączanie telewizora, dekodera telewizji kablowej/satelitarnej i systemu poprzez 
naciśnięcie jednego przycisku.

• Odtwarzanie strumieniowe muzyki z urządzeń Bluetooth®.

• Możliwość zapisania do ośmiu urządzeń Bluetooth na liście parowania.

• Po podłączeniu dwóch urządzeń Bluetooth można łatwo przełączać między 
urządzeniami.

• Pierścień montażowy umożliwia ukrycie zasilacza za telewizorem.

• Listwę dźwiękową można zainstalować na ścianie (zestaw dostępny oddzielnie).
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Rozpakowywanie
Ostrożnie rozpakuj opakowanie i sprawdź, czy zawiera przedstawione poniżej elementy:

Listwa dźwiękowa Zasilacz i przewód zasilający*

 
Kabel optyczny Kabel koncentryczny  

(tylko w Europie)
Uniwersalny pilot zdalnego 
sterowania (baterie 
w zestawie)

* Produkt może zostać dostarczony z wieloma przewodami zasilającymi. Zestaw zawiera 
przewód zasilający odpowiedni dla danego regionu.

Uwaga: Nie wolno korzystać ze składników systemu, które zostały uszkodzone 
podczas transportu. Należy powiadomić autoryzowanego dystrybutora 
produktów firmy Bose® lub Dział Obsługi Klienta firmy Bose. Należy skorzystać 
z listy adresów umieszczonej w opakowaniu.
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Umieszczenie listwy dźwiękowej
• Umieść listwę dźwiękową stopkami do dołu przed telewizorem.

• Nie stawiaj telewizora na listwie dźwiękowej.

• Sprawdź, czy w pobliżu znajduje się gniazdo sieci elektrycznej.

Aby uniknąć zakłóceń bezprzewodowych:

• Umieść inne urządzenia bezprzewodowe z dala od listwy dźwiękowej.

• Umieść listwę dźwiękową poza metalowymi szafkami i z dala od nich, z dala od innych 
komponentów audio-wideo, a także z dala od bezpośrednich źródeł ciepła.

Przykładowe umiejscowienie listwy dźwiękowej

Montaż naścienny listwy dźwiękowej
Listwę dźwiękową można zamontować na ścianie. W celu zakupu zestawu do montażu 
naściennego WB-120 należy się skontaktować z lokalnym dystrybutorem produktów 
firmy Bose® lub odwiedzić witrynę www.Bose.com.

Po zamontowaniu listwy dźwiękowej na ścianie i jej skonfigurowaniu dostosuj dźwięk 
w celu uzyskania lepszej jakości niskich tonów (patrz: strona 37).

PRZESTROGA: Do montażu listwy dźwiękowej nie należy używać żadnego 
innego sprzętu.

http://www.Bose.com
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Opcje połączeń kablowych
Podłącz telewizor do listwy dźwiękowej, korzystając z jednej z dwóch opcji połączeń 
za pomocą kabli cyfrowych. Zalecaną metodą jest podłączenie za pomocą kabla 
optycznego.

Uwaga: Jeśli telewizor nie jest zaopatrzony w złącze optyczne ani koncentryczne, 
patrz „Konfiguracja alternatywna” na stronie 27.

1. Znajdź z tyłu telewizora panel złączy cyfrowych Audio OUT.

Uwaga: Kabel audio musi zostać podłączony przez panel złączy Audio OUT.

Opcja 1: kabel optyczny 
(cyfrowe audio)  
Zalecana metoda połączenia.

Opcja 2: kabel koncentryczny 
(cyfrowe audio)  
Należy stosować, jeśli nie jest 
dostępne wyjście optyczne.

Panel złączy telewizora może różnić się od przedstawionego na ilustracji. 
Należy kierować się kształtem lub kolorem (koncentryczne) złącza. 

2. Wybierz kabel audio.

Podłączanie odbiornika TV
Podłącz jeden koniec kabla audio do odpowiedniego złącza cyfrowego Audio OUT 
w telewizorze.

PRZESTROGA: Jeśli korzystasz z kabla optycznego, usuń nakładki ochronne z obu jego 
końców. Wkładanie wtyczki w złym ustawieniu może spowodować 
uszkodzenie wtyczki i złącza.
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Podłączanie listwy dźwiękowej
Po podłączeniu jednego końca kabla audio do telewizora podłącz jego drugi koniec do 
listwy dźwiękowej. Użyj tylko jednego kabla audio.

Aby uzyskać informacje dotyczące podłączania kabla koncentrycznego, patrz strona 16.

Opcja 1: kabel optyczny (zalecany)
PRZESTROGA: Sprawdź, czy nakładki ochronne zostały usunięte z obu końców kabla 

optycznego. Wkładanie wtyczki w złym ustawieniu może spowodować 
uszkodzenie wtyczki i złącza.

1. Chwyć wtyczkę kabla optycznego, tak aby logo Bose było skierowane w dół.

2. Dopasuj wtyczkę do złącza Optical w listwie dźwiękowej i włóż ją ostrożnie.

Drzwiczki na 
zawiasach

Uwaga: Złącze jest wyposażone w drzwiczki na zawiasach, które otworzą się do 
wewnątrz podczas wkładania wtyczki.

3. Zdecydowanie wciśnij wtyczkę do złącza, tak aby została zablokowana 
w odpowiednim położeniu.

AUX

Optic
al

Coaxial

Power 

TV In
put
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Opcja 2: kabel optyczny
Podłącz drugi koniec kabla koncentrycznego do złącza Coaxial listwy dźwiękowej.
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Podłączanie zasilania
1. Podłącz zasilacz do złącza Power.

1 

2 

3

Pierścień 
montażowy

2. Podłącz jeden koniec przewodu zasilającego do zasilacza.

3. Podłącz drugi koniec przewodu do gniazda sieciowego. 

Listwa dźwiękowa wyemituje dźwięk.

Pierścień montażowy
Aby ukryć zasilacz za telewizorem, można użyć pierścienia montażowego. Przymocuj 
pierścień montażowy do wspornika ściennego telewizora przy użyciu opasek 
zaciskowych lub skręcanych tasiemek (brak w zestawie).
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Wyłączanie głośników telewizora
Aby uniknąć zniekształceń dźwięku, należy wyłączyć głośniki telewizora. 

Aby uzyskać dodatkowe informacje, przeczytaj podręcznik użytkownika telewizora.

Włączanie listwy dźwiękowej
1. Włącz telewizor.

2. Jeśli używany jest dekoder telewizji kablowej/satelitarnej lub inne źródło dodatkowe, 
włącz to źródło.

3. Naciśnij przycisk Power ( ) na pilocie zdalnego sterowania. 

Wskaźnik stanu zaświeci na zielono.

Wskaźnik stanu

4. Sprawdź, czy listwa dźwiękowa emituje dźwięk.

Uwaga: Jeśli nie słychać dźwięku z listwy dźwiękowej, patrz: „Rozwiązywanie 
problemów” na stronie 35.

Sprawdzenie, czy głośniki telewizora zostały wyłączone
1. Naciśnij przycisk Mute ( ) na pilocie zdalnego sterowania listwy głośnikowej. 

2. Sprawdź, czy z telewizora nie dochodzi dźwięk.

Uwaga: Jeśli słychać dźwięk z telewizora, patrz: „Rozwiązywanie problemów” 
na stronie 35.
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Przyciski pilota zdalnego sterowania
Pilot umożliwia sterowanie źródłami podłączonymi do systemu, regulację poziomu 
głośności systemu, zmianę kanałów, użycie funkcji odtwarzania, włączanie funkcji 
dekodera telewizji kablowej/satelitarnej oraz nawigację po menu źródła.

Przyciski nawigacyjne

Wybór źródła

Wyświetlenie 
listy programów 
nagranych na cyfrowej 
nagrywarce wideo

Wyświetlanie strony 
głównej w przypadku 
telewizora z dostępem 
do Internetu

Napisy

Wybieranie źródła 
podłączonego do 
telewizora

Przyciski funkcji 
(patrz: strona 22)

Sterowanie niskimi 
tonami

Przyciski sterowania 
odtwarzaniem

Włączanie/
wyłączanie listwy 
dźwiękowej

Włączanie/
wyłączanie 
wybranego źródła

Poprzedni kanał, 
rozdział lub utwór

Tryb teletekstu

Przyciski regulacji 
głośności

Tryb dialogowy

 steruje funkcją 
Bluetooth®
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Programowanie uniwersalnego pilota 
zdalnego sterowania
Wprowadzając kod danej marki urządzenia źródłowego, możesz zaprogramować 
uniwersalny pilot zdalnego sterowania, by sterował takimi źródłami, jak telewizor, 
odtwarzacz DVD lub Blu-ray Disc™, dekoder telewizji kablowej/satelitarnej, konsola do 
gier albo cyfrowa nagrywarka DVR. Do danego źródła może być przypisanych wiele 
kodów. Aby znaleźć właściwy kod, czasem trzeba wykonać tę procedurę kilka razy.

Znajdowanie kodu źródła

1. Włącz źródło.

2. W broszurze Kody urządzeń dla uniwersalnego pilota (w zestawie) znajdź kod dla 
danej marki źródła.

Wprowadzanie kodu źródła

1. Na pilocie zdalnego sterowania naciśnij przycisk odpowiedniego źródła i przytrzymaj 
do momentu aż wszystkie sześć przycisków źródeł zacznie świecić, a następnie zwolnij. 

Aby zaprogramować na przykład telewizor, naciśnij przycisk  i przytrzymaj 
go do momentu podświetlenia wszystkich sześciu przycisków źródeł, a następnie 
zwolnij przycisk.

Odpowiedni przycisk źródła będzie nadal podświetlony. 

2. Przy użyciu klawiatury numerycznej wprowadź kod stosowny do marki źródła 
i naciśnij przycisk  na przycisku regulacji głośności.

Testowanie kodu źródła

1. Przetestuj podstawowe funkcje źródła. Postępuj zgodnie z instrukcjami dotyczącymi 
danego źródła:

• Telewizor: naciśnij przyciski zmiany kanałów. Naciśnij przycisk . 
Pojawi się menu ustawień. Do poruszania się po poszczególnych pozycjach użyj 
przycisków  i  .

• Dekoder telewizji kablowej/satelitarnej: naciśnij przycisk . Pojawi się 
przewodnik po programach. Do poruszania się po poszczególnych pozycjach użyj 
przycisków  i  .

• Odtwarzacz DVD lub Blu-ray Disc™: naciśnij przycisk . Pojawi się menu 
ustawień. Do poruszania się po poszczególnych pozycjach użyj przycisków  i  .

• Konsola do gier: naciśnij przyciski  i   do nawigacji po menu.
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2. W zależności od reakcji źródła na podstawowe polecenia:

• Pilot działa prawidłowo: naciśnij przycisk , aby wyjść z trybu 
programowania i zapisać ustawienia.

• Pilot nie działa lub działa nieprawidłowo:

 –  Jeśli przycisk źródła jest podświetlony: naciśnij ikonę  na przycisku regulacji 
głośności, aby przejść do następnego kodu. Powtórz kroki od 1 do 2 w sekcji 
„Testowanie kodu źródła.” Może być konieczne powtórzenie tej procedury 
30 razy lub więcej. Jeżeli wszystkie sześć przycisków zamiga trzy razy, oznacza 
to, że zakończono cykl wprowadzania wszystkich kodów dla źródła.

 –  Jeśli przycisk źródła nie jest podświetlony: pilot wyszedł z trybu 
programowania. Powtórz kroki od 1 do 2 z sekcji „Wprowadzanie kodu źródła” 
oraz kroki od 1 do 2 z sekcji „Testowanie kodu źródła.”

Porada: Po wyjściu z trybu programowania naciśnij odpowiedni przycisk źródła, 
by korzystać z tego źródła.

Uwaga: Dane źródło może nie być zgodne z uniwersalnym pilotem zdalnego sterowania 
lub możne nie akceptować sygnałów podczerwieni. Aby uzyskać dodatkowe 
informacje, przeczytaj podręcznik użytkownika urządzenia źródłowego.

Dostosowanie przycisku zasilania
Przycisk zasilania  na pilocie zdalnego sterowania można skonfigurować tak, 
by umożliwiał jednoczesne włączanie/wyłączanie listwy dźwiękowej, telewizora 
i dekodera telewizji kablowej/satelitarnej. 

1. Zaprogramuj pilot zdalnego sterowania, by sterował telewizorem i dekoderem 
telewizji kablowej/satelitarnej (patrz: strona 20).

2. Naciśnij jednocześnie przyciski  i  , a następnie przytrzymaj je przez 
10 sekund. 

Oba przyciski zamigają trzy razy.

Ponowna synchronizacja dekodera 
telewizji kablowej/satelitarnej i telewizora
Po skonfigurowaniu przycisku zasilania dekoder telewizji kablowej/satelitarnej oraz 
telewizor mogły utracić synchronizację i nie włączać/wyłączać się jednocześnie. 
Aby ponownie zsynchronizować listwę dźwiękową, wykonaj następujące czynności.

1. Naciśnij przycisk źródła dla niezsynchronizowanego źródła.

2. Naciśnij przycisk , aby włączyć/wyłączyć urządzenie.

3. Naciśnij przycisk .  
Źródła będą włączać się i wyłączać jednocześnie.
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Przełączanie źródeł
Można przełączać się między poszczególnymi źródłami, naciskając odpowiedni przycisk 
źródła na pilocie.

Uwaga: Przed rozpoczęciem upewnij się, że prawidłowo zaprogramowano źródła.

1. Naciśnij przycisk źródła, którym chcesz sterować. 
Przycisk źródła zacznie świecić.

2. Naciśnij przycisk .
Źródło zostanie włączone.

3. Naciśnij przycisk  i wybierz prawidłowe wejście dla telewizora.

Przyciski funkcji
Przyciski w kolorze czerwonym, zielonym, żółtym i niebieskim na pilocie zdalnego 
sterowania odpowiadają oznaczonym kolorami przyciskom funkcji na dekoderze 
telewizji kablowej/satelitarnej lub funkcjom teletekstu. 
• Funkcje dekodera telewizji kablowej/satelitarnej: patrz instrukcja obsługi dekodera 

telewizji kablowej/satelitarnej. 
• Funkcje teletekstu: odpowiadają kolorowym oznaczeniom numerów stron, 

nagłówków lub skrótów na ekranie teletekstu.

Regulacja głośności
Na pilocie zdalnego sterowania:
• Naciśnij przycisk , aby zwiększyć poziom głośności.

• Naciśnij przycisk , aby zmniejszyć poziom głośności.

• Naciśnij przycisk , aby wyciszyć dźwięk lub anulować wyciszenie dźwięku.

Uwaga: Jeśli słychać dźwięk z telewizora, zapoznaj się z sekcją „Rozwiązywanie 
problemów” (strona 35).

Regulacja poziomu niskich tonów
1. Naciśnij przycisk Bass ( ).

Wskaźnik stanu zamiga trzy razy na biało.

2. Na pilocie zdalnego sterowania:
• Naciśnij przycisk , aby zwiększyć poziom niskich tonów.
• Naciśnij przycisk , aby zmniejszyć poziom niskich tonów.
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3. Naciśnij przycisk Bass ( ).
Wskaźnik stanu zamiga trzy razy na biało i nastąpi zapisanie ustawień w listwie 
dźwiękowej.

Uwaga: Aby uzyskać optymalną jakość dźwięku w programach zawierających tylko 
dialogi, takich jak wiadomości i talk show, patrz „Tryb dialogowy”.

Resetowanie poziomu niskich tonów
Aby przywrócić poziom niskich tonów do wartości fabrycznych, na pilocie zdalnego 
sterowania naciśnij i przytrzymaj przez pięć sekund przycisk .

Wskaźnik stanu zamiga trzy razy na biało, a następnie będzie świecić na biało. Zostaną 
przywrócone oryginalne ustawienia fabryczne listwy dźwiękowej.

Tryb dialogowy
Tryb dialogów pozwala uzyskać optymalną jakość dźwięku w programach 
zawierających tylko dialogi, takich jak wiadomości i talk show, poprzez automatyczne 
zmniejszenie poziomu tonów niskich w listwie dźwiękowej. 

Aby przełączyć między trybem dialogowym a domyślnymi ustawieniami dźwięku, 
naciśnij przycisk trybu dialogowego ( ).

Gdy tryb dialogowy jest włączony, wskaźnik stanu świeci na pomarańczowo.

Automatyczne wybudzanie
Listwę dźwiękową można ustawić tak, by włączała się po odebraniu sygnału 
dźwiękowego.

Uwaga: Listwa dźwiękowa wyłącza się po upływie 60 minut braku aktywności. 

Aby przełączyć między automatycznym wybudzaniem a domyślnymi ustawieniami 
zasilania, naciśnij przycisk  na pilocie zdalnego sterowania i przytrzymaj go przez 
pięć sekund do chwili, gdy zostanie wygenerowany krótki sygnał dźwiękowy. 

Gdy listwa dźwiękowa jest wyłączona i włączone jest automatyczne wybudzanie, 
wskaźnik stanu świeci ciemno-pomarańczowo.

Programowanie pilota zdalnego 
sterowania firmy innej niż Bose
Istnieje możliwość zaprogramowania pilota zdalnego sterowania firmy innej niż Bose, 
takiego jak pilot dekodera telewizji kablowej/satelitarnej, do obsługi listwy dźwiękowej. 
Instrukcje w tym zakresie można znaleźć w podręczniku użytkownika pilota zdalnego 
sterowania firmy innej niż Bose albo w witrynie internetowej dekodera telewizji 
kablowej/satelitarnej.

Po zaprogramowaniu pilot firmy innej niż Bose powinien umożliwiać obsługę 
podstawowych funkcji, takich jak włączanie/wyłączanie zasilania i regulacja głośności.
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BLUETOOTH ® 

Parowanie urządzenia Bluetooth®

Technologia bezprzewodowa Bluetooth® umożliwia strumieniowe przesyłanie muzyki 
ze smartfonów, tabletów, komputerów lub innych urządzeń audio z obsługą technologii 
Bluetooth do listwy dźwiękowej. 

Zanim będzie możliwe strumieniowe przesyłanie muzyki z urządzenia Bluetooth, należy 
sparować urządzenie z listwą dźwiękową.

1. Naciśnij przycisk Bluetooth  na pilocie zdalnego sterowania i przytrzymaj 
go do chwili, gdy niebieski wskaźnik Bluetooth zacznie migać.

Przed sparowaniem urządzenia należy sprawdzić, czy wskaźnik Bluetooth miga 
na niebiesko.

2. Włącz funkcję Bluetooth w urządzeniu Bluetooth.

Porada: Funkcja Bluetooth znajduje się zwykle w Ustawieniach. Ikona koła 
zębatego ( ) często reprezentuje Ustawienia na ekranie głównym.

3. Wybierz pozycję Bose Solo 5 system z listy urządzeń.

Po sparowaniu pozycja Bose Solo 5 system pojawi się na liście połączonych urządzeń.

4. Na urządzeniu Bluetooth rozpocznij odtwarzanie muzyki w celu jej strumieniowego 
przesyłania do listwy dźwiękowej.

Nie można sparować urządzenia

Może być konieczne wyczyszczenie listy parowania Bluetooth listwy dźwiękowej 
(patrz strona 25). Po wyczyszczeniu listy ponów próbę parowania. 

Aby uzyskać więcej informacji, zapoznaj się z sekcją „Rozwiązywanie problemów” 
(strona 35).
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Łączenie ze sparowanym urządzeniem 
Bluetooth®

Dźwięk z urządzenia Bluetooth można przesyłać strumieniowo do listwy dźwiękowej. 

Uwaga: Jeśli na liście parowania listwy dźwiękowej zapisano wiele urządzeń, połączenie 
ze sparowanym urządzeniem może zająć kilka minut. Wskaźnik Bluetooth listwy 
dźwiękowej informuje o stanie połączenia (patrz: strona 26).

1. Na pilocie zdalnego sterowania naciśnij przycisk .
Listwa dźwiękowa łączy się z dwoma ostatnimi urządzeniami, które przesyłały 
strumieniowo dźwięk do listwy dźwiękowej.

2. Po połączeniu rozpocznij odtwarzanie muzyki na urządzeniu Bluetooth.

Nie można przesyłać strumieniowo dźwięku ze sparowanego urządzenia
Listwa dźwiękowa mogła utracić połączenie z urządzeniem. Sprawdź wskaźnik 
Bluetooth listwy dźwiękowej. Jeśli sparowane urządzenie jest poza zasięgiem listwy 
dźwiękowej, umieść to urządzenie w zasięgu.

Przełączanie między połączonymi 
urządzeniami
Listwa dźwiękowa obsługuje wielopunktową łączność, co umożliwia łatwe przełączanie 
odtwarzania muzyki między połączonymi urządzeniami. 

Ostatnie dwa urządzenia, które przesyłały strumieniowo muzykę do listwy dźwiękowej 
pozostają połączone. Podczas odtwarzania można wstrzymać odtwarzanie dźwięku 
na urządzeniu przesyłającym strumieniowo, a następnie odtwarzać muzykę z drugiego 
połączonego urządzenia. 
1. Wstrzymaj odtwarzanie muzyki z urządzenia przesyłającego strumieniowo.
2. Rozpocznij odtwarzanie na drugim połączonym urządzeniu.
3. Aby przełączać między połączonymi urządzeniami, powtarzaj kroki 1 i 2.

Czyszczenie listy parowania Bluetooth® 
listwy dźwiękowej
Po sparowaniu urządzenia Bluetooth® z listwą dźwiękową połączenie jest zapisywane na 
liście parowania listwy dźwiękowej. Jeśli nie można nawiązać połączenia z urządzeniem, 
może być konieczne wyczyszczenie listy parowania. Po wyczyszczeniu listy należy 
ponownie sparować urządzenie.
1. Naciśnij przycisk  i przytrzymaj go przez 10 sekund do momentu, gdy wskaźnik 

Bluetooth zamiga na niebiesko.
2. Na urządzeniu przenośnym usuń pozycję Bose Solo 5 system z menu Bluetooth.

Listwa dźwiękowa wyemituje dźwięk i będzie gotowa do sparowania urządzenia 
(patrz: strona 24).
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Wskaźniki listwy dźwiękowej
Wskaźniki stanu i Bluetooth® z przodu listwy dźwiękowej informują o aktywności listwy 
dźwiękowej.

Wskaźnik 
stanu

Wskaźnik połączenia 
Bluetooth®

Wskaźnik stanu

Stan wskaźnika Stan systemu
Wyłączony Listwa dźwiękowa jest wyłączona (tryb gotowości)

Świeci na zielono Włączony: listwa dźwiękowa jest włączona.

Miga: listwa dźwiękowa jest wyciszona.

Świeci na pomarańczowo Wyszarzony: tryb gotowości, funkcja automatycznego 
wybudzania włączona.

Włączony: tryb dialogowy.

Włączony: tryb dialogowy, wyciszenie listwy dźwiękowej 
włączone.

Czerwony Błąd systemu: zadzwoń do Działu Obsługi Klientów firmy 
Bose. Należy skorzystać z listy adresów umieszczonej 
w opakowaniu. 

Wskaźnik Bluetooth

Stan wskaźnika Stan systemu
Niebieski Miga: gotowość do parowania

Świeci na biało Miga: łączenie.

Włączony: połączono.
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Może być konieczne zastosowanie alternatywnej metody konfiguracji w następujących 
sytuacjach:

• Brak dźwięku ze źródeł podłączonych do telewizora.

• Brak złącza optycznego lub koncentrycznego w telewizorze.

Brak dźwięku ze źródeł podłączonych do 
telewizora
Niektóre telewizory nie przesyłają dźwięku z podłączonych źródeł do listwy dźwiękowej. 
Należy zastosować alternatywną konfigurację, by podłączyć źródło bezpośrednio do 
listwy dźwiękowej.

Problem Rozwiązanie
Brak dźwięku ze źródeł podłączonych 
do telewizora

Podłącz źródło do listwy dźwiękowej korzystając 
z jednej z dwóch opcji kabli. (Patrz: strona 28.)

Brak dźwięku z dwóch źródeł 
podłączonych do telewizora

Podłącz źródła do listwy dźwiękowej korzystając 
z Opcji 1 lub Opcji 2. (Patrz: strona 30.)

Brak złącza optycznego lub 
koncentrycznego w telewizorze
Niektóre telewizory nie mają złącza optycznego lub koncentrycznego. Należy 
zastosować alternatywną konfigurację, by podłączyć telewizor do listwy dźwiękowej.

Problem Rozwiązanie
Telewizor ma tylko złącze analogowe Podłącz telewizor przy użyciu kabla stereo 3,5 mm —

RCA (brak w zestawie). (Patrz: strona 29.)

Telewizor ma tylko wyjście 
słuchawkowe

Podłącz telewizor przy użyciu kabla stereo 3,5 mm 
(brak w zestawie). (Patrz: strona 32.)

Telewizor nie ma wyjść audio Aby podłączyć do listwy dźwiękowej, użyj wyjść audio 
innego źródła, takiego jak dekoder telewizji kablowej/
satelitarnej. (Patrz: strona 28.)
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Podłączanie źródła do listwy dźwiękowej

Jeśli brak jest dźwięku ze źródła podłączonego do telewizora, np. odtwarzacza DVD/Blu-
ray Disc™, dekodera telewizji kablowej/satelitarnej, konsoli do gier albo cyfrowej nagrywarki 
DVR, należy podłączyć je do listwy dźwiękowej. Użyj tylko jednego kabla audio.

PRZESTROGA: Jeśli korzystasz z kabla optycznego, usuń nakładki ochronne z obu jego 
końców. Wkładanie wtyczki w złym ustawieniu może spowodować 
uszkodzenie wtyczki i złącza.

1. Znajdź z tyłu źródła panel złączy cyfrowych Audio OUT.

Panel złączy listwy dźwiękowej

Audio OUT  
Panel złączy źródła

2. Wybierz kabel audio.

3. Jeżeli jeszcze tego nie zrobiono, należy odłączyć telewizor od listwy dźwiękowej.

4. Podłącz kabel audio wychodzący z panelu złączy cyfrowych Audio OUT dekodera 
telewizji kablowej/satelitarnej do listwy dźwiękowej.

Uwaga: Nie odłączaj od telewizora kabla wideo źródła, takiego jak kabel HDMI™.
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Łączenie analogowego złącza źródła z listwą dźwiękową

Jeśli źródło nie ma złącza optycznego ani koncentrycznego i jest wyposażone wyłącznie 
w złącza analogowe (czerwone i białe), do połączenia z listwą dźwiękową należy użyć 
kabla stereo 3,5 mm — RCA (brak w zestawie).

1. Jeżeli jeszcze tego nie zrobiono, należy odłączyć telewizor od listwy dźwiękowej.

2. Włóż kabel analogowy RCA do złącz RCA Audio OUT (czerwone i białe) źródła.

3. Podłącz wtyczkę stereo do złącza AUX listwy dźwiękowej.

Kabel stereofoniczny 
3,5 mm — RCA  
(brak w zestawie)

Panel złączy listwy dźwiękowej

Audio OUT  
Panel złączy źródła 
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Podłączanie dwóch źródeł do listwy dźwiękowej

Jeśli brak jest dźwięku ze źródła podłączonego do telewizora, np. odtwarzacza DVD/
Blu-ray Disc™, dekodera telewizji kablowej/satelitarnej, konsoli do gier albo cyfrowej 
nagrywarki DVR, należy podłączyć je do listwy dźwiękowej. Użyj tylko jednego kabla 
audio dla każdego źródła.

1. Znajdź z tyłu każdego ze źródeł panel złączy cyfrowych Audio OUT. 

2. Wybierz oddzielny kabel audio dla każdego źródła, korzystając z Opcji 1 lub Opcji 2 
(patrz: strona 31).

Uwaga: NALEŻY skorzystać z Opcji 1 lub Opcji 2. Nie należy jednocześnie korzystać 
z kabla koncentrycznego i optycznego.

3. Jeżeli jeszcze tego nie zrobiono, należy odłączyć telewizor od listwy dźwiękowej.

4. Podłącz oddzielnie wybrany kabel audio wychodzący z panelu złączy cyfrowych 
Audio OUT każdego źródła do listwy dźwiękowej. 

Uwaga: Nie odłączaj od telewizora kabla wideo źródła, takiego jak kabel HDMI™.

Opcja 1

Ten rysunek przedstawia połączenia dwóch źródeł przy użyciu kabla optycznego i kabla 
stereo 3,5 mm — RCA (brak w zestawie).

PRZESTROGA: Jeśli korzystasz z kabla optycznego, usuń nakładki ochronne z obu jego 
końców. Wkładanie wtyczki w złym ustawieniu może spowodować 
uszkodzenie wtyczki i złącza.

Kabel stereofoniczny 
3,5 mm — RCA  
(brak w zestawie)

Audio OUT Źródło 2Audio OUT Źródło 1

Panel złączy 
listwy dźwiękowej
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Opcja 2

Ten rysunek przedstawia połączenia dwóch źródeł przy użyciu kabla koncentrycznego 
i kabla stereo 3,5 mm — RCA (brak w zestawie).

Audio OUT  
Źródło 2

Audio OUT  
Źródło 1

Panel złączy listwy dźwiękowej

Kabel stereofoniczny 
3,5 mm — RCA 
(brak w zestawie)

Korzystanie z dwóch źródeł podłączonych do listwy dźwiękowej
Należy wyłączać źródła, jeśli nie są używane. Aby móc odtwarzać za pomocą listwy 
dźwiękowej dźwięk z jednego źródła, drugie źródło musi być wyłączone.
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Podłączanie listwy dźwiękowej do złącza wyjścia słuchawkowego 
telewizora

Jeśli telewizor ma tylko złącze słuchawkowe, należy użyć kabla stereofonicznego 
3,5 mm (dostępny osobno) w celu podłączenia do listwy dźwiękowej.

1. Podłącz wtyczkę stereo do złącza słuchawkowego telewizora.

2. Podłącz drugi koniec kabla do złącza AUX listwy dźwiękowej.

3. Upewnij się, że głośniki telewizora są włączone. Aby uzyskać dodatkowe informacje, 
przeczytaj podręcznik użytkownika telewizora.

4. Aby zapewnić optymalną kontrolę głośności listwy dźwiękowej, 

• Ustaw głośność telewizora na 75 procent wartości maksymalnej.

• Następnie ustaw poziom głośności listwy dźwiękowej przy użyciu pilota zdalnego 
sterowania.

Kabel stereofoniczny 
3,5 mm  
(brak w zestawie)

Panel złączy listwy dźwiękowej

Audio OUT  
Panel złącza słuchawkowego telewizora  
(lub inne zmienne wyjście audio)
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Podłączanie głośnika Bose Home Speaker 
lub Bose Soundbar
Korzystając z technologii Bose SimpleSync™, można połączyć system Bose Solo 5 TV 
sound system z głośnikiem Bose Home Speaker lub Bose Soundbar, aby słuchać tego 
samego utworu równocześnie w dwóch pomieszczeniach. 

Uwaga: Technologia SimpleSync™ zapewnia zasięg 9 m podobnie jak technologia 
Bluetooth®. Ściany i materiały budowlane mogą niekorzystnie wpływać 
na odbiór.

Zgodne produkty
System Bose Solo 5 TV sound system można połączyć z dowolnym produktem 
z rodziny Bose Home Speaker. 

Popularne zgodne produkty:

• Bose Smart Soundbar 700

• Bose Soundbar 500

• Bose Home Speaker 500

• Bose Home Speaker 300

• Bose Portable Home Speaker

Okresowo dodawane są nowe produkty. Aby uzyskać pełną listę i więcej informacji, 
skorzystaj z następującej witryny internetowej: worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Groups

Łączenie przy użyciu aplikacji Bose Music
1. Naciśnij przycisk Bluetooth  na pilocie zdalnego sterowania systemu Bose Solo 5 

TV sound system i przytrzymaj go do chwili, gdy niebieski wskaźnik Bluetooth 
systemu Bose Solo 5 TV sound system zacznie migać.

2. Korzystając z aplikacji Bose Music, można połączyć system Bose 
Solo 5 TV sound system ze zgodnym produktem Bose. Aby uzyskać 
więcej informacji, skorzystaj z następującej witryny internetowej: 
worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Groups

Uwagi: 

• Upewnij się, że system Bose Solo 5 TV sound system znajduje się w odległości 
nie większej niż 9 m od głośnika Bose Home Speaker lub Bose Soundbar.

• Nie można połączyć systemu Bose Solo 5 TV sound system z wieloma produktami 
równocześnie.

P O D Ł ĄC Z A N I E  P R O D U K TÓW  B O S E 

http://worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Groups
http://worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Groups
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Ponowne podłączanie głośnika Bose Home 
Speaker lub Bose Soundbar
Włącz zasilanie systemu Bose Solo 5 TV sound system (zob. strona 18).

System Bose Solo 5 TV sound system podejmie próbę ponownego połączenia z dwoma 
ostatnio podłączonymi urządzeniami Bluetooth®, takimi jak głośniki Bose Home Speaker 
lub Bose Soundbar.

Uwagi: 

• Głośniki Bose Home Speaker lub Bose Soundbar muszą znajdować się w zasięgu 
(9 m) i być włączone.

• Jeżeli system Bose Solo 5 TV sound system nie ustanowi połączenia, połącz go przy 
użyciu aplikacji Bose Music. Ta opcja jest dostępna w menu Ustawienia.
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Rozwiązywanie problemów

Problem Rozwiązanie
Brak zasilania • Sprawdź pewność połączeń obu końców przewodu zasilającego.

• Podłącz przewód zasilający do działającego gniazda sieciowego.

• Odłącz przewód zasilający na przynajmniej jedną minutę 
i podłącz ponownie.

Brak dźwięku • Wyłącz wyciszenie listwy dźwiękowej. 

• Zwiększ poziom głośności. 

• Podłącz kabel audio do złącza telewizora oznaczonego etykietą 
Audio Output lub Audio OUT, a nie Audio Input lub Audio IN.

• Użyj tylko jednego kabla audio.

• Sprawdź pewność wszystkich połączeń kabli i ich poprawność. 

• Jeśli używany jest dekoder telewizji kablowej/satelitarnej lub inne 
źródło dźwięku, wybierz odpowiednie wejście telewizora. 

• Włącz wyjście audio telewizora i wybierz właściwe ustawienie, takie 
jak Stereo lub 5.1 Channel Audio. Aby uzyskać dodatkowe informacje, 
przeczytaj podręcznik użytkownika telewizora.

• Użyj alternatywnej konfiguracji (patrz: strona 27).

• Podłączanie dwóch źródeł: 

 – Wyłącz drugie źródło.

 – Upewnij się, że kabel optyczny i kabel koncentryczny nie są używane 
jednocześnie.

• Jeśli listwa dźwiękowa jest podłączona do wyjścia telewizora 
oznaczonego VARIABLE (VAR), wyłącz głośniki telewizora, 
ustaw głośność telewizora na 75 procent wartości maksymalnej i anuluj 
wyciszenie telewizora.

• W przypadku podłączenia przez wyjście słuchawkowe telewizora 
ustaw maksymalny poziom głośności telewizora. 

• Odłącz przewód zasilający na przynajmniej jedną minutę 
i podłącz ponownie.
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Problem Rozwiązanie
Nie można 
odtwarzać dźwięku 
Bluetooth®

• Na listwie dźwiękowej:

 – Sparuj urządzenie (patrz: strona 24).

 – Wyczyść listę parowania listwy dźwiękowej (patrz: strona 25).

 – Spróbuj sparować inne urządzenie. 

• Na urządzeniu Bluetooth:

 – Wyłącz i włącz ponownie funkcję Bluetooth. 

 – Usuń listwę dźwiękową z menu Bluetooth. Przeprowadź 
ponownie parowanie. 

 – Użyj innego źródła muzyki.

 – Sprawdź zgodność urządzenia Bluetooth. Zapoznaj się 
z podręcznikiem użytkownika urządzenia Bluetooth.

• Zwiększ poziom głośności listwy dźwiękowej, urządzenia przenośnego 
i źródła muzyki. 

• Sprawdź, czy używasz właściwego urządzenia.

• Jeśli połączonych jest kilka urządzeń Bluetooth, najpierw wstrzymaj 
strumieniowe przesyłanie na urządzeniu.

• Jeśli nie korzystasz z pozostałych urządzeń Bluetooth, rozłącz je.

• Patrz „Zniekształcony dźwięk” lub „Brak dźwięku”.

Zniekształcony 
dźwięk

• Sprawdź pewność połączeń kabli w listwie dźwiękowej i telewizorze 
(lub innych podłączonych źródłach). 

• Jeśli listwa dźwiękowa jest podłączona do wyjścia telewizora 
z oznaczeniem VARIABLE (VAR), zmniejsz poziom głośności 
telewizora.

• Użyj alternatywnej konfiguracji (patrz: strona 27).

• Jeśli listwa dźwiękowa jest zamontowana na ścianie, dostosuj 
parametry dźwięku (patrz strona 37).

• Odłącz przewód zasilający na przynajmniej jedną minutę 
i podłącz ponownie.

Pilot zdalnego 
sterowania działa 
nieprawidłowo lub 
w ogóle nie działa

• Sprawdź prawidłowość montażu i stan naładowania baterii (patrz: 
strona 37). 

• Skieruj pilot bezpośrednio w stronę listwy dźwiękowej. 

• Sprawdź, czy wskaźnik stanu miga po naciśnięciu przycisku regulacji 
głośności lub wyciszenia na pilocie.

• Odłącz przewód zasilający na przynajmniej jedną minutę 
i podłącz ponownie.

Dźwięk dochodzi 
z telewizora

• Wyłącz głośniki telewizora (patrz: strona 18). 

• Wycisz lub zmniejsz głośność telewizora.

Głośnik soundbar 
nie jest łączony 
z głośnikiem Bose 
Home Speaker 
lub Bose Soundbar

Upewnij się, że głośnik soundbar jest gotowy do połączenia. Naciśnij 
przycisk Bluetooth  na pilocie zdalnego sterowania systemu Bose Solo 
5 TV sound system i przytrzymaj go do chwili, gdy niebieski wskaźnik 
Bluetooth systemu Bose Solo 5 TV sound system zacznie migać.

Upewnij się, że system Bose Solo 5 TV sound system znajduje się 
w odległości nie większej niż 9 m od głośnika Bose Home Speaker 
lub Bose Soundbar.
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Problem Rozwiązanie
Głośnik soundbar 
nie jest ponownie 
łączony z uprzednio 
podłączonym 
głośnikiem Bose 
Home Speaker 
lub Bose Soundbar

Ustanów połączenie przy użyciu aplikacji Bose Music. Ta opcja jest 
dostępna w menu Ustawienia.

Opóźnienie audio 
po połączeniu 
z głośnikiem Bose 
Home Speaker 
lub Bose Soundbar

Sprawdź aktualizacje oprogramowania dostępne w witrynie internetowej 
btu.Bose.com.

Wskaźnik stanu 
jest czerwony

Błąd systemu: zadzwoń do Działu Obsługi Klientów firmy Bose. Należy 
skorzystać z listy adresów umieszczonej w opakowaniu.

Dostosowywanie dźwięku w przypadku montażu 
na ścianie
Po zamontowaniu listwy dźwiękowej na ścianie dostosuj dźwięk w celu uzyskania 
lepszej jakości tonów niskich. 

Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk  przez pięć sekund.

Porada: Jeśli listwa dźwiękowa zostanie zdjęta ze ściany, należy przywrócić jej 
domyślne ustawienia dźwięku.

Wymiana baterii w pilocie zdalnego 
sterowania
Obie baterie należy wymieniać, gdy pilot przestaje działać lub gdy jego zasięg wydaje 
się zmniejszony. Korzystaj z baterii alkalicznych.

1. Przesuń pokrywę, aby otworzyć zasobnik na baterie w tylnej części pilota.

2. Wyjmij obie baterie.

3. Zutylizuj baterie zgodnie z lokalnie obowiązującymi przepisami.

4. Włóż dwie baterie AA (IEC-R6) 1,5 V lub ich odpowiedniki. Ułóż bieguny baterii 
oznaczone symbolami + i – zgodnie z oznaczeniami + i – wewnątrz komory.

5. Wsuń pokrywę komory baterii na miejsce.

http://btu.Bose.com
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Czyszczenie
• Do czyszczenia powierzchni systemu użyj miękkiej, suchej ściereczki.

• W pobliżu systemu nie wolno rozpylać aerozoli. Nie należy używać rozpuszczalników, 
środków chemicznych ani środków czyszczących zawierających alkohol, amoniak lub 
materiały ścierne.

• Należy uważać, by do otworów w obudowie urządzenia nie przedostała się 
jakakolwiek ciecz.

Dział Obsługi Klienta
Aby uzyskać dodatkową pomoc, należy skontaktować się z Działem Obsługi Klienta 
firmy Bose. Należy skorzystać z listy adresów umieszczonej w opakowaniu.

Ograniczona gwarancja
System jest objęty ograniczoną gwarancją. Szczegółowe informacje dotyczące 
gwarancji ograniczonej są dostępne w witrynie global.Bose.com/warranty.

Informacje dotyczące rejestrowania produktów są dostępne w witrynie 
global.Bose.com/register. Rezygnacja z rejestracji nie ma wpływu na uprawnienia 
wynikające z ograniczonej gwarancji.

Dane techniczne
Napięcie zasilające

Wejście: 20 V DC, MAKS. 30 W.

http://global.Bose.com/warranty
http://global.Bose.com/register
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Leia e guarde todas as instruções de segurança importantes.
 A Bose Corporation declara pela presente que este produto está de acordo com os requisitos essenciais, bem 
como outras provisões relevantes, da Diretiva 2014/53/UE e todos os outros requisitos de diretivas aplicáveis da 
União Europeia. O texto completo da Declaração de Conformidade encontra-se em www.Bose.com/compliance

Instruções de segurança importantes
1. Leia estas instruções.

2. Guarde estas instruções.

3. Obedeça a todos os avisos.

4. Siga todas as instruções.

5. Não use este equipamento perto da água.

6. Limpe apenas com um pano seco.

7. Não obstrua as aberturas de ventilação. Instale de acordo com as instruções do fabricante.

8.  Não o instale próximo a fontes de calor, como radiadores, registros de calor, fogões ou outros equipamentos 
(incluindo amplificadores) que produzam calor.

9.  Proteja o cabo de alimentação para não ser pisado ou apertado, particularmente nas tomadas, adaptadores e nas 
extremidades de saída do equipamento.

10. Use apenas acessórios especificados pelo fabricante.

11.  Utilize apenas com o carrinho, estrutura, tripé, suporte ou mesa especificada pelo fabricante, ou vendida 
com o aparelho. Se utilizar um carrinho, tenha cuidado quando o deslocar com o aparelho para evitar que 
bascule e possa causar ferimentos.

12.  Desligue este equipamento da tomada durante trovoadas ou quando não for usá-lo durante muito tempo.

13.  Deixe todo e qualquer reparo a cargo de profissionais qualificados. A assistência é necessária quando o 
equipamento tiver sido danificado de qualquer forma, como se o cabo ou plugue da fonte de alimentação tiver 
sido danificado, se líquidos ou objetos tiverem caído para dentro do equipamento, o aparelho tiver sido exposto à 
chuva ou umidade, não funcionar normalmente, ou tiver caído.

http://www.Bose.com/compliance
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CUIDADOS/ADVERTÊNCIAS

Este símbolo no produto significa que há tensão perigosa não isolada no compartimento do produto que pode 
apresentar risco de choque elétrico.

Este símbolo no produto significa que há instruções de operação e manutenção importantes neste manual.

Contém peças pequenas que podem apresentar perigo de engasgo. Não recomendado para menores de 3 anos.

Este produto contém material magnético. Consulte seu médico para saber se isso pode afetar seu dispositivo 
médico implantável.

•  Para reduzir o risco de incêndio ou choque elétrico, não exponha o produto à chuva ou à umidade. 

•  NÃO exponha este equipamento a goteiras ou respingos, nem coloque objetos de conteúdo líquido, como vasos, 
sobre ou próximo ao equipamento. 

•  Mantenha o produto longe do fogo e de fontes de calor. Não coloque fontes de chama aberta, como velas acesas, 
sobre ou próximo do equipamento.

• NÃO faça alterações não autorizadas a este produto.

• NÃO use inversor de energia com este produto.

• NÃO use o produto em veículos ou barcos.

• Os cabos dos alto-falantes e de interligação fornecidos com este sistema não estão aprovados para instalação 
embutida. Consulte a legislação local de construção civil para saber qual o tipo correto de cabos para instalação no 
interior das paredes.

• Use este produto somente com a fonte de alimentação fornecida.

• Nos casos em que o plugue de conexão à tomada elétrica ou uma extensão de tomadas seja usada como dispositivo 
de desconexão, o dispositivo deverá permanecer facilmente acessível.

• As pilhas usadas neste produto podem apresentar um risco de incêndio ou queimadura química se tratadas 
incorretamente.

• NÃO exponha produtos que contêm baterias ao calor excessivo (ex.: armazenamento sob a luz solar direta, fogo ou afins).

• Use somente as ferragens de montagem fornecidas com este produto.

• NÃO monte em superfícies que não sejam robustas ou que tenham perigos escondidos atrás delas, como fiação 
elétrica ou tubulação. Se você não souber instalar o suporte, contate um instalador profissional qualificado. Verifique 
se o suporte foi instalado de acordo com o código de obras local.

• Devido aos requisitos de ventilação, a Bose não recomenda colocar o produto em um espaço confinado, como em uma 
cavidade da parede ou em um armário embutido.
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NOTA: Este equipamento foi testado e considerado em conformidade com os limites para dispositivos digitais da 
classe B, de acordo com a Parte 15 das normas da FCC. Esses limites são determinados para garantir uma proteção 
razoável contra interferências prejudiciais em instalações residenciais. Este equipamento gera, usa e pode emitir energia 
de radiofrequência e, se não for instalado e utilizado de acordo com as instruções, poderá causar interferência prejudicial 
às comunicações de rádio. Porém, não há garantias de que não haverá interferência em determinada instalação. Se este 
equipamento causar interferência prejudicial à recepção dos sinais de rádio ou televisão, o que poderá ser determinado 
desligando e religando este equipamento, recomendamos que o usuário tente corrigir a interferência recorrendo a uma 
ou mais das seguintes medidas:

• Mude a orientação ou posição da antena receptora.
• Aumente a distância entre o equipamento e o receptor. 
• Conecte o equipamento a uma tomada de um circuito diferente daquele ao qual o receptor está conectado.
• Consulte o revendedor ou um técnico especialista em rádio/TV para obter ajuda. 

Alterações ou modificações não expressamente aprovadas pela Bose Corporation poderão anular a autoridade do 
usuário para usar este equipamento.

Este dispositivo está de acordo com a parte 15 do regulamento da FCC e com os padrões de RSS isentos de licença da 
ISED Canada. O funcionamento está sujeito a estas duas condições: (1) Este equipamento não pode causar interferência 
prejudicial, e (2) este equipamento deve aceitar qualquer interferência recebida, incluindo interferência que possa 
causar funcionamento indesejado.

Este aparelho digital de Classe B está de acordo com o protocolo canadense ICES-003.

CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)
Este dispositivo está de acordo com os limites de exposição de radiação de radiofrequência que a FCC e a ISED Canada 
estabeleceram para a população geral. Não deve estar no mesmo local que, ou funcionar em conjunto com, quaisquer 
outras antenas ou transmissores.

Este equipamento está de acordo com os limites de exposição de radiação que a FCC/IC estabeleceram para um 
ambiente não controlado. Este equipamento deve ser instalado e operado com uma distância mínima de 20 cm entre o 
transmissor e o seu corpo.

Modelo: 418775

Para a Europa:

Faixa de frequência de funcionamento de 2400 a 2483,5 MHz.

Potência de transmissão máxima inferior a 20 dBm EIRP.

A potência de transmissão máxima deve ser inferior aos limites regulamentados de forma que o teste SAR não seja 
necessário e isento de acordo com os regulamentos aplicáveis.

 Este símbolo indica que o produto não deve ser descartado com o lixo doméstico e deve ser entregue em um 
local de coleta apropriado para reciclagem. O descarte adequado e a reciclagem ajudam a proteger os recursos 
naturais, a saúde humana e o meio ambiente. Para obter mais informações sobre o descarte e a reciclagem 
deste produto, entre em contato com a prefeitura, o serviço de descarte, o serviço de coleta de lixo do local ou a 
loja onde você comprou este produto.

Regulamentação de Gerenciamento de Dispositivos de Radiofrequência de 
Baixa Potência
Artigo XII
De acordo com a “Regulamentação de Gerenciamento de Dispositivos de Radiofrequência de Baixa Potência”, 
sem permissão concedida pela NCC, nenhuma empresa, organização ou usuário está autorizado a mudar a frequência, 
aumentar a potência de transmissão ou alterar as características originais ou o desempenho de um dispositivo de 
radiofrequência de baixa potência aprovado.

Artigo XIV
Dispositivos de radiofrequência de baixa potência não devem comprometer a segurança de aeronaves nem interferir em 
comunicações legítimas; se isso for descoberto, o usuário deve cessar imediatamente a operação do dispositivo, até que 
não haja interferências. As comunicações legítimas supracitadas referem-se a comunicações de rádio operadas em 
conformidade com a Lei de Telecomunicações.

Os dispositivos de radiofrequência de baixa potência têm de ser susceptíveis à interferência de comunicações legítimas 
ou dispositivos ISM irradiados por ondas de rádio.
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Tabela de estado de energia do produto 
O produto, de acordo com a Diretiva de Requisitos de Ecodesign para Produtos Relacionados à Energia 2009/125/CE, 
está em conformidade com as normas ou documentos a seguir: Regulamento (CE) Nº 1275/2008, conforme corrigido 
pelo Regulamento (UE) Nº 801/2013.

Informações de estado de energia necessárias
Modos de energia

Espera Espera em rede

O consumo de energia no modo especificado, 
em uma entrada de 230 V/50 Hz

≤ 0,5 W N/A*

Tempo após o qual o equipamento entra 
automaticamente no modo

< 2,5 horas N/A*

Consumo de energia no modo de espera em rede se 
todas as portas de rede com fio estiverem conectadas 
e todas as portas de rede sem fio estiverem ativadas, 
em uma entrada de 230 V/50 Hz

N/A N/A*

Procedimentos de desativação/ativação da porta de 
rede. A desativação de todas as redes ativará o modo 
de espera. 

Bluetooth: Desative apagando a lista de emparelhamento pressionando o botão 
Bluetooth por 10 segundos. Ative emparelhando com uma fonte Bluetooth. 

*o produto não utiliza um modo de espera em rede para uma conexão 
Bluetooth® e não tem a capacidade de ser configurado para uma rede via 
Wi-Fi® ou Ethernet

Informações técnicas sobre a fonte de alimentação externa 
A fonte de alimentação externa fornecida com o produto, de acordo com a Diretiva de Requisitos de Ecodesign para 
Produtos Relacionados à Energia 2009/125/CE, está em conformidade com a(s) norma(s) ou o(s) documento(s) 
a seguir: Regulamento da Comissão (UE) 2019/1782. 

Fabricante Bose Products B.V. 

Número de registro comercial 36037901

Endereço
Gorslaan 60

1441 RG Purmerend

Países Baixos

Identificador do modelo DT20V-1.8C-DC

Tensão de entrada 100 V-240 V

Frequência CA de entrada 50 Hz/60 Hz

Tensão de saída 20 V CC

Corrente de saída 1,8 A

Potência de saída 36 W

Eficiência ativa média 89,0%

Eficiência com pouca carga (10%) 88,3%

Consumo de energia sem carga 0,08 W

Descarte as pilhas de forma responsável, de acordo com os regulamentos locais. Não as incinere.
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Tabela de restrição de substâncias perigosas da China

Nomes e conteúdo de substâncias ou elementos tóxicos ou perigosos
Substâncias e elementos tóxicos ou perigosos

Nome da peça Chumbo 
(Pb)

Mercúrio 
(Hg)

Cádmio 
(Cd)

Hexavalente 
(CR(VI))

Bifenilos 
polibromados 

(PBB)

Éter difenílico 
polibromado 

(PBDE)
Placas de circuitos integrados X O O O O O

Peças metálicas X O O O O O

Peças de plástico O O O O O O

Alto-falantes X O O O O O

Cabos X O O O O O

Esta tabela foi elaborada de acordo com as disposições da norma SJ/T 11364.

O:  Indica que esta substância tóxica ou perigosa contida em todos os materiais homogêneos desta peça está 
abaixo do limite em GB/T 26572.

X:  Indica que esta substância tóxica ou perigosa contida em pelo menos um dos materiais homogêneos utilizados 
nesta peça está acima do limite em GB/T 26572.

Tabela de restrição de substâncias perigosas de Taiwan
Nome do equipamento: Bose® Solo, designação de tipo: 410376

Substâncias restritas e seus símbolos químicos

Unidade Chumbo 
(Pb) Mercúrio (Hg) Cádmio (Cd)

Cromo 
hexavalente 

(Cr+6)

Bifenilos 
polibromados (PBB)

Éteres difenílicos 
polibromados (PBDE)

Placas de circuitos 
integrados

- ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

Peças metálicas - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
Peças de plástico ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
Alto-falantes - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
Cabos - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
Observação 1:  “○” indica que a porcentagem de conteúdo da substância restrita não excede a porcentagem do valor de referência de presença.

Observação 2: “−” indica que a substância restrita corresponde à isenção.
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Preencha e guarde para referência futura
Os números de série e modelo estão localizados na parte inferior da barra de som e na embalagem do controle remoto.

Número de série:  ____________________________________________________________________

Número do modelo:  __________________________________________________________________

Guarde a nota fiscal do produto junto com seu manual do proprietário. Agora é uma boa hora para registrar seu 
produto Bose. Você pode fazer isso com facilidade acessando global.Bose.com/register

Data de fabricação: O oitavo dígito no número de série indica o ano de fabricação: “0” corresponde a 2010 ou 2020.

Importador na China: Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Part C, Plant 9, No. 353 North Riying Road, 
China (Shanghai) Pilot Free Trade Zone

Importador na CE: Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, The Netherlands 

Importador em Taiwan: Bose Taiwan Branch, 9F-A1, No. 10, Section 3, Minsheng East Road, Taipei City 104, Taiwan – 
Número de telefone: +886-2-2514 7676

Importador no México: Bose de México, S. de R.L. de C.V., Paseo de las Palmas 405-204, Lomas de Chapultepec, 
11000 México, D.F. Número de telefone: +5255 (5202) 3545

O identificador CMIIT está localizado na etiqueta do produto no painel traseiro.

Califórnia: Contém uma bateria de íon lítio com perclorato - é recomendável manuseio especial.  
Consulte www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate

http://global.Bose.com/register
http://www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate


8  -  P O R T U G U Ê S

AV I S O  L E G A L  E  I N F O R M AÇ Õ E S  R E G U L A M E N TA R E S

A marca nominativa e os logotipos Bluetooth® são marcas comerciais registradas pertencentes à Bluetooth SIG, Inc. 
e qualquer utilização de tais marcas pela Bose Corporation é feita sob licença.

Blu-ray Disc™ e Blu-ray™ são marcas comerciais da Blu-ray Disc Association.

Fabricado sob licença da Dolby Laboratories. Dolby, Dolby Audio e o símbolo de duplo D são 
marcas comerciais da Dolby Laboratories Licensing Corporation.

Sede da Bose Corporation: 1-877-230-5639

© 2020 Bose Corporation. Nenhuma parte deste documento pode ser reproduzida, modificada, distribuída ou utilizada 
de qualquer outra forma sem a prévia autorização por escrito.
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I N T R O D U Ç ÃO

Sobre o sistema de som para TV
Seu sistema de som para TV proporciona um som espaçoso e claro por meio de uma 
barra de som compacta.

Recursos do sistema
• As tecnologias Videostage® e TrueSpace® proporcionam os diversos benefícios de um 

sistema de home theater de cinco alto-falantes em uma única barra de som.

• A barra de som de formato fino e elegante cabe perfeitamente na frente da TV.

• Conecta-se com apenas um cabo de áudio para facilitar a instalação.

• O controle remoto universal programável liga/desliga sua TV, o conversor da TV a 
cabo/satélite e o sistema com o pressionar de um único botão.

• Transmita música a partir de dispositivos com Bluetooth®.

• Armazena até oito dispositivos com Bluetooth em sua lista de emparelhamento.

• Conecta até dois dispositivos com Bluetooth para poder alternar facilmente entre 
dispositivos.

• Anel de montagem para ocultar a fonte de alimentação atrás da TV montada.

• A barra de som pode ser montada na parede (kit disponível separadamente).
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Conteúdo da embalagem
Retire cuidadosamente os elementos da embalagem e confirme se as seguintes peças 
estão incluídas:

Barra de som Fonte e cabo de alimentação*

 
Cabo óptico Cabo coaxial  

(somente para a Europa)
Controle remoto universal 
(pilhas fornecidas)

* Pode ser fornecido com vários cabos de alimentação. O cabo de alimentação 
apropriado para sua região é fornecido.

Observação: Se parte do sistema estiver danificada, não o utilize. Fale com seu 
fornecedor autorizado Bose® ou com o atendimento ao cliente da Bose. 
Consulte a folha de contatos na embalagem.
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C O N F I G U R AÇ ÃO  D O  S I S T E M A

Posicionamento da barra de som
• Coloque a barra de som sobre os pés do aparelho em frente à TV.

• Não coloque a TV sobre a barra de som.

• Certifique-se de que tem uma tomada da rede de energia elétrica (CA).

Para evitar a interferência sem fio:

• Mantenha outros equipamentos sem fio longe da barra de som.

• Coloque a barra de som fora e afastada de armários de metal, longe de quaisquer 
outros componentes de áudio/vídeo e fontes diretas de calor.

Exemplo de posicionamento da barra de som

Montagem da barra de som na parede
Você pode montar a barra de som na parede. Para adquirir o kit de montagem em 
parede WB-120, entre em contato com um revendedor local da Bose® ou visite 
www.Bose.com

Depois de montar a barra de som na parede e configurá-la, ajuste o áudio para obter um 
som grave melhor (consulte a página 37).

CUIDADO: Não utilize nenhum outro equipamento para montar a barra de som.

http://www.Bose.com
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Opções de cabo
Conecte sua TV à barra de som usando uma das duas opções de cabo digital. O cabo 
óptico é o método preferencial de conexão.

Observação: Se a TV não tiver um conector óptico ou coaxial, consulte “Configuração 
alternativa” na página 27.

1. Na parte posterior da TV, localize o painel de conectores Audio OUT (digital).

Observação: Conecte o cabo de áudio pelo painel de conectores Audio OUT.

Opção 1: 
Cabo óptico (áudio digital) 
Método preferencial de conexão.

Opção 2: 
Coaxial (áudio digital) 
Use se não houver saída 
óptica disponível.

O painel de conectores da TV pode não ter a mesma aparência do ilustrado. 
Procure a forma ou cor (coaxial) do conector. 

2. Escolha um cabo de áudio.

Conectando a TV
Insira uma extremidade do cabo de áudio no conector Audio OUT (digital) correto da TV.

CUIDADO: Se você estiver usando um cabo óptico, remova as tampas de proteção das 
duas extremidades. Inserir o plugue na posição correta pode danificar o 
plugue e/ou o conector.



 P O R T U G U Ê S  -  1 5

C O N F I G U R AÇ ÃO  D O  S I S T E M A

Conexão da barra de som
Depois de conectar o cabo de áudio à sua TV, conecte a outra extremidade à barra de som. 
Use somente um cabo de áudio.

Para obter instruções sobre como conectar um cabo coaxial, consulte a página 16.

Opção 1: cabo óptico (preferencial)
CUIDADO: Remova a tampa de proteção das duas extremidades do cabo óptico. 

Inserir o plugue na posição correta pode danificar o plugue e/ou o conector.

1. Segure o plugue do cabo óptico com o logotipo da Bose virado para baixo.

2. Alinhe o plugue com o conector Optical na barra de som e insira o plugue com cuidado.

Porta articulada

Observação: O conector tem uma porta articulada que vai para dentro ao inserir 
o plugue.

3. Empurre o plugue para o conector até você ouvir ou sentir um clique.

AUX

Optic
al

Coaxial

Power 

TV In
put
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Opção 2: cabo coaxial
Insira a outra extremidade do cabo coaxial no conector Coaxial da barra de som.
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Conectando à energia
1. Conecte a fonte de alimentação ao conector Power.

1 

2 

3

Anel de 
montagem

2. Conecte uma extremidade do cabo de alimentação à fonte de alimentação.

3. Conecte a outra extremidade a uma tomada de CA (rede elétrica) que funcione. 

A barra de som emite um som.

Anel de montagem
Para ocultar a fonte de alimentação atrás da TV montada, use o anel de montagem. 
Acople o anel de montagem ao suporte de parede da TV usando braçadeiras de plástico 
ou de arame (não fornecidas).
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Desligando os alto-falantes da TV
Para evitar ouvir som distorcido, desligue os alto-falantes da TV. 

Obtenha mais informações no manual do proprietário da TV.

Ligando a barra de som
1. Ligue a TV.

2. Se você estiver usando um receptor de TV a cabo/satélite ou outra fonte secundária, 
ligue a fonte.

3. Pressione o botão liga/desliga ( ) do controle remoto. 

O indicador de status pisca em verde.

Indicador de estado

4. Verifique se o áudio está vindo da barra de som.

Observação: Se você não ouvir som vindo da barra de som, consulte “Resolução 
de problemas” na página 35.

Confirmando que os alto-falantes da TV estão desligados
1. Pressione o botão Mudo ( ) do controle remoto da barra de som. 

2. Confirme que não está saindo som da TV.

Observação: Se você ouvir algum som vindo da TV, consulte “Resolução de 
problemas” na página 35.
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Botões do controle remoto
Use o controle remoto para controlar fontes conectadas a seu sistema, ajustar o volume 
do sistema, alterar os canais, usar as funções de reprodução, ativar as funções do 
receptor de TV a cabo/satélite e navegar nos menus de fontes.

Painel de 
navegação

Seleção de fonte

Listar programas 
de DVR gravados

Exibe a página inicial 
da Internet TV

Closed captions

Seleciona uma 
fonte conectada 
a sua TV

Botões de funções 
(consulte a página 22)

Controles de grave

Controles de 
reprodução

Liga/desliga a 
barra de som

Liga/desliga uma 
fonte selecionada

Canal, capítulo ou 
faixa anterior

Modo Teletexto

Controles de 
volume

Modo de diálogo

 controla o recurso 
Bluetooth®



2 0  -  P O R T U G U Ê S

C O M O  U S A R  O  S I S T E M A

Programação do controle remoto universal
Você pode programar o controle remoto universal para controlar sua fonte, como TV, 
DVD/Blu-ray Disc™ player, receptor de TV a cabo/satélite, sistema de jogos ou DVR, 
inserindo o código da marca da fonte. Pode haver vários códigos para sua fonte. Talvez 
seja necessário executar este procedimento várias vezes para localizar o código correto.

Localize o código de sua fonte

1. Ligue a fonte.

2. Localize o código de sua marca de fonte no livro de Códigos de dispositivos do 
controle remoto universal (fornecido).

Insira o código de sua fonte

1. No controle remoto, pressione por alguns segundos o botão de fonte apropriado até 
que todos os seis botões de fonte acendam, depois solte. 

Por exemplo, para programar sua TV, pressione  por alguns segundos até que 
todos os seis botões de fonte acendam, depois solte.

O botão da fonte apropriada continua aceso. 

2. No teclado numérico, digite o código correspondente à marca da fonte e pressione 
 no botão de volume.

Teste o código de sua fonte

1. Teste sua fonte para obter funções básicas. Siga as instruções pertinentes à sua fonte:

• TV: pressione os botões do canal. Pressione . O menu de configurações 
será exibido. Pressione  e  para navegar.

• Receptor de TV a cabo/satélite: pressione . O guia de programação será 
exibido. Pressione  e  para navegar.

• DVD ou Blu-ray Disc™ player: pressione . O menu de configurações será 
exibido. Pressione  e  para navegar.

• Sistema de jogos: pressione  e  para navegar pelo menu.
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2. Com base na resposta de sua fonte às funções básicas:

• O controle remoto responde com precisão: pressione  para sair da 
programação e salvar as configurações.

• O controle remoto não responde ou não responde com precisão:

 –  Se o botão da fonte acender: pressione  no botão de volume para ir para 
o próximo código. Repita as etapas 1-2 em “Teste o código de sua fonte”. 
Talvez seja necessário executar este procedimento 30 vezes ou mais. Se todos 
os seis botões piscarem três vezes, você esgotou todos os códigos da sua fonte.

 –  Se o botão da fonte estiver apagado: o controle remoto saiu do modo de 
programação. Repita as etapas 1-2 em “Insira o código de sua fonte” e as 
etapas 1-2 em “Teste o código de sua fonte”.

Dica: Depois de sair do modo de programação, pressione o botão da fonte 
apropriada para usar a fonte.

Observação: Sua fonte pode não ser compatível com controles remotos universais ou 
pode não aceitar sinais infravermelhos. Obtenha mais informações no 
manual do proprietário da fonte.

Personalizando o botão liga/desliga
Você pode personalizar  (botão liga/desliga) do controle remoto para ligar/desligar a 
barra de som, a TV e o receptor de TV a cabo/satélite simultaneamente. 

1. Programe o controle remoto para controlar a TV e o receptor de TV a cabo/satélite 
(consulte a página 20).

2. Pressione  e  simultaneamente por 10 segundos. 

Os dois botões piscarão 10 vezes.

Sincronizar novamente o receptor de TV a 
cabo/satélite e a TV
Depois de personalizar o botão liga/desliga, o receptor de TV a cabo/satélite e a TV 
podem ficar fora de sincronia e não ligar/desligar simultaneamente. Use as etapas a 
seguir para sincronizar novamente a barra de som.

1. Pressione o botão da fonte que está fora de sincronia.

2. Pressione  para ligar/desligar a fonte.

3. Pressione .  
As fontes ligarão/desligarão simultaneamente.
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Alternando entre fontes
É possível alternar de uma fonte para outra pressionando o botão de fonte apropriado 
no controle remoto.

Observação: Antes de começar, verifique se programou corretamente suas fontes.

1. Pressione o botão da fonte que você deseja controlar. 
O botão da fonte acende.

2. Pressione .
A fonte é ligada.

3. Pressione  e selecione a entrada correta na TV.

Botões de funções
Os botões vermelho, verde, amarelo e azul do controle remoto correspondem aos 
botões de funções com códigos de cor em seu receptor de TV a cabo/satélite ou às 
funções de teletexto. 
• Funções do receptor de TV a cabo/satélite: consulte o manual do proprietário do 

receptor de TV a cabo/satélite. 
• Funções de teletexto: correspondem aos números de página, títulos ou atalhos com 

códigos de cor em uma tela de teletexto.

Como ajustar o volume
No controle remoto:
• Pressione  para aumentar o volume.

• Pressione  para diminuir o volume.

• Pressione  para silenciar ou restaurar o áudio.

Observação: Se você ouvir algum som vindo da TV, consulte “Resolução de 
problemas” na página 35.

Ajuste do nível de grave
1. Pressione o botão Bass ( ).

O indicador de status do sistema pisca três vezes em branco.

2. No controle remoto:
• Pressione  para aumentar o som grave.
• Pressione  para diminuir o som grave.
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3. Pressione o botão Bass ( ).

O indicador de status pisca três vezes em branco e a barra de som salva suas 
configurações.

Observação: Para qualidade de som ideal em programas somente diálogo, 
como jornais e programas de auditório, consulte “Sobre o sistema de 
som para TV”.

Redefinindo o nível de grave
No controle remoto, pressione  por cinco segundos para restaurar as 
configurações originais de fábrica do nível de grave.

O indicador de status pisca três vezes em branco e permanece branco fixo. 
As configurações originais de fábrica da barra de som serão restauradas.

Modo de diálogo
O modo de diálogo fornece a qualidade de áudio ideal para programas somente de 
diálogo, como jornais e programas de auditório, reduzindo as configurações de grave da 
barra de som. 

Pressione o botão de diálogo ( ) para alternar entre o modo de diálogo e suas 
configurações de áudio padrão.

O indicador de status pisca em âmbar quando o modo de diálogo é habilitado.

Despertar automático
Você pode configurar a barra de som para ligar sempre que um sinal de áudio for recebido.

Observação: A barra de som desliga após 60 minutos de inatividade. 

Pressione  no controle remoto por cinco segundos até ouvir um som para alternar 
entre o despertar automático e as configurações de energia padrão. 

O indicador de status pisca em âmbar esmaecido quando a barra de som é desligada e 
o despertar automático está habilitado.

Programação de um controle remoto de 
outra marca (não Bose)
Você pode programar um controle remoto de outra marca (não Bose), como o controle 
remoto do receptor de TV a cabo/satélite, para controlar a barra de som. Consulte o 
manual do usuário do controle remoto de outra marca (não Bose) ou o site da TV a 
cabo/satélite para ver as instruções necessárias.

Uma vez programado, o controle remoto de outra marca (não Bose) executa funções 
básicas, como ligar/desligar e ajustar o volume.
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Emparelhando um dispositivo Bluetooth®

A tecnologia sem fio Bluetooth® permite transmitir música de smartphones, tablets, 
computadores ou outros dispositivos de áudio com Bluetooth para sua barra de som. 

Antes de poder transmitir música de um dispositivo com Bluetooth, você deve 
emparelhar o dispositivo com a barra de som.

1. No controle remoto, pressione o botão Bluetooth  por alguns segundos até o 
indicador de Bluetooth piscar em azul.

Certifique-se de que o indicador Bluetooth pisque em azul antes de emparelhar o 
dispositivo.

2. No dispositivo Bluetooth, ative o recurso Bluetooth.

Dica: O recurso Bluetooth é normalmente encontrado em Configurações. O ícone 
de engrenagem ( ) geralmente representa Configurações na tela inicial.

3. Selecione Sistema Bose Solo 5 na lista de dispositivos.

Uma vez emparelhado, Sistema Bose Solo 5 aparece conectado na lista de 
dispositivos.

4. No dispositivo Bluetooth, reproduza a música para transmitir para a barra de som.

Se você não conseguir emparelhar o dispositivo

Talvez seja preciso apagar a lista de emparelhamento de Bluetooth da barra de som 
(consulte a página 25). Depois de apagar a lista, tente emparelhar novamente. 

Consulte “Resolução de problemas” na página 35 para obter mais informações.
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Conectando a um dispositivo Bluetooth® 
emparelhado
Você pode transmitir áudio a partir de um dispositivo com Bluetooth para a barra de som. 

Observação: Se houver vários dispositivos armazenados na lista de emparelhamento 
da barra de som, pode demorar um ou dois minutos que o dispositivo 
emparelhado se conectar. O indicador de Bluetooth da barra de som 
mostra o status da conexão (consulte a página 26).

1. No controle remoto, pressione .

A barra de som conecta-se aos dois últimos dispositivos que transmitiram música 
para a barra de som.

2. Uma vez conectado ao dispositivo Bluetooth, reproduza a música.

Se você não conseguir transmitir áudio de um dispositivo 
emparelhado
A barra de som pode ter perdido a conexão com o dispositivo. Verifique o indicador 
de Bluetooth da barra de som. Se o dispositivo emparelhado estiver fora do alcance da 
barra de som, mova o dispositivo para dentro do alcance.

Alternando entre os dispositivos conectados
A barra de som aceita conectividade de vários pontos, o que lhe permite alternar 
facilmente a reprodução de música entre os dispositivos conectados. 

Os dois últimos dispositivos que transmitiram para a barra de som permanecem 
conectados. Durante a reprodução, você pode pausar o áudio no dispositivo transmissor 
e reproduzir a música de outro dispositivo conectado. 

1. Pause a música do dispositivo transmissor.

2. Em outro dispositivo conectado, reproduza a música.

3. Repita as etapas 1 e 2 para alternar entre os dispositivos conectados.

Apagando a lista de emparelhamento de 
Bluetooth® da barra de som
Ao emparelhar um dispositivo habilitado para Bluetooth®, com a barra de som, 
a conexão é armazenada na lista de emparelhamento da barra de som. Talvez seja 
preciso apagar a lista de emparelhamento, se você não conseguir conectar a um 
dispositivo. Uma vez apagada a lista, você deverá emparelhar o dispositivo outra vez.

1. Pressione  por 10 segundos, até o indicador de Bluetooth piscar em azul.

2. No dispositivo móvel, exclua Sistema Bose Solo 5 do menu Bluetooth.

O sistema emite um som e está pronto para emparelhar um dispositivo 
(consulte a página 24).
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Indicadores da barra de som
Os indicadores de status e Bluetooth® na frente da barra de som fornecem informações 
sobre a atividade da barra de som.

Indicador 
de estado

Indicador de 
Bluetooth®

Indicador de estado

Indicador de atividade Estado do sistema
Apagado Barra de som desligada (em espera)

Verde Fixo: a barra de som está ligada

Piscando: a barra de som está muda

Âmbar Esmaecido: em espera, despertar automático ativado

Fixo: modo de diálogo

Piscando: modo de diálogo, a barra de som está muda

Vermelho Erro do sistema: ligue para o serviço de atendimento 
ao cliente da Bose. Consulte a folha de contatos na 
embalagem. 

Indicador de Bluetooth

Indicador de atividade Estado do sistema
Azul Piscando: pronto para emparelhar

Branco Piscando: conectando

Fixo: conectado
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Talvez você precise usar um método de configuração alternativo pelos seguintes motivos:

• Não sai som de uma fonte conectada à TV.

• Não há conector óptico ou coaxial na TV.

Não sai som de uma fonte conectada à TV
Algumas TVs não fornecem som das fontes conectadas à barra de som. Use um método 
de configuração alternativo para conectar diretamente a fonte à barra de som.

Problema O que fazer
Não sai som de uma fonte 
conectada à TV

Conecte a fonte à barra de som usando uma das duas 
opções de cabo. (Consulte a página 28.)

Não sai som de duas fontes 
conectadas à TV

Conecte as fontes à barra de som usando a Opção 1 ou a 
Opção 2. (Consulte a página 30.)

Não há conector óptico ou coaxial na TV
Algumas TVs não têm conectores ópticos ou coaxiais. Use um método de configuração 
alternativo para conectar a TV à barra de som.

Problema O que fazer
A TV tem apenas um conector 
analógico

Conecte a TV usando o cabo estéreo de 3,5 mm para RCA 
(não fornecido). (Consulte a página 29.)

A TV tem conector apenas para 
fone de ouvido

Conecte a TV usando o cabo estéreo de 3,5 mm 
(não fornecido). (Consulte a página 32.)

A TV não tem saídas de áudio Use as saídas de áudio em outra fonte, como um receptor 
de TV a cabo/satélite, para conectar à barra de som. 
(Consulte a página 28.)



2 8  -  P O R T U G U Ê S

C O N F I G U R AÇ ÃO  A LT E R N AT I VA

Conectando uma fonte à barra de som

Se você não ouvir som de uma fonte, como DVD/Blu-ray Disc™ player, receptor de TV 
a cabo/satélite, sistema de jogos ou DVR, conectada à TV, conecte-a à barra de som. 
Use somente um cabo de áudio.

CUIDADO: Se você estiver usando um cabo óptico, remova as tampas de proteção das 
duas extremidades. Inserir o plugue na posição correta pode danificar o 
plugue e/ou o conector.

1. Na parte posterior da fonte, localize o painel de conectores Audio OUT (digital).

Painel de conectores da barra de som

Painel de conectores da 
fonte Audio OUT

2. Escolha um cabo de áudio.

3. Caso ainda não o tenha feito, desconecte a TV da barra de som.

4. Conecte o cabo de áudio do painel de conectores Audio OUT (digital) do receptor 
de TV a cabo/satélite à barra de som.

Observação: Não desconecte o cabo de vídeo da fonte, como cabo HDMI™, da TV.
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Conectando o conector analógico de uma fonte à barra de som

Se sua fonte não tiver um conector óptico ou coaxial, e tiver somente conectores 
analógicos (vermelho e branco), use um cabo de estéreo de 3,5 mm para RCA 
(não fornecido) para conectar à barra de som.

1. Caso ainda não o tenha feito, desconecte a TV da barra de som.

2. Insira o cabo analógico RCA nos conectores Audio OUT RCA (vermelho e branco) 
da fonte.

3. Insira o plugue estéreo no conector AUX da barra de som.

Cabo estéreo de  
3,5 mm para RCA 
(não fornecido)

Painel de conectores da barra de som

Painel de conectores da fonte  
Audio OUT 
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Conectando duas fontes à barra de som

Se você não ouvir som de qualquer fonte, como DVD/Blu-ray Disc™ player, receptor de 
TV a cabo/satélite, sistema de jogos ou DVR, conectada à TV, conecte-a à barra de som. 
Use somente um cabo de áudio para cada fonte.

1. Na parte posterior da fonte, localize o painel de conectores Audio OUT (digital). 

2. Escolha um cabo de áudio separado de cada fonte usando a Opção 1 ou a Opção 2 
(consulte a página 31).

Observação: Você DEVE usar a Opção 1 ou a Opção 2. Não use o cabo coaxial e o 
cabo óptico ao mesmo tempo.

3. Caso ainda não o tenha feito, desconecte a TV da barra de som.

4. Conecte separadamente o cabo de áudio escolhido do painel de conectores 
Audio OUT (digital) de cada fonte à barra de som. 

Observação: Não desconecte o cabo de vídeo da fonte, como cabo HDMI™, da TV.

Opção 1

Esta figura mostra duas conexões de fontes usando um cabo óptico e um cabo estéreo 
de 3,5 mm para RCA (não fornecido).

CUIDADO: Se você estiver usando um cabo óptico, remova as tampas de proteção das 
duas extremidades. Inserir o plugue na posição correta pode danificar o 
plugue e/ou o conector.

Cabo estéreo de  
3,5 mm para RCA 
(não fornecido)

Audio OUT Fonte 2Audio OUT Fonte 1

Painel de 
conectores da 
barra de som
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Opção 2

Esta figura mostra duas conexões de fontes usando um cabo coaxial e um cabo estéreo 
de 3,5 mm para RCA (não fornecido).

Audio OUT  
Fonte 2

Audio OUT  
Fonte 1

Painel de conectores da barra de som

Cabo estéreo de  
3,5 mm para RCA 
(não fornecido)

Usando duas fontes conectadas à barra de som
Desligue as fontes que não estiverem em uso. Para que uma fonte forneça áudio à barra 
de som, a outra fonte deve estar desligada.
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Conectando um conector de fone de ouvido da TV à barra de som

Se sua TV tiver somente um conector de fone de ouvido, use um cabo estéreo de 
3,5 mm (não fornecido) para conectar à barra de som.

1. Insira o plugue estéreo no conector de fone de ouvido da TV.

2. Insira a outra extremidade do cabo no conector AUX da barra de som.

3. Verifique se os alto-falantes da TV estão ligados. Obtenha mais informações no 
manual do proprietário da TV.

4. Para garantir o controle de volume ideal da barra de som. 

• Ajuste o volume da TV em 75% do máximo.

• Em seguida, ajuste o nível de volume da barra de som usando o controle remoto.

Cabo estéreo de 3,5 mm  
(não fornecido)

Painel de conectores da barra de som

Audio OUT  
Painel de conectores de fone de ouvido da TV  
(ou outra saída de áudio variável)
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Conectar a um Bose Home Speaker ou 
Bose Soundbar
Graças à tecnologia Bose SimpleSync™, é possível conectar o Bose Solo 5 TV sound 
system a um Bose Home Speaker ou Bose Soundbar para escutar simultaneamente a 
mesma música em dois cômodos diferentes. 

Observação: A tecnologia SimpleSync™ tem uma faixa de alcance Bluetooth® de 9 m. 
Paredes e materiais de construção podem afetar a recepção.

Produtos compatíveis
É possível conectar o Bose Solo 5 TV sound system a qualquer membro da família 
Bose Home Speaker. 

Dentre os produtos compatíveis mais populares, destacam-se:

• Bose Smart Soundbar 700

• Bose Soundbar 500

• Bose Home Speaker 500

• Bose Home Speaker 300

• Bose Portable Home Speaker

Novos produtos são adicionados periodicamente. Para consultar uma lista completa e 
mais informações, acesse: worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Groups

Conectar usando o aplicativo Bose Music
1. No controle remoto do Bose Solo 5 TV sound system, pressione o botão Bluetooth  

por alguns segundos até o indicador de Bluetooth do Bose Solo 5 TV sound system 
piscar em azul.

2. Use o aplicativo Bose Music para conectar o Bose Solo 5 TV sound system 
a um produto Bose compatível. Para obter mais informações, acesse: 
worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Groups

Observações: 

• Certifique-se de que o Bose Solo 5 TV sound system esteja a uma distância de 9 m do 
Bose Home Speaker ou Bose Soundbar.

• É possível conectar o Bose Solo 5 TV sound system a somente um produto por vez.

C O N E C TA R  O S  P R O D U TO S  B O S E 

http://worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Groups
http://worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Groups
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Reconectar a um Bose Home Speaker ou 
Bose Soundbar
Ligue o Bose Solo 5 TV sound system (consulte a página 18).

O Bose Solo 5 TV sound system tentará se conectar aos dois dispositivos Bluetooth® 
conectados mais recentemente, inclusive o Bose Home Speaker ou Bose Soundbar.

Observações: 

• O Bose Home Speaker ou Bose Soundbar deve estar ligado e dentro da faixa de 
alcance de 9 metros.

• Se o Bose Solo 5 TV sound system não se conectar, conecte usando aplicativo Bose 
Music. Você pode acessar essa opção no menu Configurações.
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Resolução de problemas

Problema O que fazer
O equipamento 
não liga

• Conecte as duas extremidades do cabo de alimentação.

• Conecte o cabo de alimentação a uma tomada de energia CA 
(rede elétrica).

• Desconecte o cabo de alimentação e, após no mínimo um minuto, 
volte a conectá-lo.

Sem áudio • Retire a barra de som do mudo. 

• Aumente o volume. 

• Conecte o cabo de áudio a um conector da TV chamado Audio Output 
ou Audio OUT, não Audio Input ou Audio IN.

• Use somente um cabo de áudio.

• Aperte todas as conexões de cabos e verifique se estão corretas. 

• Se você estiver usando um receptor de TV a cabo/satélite ou outra fonte 
secundária de som, selecione a entrada de TV correta. 

• Habilite a saída de áudio da TV e selecione a configuração correta, 
como Stereo ou 5.1 Channel Audio. Obtenha mais informações no 
manual do proprietário da TV.

• Use a configuração alternativa (consulte a página 27).

• Se estiver conectando a duas fontes: 

 – Desligue a outra fonte.

 – Verifique se não está usando um cabo óptico e um cabo coaxial.

• Se a barra de som estiver conectada a uma saída da TV identificada por 
VARIABLE (VAR), desligue os alto-falantes da TV, ajuste o volume da TV 
em 75% do máximo e tire a TV do Mudo.

• Se estiver conectando por uma saída de fone de ouvido da TV, aumente 
o volume da TV até o limite máximo. 

• Desconecte o cabo de alimentação e, após no mínimo um minuto, 
volte a conectá-lo.
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Problema O que fazer
Não é possível 
reproduzir por 
Bluetooth®

• Na barra de som:

 – Emparelhe um dispositivo (consulte a página 24).

 – Apague a lista de emparelhamento da barra de som (consulte a 
página 25).

 – Tente emparelhar um dispositivo diferente. 

• Em seu dispositivo Bluetooth:

 – Desative e ative o recurso Bluetooth. 

 – Remova a barra de som do menu Bluetooth. Emparelhe novamente. 

 – Use uma fonte de música diferente.

 – Verifique se o dispositivo com Bluetooth é compatível. Consulte o 
manual do proprietário do dispositivo com Bluetooth.

• Aumente o volume na barra de som, no dispositivo móvel e na fonte 
de música. 

• Verifique se você está usando o dispositivo correto.

• Se mais de um dispositivo Bluetooth estiver conectado, pause o 
dispositivo que está transmitindo primeiro.

• Desconecte os outros dispositivos com Bluetooth quando eles não 
estiverem em uso.

• Consulte “Som distorcido” ou “Sem áudio”.

Som distorcido • Aperte as conexões de cabos na barra de som e na TV (ou outras fontes 
conectadas). 

• Se a barra de som estiver conectada a uma saída de TV identificada por 
VARIABLE (VAR), reduza o volume da TV.

• Use a configuração alternativa (consulte a página 27).

• Se for montar a barra de som na parede, ajuste o áudio (consulte a 
página 37).

• Desconecte o cabo de alimentação e, após no mínimo um minuto, 
volte a conectá-lo.

Controle remoto 
inconsistente ou 
não funcionando

• Verifique se as pilhas estão instaladas corretamente ou se é preciso 
substituí-las (consulte a página 37). 

• Aponte o controle remoto diretamente para a barra de som. 

• Verifique se o indicador de status pisca quando você pressiona o botão 
de volume ou Mute do controle remoto.

• Desconecte o cabo de alimentação e, após no mínimo um minuto, 
volte a conectá-lo.

Áudio transmitido 
pela TV

• Desligue os alto-falantes da TV (consulte a página 18). 

• Aperte Mute ou diminua o volume da TV.

A barra de som 
não se conecta a 
um Bose Home 
Speaker ou 
Bose Soundbar

Certifique-se de que a barra de som esteja pronta para se conectar. 
No controle remoto do Bose Solo 5 TV sound system, pressione o botão 
Bluetooth  por alguns segundos até o indicador de Bluetooth do Bose 
Solo 5 TV sound system piscar em azul.

Certifique-se de que o Bose Solo 5 TV sound system esteja a uma distância 
de 9 m do Bose Home Speaker ou Bose Soundbar.
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Problema O que fazer
A barra de som 
não se reconecta 
a um Bose Home 
Speaker ou 
Bose Soundbar 
conectado 
anteriormente

Conecte-se usando o aplicativo Bose Music. Você pode acessar essa opção 
no menu Configurações.

Áudio com retardo 
quando conectado 
a um Bose Home 
Speaker ou 
Bose Soundbar

Visite btu.Bose.com e verifique se há atualizações do software disponíveis.

O indicador 
do status 
está vermelho

Erro do sistema: ligue para o serviço de atendimento ao cliente da Bose. 
Consulte a folha de contatos na embalagem.

Ajustando o áudio para montagem na parede
Depois de montar a barra de som na parede, ajuste o áudio para obter um som 
grave melhor. 

Pressione  por cinco segundos.

Dica: Se você remover a barra de som da parede, repita a operação para restaurar as 
configurações padrão de áudio da barra de som.

Substituição das pilhas do controle remoto
Substitua as pilhas quando o controle remoto parar de funcionar ou seu alcance parecer 
reduzido. Use pilhas alcalinas.

1. Deslize a tampa do compartimento de pilhas, na parte traseira do controle remoto.

2. Retire as pilhas.

3. Descarte as pilhas de acordo com as leis da sua região.

4. Insira duas pilhas AA (IEC-LR6) de 1,5 V ou equivalentes. Coloque as pilhas 
obedecendo aos símbolos de polaridade + e – no interior do compartimento.

5. Encaixe novamente a tampa do compartimento de pilhas.

http://btu.Bose.com
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Limpeza
• Limpe a superfície do sistema com um pano macio e seco.

• Não use sprays perto do sistema. Não use solventes, produtos químicos ou soluções 
de limpeza que contenham álcool, amônia ou abrasivos.

• Não derrame líquidos nas aberturas do equipamento.

Serviço de atendimento ao cliente
Para obter mais auxílio, entre em contato com o serviço de atendimento ao cliente da 
Bose. Consulte a folha de contatos na embalagem.

Garantia limitada
Seu sistema é coberto por uma garantia limitada. Visite nosso site em 
global.Bose.com/warranty para obter detalhes sobre a garantia limitada.

Para registrar seu produto, visite global.Bose.com/register para obter as instruções. 
O não-registro do produto não afeta seus direitos concedidos pela garantia.

Informações técnicas
Entrada nominal

Entrada: 20 VCC, 30 W MÁX.

http://global.Bose.com/warranty
http://global.Bose.com/register
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Läs igenom och spara alla anvisningar om säkerhet och användning.
 Härmed förklarar Bose Corporation att denna produkt i alla väsentliga avseenden uppfyller de krav och 
föreskrifter som uppställts enligt direktivet 2014/53/EG och andra tillämpliga EG-direktiv. En komplett försäkran 
om överensstämmelse finns på www.Bose.com/compliance

Viktiga säkerhetsanvisningar
1. Läs de här anvisningarna.

2. Behåll anvisningarna.

3. Ge akt på alla varningar.

4. Följ alla anvisningar.

5. Använd inte produkten i närheten av vatten.

6. Rengör endast med en torr trasa.

7. Blockera inte ventilationsöppningarna. Installera produkten i enlighet med tillverkarens anvisningar.

8.  Installera inte produkten nära någon värmekälla som exempelvis radiatorer, värmespjäll och spisar eller någon 
annan apparat (inklusive förstärkare) som avger värme.

9.  Skydda elkabeln så att ingen trampar på den och så att den inte kommer i kläm. Detta är särskilt viktigt vid 
kontakterna, tillbehörsuttagen och den plats där kabeln kommer ut ur produkten.

10. Använd bara den utrustning/de tillbehör som rekommenderas av tillverkaren.

11.  Använd endast apparaten tillsammans med vagnen, stället, stativet, fästet eller bordet som 
rekommenderas av tillverkaren eller säljs tillsammans med apparaten. Om en vagn används ska du vara 
försiktig när du flyttar vagnen med produkten så att den inte välter och orsakar skada.

12.  Koppla bort produkten från eluttaget när åskan går eller om den inte ska användas under en längre period.

13.  Låt utbildad personal utföra all service. Underhåll krävs när apparaten skadats på något sätt, t.ex. om elkabel eller 
kontakt har skadats, vätska har spillts i apparaten eller främmande föremål har hamnat i den, om apparaten har 
utsatts för regn eller fukt, om apparaten inte fungerar felfritt eller har tappats.

www.Bose.com/compliancehttp://
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VARNINGAR/TÄNK PÅ

Den här symbolen på produkten betyder att det finns oisolerad, farlig spänning i produkten vilken kan utgöra 
en påtaglig risk för elstötar.

Den här symbolen på produkten betyder att det finns viktig information om användning och hantering i den här 
bruksanvisningen.

Produkten innehåller små delar som kan orsaka kvävning. Inte lämplig för barn under 3 år.

Produkten innehåller magnetiska material. Konsultera en läkare för att ta reda på om detta kan påverka 
implantat av medicinsk enhet.

•  För att minska risken för brand och elektriska stötar ska du undvika att utsätta produkten för regn eller fukt. 

•  Utsätt INTE systemet för väta och placera inga föremål, som exempelvis vaser fyllda med vätska på systemet eller i 
dess närhet. 

•  Se till att produkten inte kommer i närheten av öppen eld eller heta värmekällor. Tända ljus eller andra föremål med 
öppna lågor får inte placeras på eller i närheten av produkten.

• Gör INGA obehöriga ändringar av produkten.

• Använd INTE någon växelriktare tillsammans med den här produkten.

• Använd den INTE i motorfordon eller båtar.

• Högtalarsladdarna och kablarna mellan högtalarna som medföljer systemet är inte godkända för att installeras i 
väggar. Kontrollera vilka lokala bestämmelser som gäller för sladdar och kablar som ska installeras i väggar.

• Använd endast den medföljande nätadaptern för den här produkten.

• Om produkten kopplas bort från strömförsörjningen med elkabelns eller produktens kontakt, ska det vara lätt att 
komma åt och använda denna kontakt.

• De batterier som medföljer produkten kan medföra risk för eldsvåda eller frätande om de används felaktigt.

• Utsätt INTE produkter som innehåller batterier för höga temperaturer (t.ex. från direkt solljus, öppen eld eller liknande)

• Använd endast de monteringstillbehör som medföljer den här produkten.

• Montera INTE på ostadiga ytor eller på ställen med exempelvis dolda el- eller vattenledningar. Om du är osäker på hur 
fästet ska installeras ska du kontakta en yrkesman. Se till att fästena sätts upp enligt lokala bestämmelser.

• Med anledning av ventilationskraven rekommenderar inte Bose att produkten placeras i trånga utrymmen, såsom ett 
hålrum i väggen eller i ett stängt skåp.
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OBS! Den här utrustningen har testats och befunnits överensstämma med gränsvärdena för digitala enheter enligt 
klass B, i enlighet med del 15 i FCC:s bestämmelser. Gränsvärdena är avsedda att ge rimligt skydd mot skadliga 
störningar vid installation i bostäder. Den här utrustningen genererar, använder och kan avge radiofrekvensenergi, 
och om utrustningen inte installeras och används i enlighet med anvisningarna kan den orsaka skadliga störningar i 
samband med radiokommunikation. Det ges dock ingen garanti för att det inte kan förekomma skadliga störningar i en 
viss installation. Om den här utrustningen stör mottagningen i en radio- eller TV-apparat (vilket kan upptäckas genom 
att utrustningen stängs av och sätts på) rekommenderar vi att du försöker motverka störningen genom att vidta en eller 
flera av följande åtgärder:

• Rikta om eller flytta mottagningsantennen.
• Öka avståndet mellan utrustningen och mottagaren.
• Anslut utrustningen till ett eluttag i en annan strömkrets än den som mottagaren är ansluten till.
• Vänd dig till din återförsäljare eller en erfaren radio-/TV-reparatör för att få hjälp.

Om utrustningen ändras eller modifieras på något sätt, som inte uttryckligen har godkänts av Bose Corporation, 
kan medföra att användarens rätt att använda produkten upphävs.

Denna enhet uppfyller del 15 i FCC-bestämmelserna och licensundantaget i ISED Canada angående RSS-standarder. 
Följande två villkor ställs för användningen: (1) Enheten får inte orsaka skadliga störningar och (2) enheten måste tåla 
alla former av störningar som den tar emot, inklusive störningar som kan orsaka oönskad drift av enheten.

Denna klass B-produkt uppfyller villkoren enligt ICES-003.

CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)

Denna enhet uppfyller FCC- och ISED Canada RF-bestämmelserna angående gränsvärden som är uppställda för 
strålningsexponering för produkter för generella användningsområden. Produkten får inte kopplas samman med annan 
produkt eller användas tillsammans med annan antenn eller sändare.

Den här utrustningen uppfyller gränsvärden uppställda av FCC/IC gällande strålningsexponering i okontrollerade miljöer. 
Den här utrustningen ska installeras och användas på ett avstånd av minst 20 cm mellan radiatorn och din kropp.

Modell: 418775

För Europa:

Frekvensband användning: 2400 till 2483,5 MHz.

Maximal överföringsstyrka mindre än 20 dBm EIRP.

Maximal överföringsstyrka är mindre än lagstadgade gränser vilket gör att SAR-testning inte är nödvändig och 
undantagen per gällande bestämmelser.

 Den här symbolen betyder att produkten inte ska kastas med hushållssoporna utan återvinnas i enlighet med 
lokala bestämmelser. Rätt deponering och återvinning hjälper till att skydda våra naturresurser, vår hälsa och 
miljö. Mer information om deponering och återvinning av produkten får du om du kontaktar lokala 
myndigheter, deponeringscentraler eller affären där du köpte produkten.

Hanteringsregler för radiofrekvensenheter med låg effekt
Artikel XII
I enlighet med ”Hanteringsregler för radiofrekvensenheter med låg effekt” och utan tillstånd beviljat av NCC, är företag, 
organisationer eller användare inte tillåtna att ändra frekvensen, förstärka överföringsstyrkan eller ändra ursprungliga 
egenskaper och prestanda för en godkänd radiofrekvensenhet med låg effekt.

Artikel XIV
Radiofrekvensenheter med låg effekt får inte påverka flygsäkerheten eller störa annan legal kommunikation. Om detta 
uppmärksammas ska användaren omedelbart upphöra med att använda enheten tills det inte finns någon risk för 
sådana störningar. Med nämnda legala kommunikationer avses radiokommunikationer som sker i enlighet med gällande 
telekommunikationslagstiftning.

Radiofrekvensenheter med låg effekt måste vara mottagliga för störningar från legala kommunikationer och enheter 
som sänder ut ISM-radiovågor.
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Tabell för produktens strömstatus 
Produkten är i överensstämmelse med kraven för ekodesign för energirelaterade produkter enligt direktiv 2009/125/EC 
och följer följande normer och dokument: Bestämmelse (EC) 1275/2008 med tillägget (EU) 801/2013.

Erfordrad information om strömstatus
Strömlägen

Viloläge Nätverksanslutet viloläge

Strömförbrukningen är specificerad för strömläget 
230 V/50 Hz-ingångsström

≤ 0,5 W E.t.*

Tid till att utrustningen automatiskt växlar till läget < 2,5 timmar E.t.*

Strömförbrukning i nätverksanslutet viloläge om alla 
nätverksportar är anslutna och alla trådlösa portar är 
aktiva, vid 230 V/50 Hz-ingångsström

E.t. E.t.*

Instruktioner för att aktivera/inaktivera nätverksportar. 
Om alla portar är inaktiverade startas viloläget. 

Bluetooth: Inaktivera synkroniseringslistan genom att hålla nere Bluetooth-
knappen på fjärrkontrollen i 10 sekunder. Aktivera genom att synkronisera 
med en Bluetooth-källa. 

*produkt använder inte ett nätverksanslutet viloläge för en Bluetooth®-
anslutning och kan inte konfigureras till ett nätverk via Wi-Fi® eller Ethernet

Teknisk information om extern strömförsörjning 
Den externa strömförsörjningen som medföljer produkten är i överensstämmelse med kraven för ekodesign för 
energirelaterade produkter enligt direktiv 2009/125/EG och följer följande normer och dokument: Kommissionens 
förordning (EU) 2019/1782. 

Tillverkare Bose Products B.V. 

Kommersiellt registreringsnummer 36037901

Adress
Gorslaan 60

1441 RG Purmerend

Nederländerna

Modellidentifiering DT20V-1.8C-DC

Inspänning 100 V-240 V

Ingångsfrekvens, växelström 50 Hz/60 Hz

Utspänning 20 V DC

Utström 1,8 A

Uteffekt 36 W

Genomsnittlig aktiv effektivitet 89,0 %

Effektivitet vid låg belastning (10 %) 88,3 %

Strömförbrukning utan belastning 0,08 W

Tänk på att lämna in gamla batterier för återvinning enligt lokala föreskrifter. Elda inte upp batterier.
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Tabell över farliga föremål som kontrolleras i Kina

Namn och innehåll på giftiga eller farliga ämnen eller delar
Giftiga eller farliga ämnen och delar

Namn Bly  
(Pb)

Kvicksilver  
(Hg)

Kadmium  
(Cd)

Sexvärt krom  
(CR(VI))

Polyklorerad 
bifenyl  
(PBB)

Polyklorerad 
diphenyl ether 

(PBDE)
PCB:er x O O O O O

Metall x O O O O O

Plast O O O O O O

Högtalare x O O O O O

Kablar x O O O O O

Den här tabellen är uppställd i enlighet med bestämmelserna i SJ/T 11364.

O:  Anger att detta giftiga eller farliga ämne som ingår i alla homogena material i den här artikeln ligger under 
gränsvärdena uppställda i GB/T 26572.

x:  Anger att detta giftiga eller farliga ämne som ingår i minst ett av de homogena materialen i den här artikeln 
ligger över gränsvärdena uppställda i GB/T 26572.

Tabell över farliga föremål som kontrolleras i Taiwan
Utrustningens namn: Bose® Solo, typ-ID: 410376

Begränsade ämnen och kemiska beteckning

Enhet Bly  
(Pb)

Kvicksilver  
(Hg)

Kadmium  
(Cd)

Sexvärt krom 
(Cr+6)

Polyklorerad bifenyl 
(PBB)

Polybrominated 
diphenyl ether (PBDE)

PCB:er - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
Metall - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
Plast ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
Högtalare - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
Kablar - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
Obs 1! ”○” anger att det procentuella innehållet i det begränsade ämnet inte överstiger referensvärdet.

Obs 2! Med ”−” anges att den begränsade substansen motsvarar undantaget.
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Fyll i uppgifterna och spara dem för senare bruk
Serie- och modellnummer finns på högtalarpanelens undersida och på fjärrkontrollens förpackning.

Serienummer:  ______________________________________________________________________

Modellnummer:  _____________________________________________________________________

Förvara kvittot tillsammans med bruksanvisningen. Det är nu dags att registrera Bose-produkten. Du gör det enklast 
genom att besöka webbplatsen global.Bose.com/register

Tillverkningsdatum: Den åttonde siffran i serienumret visar tillverkningsåret; ”0” är 2010 eller 2020.

Kinaimportör: Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Part C, Plant 9, No. 353 North Riying Road, 
China (Shanghai) Pilot Free Trade Zone

EU-importör: Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, Nederländerna 

Taiwanimportör: Bose Taiwan Branch, 9F-A1, No. 10, Section 3, Minsheng East Road, Taipei City 104, telefonnummer 
Taiwan: +886-2-2514 7676

Mexikoimportör: Bose de México, S. de R.L. de C.V., Paseo de las Palmas 405-204, Lomas de Chapultepec, 11000 México, 
D.F. Telefonnummer: +5255 (5202) 3545

CMIIT ID finns på den bakre panelens märketikett.

Kalifornien: Innehåller litiumjonbatteri med perkloratmaterial – specialhantering kan krävas. 
Se www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate

http://global.Bose.com/register
http://www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate
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Namnet Bluetooth och logotyperna är registrerade varumärken som tillhör Bluetooth SIG, Inc., och all användning av 
Bose Corporation sker under licens.

Blu-ray Disc™ och Blu-ray™ är varumärken som tillhör Blu-ray Disc Association.

Tillverkas med tillstånd av Dolby Laboratories. Dolby, Dolby Audio och det dubbla D-tecknet 
är varumärken som tillhör Dolby Laboratories Licensing Corporation.
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Om ljudsystemet för TV-apparater
Med en högtalarpanel får du ett klart, fylligt TV-ljud.

Systemegenskaper
• Teknikerna Videostage® och TrueSpace® ger känslan av ett 5-högtalarsystem via en 

enda högtalarpanel.

• Högtalarpanel med snygg och smakfull design som enkelt kan placeras framför TV:n.

• Ansluts med endast en ljudkabel.

• Programmeringsbar generell fjärrkontroll för att stänga av/sätta på TV:n, digitalboxen 
och systemet med en knapptryckning.

• Strömma musik från Bluetooth®-enheter.

• Kan lagra upp till åtta Bluetooth-enheter i synkroniseringslistan.

• Ansluter upp till två Bluetooth-enheter för att enkelt kunna växla mellan enheterna.

• Monteringsring för att dölja kablaget bakom den monterade TV:n medföljer.

• Högtalarpanelen kan monteras på väggar (tillbehör för detta säljs separat).
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Uppackning
Packa försiktigt upp kartongen och kontrollera att följande delar finns med:

Högtalarpanel Elkabel*

 
Optisk kabel Koaxialkabel  

(endast Europa)
Generell fjärrkontroll 
(batterier medföljer)

*Kan levereras med flera typer av elkablar. Elkabel som gäller för din region medföljer.

Obs! Om någon del av systemet är skadat ska du inte använda den. Kontakta en Bose®-
återförsäljare eller Bose kundtjänst. Se adresslistan som finns i kartongen.
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Placera högtalarpanelen
• Placera högtalarpanelen på fötterna framför TV:n.

• Placera inte TV:n på högtalarpanelen.

• Kontrollera att det finns ett eluttag i närheten.

Så här undviker du störningar från trådlös kommunikation:

• Se till att inga andra trådlösa enheter kommer i närheten av högtalarpanelen.

• Placera inte högtalarpanelen vid eller i ett metallskåp, och inte nära andra ljud-/
videokomponenter eller direktverkande värmekällor.

Exempel på hur högtalarpanelen kan placeras

Väggmontering av högtalarpanelen
Du kan montera högtalarpanelen på en vägg. Om du vill köpa väggmonteringssatsen 
WB-120 ska du kontakta en Bose®-återförsäljare eller besöka www.Bose.com.

När väggmonteringen av högtalarpanelen är gjord ska du anpassa ljudet för att få bättre 
basåtergivning (se sidan 37).

TÄNK PÅ: Använd inga andra tillbehör för att montera högtalarpanelen.

http://www.Bose.com
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Kabelalternativ
Anslut TV:n till högtalarpanelen med en av följande två kabelalternativ. Den optiska 
kabeln är den som i första hand ska användas för anslutningen.

Obs! Om TV:n saknar en optisk eller koaxial kontakt ska du gå till ”Alternativ 
inställning” på sida 27.

1. Leta på baksidan av TV:n reda på Audio OUT-panelen (digital).

Obs! Du måste ansluta ljudkabeln till anslutningspanelen Audio OUT.

Alternativ 1: 
Optisk kabel (digital) 
Förstahandsalternativ 
för anslutning.

Alternativ 2: 
Koaxial kabel (digital) 
Om det inte finns någon 
optisk utgång.

Anslutningspanelen på din TV kanske inte har detta utseende. 
Leta efter formen eller färgen (koaxial) på kontakten. 

2. Välj en ljudkabel.

Ansluta TV:n
Sätt in den ena änden av den valda ljudkabeln i motsvarande Audio OUT-kontakt 
(digital) på TV:n.

TÄNK PÅ: Om du använder en optisk kabel ska du se till att ta bort skyddet som sitter 
över båda ändarna. Om du vänder kontakten fel kan du skada kontakten 
och/eller anslutningen.
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Ansluta högtalarpanelen
Sedan du anslutit ljudkabeln till TV:n, ansluter du den andra änden till högtalarpanelen. 
Använd endast en ljudkabel.

Information om hur du ansluter en koaxial kabel finns på sidan 16.

Alternativ 1: Optisk kabel (rekommenderas)
TÄNK PÅ: Ta bort den skyddande kåpan vid kabeländarna på den optiska kabeln. 

Om du vänder kontakten fel kan du skada kontakten och/eller anslutningen.

1. Håll kontakten för den optiska kabeln med Bose-logon vänd nedåt.

2. Anpassa kontakten mot Optical-anslutningen på högtalarpanelen och för in den 
försiktigt.

Svängbar dörr

Obs! Vid anslutningen finns en port som öppnas när du för in stickkontakten.

3. Sätt in kontakten i anslutningen. Den sitter korrekt när du hör ett klick-ljud eller 
känner att den fastnar.

AUX

Optic
al

Coaxial

Power 

TV In
put
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Alternativ 2: Optisk kabel
Sätt in den andra änden av koaxialkabeln i Coaxial-kontakten på högtalarpanelen.
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Ansluta ström
1. Sätt in elkabeln i Power-kontakten.

1 

2 

3

Monterings-
ring

2. Sätt i ena änden av sladden i nätadaptern. 

3. Anslut den andra änden till en fungerande väggkontakt. 

En ton hörs från högtalarpanelen.

Monteringsring
Monteringsring för att dölja kablaget bakom den monterade TV:n medföljer. 
Sätt fast monteringsringen på TV:ns väggmonteringssats med exempelvis buntband 
eller påsklamrar.
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Stänga av ljudet i TV:n
Stäng av TV-högtalarna för att undvika störande ljud. 

Mer information finns i TV-apparatens bruksanvisning.

Sätta på högtalarpanelen
1. Sätt på TV:n.

2. Om du använder en kabel/satellitbox eller annan sekundär källenhet ska du även 
sätta på den källenheten.

3. Tryck på strömbrytaren ( ) på fjärrkontrollen. 

Statusindikatorn lyser med grönt sken.

Statuslampa

4. Lyssna om du hör något ljud från högtalarpanelen.

Obs! Se ”Felsökning” på sida 35 om du inte hör något ljud från högtalarpanelen.

Kontrollera att TV-högtalarna är avslagna.
1. Tryck på knappen  på högtalarpanelens fjärrkontroll för att stänga av ljudet. 

2. Lyssna om du hör något ljud från TV:n.

Obs! Om du hör ljud från TV:n ska du läsa ”Felsökning” på sida 35.
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Knapparna på fjärrkontrollen
Använd fjärrkontrollen för att kontrollera källenheter anslutna till systemet, justera 
systemvolymen, ändra kanaler, använda uppspelningsfunktioner, aktivera kabel/
satellitboxfunktioner och för att navigera på menyer.

Navigeringsplatta

Välja källenhet

Visar inspelade 
DVR-program

Visar startsida för 
internet-TV

Textning

Väljer en källenhet 
ansluten till TV:n

Funktionsknappar 
(se sidan 22)

Baskontroller

Uppspelningskontroller

Stänger av/
sätter på 
högtalarpanelen

Stänger av/
sätter på en vald 
källenhet

Föregående kanal, 
kapitel eller spår 

Text-TV

Volymkontroller Dialogläge

 kontrollerar 
Bluetooth®-funktionen
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Programmera den generella fjärrkontrollen
Du kan programmera den generella fjärrkontrollen för att kontrollera källenheter, till 
exempel TV-apparater, DVD/Blu-ray Disc™-spelare, kabel/satellitboxar, spelsystem eller 
DVR-spelare, genom att ange koden för källenhetens märke. Det kan finnas flera koder för 
din källenhet. Du kanske måste utföra proceduren flera gånger innan du hittar rätt kod.

Hitta källenhetens kod

1. Sätt på källenheten.

2. Leta reda på koden för källenhetens märke i boken Universal Remote Device 
Codes (medföljer).

Ange källenhetens kod

1. På fjärrkontrollen trycker och håller du ned rätt källenhetsknapp tills alla sex 
källenhetsknappar tänds, släpp sedan upp den. 

Om du till exempel vill programmera TV:n trycker du på  tills alla sex 
källenhetsknappar tänds, släpp sedan upp knappen.

Den korrekta källknappen fortsätter att lysa. 

2. Ange koden för källenhetens märke på den numeriska knappsatsen och tryck sedan 
på  på volymknappen.

Testa källenhetens kod

1. Kontrollera de grundläggande funktionerna på källenheten. Följ anvisningarna för 
källenheten:

• TV: Tryck på kanalknapparna. Tryck på . Inställningsmenyn öppnas. 
Tryck på  och  för att navigera.

• Kabel/satellitbox: Tryck på . Programtablån öppnas. Tryck på  och  
för att navigera.

• DVD- eller Blu-ray™-spelare: Tryck på . Inställningsmenyn öppnas. 
Tryck på  och  för att navigera.

• Spelsystem: Tryck på  och  för att navigera i menyn.
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2. Gör följande beroende på hur källenheten svarar på de grundläggande funktionerna:

• Fjärrkontrollen fungerar så som den ska: Tryck på  för att avsluta 
programmeringen och spara dina inställningar.

• Fjärrkontrollen svarar inte eller fungerar inte så som den ska:

 –  Om din source-knapp lyser: tryck på  på volymknappen för att gå vidare 
till nästa kod. Upprepa stegen 1-2 i ”Testa källenhetens kod.” Du kanske måste 
upprepa den här proceduren 30 gånger eller mer. Om alla sex knapparna 
blinkar tre gånger har du gått igenom alla koder för din källenhet.

 –  Om knappen för källenheten är släckt: Programmeringsläget för 
fjärrkontrollen har avslutats. Upprepa steg 1-2 i ”Ange källenhetens kod” 
och steg 1-2 i ”Testa källenhetens kod.”

Tips! När du stängt programmeringsläget ska du trycka på källenhetsknappen för 
den källenhet som du vill använda.

Obs! Källenheten kanske inte är kompatibel med den generella fjärrkontrollen eller den 
kanske inte tar emot IR-signaler (infraröda). I bruksanvisningen som medföljer 
källenheten finns mer information.

Anpassa strömbrytaren
Du kan anpassa  (strömbrytaren) på fjärrkontrollen så att den kan sätta på/stänga av 
högtalarpanelen, TV:n och kabel/satellitboxen samtidigt. 

1. Programmera fjärrkontrollen för TV:n och kabel/satellitboxen (se sidan 20).

2. Tryck samtidigt på  och , håll kvar i 10 sekunder. 

Båda knapparna blinkar tre gånger.

Synkronisera kabel/satellitboxen och TV:n 
på nytt
När du anpassat strömbrytaren kan det hända att synkroniseringen av kabel/
satellitboxen och TV:n kan tas bort och att enheterna inte stängs av samtidigt. Gör så 
här när du vill göra en ny synkronisering av högtalarpanelen.

1. Tryck på knappen för källenheten som inte är synkroniserad.

2. Tryck på  för att sätta på/stänga av källenheten.

3. Tryck på .  
Enheterna kommer nu att stängas av/sättas på samtidigt.
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Växla mellan källenheter
Du växlar mellan olika källor genom att trycka på önskad källknapp på fjärrkontrollen.

Obs! Innan du börjar ska du kontrollera att källorna är rätt konfigurerade.

1. Tryck på knappen för källan som du vill kontrollera. 

Källenhetsknappen tänds.

2. Tryck på .

Källenheten sätts på.

3. Tryck på  och välj rätt ingång på TV:n.

Funktionsknapparna
De röda, gröna, gula och blåa knapparna på fjärrkontrollen motsvarar de färgkodade 
funktionsknapparna på kabel/satellitboxen eller text-TV-funktionerna. 

• Kabel/satellitboxfunktioner: Se bruksanvisningen för kabel/satellitboxen. 

• Text-TV-funktioner: Motsvarar de färgkodade sidnumren, rubrikerna eller genvägarna 
på text-TV-skärmen.

Justera volymen
På fjärrkontrollen:

• Tryck på  för att öka volymen.

• Tryck på  för att minska volymen.

• Tryck på  för att stänga av och sätta på ljudet.

Obs! Om du hör ljud från TV:n ska du läsa ”Felsökning” på sidan 35.

Justera basen
1. Tryck på basknappen ( ).

Statusindikatorn blinkar med vitt sken tre gånger.

2. På fjärrkontrollen:

• Tryck på  för att öka basen.

• Tryck på  för att minska basen.
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3. Tryck på basknappen ( ).

Statusindikatorn blinkar med vitt sken tre gånger och inställningarna sparas i 
högtalarpanelen.

Obs! För att ställa in optimal dialog ljudkvalitet, till exempel för nyheter och 
debattprogram, ska du läsa “Dialogläge.”

Återställa basnivån
Tryck ned  på fjärrkontrollen i fem sekunder för att återställa basnivån till 
fabriksinställningarna.

Statusindikatorn blinkar vitt tre gånger och fortsätter att lysa med ett fast vitt sken. 
Högtalarpanelen återfår sina fabriksinställningar.

Dialogläge
Dialogläget används främst för att ge optimal ljudkvalitet för program med talat 
innehåll, till exempel nyheter och debattprogram, genom att högtalarpanelens 
basinställningar minskas. 

Tryck ned dialogknappen ( ) för att växla mellan dialogläget och inställningarna för 
standardljud.

Statusindikatorerna lyser med gult sken när dialogläget är aktiverat.

Automatisk systemväckning
Du kan ställa in högtalarpanelen så att den automatiskt sätts på när den erhåller en 
ljudsignal.

Obs! Högtalarpanelen stängs av om den inte använts på 60 minuter. 

Tryck ned  på fjärrkontrollen i fem sekunder tills en ton hörs för att växla mellan 
automatisk väckning och standardinställningarna för strömbrytaren. 

Statusindikatorerna lyser med svagt gult sken när högtalarpanelen är avstängd och 
automatisk väckning är aktiverad.

Programmera en fjärrkontroll som inte 
kommer från Bose
Du kan även programmera fjärrkontroller som inte kommer från Bose, till exempel den som 
medföljer kabel/satellitboxen, för att kontrollera högtalarpanelen. Se bruksanvisningen för 
den fjärrkontrollen eller kabel/satellitboxens webbplats för mer information.

När inprogrammeringen är klar ska du med denna tredjeparts-fjärrkontroll kunna utföra 
grundläggande funktioner som exempelvis att sätta på/stänga av och justera volymen.
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Synkronisera en Bluetooth®-enhet
Med den trådlösa Bluetooth®-tekniken kan du strömma musik från Bluetooth-enheter 
såsom smarttelefoner, surfplattor, datorer och andra ljudenheter till högtalarpanelen. 

Innan du kan strömma musik från en Bluetooth-enhet måste du först synkronisera 
enheten med högtalarpanelen.

1. På fjärrkontrollen trycker du på Bluetooth-knappen  och håller den inne tills 
Bluetooth-indikatorn blinkar blått.

Kontrollera att Bluetooth-indikatorn blinkar med blått sken innan du börjar 
synkronisera enheten.

2. Aktivera Bluetooth-funktionen på din Bluetooth-enhet.

Tips! Bluetooth-funktionen hittar du vanligtvis under Inställningar.  
Kugghjulet ( ) symboliserar ofta Inställningar på startsidan.

3. Välj Bose Solo 5 system i enhetslistan.

När synkroniseringen är klar visas i enhetslistan att Bose Solo 5 system är anslutet.

4. På den Bluetooth-aktiverade enheten kan du nu spela upp musik för att strömma 
den till högtalarpanelen.

Om du inte kan synkronisera enheten

Du kanske måste rensa högtalarpanelens ihopparningslista för Bluetooth-enheter 
(se sidan 25). Sedan du rensat listan kan du prova med att göra om synkroniseringen. 

Mer information finns i ”Felsökning” på sidan 35.
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Ansluta till en synkroniserad Bluetooth®-enhet
Du kan strömma ljud från en Bluetooth-enhet till högtalarpanelen. 

Obs! Om det finns flera enheter lagrade i högtalarpanelens synkroniseringslista, 
kan det ta någon minut innan den synkroniserade enheten ansluts. Med 
högtalarpanelens Bluetooth-indikator visas anslutningsstatus (se sidan 26).

1. På fjärrkontrollen trycker du på .

Högtalarpanelen ansluts till de två senast anslutna enheterna som användes för att 
strömma ljud till högtalarpanelen.

2. När den är ansluten spelar du upp musik på Bluetooth-enheten.

Om du inte kan strömma ljud från en synkroniserad enhet
Högtalarpanelen kan ha förlorat kontakten med enheten. Kontrollera högtalarpanelens 
Bluetooth-indikator. Om den synkroniserade enheten inte befinner sig inom 
högtalarpanelens räckvidd, ska du flytta enheten närmare.

Växla mellan anslutna enheter
Högtalarpanelen har stöd för flerpunktsanslutningar, vilket innebär att du utan problem 
kan växla mellan att spela upp musik från olika ansluta enheter. 

De två senaste enheterna som användes för att strömma musik till högtalarpanelen 
förblir anslutna. Under uppspelning kan du pausa ljudet på den strömmande enheten 
och sedan spela upp musik för en annan ansluten enhet. 

1. Pausa musiken på enheten som används.

2. Spela musik på den andra anslutna enheten.

3. Upprepa steg 1 och 2 för att växla mellan anslutna enheter.

Rensa högtalarpanelens synkroniserings-
lista för Bluetooth®-enheter
När du synkroniserar en Bluetooth®-aktiverad enhet till systemet, sparas anslutningen i 
högtalarpanelens synkroniseringslista. Du kanske måste rensa synkroniseringslistan om 
det inte går att ansluta enheten. När du rensat listan måste du göra om synkroniseringen 
för enheten.

1. Tryck ned  i tio sekunder tills Bluetooth-indikatorn blinkar med blått sken.

2. Ta bort Bose Solo 5 system från Bluetooth-menyn på den mobila enheten.

Du hör en ljudsignal från högtalarpanelen som meddelar att den är klar för 
synkronisering (se sidan 24).
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Indikatorer på högtalarpanelen
Status- och Bluetooth®-indikatorerna på framsidan av högtalarpanelen visar information 
om systemaktiviteter.

Statuslampa

Bluetooth®-
indikator

Statuslampa

Indikator, aktivitet Systemläge
Släckt Högtalarpanelen är avstängd (vänteläge)

Grön Fast sken: högtalarpanelen är på

Blinkar: högtalarpanelens ljud är av

Gul Svagt sken: viloläge, automatisk 
systemväckning är aktiverad

Fast sken: dialogläge

Blinkar: dialogläge, högtalarpanelens ljud är av

Röd Systemfel: kontakta Bose kundtjänst. 
Se adresslistan som finns i kartongen. 

Bluetooth-indikator

Indikator, aktivitet Systemläge
Blå Blinkar: klar för synkronisering

Vit Blinkar: ansluter

Fast sken: ansluten



 

 S V E N S K A  -  2 7

A LT E R N AT I V  I N S TÄ L L N I N G

Du kanske måste använda en alternativ installationsmetod på grund av följande orsaker:

• Inget ljud hörs från källenheten som är ansluten till TV:n.

• TV:n saknar optisk eller koaxial kontakt.

Inget ljud hörs från källenheten som är 
ansluten till TV:n
Vissa TV-apparater levererar inget ljud från anslutna källenheter till högtalarpanelen. 
Använd en alternativ installationsmetod för att direktansluta källenheter till 
högtalarpanelen.

Problem Åtgärd
Inget ljud hörs från källenheten som är 
ansluten till TV:n

Anslut källenheten till högtalarpanelen med en 
av följande två kabelalternativ. (Se sidan 28.)

Inget ljud hörs från två källenheter anslutna 
till TV:n

Anslut källenheter till högtalarpanelen med 
Alternativ 1 eller Alternativ 2. (Se sidan 30.)

TV:n saknar optisk eller koaxial kontakt
Vissa TV-apparater saknar optiska eller koaxiala kontakter. Använd en alternativ 
installationsmetod för att ansluta TV:n till högtalarpanelen.

Problem Åtgärd
TV:n har endast en analog kontakt Anslut TV:n med en 3,5 mm RCA-stereokabel 

(medföljer ej). (Se sidan 29.)

TV:n har endast en hörlurskontakt Anslut TV:n med en 3,5 mm stereokabel 
(medföljer ej). (Se sidan 32.)

TV:n saknar ljudutgångar Använd ljudutgångar på andra källenheter, till 
exempel på en kabel/satellitbox för att ansluta 
till högtalarpanelen. (Se sidan 28.)
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Ansluta en källenhet till högtalarpanelen

Om du inte hör något ljud från en källenhet, till exempel en DVD/Blu-ray Disc™-spelare, 
kabel/satellitbox, ett spelsystem eller en DVR-spelare ansluten till TV:n, ansluter du den 
till högtalarpanelen. Använd endast en ljudkabel.

TÄNK PÅ: Om du använder en optisk kabel ska du se till att ta bort skyddet som sitter 
över båda ändarna. Om du vänder kontakten fel kan du skada kontakten 
och/eller anslutningen.

1. Leta på baksidan av källenheten reda på Audio OUT-panelen (digital).

Kontakter på högtalarpanelen

Audio OUT  
Källenhetens 
anslutningspanel

2. Välj en ljudkabel.

3. Om du inte redan gjort det ska du koppla från TV:n från högtalarpanelen.

4. Anslut ljudkabeln från kabel/satellitboxens Audio Out-kontakt (digital) 
till högtalarpanelen.

Obs! Koppla inte från källenhetens videokabel, till exempel en HDMI™-kabel, från TV:n.
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Ansluta en källenhet analoga kontakter till högtalarpanelen

Om källenheten saknar en optisk eller koaxial kontakt, och endast har en analog (röd 
och vit), ska du använda en 3,5 mm RCA-stereokabel (medföljer ej) för anslutningen till 
högtalarpanelen.

1. Om du inte redan gjort det ska du koppla från TV:n från högtalarpanelen.

2. Sätt in den analoga RCA-kabeln i RCA-anslutningarna Audio Out (röd och vit) 
på källenheten.

3. Sätt in stereokontakten i högtalarpanelens AUX-kontakt.

3,5 mm RCA- 
stereokabel  
(medföljer ej)

Kontakter på högtalarpanelen

Audio OUT  
Källenhetens anslutningspanel 
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Ansluta två källenheter till högtalarpanelen

Om du inte hör något ljud från en källenhet, till exempel en DVD/Blu-ray Disc™-spelare, 
kabel/satellitbox, ett spelsystem eller en DVR-spelare ansluten till TV:n, ansluter du den 
till högtalarpanelen. Använd endast en ljudkabel för varje källenhet.

1. Leta på baksidan av varje källenhet reda på Audio OUT-kontakten (digital). 

2. Välj en separat ljudkabel för varje källenhet genom att välja antingen Alternativ 1 
eller Alternativ 2 (se sidan 31).

Obs! Du MÅSTE använda antingen Alternativ 1 eller Alternativ 2. Använd inte 
koaxialkabeln och den optiska kabeln samtidigt.

3. Om du inte redan gjort det ska du koppla från TV:n från högtalarpanelen.

4. Anslut den valda ljudkabeln från varje källenhets Audio Out-kontakt till 
högtalarpanelen. 

Obs! Koppla inte från källenhetens videokabel, till exempel en HDMI™-kabel, från TV:n.

Alternativ 1

I den här figuren visas två källenhetsanslutningar med en optisk kabel och en 3,5 mm 
RCA-stereokabel (medföljer ej).

TÄNK PÅ: Om du använder en optisk kabel ska du se till att ta bort skyddet som sitter 
över båda ändarna. Om du vänder kontakten fel kan du skada kontakten 
och/eller anslutningen.

3,5 mm RCA- 
stereokabel  
(medföljer ej)

Audio OUT  
Källenhet 2

Audio OUT  
Källenhet 1

Kontakter på 
högtalarpanelen
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Alternativ 2

I den här figuren visas två källenhetsanslutningar med en koaxial kabel och en 3,5 mm 
RCA-stereokabel (medföljer ej).

Audio OUT  
Källenhet 2

Audio OUT  
Källenhet 1

Kontakter på högtalarpanelen

3,5 mm RCA- 
stereokabel  
(medföljer ej)

Använda två källenheter med högtalarpanelen
Stäng av källenheterna när de inte används. För att en källenhet ska kunna leverera ljud 
till högtalarpanelen, måste den andra källenheten vara avstängd.
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Ansluta TV:ns hörlursutgång till högtalarpanelen

Om det bara finns en hörlurskontakt på TV:n måste du använda en 3,5 mm stereokabel 
(medföljer ej) för att ansluta till högtalarpanelen.

1. Sätt in stereokontakten i TV:ns hörlurskontakt.

2. Sätt in den andra änden av kabeln i AUX-kontakten på högtalarpanelen.

3. Kontrollera att TV-högtalarna är påslagna. Mer information finns i TV-apparatens 
bruksanvisning.

4. För att säkerställa optimal volymkontroll från högtalarpanelen ska du, 

• ställa in ljudet i TV:n till 75 % av maximalt ljud.

• ställa in volymnivån för högtalarpanelen med fjärrkontrollen.

3,5 mm stereokabel  
(medföljer ej)

Kontakter på högtalarpanelen

Audio OUT 
kontakt för TV-hörlurar  
(eller annan variabel ljudutgång)
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Ansluta till en Bose Home Speaker eller 
soundbarhögtalare
Med hjälp av Bose SimpleSync-tekniken kan du ansluta din Bose Solo 5 TV sound 
system till en Bose Home Speaker eller Bose soundbarhögtalare för att lyssna på samma 
låt i två olika rum samtidigt. 

Obs! SimpleSync-tekniken har en Bluetooth-räckvidd på 9 meter. Väggar och olika 
byggnadsmaterial kan ibland påverka mottagningen.

Kompatibla produkter
Du kan ansluta din Bose Solo 5 TV sound system till valfri medlem i Bose Home Speaker-
familjen. 

Populära kompatibla produkter:

• Bose Smart Soundbar 700

• Bose Soundbar 500

• Bose Home Speaker 500

• Bose Home Speaker 300

• Bose Portable Home Speaker

Nya produkter läggs till med jämna mellanrum. En fullständig lista och mer information 
finns på: worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Groups

Ansluta med Bose Music-appen
1. På fjärrkontrollen till Bose Solo 5 TV sound system trycker du och håller in 

Bluetooth-knappen  tills Bluetooth-lampan på Bose Solo 5 TV sound system 
blinkar med blått sken.

2. Använd Bose Music-appen för att ansluta din Bose Solo 5 TV sound 
system till en kompatibel Bose-produkt. Mer information finns på: 
worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Groups

Tänk på följande: 

• Se till att din Bose Solo 5 TV sound system är inom 9 m från Bose Home Speaker eller 
Bose soundbarhögtalaren.

• Du kan bara ansluta din Bose Solo 5 TV sound system till en produkt i taget.

A N S L U TA  B O S E - P R O D U K T E R 

http://worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Groups
http://worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Groups
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Återansluta med en Bose Home Speaker 
eller soundbarhögtalare
Sätt på din Bose Solo 5 TV sound system (se sidan 18).

Din Bose Solo 5 TV sound system försöker ansluta till de Bluetooth-enheter som senast 
anslöts, inklusive din Bose Home Speaker eller Bose soundbarhögtalare.

Tänk på följande: 

• Din Bose Home Speaker eller Bose soundbarhögtalare måste vara inom 9 m och 
vara påslagen.

• Om det inte går att ansluta din Bose Solo 5 TV sound system, anslut då med hjälp av 
Bose Music-appen. Du kan nå detta alternativ från menyn Inställningar.
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Felsökning

Problem Åtgärd
Ingen ström • Kontrollera båda ändarna av elkabeln.

• Anslut elkabeln till ett fungerande vägguttag.

• Ta ut elkabeln och vänta i minst en minut innan du ansluter den på nytt.

Inget ljud • Aktivera ljudet i högtalarpanelen.

• Höj volymen. 

• Kontrollera att ljudkabeln är isatt i en kontakt på TV:n märkt med 
Audio Output eller Audio OUT, inte Audio Input eller Audio IN.

• Använd endast en ljudkabel.

• Se till att alla kabelanslutningar är korrekt gjorda. 

• Om du använder en kabel/satellitbox eller annan sekundär källenhet för 
ljudet, ska du välja rätt TV-ingång. 

• Aktivera TV:ns ljudutgång och välj rätt inställning, till exempel Stereo 
eller 5.1 Channel Audio. Mer information finns i TV-apparatens 
bruksanvisning.

• Använd en alternativ inställning (se sidan 27).

• Om du ansluter två källenheter: 

 – Stäng av den andra källenheten.

 – Kontrollera att du inte använder en optisk kabel eller en koaxialkabel.

• Om högtalarpanelen är ansluten till en TV-utgång märkt med VARIABLE 
(VAR), ska du stänga av TV-högtalarna, ställa in TV-volymen till 75 % av 
maximum och aktivera ljudet i TV:n.

• Om anslutningen görs via hörlursutgången på TV:n ska du skruva upp 
ljudet i TV:n maximalt. 

• Ta ut elkabeln och vänta i minst en minut innan du ansluter den på nytt.
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Problem Åtgärd
Det går inte 
att spela upp 
Bluetooth®-ljud

• På högtalarpanelen:

 – Synkronisera en enhet (se sidan 24).

 – Rensa synkroniseringslistan i högtalarpanelen (se sidan 25).

 – Prova att synkronisera en annan enhet. 

• På Bluetooth-enheten:

 – Stäng av och sätt på Bluetooth-funktionen. 

 – Ta bort högtalarpanelen från Bluetooth-menyn. Synkronisera dem igen. 

 – Prova med en annan musikkälla.

 – Kontrollera om Bluetooth-enheten är kompatibel. Se handboken för 
Bluetooth-enheten.

• Öka volymen i högtalarpanelen, den mobila enheten och musikkällan. 

• Kontrollera att du använder rätt enhet.

• Om det finns mer än en Bluetooth-aktiverad enhet ansluten, ska du först 
pausa uppspelningen från enheten.

• Koppla från andra Bluetooth-enheter när de inte används.

• Se ”Förvrängt ljud” eller “Inget ljud.”

Förvrängt ljud • Kontrollera kabelanslutningarna på högtalarpanelen och TV:n (eller 
andra anslutna källenheter). 

• Om högtalarpanelen är kopplad till en TV-utgång märkt med VARIABLE 
(VAR), ska du sänka TV-volymen.

• Använd en alternativ inställning (se sidan 27).

• Anpassa ljudet om högtalarpanelen monteras på väggen (se sidan 37).

• Ta ut elkabeln och vänta i minst en minut innan du ansluter den på nytt.

Fjärrkontrollen 
fungerar inte 
som den ska eller 
inte alls

• Kontrollera att batterierna är korrekt installerade eller om de behöver 
bytas ut (se sidan 37). 

• Rikta fjärrkontrollen direkt mot högtalarpanelen. 

• Kontrollera att statusindikatorn blinkar när du trycker på volym- eller 
Mute-knappen på fjärrkontrollen.

• Ta ut elkabeln och vänta i minst en minut innan du ansluter den på nytt.

Ljud hörs från TV:n • Stäng av högtalarna i TV:n (se sidan 18). 

• Stäng av ljudet eller minska volymen i TV:n.

Det går inte att 
ansluta soundbar-
högtalaren med 
en Bose Home 
Speaker eller 
Bose Soundbar

Se till att soundbarhögtalaren är redo att anslutas: På fjärrkontrollen till Bose 
Solo 5 TV sound system trycker du och håller in Bluetooth-knappen  tills 
Bluetooth-lampan på Bose Solo 5 TV sound system blinkar med blått sken.

Se till att din Bose Solo 5 TV sound system är inom 9 m från Bose Home 
Speaker eller Bose soundbarhögtalaren.
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Problem Åtgärd
Det går inte att 
återansluta till en 
tidigare ansluten 
Bose Home 
Speaker eller 
Bose Soundbar

Anslut med Bose Music-appen. Du kan nå detta alternativ från menyn 
Inställningar.

Ljudet fördröjs vid 
anslutning med 
en Bose Home 
Speaker eller 
Bose Soundbar

Besök btu.Bose.com och sök efter tillgängliga programvaruuppdateringar.

Statusindikatorn 
är röd

Systemfel: kontakta Bose kundtjänst. Se adresslistan som finns i kartongen.

Justera ljudet för väggmontering
När väggmonteringen av högtalarpanelen är gjord ska du anpassa ljudet för att få bättre 
basåtergivning. 

Tryck och håll ned  i fem sekunder.

Tips! Om du tar bort högtalarpanelen från väggen ska du återställa ljudinställningarna 
i högtalarpanelen.

Byta ut batterierna i fjärrkontrollen
Byt ut batterierna när fjärrkontrollen slutar fungera eller om räckvidden verkar 
reducerad. Använd endast alkaliska batterier.

1. Öppna batterifacket på undersidan av fjärrkontrollen.

2. Ta bort båda batterierna.

3. Deponera batterierna enligt lokala föreskrifter.

4. Sätt in två AA (IEC-LR6) 1,5 V-batterier eller motsvarande. Se till att placera 
symbolerna + och – på batterierna så att de överensstämmer med markeringarna för 
+ och – inuti facket.

5. Sätt tillbaka batterifackets lucka.

http://btu.Bose.com
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Rengöring
• Rengör ytan på systemet med en mjuk och torr trasa.

• Använd inte sprayprodukter i närheten av systemet. Använd inte lösningsmedel, 
kemikalier eller rengöringsmedel som innehåller alkohol, ammoniak eller slipmedel.

• Låt ingen vätska tränga in i några öppningar.

Kundtjänst
Kontakta Bose kundtjänst om du behöver hjälp. Se adresslistan som finns i kartongen.

Begränsad garanti
Systemet täcks av en begränsad garanti. Besök vår hemsida på 
global.Bose.com/warranty för mer information om den begränsade garantin.

Instruktioner för att registrera din produkt finns på global.Bose.com/register. 
Dina garantirättigheter påverkas inte om du inte gör det.

Teknisk information
Indata

Ingång: 20 VDC, 30 W MAX.

http://global.Bose.com/warranty
http://global.Bose.com/register
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2  -  ไทย

ค�ำแนะน�ำด้ำนควำมปลอดภัยที่ส�ำคัญ

โปรดอ่านและเก็บค�าแนะน�าด้านความปลอดภัยและการใช้งานทั้งหมดไว้
Bose Corporation ขอประกาศในทีน่ีว่้าผลิตภณัฑ์นีส้อดคล้องตามข้อก�าหนดทีจ่�าเป็นและข้อบังคับท่ีเกีย่วข้องอืน่ๆ 
ของข้อก�ากับ Directive 2014/53/EU และข้อบังคับอื่นๆ ทั้งหมดของข้อก�ากับ EU ที่ใช้บังคับ ใบรับรองมาตรฐาน
ความปลอดภัยของผลิตภัณฑ์ฉบับสมบูรณ ์สามารถอ่านได้จาก www.Bose.com/compliance

ค�าแนะน�าด้านความปลอดภัยที่ส�าคัญ
1.  โปรดอ่านค�าแนะน�าเหล่านี้

2.  จดจ�าค�าแนะน�าเหล่านี้ไว้

3.  ใส่ใจในค�าเตือนทั้งหมด

4.  ปฏิบัติตามค�าแนะน�าทั้งหมด

5.  อย่าใช้อุปกรณ์นี้ใกล้กับน�้า

6.  ท�าความสะอาดด้วยผ้าแห้งเท่านั้น

7.  อย่ากีดขวางช่องระบายอากาศ ติดตั้งตามค�าแนะน�าของผู้ผลิต

8.   อย่าตั้งใกล้กับแหล่งที่ก่อให้เกิดความร้อนใดๆ เช่น หม้อน�้า เครื่องปั่นไฟ เตา หรืออุปกรณ์อื่นๆ  
(รวมถึงเครื่องขยายเสียง) ที่ก่อให้เกิดความร้อน

9.   ระวังไม่ให้สายไฟขวางทางเดินหรือหักงอ โดยเฉพาะบริเวณปลั๊ก จัดวางเต้ารับและจุดที่จะต่อออกมา 
ยังอุปกรณ์ให้สะดวกแก่การใช้งาน

10.  ใช้แต่อุปกรณ์ต่อ/อุปกรณ์เสริมที่ผู้ผลิตระบุเท่านั้น

11.  ใช้แต่ชั้นวางแบบล้อเลื่อน แท่นวาง ขาตั้งสามขา ขาแขวน หรือโต๊ะที่ผู้ผลิตระบุหรือที่จ�าหน่ายพร้อม 
กับอุปกรณ์นี้เท่านั้น เมื่อใช้ชั้นวางแบบล้อเลื่อน โปรดใช้ความระมัดระวังขณะเคลื่อนย้ายชั้นวาง 
ที่มีอุปกรณ์วางอยู่ด้านบน เพื่อป้องกันการบาดเจ็บจากการหกล้ม

12.   ถอดปลั๊กอุปกรณ์นี้ระหว่างฝนฟ้าคะนองหรือเมื่อไม่ได้ใช้งานเป็นเวลานาน

13.   น�าผลิตภัณฑ์เข้ารับการซ่อมแซมทั้งหมดจากช่างผู้ช�านาญเท่านั้น การเข้ารับบริการซ่อมแซมเป็นสิ่งจ�าเป็น 
เมื่ออุปกรณ์เกิดความเสียหายไม่ว่าทางใดทางหนึ่ง เช่น สายไฟหรือปลั๊กเสียหาย ของเหลวหกรดหรือวัสดุ 
แปลกปลอมตกหล่นเข้าไปในอุปกรณ ์อุปกรณ์ถูกฝนหรือความชื้น ไม่ท�างานตามปกต ิหรืออุปกรณ์ตกหล่น

http://www.Bose.com/compliance
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ค�าเตือน/ข้อควรระวัง

สัญลักษณ์นี้บนผลิตภัณฑ ์หมายถึงบริเวณที่ไม่มีฉนวนหุ้มภายในเครื่อง ซึ่งอาจมีแรงดันสูงพอที่จะท�าให ้
เสี่ยงต่อการถูกไฟฟ้าช็อคได้

สัญลักษณ์นี้บนผลิตภัณฑ ์หมายถึงค�าแนะน�าในการใช้งานและการดูแลรักษาที่ส�าคัญในคู่มือผู้ใช้นี้

ผลิตภัณฑ์นี้ประกอบด้วยชิ้นส่วนขนาดเล็ก ซึ่งอาจท�าให้เกิดอันตรายจากการส�าลัก ไม่เหมาะส�าหรับ 
เด็กอายุต�า่กว่า 3 ปี

ผลิตภัณฑ์นี้ประกอบด้วยวัสดุแม่เหล็ก ปรึกษาแพทย์ว่าสิ่งนี้อาจส่งผลต่อการใช้งานอุปกรณ์การแพทย ์
ที่ปลูกถ่ายของคุณหรือไม่

•   เพื่อลดความเสี่ยงต่อการเกิดเพลิงไหม้หรือไฟฟ้าช็อค อย่าให้ผลิตภัณฑ์ถูกฝนหรือความชื้น 

•   อย่าวางเครื่องนี้ในบริเวณที่มีน�้าหยดหรือกระเด็น และไม่ควรวางภาชนะบรรจุของเหลว เช่น แจกัน ไว้บนหรือ 
ใกล้กับเครื่อง 

•   วางผลิตภัณฑ์ให้อยู่ห่างจากไฟและแหล่งที่ก่อให้เกิดความร้อน อย่าวางสิ่งที่ลุกไหม้ใดๆ เช่น เทียนไขที่จุดไฟ  
ไว้บนหรือใกล้กับผลิตภัณฑ์

•  อย่าดัดแปลงผลิตภัณฑ์นี้โดยไม่ได้รับอนุญาต

•  อย่าใช้เครื่องแปลงไฟกับผลิตภัณฑ์นี้

•  อย่าใช้ผลิตภัณฑ์นี้ในรถหรือเรือ

•  สายล�าโพงและสายเคเบิลเชื่อมต่อที่ให้มาพร้อมกับระบบนี ้ไม่ได้รับการรับรองให้ใช้ส�าหรับการติดตั้งแบบฝังผนัง  
โปรดตรวจสอบข้อก�าหนดในการออกแบบอาคารในประเทศของคุณส�าหรับประเภทสายไฟและสายเคเบิลที่ถูกต้องซึ่ง
ต้องใช้ส�าหรับการติดตั้งแบบฝังผนัง

•  ใช้ผลิตภัณฑ์นี้กับแหล่งจ่ายไฟที่ให้มาเท่านั้น

•  ในกรณีที่ใช้ปลั๊กไฟหลักหรือปลั๊กพ่วงเป็นอุปกรณ์ตัดไฟ อุปกรณ์ตัดไฟดังกล่าวควรพร้อมใช้งานได้

•  แบตเตอรี่ที่จัดให้มาพร้อมกับผลิตภัณฑ์นี้อาจท�าให้เกิดเพลิงลุกไหม้หรือการไหม้จากสารเคมีได ้หากใช้งานผิด

•  อย่าให้ผลิตภัณฑ์ที่มีแบตเตอรี่ถูกความร้อนสูงเกินไป (เช่น จัดเก็บในที่ที่ถูกแสงแดดจัด ไฟ หรืออื่นๆ คล้ายกันนี)้

•  ใช้อุปกรณ์ติดตั้งที่ให้มาพร้อมกับผลิตภัณฑ์นี้เท่านั้น

•  อย่าติดตั้งบนพื้นผิวที่ไม่แข็งแรง หรือพื้นผิวที่มีอันตรายซ่อนอยู่ด้านหลัง เช่น สายไฟหรือท่อประปา หากคุณ 
ไม่แน่ใจเกี่ยวกับการติดตั้งขาแขวน โปรดติดต่อช่างติดตั้งผู้ช�านาญการ ตรวจสอบให้แน่ใจว่าขาแขวนได้รับ 
การติดตั้งตามข้อก�าหนดในการออกแบบอาคารของท้องถิ่น

•  Bose ไม่แนะน�าให้วางผลิตภัณฑ์ในพื้นที่จ�ากัดอย่างเช่นในช่องผนังหรือในตู้ปิดทึบ เนื่องจากต้องการพื้นที่ 
ในการระบายอากาศ
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หมายเหตุ:  อุปกรณ์นี้ผ่านการทดสอบและพบว่าตรงตามข้อจ�ากัดส�าหรับอุปกรณ์ดิจิตอล คลาส B ตามส่วน 15  
ของระเบียบ FCC ข้อจ�ากัดนี้ก�าหนดขึ้นเพื่อให้การป้องกันที่เหมาะสมจากการรบกวนที่เป็นอันตรายในการติดตั้ง 
ในที่พักอาศัย อุปกรณ์นี้ก่อให้เกิด ใช ้และสามารถแผ่พลังงานความถี่วิทย ุและหากติดตั้งและใช้งานไม่ตรงตาม 
ค�าแนะน�า อาจเป็นสาเหตุให้เกิดการรบกวนที่เป็นอันตรายกับการสื่อสารทางวิทย ุอย่างไรก็ตาม ไม่มีการ 
รับประกันว่าการรบกวนนี้จะไม่เกิดขึ้นในการติดตั้งแบบใดแบบหนึ่ง หากอุปกรณ์นี้ก่อให้เกิดการรบกวนที่เป็น 
อันตรายกับการรับสัญญาณวิทยุหรือโทรทัศน ์ซึ่งสามารถพิจารณาได้จากการลองปิดและเปิดอุปกรณ ์ขอแนะน�า 
ให้ผู้ใช้ลองแก้ไขการรบกวนดังกล่าว ด้วยวิธีการต่อไปนี้

•  เปลี่ยนทิศทางหรือต�าแหน่งของเสาอากาศ
•  เพิ่มระยะห่างระหว่างอุปกรณ์และเครื่องรับสัญญาณ
•  เสียบปลั๊กอุปกรณ์นี้กับเต้ารับไฟฟ้าที่ไม่ได้ใช้สายร่วมกับเครื่องรับสัญญาณ
•  ติดต่อขอรับความช่วยเหลือจากตัวแทนจ�าหน่ายหรือช่างเทคนิคด้านวิทย/ุโทรทัศน์ที่มีประสบการณ์

การแก้ไขหรือดัดแปลงอื่นใดที่ไม่ได้รับอนุญาตโดยตรงจาก Bose Corporation อาจท�าให้ผู้ใช้ไม่มีสิทธิ์ใช้งาน 
อุปกรณ์นี้อีกต่อไป

อุปกรณ์นี้สอดคล้องตามส่วน 15 ของระเบียบ FCC และมาตรฐาน RSS ที่ได้รับการยกเว้นใบอนุญาตของ ISED Canada  
การท�างานของอุปกรณ์ขึ้นอยู่กับเงื่อนไข 2 ประการ ดังนี ้(1) อุปกรณ์นี้ต้องไม่ก่อให้เกิดสัญญาณรบกวนที่เป็นอันตราย 
และ (2) อุปกรณ์นี้ต้องยอมรับสัญญาณรบกวนทุกชนิดที่ได้รับ รวมถึงสัญญาณรบกวนที่อาจท�าให้เกิดการท�างานที่ไม่พึง
ประสงค์

อุปกรณ์คลาส B นี้สอดคล้องตามข้อก�าหนด ICES-003 ของแคนาดา

CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)

อุปกรณ์นี้สอดคล้องตามข้อจ�ากัดความเสี่ยงต่ออันตรายจากรังสีของ FCC และ ISED Canada RF ตามที่ประกาศไว้ส�าหรับ
ประชาชนทั่วไป ต้องไม่วางอุปกรณ์นี้ร่วมกับหรือท�างานร่วมกับเสาอากาศหรือเครื่องส่งวิทยุอื่นๆ

อปุกรณ์น้ีสอดคล้องตามข้อจ�ากัดความเสีย่งต่ออนัตรายจากรงัสขีอง FCC/IC ตามทีป่ระกาศไว้ส�าหรบัสภาพแวดล้อมทีไ่ม่มี
การควบคุม ควรตดิตัง้และใช้งานอปุกรณ์นีใ้นระยะห่างอย่างน้อย 20 ซม. ระหว่างเคร่ืองก�าเนดิรงัสแีละร่างกายของคุณ

รุ่น: 418775

ส�าหรับยุโรป:

ช่วงความถี่การท�างานคือ 2400 ถึง 2483.5 MHz

ก�าลังการส่งสูงสุดน้อยกว่า 20 dBm EIRP

ก�าลังการส่งสูงสุดต�่ากว่าข้อจ�ากัดที่ก�าหนด ดังนั้นไม่จ�าเป็นต้องมีการทดสอบ SAR และยกเว้นตามข้อก�าหนดที่เกี่ยวข้อง

 สัญลักษณ์นี้หมายความว่าไม่ควรทิ้งผลิตภัณฑ์นี้เหมือนเป็นขยะตามบ้านทั่วไป และควรจัดการทิ้งให้กับ 
สถานจัดเก็บขยะที่เหมาะสมเพื่อการน�าไปรีไซเคิล การจัดการทิ้งและการรีไซเคิลอย่างเหมาะสมช่วยปกป้อง
ทรัพยากรธรรมชาต ิสุขภาพของมนุษย์ และสิ่งแวดล้อม ส�าหรับข้อมูลเพิ่มเติมเกี่ยวกับการทิ้งและการรีไซเคิล
ผลิตภัณฑ์นี ้ให้ติดต่อเทศบาลในท้องถิ่นของคุณ บริการก�าจัดขยะ หรือร้านค้าที่คุณซื้อผลิตภัณฑ์นี้

กฎระเบียบการจัดการส�าหรับอุปกรณ์ความถี่วิทยุก�าลังต�า่
มาตรา 12
ตาม “กฎระเบียบในการบริหารจัดการส�าหรับอุปกรณ์ความถี่วิทยุก�าลังต�่า” โดยไม่ได้รับอนุญาตจาก NCC บริษัท  
กิจการ หรือผู้ใช้ไม่ได้รับอนุญาตให้เปลี่ยนความถี ่ปรับปรุงก�าลังการส่งสัญญาณ หรือแก้ไขลักษณะเฉพาะ 
ตลอดจนถึงประสิทธิภาพดั้งเดิมของอุปกรณ์ความถี่วิทยุก�าลังต�า่ที่ได้รับอนุมัติ

มาตรา 15
อุปกรณ์ความถี่วิทยุก�าลังต�่าไม่ควรมีผลต่อความปลอดภัยของเครื่องบิน และรบกวนการสื่อสารตามกฎหมาย  
หากไม่เป็นเช่นนั้น ผู้ใช้ควรยุติการใช้งานทันทีจนกว่าจะไม่มีสัญญาณรบกวนอีกต่อไป การสื่อสารตามกฎหมาย 
ที่กล่าวข้างต้นหมายถึงการสื่อสารทางวิทยุที่ด�าเนินการสอดคล้องกับกฎหมายโทรคมนาคม

อุปกรณ์ความถี่วิทยุก�าลังต�่าต้องยอมรับการรบกวนจากระบบการสื่อสารตามกฎหมายหรืออุปกรณ์ที่ปล่อยคลื่นวิทย ุISM
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ตารางสถานะพลังงานของผลิตภัณฑ์ 
ผลิตภณฑ์นี้ซึ่งเป็นไปตามข้อก�าหนดด้านการออกแบบเชิงนิเวศส�าหรับผลิตภัณฑ์ที่เกี่ยวข้องกับพลังงานของข้อก�ากับ 
Directive 2009/125/EC นั้น สอดคล้องตามบรรทัดฐานหรือเอกสารต่อไปนี:้ กฎระเบียบ (EC) เลขที่ 1275/2008  
ตามที่แก้ไขโดยกฎระเบียบ (EU) เลขที่ 801/2013

ข้อมูลสถานะพลังงานที่ต้องระบุ
โหมดพลังงาน

สถานะสแตนด์บาย สถานะสแตนด์บายขณะเชื่อมต่อเครือข่าย

การสิ้นเปลืองพลังงานในโหมดที่ระบ,ุ ที่ก�าลังไฟเข้า 
230V/50Hz

≤ 0.5 W ไม่มีข้อมูล*

ระยะเวลาหลังจากอุปกรณ์สลับเข้าสู่โหมดโดย
อัตโนมัติ

< 2.5 ชั่วโมง ไม่มีข้อมูล*

การสิ้นเปลืองพลังงานในสถานะสแตนด์บายขณะ
เชื่อมต่อเครือข่าย หากพอร์ตเครือข่ายแบบใช้สาย
ทั้งหมดเชื่อมต่ออยู่ และเปิดใช้งานพอร์ตเครือข่าย
แบบไร้สายทั้งหมด, ที่ก�าลังไฟเข้า 230V/50Hz

ไม่ระบุ ไม่มีข้อมูล*

กระบวนการเปิดใช้งาน/ปิดใช้งานพอร์ตเครือข่าย 
การปิดใช้งานเครือข่ายทั้งหมดจะเปิดใช้งานโหมด
สแตนด์บาย 

Bluetooth: ปิดใช้งานโดยการล้างรายการการจับคู่ด้วยการกดปุ่ม Bluetooth 
ค้างไว้นาน 10 วินาท ีเปิดใช้งานโดยการจับคู่กับแหล่งสัญญาณ Bluetooth 

*ผลิตภัณฑ์ไม่ได้ใช้โหมดสแตนด์บายเครือข่ายส�าหรับการเชื่อมต่อ 
Bluetooth® และไม่มีความสามารถก�าหนดค่ากับเครือข่ายผ่านทาง Wi-Fi® 
หรืออีเทอร์เน็ต

ข้อมูลทางเทคนิคเกี่ยวกับแหล่งจ่ายไฟภายนอก 
แหล่งจ่ายไฟภายนอกที่ให้มากับผลิตภัณฑ์นี้ซึ่งเป็นไปตามข้อก�าหนดด้านการออกแบบเชิงนิเวศส�าหรับผลิตภัณฑ์ที่
เกี่ยวข้องกับพลังงานของข้อก�ากับ Directive 2009/125/EC นั้น สอดคล้องตามบรรทัดฐานหรือเอกสารต่อไปนี:้  
กฎระเบียบของคณะกรรมาธิการ (EU) 2019/1782 

ผู้ผลิต Bose Products B.V. 

หมายเลขทะเบียนพาณิชย์ 36037901

ที่อยู่
Gorslaan 60

1441 RG Purmerend

The Netherlands

ตัวระบุรุ่น DT20V-1.8C-DC

แรงดันไฟฟ้าเข้า 100V-240V

ความถี ่AC ขาเข้า 50Hz/60Hz

แรงดันไฟฟ้าออก 20V DC

กระแสไฟออก 1.8A

ก�าลังไฟขาออก 36W

ประสิทธิภาพการท�างานเฉลี่ย 89.0%

ประสิทธิภาพที่โหลดต�่า 88.3%

การสิ้นเปลืองพลังงานเมื่อไม่มีโหลด 0.08W

โปรดทิ้งแบตเตอรี่ที่ใช้แล้วให้เหมาะสม ตามระเบียบข้อบังคับของท้องถิ่น อย่าเผาแบตเตอรี่
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ตารางข้อจ�ากัดสารที่เป็นอันตรายของจีน

ชื่อและปริมาณสารหรือองค์ประกอบที่เป็นพิษหรือเป็นอันตราย

สารและองค์ประกอบที่เป็นพิษหรือเป็นอันตราย

ชื่อชิ้นส่วน ตะกั่ว  
(Pb)

ปรอท  
(Hg)

แคดเมียม  
(Cd)

โครเมียม 6  
(CR(VI))

โพลีโบรมิเนตเต็ด 
ไบเฟนิล  
(PBB)

โพลีโบรมิเนตเต็ด  
ไดฟีนิลอีเธอร์  

(PBDE)

PCB X O O O O O

ชิ้นส่วนโลหะ X O O O O O

ชิ้นส่วนพลาสติก O O O O O O

ล�าโพง X O O O O O

สาย X O O O O O

ตารางนี้ได้รับการจัดเตรียมตามระเบียบแก้ไขปรับปรุงของ SJ/T 11364

O:  หมายความว่าสารพิษหรือสารอันตรายนี้ที่อยู่ในวัสดุทั้งหมดที่เป็นเนื้อเดียวกันส�าหรับชิ้นส่วนนี้มีปริมาณต�า่
กว่าข้อก�าหนดขีดจ�ากัดของ GB/T 26572

X:  หมายความว่าสารพิษหรือสารอันตรายนี้ที่อยู่ในวัสดุที่เป็นเนื้อเดียวกันอย่างน้อยหนึ่งชิ้นที่ใช้ส�าหรับชิ้นส่วน
นี้มีปริมาณสูงกว่าข้อก�าหนดขีดจ�ากัดของ GB/T 26572

ตารางข้อจ�ากัดสารที่เป็นอันตรายของไต้หวัน

ชื่ออุปกรณ:์ Bose® Solo, การตั้งชื่อประเภท: 410376

สารประกอบที่ถูกจ�ากัดและสัญลักษณ์ทางเคมีของสารนั้น

ชุดอุปกรณ์ ตะกั่ว  
(Pb)

ปรอท  
(Hg)

แคดเมียม  
(Cd)

โครเมี่ยมเวเลนซี
หก (Cr+6)

โพลิโบรมิเนตไบฟีนิล 
(PBB)

โพลิโบรมิเนตไดฟีนิล อีเทอร์ 
(PBDE)

PCB - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
ชิ้นส่วนโลหะ - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
ชิ้นส่วนพลาสติก ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
ล�าโพง - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
สาย - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
หมายเหต ุ1:  “○” บ่งชี้ปริมาณเปอร์เซ็นต์ของสารที่ถูกจ�ากัดไม่เกินเปอร์เซ็นต์ของค่าการมีอยู่จริงที่ใช้อ้างอิง
หมายเหต ุ2: “−” บ่งชี้ว่าสารที่ถูกจ�ากัดตรงตามข้อยกเว้น
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ข้อมูลเกี่ยวกับระเบียบข้อบังคับและกฎหมาย

โปรดกรอกข้อมูลและเก็บไว้เป็นบันทึกของคุณ
หมายเลขซีเรียลและหมายเลขรุ่นอยู่ที่ด้านล่างของ Soundbar และบนกล่องบรรจุส�าหรับรีโมทคอนโทรล

หมายเลขซีเรียล:  ____________________________________________________________________

หมายเลขรุ่น:  _______________________________________________________________________

โปรดเก็บใบเสร็จรับเงินไว้กับคู่มือผู้ใช ้ในตอนนี้ คุณควรลงทะเบียนผลิตภัณฑ ์Bose ของคุณ  
ซึ่งคุณสามารถด�าเนินการได้อย่างง่ายดายโดยไปที ่global.Bose.com/register

วันที่ผลิต: ตัวเลขหลักที ่8 ในหมายเลขซีเรียลระบุถึงปีที่ผลิต หมายเลข “0” หมายถึงป ีค.ศ. 2010 หรือป ีค.ศ. 2020

ผู้น�าเข้าของจีน: Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Part C, Plant 9, No. 353 North Riying Road, China 
(Shanghai) Pilot Free Trade Zone

ผู้น�าเข้าของ EU: Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, The Netherlands 

ผู้น�าเข้าของไต้หวัน: Bose Taiwan Branch, 9F-A1, No. 10, Section 3, Minsheng East Road, Taipei City 104,  
หมายเลขโทรศัพท์ของไต้หวัน: +886-2-2514 7676

ผู้น�าเข้าของเม็กซิโก: Bose de México, S. de R.L. de C.V., Paseo de las Palmas 405-204, Lomas de Chapultepec,  
11000 México, D.F. หมายเลขโทรศัพท:์ +5255 (5202) 3545

CMIIT ID อยู่ที่ป้ายก�ากับผลิตภัณฑ์ที่แผงด้านหลัง

แคลิฟอร์เนีย: ผลิตภัณฑ์นี้ประกอบด้วยแบตเตอรี่ลิเธียมไอออนที่มีสารเปอร์คลอเรต - อาจต้องใช้การจัดการเป็นพิเศษ 
ดูที ่www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate

http://global.Bose.com/register
http://www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate
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ข้อมูลเกี่ยวกับระเบียบข้อบังคับและกฎหมาย

ข้อความแสดงชื่อและโลโก ้Bluetooth เป็นเครื่องหมายการค้าจดทะเบียนของ Bluetooth SIG, Inc. และการใช้เครื่องหมาย
เหล่านั้นโดย Bose Corporation อยู่ภายใต้การอนุญาต

Blu-ray Disc™ และ Blu-ray™ เป็นเครื่องหมายการค้าของ Blu-ray Disc Association

ผลิตภายใต้การอนุญาตจาก Dolby Laboratories “Dolby” “Dolby Audio” และสัญลักษณ ์D คู ่
เป็นเครื่องหมายการค้าของ Dolby Laboratories Licensing Corporation

ส�านักงานใหญ ่Bose Corporation: 1-877-230-5639

©2020 Bose Corporation ห้ามท�าซ�้า แก้ไข เผยแพร่ ส่วนหนึ่งส่วนใดของเอกสารนี ้หรือน�าไปใช้งานใดๆ โดยไม่ได้รับ
อนุญาตเป็นลายลักษณ์อักษร



 ไทย -  9

สารบัญ

บทน�า

เกี่ยวกับ TV sound system ของคุณ .......................................................................................  11
คุณสมบัติของระบบ ...............................................................................................................  11

สิ่งที่บรรจุในกล่อง ..........................................................................................................................  12

การตั้งค่าระบบ

การจัดวาง Soundbar ...............................................................................................................  13
ตัวอย่างการจัดวาง Soundbar ............................................................................................  13

การติดตั้ง Soundbar บนผนัง ....................................................................................................  13

ตัวเลือกสายเคเบิล .........................................................................................................................  14

การเชื่อมต่อโทรทัศน์ของคุณ ...........................................................................................................  14

การเชื่อมต่อ Soundbar .............................................................................................................  15
ทางเลือก 1: สายออพติคัล (แนะน�า) ........................................................................................  15
ทางเลือก 2: สายโคแอ็กเชียล .................................................................................................  16

การต่อสายไฟ ...............................................................................................................................  17
แหวนยึด ..............................................................................................................................  17

การปิดล�าโพงทีวีของคุณ .................................................................................................................  18

การเปิด Soundbar ...................................................................................................................  18
การยืนยันว่าล�าโพงของคุณปิดอยู ่.............................................................................................  18

การใช้ระบบ

ปุ่มของรีโมทคอนโทรล ....................................................................................................................  19

การตั้งโปรแกรมรีโมทสากล .............................................................................................................  20
การก�าหนดปุ่มเปิด/ปิดตามต้องการ .........................................................................................  21

การซิงค์กล่องรับสัญญาณเคเบิลทีว/ีดาวเทียมและทีวีของคุณอีกครั้ง ......................................................  21

การสลับระหว่างแหล่งสัญญาณต่างๆ ................................................................................................  22

ปุ่มฟังก์ชัน ....................................................................................................................................  22

การปรับระดับเสียง .........................................................................................................................  22

การปรับระดับเสียงทุ้ม ....................................................................................................................  22
การรีเซ็ตระดับเสียงทุ้ม ...........................................................................................................  23

โหมดเสียงสนทนา  ........................................................................................................................  23

การเรียกท�างานอัตโนมัต ิ.................................................................................................................  23

การตั้งโปรแกรมรีโมทคอนโทรลที่ไม่ใช่ของ Bose .............................................................................  23



1 0  -  ไทย

สารบัญ

Bluetooth®
การจับคู่กับอุปกรณ ์Bluetooth® .................................................................................................  24

การเชื่อมต่อกับอุปกรณ ์Bluetooth® ที่จับคู่แล้ว ............................................................................  25

การสลับระหว่างอุปกรณ์ที่เชื่อมต่ออยู.่...............................................................................................  25

การล้างรายการการจับคู ่Bluetooth® ของ Soundbar ...............................................................  25

การรับข้อมูลระบบ

ไฟสัญญาณ Soundbar .............................................................................................................  26
ไฟแสดงสถานะ .....................................................................................................................  26
ไฟแสดงสถานะ Bluetooth® ..............................................................................................  26

การตั้งค่าแบบอื่น

ไม่มีเสียงจากแหล่งสัญญาณที่เชื่อมต่อกับทีวีของคุณ ...........................................................................  27

ไม่มีช่องเสียบออพติคัลหรือโคแอ็กเชียลบนทีวีของคุณ .........................................................................  27

เชื่อมต่อผลิตภัณฑ ์Bose 
เชื่อมต่อ Bose Home Speaker หรือ Soundbar .................................................................  33

ผลิตภัณฑ์ที่ใช้งานร่วมกันได.้...................................................................................................  33
เชื่อมต่อโดยใช้แอพพลิเคชั่น Bose Music ............................................................................  33

เชื่อมต่อ Bose Home Speaker หรือ Soundbar อีกครั้ง ......................................................  34

การดูแลรักษา

การแก้ปัญหา ................................................................................................................................  35
ปรับเสียงเพื่อการติดตั้งบนผนัง ................................................................................................  37

การเปลี่ยนแบตเตอรี่ของรีโมทคอนโทรล ............................................................................................  37

การท�าความสะอาด ........................................................................................................................  38

ฝ่ายบริการลูกค้า ............................................................................................................................  38

การรับประกันแบบจ�ากัด .................................................................................................................  38

ข้อมูลทางด้านเทคนิค .....................................................................................................................  38



 

 ไทย -  1 1

บทน�า

เกี่ยวกับ TV sound system ของคุณ
TV sound system ของคุณให้เสียงที่ชัดเจนและกระหึ่มจาก Soundbar ขนาดกะทัดรัดเครื่องเดียว

คุณสมบัติของระบบ
• เทคโนโลย ีVideostage® และ TrueSpace® มอบคุณประโยชน์มากมายของระบบโฮมเธียเตอร ์ 

5 ล�าโพงใน Soundbar เครื่องเดียว

• soundbar เพรียวบางงามสง่า ออกแบบมาให้จัดวางหน้าทีวีของคุณอย่างง่ายดาย

• เชื่อมต่อด้วยสายสัญญาณเสียงเพียงเส้นเดียวเพื่อการติดตั้งที่ง่ายดาย

• ใช้รีโมทสากลที่ตั้งโปรแกรมได้เปิด/ปิดทีวีของคุณ กล่องรับสัญญาณเคเบิลทีว/ีดาวเทียม  
และระบบ ด้วยการกดปุ่มเพียงปุ่มเดียว

• สตรีมเพลงจากอุปกรณ ์Bluetooth®

• สามารถจัดเก็บอุปกรณ ์Bluetooth ในรายการการจับคู่ได้ถึง 8 เครื่อง

• เชื่อมต่อกับอุปกรณ ์Bluetooth ได้ถึง 2 เครื่องเพื่อสลับระหว่างอุปกรณ์ได้อย่างง่ายดาย

• แหวนยึดช่วยซ่อนแหล่งจ่ายไฟด้านหลังทีวีที่ติดตั้ง

• Soundbar สามารถติดตั้งกับผนังได ้(ชุดติดตั้งมีจ�าหน่ายแยกต่างหาก)
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บทน�า

สิ่งที่บรรจุในกล่อง

เปิดกล่องบรรจุอย่างระมัดระวังและตรวจดูว่าคุณได้รับอุปกรณ์ต่อไปนี้ครบถ้วน:

Soundbar แหล่งจ่ายไฟและสายไฟ*

 
สายออพติคัล สายโคแอ็กเชียล  

(ยุโรปเท่านั้น)
รีโมทคอนโทรลสากล  
(แบตเตอรี่ให้มาด้วย)

*อาจจัดส่งพร้อมสายไฟจ�านวนมาก สายไฟที่เหมาะสมส�าหรับภูมิภาคของคุณให้มาด้วย

หมายเหตุ:  หากส่วนหนึ่งส่วนใดของระบบได้รับความเสียหาย อย่าใช้อุปกรณ์นั้น ให้ติดต่อ 
ตัวแทนจ�าหน่ายของ Bose® หรือติดต่อฝ่ายบริการลูกค้าของ Bose โปรดดู 
รายชื่อติดต่อในกล่อง
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การตั้งค่าระบบ

การจัดวาง Soundbar
• วาง Soundbar ตั้งขึ้นที่ด้านหน้าทีวีของคุณ

• อย่าวางทีวีบน Soundbar

• ตรวจสอบให้แน่ใจว่ามีแหล่งจ่ายไฟ AC (สายเมน) ในบริเวณใกล้เคียง

ในการป้องกันสัญญาณรบกวนจากระบบไร้สาย:

• วางอุปกรณ์ไร้สายอื่นใดให้ห่างจาก Soundbar

• วาง Soundbar ภายนอกหรือห่างจากตู้โลหะ ห่างจากอุปกรณ์คอมโพเนนต์เสียง/ภาพ  
และห่างจากแหล่งที่ก่อให้เกิดความร้อนโดยตรง

ตัวอย่างการจัดวาง Soundbar

การติดตั้ง Soundbar บนผนัง
คุณสามารถติดตั้ง Soundbar ไว้บนผนังได้ หากต้องการซื้อชุดติดตั้งกับผนัง WB-120 โปรดติดต่อตัวแทน 
จ�าหน่าย Bose® ในพื้นที่ของคุณหรือเยี่ยมชม www.Bose.com

หลังจากติดตั้งชุดติดตั้งบนผนังและ Soundbar ปรับเสียงเพื่อให้ได้เสียงทุ้มที่ดียิ่งขึ้น (โปรดดูหน้า 37)

ข้อควรระวัง:  อย่าใช้เครื่องมือติดตั้งอื่นใดเพื่อติดตั้ง Soundbar

http://www.Bose.com
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การตั้งค่าระบบ

ตัวเลือกสายเคเบิล
เชื่อมต่อทีวีของคุณกับ Soundbar โดยใช ้1 ใน 2 ตัวเลือกสายดิจิตอล สายออพติคัลเป็นการเชื่อมต่อ 
ที่แนะน�า

หมายเหตุ:  หากทีวีของคุณไม่มีช่องเสียบออพติคัลหรือโคแอ็กเชียล ด ู“การตั้งค่าแบบอื่น” ที่หน้า 27

1. ที่ด้านหลังทีวี ค้นหาแผงช่องเสียบ Audio OUT (ดิจิตอล)

หมายเหตุ:  คุณต้องเชื่อมต่อสายสัญญาณเสียงผ่านแผงส�าหรับเชื่อมต่อ Audio OUT ของคุณ

ทางเลือก 1: 
สายออพติคัล (เสียงดิจิตอล) 
วิธีการที่แนะน�าส�าหรับการเชื่อมต่อ

ทางเลือก 2: 
สายโคแอ็กเชียล (เสียงดิจิตอล) 
ใช้การเชื่อมต่อนี้หากไม่มีสัญญาณ
ออกออพติคัลให้ใช้งาน

แผงช่องเสียบของทีวีของคุณอาจไม่ปรากฏตามภาพ  
มองหารูปแบบหรือส ี(โคแอ็กเชียล) ของช่องเสียบ 

2. เลือกสายสัญญาณเสียง

การเชื่อมต่อโทรทัศน์ของคุณ
เสียบปลายด้านหนึ่งของสายสัญญาณเสียงเข้ากับช่องเสียบ Audio OUT (ดิจิตอล) ที่ถูกต้องบนทีวี 
ของคุณ

ข้อควรระวัง: หากใช้สายออพติคัล ถอดฝาครอบป้องกันที่ปลายสายทั้งสองด้านออก การเสียบ 
ขั้วต่อในทิศทางที่ผิดสามารถท�าให้ขั้วต่อและ/หรือช่องเสียบเสียหายได้
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การตั้งค่าระบบ

การเชื่อมต่อ Soundbar
หลังจากเชื่อมต่อสายสัญญาณเสียงกับทีวีของคุณ ให้เชื่อมต่อปลายอีกด้านกับ Soundbar  
ใช้สายสัญญาณเสียง เพียงสายเดียวเท่านั้น

ส�าหรับค�าแนะน�าเกี่ยวกับการเชื่อมต่อสายโคแอ็กเชียล โปรดดหูน้า 16

ทางเลอืก 1: สายออพตคัิล (แนะน�า)
ข้อควรระวัง:  ตรวจสอบให้แน่ใจว่าคุณถอดฝาครอบป้องกันจากปลายสายออพติคัลทั้งสองด้าน  

การเสียบขั้วต่อในทิศทางที่ผิดสามารถท�าให้ขั้วต่อและ/หรือช่องเสียบเสียหายได้

1. จับขั้วต่อของสายเคเบิลออพติคัลโดยให้โลโก ้Bose คว�่าลง

2. จัดวางขั้วต่อให้พอดีกับช่องเสียบ Optical บน Soundbar และเสียบปลั๊กอย่างระมัดระวัง

ฝาพับ

หมายเหตุ:  ช่องเสียบมีฝาพับซึ่งพับเข้าเมื่อเสียบขั้วต่อ

3. ดันปลั๊กเข้ากับช่องเสียบจนกระทั่งคุณได้ยินหรือรู้สึกถึงเสียงคลิก

AUX

Optic
al

Coaxial

Power 

TV In
put
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การตั้งค่าระบบ

ทางเลอืก 2: สายโคแอก็เชียล

เสียบปลายอีกด้านของสายโคแอ็กเชียลเข้ากับช่องเสียบ Coaxial บน Soundbar



 ไทย -  1 7

การตั้งค่าระบบ

การต่อสายไฟ

1. เสียบแหล่งจ่ายไฟเข้ากับช่องเสียบ Power

1 

2 

3

แหวนยึด

2. เสียบปลายด้านหนึ่งของสายไฟเข้ากับแหล่งจ่ายไฟ

3. เสียบปลายอีกด้านของสายไฟเข้ากับเต้ารับไฟฟ้า AC (สายเมน) ที่มีกระแสไฟ  
Soundbar จะส่งเสียงเตือน

แหวนยึด

ใช้แหวนยึดเพื่อซ่อนแหล่งจ่ายไฟด้านหลังทีวีที่ติดตั้ง ติดตั้งแหวนยึดกับชุดติดตั้งผนังของทีวีของคุณ 
โดยใช้เข็มขัดรัดสายไฟหรือคลิปปิดถุงขนมปัง (ไม่มีให)้
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การปิดล�าโพงทีวีของคุณ

เพื่อป้องกันเสียงผิดเพี้ยน ปิดล�าโพงทีวีของคุณ 

โปรดดูคู่มือผู้ใช้ทีวีของคุณส�าหรับข้อมูลเพิ่มเติม

การเปิด Soundbar
1. เปิดทีวีของคุณ

2. หากคณก�าลังใช้กล่องรับสัญญาณเคเบิล/ดาวเทียม หรือแหล่งสัญญาณรองอื่นๆ ให้เปิด 
แหล่งสัญญาณดังกล่าว

3. กดปุ่มเปิด/ปิด ( ) บนรีโมทคอนโทรล 

ไฟแสดงสถานะจะสว่างเป็นสีเขียว

ไฟแสดงสถานะ

4. ตรวจดูว่ามีเสียงดังจาก Soundbar หรือไม่

หมายเหตุ:  หากคุณไม่ได้ยินเสียงดังจาก Soundbar โปรดด ู“การแก้ปัญหา” ที่หน้า 35

การยืนยันว่าล�าโพงของคุณปิดอยู่

1. กดปุ่มปิดเสียง ( ) บนรีโมทคอนโทรลของ soundbar 

2. ตรวจดูว่าไม่มีเสียงดังจากโทรทัศน์

หมายเหตุ:  หากคุณได้ยินเสียงดังจากทีวีของคุณ ดู “การแก้ปัญหา” ที่หน้า 35
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ปุ่มของรีโมทคอนโทรล

ใช้รีโมทเพื่อควบคุมแหล่งสัญญาณที่เชื่อมต่อกับระบบของคุณ ปรับระดับเสียงของระบบ เปลี่ยนช่อง 
สัญญาณ ใช้ฟังก์ชันการเล่น เปิดใช้งานฟังก์ชันกล่องรับสัญญาณเคเบิล/ดาวเทียม และส�ารวจเมน ู
แหล่งสัญญาณ

แผงส�ารวจ

การเลือกแหล่ง 
สัญญาณ

แสดงรายการ DVR 
ที่บันทึก

แสดงหน้าหลักของทีวี
อินเทอร์เน็ต

ค�าบรรยายใต้ภาพ
ส�าหรับผู้พิการทางหู

เลือกแหล่งสัญญาณ
ที่เชื่อมต่อกับทีวี
ของคุณ

ปุ่มฟังก์ชัน (ดูหน้า 22)

ส่วนควบคุมเสียงเบส

ส่วนควบคุมการเล่น

เปิด/ปิด Soundbar

เปิด/ปิดแหล่งสัญญาณ
ที่เลือก

ช่อง บท หรือแทร็ค 
ก่อนหน้า

โหมด Teletext

ส่วนควบคุมระดับเสียง โหมดเสียงสนทนา 

 ควบคุมคุณสมบัต ิ
Bluetooth®
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การตั้งโปรแกรมรีโมทสากล

คุณสามารถตั้งโปรแกรมรีโมทคอนโทรลสากลเพื่อควบคุมแหล่งสัญญาณของคุณ เช่น โทรทัศน์ เครื่อง
เล่น DVD/Blu-ray Disc™ กล่องรับสัญญาณเคเบิลทีว/ีดาวเทียม ระบบเกม หรือ DVR ด้วยการป้อน
รหัสส�าหรับยี่ห้อแหล่งสัญญาณของคุณ อาจมีรหัสจ�านวนมากส�าหรับแหล่งสัญญาณของคุณ คุณอาจต้อง
ท�าขั้นตอนนี้หลายครั้งเพื่อค้นหารหัสที่ถูกต้อง

ค้นหารหัสแหล่งสัญญาณของคณุ

1. เปิดแหล่งสัญญาณของคุณ

2. ค้นหารหัสส�าหรับยี่ห้อแหล่งสัญญาณของคุณในคู่มือรหัสอุปกรณ์รีโมทสากล (ให้มาด้วย)

ป้อนรหัสแหล่งสัญญาณของคุณ

1. บนรีโมทคอนโทรล กดปุ่มแหล่งสัญญาณที่เหมาะสมค้างไว้จนกว่าปุ่มแหล่งสัญญาณทั้งหกปุ่มจะ
สว่างแล้วจึงปล่อย 

ตัวอย่างเช่น หากต้องการตั้งโปรแกรมทีวีของคุณ ให้กด  ค้างไว้จนกว่าปุ่มแหล่งสัญญาณ
ทั้งหกปุ่มจะสว่างแล้วจึงปล่อย

ปุ่มแหล่งสัญญาณที่เหมาะสมจะยังคงสว่าง 

2. บนปุ่มกดตัวเลข ป้อนรหัสส�าหรับยี่ห้อแหล่งสัญญาณของคุณ และกด  บนปุ่มระดับเสียง

ทดสอบรหัสแหล่งสัญญาณของคุณ

1. ทดสอบแหล่งสัญญาณของคุณส�าหรับฟังก์ชันพื้นฐาน ปฏิบัติตามค�าแนะน�าส�าหรับแหล่งสัญญาณ
ของคุณ

• ทีวี: กดปุ่มช่อง กด  เมนูการตั้งค่าจะปรากฏขึ้น กด  และ  เพื่อส�ารวจ

• กล่องรับสัญญาณเคเบิลทีวี/ดาวเทียม: กด  คู่มือการตั้งโปรแกรมจะปรากฏขึ้น  
กด  และ  เพื่อส�ารวจ

• เครื่องเล่น DVD หรือ Blu-ray Disc™: กด  เมนูการตั้งค่าจะปรากฏขึ้น  
กด  และ  เพื่อส�ารวจ

• ระบบเกม: กด  และ  เพื่อส�ารวจเมนูของคุณ
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2. โดยอิงกับการตอบสนองต่อฟังก์ชันพื้นฐานของแหล่งสัญญาณของคุณ:

• รีโมทตอบสนองอย่างถูกต้อง: กด  เพื่อออกจากการตั้งโปรแกรมและบันทึกการตั้ง
ค่าของคุณ

• รีโมทไม่ตอบสนองหรือตอบสนองไม่ถูกต้อง:

 –  หากปุ่มแหล่งสัญญาณของคุณติดสว่าง: กด  บนปุ่มระดับเสียงเพื่อเลื่อนไปยังรหัส 
ถัดไป ท�าซ�้าขั้นตอนที ่1 - 2 ใน “ทดสอบรหัสแหล่งสัญญาณของคุณ” คุณอาจต้องท�า 
ขั้นตอนนี้อย่างน้อย 30 ครั้งขึ้นไป หากปุ่มทั้งหกกะพริบสามครั้ง หมายความว่าคุณ 
ได้เลือกดูรหัสทั้งหมดส�าหรับแหล่งสัญญาณของคุณแล้ว

 –  หากปุ่มแหล่งสัญญาณของคุณปิด: รีโมทของคุณออกจากโหมดการตั้งโปรแกรมแล้ว  
ท�าซ�้าขั้นตอนที่ 1 - 2 ใน “ป้อนรหัสแหล่งสัญญาณของคุณ” และขั้นตอนที ่1 - 2 ใน  
“ทดสอบรหัสแหล่งสัญญาณของคุณ”

เคล็ดลับ  หลังจากออกจากโหมดตั้งโปรแกรม กดปุ่มแหล่งสัญญาณที่เหมาะสมเพื่อใช ้
แหล่งสัญญาณของคุณ

หมายเหตุ:  แหล่งสัญญาณของคุณอาจไม่สามารถใช้งานร่วมกับรีโมทคอนโทรลสากล หรือ 
อาจไม่ยอมรับสัญญาณ IR (อินฟราเรด) โปรดดูข้อมูลเพิ่มเติมจากคู่มือผู้ใช้ของ 
แหล่งสัญญาณของคุณ

การก�าหนดปุ่มเปิด/ปิดตามต้องการ
คุณสามารถก�าหนด  (ปุ่มเปิด/ปิด) บนรีโมทของคุณตามต้องการเพื่อเปิด/ปิด Soundbar ทีว ี 
และกล่องรับสัญญาณเคเบิลทีว/ีดาวเทียมพร้อมๆ กัน 

1. ตั้งโปรแกรมรีโมทของคุณเพื่อควบคุมทีวีและกล่องรับสัญญาณเคเบิลทีว/ีดาวเทียม  
(โปรดดูหน้า 20)

2. กด  และ  ค้างไว้พร้อมกันนาน 10 วินาท ี

ทั้งสองปุ่มจะกะพริบสามครั้ง

การซิงค์กล่องรับสัญญาณเคเบิลทีวี/ดาวเทียมและทีวีของคุณอีกครั้ง

หลังการก�าหนดปุ่มเปิด/ปิดตามต้องการแล้ว กล่องรับสัญญาณเคเบิลทีว/ีดาวเทียมและทีวีของคุณอาจ 
ไม่ซิงค์กัน และไม่สามารถเปิดหรือปิดพร้อมกันได้ ใช้ขั้นตอนต่อไปนี้เพื่อซิงค ์Soundbar ของคุณอีกครั้ง

1. กดปุ่มแหล่งสัญญาณส�าหรับสัญญาณที่ไม่ซิงค์กัน

2. กด  เพื่อเปิด/ปิดแหล่งสัญญาณ

3. กด   
แหล่งสัญญาณของคุณจะเปิด/ปิดพร้อมกัน
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การสลับระหว่างแหล่งสัญญาณต่างๆ
คุณสามารถสลับจากแหล่งสัญญาณหนึ่งเป็นอีกแหล่งสัญญาณด้วยการกดปุ่มแหล่งสัญญาณที่เหมาะสม
บนรีโมท

หมายเหตุ:  ก่อนเริ่มต้น ตรวจสอบว่าคุณตั้งโปรแกรมแหล่งสัญญาณของคุณอย่างถูกต้องแล้ว

1. กดปุ่มส�าหรับแหล่งสัญญาณที่คุณต้องการควบคุม 

ปุ่มแหล่งสัญญาณจะสว่าง

2. กด 

แหล่งสัญญาณจะเปิด

3. กด  และเลือกสัญญาณเข้าที่ถูกต้องบนทีวีของคุณ

ปุ่มฟังก์ชัน

ปุ่มสีแดง เขียว เหลือง และน�า้เงินบนรีโมทคอนโทรลสอดคล้องกับปุ่มฟังก์ชันที่มีรหัสสีก�ากับบนกล่อง 
รับสัญญาณเคเบิล/ดาวเทียมของคุณ หรือฟังก์ชัน teletext 

• ฟังก์ชันกล่องรับสัญญาณเคเบิล/ดาวเทียม: โปรดดูคู่มือผู้ใช้ของกล่องรับสัญญาณเคเบิล/ 
ดาวเทียมของคุณ 

• ฟังก์ชัน Teletext: สอดคล้องกับหมายเลขหน้า ส่วนหัว หรือทางลัดบนจอแสดงผล teletext  
ที่มีรหัสสีก�ากับ

การปรับระดับเสียง
บนรีโมทคอนโทรล:

กด  เพื่อเพิ่มระดับเสียง

กด  เพื่อลดระดับเสียง

กด  เพื่อปิดเสียงหรือยกเลิกการปิดเสียง

หมายเหตุ:  หากคุณได้ยินเสียงดังจากทีวีของคุณ ดู “การแก้ปัญหา” ที่หน้า 35

การปรับระดับเสียงทุ้ม
1. กดปุ่มเสียงทุ้ม ( )

ไฟแสดงสถานะจะเป็นสีขาวกะพริบสามครั้ง 

2. บนรีโมทคอนโทรล:

• กด  เพื่อเพิ่มเสียงทุ้ม

• กด  เพื่อลดเสียงทุ้ม
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3. กดปุ่มเสียงทุ้ม ( )

ไฟแสดงสถานะจะเป็นสีขาวกะพริบสามครั้ง และ Soundbar จะบันทึกการตั้งค่าของคุณ

หมายเหตุ:  เพื่อคุณภาพเสียงที่เหมาะสมส�าหรับรายการประเภทเสียงสนทนาเท่านั้น เช่น ข่าว  
และรายการทอล์คโชว์ โปรดด ู“โหมดเสียงสนทนา”

การรเีซต็ระดับเสียงทุม้

บนรีโมทคอนโทรล กด  ค้างไว ้5 วินาทีเพื่อรีเซ็ตระดับเสียงทุ้มเป็นการตั้งค่าดั้งเดิมจากโรงงาน

ไฟแสดงสถานะจะเป็นสีขาวกะพริบสามครั้ง และสว่างนิ่งเป็นสีขาว soundbar กลับสู่การตั้งค่าดั้งเดิม
จากโรงงาน

โหมดเสียงสนทนา 
โหมดเสียงสนทนาให้คุณภาพเสียงที่ดีที่สุดส�าหรับรายการประเภทเสียงสนทนาเท่านั้น เช่น  
รายการข่าวและรายการทอล์กโชว์ โดยการลดการตั้งค่าเสียงทุ้มของ Soundbar 

กดปุ่มเสียงสนทนา ( ) เพื่อสลับระหว่างโหมดเสียงสนทนากับการตั้งค่าเสียงเริ่มต้นของคุณ

ไฟแสดงสถานะจะสว่างเป็นสีอ�าพันเมื่อเปิดใช้งานโหมดเสียงสนทนา

การเรียกท�างานอัตโนมัติ

คุณสามารถตั้งค่า Soundbar ให้เปิดเมื่อใดก็ตามที่ได้รับสัญญาณเสียง

หมายเหตุ:  Soundbar จะปิดหลังจากไม่มีการใช้งานนาน 60 นาท ี

กด  บนรีโมทค้างไว้นานห้าวินาทีจนกระทั่งคุณได้ยินเสียงแจ้งให้สลับระหว่างการตั้งค่าเรียกท�างาน 
อัตโนมัติกับการตั้งค่าเปิดปิดเริ่มต้น 

ไฟแสดงสถานะจะสว่างเป็นสีอ�าพันหรี่เมื่อเปิดใช้งาน Soundbar

การตั้งโปรแกรมรีโมทคอนโทรลที่ไม่ใช่ของ Bose
คุณสามารถตั้งโปรแกรมรีโมทคอนโทรลที่ไม่ใช่ของ Bose เช่น กล่องรับสัญญาณเคเบิล/ดาวเทียมของ
คุณ ให้ควบคุม Soundbar โปรดดูค�าแนะน�าจากคู่มือผู้ใช้รีโมทคอนโทรลที่ไม่ใช่ของ Bose หรือเว็บไซต์
ของเคเบิล/ดาวเทียม

หลังจากตั้งโปรแกรมแล้ว รีโมทที่ไม่ใช่ของ Bose จะด�าเนินการฟังก์ชันพื้นฐาน เช่น การเปิด/ปิดเครื่อง 
และระบบเสียง
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BLUETOOTH®

การจับคู่กับอุปกรณ์ Bluetooth®

เทคโนโลยีไร้สาย Bluetooth® ช่วยให้คุณสามารถสตรีมเพลงจากสมาร์ทโฟน Bluetooth, แท็บเล็ต,  
คอมพิวเตอร์ หรืออุปกรณ์ด้านเสียงอื่นๆ ไปยัง soundbar 

ก่อนที่คุณจะสามารถสตรีมเพลงจากอุปกรณ ์Bluetooth คุณต้องจับคู่อุปกรณ์ของคุณกับ soundbar

1. บนรีโมทคอนโทรล กดปุ่ม Bluetooth ค้างไว้ จนกระทั่งไฟแสดงสถานะ Bluetooth เป็นสีน�้าเงิน
กะพริบ

ตรวจสอบให้แน่ใจว่าไฟสัญญาณ Bluetooth กะพริบเป็นสีน�้าเงินก่อนที่คุณจะจับคู่อุปกรณ์ของคุณ

2. บนอุปกรณ ์Bluetooth ของคุณ เปิดคุณสมบัต ิBluetooth

เคล็ดลับ  ปกติแล้วคุณสมบัต ิBluetooth จะพบได้ในเมนูการตั้งค่า ไอคอนรูปฟันเฟือง ( )  
มักหมายถึงการตั้งค่าบนหน้าจอหลัก

3. เลือก ระบบ Bose Solo 5 จากรายการอุปกรณ์ของคุณ

เมื่อจับคู่แล้ว ระบบ Bose Solo 5 จะปรากฏเป็นเชื่อมต่อแล้วในรายการอุปกรณ์

4. บนอุปกรณ ์Bluetooth ของคุณ ให้เล่นเพลงเพื่อสตรีมไปยัง soundbar

หากคุณไม่สามารถจบัคู่อุปกรณ์ของคณุได้

คุณอาจจ�าเป็นต้องล้างรายการจับคู ่Bluetooth ของ Soundbar (โปรดดูหน้า 25) หลังจาก 
ล้างรายการแล้ว ลองจับคู่อีกครั้ง 

ด ู“การแก้ปัญหา” ที่หน้า 35 ส�าหรับข้อมูลเพิ่มเติม
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BLUETOOTH®

การเชื่อมต่อกับอุปกรณ ์Bluetooth® ที่จับคู่แล้ว
คุณสามารถสตรีมเสียงจากอุปกรณ ์Bluetooth ไปยัง soundbar 

หมายเหตุ:  หากมีอุปกรณ์หลายเครื่องจัดเก็บอยู่ในรายการการจับคู่ของ Soundbar อาจใช้เวลาหนึ่ง 
หรือสองนาทีส�าหรับเชื่อมต่อกับอุปกรณ์ที่จับคู่แล้ว ไฟแสดงสถานะ Bluetooth ของ 
Soundbar จะแสดงสถานะการเชื่อมต่อ (โปรดดูหน้า 26)

1. บนรีโมทคอนโทรล กด 

Soundbar จะเชื่อมต่อกับอุปกรณ์ล่าสุดสองเครื่องที่มีการสตรีมไปยัง Soundbar ของคุณ

2. หลังจากเชื่อมต่อแล้ว บนอุปกรณ ์Bluetooth ให้เล่นเพลง

หากคุณไม่สามารถสตรมีเสียงจากอปุกรณ์ทีจ่บัคู่

Soundbar อาจไม่ได้เชื่อมต่อกับอุปกรณ์ของคุณแล้ว ตรวจสอบไฟแสดงสถานะ Bluetooth ของ 
Soundbar หากอุปกรณ์ที่จับคู่อยู่นอกระยะของ Soundbar ให้ขยับอุปกรณ์ของคุณเข้ามาอยู่ในระยะ

การสลับระหว่างอุปกรณ์ที่เชื่อมต่ออยู่
Soundbar สนับสนุนการเชื่อมต่อหลายจุด ซึ่งช่วยให้คุณสามารถสลับการเล่นเพลงระหว่างอุปกรณ ์
ที่เชื่อมต่ออย่างราบรื่น 

อุปกรณ์สองเครื่องล่าสุดที่สตรีมกับ Soundbar ยังคงเชื่อมต่ออยู่ ระหว่างการเล่น คุณสามารถหยุดเสียง 
บนอุปกรณ์ที่ก�าลังสตรีมชั่วคราว แล้วเล่นเพลงจากอุปกรณ์อีกเครื่องที่เชื่อมต่ออยู ่

1. หยุดเพลงชั่วคราวจากอุปกรณ์ที่ก�าลังสตรีม

2. บนอุปกรณ์อีกเครื่องที่เชื่อมต่ออยู่ ให้เล่นเพลง

3. ท�าซ�า้ขั้นตอนที่ 1 และ 2 เพื่อสลับระหว่างอุปกรณ์ที่เชื่อมต่อ

การล้างรายการการจับคู่ Bluetooth® ของ Soundbar
เมื่อคุณจับคู่อุปกรณ ์Bluetooth® กับ soundbar การเชื่อมต่อจะถูกจัดเก็บในรายการจับคู่ของ  
soundbar คุณอาจจ�าเป็นต้องล้างรายการการจับคู่นี้หากคุณไม่สามารถเชื่อมต่อกับอุปกรณ ์เมื่อคุณ 
ล้างรายการแล้ว คุณจ�าเป็นต้องจับคู่อุปกรณ์อีกครั้ง

1. กด  ค้างไว้นาน 10 วินาทีจนกว่าไฟแสดงสถานะ Bluetooth จะกะพริบเป็นสีน�้าเงิน

2. ลบ ระบบ Bose Solo 5 ออกจากเมน ูBluetooth บนอุปกรณ์เคลื่อนที่ของคุณ

soundbar จะส่งเสียงออกมา และพร้อมส�าหรับการจับคู่อุปกรณ ์(ดูหน้า 24)



2 6  -  ไทย

การรับข้อมูลระบบ

ไฟสัญญาณ Soundbar
สถานะและไฟสัญญาณ Bluetooth® ที่ด้านหน้าของ Soundbar แสดงข้อมูลเกี่ยวกับการท�างานของ 
Soundbar

ไฟแสดง 
สถานะ

ไฟแสดงสถานะ 
Bluetooth®

ไฟแสดงสถานะ

การท�างานของไฟแสดงสถานะ สถานะระบบ
ปิด Soundbar ปิด (สแตนด์บาย)

สีเขียว สว่างนิ่ง: Soundbar เปิด

กะพริบ: Soundbar ปิดเสียง

สีอ�าพัน หรี่แสง: สแตนด์บาย, เปิดใช้งานการเรียกท�างาน
อัตโนมัติ

สว่างนิ่ง: โหมดเสียงสนทนา

กะพริบ: โหมดเสียงสนทนา, Soundbar ปิดเสียง

สีแดง ข้อผิดพลาดระบบ: ติดต่อฝ่ายบริการลูกค้าของ Bose 
โปรดดูรายชื่อติดต่อในกล่อง 

ไฟแสดงสถานะ Bluetooth

การท�างานของไฟแสดงสถานะ สถานะระบบ
สีน�า้เงิน กะพริบ: พร้อมจับคู่

สีขาว กะพริบ: ก�าลังเชื่อมต่อ

สว่างนิ่ง: เชื่อมต่อแล้ว
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การตั้งค่าแบบอื่น

คุณอาจจ�าเป็นต้องใช้การตั้งค่าแบบอื่นด้วยเหตุผลต่อไปนี:้

• ไม่มีเสียงจากแหล่งสัญญาณที่เชื่อมต่อกับทีวีของคุณ

• ไม่มีช่องเสียบออพติคัลหรือโคแอ็กเชียลบนทีวีของคุณ

ไม่มีเสียงจากแหล่งสัญญาณที่เชื่อมต่อกับทีวีของคุณ

ทีวีบางรุ่นไม่ถ่ายทอดเสียงจากแหล่งสัญญาณที่เชื่อมต่อกับ Soundbar ใช้วิธีการตั้งค่า 
แบบอื่นเพื่อเชื่อมต่อแหล่งสัญญาณของคุณกับ Soundbar โดยตรง

ปัญหา สิ่งที่ต้องท�า
ไม่มีเสียงจากแหล่งสัญญาณที่เชื่อมต่อกับทีวีของคุณ เชื่อมต่อแหล่งสัญญาณของคุณกับ Soundbar  

โดยใช ้1 ใน 2 ตัวเลือกสายเคเบิล (โปรดดูหน้า 28)

ไม่มีเสียงจากแหล่งสัญญาณ  
สองแหล่งที่เชื่อมต่อกับทีวีของคุณ

เชื่อมต่อแหล่งสัญญาณของคุณกับ Soundbar  
โดยใช้ตัวเลือก 1 หรือ 2 (โปรดดูหน้า 30)

ไม่มีช่องเสียบออพติคัลหรือโคแอ็กเชียลบนทีวีของคุณ

ทีวีบางรุ่นไม่มีช่องเสียบออพติคัลหรือโคแอ็กเชียล ใช้วิธีการตั้งค่าแบบอื่นเพื่อเชื่อมต่อทีวีของคุณกับ 
Soundbar

ปัญหา สิ่งที่ต้องท�า
ทีวีมีช่องเสียบอนาล็อกเท่านั้น เชื่อมต่อทีวีของคุณโดยใช้สายสเตอริโอ RCA  

ขนาด 3.5 มม. (ไม่มีให)้ (โปรดดูหน้า 29)

ทีวีมีช่องเสียบหูฟังเท่านั้น เชื่อมต่อทีวีของคุณโดยใช้สายสเตอริโอ  
ขนาด 3.5 มม. (ไม่มีให)้ (โปรดดูหน้า 32)

ทีวีไม่มีสัญญาณเสียงออก ใช้สัญญาณเสียงออกบนแหล่งสัญญาณอื่น เช่น  
กล่องรับสัญญาณเคเบิลทีว/ีดาวเทียม เพื่อเชื่อมต่อ
กับ Soundbar (โปรดดูหน้า 28)
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การตั้งค่าแบบอื่น

การเชื่อมต่อแหล่งสัญญาณกับ Soundbar

หากคุณไม่ได้ยินเสียงจากแหล่งสัญญาณ อาทิ เครื่องเล่น DVD/Blu-ray Disc™ กล่องรับสัญญาณ
เคเบิลทีวี/ดาวเทียม ระบบเกม หรือ DVR ที่เชื่อมต่อกับทีวีของคุณ ให้เชื่อมต่อแหล่งสัญญาณนั้นกับ 
Soundbar ใช้สายสัญญาณเสียงเพียงสายเดียวเท่านั้น

ข้อควรระวัง: หากใช้สายออพติคัล ถอดฝาครอบป้องกันที่ปลายสายทั้งสองด้านออก การเสียบขั้วต่อ
ในทิศทางที่ผิดสามารถท�าให้ขั้วต่อและ/หรือช่องเสียบเสียหายได้

1. ที่ด้านหลังของแหล่งสัญญาณของคุณ ค้นหาแผงช่องเสียบ Audio OUT (ดิจิตอล)

แผงช่องเสียบ Soundbar

Audio OUT   
แผงช่องเสียบแหล่งสัญญาณ

2. เลือกสายสัญญาณเสียง

3. หากคุณยังไม่มีสายสัญญาณเสียง ให้ยกเลิกการเชื่อมต่อทีวีของคุณจาก Soundbar

4. เชื่อมต่อสายสัญญาณเสียงจากแผงช่องเสียบ Audio OUT (ดิจิตอล) ของกล่องรับสัญญาณ 
เคเบิลทีว/ีดาวเทียมกับ Soundbar

หมายเหตุ:  อย่าถอดสายสัญญาณภาพของแหล่งสัญญาณของคุณ เช่น สาย HDMI™ จากทีวี
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การตั้งค่าแบบอื่น

การเชื่อมต่อช่องเสียบอนาล็อกของแหล่งสัญญาณกับ Soundbar

หากแหล่งสัญญาณของคุณไม่มีช่องเสียบออพติคัลหรือโคแอ็กเชียล และมีช่องเสียบอนาล็อกเท่านั้น  
(สีแดงและขาว) ใช้สายสเตอริโอ RCA ขนาด 3.5 มม. (ไม่มีให)้ เพื่อเชื่อมต่อกับ Soundbar

1. หากคุณยังไม่มีสายสัญญาณเสียง ให้ยกเลิกการเชื่อมต่อทีวีของคุณจาก Soundbar

2. เสียบสายอนาล็อก RCA เข้ากับช่องเสียบ Audio OUT RCA (สีแดงและขาว) บนแหล่งสัญญาณ 
ของคุณ

3. เสียบขั้วต่อสเตอริโอเข้ากับช่องเสียบ AUX ของ Soundbar

3.5 มม. กับ  
สายสเตอริโอ RCA  
(ไม่มีให)้

แผงช่องเสียบ Soundbar

Audio OUT   
แผงช่องเสียบแหล่งสัญญาณ 
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การตั้งค่าแบบอื่น

การเชื่อมต่อแหล่งสัญญาณสองแหล่งกับ Soundbar

หากคุณไม่ได้ยินเสียงจากแหล่งสัญญาณ อาทิ เครื่องเล่น DVD/Blu-ray Disc™ กล่องรับสัญญาณ
เคเบิลทีวี/ดาวเทียม ระบบเกม หรือ DVR ที่เชื่อมต่อกับทีวีของคุณ ให้เชื่อมต่อแหล่งสัญญาณนั้นกับ 
Soundbar ใช้สายสัญญาณเสียงเพียงสายเดียวส�าหรับแต่ละแหล่งสัญญาณ

1. ที่ด้านหลังของแต่ละแหล่งสัญญาณ ค้นหาแผงช่องเสียบ Audio OUT (ดิจิตอล) 

2. เลือกสายสัญญาณเสียงแยกกันส�าหรับแต่ละแหล่งสัญญาณโดยใช้ตัวเลือก 1 หรือตัวเลือก 2  
(โปรดดูหน้า 31)

หมายเหตุ:  คุณต้องใช้ตัวเลือก 1 หรือตัวเลือก 2 อย่าใช้สายโคแอ็กเชียลและสายออพติคัล 
พร้อมกัน

3. หากคุณยังไม่มีสายสัญญาณเสียง ให้ยกเลิกการเชื่อมต่อทีวีของคุณจาก Soundbar

4. เชื่อมต่อสายสัญญาณเสียงที่เลือกจากแผงช่องเสียบ Audio OUT (ดิจิตอล) ของแต่ละแหล่ง
สัญญาณกับ Soundbar แยกกัน 

หมายเหตุ:  อย่าถอดสายสัญญาณภาพของแหล่งสัญญาณของคุณ เช่น สาย HDMI™ จากทีวี

ทางเลือก 1

ภาพนี้แสดงการเชื่อมต่อแหล่งสัญญาณสองแหล่งโดยใช้สายออพติคัลและสายขนาด 3.5 มม.  
กับสายสเตอริโอ RCA (ไม่มีให)้

ข้อควรระวัง: หากใช้สายออพติคัล ถอดฝาครอบป้องกันที่ปลายสายทั้งสองด้านออก การเสียบขั้วต่อ
ในทิศทางที่ผิดสามารถท�าให้ขั้วต่อและ/หรือช่องเสียบเสียหายได้

3.5 มม. กับ  
สายสเตอริโอ RCA  
(ไม่มีให)้

Audio OUT  
แหล่งสัญญาณ 2

Audio OUT  
แหล่งสัญญาณ 1

แผงช่องเสียบ 
Soundbar
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การตั้งค่าแบบอื่น

ทางเลือก 2

ภาพนี้แสดงการเชื่อมต่อแหล่งสัญญาณสองแหล่งโดยใช้สายโคแอ็กเชียลและสายขนาด 3.5 มม.  
กับสายสเตอริโอ RCA (ไม่มีให)้

Audio OUT  
แหล่งสัญญาณ 2

Audio OUT  
แหล่งสัญญาณ 1

แผงช่องเสียบ Soundbar

3.5 มม. กับ  
สายสเตอริโอ RCA  
(ไม่มีให)้

การใช้แหล่งสัญญาณสองแหล่งที่เชื่อมต่อกับ Soundbar

ปิดแหล่งสัญญาณเมื่อไม่ใช้งาน เพื่อให้แหล่งสัญญาณหนึ่งถ่ายทอดเสียงไปยัง Soundbar ต้องปิด 
แหล่งสัญญาณอื่นของคุณ
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การตั้งค่าแบบอื่น

การเชื่อมต่อช่องเสียบหูฟังทีวีกับ Soundbar

หากทีวีของคุณมีช่องเสียบหูฟังเท่านั้น ใช้สายสเตอริโอขนาด 3.5 มม. (ไม่มีให)้ เพื่อเชื่อมต่อทีวีกับ 
Soundbar

1. เสียบขั้วต่อสเตอริโอเข้ากับช่องเสียบหูฟังของโทรทัศน์ของคุณ

2. เสียบปลายสายอีกด้านเข้ากับช่องเสียบ AUX บน Soundbar ของคุณ

3. ตรวจสอบว่าล�าโพงโทรทัศน์ของคุณเปิดอยู่ โปรดดูคู่มือผู้ใช้ทีวีของคุณส�าหรับข้อมูลเพิ่มเติม

4. เพื่อให้แน่ใจถึงการควบคุมระดับเสียงอย่างเหมาะสมที่สุดจาก Soundbar ของคุณ 

• ตั้งระดับเสียงทีวีที ่75 เปอร์เซ็นต์ของระดับเสียงสูงสุด

• ถัดไป ตั้งระดับเสียง Soundbar ของคุณโดยใช้รีโมทคอนโทรล

สายสเตอริโอ 3.5 มม.  
(ไม่มีให)้

แผงช่องเสียบ Soundbar

Audio OUT   
แผงช่องเสียบหูฟังทีว ี 
(หรือสัญญาณเสียงออกอื่นๆ)
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เชื่อมต่อ Bose Home Speaker หรือ Soundbar
ด้วยเทคโนโลย ีBose SimpleSync™ คุณสามารถเชือ่มต่อ Bose Solo 5 TV sound system ของคุณกับ 
Bose Home Speaker หรือ Bose Soundbar เพือ่ฟังเพลงเดียวกันในห้องสองห้องพร้อมกัน 

หมายเหตุ:  เทคโนโลย ีSimpleSync™ มีระยะการท�างานของ Bluetooth® ที ่9 เมตร  
ผนังและสิ่งก่อสร้างต่างๆ มีผลต่อการรับสัญญาณนี้

ผลิตภัณฑ์ที่ใช้งานร่วมกันได้

คุณสามารถเชื่อมต่อ Bose Solo 5 TV sound system ของคุณกับผลิตภัณฑ์อื่นใดในกลุ่ม 
Bose Home Speaker 

ผลิตภัณฑ์ที่ใช้งานร่วมกันได้ที่นิยมจับคู่ได้แก:่

• Bose Smart Soundbar 700

• Bose Soundbar 500

• Bose Home Speaker 500

• Bose Home Speaker 300

• Bose Portable Home Speaker

โดยมีผลิตภัณฑ์ใหม่เพิ่มเป็นระยะๆ ส�าหรับรายชื่อทั้งหมดและข้อมูลเพิ่มเติม ไปที:่ 
worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Groups

เชื่อมต่อโดยใช้แอพพลิเคชั่น Bose Music

1. บนรีโมท Bose Solo 5 TV sound system ให้กดปุ่ม Bluetooth ค้างไว้ จนกระทั่งไฟแสดง
สถานะ Bluetooth บน Bose Solo 5 TV sound system กะพริบเป็นสีน�้าเงิน

2. ใช้แอพพลิเคชั่น Bose Music เชื่อมต่อ Bose Solo 5 TV sound system กับผลิตภัณฑ ์Bose  
ที่ใช้งานร่วมกันได ้ส�าหรับข้อมูลเพิ่มเติม โปรดเยี่ยมชม: 
worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Groups

หมายเหตุ: 
• ตรวจสอบว่า Bose Solo 5 TV sound system ของคุณอยู่ภายในระยะ 9 ม. ที ่Bose Home 

Speaker หรือ Bose Soundbar ส่งสัญญาณถึง 

• คุณสามารถเชื่อมต่อ Bose Solo 5 TV sound system กับผลิตภัณฑ์ได้ครั้งละหนึ่งเครื่องเท่านั้น

เชื่อมต่อผลิตภัณฑ์ BOSE 

http://worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Groups
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เชื่อมต่อผลิตภัณฑ์ Bose 

เช่ือมต่อ Bose Home Speaker หรือ 
Soundbar อีกครั้ง
เปิด Bose Solo 5 TV sound system ของคุณ (ดูที ่หน้า 18)

Bose Solo 5 TV sound system ของคุณพยายามเชื่อมต่อกับอุปกรณ ์Bluetooth® สองเครื่องที่เชื่อม
ต่อล่าสุด รวมถึง Bose Home Speaker หรือ Bose Soundbar ของคุณ

หมายเหตุ: 
• Bose Home Speaker หรือ Bose Soundbar ของคณุต้องอยูภ่ายในระยะท�างาน (30 ฟตุหรือ 9 ม.) 

และเปิดอยู่

• หาก Bose Solo 5 TV sound system ไม่เชื่อมต่อ ให้เชื่อมต่อโดยใช้แอพพลิเคชั่น Bose Music 
คุณสามารถเข้าถึงตัวเลือกนี้จากเมนูการตั้งค่า
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การดูแลรักษา

การแก้ปัญหา

ปัญหา สิ่งที่ต้องท�า

ไม่มีไฟ • เสียบสายไฟทั้งสองด้านให้แน่นหนา

• เสียบปลั๊กสายไฟ เข้ากับเต้ารับไฟฟ้า AC (สายเมน) ที่ใช้งาน

• ถอดปลั๊กไฟ ทิ้งไว้อย่างน้อยหนึ่งนาที แล้วเสียบใหม่

ไม่มีเสียง • ปิดเสียง Soundbar 

• เพิ่มระดับเสียง 

• เสียบสายสัญญาณเสียงเข้ากับช่องเสียบบนทีวีที่มีค�าว่า Audio Output หรือ  
Audio OUT ไม่ใช ่Audio Input หรือ Audio IN

• ใช้สายสัญญาณเสียงเพียงสายเดียวเท่านั้น

• เสียบต่อสายเคเบิลทุกเส้นและตรวจสอบให้แน่ใจว่าสายเหล่านั้นถูกต้อง 

• หากคุณก�าลังใช้กล่องรับสัญญาณเคเบิล/ดาวเทียม หรือแหล่งสัญญาณรองอื่นๆ  
ให้เลือกสัญญาณเข้าทีวีที่ถูกต้อง 

• เปิดการใช้งานสัญญาณเสียงออกของทีวีและเลือกการตั้งค่าที่ถูกต้อง เช่น Stereo  
หรือ 5.1 Channel Audio โปรดดูคู่มือผู้ใช้ทีวีของคุณส�าหรับข้อมูลเพิ่มเติม

• ใช้การตั้งค่าแบบอื่น (โปรดดูหน้า 27)

• หากก�าลังเชื่อมต่อกับแหล่งสัญญาณสองแหล่ง: 

– ปิดแหล่งสัญญาณอื่น

– ตรวจสอบให้แน่ใจว่าคุณไม่ได้ใช้สายออพติคัลและสายโคแอ็กเชียลอยู่

• หาก soundbar เชื่อมต่ออยู่กับช่องสัญญาณออกของทีวีที่มีค�าว่า VARIABLE 
(VAR) ปิดล�าโพงทีวีของคุณ ตั้งระดับเสียงทีวีที ่75 เปอร์เซ็นต์ของระดับเสียงสูงสุด
และปิดเสียงทีวี

• หากเชื่อมต่อผ่านทางสัญญาณออกของหูฟังทีวี ให้เพิ่มระดับเสียงทีวีเป็นขีดจ�ากัด
สูงสุด 

• ถอดปลั๊กไฟ ทิ้งไว้อย่างน้อยหนึ่งนาที แล้วเสียบใหม่
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การดูแลรักษา

ปัญหา สิ่งที่ต้องท�า

ไม่สามารถเล่น 
Bluetooth®

• บน Soundbar ของคุณ:

– จับคู่อุปกรณ ์(โปรดดูหน้า 24)

– ล้างรายการการจับคู่ของ Soundbar (โปรดดูหน้า 25)

– ลองจับคู่กับอุปกรณ์อื่น 

• บนอุปกรณ ์Bluetooth ของคุณ:

– ปิดและเปิดคุณสมบัต ิBluetooth 

– ลบ Soundbar ออกจากเมน ูBluetooth จับคู่อีกครั้ง 

– ใช้แหล่งสัญญาณเพลงแหล่งอื่น

– ตรวจสอบอุปกรณ ์Bluetooth ของคุณ ส�าหรับความสามารถใช้งานร่วมกัน 
โปรดดูคู่มือผู้ใช้ของอุปกรณ ์Bluetooth ของคุณ

• เพิ่มระดับเสียงบน Soundbar อุปกรณ์เคลื่อนที่และแหล่งสัญญาณของคุณ 

• ตรวจสอบให้แน่ใจว่าคุณก�าลังใช้อุปกรณ์เครื่องที่ถูกต้อง

• หากมีอุปกรณ ์Bluetooth หนึ่งเครื่องขึ้นไปเชื่อมต่ออยู่ ให้หยุดการสตรีมอุปกรณ์
ของคุณไว้ก่อน

• ยกเลิกการเชื่อมต่ออุปกรณ ์Bluetooth เครื่องอื่นเมื่อไม่ได้ใช้งาน

• โปรดด ู“เสียงผิดเพี้ยน” หรือ “ไม่มีเสียง”

เสียงผิดเพี้ยน • เสียบต่อสายเคเบิลทุกเส้นบน Soundbar และทีว ี(หรือแหล่งสัญญาณที่ 
เชื่อมต่ออื่น) ให้แน่น 

• หาก Soundbar เชื่อมต่ออยู่กับช่องสัญญาณออกทีวีที่มีค�าว่า VARIABLE (VAR) 
ให้ลดระดับเสียงทีวีลง

• ใช้การตั้งค่าแบบอื่น (โปรดดูหน้า 27)

• หากติดตั้ง soundbar บนผนัง ปรับเสียง (โปรดดูหน้า 37)

• ถอดปลั๊กไฟ ทิ้งไว้อย่างน้อยหนึ่งนาที แล้วเสียบใหม่

รีโมทคอนโทรล
ท�างานไม่แน่นอน 
หรือไม่ท�างาน

• ตรวจสอบแบตเตอรี่เพื่อให้แน่ใจว่าใส่เหมาะสม หรือจ�าเป็นต้องเปลี่ยนแบตเตอรี่
ก้อนใหม่หรือไม ่(โปรดดูหน้า 37) 

• ชี้รีโมทคอนโทรลไปที ่Soundbar โดยตรง 

• ตรวจสอบว่าไฟแสดงสถานะกะพริบเมื่อคุณกดปุ่มระดับเสียงหรือปิดเสียง

• ถอดปลั๊กไฟ ทิ้งไว้อย่างน้อยหนึ่งนาที แล้วเสียบใหม่

เสียงดังจากโทรทัศน์ • ปิดล�าโพงทีว ี(โปรดดูหน้า 18) 

• ปิดเสียงหรือลดระดับเสียงทีวี

Soundbar ไม่เชื่อม
ต่อกับ Bose Home 
Speaker หรือ 
Bose Soundbar

ตรวจสอบว่า Soundbar ของคุณพร้อมส�าหรับการเชื่อมต่อ บนรีโมท Bose Solo 5 
TV sound system ให้กดปุ่ม Bluetooth ค้างไว ้ จนกระทั่งไฟแสดงสถานะ 
Bluetooth บน Bose Solo 5 TV sound system กะพริบเป็นสีน�า้เงิน

ตรวจสอบว่า Bose Solo 5 TV sound system ของคุณอยู่ภายในระยะ 9 ม. ที ่
Bose Home Speaker หรือ Bose Soundbar ส่งสัญญาณถึง 
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การดูแลรักษา

ปัญหา สิ่งที่ต้องท�า

Soundbar ไม่เชื่อม
ต่ออีกครั้งกับ Bose 
Home Speaker หรือ 
Bose Soundbar  
ที่เชื่อมต่อก่อนหน้า

เชื่อมต่อโดยใช้แอพพลิเคชั่น Bose Music คุณสามารถเข้าถึงตัวเลือกนี้จากเมนูการ
ตั้งค่า

เสียงหน่วงเมื่อเชื่อม
ต่อกับ Bose Home 
Speaker หรือ 
Bose Soundbar

ไปที ่btu.Bose.com และตรวจหาอัปเดตซอฟต์แวร์ที่พร้อมใช้งาน

ไฟแสดงสถานะ 
เป็นสีแดง

ข้อผิดพลาดระบบ: ติดต่อฝ่ายบริการลูกค้าของ Bose โปรดดูรายชื่อติดต่อในกล่อง

ปรบัเสยีงเพือ่การตดิตัง้บนผนงั

หลังจากติดตั้ง Soundbar บนผนัง ปรับเสียงเพื่อให้ได้เสียงทุ้มที่ดีขึ้น 

กด  ค้างไว้นานห้าวินาที

เคล็ดลับ:  หากคุณถอด Soundbar ออกจากผนัง ท�าซ�้าเพื่อคืนค่า Soundbar เป็นการตั้งค่า 
เสียงเริ่มต้น

การเปลี่ยนแบตเตอรี่ของรีโมทคอนโทรล

เปลี่ยนแบตเตอรี่ทั้งสองก้อนเมื่อรีโมทคอนโทรลไม่ท�างานหรือระยะการท�างานดูเหมือนจะลดลง  
ใช้แบตเตอรี่แบบอัลคาไลน์

1. เลื่อนฝาปิดช่องใส่แบตเตอรี่ที่ด้านหลังของรีโมท

2. น�าแบตเตอรี่ทั้งสองก้อนออก

3. ก�าจัดแบตเตอรี่ตามข้อบังคับในพื้นที่ของคุณ

4. ใส่แบตเตอรี ่AA (IEC-LR6) 1.5V สองก้อน หรือเทียบเท่า ให้สัญลักษณ์ขั้ว + และ – ของแบตเตอรี่
ตรงกับเครื่องหมาย + และ – ภายในช่องใส่

5. เลื่อนฝาปิดช่องใส่แบตเตอรี่กลับเข้าที่

http://btu.Bose.com
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การดูแลรักษา

การท�าความสะอาด
• ท�าความสะอาดพื้นผิวระบบด้วยผ้านุ่มแห้ง

• อย่าใช้สเปรย์ใดๆ ใกล้กับระบบ อย่าใช้สารสะลาย สารเคม ีหรือสารท�าความสะอาดที่มีแอลกอฮอล์ 
แอมโมเนีย หรือผงขัดประกอบอยู่

• อย่าให้ของเหลวหกลงในช่องเปิดใดๆ

ฝ่ายบริการลูกค้า

ส�าหรับความช่วยเหลือเพิ่มเติม โปรดติดต่อฝ่ายบริการลูกค้าของ Bose โปรดดูรายชื่อติดต่อในกล่อง

การรับประกันแบบจ�ากัด

ระบบของคุณได้รับความคุ้มครองจากการรับประกันแบบจ�ากัด เยี่ยมชมเว็บไซต์ของเราที ่ 
global.Bose.com/warranty ส�าหรับรายละเอียดของการรับประกันแบบจ�ากัด

หากต้องการลงทะเบียนผลิตภัณฑ์ของคุณ โปรดเยี่ยมชม global.Bose.com/register ส�าหรับ 
ค�าแนะน�า แม้จะไม่ด�าเนินการดังกล่าวก็จะไม่มีผลต่อการรับประกันแบบจ�ากัดของคุณ

ข้อมูลทางด้านเทคนิค

พิกัดก�าลังไฟขาเข้า

สัญญาณเข้า: สูงสุด 20VDC, 30W

http://global.Bose.com/warranty
http://global.Bose.com/register
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중요  안전  지침

모든 안전 및 사용 지침을 읽고 보관하십시오.
Bose Corporation은 이 제품이 지침서 2014/53/EU 및 기타 모든 적용 가능한 EU 지침의 필수 
요건과 관련 조항을 준수하고 있음을 여기에서 선언합니다. 표준 부합 신고서 전문은 
다음을 참조하십시오. www.Bose.com/compliance

중요 안전 지침

1. 본 지침을 읽으십시오.

2. 본 지침을 준수하십시오.

3. 모든 경고에 유의하십시오.

4. 모든 지침을 따르십시오.

5. 본 장비를 물 가까이에서 사용하지 마십시오.

6. 마른 헝겊으로만 닦으십시오.

7. 환기구가 막히지 않도록 하십시오. 제조업체의 지침에 따라 설치하십시오.

8.  방열기나 난방기, 전기 난로 또는 열을 발생시키는 기타 기기(앰프 포함) 근처에 설치하지 
마십시오.

9.  전원 코드 특히, 플러그, 통합 콘센트 및 기기의 코드 끝 부분이 밟히거나 집히지 않도록 
보호하십시오.

10. 제조업체에서 지정한 부품이나 액세서리만 사용하십시오.

11.  제조업체가  지정하거나  기기와  함께  판매된  카트 ,  스탠드 ,  삼각대 ,  브래킷  또는 
테이블만  사용하십시오 .  카트를  사용할  때는  카트/기기가  넘어져  부상을  당할  수 
있으니 주의하십시오.

12.  번개를  동반한  폭풍우  시  또는  오랜  기간  동안  사용하지  않을  시에는  기기의  전원을 
빼놓으십시오.

13.  자격 있는 기사에게만 서비스를 의뢰하십시오. 전원 코드 또는 플러그가 손상되었을 때, 
액체가 흘러 들어갔을 때, 물체가 떨어져 기기 안에 들어갔을 때, 기기가 비나 물에 젖었을 
때, 정상적으로 작동하지 않을 때, 또는 기기를 떨어뜨렸을 때 등, 어느 경우라도 기기가 
손상되었을 때는 서비스를 받으셔야 합니다.

http://www.Bose.com/compliance
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경고/주의

제품에 붙은 이 기호는 감전을 일으킬 수 있는 비절연 위험 전압이 제품 케이스 내에 있음을 
의미합니다.

제품에 붙은 이 기호는 이 안내서에 중요 작동 및 유지보수 지침이 있음을 의미합니다.

질식  위험이  발생할  수  있는  소형  부품을  포함하고  있습니다 .  3세  미만의  어린이가 
사용하기에 부적합합니다.

이 제품에는 자석 재질이 포함되어 있습니다. 사용자의 몸에 이식한 의료 기기에 줄 수 있는 
영향에 관해서는 의사에게 문의하십시오.

•  화재나 감전의 위험을 줄이려면 본 제품이 비나 물에 젖지 않게 하십시오. 

•  기기에 물을 떨어뜨리거나 튀기지 마십시오. 기기 위에 또는 기기 근처에 물병 등, 물이 담긴 
물건을 올려놓지 마십시오. 

•  제품을 불 또는 열원에서 멀리 합니다. 촛불과 같은 무방비 상태의 불꽃을 제품 위나 근처에 두지 
마십시오.

• 이 제품에 허가 없이 변경을 가하지 마십시오.

• 이 제품에 역변환 장치를 사용하지 마십시오.

• 차량 또는 선박에서 사용하지 마십시오.

• 이 시스템에 포함된 스피커 와이어와 내부 연결 케이블은 매입 설치용으로 승인된 것이 아닙니다. 
매입 설치에 필요한 올바른 와이어와 케이블 종류에 대해서는 건물 규정을 확인하십시오.

• 제공된 배터리 충전기로만 이 제품을 사용하십시오.

• 여기서, 전원 플러그 또는 전기 제품 결합기는 분리 장치로 사용되며 이러한 분리 장치는 쉽게 
사용할 수 있는 장소에 두어야 합니다.

• 이 제품에 제공된 배터리는 잘못 취급할 경우 화재 또는 화학적 열상을 입힐 위험성이 있습니다.

• 배터리가 들어 있는 제품을 고온(예: 직사광선, 열원 근처)에 노출하지 마십시오.

• 이 제품에 제공되는 마운팅 하드웨어만 사용하십시오.

• 단단하지 않은 표면 또는 뒤로 전기 배선이나 배관이 지나가는 위험이 감춰진 곳에는 마운트하지 
마십시오. 브래킷 설치에 대해 의심스러운 사항이 있는 경우, 설치 전문가에게 문의하십시오. 
브래킷이 현지 건물 규정에 따라 설치되었는지 확인하십시오.

• 환기 요건 때문에 Bose에서는 제품을 벽 안쪽 공간이나 닫힌 캐비닛 등 갇힌 공간에 제품을 놓는 
것은 권장하지 않습니다.
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참고: 이 장치는 시험 결과 FCC 규정 15부에 근거한 B급 디지털 장치에 대한 제한을 준수합니다. 
이러한 제한은 거주 지역에 설치할 때 발생하는 유해한 방해 전파를 적절한 수준에서 방지할 
목적으로 만들었습니다. 이 장치는 무선 주파수 에너지를 생성하고 사용하고 방출할 수 있습니다. 
지침에 따라 올바르게 설치 및 사용하지 않은 경우에는 무선 통신에 대한 유해한 방해 전파를 
일으킬  수도  있습니다 .  그러나  특정  설치에서  방해  전파가  발생하지  않는다고  보장할  수는 
없습니다. 이 장치를 켜거나 끌 때 라디오 또는 텔레비전 수신에 유해한 방해 전파를 발생시키는 
경우 다음 방법 중 하나로 방해 전파를 제거할 수 있습니다.

• 수신 안테나의 방향 또는 위치를 조정합니다.
• 장치와 수신기 사이의 공간을 늘립니다.
• 장비를 수신기가 연결된 것과 다른 회로의 전기 소켓에 연결합니다.
• 판매업체 또는 숙련된 라디오/TV 기술자에게 도움을 요청합니다.

Bose Corporation에서 명시적으로 승인하지 않은 변경 또는 수정은 이 장비를 작동할 수 있는 
사용자의 권한을 무효화할 수 있습니다.

이 장치는 FCC 규정 15부 및 ISED 캐나다 라이센스 면제 RSS 표준을 준수합니다. 다음 두 상태에서 
작동되어야 합니다. (1) 이 장치는 유해한 방해 전파를 일으키지 않으며 (2) 장치의 오작동을 일으킬 
수 있는 방해 전파를 포함하여 수신되는 모든 방해 전파를 수용해야 합니다.

이 B등급 디지털 기기는 캐나다 ICES-003을 준수합니다.

CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)

이 장치는 일반 대중을 위해 규정된 FCC 및 ISED 캐나다 RF 방사 물질 노출 제한을 준수합니다. 다른 
안테나 또는 송신기를 함께 설치하거나 작동해서는 안 됩니다.

이 장비는 통제되지 않은 환경에 대해 규정된 FCC/IC 방사 물질 노출 제한을 준수합니다. 이 장비는 
방사기와 신체 사이의 거리를 최소 20cm로 하여 설치 및 작동해야 합니다.

모델: 418775

유럽:

작동 주파수 밴드: 2400 ~ 2483.5MHz.

최대 전송 출력: 20dBm EIRP 미만.

최대 전송 출력은 규정 한계 미만이기 때문에 SAR 테스트가 필요하지 않고 해당 규정에 따라 
면제됩니다.

 이  표시는  제품을  가정용  쓰레기처럼  폐기해서는  안  되며  적합한  수거  시설에  보내 
재생해야 함을 의미합니다. 올바른 폐기와 재생을 통해 천연 자원, 인류 건강 및 환경을 
보호하는 데 일조할 수 있습니다. 이 제품의 폐기 및 재생에 대한 자세한 정보는 지방 자치체, 
폐기물 수거 업체 또는 이 제품을 구입한 매장에 문의하십시오.

저출력 RF 장치의 관리 규정

조항 XII
“저출력 RF 장치의 관리 규정”에 따라 NCC의 허락 없이 어떤 회사, 기업 또는 사용자도 저출력 RF 
장치에서 주파수 변경, 전송 출력 향상 또는 원래 특성과 성능을 변경해서는 안 됩니다.

조항 XIV
저출력 RF 장치는 항공기 보안에 영향을 주고 법적 통신을 방해해서는 안 됩니다. 그런 경우가 
발견될 경우 사용자는 방해가 발생하지 않을 때까지 즉시 작동을 멈추어야 합니다. 언급한 법적 
통신은 전자 통신법을 준수하여 발생하는 무선 통신을 말합니다.

저출력 RF 장치는 법적 통신 또는 ISM 전파 방사 장치의 방해 전파를 수용해야 합니다.
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제품 전원 상태표 
이 제품은 에너지 관련 제품 Directive 2009/125/EC의 Ecodesign 요구사항에 따라 다음 규범 또는 문서를 
준수합니다. 규정(EC) 번호 1275/2008(규정(EU) 번호 801/2013으로 개정됨).

필수 전원 상태 정보
전원 모드

대기 네트워크 대기

230V/50Hz 입력, 지정 전원 모드에서 전력 소비 ≤ 0.5W 해당 없음*

장비가 자동으로 이 모드로 전환되는 데 걸리는 시간 < 2.5시간 해당 없음*

모든  유선  네트워크  포트가  연결되고  모든  무선 
네트워크  포트가  2 3 0 V/ 5 0 H z에서  활성화된  경우 
네트워크 대기 모드에서 전력 소비

해당 없음 해당 없음*

네트워크 포트 비활성화/활성화 절차. 모든 네트워크를 
비활성화하면 대기 모드가 활성화됩니다. 

Bluetooth : Bluetooth 버튼을 10초간 길게 눌러 페어링 
목록을 소거하여 비활성화합니다. Bluetooth 소스와 
페어링하여 활성화합니다. 

*제품은 Bluetooth® 연결에 네트워크 대기 모드를 
사용하지  않으며  W i - F i ®  또는  이더넷을  통해 
네트워크에 구성할 수 없습니다.

외부 전원 공급장치 기술 정보 
제품과 함께 제공되는 외부 전원 공급장치는 에너지 관련 제품 Directive 2009/125/EC의 Ecodesign 
요구사항에 따라 다음 규범 또는 문서를 준수합니다. 위원회 규정(EU) 2019/1782. 

제조업체 Bose Products B.V. 

상업 등록 번호 36037901

주소

Gorslaan 60

1441 RG Purmerend

The Netherlands

모델 식별자 DT20V-1.8C-DC

입력 전압 100V-240V

입력 AC 주파수 50Hz/60Hz

출력 전압 20V DC

출력 전류 1.8A

출력 36W

평균 동작 효율 89.0%

경부하 효율(10%) 88.3%

무부하 전력 소비 0.08W

사용한 배터리는 현지 규정에 따라 적절히 폐기하십시오. 배터리를 소각하지 마십시오.
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중국 유해 물질 제한 지침표

유해 물질의 명칭 및 농도

유해 물질

부품 번호 납(Pb) 수은(Hg) 카드뮴(Cd) 6가 크롬(VI) 폴리브롬화 
바이페닐(PBB)

폴리브롬화 
디페닐에테르(PBDE)

폴리염화 바이페닐(PCB) X O O O O O

금속 부품 X O O O O O

플라스틱 부품 O O O O O O

스피커 X O O O O O

케이블 X O O O O O

본 표는 SJ/T 11364 조항에 따라 준비되었습니다.

O:  이 부품의  모든 동종 재질에 함유된 이 유해 물질이 GB/T 26572에서 규정한 제한 
요구사항 미만임을 나타냅니다.

X:  이 부품에 사용된 동종 재질 중 최소한 하나에 함유된 이 유해 물질이 GB/T 26572에서 
규정한 제한 요구사항을 초과함을 의미합니다.

대만 유해 물질 제한 지침표

장비 이름: Bose® Solo, 유형 명칭: 410376

제한 물질 및 해당 화학 기호

단위 납(Pb) 수은(Hg) 카드뮴(Cd) 육가크로뮴(Cr+6) 폴리브롬화 
바이페닐(PBB)

폴리브롬화 
디페닐에테르류(PBDE)

폴리염화 바이페닐(PCB) - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

금속 부품 - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

플라스틱 부품 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

스피커 - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

케이블 - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

참고 1:  “○”는 제한 물질의 함유율이 기준값을 초과하지 않음을 나타냅니다.

참고 2: “-”는 제한 물질이 면제에 부합함을 나타냅니다.
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기록용으로 작성하여 보관하십시오.
일련 번호 및 모델 번호는 사운드바 하단 및 리모콘 포장에 위치해 있습니다.

일련 번호:  _______________________________________________________________________

모델 번호:  _______________________________________________________________________

영수증을 사용자 안내서와 함께 보관하십시오. 지금 Bose 제품을 등록하시는 것이 좋습니다. 
global.Bose.com/register에서 쉽게 등록할 수 있습니다.

제조일: 일련 번호의 여덟 번째 자리는 제조연도를 나타냅니다. 즉 “0”은 2010년 또는 2020년입니다.

중국 수입업체: Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Part C, Plant 9, No. 353 North Riying Road, China 
(Shanghai) Pilot Free Trade Zone

EU 수입업체: Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, The Netherlands 

대만 수입업체: Bose Taiwan Branch, 9F-A1, No.  10, Section 3, Minsheng East Road, Taipei City 104, Taiwan 
전화 번호: +886-2-2514 7676

멕시코 수입업체: Bose de México, S. de R.L. de C.V., Paseo de las Palmas 405-204, Lomas de Chapultepec, 
11000 México, D.F. 전화 번호: +5255 (5202) 3545

CMIIT ID는 뒷면 패널 제품 라벨에 위치해 있습니다.

캘리포니아: 과염소산염 물질의 리튬 이온 배터리가 포함되어 있습니다. 특별한 취급이 필요할 수 
있습니다. www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate에서 확인하십시오.

http://global.Bose.com/register
www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchloratehttp://
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Bluetooth ® 단어 표시와 로고는 Bluetooth SIG, Inc.가 소유한 등록 상표이며 Bose Corporation은 사용권 
계약에 따라 해당 표시를 사용합니다.

Blu-ray Disc™ 및 Blu-ray™는 Blu-ray Disc Association의 상표입니다.

Dolby Laboratories와의 라이센스 계약에 따라 생산됩니다. Dolby, Dolby Audio 및 
이중 D 기호는 Dolby Laboratories Licensing Corporation의 상표입니다.

Bose Corporation 본사: 1-877-230-5639

©2020 Bose Corporation. 사전 서면 승인 없이 본 설명서의 특정 부분을 복제, 변경, 배포 또는 사용할 수 
없습니다.
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소개

TV 사운드 시스템에 관하여

TV 사운드 시스템은 컴팩트한 사운드바 하나로 명료하고 광활한 사운드를 제공합니다.

시스템 기능

• Videostage® 및 TrueSpace® 기술은 하나의 사운드바를 사용하여 5-스피커 홈 시어터 
시스템의 다양한 혜택을 제공합니다.

• 세련되고 우아한 설계의 사운드바는 TV 앞면에 잘 어울립니다.

• 오디오 케이블 하나만 연결하면 되므로 설치가 쉽습니다.

• 프로그래밍 가능한 범용 리모콘을 사용하여 버튼 하나로 TV, 케이블/위성 박스, 
시스템 전원을 켜고 끕니다.

•  Bluetooth® 장치에서 음악을 스트리밍합니다.

• 페어링 목록에 Bluetooth 장치를 최대 8대까지 저장합니다.

• 장치 사이의 간편한 전환을 위해 Bluetooth 장치를 2대까지 연결합니다.

• 장착 링을 사용하여 장착된 TV 뒤로 전원 공급장치를 숨깁니다.

• 사운드바는 벽면에 장착할 수도 있습니다(키트 별매).



1 2  -  한국어

소개

제품 개봉

조심스럽게 포장을 풀고 다음 부품이 있는지 확인합니다.

사운드바 전원 공급장치 및 코드*

 

광 케이블 동축 케이블  
(유럽에 한함)

범용 리모콘 
(배터리 제공됨)

* 여러 종류의 전원 코드가 제공될 수도 있습니다. 사용자 지역에 맞는 적절한 전원 
코드가 공급됩니다.

참고: 시스템 일부가 손상된 경우 사용하지 마십시오. 공인 Bose® 판매업체 또는 
Bose 고객 서비스 센터에 문의하십시오. 포장 상자에 있는 연락처 목록을 
참조하십시오.
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시스템  설치

사운드바 배치

• 사운드바를 받침을 아래로 하여 TV 앞쪽에 세웁니다.

• TV를 사운드바에 올려 놓지 마십시오.

• AC(주전원) 전원 콘센트가 가까이에 있어야 합니다.

무선 간섭을 피하려면:

• 다른 무선 장비를 사운드바에서 멀리 떨어뜨려 놓습니다.

• 사운드바를 금속 캐비닛 바깥 멀리, 다른 오디오/비디오 구성 요소 멀리, 직사 
열원에서 멀리 떨어뜨려 배치합니다.

사운드바 배치 예

사운드바 벽면 장착

사운드바를 벽에 장착할 수 있습니다. WB-120 벽면 장착 키트를 구입하려면 사용자 
지역의 Bose® 판매업체에 문의하거나 www.Bose.com을 방문하십시오.

사운드바를 벽면에 장착하여 설치한 후 저음 사운드를 개선하기 위해 오디오를 
조정합니다(37페이지 참조).

주의: 스피커를 장착하는 데 다른 어떤 하드웨어도 사용하지 마십시오.

http://www.Bose.com
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시스템  설치

케이블 옵션

두 가지 디지털 케이블 옵션 중 하나를 사용하여 TV를 사운드바에 연결합니다. 광 
케이블이 가장 권장되는 연결 방법입니다.

참고: TV에 광 또는 동축 커넥터가 없을 경우 27페이지의 “대체 설치”를 참조하십시오.

1. TV 뒷면에서 Audio OUT(디지털) 커넥터 패널을 찾습니다.

참고: 오디오 케이블은 Audio OUT 커넥터 패널을 통해 연결해야 합니다.

옵션 1: 
광 케이블(디지털 오디오) 
권장 연결 방법.

옵션 2: 
동축 케이블(디지털 오디오) 
광 출력이 제공되지 않을 경우 
사용하십시오.

사용자의 TV 커넥터 패널은 그림과 다를 수 있습니다. 
커넥터의 모양 또는 색(동축)을 확인하십시오. 

2. 오디오 케이블을 선택합니다.

TV 연결

오디오 케이블의 한쪽을 TV의 해당 Audio OUT (디지털) 커넥터에 삽입합니다.

주의: 광 케이블을 사용할 경우 양쪽에서 보호 캡을 제거합니다. 잘못된 방향으로 
플러그를 삽입하면 플러그 및/또는 커넥터가 손상될 수 있습니다.
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시스템  설치

사운드바 연결

오디오  케이블을  TV에  연결한  후  반대쪽을  사운드바에  연결합니다 .  한  오디오 
케이블만 사용하십시오.

동축 케이블을 연결하는 지침은 16페이지를 참조하십시오.

옵션 1: 광 케이블(권장)
주의: 광 케이블 양쪽 끝단에서 보호 캡을 제거했는지 확인합니다. 잘못된 방향으로 

플러그를 삽입하면 플러그 및/또는 커넥터가 손상될 수 있습니다.

1. Bose 로고가 아래를 향하도록 광 케이블 플러그를 잡습니다.

2. 플러그를 사운드바의 Optical 커넥터에 정렬하고 조심스럽게 플러그를 삽입합니다.

힌지식 도어

참고: 커넥터에는 플러그를 삽입할 때 안쪽으로 회전하는 도어가 달려 있습니다.

3. 끼워지는 소리 또는 느낌이 날 때까지 플러그를 세게 밀어 커넥터에 꽂습니다.

AUX

Optic
al

Coaxial

Power 

TV In
put
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시스템  설치

옵션 2: 동축 케이블

동축 케이블의 반대쪽을 사운드바의 Coaxial 커넥터에 삽입합니다.
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시스템  설치

전원 연결

1. 전원 공급장치를 Power 커넥터에 꽂습니다.

1 

2 

3

장착 링

2. 전원 코드의 한쪽 끝을 전원 공급장치에 꽂습니다.

3. 반대쪽을 전원이 들어오는 AC 전원(주전원) 콘센트에 꽂습니다. 

사운드바가 신호음을 한 번 냅니다.

장착 링
장착된  T V  뒤로  전원  공급장치를  숨기는  데  사용합니다 .  케이블  타이  또는 
빵끈(제공되지 않음)을 사용하여 장착 링을 TV의 벽면 마운트에 부착합니다.
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시스템  설치

TV 스피커 끄기

소리가 왜곡되는 것을 방지하려면 TV 스피커를 끄십시오. 

자세한 내용은 TV 사용자 안내서를 참조하십시오.

사운드바 전원 켜기

1. TV 전원을 켭니다.

2. 케이블/위성 박스 또는 다른 2차 소스를 사용하고 있을 경우 이 소스의 전원을 
켭니다.

3. 리모콘의 전원 버튼( )을 누릅니다. 

상태 표시등에 녹색 불이 켜집니다.

상태 표시등

4. 사운드가 사운드바에서 나오는지 확인합니다.

참고: 사운드바에서  소리가  나오지  않을  경우  35페이지의  “문제  해결”을 
참조하십시오.

TV 스피커가 꺼진 것을 확인하려면

1. 사운드바 리모콘의 음소거 버튼( )을 누릅니다. 

2. TV에서 소리가 나지 않는지 확인합니다.

참고: TV에서 소리가 나올 경우 35페이지의 “문제 해결”을 참조하십시오.
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시스템  사용

리모콘 버튼

리모콘을 사용하여 시스템에 연결된 소스를 조작하고, 시스템 볼륨을 조정하고, 채널을 
변경하고, 재생 기능을 사용하고, 케이블/위성 박스 기능을 사용하고 소스 메뉴를 
탐색합니다.

탐색 패드

소스 선택

녹화된 DVR 
프로그램 나열

인터넷 TV 홈 페이지 표시

자막 방송

TV에 연결된 
소스 선택

기능 
버튼(22페이지 
참조)

저음 콘트롤

재생 콘트롤

사운드바 전원 
켜기/끄기

선택한 소스 전원 
켜기/끄기

이전 채널, 챕터 
또는 트랙

문자 다중 방송 모드

볼륨 콘트롤 대화 모드

는 Bluetooth® 
기능을 조작합니다.
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범용 리모콘 프로그래밍

소스 브랜드에 맞는 코드를 입력하여 TV, DVD/Blu-ray Disc™ 플레이어, 케이블/
위성 박스, 게임 시스템 또는 DVR 같은 소스를 조작할 수 있도록 범용 리모콘을 
프로그래밍할 수 있습니다. 소스에 맞는 몇 가지 코드가 있을 수 있습니다. 올바른 
코드를 찾기 위해 이 절차를 여러 번 수행해야 할 수 있습니다.

소스 코드 찾기

1. 소스 전원을 켭니다.

2. Universal Remote Device Codes(범용 리모콘 장치 코드) 책자(제공됨)에서 
사용자의 소스 브랜드에 맞는 코드를 찾습니다.

소스 코드 입력

1. 리모콘에서 모든 6개의 소스 버튼에 불이 들어올 때까지 해당 소스를 길게 눌렀다 
놓습니다. 

예를 들어 TV를 프로그래밍하려면 모든 6개의 소스 버튼에 불이 들어올 때까지 
를 길게 눌렀다 놓습니다.

해당 소스 버튼에 불이 들어옵니다. 

2. 숫자 키보드에서 소스의 브랜드에 해당하는 코드를 입력하고 볼륨 버튼에서 를 
누릅니다.

소스 코드 테스트

1. 소스의 기본 기능을 테스트합니다. 소스의 지침을 따릅니다.

• TV: 채널 버튼을 누릅니다. 를 누릅니다. 설정 메뉴가 나타납니다.  및 
을 눌러 탐색합니다.

• 케이블/위성 박스: 를 누릅니다. 프로그래밍 안내서가 나타납니다.  및 
을 눌러 탐색합니다.

• DVD 또는 Blu-ray Disc™ 플레이어: 를 누릅니다. 설정 메뉴가 나타납니다. 
 및 를 눌러 탐색합니다.

• 게임 시스템:  및 를 눌러 메뉴를 탐색합니다.
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시스템  사용

2. 기본 기능에 대한 소스의 응답에 기초하여:

• 리모콘이 정확히 응답할 경우: 를 눌러 프로그래밍을 종료하고 설정을 
저장합니다.

• 리모콘이 응답하지 않거나 정확히 응답하지 않을 경우:

 –  소스 버튼에 불이 들어올 경우:볼륨 버튼의 를 눌러 다음 코드로 이동합니다. 
“소스 코드 테스트”의 단계 1-2를 반복합니다. 이 절차를 30회 이상 반복해야 
할 수 있습니다. 버튼 6개 모두 세 번 깜박일 경우 소스의 모든 코드를 한 바퀴 
돈 것입니다.

 –  소스 버튼이 꺼진 경우: 리모콘이 프로그래밍 모드를 빠져나간 것입니다. 
“소스 코드 입력”의 단계 1-2와 “소스 코드 테스트”의 단계 1-2를 반복합니다.

정보: 프로그램 모드를 종료한 후 올바른 소스 버튼을 눌러 소스를 사용합니다.

참고: 소스가 범용 리모콘과 호환되지 않거나 IR(적외선) 신호를 받아들이지 않을 수 
있습니다. 자세한 내용은 소스의 사용자 안내서를 참조하십시오.

전원 버튼 사용자 설정

리모콘의  (전원 버튼)을 사용자 설정하여 사운드바, TV 및 케이블/위성 박스 전원을 
동시에 켤/끌 수 있습니다. 

1. TV 및 케이블/위성 박스를 조작하도록 리모콘을 프로그래밍합니다(20페이지 
참조).

2.  와 를 동시에 누른 후 10초 동안 유지합니다. 

양 버튼이 세 번 깜박입니다.

케이블/위성 박스 및 TV 다시 동기화

전원 버튼을 사용자 설정한 후 케이블/위성 박스와 TV의 동기화가 취소되어 동시에 
전원이  켜지고/꺼지지  않을  수  있습니다 .  다음  단계를  따라  사운드바를  다시 
동기화합니다.

1. 동기화가 취소된 소스의 소스 버튼을 누릅니다.

2.   를 눌러 소스 전원을 켜고/끕니다.

3.  을 누릅니다.  
소스 전원이 동시에 켜지고/꺼집니다.
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소스간 전환

리모콘에서 적합한 소스 버튼을 눌러 한 장치에서 다른 장치로 전환할 수 있습니다.

참고: 시작하기 전에 소스를 올바르게 프로그래밍했는지 확인하십시오.

1. 조작하려는 장치의 버튼을 누릅니다. 

소스 버튼에 불이 들어옵니다.

2.  를 누릅니다.

소스 전원이 켜집니다.

3.  을 눌러 TV에서 올바른 입력을 선택합니다.

기능 버튼

리모콘의 적색, 녹색, 황색, 청색 버튼은 케이블/위성 박스 또는 문자 다중 방송 기능의 
컬러 기능 버튼에 상응합니다. 

• 케이블/위성 박스 기능: 케이블/위성 박스 사용자 안내서를 참조하십시오. 

• 문자 다중 방송 기능: 문자 다중 방송 디스플레이의 컬러 페이지 번호, 제목 또는 바로 
가기에 상응합니다.

볼륨 조정

리모콘에서:

• 볼륨을 높이려면 를 누릅니다.

• 볼륨을 내리려면 를 누릅니다.

•  을 눌러 오디오를 음소거하거나 음소거 해제합니다.

참고: TV에서 소리가 나올 경우 35페이지의 “문제 해결”을 참조하십시오.

저음 수준 조절

1. 저음 버튼( )을 누릅니다.

상태 표시등이 백색 불을 3회 깜박입니다.

2.  리모콘에서:

• 저음을 높이려면 를 누릅니다.

• 저음을 낮추려면 를 누릅니다.
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3. 저음 버튼( )을 누릅니다.

상태 표시등이 백색 불을 3회 깜박이고 사운드바가 설정을 저장합니다.

참고: 뉴스와 토크쇼 같은 대화 전용 프로그램을 위한 최적의 사운드 품질에 대해서는 
“대화 모드”를 참조하십시오.

저음 수준 재설정

리모콘에서 를 5초 동안 길게 눌러 저음 수준을 원래 기본값으로 재설정합니다.

상태 표시등이 백색 불을 세 번 깜박인 후 켜집니다. 사운드바가 원래 공장 설정값으로 
돌아갑니다.

대화 모드

대화  모드는  사운드바의  저음  설정을  줄여  뉴스  및  토크쇼  같은  대화  전용 
프로그램에서 최적의 사운드 품질을 제공합니다. 

대화 버튼( )을 눌러 대화 모드와 기본 오디오 설정 사이를 전환합니다.

대화 모드를 사용하면 상태 표시등에 주황색 불이 들어옵니다.

자동 깨우기

사운드 신호를 수신할 때마다 전원이 켜지도록 사운드바를 설정할 수 있습니다.

참고: 사운드바는 60분 동안 사용하지 않으면 전원이 꺼집니다. 

신호음이 날 때까지 리모콘의 을 5초 동안 길게 눌러 자동 깨우기와 기본 전원 설정 
사이를 전환합니다. 

사운드바가 꺼져 있고 자동 깨우기가 사용 설정된 경우 상태 표시등에 어두운 주황색 
불이 들어옵니다.

비 Bose 리모콘 프로그래밍

케이블/위성  박스  리모콘  같이  비  Bose 리모콘을  프로그래밍하여  사운드바를 
조작할 수 있습니다. 리모콘 사용자 안내서 또는 케이블/위성 웹사이트에서 지침을 
참조하십시오.

프로그래밍이 완료되면 비 Bose 리모콘으로 전원 켜기/끄기 및 볼륨 조정 같은 기본 
기능을 조작할 수 있습니다.
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Bluetooth® 장치 페어링

Bluetooth® 무선 기술을 사용하여 Bluetooth 스마트폰, 태블릿, 컴퓨터 또는 기타 오디오 
장치에서 사운드바로 음악을 스트리밍할 수 있습니다. 

Bluetooth 장치에서 음악을 스트리밍하려면 장치를 사운드바와 페어링해야 합니다.

1.  Bluetooth 표시등이 청색 불을 깜박일 때까지 리모컨에서 Bluetooth 버튼 을 길게 
누릅니다.

장치를 페어링하기 전에 Bluetooth 표시등에 청색 불이 들어왔는지 확인하십시오.

2.  Bluetooth 장치에서 Bluetooth 기능을 켭니다.

정보:  Bluetooth 기능은 대개 설정에서 찾을 수 있습니다. 기어 아이콘( )은 종종 
홈 화면에서 설정을 나타냅니다.

3. 장치 목록에서 Bose Solo 5 system을 선택합니다.

페어링되면 Bose Solo 5 system이 장치 목록에 결합된 것으로 나타납니다.

4.  Bluetooth 장치에서 사운드바에 스트리밍할 음악을 재생합니다.

장치를 페어링할 수 없을 경우

사운드바의 Bluetooth  페어링 목록을 소거해야 할 수도 있습니다(25페이지 참조). 
목록을 소거한 후 페어링을 다시 시도합니다. 

자세한 내용은 35페이지의 “문제 해결”을 참조하십시오.
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페어링된 Bluetooth® 장치 연결

Bluetooth 장치에서 사운드바로 오디오를 스트리밍할 수 있습니다. 

참고: 사운드바의  페어링  목록에  여러  장치가  저장된  경우  페어링된  장치를 
연결하는 데 1~2분 걸릴 수 있습니다. 사운드바 Bluetooth 표시등이 연결 상태를 
표시합니다(26페이지 참조).

1. 리모콘에서 를 누릅니다.

사운드바는 사운드바에 음악을 스트리밍했던 최종 두 장치와 연결됩니다.

2. 연결되면 Bluetooth 장치에서 음악을 재생합니다.

페어링된 장치에서 오디오를 스트리밍할 수 없을 경우

사운드바와 장치 사이의 연결이 끊어졌을 수 있습니다. 사운드바의 Bluetooth 표시등을 
확인합니다. 페어링된 장치가 사운드바의 수신 범위를 벗어나 있을 경우 장치를 범위 
내로 옮깁니다.

연결된 장치와 장치 사이 전환

사운드바는 다중 지점 연결을 지원하므로 연결된 장치와 장치 사이에서 끊김 없이 
음악을 재생할 수 있습니다. 

사운드바에 음악을 스트리밍한 최종 두 장치는 연결된 상태를 유지합니다. 재생 중 
스트리밍 장치의 오디오를 일시 중지한 후 연결된 다른 장치에서 음악을 재생할 수 
있습니다. 

1. 스트리밍 장치에서 음악을 일시 중지합니다.

2. 연결된 다른 장치에서 음악을 재생합니다.

3. 단계 1 및 2를 반복하여 연결된 장치 사이를 전환합니다.

사운드바 Bluetooth® 페어링 목록 소거

Bluetooth® 장치를 사운드바에 페어링할 때 해당 연결이 사운드바의 페어링 목록에 
저장됩니다. 장치에 연결할 수 없을 경우 페어링 목록을 소거해야 할 수 있습니다. 
목록을 소거하면 장치를 다시 페어링해야 합니다.

1.  Bluetooth 표시등이 청색을 깜박일 때까지 을 10초 동안 길게 누릅니다.

2. 모바일 장치의 Bluetooth 메뉴에서 Bose Solo 5 system을 삭제합니다.

사운드바에서 신호음을 내며 장치와 페어링 준비됩니다(24페이지 참조).
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사운드바 표시등

사운드바  전면의  상태  및  B luetooth ® 표시등은  사운드바  활동에  대한  정보를 
제공합니다.

상태 표시등

Bluetooth® 표시등

상태 표시등

표시등 동작 시스템 상태

꺼짐 사운드바 꺼짐(대기)

녹색 켜짐: 사운드바 전원 켜짐

깜박임: 사운드바가 음소거됨

주황색 어두워짐: 대기 중, 자동 깨우기가 사용 설정됨

켜짐: 대화 모드

깜박임: 대화 모드, 사운드바가 음소거됨

적색 시스템 오류: Bose 고객 서비스 센터에 문의하십시오. 
포장 상자에 있는 연락처 목록을 참조하십시오. 

Bluetooth 표시등

표시등 동작 시스템 상태

청색 깜박임: 페어링 준비됨

백색 깜박임: 연결 중

켜짐: 연결됨
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다음 이유로 인해 대체 설치 방법이 필요할 수 있습니다.

• TV에 연결된 소스에서 소리가 나오지 않을 경우

• TV에 광 또는 동축 커넥터가 없을 경우

TV에 연결된 소스에서 소리가 나오지 않을 경우

일부 TV는 연결된 소스에서 사운드바로 소리를 보내지 못합니다. 대체 설치 방법을 
사용하여 소스를 사운드바에 직접 연결하십시오.

문제 작동 방법

TV에 연결된 소스에서 소리가 나오지 않을 
경우

두  가지  디지털  케이블  옵션  중  하나를 
사용하여  소스를  사운드바에  연결합니다 . 
(28페이지 참조)

TV에 연결된 두 소스에서 소리가 나오지 않을 
경우

옵션  1  또는  옵션  2를  사용하여  소스를 
사운드바에 연결합니다. (30페이지 참조)

TV에 광 또는 동축 커넥터가 없을 경우

일부 TV에는 광 또는 동축 커넥터가 없습니다. 대체 설치 방법을 사용하여 TV를 
사운드바에 연결하십시오.

문제 작동 방법

TV에 아날로그 커넥터만 있는 경우 3.5mm와  RCA 스테레오  케이블(제공되지 
않음 ) 을  사용하여  T V 를  연결합니다 . 
(29페이지 참조)

TV에 헤드폰 커넥터만 있는 경우 3 . 5 m m  스 테 레 오  케 이 블 ( 제 공 되 지 
않음 ) 을  사용하여  T V 를  연결합니다 . 
(32페이지 참조)

TV에 오디오 출력이 없는 경우 케이블/위성 박스 같은 다른 소스의 오디오 
출력을  사용하여  사운드바에  연결합니다 . 
(28페이지 참조)



2 8  -  한국어

대체  설치

사운드바에 소스 연결

TV에 연결된 DVD/Blu-ray Disc™ 플레이어, 케이블/위성 박스, 게임 시스템 또는 DVR 
같은 소스에서 사운드가 나오지 않을 경우 사운드바에 연결합니다. 한 오디오 케이블만 
사용하십시오.

주의: 광 케이블을 사용할 경우 양쪽에서 보호 캡을 제거합니다. 잘못된 방향으로 
플러그를 삽입하면 플러그 및/또는 커넥터가 손상될 수 있습니다.

1. 소스 뒷면에서 Audio OUT (디지털) 커넥터 패널을 찾습니다.

사운드바 커넥터 패널

Audio OUT 
소스 커넥터 패널

2. 오디오 케이블을 선택합니다.

3. 사운드바에서 TV를 아직 분리하지 않았다면 지금 합니다.

4. 케이블/위성 박스 Audio Out (디지털) 커넥터 패널의 오디오 케이블을 사운드바에 
연결합니다.

참고: HDMI™ 케이블 같은 소스 비디오 케이블을 TV에서 분리하지 마십시오.
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사운드바에 소스의 아날로그 커넥터 연결

소스에 광 또는 동축 커넥터가 없고 아날로그 커넥터만(적색 및 백색) 있을 경우 
3.5mm와 RCA 스테레오 케이블(제공되지 않음)을 사용하여 사운드바를 연결합니다.

1. 사운드바에서 TV를 아직 분리하지 않았다면 지금 합니다.

2. RCA 아날로그  케이블을  소스의  Audio OUT  RCA(적색  및  백색)  커넥터에 
삽입합니다.

3. 스테레오 플러그를 사운드바의 AUX 커넥터에 삽입합니다.

3.5mm와 RCA 
스테레오 케이블  
(제공되지 않음)

사운드바 커넥터 패널

Audio OUT 
소스 커넥터 패널 
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사운드바에 두 소스 연결

TV에 연결된 DVD/Blu-ray Disc™ 플레이어, 케이블/위성 박스, 게임 시스템 또는 DVR 
같은 소스 중 어떤 것에서 사운드가 나오지 않을 경우 사운드바에 연결합니다. 각 
소스에 한 오디오 케이블만 사용하십시오.

1. 각 소스 뒷면에서 Audio OUT (디지털) 커넥터 패널을 찾습니다. 

2. 옵션 또는 옵션 중 하나를 사용하여 각 소스에 대해 별도의 오디오 케이블을 
선택합니다(31페이지 참조).

참고: 옵션 1 또는 옵션 2를 사용해야 합니다. 동축 케이블과 광 케이블을 동시에 
사용하지 마십시오.

3. 사운드바에서 TV를 아직 분리하지 않았다면 지금 합니다.

4. 각 소스 Audio Out (디지털) 커넥터 패널에서 선택한 오디오 케이블을 사운드바에 
개별 연결합니다. 

참고: HDMI™ 케이블 같은 소스 비디오 케이블을 TV에서 분리하지 마십시오.

옵션 1

이 그림은 광 케이블과 3.5mm와 RCA 스테레오 케이블(제공되지 않음)을 사용한 두 
소스의 연결을 보여줍니다.

주의: 광 케이블을 사용할 경우 양쪽에서 보호 캡을 제거합니다. 잘못된 방향으로 
플러그를 삽입하면 플러그 및/또는 커넥터가 손상될 수 있습니다.

3.5mm와 RCA 
스테레오 케이블  
(제공되지 않음)

Audio OUT 소스 2Audio OUT 소스 1

사운드바 커넥터 패널
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옵션 2

이 그림은 동축 케이블과 3.5mm와 RCA 스테레오 케이블(제공되지 않음)을 사용한 두 
소스의 연결을 보여줍니다. 

Audio OUT  
소스 2

Audio OUT  
소스 1

사운드바 커넥터 패널

3.5mm와 RCA 
스테레오 케이블  
(제공되지 않음)

사운드바에 연결된 두 소스 사용

사용하지 않는 소스의 전원은 끄십시오. 한 소스에서 사운드바에 오디오를 제공하려면 
다른 소스의 전원을 꺼야 합니다.
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사운드바에 TV 헤드폰 커넥터 연결

TV에 헤드폰 커넥터만 있을 경우 3.5mm 스테레오 케이블(제공되지 않음)을 사용하여 
사운드바에 연결합니다.

1. 스테레오 플러그를 TV 헤드폰 커넥터에 삽입합니다.

2. 케이블의 반대쪽을 사운드바의 AUX 커넥터에 삽입합니다.

3. TV 스피커는 켜져 있어야 합니다. 자세한 내용은 TV 사용자 안내서를 참조하십시오.

4. 사운드바에서 최적으로 볼륨을 조정하려면, 

• TV 볼륨을 최대의 75%로 설정합니다.

• 그런 후 리모콘을 사용하여 사운드바 볼륨 수준을 설정합니다.

3.5mm 스테레오 케이블  
(제공되지 않음)

사운드바 커넥터 패널

Audio OUT  
TV 헤드폰 커넥터 패널  
(또는 다른 가변 오디오 출력)
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Bose Home Speaker 또는 Soundbar 연결

Bose SimpleSync™ 기술을 사용하여 Bose Solo 5 TV Sound System을 Bose Home 
Speaker 또는 Bose Soundbar와 연결하여 다른 두 방에서 동시에 같은 곡을 청취할 수 
있습니다. 

참고: SimpleSync™ 기술의 Bluetooth® 범위는 9m입니다. 벽과 구조재가 수신에 영향을 
줄 수 있습니다.

호환되는 제품

Bose Solo 5 TV Sound System은 Bose Home Speaker 제품군의 어떤 스피커와도 연결할 
수 있습니다. 

많이 사용하는 호환 제품은 다음과 같습니다.

• Bose Smart Soundbar 700

• Bose Soundbar 500

• Bose Home Speaker 500

• Bose Home Speaker 300

• Bose Portable Home Speaker

새로운  제품이  주기적으로  출시됩니다 .  전체  목록과  자세한  정보는  다음에서 
확인하십시오. worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Groups

Bose Music 앱을 사용한 연결

1. Bose Solo 5 TV Sound System에서 Bluetooth 표시등이 청색을 깜박일 때까지 Bose 
Solo 5 TV Sound System 리모콘에서 Bluetooth 버튼 을 길게 누릅니다.

2. Bose Music 앱을 사용하여 Bose Solo 5 TV Sound System을 호환 Bose 제품에 
연결합니다. 자세한 내용은 다음에서 확인하십시오.  
worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Groups

참고: 

• Bose Solo 5 TV Sound System이 Bose Home Speaker 또는 Bose Soundbar에서 9m 
이내에 있는지 확인합니다.

• Bose Solo 5 TV Sound System은 한 번에 한 제품에만 연결할 수 있습니다.

B O S E  제품  연결  

http://worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Groups
http://worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Groups
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B O S E  제품  연결  

Bose Home Speaker 또는 Soundbar 다시 연결

Bose Solo 5 TV Sound System 전원을 켭니다(18페이지 참조).

Bose Solo 5 TV Sound System은 Bose Home Speaker 또는 Bose Soundbar를 포함하여 
가장 최근에 연결되었던 Bluetooth® 장치 두 대에 연결을 시도합니다.

참고: 

• Bose Home Speaker 또는 Bose Soundbar는 9m 범위 내에서 전원이 켜져 있어야 
합니다.

• Bose Solo 5 TV Sound System이 연결되지 않을 경우 Bose Music 앱을 사용하여 
연결하십시오. 설정 메뉴에서 이 옵션에 액세스할 수 있습니다.



 

 한국어  -  3 5
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문제 해결

문제 해결 방법

전원이 켜지지 
않을 경우

• 전원 코드의 양쪽을 단단히 고정합니다.

• 전원 코드를 전기가 들어오는 AC(전원) 콘센트에 꽂습니다.

• 전원 코드를 최소 1분간 뺐다가 다시 연결합니다.

소리가 나지 않을 
경우

• 사운드바의 음소거를 해제합니다. 

• 볼륨을 높입니다. 

• 오디오 케이블을 TV에 Audio Input 또는 Audio IN이 아닌 Audio Output 
또는 Audio OUT으로 명명된 커넥터에 꽂습니다.

• 한 오디오 케이블만 사용하십시오.

• 모든 케이블 연결부를 고정하고 올바른지 확인합니다. 

• 사운드를 위해 케이블/위성 박스 또는 기타 2차 소스를 사용하고 있는 
경우 올바른 TV 입력을 선택하십시오. 

• TV 오디오 출력을 사용 설정하고 Stereo 또는 5.1 Channel Audio 
같은 올바른 설정을 선택합니다. 자세한 내용은 TV 사용자 안내서를 
참조하십시오.

• 대체 설치를 사용합니다(27페이지 참조).

• 두 소스에 연결할 경우: 

 – 다른 소스의 전원을 끕니다.

 – 광  케이블과  동축  케이블을  동시에  사용하고  있지  않는지 
확인하십시오.

• 사운드바가 VARIABLE(VAR)로 명명된 TV 출력에 연결된 경우 TV 
스피커를 끄고 TV 볼륨을 최대의 75%로 설정한 후 TV를 음소거합니다.

• TV 헤드폰 출력을 통해 연결할 경우 TV 볼륨을 최대 한계로 올립니다. 

• 전원 코드를 최소 1분간 뺐다가 다시 연결합니다.
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문제 해결 방법

Bluetooth®를 
재생할 수 없을 
경우

• 사운드바에서:

 – 장치를 페어링합니다(24페이지 참조).

 – 사운드바 페어링 목록을 소거합니다(25페이지 참조).

 – 다른 장치의 페어링을 시도해봅니다. 

•  Bluetooth 장치에서:

 – Bluetooth 기능을 껐다가 켭니다. 

 – Bluetooth 메뉴에서 사운드바를 제거합니다. 다시 페어링합니다. 

 – 다른 음악 소스를 사용합니다.

 – Bluetooth  장치의 호환성 여부를 확인합니다. Bluetooth  장치의 
사용자 안내서를 참조하십시오.

• 사운드바, 모바일 장치 및 음악 소스의 볼륨을 올립니다. 

• 올바른 장치를 사용하는지 확인하십시오.

• 둘 이상의 Bluetooth 장치가 연결된 경우 스트리밍 중인 장치를 먼저 
일시 중지합니다.

• 사용하지 않는 다른 Bluetooth 장치는 분리합니다.

• “소리가 왜곡될 경우” 또는 “소리가 나지 않을 경우”를 참조하십시오.

소리가 왜곡될 
경우

• 사운드바와 TV(또는 다른 연결된 소스)의 케이블 연결부를 고정합니다. 

• 사운드바가 VARIABLE(VAR)로 명명된 TV 출력에 연결된 경우 TV 
볼륨을 줄이십시오.

• 대체 설치를 사용합니다(27페이지 참조).

• 사운드바를 벽면에 장착한 경우 오디오를 조정하십시오(37페이지 
참조).

• 전원 코드를 최소 1분간 뺐다가 다시 연결합니다.

리모콘 작동이 
원활하지 않거나 
작동되지 않는 
경우

• 배터리가  올바르게  설치되어  있는지 ,  교체가  필요하지  않은지 
확인하십시오(37페이지 참조). 

• 리모콘으로 스피커를 직접 가리키십시오. 

• 리모콘  볼륨  또는  음소거  버튼을  누를  때  시스템  상태  표시등이 
깜박이는지 확인하십시오.

• 전원 코드를 최소 1분간 뺐다가 다시 연결합니다.

소리가 TV에서 
나오는 경우

• TV 스피커 전원을 끕니다(18페이지 참조). 

• TV를 음소거하거나 볼륨을 줄입니다.

Soundbar가 
Bose Home 
Speaker 또는 
Bose Soundbar와 
연결되지 않는 
경우

사운드바가 연결 준비되었는지 확인하십시오. Bose Solo 5 TV Sound 
System에서 Bluetooth 표시등이 청색을 깜박일 때까지 Bose Solo 5 TV 
Sound System 리모콘에서 Bluetooth 버튼 을 길게 누릅니다.

Bose Solo 5 TV Sound System이 Bose Home Speaker 또는 Bose 
Soundbar에서 9m 이내에 있는지 확인합니다.
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문제 해결 방법

Soundbar가 
이전에 연결된 
Bose Home 
Speaker 또는 Bose 
Soundbar와 다시 
연결되지 않는 
경우

Bose Music 앱을 사용하여 연결합니다. 설정 메뉴에서 이 옵션에 액세스할 
수 있습니다.

Bose Home 
Speaker 또는 
Bose Soundbar에 
연결했을 때 
오디오가 지연되는 
경우

btu.Bose.com에서 최신 소프트웨어 업데이트가 있는지 확인하십시오.

상태 표시등이 
적색인 경우

시스템 오류: Bose 고객 서비스 센터에 문의하십시오. 포장 상자에 있는 
연락처 목록을 참조하십시오.

벽면 장착 시 오디오 조정

사운드바를 벽면에 장착한 후 저음 사운드를 개선하기 위해 오디오를 조정합니다. 

을 10초 동안 길게 누릅니다.

정보: 사운드바를 벽에서 제거할 경우 사운드바를 기본 오디오 설정으로 되돌리십시오.

리모콘 배터리 교체

리모콘 작동이 중단되거나 작동 범위가 감소된 경우 2개의 배터리를 모두 교체합니다. 
알칼라인 배터리를 사용합니다.

1. 리모콘 뒷면의 배터리 격실 뚜껑을 밀어서 엽니다.

2. 2개의 배터리를 모두 제거합니다.

3. 배터리는 해당 지역의 규정에 따라 폐기합니다.

4. 2개의 AA(IEC-LR6) 1.5V 배터리 또는 동종의 배터리를 삽입합니다. 격실 내부의 + 
및 – 표시를 배터리의 + 및 – 기호와 일치시킵니다.

5. 배터리 격실 뚜껑을 밀어서 닫습니다.

http://btu.Bose.com
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청소

• 부드럽고 마른 천을 사용하여 시스템의 표면을 청소합니다.

• 시스템 근처에서 스프레이를 사용하지 마십시오. 용제, 화학 물질, 또는 알코올, 
암모니아 또는 연마제 성분의 세제를 사용하지 마십시오.

• 기기에 액체가 흘러 들어가지 않도록 하십시오.

고객 서비스 센터

추가 도움말에 대해서는 Bose 고객 서비스 센터에 문의하십시오. 포장 상자에 있는 
연락처 목록을 참조하십시오.

제한 보증

시스템은  제한  보증의  적용을  받습니다 .  제한  보증에  대한  자세한  내용은  당사 
웹사이트 global.Bose.com/warranty에서 확인하십시오.

제품을  등록하려면  g l o b a l . B o s e .c o m /r e g i s t e r에서  지침을  확인하십시오 . 
등록하시지 않더라도 제한 보증에 대한 권리에는 영향이 없습니다.

기술 정보

입력 정격

입력: 20VDC, 30W 최대

http://global.Bose.com/warranty
http://global.Bose.com/register
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重要安全说明

请阅读并保留所有安全和使用说明。

 Bose Corporation 在此声明，本产品严格遵守 2014/53/EU 指令和其他所有适用的欧盟指令要求
中的基本要求和其他相关规定。符合声明全文载于：www.Bose.com/compliance

重要安全说明

1. 请阅读这些说明。

2. 请保留这些说明。

3. 请注意所有警告。

4. 请遵守所有说明。

5. 请勿在水附近使用本设备。

6. 请仅用干布进行清洁。

7. 请勿堵塞任何通风口。请按照制造商的说明安装。

8.  请勿安装在任何热源旁，例如暖气片、热调节装置、火炉或可产生热量的其他设备（包括扩
音器）。

9.  防止踩踏或挤压电源线，尤其是插头、电源插座以及设备上的出口位置。

10. 只能使用制造商指定的附件/配件。

11. 只能使用制造商指定或随本设备一起销售的推车、支架、三角架、托架或工作台。如
果使用推车，则在移动推车/设备时应格外小心，以避免因倾倒而造成伤害。

12.  在雷雨天或长时间不用时，请切断本设备电源。

13.  任何维修事宜均请向合格的人员咨询。如果设备有任何损坏，均需进行维修，例如电源线或
插头受损、液体溅入或物体落入设备内、设备受淋或受潮、不能正常工作或跌落。

http://www.Bose.com/compliance
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重要安全说明

警告/小心

此符号表示产品外壳内存在未绝缘的危险电压，可能会造成触电危险。

此符号表示产品指南中提供了重要的操作和维护说明。

包含小部件，可能会导致窒息。不适合 3 岁以下的儿童使用。

本产品含有磁性材料。关于是否会影响可植入医疗设备的情况，请咨询医生。

•  为减少着火或电击的危险，请勿使本产品受淋或受潮。

•  本产品不得受液体淋溅或喷洒，不得将装有液体的物体（如花瓶等）置于本产品上或本产品附近。

•  请将本产品放置到远离火源和热源的地方。请勿将明火火源（如点燃的蜡烛）置于本产品上或
靠近本产品。

• 未经授权切勿改装本产品。

• 请勿将本产品与逆变器配合使用。

• 请勿在汽车或船舶上使用本产品。

• 本系统随附的扬声器线缆和互连连接线不可用于入墙式安装。请根据当地建筑法规选择正确的
入墙式安装线缆和连接线。

• 产品仅使用随附的电源。

• 如果将电源插头或设备耦合器用作断路设备，那么此类断路设备应当保持可以随时恢复工作的
状态。

• 此产品随附的电池如果处理不当可能存在起火或化学灼伤危险。

• 请勿使含有电池的产品过热（例如请避免阳光直射并远离火源等）。

• 只能使用本产品自带的安装金属件。

• 请勿将其安装在不结实或有潜在危险的表面，比如布线或铺设管道的地方。如果您不确定如何
安装支架，请联系合格的专业安装人员。安装支架时，应确保遵循当地建筑规范的要求。

• 由于有通风需求，Bose 不推荐将本产品放置在有限的空间中，比如墙洞或封闭式橱柜。
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监管和法律信息

注意：本设备已经过测试，符合 FCC 规则第 15 部分有关 B 类数字设备的各项限制。这些限制性规
定旨在防范安装在住宅中的设备产生有害干扰。本设备产生、使用并可能辐射无线射频能量，如
果不按照指示安装和使用，则可能会对无线电通讯造成有害干扰。然而，按照指示安装也不能保
证某些安装不会发生干扰。如果本设备确实对无线电或电视接收造成有害干扰（可通过关闭和打
开本设备来确定），用户可尝试采取以下一种或多种措施来纠正干扰：

• 重新调整接收天线的方向或位置。
• 增大本设备和接收器的间距。
• 将本设备和接收器电源线插入不同线路上的插座中。
• 请咨询经销商或有经验的无线电/电视技术人员以获得帮助。

未经 Bose Corporation 明确批准，擅自更改或修改本设备会使用户运行本设备的权利失效。

本设备符合 FCC 规则第 15 部分规定和加拿大 ISED 免许可证 RSS 标准。本设备工作时应满足下列两
项要求：(1) 本设备不会造成有害干扰；(2) 本设备必须承受任何接收到的干扰，包括可能造成设
备异常工作的干扰。

此 B 类数字设备符合加拿大 ICES-003 规范。

CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)

本设备符合为公众阐明的 FCC 和加拿大 ISED 射频辐射暴露限值。不能与其他天线或发射器位于同
一地点或与这些设备一起使用。

本设备符合针对非受控环境而设定的 FCC/IC 辐射暴露限值。您在安装和操作本设备时，身体应距
离辐射体至少 20 cm。

型号：418775

欧洲：

工作频段 2400 至 2483.5 MHz。

最大传输功率低于 20 dBm EIRP。

最大传输功率低于规定限值，因此无需 SAR 测试或根据适用法规豁免。

 此符号表示本产品不得作为生活垃圾丢弃，必须送至相关回收部门循环利用。适当的处理
和回收有助于保护自然资源、人类健康以及自然环境。想了解更多有关本产品的处理和回
收信息，请与当地民政部门、废弃物处理服务机构或出售本产品的商店联系。

低功率无线设备管理条例
第 XII 条
根据“低功率无线设备管理条例”，对于认证合格的低功率无线设备，未经 NCC 许可，任何公司、
企业或用户均不得擅自变更频率、加大发送功率或变更原设计特性及功能。

第 XIV 条
使用低功率无线设备时不得影响航空安全和干扰合法通信；如发现有干扰现象，应立即停用，并
改善至无干扰时方可继续使用。上述合法通信是指符合电信法案的无线电通信。

低功率无线设备须耐受合法通信或 ISM 无线电波辐射设备的干扰。
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监管和法律信息

产品电源状态表 
根据能源相关产品的生态设计要求指令（2009/125/EC），本产品符合下列规范或文件：条例 (EC) 
1275/2008 号根据条例 (EU) 801/2013 号修订。

必要的电源状态信息
电源模式

待机 网络待机

在 230V/50Hz 输入的情况下，指定电源模式下的功耗 ≤ 0.5 W N/A*

设备等待多长时间自动切换入模式 < 2.5 小时 N/A*

在 230V/50Hz 输入的情况下，若所有有线网络端口已
连接且所有无线网络端口已激活，网络待机的功耗

N/A N/A*

网络端口取消激活/激活流程。取消激活所有网络将启
用待机模式。

Bluetooth：按住 Bluetooth 按钮 10 秒，清空配对列表
后即可取消激活。与 Bluetooth 音频源配对可激活。

*产品不会将联网待机模式用于 Bluetooth® 连接，也
无法通过 Wi-Fi® 或以太网将此产品配置到网络

外部电源技术信息 
根据能源相关产品的生态设计要求指令（2009/125/EC），本产品随附的外部电源符合下列规范或文
件：委员会条例 (EU) 2019/1782。

制造商 Bose Products B.V. 

工商注册号 36037901

地址

Gorslaan 60

1441 RG Purmerend

The Netherlands

型号标识符 DT20V-1.8C-DC

输入电压 100 V-240 V

输入交流频率 50 Hz/60 Hz

输出电压 20 V DC

输出电流 1.8 A

输出功率 36 W

平均有效效率 89.0%

低负载效率 (10%) 88.3%

无负载功耗 0.08 W

请适当处理废旧电池，遵守本地规章。请勿将其焚化。
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监管和法律信息

中国有害物质限制表

有毒或有害物质或元素的名称及成分

有毒或有害物质和元素

零件名称 铅 (Pb) 汞 (Hg) 镉 (Cd) 六价铬 (CR(VI)) 多溴化联苯 (PBB) 多溴二苯醚 (PBDE)

印刷电路板 X O O O O O

金属零件 X O O O O O

塑料零件 O O O O O O

扬声器 X O O O O O

线缆 X O O O O O

此表格符合 SJ/T 11364 条款。

O： 表示此零件中所有同类物质包含的有毒或有害物质低于 GB/T 26572 中的限定要求。

X： 表示此零件使用的同类物质中至少有一种包含的有毒或有害物质高于 GB/T 26572 中
的限定要求。

台湾 BSMI 限用物质含有情况标示

设备名称：Bose® Solo，型号：410376

限用物质及其化学符号

装置 铅 (Pb) 汞 (Hg) 镉 (Cd) 六价铬 (Cr+6) 多溴化联苯 (PBB) 多溴联苯醚 (PBDE)

印刷电路板 - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

金属零件 - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

塑料零件 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

扬声器 - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

线缆 - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

注意 1： “○”表示限用物质的百分比含量未超出参考值。
注意 2：“-”表示限用物质属于豁免项目范围。
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请填写以下内容，留作记录
序列号和型号位于条形音箱的底部以及遥控器的包装上。

序列号：  _________________________________________________________________________

型号：  ___________________________________________________________________________

请将收据与用户指南存放在一处。现在是您注册 Bose 产品的好机会。 
您可以访问 global.Bose.com/register 轻松完成注册。

生产日期：序列号中第八位数字表示生产年份；“0”表示 2010 年或 2020 年。

中国进口商：Bose 电子（上海）有限公司，中国（上海）自由贸易试验区，日樱北路 353 号，9 号
厂房 C 部

欧洲进口商：Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, The Netherlands 

台湾进口商：Bose 台湾分公司，台湾 104 台北市民生东路三段 10 号，9F-A1 
电话号码：+886-2-2514 7676

墨西哥进口商：Bose de México, S. de R.L. de C.V., Paseo de las Palmas 405-204, Lomas de Chapultepec, 
11000 México, D.F.电话：+5255 (5202) 3545

CMIIT ID 位于后面板产品标签上。

加利福尼亚州：装有含高氯酸盐材料的锂离子电池 - 可能需要采取特殊的处理方法。 
请访问：www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate

http://global.Bose.com/register
http://www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate


8 -  简体中文

监管和法律信息

Bluetooth 文字标记和徽标是由 Bluetooth SIG, Inc. 所拥有的注册商标，Bose Corporation 对上述标记的 
任何使用都遵守许可规定。

Blu-ray Disc™ 和 Blu-ray™ 是 Blu-ray Disc Association 的商标。

 经 Dolby Laboratories 许可制造。Dolby、Dolby Audio 和双 D 符号是 Dolby Laboratories 
Licensing Corporation 的商标。

Bose 公司总部：1-877-230-5639

©2020 Bose Corporation。未经事先书面许可，不得复制、修改、发行或以其他方式使用本资料的任
何部分。
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简介

电视声音系统

此电视声音系统配备一个紧凑型条形音箱，可以实现清晰震撼的音响效果。

系统功能

• Videostage® 和 TrueSpace® 技术可以单个条形音箱模拟五扬声器家庭影院的多种效果。

• 条形音箱采用时尚和优雅的外观设计，完美搭配您的电视屏幕。

• 仅使用一根音频线连接以方便设置。

• 可编程通用遥控，只需按一个按钮即可开关电视、有线电视接收器/机顶盒和系统。

• 从启用 Bluetooth® 的设备流式传输音乐。

• 在配对列表中最多储存八个 Bluetooth 设备。

• 连接最多两个 Bluetooth 设备以方便切换设备。

• 使用安装环将电源线隐藏于壁挂式电视的后面。

• 条形音箱可以安装在墙壁上（套件需另行购买）。
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简介

开箱

小心地拆开包装箱并确认是否含有以下部件：

条形音箱 电源和电源线 *

 

光缆 同轴电缆 
（仅限欧州）

通用遥控器（提供电池）

*可能随附多条电源线。提供适合您所在地条件的电源线。

注意： 如果系统部分损坏，请勿使用。请联系 Bose® 授权经销商或 Bose 客户服务处。
请参阅包装箱内的联系人表。
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放置条形音箱

• 为条形音箱安装支脚，然后放置在电视的前面。

• 不要将电视放在条形音箱上。

• 确保附近有交流（市电）电源插座。

为避免无线干扰：

• 保持其他无线设备远离条形音箱。

• 将条形音箱放于金属柜之外并远离金属柜、其他音频/视频组件和直接热源。

条形音箱放置示例图

墙式安装条形音箱

您可以在墙壁上安装条形音箱。要购买 WB-120 壁挂安装套件，请联系您当地的 Bose® 
经销商或访问 www.Bose.com

壁挂安装并设置条形音箱后，调整音频以获得最佳低音效果（请参阅第 37页）。

小心： 不要使用任何其他硬件安装条形音箱。

http://www.Bose.com
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线缆选项

从两种数字线缆中选择一种将电视连接到条形音箱。光缆是首选连接方法。

注意： 如果您的电视没有光缆或同轴连接器，请参阅第 27页上的“其他设置”。

1. 在电视背面，找到 Audio OUT（数字）连接器面板。

注意： 必须通过您的 Audio OUT（音频输出）连接器面板连接音频线缆。

选项 1： 
光缆（数字音频） 
首选连接方法。

选项 2： 
同轴线缆（数字音频） 
无可用的光缆输出时使用。

电视的连接器面板可能与如图所示有所不同。

查看连接器的形状或颜色（同轴）。

2. 选择音频线缆。

连接电视

将音频线缆的一端插入电视上正确的 Audio OUT（数字）连接器中。

小心： 如果使用光缆，则需拔下两端的保护盖。如插入插头时定位不正确，则会损坏
插头和/或连接器。
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连接条形音箱

将音频线缆连接到电视之后，将线缆另一端连接到条形音箱。只能使用一条音频线缆。

有关连接同轴线缆的说明，请参阅第 16页。

选项 1：光缆（首选）
小心： 确保您已拔下光缆两端的保护盖。如插入插头时定位不正确，则会损坏插头和/

或连接器。

1. 握住光缆插头，使带有 Bose 标志的一面朝下。

2. 将插头对准条形音箱上的 Optical 连接器并小心插入插头。

铰链门

注意： 连接器带有铰链门，插入插头时铰链门会向内旋。

3. 请将插头牢固地插入连接器中，直到听到或感觉到一声咔哒声。

AUX

Optic
al

Coaxial

Power 

TV In
put
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选项 2：同轴电缆

将同轴电缆的另一端插入条形音箱上的 Coaxial 连接器中。
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安装系统

接通电源

1. 将电源线插入 Power 连接器中。

1 

2 

3

安装环

2. 将电源线的一端插入电源中。

3. 将另一端插入通电的交流（市电）插座中。

之后条形音箱会发出一声提示音。

安装环

安装环用于将电源线隐藏于壁挂式电视的后面。使用束线带或束线夹（未提供）将安
装环固定到电视的壁挂架上。
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关闭电视扬声器

为避免听到的声音失真，请关闭电视扬声器。

请参阅电视的用户指南，了解详细信息。

打开条形音箱

1. 打开电视。

2. 如果您使用的是有线电视接收器/机顶盒或其他辅助音频源，打开此音频源。

3. 按遥控器上的电源按钮 ( )。

状态指示灯呈绿色光亮起。

状态指示灯

4. 检查声音是否是从条形音箱中传出。

注意： 如果条形音箱没有发出声音，请参阅第 35页上的“故障诊断”。

确保您的电视扬声器已经关闭

1. 按下条形音箱遥控器上的静音按钮 ( )。

2. 确保没有声音从电视中传出。

注意： 如果听到电视中发出声音，请见第 35页上的“故障诊断”。
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遥控器按钮

使用遥控器控制已连接到系统的音频源，调整系统音量，更改频道，使用播放功能，
启用有线电视接收器/机顶盒功能，以及浏览音频源菜单。

导航板

音频源选择

列出已录制的 
DVR 程序

显示互联网电视主页

隐藏式字幕

选择已连接到

电视的音频源

功能按钮 
（请见第 22页）

低音控制

播放控件

打开/关闭条形音箱

打开/关闭所选音频源

上一个频道、 
章节或曲目

图文模式

音量控件 对话模式

控制 Bluetooth® 功能
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对通用遥控器编程

您可以通过输入音频源品牌的代码来编程通用遥控器以控制诸如电视、DVD/Blu-ray 
Disc™ 播放器、有线电视接收器/机顶盒、游戏系统或 DVR 等音频源。您的音频源可能
具有不同的代码。您可能需要多次尝试以确定正确的代码。

确定您的音频源代码

1. 打开音频源电源。

2. 在《通用遥控器设备代码》手册（已提供）中找到音频源的品牌代码。

输入您的音频源代码

1. 在遥控器上按住相应的音频源按钮，直到六个音频源按钮闪烁，然后放开按钮。

例如，要对您的电视进行编程，按住 直到所有六个音频源按钮都亮起，然
后放开按钮。

相应的音频源按钮持续亮起。

2. 在数字键盘上输入音频源的品牌代码并按下音量按钮上的 。

测试您的音频源代码

1. 测试音频源的基本功能。请按照以下说明对音频源进行测试：

• 电视：按下频道按钮。按下 。显示设置菜单。按下 和  进行导航。

• 有线电视接收器/机顶盒：按下 。显示编程向导。按下 和  进行导航。

• DVD 或 Blu-ray Disc™ 播放器： 按下 。显示设置菜单。按下 和  进
行导航。

• 游戏系统： 按下  和  可以浏览菜单。
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2. 按照音频源对基本功能的回应情况：

• 遥控器准确回应： 按下  退出编程并保存设置。

• 遥控器没有回应或不能准确回应：

 –  如果音频源按钮亮起：按下音量按钮上的  以转到下一代码。重复“测试您
的音频源代码”中的步骤 1 - 2。您可能需要重复此流程 30 次或更多次。如果
所有六个按钮闪烁三次，则表示已尝试了您音频源的所有代码。

 –  如果音频源按钮关闭：遥控器退出编程模式。重复“输入您的音频源代码”
中的步骤 1 - 2 和“测试您的音频源代码”中的步骤 1 - 2。

提示： 退出编程模式后，按相应的音频源按钮使用音频源。

注意： 您的音频源可能与通用遥控器不兼容或者可能不接受红外线 (IR) 信号。请参阅
音频源的用户指南，了解详细信息。

自定义电源按钮

您可自定义遥控器上的 （电源按钮）以同时打开/关闭您的条形音箱、电视和有线
电视接收器/机顶盒。

1. 编程遥控器以控制电视和有线电视接收器/机顶盒（请参见第 20页）。

2. 同时按住 和  并保持 10 秒。

两个按钮都闪烁三次。

重新同步有线电视接收器/机顶盒和电视
自定义电源按钮后，有线电视接收器/机顶盒和电视可能不再同步，不能同时开启/关
闭。通过以下操作重新同步条形音箱。

1. 按不同步音频源的音频源按钮。

2. 按下 打开/关闭音频源。

3. 按下 。 
音频源将同时打开/关闭。
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切换音频源

您可按遥控器上相应的音频源按钮从一个音频源切换到另一个音频源。

注意： 开始之前请先确保您已正确编程音频源。

1. 按下要控制的音频源的按钮。

音频源按钮闪烁。

2. 按下 。

音频源电源打开。

3. 按下 选择电视上的正确输入。

功能按钮

遥控器上的红、绿、黄和蓝色按钮与有线电视接收器/机顶盒上的彩色功能按钮或图文
电视功能相对应。

• 有线电视接收器/机顶盒功能：请参阅有线电视接收器/机顶盒的用户指南。

• 图文功能：对应图文显示屏上颜色编码的页码、标题或快捷方式。

调整音量

在遥控器上：

• 按下 可提高音量。

• 按下 可降低音量。

• 按下 可使音频静音或取消静音。

注意： 如果听到电视中发出声音，请见第 35页的“故障排除”。

调节低音音量

1. 按下 Bass 按钮 ( )。

状态指示灯闪烁白色光三次。

2. 在遥控器上：

• 按下 可提高低音。

• 按下 可降低低音。
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3. 按下 Bass 按钮 ( )。

状态指示灯闪烁白色光三次，条形音箱保存设置。

注意： 对于仅对话节目（如新闻和脱口秀）的最佳音质，请参阅“对话模式”。

重新设置低音音量

在遥控器上按住 五秒将低音音量重置为出厂设置。

状态指示灯闪烁白色光三次，然后呈白色光常亮。条形音箱返回原始工厂设置。

对话模式

对话模式通过降低条形音箱的低音设置为仅对话节目（如新闻和脱口秀）提供最佳音质。

按对话按钮 ( ) 切换对话模式和默认音频设置。

对话模式启用时，状态指示灯呈琥珀色光亮起。

自动唤醒

您可将条形音箱设置为只要收到声音信号便自动唤醒。

注意： 条形音箱空闲 60 分钟后会关闭。

按住遥控器上 五秒，直到听到自动唤醒和默认电源设置之间的切换音。

条形音箱关闭且启用自动唤醒时，状态指示灯呈闪烁暗琥珀色光亮起。

编程非 Bose 遥控器
您可编程非 Bose 遥控器，如有线电视接收器/机顶盒遥控器，使其可控制条形音箱。
有关说明，请参阅非 Bose 遥控器用户指南或访问有线电视接收器/机顶盒的网站。

编程后，可使用非 Bose 遥控器执行电源开/关和音量等基本功能。
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与启用Bluetooth® 的设备配对
使用 Bluetooth® 无线技术可以从启用 Bluetooth 的智能手机、平板电脑、计算机或其
他音频设备向条形音箱流式传输音乐。

要从启用 Bluetooth 的设备流式传输音乐，必须先将设备与您的条形音箱进行配对。

1. 长按遥控器上的 Bluetooth 按钮 ，直到 Bluetooth 指示灯呈蓝色闪烁。

配对设备之前，请先确保 Bluetooth 指示灯呈蓝色光闪烁。

2. 在启用 Bluetooth 的设备上，打开 Bluetooth 功能。

提示： 通常可以在“设置”中找到 Bluetooth 功能。主页屏幕上的齿轮图标 ( ) 
通常表示“设置”。

3. 从设备列表中选择 Bose Solo 5 系统。

配对后，Bose Solo 5 系统在设备列表中会显示已连接。

4. 在启用 Bluetooth 的设备上，播放音乐以流式传输到您的条形音箱。

如果配对设备不成功

可能需要清空条形音箱的 Bluetooth 配对列表（请参阅第 25页）。清空列表后，重
新尝试配对。

有关详细信息，请参见第 35页的“故障排除”。
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连接到已配对的启用 Bluetooth® 的设备
您可以从启用 Bluetooth 的设备向条形音箱流式传输音频。

注意： 如果条形音箱的配对列表中存储有多个设备，则可能需要一到两分钟的时间连
接配对的设备。条形音箱的 Bluetooth 指示灯显示连接状态（请参阅第 26页）。

1. 在遥控器上按下 。

条形音箱将连接到上一次以流式传输到条形音箱的两个设备。

2. 连接后，即可在启用 Bluetooth 的设备上播放音乐。

如果您无法从已配对的设备流式传输音频

条形音箱与设备的连接可能已中断。检查条形音箱的 Bluetooth 指示灯。如果已配对
设备在条形音箱覆盖的范围以外，将设备移动到范围以内。

切换连接的设备

条形音箱支持多点连接，让您可以在连接的设备之间无缝切换音乐播放。

上一次以流式传输到条形音箱的两个设备仍保持连接。播放时，您可在流设备上暂停
音频，然后从另一个已连接的设备播放音乐。

1. 暂停流设备的音乐。

2. 在另一台已连接的设备上播放音乐。

3. 重复步骤 1 和 2 可切换连接的设备。

清空条形音箱的 Bluetooth® 配对列表
将启用 Bluetooth® 的设备与您的条形音箱进行配对时，连接将保存在条形音箱的配对
列表中。如果您无法连接到设备，可能需要清空配对列表。清空列表后，需要再次配
对设备。

1. 按住 10 秒，直到 Bluetooth 指示灯闪烁蓝色光。

2. 在您的移动设备上，从 Bluetooth 菜单中删除 Bose Solo 5 系统。

条形音箱会发出一声提示音，可以配对设备了（请见第 24页）。
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获取系统信息

条形音箱指示灯

条形音箱前侧的状态和 Bluetooth® 指示灯提供与条形音箱活动相关的信息。

状态指示灯

Bluetooth® 指示灯

状态指示灯

指示灯活动 系统状态

熄灭 条形音箱关闭（待机）

绿色光 常亮：条形音箱打开

闪烁：条形音箱已静音

琥珀色光 暗淡：待机，启用自动唤醒

常亮：对话模式

闪烁：对话模式，条形音箱已静音

红色光 系统错误：请致电 Bose 客户服务处。请参阅包装箱内的联系人表。

Bluetooth 指示灯

指示灯活动 系统状态

蓝色光 闪烁：准备配对

白色光 闪烁：正在连接

常亮：已连接
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出于以下原因，您可能需要使用以下备用设置方法：

• 电视上连接的音频源无声音。

• 电视上无光缆或同轴连接器。

电视上连接的音频源无声音

部分电视无法将连接的音频源的声音传送到条形音箱。使用备用设置方法直接将音频
源连接到条形音箱。

问题 措施

电视上连接的音频源无声音 从两种线缆选项中选择一种将音频源连接到条形音
箱。（请参阅第 28页。）

电视上连接的两个音频源无声音 使用选项 1 或选项 2 将音频源连接到条形音箱。 
（请参阅第 30页。）

电视上无光缆或同轴连接器

某些电视没有光缆或同轴连接器。使用备用设置方法将电视连接到条形音箱。

问题 措施

电视只有一个仿真连接器 使用 3.5 mm RCA 立体声连接线（未提供）连接电视。
（请参阅第 29页。）

电视只有一个耳机连接器 使用 3.5 mm 立体声连接线（未提供）连接电视。 
（请参阅第 32页。）

电视没有音频输出 在另一个音频源上使用音频输出，例如有线电视接
收器/机顶盒连接到条形音箱。（请参阅第 28页。）



2 8 -  简体中文

其他设置

将音频源连接到条形音箱

如果一个音频源没有声音，例如连接到电视的 DVD/Blu-ray Disc™ 播放器、有线电视接
收器/机顶盒、游戏系统或 DVR，请将其连接到条形音箱。只能使用一条音频线缆。

小心： 如果使用光缆，则需拔下两端的保护盖。如插入插头时定位不正确，则会损坏
插头和/或连接器。

1. 在音频源背面，找到 Audio OUT（数字）连接器面板。

条形音箱连接器面板

Audio OUT 
音频源连接器面板

2. 选择音频线缆。

3. 如果您还没有从条形音箱上断开电视连接。

4. 使用音频线将有线电视接收器/机顶盒的 Audio OUT（数字）连接器面板与条形音
箱相连。

注意： 切勿从电视上断开音频源的视频线缆，例如 HDMI™ 线缆。
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将音频源的仿真连接器连接至条形音箱

如果您的音频源没有光缆或同轴连接器，只有仿真连接器（红白色），请使用 3.5 mm 
RCA 立体声连接线（未提供）连接条形音箱。

1. 如果您还没有从条形音箱上断开电视连接。

2. 将 RCA 仿真连接线插入音频源上的 Audio OUT RCA（红白色）连接器。

3. 将立体声插头插入条形音箱的 AUX 连接器中。

3.5 mm RCA 立体声连接线 
（未提供）

条形音箱连接器面板

Audio OUT 
音频源连接器面板 
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将两个音频源连接到条形音箱

如果任何音频源没有声音，例如连接到电视的 DVD/Blu-ray Disc™ 播放器、有线电视接
收器/机顶盒、游戏系统或 DVR，请将其连接到条形音箱。每个音频源只使用一条音频
线缆。

1. 在每个音频源背面，找到 Audio OUT（数字）连接器面板。

2. 使用选项 1 或选项 2 为每个音频源选择一条独立的音频线缆（请参阅第 31页）。

注意： 您必须仅使用选项 1 或选项 2。切勿同时使用同轴电缆和光缆。

3. 如果您还没有从条形音箱上断开电视连接。

4. 用选择的音频线将各个音频源的 Audio OUT（数字）连接器面板分别与条形音箱相连。

注意： 切勿从电视上断开音频源的视频线缆，例如 HDMI™ 线缆。

选项 1

下图是使用光缆和 3.5 mm RCA 立体声连接线（未提供）连接两个音频源的情况。

小心： 如果使用光缆，则需拔下两端的保护盖。如插入插头时定位不正确，则会损坏
插头和/或连接器。

3.5 mm RCA 
立体声连接线 
（未提供）

Audio OUT 音频源 2Audio OUT 音频源 1

条形音箱连接器面板
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选项 2

下图是使用同轴和 3.5 mm RCA 立体声连接线（未提供）连接两个音频源的情况。

Audio OUT  
音频源 2

Audio OUT  
音频源 1

条形音箱连接器面板

3.5 mm RCA 
立体声连接线 
（未提供）

使用连接到条形音箱的两个音频源

不使用音频源时将其关闭。若要使一个音频源向条形音箱发送音频，另一个音频源必
须关闭。
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将一个电视耳机连接器连接到条形音箱

如果您的电视只有耳机连接器，则需要一条 3.5 mm 立体声连接线（未提供）才能连接
条形音箱。

1. 将立体声插头插入电视耳机连接器中。

2. 将线缆的另一端插入条形音箱上的 AUX 连接器中。

3. 确保您的电视扬声器已经打开。请参阅电视的用户指南，了解详细信息。

4. 为保证条形音箱有最佳的音量控制，

• 将电视的音量设置为最大音量的 75%。

• 然后使用遥控器设置条形音箱的音量。

3.5 mm 立体声连接线 
（未提供）

条形音箱连接器面板

Audio OUT 
电视耳机连接器面板 
（或其他可变音频输出）



 简体中文  -  3 3

连接到 Bose Home Speaker 或 
Bose Soundbar
您可以通过 SimpleSync™ 技术将 Bose Solo 5 TV sound system 连接到 Bose Home 
Speaker 或 Bose Soundbar，以便同时在两个不同的房间聆听同一首歌。

注意： SimpleSync™ 技术的 Bluetooth® 连接范围为 9 米。墙壁和建筑材料可能会影响
信号接收。

兼容产品

您可以将 Bose Solo 5 TV sound system 连接到 Bose Home Speaker 系列的任何产品。

受欢迎的兼容产品包括：

• Bose Smart Soundbar 700

• Bose Soundbar 500

• Bose Home Speaker 500

• Bose Home Speaker 300

• Bose Portable Home Speaker

新产品将定期添加。如果需要完整列表和更多信息，请访问：
worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Groups

使用 Bose Music 应用连接

1. 在 Bose Solo 5 TV sound system 的遥控器上，长按 Bluetooth 按钮 ，直到 Bose 
Solo 5 TV sound system 上的 Bluetooth 指示灯呈蓝色闪烁。

2. 使用 Bose Music 应用将 Bose Solo 5 TV sound system 连接到兼容的 Bose 产品。 
有关更多信息，请访问：worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Groups

注意： 

• 确保 Bose Solo 5 TV sound system 在 Bose Home Speaker 或 Bose Soundbar 的 9 米
连接范围内。

• 您一次仅可将 Bose Solo 5 TV sound system 连接到一个产品。

连接  B O S E  产品  

http://worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Groups
http://worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Groups
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重新连接到 Bose Home Speaker 或 
Bose Soundbar
打开 Bose Solo 5 TV sound system 的电源（请参见第 18页）。

您的 Bose Solo 5 TV sound system 尝试连接到最近连接的两台 Bluetooth® 设备，包括
您的 Bose Home Speaker 或 Bose Soundbar。

注意： 

• 您的 Bose Home Speaker 或 Bose Soundbar 必须在连接范围内（9 米），并且电源已
经打开。

• 如果 Bose Solo 5 TV sound system 无法连接，请使用 Bose Music 应用进行连接。您
可以从“设置”菜单中访问此选项。
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故障诊断

问题 措施

无电源 • 固定电源线两端。

• 将电源线插入通电的交流电（电源）插座中。

• 拔掉电源线至少一分钟，然后重新连接。

没有声音 • 取消条形音箱的静音。

• 增大音量。

• 确保音频线缆已插入电视上带有标志的 Audio Output 或 Audio OUT 
而不是 Audio Input 或 Audio IN 连接器。

• 只能使用一条音频线缆。

• 固定所有接线，确定连接是正确的。

• 如果使用有线电视接收器/机顶盒或其他第二音频源的声音信号，请
选择正确的电视输入。

• 启用电视的音频输出并选择正确的设置，例如立体声或 5.1 声道音
频。请参阅电视的用户指南，了解详细信息。

• 使用备选设置（请参阅第 27页）。

• 如果连接两个音频源： 

 – 关闭另一个音频源。

 – 确定您未使用光缆和同轴线缆。

• 如果条形音箱连接到标签为 VARIABLE (VAR) 的电视输出，关闭电
视扬声器，将电视音量设置为最大音量的 75%，然后取消电视静音。

• 如果通过电视耳机输出实现连接，请将电视音量提高到最大。

• 拔掉电源线至少一分钟，然后重新连接。
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问题 措施

无法播放 Bluetooth® • 在条形音箱上：

 – 配对设备（请参见第 24页）。

 – 清空条形音箱的配对列表（请参见第 25页）。

 – 尝试配对其他设备。

• 在启用 Bluetooth 的设备上：

 – 关闭和打开 Bluetooth 功能。

 – 在 Bluetooth 菜单中删除条形音箱。再次配对。

 – 请使用其他音乐来源。

 – 检查 Bluetooth 设备的兼容性。参见 Bluetooth 设备的用户指南。

• 调高条形音箱、移动设备和音乐来源的音量。

• 确定您使用了正确的设备。

• 如果已连接了一个以上启用 Bluetooth 的设备，请先暂停您的流设备。

• 不使用启用 Bluetooth 的设备时将其断开。

• 请参阅“声音失真”或“没有声音”。

声音失真 • 牢固连接条形音箱和电视（或连接的其他音频源）的接线。

• 如果条形音箱与标示有 VARIABLE (VAR) 的电视输出连接，则降低
电视音量。

• 使用备选设置（请参阅第 27页）。

• 如果壁挂安装条形音箱，调整音量（请参阅第 37页）。

• 拔掉电源线至少一分钟，然后重新连接。

遥控器不稳定或失灵 • 检查电池，确保已正确安放或是否需要更换（请参阅第 37页）。

• 将遥控器直接指向条形音箱。

• 当您按下遥控器音量或静音按钮时，查看状态指示灯是否闪烁。

• 拔掉电源线至少一分钟，然后重新连接。

声音来自电视机 • 关闭电视扬声器（请参阅第 18页）。

• 静音电视或降低电视音量。

条形音箱未连接到 
Bose Home Speaker 
或 Bose Soundbar

确保您的条形音箱已准备好连接：在 Bose Solo 5 TV sound system 的
遥控器上，长按 Bluetooth 按钮 ，直到 Bose Solo 5 TV sound system 
上的 Bluetooth 指示灯呈蓝色闪烁。

确 保 Bose Solo 5 TV sound system 在 Bose Home Speaker 或 Bose 
Soundbar 的 9 米连接范围内。
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问题 措施

条形音箱无法重新连
接到先前连接的 Bose 
Home Speaker或 
Bose Soundbar

使用 Bose Music 应用连接。您可以从“设置”菜单中访问此选项。

连接至 Bose Home 
Speaker 或 Bose 
Soundbar 时音频延迟

请访问 btu.Bose.com 并检查可用的软件更新。

状态指示灯呈红色光 系统错误：请致电 Bose 客户服务处。请参阅包装箱内的联系人表。

调整音频以符合壁挂要求

壁挂安装条形音箱后，调整音频以获得最佳低音效果。

按住 五秒钟。

提示： 如果从墙上取下条形音箱，请将条形音箱重复设置为原初默认音频设置。

更换遥控器电池

当遥控器停止工作或作用范围缩小时，请更换全部电池。使用碱性电池。

1. 滑动打开遥控器背面的电池舱盖。

2. 取出全部电池。

3. 按照您所在地区的法规要求妥善处理电池。

4. 插入两颗 AA (IEC-LR6) 1.5V 电池或同等电池。电池的 + 和 –符号应与电池舱内的 + 
和 – 标记保持一致。

5. 滑上电池舱盖，确保卡到位。

http://btu.Bose.com
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清洁

• 使用干燥的软布清洁系统表面。

• 请勿在系统附近使用喷雾剂。请勿使用任何溶剂、化学品或含酒精、氨水、研磨剂
的清洁剂。

• 切勿让液体进入任何开口。

客户服务处

如需其他帮助，联系 Bose 客户服务处。请参阅包装箱内的联系人表。

有限质保

系统受有限质保保护。有关有限质保的详情，请访问 global.Bose.com/warranty。

要注册产品，请访问 global.Bose.com/register 了解更多说明。未进行注册并不影响您
的有限质保权利。

技术信息

输入额定值

输入：20VDC，30W（最大）

http://global.Bose.com/warranty
http://global.Bose.com/register
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重要安全指示

請閱讀並保管好所有安全和使用指示。

 Bose Corporation 在此聲明本產品嚴格遵守 2014/53/EU 指令和其他所有適用歐盟指令要求中的
基本要求和其他相關規定。您可以從以下位置找到完整的符合聲明： 
www.Bose.com/compliance

重要安全指示

1. 閱讀這些指示。

2. 保留這些指示。

3. 注意所有警告。

4. 請遵守所有指示。

5. 不要在水邊使用此裝置。

6. 只能用乾布清潔。

7. 請勿堵塞任何通風口。請按照製造商的指示安裝。

8.  請勿將其安裝在任何熱源旁，例如暖氣片、熱調節裝置、火爐或可產生熱量的其他設備（包
括擴音器）。

9.  防止踩踏或擠壓電源線，尤其是插頭、電源插座以及裝置上的出口位置。

10. 只能使用製造商指定的附件/配件。

11.  只能使用製造商指定或隨本裝置一起銷售的推車、支架、三角架、托架或工作台。 
如果使用推車，則在移動推車/設備時應格外小心，以避免因傾倒而造成傷害。

12.  在雷雨天氣或者如果長時間不使用，請拔下裝置插頭。

13.  任何維修事宜均請向合格的人員諮詢。如果本裝置有任何損壞，均需進行維修，例如電源線
或插頭受損；液體濺入或物體落入裝置內；本裝置受淋或受潮、不能正常工作或跌落。

http://www.Bose.com/compliance
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警告／小心

此符號表示產品外殼內存在未絕緣的危險電壓，可能造成觸電危險。

此符號表示本指南中提供了重要的操作和維護指示。

包含小部件，可能導致窒息危險。不適合 3 歲以下的兒童使用。

本產品含有磁性材料。諮詢醫生了解此裝置是否會影響可植入醫療裝置。

•  為減少著火或電擊的危險，請勿使本產品受淋或受潮。

•  本產品不得受液體淋濺或噴灑，不得將裝有液體的物體（如花瓶等）置於本產品上或本產品附近。

•  保持產品遠離火源和熱源。請勿將明火火源（如點燃的蠟燭）置於本產品上或靠近本產品。

• 未經授權切勿改裝本產品。

• 切勿為此產品使用逆變器。

• 請勿在汽車或船舶上使用本產品。

• 本系統隨附的揚聲器線纜和互連連接線不可用於入牆式安裝。請根據當地建築法規選取正確的
入牆式安裝線纜和連接線。

• 產品僅使用隨附的電源。

• 如果將電源插頭或設備耦合器用作斷路設備，那麼此類斷路裝置應當保持可以隨時恢復工作的
狀態。

• 此產品隨附電池如果處理不當可能存在起火或化學灼傷危險。

• 請勿使含電池產品過熱（例如請避免陽光直射並遠離火源等）。

• 只能使用本產品自帶的安裝金屬件。

• 請勿將其安裝在不結實或有潛在危險的表面，比如佈線或鋪設管道的地方。如果您不確定如何
安裝本支架，請連絡合格的專業安裝人員。安裝支架時，應確保遵循當地建築規範的要求。

• 由於有通風需求，Bose 不推薦把產品放置在有限的空間中，比如壁腔或封閉式櫥櫃。



4 -  繁體中文
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注意：本設備已經過測試，符合 FCC 規則第 15 部分有關 B 類數位裝置的各項限制。這些限制性規
定旨在防範安裝在住宅中的裝置產生有害干擾。本裝置產生、使用並可能輻射無線射頻能量，如
果不按照指示安裝和使用，則可能會對無線電通訊造成有害干擾。然而，按照指示安裝並不能保
證某些安裝不會發生干擾。如果本裝置確實對無線電或電視接收造成有害干擾（可透過關閉和開
啟本裝置來確定），使用者可嘗試採取以下一種或多種措施來糾正干擾：

• 重新調整接收天線的方向或位置。
• 增大本裝置和接收器的間距。
• 將本裝置和接收器電源線插入不同線路上的插座中。
• 請諮詢經銷商或有經驗的無線電/電視技術人員以獲得協助。

未經 Bose Corporation 明確批准，擅自變更或修改本裝置會使使用者運行本裝置的權利失效。

本裝置符合 FCC 規則第 15 部分規定和加拿大 ISED 免許可證 RSS 標準。本裝置工作時應滿足下列兩
種情形：(1) 本裝置不會造成有害干擾；(2) 本裝置必須承受任何接收到的干擾，包括可能造成裝
置異常工作的干擾。

此 B 類數位裝置符合加拿大 ICES-003 規範。

CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)

本裝置符合為公眾闡明的 FCC 和加拿大 ISED RF 輻射限制。不能與其他天線或發射器位於同一地點
或與這些裝置一起使用。

本設備符合為失控環境闡明的 FCC/IC 輻射限制。您在安裝和操作本設備時，身體應距離本輻射體
至少 20cm。

型號：418775

歐洲：

工作頻帶 2400 至 2483.5 MHz。

最大傳輸功率低於 20 dBm EIRP。

最大傳輸功率低於監管限制，因此無需 SAR 測試或根據適用法規豁免。

 此符號表示本產品不得作為生活垃圾丟棄，必須送至相關回收部門循環利用。適當的處理
和回收有助於保護自然資源、人類健康以及自然環境。想了解更多有關本產品的處理和回
收資訊，請與當地民政部門、廢棄物處理服務機構或售出本產品的商店連絡。

低功率電波輻射性電機管理辦法
第十二條
經型式認証合格之低功率射頻電機，非經許可，公司、商號或使用者均不得擅自變更頻率、加大
功率或變更原設計之特性及功能。

第十四條
低功率射頻電機之使用不得影響飛航安全及干擾合法通訊﹔經發現有干擾現象時，應立即停用，
並改善至無干擾時方得繼續使用。前項合法通訊，指依電信法規定作業之無線電通訊。

低功率射頻電機須忍受合法通訊或工業、科學及醫療用電波輻射性裝置之干擾。
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產品電源狀態表 
根據能源相關產品的生態設計要求指令（2009/125/EC），本產品符合下列規範或文件：條例 (EC) 
1275/2008 號根據條例 (EU) 801/2013 號修訂。

必要的電源狀態資訊
電源模式

待命 網路待命

在 230V/50Hz 輸入的情況下，指定電源模式下的功耗 ≤ 0.5 W N/A*

設備等待多長時間自動切換入模式 < 2.5 小時 N/A*

在 230V/50Hz 輸入的情況下，若所有有線網路連接埠已
連接且所有無線網路連接埠已啟動，網路待命的功耗

N/A N/A*

網路連接埠取消啟動/啟動流程。取消啟動所有網路將
啟用待命模式。

Bluetooth：按住 Bluetooth 按鈕 10 秒，清空配對清單
後即可取消啟動。與 Bluetooth 音訊源配對可啟動。

*產品的 Bluetooth® 連線不使用網路待命模式，而且
無法透過 Wi-Fi® 或乙太網路進行網路設定

外接電源供應器技術資訊 
根據能源相關產品的生態設計要求指令（2009/125/EC），本產品隨附的外接電源供應器符合下列規
範或文件：委員會法規 (EU) 2019/1782。

製造商 Bose Products B.V. 

商業註冊號碼 36037901

地址

Gorslaan 60

1441 RG Purmerend

The Netherlands

型號 DT20V-1.8C-DC

輸入電壓 100V-240V

輸入交流頻率 50Hz/60Hz

輸出電壓 20V DC

輸出電流 1.8A

輸出功率 36W

平均主動效率 89.0%

低載效率 (10%) 88.3%

無載功耗 0.08W

請適當處理廢舊電池，遵守本地規章。請勿將其焚化。
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中國危險物質限用表

有毒或有害物質或元素的名稱及成分

有毒或有害物質或元素

零件名稱 鉛 (Pb) 汞 (Hg) 鎘 (Cd) 六價鉻 (CR(VI)) 多溴化聯苯 (PBB) 多溴二苯醚 (PBDE)

印刷電路板 X O O O O O

金屬零件 X O O O O O

塑膠零件 O O O O O O

揚聲器 X O O O O O

連接線 X O O O O O

此表格符合 SJ/T 11364 條款。

O： 表示此零件中所有同類物質包含的有毒或有害物質低於 GB/T 26572 中的限定要求。

X： 表示此零件使用的同類物質中至少有一種包含的有毒或有害物質高於 GB/T 26572 中
的限定要求。

台灣 BSMI 限用物質含有情況標示

設備名稱：Bose® Solo，型號：410376

限用物質及其化學符號

裝置 鉛 (Pb) 汞 (Hg) 鎘 (Cd) 六價鉻 (Cr+6) 多溴化聯苯 (PBB) 多溴聯苯醚 (PBDE)

印刷電路板 - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
金屬零件 - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
塑膠零件 ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
揚聲器 - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
連接線 - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○
備註 1： 「○」表示限用物質的濃度百分比含量未超過參考值。
備註 2：「-」 表示限用物質屬於豁免項目範圍。
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請填寫以下內容，留作記錄
序號和型號位於條形音箱的底部以及遙控器的包裝上。

序號：  ___________________________________________________________________________

型號：  ___________________________________________________________________________

請將收據連同使用者指南存放在一起。現在是註冊您的 Bose 產品的好機會。 
您可以到 global.Bose.com/register 輕鬆完成註冊。

生產日期：序號中第八位數字表示生產年份；「0」表示 2010 年或 2020 年。

中國進口商：Bose 電子（上海）有限公司，中國（上海）自由貿易試驗區，日櫻北路 353 號， 
9 號廠房 C 部

歐洲進口商：Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, The Netherlands 

台灣進口商：Bose 台灣分公司，台灣 104 台北市民生東路三段 10 號，9F-A1 
電話號碼：+886-2-2514 7676

墨西哥進口商：Bose de México, S. de R.L. de C.V., Paseo de las Palmas 405-204, Lomas de Chapultepec, 
11000 México, D.F.電話：+5255 (5202) 3545

CMIIT ID 位於背面面板產品標籤上。

加利福尼亞州：裝有含高氯酸鹽材料的鋰離子電池 - 可能需要採取特殊的處理方法。 
請瀏覽：www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate

http://global.Bose.com/register
http://www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate
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監管與法律資訊

Bluetooth 文字標記和徽標是由 Bluetooth SIG, Inc. 所擁有的註冊商標，Bose Corporation 對上述標記的任
何使用都遵守許可規定。

Blu-ray Disc™ 和 Blu-ray™ 是 Blu-ray Disc Association 的商標。

 經 Dolby Laboratories 授權製造。Dolby、Dolby Audio 以及雙 D 符號是 Dolby Laboratories 
Licensing Corporation 的商標。

Bose 公司總部：1-877-230-5639

©2020 Bose Corporation。未經事先書面許可，不得複製、修改、發行或以其他方式使用本指南的任
何部分。
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簡介

電視聲音系統

此電視聲音系統配備一個緊湊型條形音箱，可以實現清晰震撼的音響效果。

系統功能

• Videostage® 与 TrueSpace® 技術可以單個條形音箱類比五揚聲器家庭影院的多種效果。

• 條形音箱採用時尚和優雅的外觀設計，完美搭配您的電視螢幕。

• 僅使用一根音訊線連接以方便設定。

• 可程式設計通用遙控，只需按一個按鈕即可開關電視、有線/衛星電視盒和系統。

• 從啟用 Bluetooth® 的裝置串流音樂。

• 在配對清單中最多儲存八個啟用 Bluetooth 的裝置。

• 連接最多兩個啟用 Bluetooth 的裝置以方便切換裝置。

• 使用安裝環將電源線隱藏於壁掛式電視的後面。

• 條形音箱可以安裝在牆壁上（套件需另行購買）。
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簡介

開箱

小心地拆開包裝箱並確認是否含有以下部件：

條形音箱 電源和電源線 *

 

光纖連接線 同軸電纜 
（僅限歐州）

通用遙控器（提供電池）

*可能隨附多條電源線。提供了適合您所在地條件的電源線。

注意： 如果系統部分損壞，請勿使用。請立即聯絡 Bose® 授權經銷商，或聯絡 Bose 客
戶服務處。請參閱包裝箱內的連絡資料表。
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放置條形音箱

• 為條形音箱安裝支腳，然後放置在電視的前面。

• 不要將電視放在條形音箱上。

• 確保附近有交流（市電）電源插座。

為避免無線干擾：

• 保持其他無線設備遠離條形音箱。

• 將條形音箱放於金屬櫃之外並遠離金屬櫃、其他音訊/視訊元件和直接熱源。

條形音箱放置範例圖

牆式安裝條形音箱

您可以在牆壁上安裝條形音箱。要購買 WB-120 壁掛安裝套件，請連絡您當地的 Bose® 
經銷商或造訪 www.Bose.com。

壁掛安裝並設定條形音箱後，調整音訊以獲得最佳低音效果（請參閱第 37頁）。

小心： 不要使用任何其他硬體安裝條形音箱。

http://www.Bose.com
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安裝系統

連接線選項

從兩種數位連接線選項中選取一種將電視連接到條形音箱。光纖連接線是偏好連接方法。

注意： 如果您的電視沒有光纖或同軸連接器，請參閱第 27頁上的「其他設定」。

1. 在電視背面，找到 Audio OUT（數位）連接器面板。

注意： 必須透過您的 Audio OUT 連接器面板連接音訊線。

選項 1： 
光纖連接線（數位音訊） 
偏好連接方法。

選項 1： 
同軸電纜（數位音訊） 
無可用的光纖輸出時使用。

您的電視連接器面板可能不像如圖所示。

查看連接器的形狀或顏色（同軸）。

2. 選擇音訊線。

連接電視

將音訊線的一端插入電視上正確的 Audio OUT（數位）連接器中。

小心： 如果使用光纖連接線，則需拔下兩端的保護蓋。如插入插頭時定位不正確，則
會損壞插頭和/或連接器。
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連接條形音箱

將音訊線連接到電視之後，將另一端連接到條形音箱。只能使用一條音訊線。

有關連接同軸電纜的說明，請參閱第 16頁。

選項 1：光纜連接線（偏好）
小心： 確保您已清除光纖連接線兩端的保護蓋。如插入插頭時定位不正確，則會損壞

插頭和/或連接器。

1. 握住光纜連接線的插頭，使帶有 Bose 標誌的一面朝下。

2. 將插頭對準條形音箱上的 Optical 連接器並小心插入插頭。

鉸鏈門

注意： 連接器帶有鉸鏈門，插入插頭時鉸鏈門會向內旋。

3. 將插頭牢固地插入連接器中，直到聽到或感覺到一聲哢嗒聲。

AUX

Optic
al

Coaxial

Power 

TV In
put
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選項 2：同軸電纜

將同軸電纜的另一端插入條形音箱上的 Coaxial 連接器中。
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接通電源

1. 將電源線插入 Power 連接器。

1 

2 

3

安裝環

2. 將電源線的一端插入電源中。

3. 將另一端插入通電的交流（市電）插座中。

之後條形音箱會發出一聲提示音。

安裝環

使用安裝環將電源線隱藏於壁掛式電視的後面。使用束線帶或束線夾（未提供）將安
裝環固定到電視的壁掛架上。
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關閉電視揚聲器

為避免聽到的聲音失真，請關閉電視揚聲器。

請參閱電視的使用者指南，了解詳細資訊。

打開條形音箱

1. 打開電視。

2. 如果您使用的是有線/衛星電視盒或其他輔助訊號源，打開此訊號源。

3. 按遙控器上的電源按鈕 ( )。

狀態指示燈呈綠色光亮起。

狀態指示燈

4. 檢查聲音是否是從條形音箱中傳出。

注意： 如果條形音箱沒有發出聲音，請參閱第 35頁上的「疑難排解」。

確保您的電視揚聲器已經關閉

1. 按下條形音箱的遙控器上的靜音按鈕 ( )。

2. 確保沒有聲音從電視中傳出。

注意： 如果聽到電視中傳出聲音，請見第 35頁上的「疑難排解」。
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遙控器按鈕

使用遙控器控制連接到系統的訊號源、調整系統音量、變更頻道、使用播放功能、啟
用有線/衛星電視盒功能並瀏覽訊號源功能表。

導覽板

訊號源選取

列出已錄製的 
DVR 程式

顯示網際網路電視首頁

隱藏式字幕

選取已連接至

電視的訊號源

功能按鈕 
（請參見第 22頁）

低音控制項

播放控制項

開啟/關閉條形音箱

開啟/關閉所選訊號源

上一個頻道、

章節或曲目

電傳視訊模式

音量控制項 對話模式

控制 Bluetooth® 功能



2 0 -  繁體中文

使用系統

對通用遙控器進行程式設計

您可以透過輸入訊號源品牌的代碼來程式設計通用遙控器以控制諸如電視、DVD/Blu-
ray Disc™ 播放機、有線/衛星電視盒、遊戲系統或 DVR 等訊號源。您的訊號源可能具
有不同的代碼。您可能需要多次嘗試以確定正確的代碼。

找到訊號源代碼

1. 打開訊號源電源。

2. 在《通用遙控器裝置代碼》手冊（已提供）中找到訊號源的品牌代碼。

輸入訊號源代碼

1. 在遙控器上，按住相應的訊號源按鈕直到六個訊號源按鈕都亮起，然後放開按鈕。

例如，要對您的電視進行程式設計，按住 直到所有六個訊號源按鈕都亮
起，然後放開按鈕。

相應的訊號源按鈕持續亮起。

2. 在數字鍵台上，鍵入訊號源的品牌代碼並按下音量按鈕 。

測試訊號源代碼

1. 測試訊號源的基本功能：請按照以下說明對訊號源進行測試：

• 電視：按下頻道按鈕。按下 。顯示設定功能表。按下 和  進行導覽。

• 有線/衛星電視盒：按下 。顯示程式設計指南。按下 和  進行導覽。

• DVD 或 Blu-ray Disc™ 播放機：按下 。顯示設定功能表。按下 和  
進行導覽。

• 遊戲系統：按下  和  可以瀏覽功能表。



 繁體中文  -  2 1

使用系統

2. 按照訊號源對基本功能的回應情況：

• 遙控器準確回應：按  退出程式設計並儲存設定。

• 遙控器沒有回應或不能準確回應：

 –  如果音訊源按鈕亮起：按下音量按鈕上的  以轉到下一代碼。重複「測試訊
號源代碼」中的步驟 1 - 2。您可能需要重複此流程 30 次或更多次。如果六個
按鈕全部閃爍三次，則表明已循環嘗試您訊號源的全部代碼。

 –  如果音訊源按鈕關閉：遙控器退出程式設計模式。重複「輸入訊號源代碼」
中的步驟 1 – 2 以及「測試訊號源代碼」中的步驟 1 – 2。

提示： 退出程式設計模式後，按相應的訊號源按鈕使用訊號源。

注意： 您的訊號源可能與通用遙控器不相容或者可能不接受紅外線 (IR) 訊號。請參閱
訊號源的使用者指南，了解詳細資訊。

自訂電源按鈕

您可自訂遙控器上的 （電源按鈕）以同時打開/關閉您的條形音箱、電視和有線/衛
星電視盒。

1. 程式設計遙控器以控制電視和有線/衛星電視盒（見第 20頁）。

2. 同時按住 和  並保持 10 秒。

兩個按鈕都閃爍三次。

重新同步有線/衛星電視盒和電視
自訂電源按鈕後，有線/衛星電視盒和電視可能不再同步，不能同時開啟/關閉。透過
以下操作重新同步條形音箱。

1. 按不同步訊號源的訊號源按鈕。

2. 按下 打開/關閉聲源。

3. 按下 。 
訊號源將同時打開/關閉。
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在訊號源之間切換

您可按遙控器上相應的訊號源按鈕從一個訊號源切換到另一個訊號源。

注意： 開始之前請先確保您已正確程式設計您的訊號源。

1. 按下要控制的訊號源的按鈕。

訊號源按鈕閃爍。

2. 按下 。

訊號源打開。

3. 按下 選取電視上的正確輸入。

功能按鈕

遙控器上的紅、綠、黃和藍色按鈕與您的有線/衛星電視盒上的彩色功能按鈕或電傳視
訊功能相對應。

• 有線/衛星電視盒功能：參閱有線/衛星電視盒的使用者指南。

• 圖文功能：對應圖文顯示幕上顏色編碼的頁碼、標題或捷徑。

調整音量

在遙控器上：

• 按下 可提高音量。

• 按下 可降低音量。

• 按下 可靜音或取消靜音。

注意： 如果聽到電視中傳出聲音，請見第 35頁的「疑難排解」。

調節低音音量

1. 按下 Bass 按鈕 ( )。

狀態指示燈閃爍白色光三次。

2. 在遙控器上：

• 按下 可提高低音。

• 按下 可降低低音。
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3. 按下 Bass 按鈕 ( )。

狀態指示燈閃爍白色光三次，且條形音箱儲存設定。

注意： 對於僅對話節目（如新聞和脫口秀）的最佳音質，請參閱 「對話模式」。

重設低音音量

在遙控器上按住 五秒將低音音量重設為原廠設定。

狀態指示燈閃爍白色光三次且呈白色光恆亮。條形音箱返回原始出廠設定。

對話模式

對話模式透過降低條形音箱的低音設定為僅對話節目（如新聞和脫口秀）提供最佳音質。

按住對話按鈕 ( ) 切換對話模式和預設音訊設定。

對話模式啟用時，狀態指示燈閃爍琥珀色。

自動喚醒

您可將條形音箱設定為只要收到聲音訊號便自動喚醒。

注意： 條形音箱空閒 60 分鐘後會關閉。

按住遙控器上 五秒，可以聽到自動喚醒和預設電源設定之間的切換音。

條形音箱關閉且啟用自動喚醒時，狀態指示燈呈暗琥珀色光亮起。

對非 Bose 遙控器程式設計
您可對非 Bose 遙控器程式設計，如您的有線/衛星電視盒遙控器，使其可控制條形音
箱。有關說明，請參閱非 Bose 遙控器使用者指南或造訪有線/衛星電視盒的網站。

完成程式設計後，可使用非 Bose 遙控器控制電源開關和音量等基本功能。
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與啟用 Bluetooth® 的裝置配對
使用 Bluetooth® 無線技術可以從啟用 Bluetooth 的智慧型手機、平板電腦、電腦或其
他音訊裝置向您的條形音箱串流音樂。

要從啟用 Bluetooth 的裝置串流音樂，必須先將裝置與您的條形音箱進行配對。

1. 在遙控器上長按 Bluetooth 按鈕 ，直到 Bluetooth 指示燈閃爍藍色光。

配對裝置之前先確定 Bluetooth 指示燈閃爍藍色光。

2. 在啟用 Bluetooth 的裝置上，打開 Bluetooth 功能。

提示： 通常可以在「設定」中找到 Bluetooth 功能。主畫面上的齒輪圖示 ( ) 時
常表示「設定」。

3. 從裝置清單中選取 Bose Solo 5 系統。

配對後，Bose Solo 5 系統在裝置清單中會顯示已連接。

4. 在啟用 Bluetooth 的裝置上，播放音樂以串流傳輸到您的條形音箱。

若配對裝置不成功

可能需要清空條形音箱的 Bluetooth 配對清單 (請參閱第 25頁 )。清空清單後，重新
嘗試配對。

有關更多資訊，請參見第 35頁的「疑難排解」。
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B L U E TO OT H ®

連接至已配對的 Bluetooth® 裝置
您可以從啟用 Bluetooth 的裝置向您的條形音箱傳輸音訊。

注意： 若條形音箱的配對清單中存儲有多個裝置，則可能需要一到兩分鐘的時間連接
配對的裝置。條形音箱的 Bluetooth 指示燈顯示連接狀態（請參見第 26頁）。

1. 在控制器上按下 。

條形音箱連接上一次向您的條形音箱串流傳輸的兩個裝置。

2. 連接後，即可在 Bluetooth 裝置上播放音樂。

若您無法從已配對的裝置傳輸音訊

您的條形音箱與裝置的連接可能已中斷。檢查條形音箱的 Bluetooth 指示燈。如果已
配對裝置在條形音箱覆蓋的範圍以外，將裝置移動到範圍以內。

切換連接的裝置

條形音箱支援多點連接，讓您可以在連接的裝置之間無縫切換音樂播放。

上一次向條形音箱串流傳輸的兩個裝置仍保持連接。播放時，您可在流媒體裝置上暫
停音訊，然後從另一個連接的裝置播放音樂。

1. 暫停流媒體裝置的音樂。

2. 在另一台連接的裝置上播放音樂。

3. 重複步驟 1 和 2 可切換連接的裝置。

清空條形音箱的 Bluetooth® 配對清單
將啟用 Bluetooth® 的裝置與您的條形音箱進行配對時，連接將存儲在條形音箱的配對
清單中。若您無法連接到裝置，可能需要清空配對清單。清空清單後，需要再次配對
裝置。

1. 按住 10 秒，直到 Bluetooth 指示燈閃爍藍色光。

2. 在您的行動裝置上，從 Bluetooth 功能表刪除 Bose Solo 5 系統。

條形音箱會發出一聲提示音，可以與裝置配對（請參閱第 24頁）。
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獲取系統資訊

條形音箱指示燈

條形音箱前側的狀態和 Bluetooth® 指示燈提供與條形音箱活動相關的資訊。

狀態指示燈

Bluetooth® 指示燈

狀態指示燈

指示燈活動 系統狀態

熄滅 條形音箱關閉（待命）

綠色光 恆亮：條形音箱開啟

閃爍：條形音箱已靜音

琥珀色光 暗淡：待命，啟用自動喚醒

恆亮：對話模式

閃爍：對話模式，條形音箱已靜音

紅色光 系統錯誤：請致電 Bose 客戶服務處。請參閱包裝箱內的連絡資料表。

Bluetooth 指示燈

指示燈活動 系統狀態

藍色光 閃爍：準備配對

白色光 閃爍：正在連接

恆亮：已連接
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其他設定

出於以下原因，您可能需要使用以下替代設定方法：

• 電視上連接的訊號源無聲音。

• 電視上無光纖連接線或同軸連接器。

電視上連接的訊號源無聲音

部分電視不將連接的訊號源的聲音送到條形音箱。使用備用設定方法直接將訊號源連
接到條形音箱。

問題 措施

電視上連接的訊號源無聲音 從兩種數位連接線選項中選取一種將訊號源連接
到條形音箱。（請參閱第 28頁。）

電視上連接的兩個訊號源無聲音 使用選項 1 或選項 2 將訊號源連接到條形音箱。
（請參閱第 30頁。）

電視上無光纖連接線或同軸連接器

部分電視沒有光纖連接線或同軸連接器。使用備用設定方法將訊號源連接到條形音箱。

問題 措施

電視只有一個類比連接器 使用 3.5 mm RCA 立體聲連接線（未提供）連接電
視。（請參閱第 29頁。）

電視只有一個耳機連接器 使用 3.5 mm 立體聲連接線（未提供）連接電視。
（請參閱第 32頁。）

電視沒有音訊輸出 在另一個訊號源上使用音訊輸出，例如有線/衛星
電視盒連接到條形音箱。（請參閱第 28頁。）



2 8 -  繁體中文

其他設定

將訊號源連接到條形音箱

如果一個訊號源沒有聲音，例如連接到電視的 DVD/Blu-ray Disc™ 播放機、有線/衛星
電視盒、遊戲系統或 DVR，請將其連接到條形音箱。只能使用一條音訊線。

小心： 如果使用光纖連接線，則需拔下兩端的保護蓋。如插入插頭時定位不正確，則
會損壞插頭和/或連接器。

1. 在訊號源背面，找到 Audio OUT（數位）連接器面板。

條形音箱連接器面板

Audio OUT 
訊號源連接器面板

2. 選擇音訊線。

3. 如果您還沒有從條形音箱上斷開電視連接。

4. 使用音訊連接線將有線/衛星電視盒的 Audio OUT（數位）連接器面板與條形音箱
相連。

注意： 切勿從電視上斷開訊號源的視訊線，例如 HDMI™ 連接線。
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其他設定

將音訊源的類比連接器連接至條形音箱

如果您的訊號源沒有光纖連接線或同軸連接器，只有類比連接器（紅白色），請使用 
3.5 mm RCA 立體聲連接線（未提供）連接條形音箱。

1. 如果您還沒有從條形音箱上斷開電視連接。

2. 將 RCA 類比線纜插入訊號源上的 Audio OUT RCA（紅白色）連接器。

3. 將立體聲插頭插入條形音箱的 AUX 連接器中。

3.5 mm RCA 立體聲連接線
（未提供）

條形音箱連接器面板

Audio OUT 
音訊源連接器面板 
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其他設定

將兩個訊號源連接到條形音箱

如果一個訊號源沒有聲音，例如連接到電視的 DVD/Blu-ray Disc™ 播放機、有線/衛星
電視盒、遊戲系統或 DVR，請將其連接到條形音箱。每個訊號源只能使用一條音訊線。

1. 在每個訊號源背面，找到 Audio OUT（數位）連接器面板。

2. 使用選項 1 或選項 2 為每個訊號源選擇一條獨立的音訊線（請參閱第 31頁）。

注意： 您必須僅使用選項 1 或選項 2。切勿同時使用同軸電纜和光纖連接線。

3. 如果您還沒有從條形音箱上斷開電視連接。

4. 用選擇的音訊線將各個訊號源的Audio OUT （數位）連接器面板分別與條形音箱相連。

注意： 切勿從電視上斷開訊號源的視訊線，例如 HDMI™ 連接線。

選項 1

下圖是使用光纖連接線和 3.5 mm RCA 立體聲連接線（未提供）連接兩個訊號源的情況。

小心： 如果使用光纖連接線，則需拔下兩端的保護蓋。如插入插頭時定位不正確，則
會損壞插頭和/或連接器。

3.5 mm RCA 立體聲
連接線（未提供）

Audio OUT 
音訊源 2

Audio OUT 
音訊源 1

條形音箱連接器面板
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其他設定

選項 2

下圖是使用同軸電纜和 3.5 mm RCA 立體聲連接線（未提供）連接兩個訊號源的情況。

Audio OUT 
音訊源 2

Audio OUT 
音訊源 1

條形音箱連接器面板

3.5 mm RCA 
立體聲連接線

（未提供）

使用連接到條形音箱的兩個訊號源

不使用訊號源時將其關閉。若要使一個訊號源向條形音箱發送聲音，另一個訊號源必
須關閉。
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將電視耳機連接器連接到條形音箱

如果您的電視只有耳機連接器，則需要一條雙 3.5 mm 立體聲連接線（未提供）才能連
接到條形音箱。

1. 將立體聲插頭插入電視耳機連接器中。

2. 將線纜的另一端插入條形音箱上的 AUX 連接器中。

3. 確保您的電視揚聲器已經打開。請參閱電視的使用者指南，了解詳細資訊。

4. 為保證條形音箱有最佳的音量控制，

• 將電視的音量設定為最大音量的 75%。

• 然後使用遙控器設定條形音箱音量。

3.5 mm 立體聲連接線
（未提供）

條形音箱連接器面板

Audio OUT 
電視耳機連接器面板 
（或其他可變音訊輸出）
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連接至 Bose Home Speaker 或 
Bose Soundbar
透過 SimpleSync™ 技術，您可以將 Bose Solo 5 TV sound system 連接至 Bose Home 
Speaker 或 Bose Soundbar，以同時在兩間不同的房間內聆聽同一首歌曲。

注意： SimpleSync™ 技術的 Bluetooth® 連接範圍為 9 公尺。牆壁或建材可能會影響接
收效能。

相容產品

您可以將 Bose Solo 5 TV sound system 連接至 Bose Home Speaker 系列的任何產品。

熱門的相容產品包括：

• Bose Smart Soundbar 700

• Bose Soundbar 500

• Bose Home Speaker 500

• Bose Home Speaker 300

• Bose Portable Home Speaker

新產品將定期新增。如需完整清單和更多資訊，請造訪：
worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Groups

使用 Bose Music 應用程式連接

1. 在 Bose Solo 5 TV sound system 的遙控器上，長按 Bluetooth 按鈕 ，直到 Bose 
Solo 5 TV sound system 上的 Bluetooth 指示燈閃爍藍色光。

2. 使用 Bose Music 應用程式將 Bose Solo 5 TV sound system 連接至相容的 Bose 產
品。如需詳細資訊，請造訪：worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Groups

注意： 

• 確定 Bose Solo 5 TV sound system 在 Bose Home Speaker 或 Bose Soundbar 的 9 公
尺連接範圍內。

• 您每次僅可以將 Bose Solo 5 TV sound system 與一個產品連接。

連接  B O S E  產品  

http://worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Groups
http://worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Groups


3 4 -  繁體中文

連接  B O S E  產品  

重新連接至 Bose Home Speaker 或 
Soundbar
打開 Bose Solo 5 TV sound system 的電源（請參見第 18頁）。

Bose Solo 5 TV sound system 會嘗試連接最近連接的兩台 Bluetooth® 裝置，包括 Bose 
Home Speaker 或 Bose Soundbar。

注意： 

• Bose Home Speaker 或 Bose Soundbar 必須在連接範圍內（9 公尺）且已開啟電源。

• 如果 Bose Solo 5 TV sound system 無法連接，請使用 Bose Music 應用程式連接。您
可以從「設定」功能表中存取此選項。
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維護與保養

疑難排解

問題 措施

未通電 • 固定電源線兩端。

• 將電源插入通電的交流電（市電）插座中。

• 拔掉電源線至少一分鐘，然後重新連接。

沒有聲音 • 取消條形音箱的靜音。

• 增大音量。

• 確保音訊連接線已插入電視上帶有標誌的 Audio Output 或 Audio 
OUT而不是 Audio Input 或 Audio IN 連接器。

• 只能使用一條音訊線。

• 固定所有接線，確定它們是正確的。

• 如果使用有線/衛星電視盒或其他第二訊號源的聲音，請選取正確的
電視輸入。

• 啟用電視的音訊輸出並選擇正確的設定，例如立體聲或 5.1 聲道音
訊。請參閱電視的使用者指南，了解詳細資訊。

• 使用替代設定（請參閱第 27頁）。

• 如果連接兩個訊號源： 

 – 關閉另一個訊號源。

 – 確定您未使用光纜和同軸線。

• 如果條形音箱連接到標籤為 ARIABLE (VAR) 的電視輸出，關閉電視
揚聲器，將電視音量設定為最大音量的 75%，然後靜音電視。

• 如果透過電視耳機輸出實現連接，請將電視音量提高到最大。

• 拔掉電源線至少一分鐘，然後重新連接。
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維護與保養

問題 措施

無法播放 Bluetooth® • 在條形音箱上：

 – 配對裝置（請參閱第 24頁）。

 – 清空條形音箱的配對清單（請參見第 25頁）。

 – 嘗試配對其他裝置。

• 在您已啟用 Bluetooth 的裝置上：

 – 關閉和打開 Bluetooth 功能。

 – 在 Bluetooth 功能表中刪除條形音箱。再次配對。

 – 使用不同的音樂來源。

 – 檢查啟用 Bluetooth 的裝置的相容性。參見啟用 Bluetooth 的裝置
的使用者指南。

• 調高條形音箱、行動裝置和音樂來源的音量。

• 確定您使用了正確的裝置。

• 如果已連接了一個以上啟用 Bluetooth 的裝置，請先暫停您的流媒體
裝置。

• 不使用啟用 Bluetooth 的裝置時將其斷開。

• 請參閱「聲音失真」或「沒有聲音」。

聲音失真 • 固定條形音箱和電視（或連接的其他訊號源）的接線。

• 如果條形音箱與標示有 VARIABLE (VAR) 的電視輸出連接，則降低電
視音量。

• 使用替代設定（請參閱第 27頁）。

• 如果壁掛安裝條形音箱，調整音量（請參閱第 37頁）。

• 拔掉電源線至少一分鐘，然後重新連接。

遙控器不穩定或失靈 • 檢查電池，確保已正確安放或是否需要更換（請參閱第 37頁）。

• 將遙控器直接指向條形音箱。

• 當您按下遙控器音量或靜音按鍵時，查看系統狀態指示燈是否閃爍。

• 拔掉電源線至少一分鐘，然後重新連接。

聲音來自電視機 • 關閉電視揚聲器（請參閱第 18頁）。

• 靜音電視或降低電視音量。

條形音箱無法與 Bose 
Home Speaker 或 
Bose Soundbar 連接

確定您的條形音箱可連接：在 Bose Solo 5 TV sound system 的遙控器
上，長按 Bluetooth 按鈕 ，直到 Bose Solo 5 TV sound system 上的 
Bluetooth 指示燈閃爍藍色光。

確定 Bose Solo 5 TV sound system 在 Bose Home Speaker 或 Bose 
Soundbar 的 9 公尺連接範圍內。
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維護與保養

問題 措施

條形音箱無法重新連
接先前連接的 Bose 
Home Speaker 或 
Bose Soundbar

使用 Bose Music 應用程式連接。您可以從「設定」功能表中存取此選項。

與 Bose Home 
Speaker 或 Bose 
Soundbar 連接時音
訊延遲

請造訪 btu.Bose.com 並檢查可用的軟體更新。

系統指示燈為紅色光 系統錯誤：請致電 Bose 客戶服務處。請參閱包裝箱內的連絡資料表。

調整音訊以符合壁掛要求

壁掛安裝條形音箱後，調整音訊以獲得最佳低音效果。

按住 五秒鐘。

提示： 如果從牆上取下條形音箱，請將條形音箱重複設定為原初默認音訊設定。

更換遙控器電池

當遙控器停止工作或作用範圍縮小時，請更換全部電池。使用鹼性電池。

1. 滑動打開遙控器背面的電池艙蓋。

2. 取出全部電池。

3. 按照您所在地區法規的要求妥善處理電池。

4. 插入兩顆 AA (IEC-LR6) 1.5V 電池或同等電池。電池的 +、– 符號應與電池艙內的 
+、– 標記保持一致。

5. 滑上電池艙蓋，確保卡到位。

http://btu.Bose.com
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維護與保養

清潔

• 使用乾燥的軟布清潔系統表面。

• 請勿在系統附近使用噴霧劑。請勿使用任何溶劑、化學品或含酒精、氨水、研磨劑
的清潔劑。

• 請勿讓液體濺入任何開口處。

客戶服務處

如需其他說明，連絡 Bose 客戶服務。請參閱包裝箱內的連絡資料表。

有限保固

系統受有限保固保護。有關有限保固的詳細資料，請造訪 global.Bose.com/warranty 
了解詳細資料。

要註冊產品，請造訪 global.Bose.com/register 了解相關指示。未執行註冊並不影響您
的保固期權利。

技術資訊

輸入額定值

輸入：20VDC, 30W（最大）

http://global.Bose.com/warranty
http://global.Bose.com/register
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安全上の留意項目

安全上の留意項目および使用方法をよく読み、それに従ってください。
Bose Corporationは、この製品がEU指令2014/53/EUおよび該当するその他すべてのEU指令の
必須要件およびその他の該当条項に準拠していることを宣言します。完全な適合宣言書
については、次のサイトを参照してください。www.Bose.com/compliance

安全上の留意項目
1. 本書をよくお読みください。
2. 必要な時にご覧になれるよう、本書を保管してください。
3. すべての注意と警告に留意してください。
4. すべての指示に従ってください。
5. この製品を水の近くで使用しないでください。
6. お手入れは乾いた布を使用して行ってください。
7. 通気孔は塞がないでください。製造元の指示に従って設置してください。
8.  ラジエーター、暖房送風口、ストーブ、その他の熱を発する装置 (アンプを含む )の近くに
は設置しないでください。

9.  電源コードが踏まれたり挟まれたりしないように保護してください。特に電源プラグや
テーブルタップ、機器と電源コードの接続部などにはご注意ください。

10. 必ず指定された付属品、あるいはアクセサリーのみをご使用ください。
11.  メーカーが指定する、または製品と一緒に購入されたカート、スタンド、三脚、ブ

ラケット、または台のみをご使用ください。カートを使用する場合、製品の載った
カートを移動する際には転倒による負傷が起きないよう十分注意してください。

12.  雷雨時や長期間使用しない場合は、電源プラグを抜いてください。
13.  修理が必要な際には、Boseカスタマーサービスにお問い合わせください。製品に何らかの
損傷が生じた場合、たとえば電源コードやプラグの損傷、液体や物の内部への侵入、雨や
湿気などによる水濡れ、動作の異常、製品本体の落下などの際には、直ちに電源プラグを
抜き、修理をご依頼ください。

http://www.Bose.com/compliance
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安全上の留意項目

警告/注意

この表示は、製品内部に電圧の高い危険な部分があり、感電の原因となる可能性がある
ことをお客様に注意喚起するものです。

この表示は、この取扱説明書の中に製品の取り扱いとメンテナンスに関する重要な項目
が記載されていることを注意喚起するものです。

のどに詰まりやすい小さな部品が含まれています。3歳未満のお子様には適していません。

この製品には磁性材料が含まれています。体内に埋め込まれている医療機器への影響に
ついては、医師にご相談ください。

•  火災や感電を避けるため、雨の当たる場所や湿度の高い場所で製品を使用しないでください。
•  水漏れやしぶきがかかるような場所でこの製品を使用しないでください。また、花瓶などの
液体が入った物品を製品の上や近くに置かないでください。

•  火気や熱源などの近くで使用しないでください。火の付いたろうそくなどの火気を、製品の
上や近くに置かないでください。

• 許可なく製品を改造しないでください。
• インバータ電源は使用しないでください。
• 車内や船上などで使用しないでください。
• この製品に付属するスピーカーワイヤーおよび機器間接続ケーブルは、壁面埋め込み向けで
はありません。壁面埋め込み配線を行う際は、お住まいの地域の法令等に準拠したケーブル
や施工法をご確認ください。詳しくは専門の施工業者にご相談ください。

• 電源アダプターは、必ず製品に付属しているものをご使用ください。
• 万が一の事故や故障に備えるために、よく見えて手が届く位置にあるコンセントに電源プラ
グを接続してください。

• 付属のバッテリーは、取り扱いを誤った場合、火災や化学火傷の原因になる恐れがあります。
• バッテリーが含まれる製品を直射日光や炎など、過度な熱にさらさないでください。
• 本製品専用のブラケットのみを使用してください。
• 壁面の強度が十分でない場合や、壁の裏側に電線や配管などがある場合は、ブラケットを使
用しないでください。ブラケットの取り付け方法がわからない場合は、専門業者に作業を依
頼してください。壁掛けブラケットを取り付ける際は、建築関連法規に従ってください。

• 空気の流れが妨げられる恐れがあるため、本製品を壁のくぼみや密閉された家具の中には置
かないでください。
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規制および法的情報

注 : 本機は、FCC規則のパート 15に定められたクラスBデジタル装置の規制要件に基づいて所定
の試験が実施され、これに準拠することが確認されています。この規制要件は、住宅に設置し
た際の有害な干渉に対し、合理的な保護となるように策定されています。本機は無線周波数エ
ネルギーを発生、利用、また放射することがありますので、指示通りに設置および使用されな
い場合は、無線通信に有害な電波干渉を引き起こす可能性があります。しかし、特定の設置条
件で干渉が発生しないことを保証するものではありません。本機が、電源のオン・オフにより
ラジオ・テレビ受信に有害な干渉を引き起こしていると確認された場合、次の 1つ あるいはい
くつかの方法で対処を試みることをお勧めします。
• 受信アンテナの向きや位置を変える。
• 本機と受信機の距離を離す。
• 受信機の接続されているコンセントとは別の回路のコンセントに本機を接続する。
• 販売店もしくは経験豊富なラジオ・テレビ技術者に相談する。
Bose Corporationによって明確な許諾を受けていない本製品への変更や改造を行うと、この機器を
使用するユーザーの権利が無効になります。
このデバイスは、FCC規則のパート 15およびカナダ イノベーション・科学経済開発省のライセ
ンス適用免除RSS規則に準拠しています。動作は次の2つの条件に従う必要があります : (1) 本装
置は有害な干渉を引き起こしません。(2) 本装置は、不適切な動作を招く可能性がある干渉を含
め、いかなる干渉も対応できなければなりません。
このクラスBデジタル製品はカナダ ICES-003に適合しています。
CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)

このデバイスは、FCCおよびカナダ イノベーション・科学経済開発省が一般用途向けに定めた
電磁波放出制限に準拠しています。他のアンテナまたはトランスミッターと一緒に配置したり、
動作させたりしないでください。
本機は、FCCおよびカナダ産業省が使用制限されていない環境向けに定めた電磁波放出制限に
準拠しています。本機と身体との間を20cm以上離して設置して動作させる必要があります。
モデル : 418775

ヨーロッパ向け :

運用周波数帯 : 2400～ 2483.5 MHz

最大送信出力20 dBm EIRP未満
最大送信出力が規制値を下回っているため、SARテストは不要で、適用される規制ごとに免除
されます。

 この記号は、製品が家庭ごみとして廃棄されてはならず、リサイクル用に適切な収集施
設に送る必要があることを意味しています。適切な廃棄とリサイクルにより、自然資源、
人体の健康、環境が保護されることになります。本製品の廃棄およびリサイクルに関す
る詳細は、お住まいの自治体、廃棄サービス、または本製品を購入された店舗にお問い
合わせください。

低電力無線デバイスの管理規制
第12条
「低電力無線デバイスの管理規制」により、会社、企業、またはユーザーは、NCCの許可なく、
承認済みの低電力無線デバイスの周波数を変更したり、送信出力を強化したり、元の特性およ
び性能を改変したりすることはできません。
第14条
低電力無線デバイスが、航空機の安全に影響を及ぼしたり、正規の通信を妨害したりすること
はできません。発見された場合、ユーザーは干渉が発生しなくなるまで直ちに使用を中止しな
ければなりません。上述の正規の通信とは、電気通信法に基づいて運用される無線通信を意味
します。
低電力無線デバイスは、正規の通信または ISM帯電波を放射するデバイスからの干渉に対応で
きなければなりません。
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規制および法的情報

製品の電力状態 
本製品は、エネルギー関連製品のエコデザイン要件に関する指令2009/125/ECに従い、以下の基
準または文書に準拠しています : Regulation (EC) No. 1275/2008、改正版Regulation (EU) No. 801/2013

電力状態に関する必須情報
電力モード

スタンバイ ネットワーク待機

当該電力モードでの消費電力 (230V/50Hz入力 ) ≤ 0.5W 該当なし*

機器が自動的にモードに切り替わるまでの時間 < 2.5時間 該当なし*

すべての有線ネットワークポートが接続され、
すべてのワイヤレスネットワークポートが有
効な場合の、ネットワーク待機モードの消費
電力 (230V/50Hz入力 )

該当なし 該当なし*

ネットワークポートの有効化/無効化手順。す
べてのネットワークを無効にすると、スタン
バイモードが有効になります。

Bluetooth : 無効化するには、Bluetoothボタンを 10秒間長押
しして、ペアリングリストを消去します。有効化する
には、Bluetoothソース機器とペアリングします。
*本製品はBluetooth®接続にネットワークスタンバイモー
ドを使用しません。また、Wi-Fi®やEthernet経由でネット
ワーク構成を行うことはできません。

外部電源アダプターの技術情報 
本製品に付属する外部電源アダプターは、エネルギー関連製品のエコデザイン要件に関す
る指令2009/125/ECに従い、以下の基準または文書に準拠しています : Commission Regulation (EU) 
2019/1782。

メーカー Bose Products B.V. 

商業登記番号 36037901

住所
Gorslaan 60

1441 RG Purmerend

The Netherlands

モデル識別番号 DT20V-1.8C-DC

入力電圧 100V-240V

入力AC周波数 50Hz/60Hz

出力電圧 20V DC

出力電流 1.8A

出力 36W

平均有効効率 89.0%

低負荷時の効率(10%) 88.3%

無負荷時の消費電力 0.08W

使用済みの電池は、お住まいの地域の条例に従って正しく処分してください。焼却しな
いでください。
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中国における有害物質の使用制限表

有毒/有害物質または成分の名称および含有量
有毒/有害物質および成分

パーツ名 鉛 
(Pb)

水銀 
(Hg)

カドミウム 
(Cd)

六価クロム 
(CR(VI))

ポリ臭化ビフェニル 
(PBB)

ポリ臭化ジフェニルエーテル 
(PBDE)

PCB X O O O O O

金属パーツ X O O O O O

プラスチック
パーツ O O O O O O

スピーカー X O O O O O

ケーブル X O O O O O

この表はSJ/T 11364の規定に従って作成されています。
O:  このパーツに使用されているすべての均質物質に含まれている当該有毒/
有害物質が、GB/T 26572の制限要件を下回っていることを示します。

X:  このパーツに使用されている 1種類以上の均質物質に含まれている当該有
毒/有害物質が、GB/T 26572の制限要件を上回っていることを示します。

台湾における有害物質の使用制限表
機器名 : Bose® Solo、型式 : 410376

制限される物質および化学記号

ユニット名 鉛
(Pb)

水銀
(Hg)

カドミウム
(Cd)

六価クロム
(Cr+6)

ポリ臭化ビフェニ
ル (PBB)

ポリ臭化ジフェニルエーテル
(PBDE)

PCB - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

金属パーツ - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

プラスチック
パーツ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

スピーカー - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

ケーブル - ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

注 1:  「○」は、制限される物質のパーセント含有量が、参照値のパーセントを超えていないことを示します。
注2: 「-」は、制限される物質が免除に該当することを示します。



 日本語  -  7

規制および法的情報

製品情報の控え
シリアル番号とモデル番号は、本体の背面とリモコンのケースに記載されています。

シリアル番号 :  ____________________________________________________________________

モデル番号 :  ______________________________________________________________________

この取扱説明書と共に、ご購入時の領収書を保管することをお勧めします。製品の登録をお
願いいたします。登録は弊社Webサイトから簡単に行えます。

製造日 : シリアル番号の8桁目の数字は製造年を表します。「0」は2010年または2020年です。

中国における輸入元 : Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Part C, Plant 9, No. 353 North Riying Road, 
China (Shanghai) Pilot Free Trade Zone

EUにおける輸入元 : Bose Products B.V., Gorslaan 60, 1441 RG Purmerend, The Netherlands 

台湾における輸入元 : Bose Taiwan Branch, 9F-A1, No. 10, Section 3, Minsheng East Road, Taipei City 104, Taiwan 
Phone Number: +886-2-2514 7676

メキシコにおける輸入元: Bose de México, S. de R.L. de C.V., Paseo de las Palmas 405-204, Lomas de Chapultepec, 
11000 México, D.F. Phone Number: +5255 (5202) 3545

CMIIT IDは背面パネルの製品ラベルに記載されています。

カリフォルニア州 : 過塩素酸塩素材を含むリチウムイオン電池が含まれています。特別な取り
扱いが適用される場合があります。www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorateを参照してください。

http://www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate
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Bluetoothのワードマークとロゴは、Bluetooth SIG, Inc.が所有する登録商標で、Bose Corporationはこ
れらの商標を使用する許可を受けています。

Blu-ray Disc™およびBlu-ray™はBlu-ray Disc Associationの商標です。

 この製品はDolby Laboratoriesのライセンスに基づいて製造されています。
Dolby、Dolby Audio、 お よ び ダ ブ ルDマ ー ク はDolby Laboratories Licensing 
Corporationの商標です。

Bose Corporation Headquarters: 1-877-230-5639

©2020 Bose Corporation.本書のいかなる部分も、書面による事前の許可のない複写、変更、配布、
その他の使用は許可されません。
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はじめに

TV sound systemについて
Bose Solo 5 TV sound systemは、1台のコンパクトなサウンドバーからクリアで広が
りのあるサウンドを再生します。

システムの特長
• Videostage®およびTrueSpace®テクノロジーにより、スピーカーを5台使用する
ホームシアターシステムに近いサウンドを 1台のサウンドバーで実現します。

• 洗練されたエレガントなデザインで、テレビの前に手軽に設置できます。

• 音声ケーブル 1本で簡単に接続できます。

• プログラム可能なユニバーサルリモコンを使って、テレビ、CATV/衛星チュー
ナー、システムの電源をボタン 1つでオン/オフできます。

•  Bluetooth®対応機器から音楽をストリーミング再生できます。

•  Bluetooth対応機器を最大8台までペアリングリストに保存できます。

•  Bluetooth対応機器を同時に2台まで接続して、簡単に切り替えて使用できます。

• 電源アダプターには、テレビの背面にアダプターを引っ掛けられるリングが付い
ています。

• サウンドバーは壁面に取り付けることもできます(別売キットをご利用ください)。
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はじめに

内容物の確認
箱の中身を取り出して、下図の内容物がすべて同梱されていることを確認してくだ
さい。

サウンドバー 電源アダプターと電源コード*

 

光ケーブル 同軸ケーブル  
(ヨーロッパのみ)

ユニバーサルリモコン 
(電池付属)

* 電源コードは2つ以上付属する場合があります。付属の電源コードは購入された国
によって異なります。

注 : 万が一、開梱時に内容物の損傷や欠品などが発見された場合は、使用せず、た
だちにお買い上げになった販売店までご連絡ください。
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サウンドバーを設置する
• サウンドバーをテレビの前に置きます。

• サウンドバーの上にテレビを置かないでください。

• 電源コンセントが近くにある場所に設置してください。

ワイヤレス信号の干渉を回避するには :

• ほかのワイヤレス機器から離れた場所に設置します。

• サウンドバーは金属製キャビネットや他のAV機器、熱源などから離れた場所に設
置してください。キャビネットの中には置かないでください。

サウンドバーの設置例

サウンドバーを壁に取り付ける
サウンドバーは壁に取り付けることができます。WB-120ウォールマウントキットを
ご購入いただくには、ボーズ販売店にお問い合わせいただくか、弊社Webサイトに
アクセスしてください。

サウンドバーの壁掛けとセットアップを完了したら、お部屋に合わせて低音を調整
します(37ページを参照)。

注意 : 純正以外のアクセサリーを使用してサウンドバーを設置しないでください。
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ケーブルを選択する
以下の2種類のデジタルケーブルからどちらかを選択して、テレビとサウンドバー
を接続します。接続には、光ケーブルが最適です。

注 : テレビに光ケーブルまたは同軸ケーブル用出力がない場合は、「別のセットアッ
プ方法」(27ページ)をご覧ください。

1. テレビの背面にある音声出力(デジタル)端子パネルを探します。

注 : 音声ケーブルは音声出力端子に接続する必要があります。

オプション1: 
光ケーブル(デジタル音声) 
接続に最適です。

オプション2: 
同軸ケーブル(デジタル音声) 
光ケーブルを使用できない場
合に使用します。

お使いのテレビによっては、端子パネルの状態が図と異なる場合があります。
端子の形状や色(同軸ケーブル)で確認してください。

2. 音声ケーブルを選択します。

テレビを接続する
音声ケーブルの片方のプラグを、テレビの正しい音声出力(デジタル)端子に差し込
みます。

注意 : 光ケーブルを使用する場合は、ケーブル両端のプラグから保護キャップを取
り外します。プラグの向きを間違えて挿し込むと、プラグや端子が破損する
恐れがあります。
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システムのセットアップ

サウンドバーを接続する
音声ケーブルをテレビに接続したら、ケーブルの反対側をサウンドバーに接続しま
す。音声ケーブルは 1本だけ使用してください。

同軸ケーブルを接続する手順については、16ページをご覧ください。

オプション1: 光デジタルケーブル(推奨)
注意 : 光ケーブル両端のプラグから保護キャップが取り外されていることを確認し

ます。プラグの向きを間違えて挿し込むと、プラグや端子が破損する恐れが
あります。

1. Boseロゴのある側を下にして光ケーブルのプラグを持ちます。

2. プラグの向きをサウンドバーのOptical端子に合わせて、慎重に差し込みます。

ヒンジ付きカバー

注 : 端子にはカバーが付いていて、プラグを差し込むとカバーが開きます。

3. カチッと言う音が聞こえるか、指先に感触があるまでプラグをしっかり差し込み
ます。

AUX

Optic
al

Coaxial

Power 

TV In
put
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システムのセットアップ

オプション2: 同軸デジタルケーブル
同軸ケーブルの反対側のプラグをサウンドバーのCoaxial端子に接続します。
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システムのセットアップ

電源に接続する
1. 電源アダプターのケーブルをPower端子に接続します。

1 

2 

3

電源アダプ
ターのリン
グについて

2. 電源コードの片側を電源アダプターに接続します。

3. 電源コードの反対側を、壁のコンセントに差し込みます。

サウンドバーからビープ音が聞こえます。

電源アダプターのリングについて
電源アダプターをテレビの背面に隠すには、アダプターのリングを使用します。 
結束バンドやツイストタイなどを用意して、テレビのウォールマウントにリングを
固定します(固定用の部品は付属していません)。
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システムのセットアップ

テレビの内蔵スピーカーをオフにする
音響パフォーマンスを十分にお楽しみいただくためには、テレビの内蔵スピーカー
をオフにしてください。

詳細については、テレビの取扱説明書をご覧ください。

サウンドバーの電源を入れる
1. テレビの電源をオンにします。

2. CATV/衛星チューナーやその他の外部機器を使用する場合は、これらの機器の電
源もオンにします。

3. リモコンの電源ボタン( )を押します。

ステータスインジケーターが緑に点灯します。

ステータスインジケーター

4. サウンドバーから音が出ているかどうか確認します。

注 : サウンドバーから音が聞こえない場合は、「故障かな？と思ったら」 
(35ページ)をご覧ください。

テレビの内蔵スピーカーがオフになっていることを確認する
1. サウンドバーのリモコンのミュートボタン( )を押します。

2. テレビから音が出ていないことを確認します。

注 : テレビのスピーカーから音が聞こえている場合は、「故障かな？と思ったら」
(35ページ)をご覧ください。
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システムの操作

リモコンについて
リモコンを使用して、システムに接続した外部機器の操作、システムの音量の調節、
チャンネルの変更、再生機能の操作、CATV/衛星チューナーの機能の有効化、ソー
スメニューの操作などを行うことができます。

ナビゲーションパッド

接続機器の選択

ビデオに録画されている
番組を一覧表示します

接続機器のインター
ネット機能

字幕表示

テレビに接続した
機器を選択します

機能ボタン 
(22ページを参照)

低音調節ボタン

再生コントロール

サウンドバーの電源を
オン/オフします

選択した機器の電源を
オン/オフします

前のチャンネル/ 
チャプター / 
トラックに移動します

文字多重放送 
(ヨーロッパのみ)

音量調節ボタン ダイアログモード

ボタンはBluetooth® 
機能の操作に使用します
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システムの操作

ユニバーサルリモコンの設定
接続機器のメーカーコードを入力してユニバーサルリモコンを設定し、テレビ、
DVD/Blu-ray Disc™プレーヤー、CATV/衛星チューナー、ゲーム機、HDDレコーダー
などを操作できます。接続機器のコードは複数ある場合があります。次の手順を何
度か実行して、正しいコードを確認してください。

接続機器のコードを確認する

1. 接続機器の電源をオンにします。

2. 付属の『ユニバーサルリモコン設定コード表』から、接続機器のメーカーを確認
します。

接続機器のコードを入力する

1. リモコンの該当する接続機器ボタンを長押しして、6つの接続機器ボタンが点灯
したら指を放します。

たとえば、テレビを操作できるようにプログラムする場合は、 ボタンを
長押しして、6つのソースボタンが点灯したら放します。

該当するソースボタンのみが点灯します。

2. 数字キーパッドを使って、接続機器のメーカーコードを入力し、音量 ボタンを
押します。

接続機器のコードをテストする

1. 接続機器の基本機能をテストします。機器ごとの手順に従ってください。

• テレビ :チャンネルボタンを押します。 ボタンを押します。設定メ
ニューが表示されます。 ボタンと  ボタンを押して操作します。

• CATV/衛星チューナー :  ボタンを押します。番組表が表示されます。
ボタンと  ボタンを押して操作します。

• DVD/Blu-ray Disc™プレーヤー :  ボタンを押します。設定メニューが表
示されます。 ボタンと  ボタンを押して操作します。

• ゲーム機 :  ボタンと  ボタンを押してメニューを操作します。
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システムの操作

2. 接続機器の基本機能を操作できるかどうかに応じて、以下の操作を行います。

• リモコンで正しく操作できる場合 :  ボタンを押して、設定を保存して
終了します。

• 接続機器を操作できない場合、またはリモコンが正しく機能しない場合 :

 –  接続機器ボタンが点灯する場合: 音量  ボタンを押して次のコードを試しま
す。「接続機器のコードをテストする」の手順 1と2を繰り返します。この
手順は30回以上繰り返す必要がある場合もあります。機器のコードをすべ
て試し終わったら、6つのボタンが3回点滅します。

 –  接続機器ボタンが点灯しない場合 :リモコンのプログラムモードが解除され
ています。「接続機器のコードを入力する」の手順 1と2、および「接続機器
のコードをテストする」の手順 1と2を繰り返します。

ヒント : プログラムモードを解除すると、接続機器ボタンを押して該当する機器
を操作できます。

注 : 一部の機器はユニバーサルリモコンに対応していない場合や IR (赤外線)信号に
対応していない場合があります。詳細については、接続機器の取扱説明書をご
覧ください。

電源ボタンをカスタマイズする
リモコンの (電源ボタン)をカスタマイズして、サウンドバー、テレビ、CATV/衛
星チューナーの電源を同時にオン/オフすることができます。

1. テレビやCATV/衛星チューナーを操作できるようにリモコンを設定します 
(20ページを参照)。

2.  ボタンと  ボタンを同時に 10秒間長押しします。

両方のボタンが3回点滅します。

CATV/衛星チューナーとテレビをもう一度同期
する
電源ボタンをカスタマイズして使用しているときに、CATV/衛星チューナーとテレ
ビの同期が解除され、電源が同時にオン/オフできなくなる場合があります。次の手
順で、サウンドバーをもう一度同期してください。

1. 同期していない機器のソースボタンを押します。

2.  ボタンを押して、機器の電源をオン/オフします。

3.  ボタンを押します。 
接続機器の電源が同時にオン/オフされます。
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接続機器を切り替える
操作の対象となる機器を切り替えるには、リモコンの接続機器ボタンのうち該当す
るものを押します。

注 : 操作を始める前に、機器を操作できるようにリモコンを正しく設定しているこ
とを確認してください。

1. 操作したい接続機器に対応するボタンを押します。
接続機器ボタンが点灯します。

2.  ボタンを押します。
接続機器の電源がオンになります。

3.  ボタンを押して、適切なテレビ入力を選択します。

機能ボタン
リモコンの赤、緑、黄、青の各ボタンは、CATV/衛星チューナーや文字多重放送の
カラーボタンの機能に対応しています。
• CATV/衛星チューナーの機能については、チューナーの取扱説明書をご覧ください。
• 文字多重放送 : 画面のページ番号、見出し、ショートカットなど、カラーボタンで
操作できる機能に対応しています。(ヨーロッパのみ)

音量の調節
リモコンで次のように操作します。
•  ボタンを押すと、音量が上がります。

•  ボタンを押すと、音量が下がります。

•  ボタンを押すと、音がミュートまたはミュート解除されます。

注 : テレビのスピーカーから音が聞こえている場合は、35ページの「故障かな？
と思ったら」をご覧ください。

低音の音量を調節する
1. BASSボタン( )を押します。
ステータスインジケーターが白く3回点滅します。

2. リモコンで次のように操作します。
•  ボタンを押すと、低音の音量が上がります。
•  ボタンを押すと、低音の音量が下がります。
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3. BASSボタン( )を押します。

ステータスインジケーターが白く3回点滅し、設定内容がサウンドバーに保存さ
れます。

注 : ニュースやトークショーなどの対話やトークのみの番組を最適な音質で楽しむ
方法については、「ダイアログモード」をご覧ください。

低音の音量を元に戻す
リモコンの ボタンを5秒間長押しすると、低音の音量が出荷時の設定に戻ります。

ステータスインジケーターが白く3回点滅した後で、白く点灯します。サウンドバー
の設定が工場出荷時の状態に戻ります。

ダイアログモード
ダイアログモードを使用すると、サウンドバーの低音の音量が自動的に抑えられ、
ニュースやトークショーなどの対話やトークのみの番組を最適な音質で楽しむこと
ができます。

ダイアログボタン( )を押すたびに、ダイアログモードと通常モードのオーディ
オ設定が切り替わります。

ダイアログモードが有効になると、ステータスインジケーターがオレンジ色に点灯
します。

自動ウェイク機能
音声信号を受信するたびにサウンドバーの電源がオンになるように設定できます。

注 : サウンドバーを操作しないで60分間経過すると、サウンドバーの電源はオフに
なります。

リモコンの ボタンを、ビープ音が聞こえるまで5秒間長押しすると、自動ウェイ
ク機能のオン/オフが切り替わります。

自動ウェイク機能を有効にしてサウンドバーの電源をオフにすると、ステータスイ
ンジケーターが暗いオレンジ色に点灯します。

他社製リモコンをプログラムする
CATV/衛星チューナーのリモコンなど、Boseリモコン以外のリモコンをプログラム
してサウンドバーを操作できます。手順については、リモコンの取扱説明書や、ケー
ブルテレビや衛星放送のWebサイトをご覧ください。

プログラムが完了すると、電源のオン/オフや音量の調節など、基本的な機能を他社
製リモコンで操作できるようになります。
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Bluetooth®対応機器をペアリングする
Bluetooth®ワイヤレステクノロジーにより、Bluetooth対応のスマートフォン、タブ
レット、コンピューター、その他のオーディオ機器の音楽をシステムでストリーミ
ング再生できます。

Bluetooth対応機器から音楽をストリーミング再生するには、機器とサウンドバーを
ペアリングする必要があります。

1.  Bluetoothインジケーターが青く点滅するまで、リモコンのBluetoothボタン  を
長押しします。

機器をペアリングする前に、Bluetoothインジケーターが青に点滅していること
を確認してください。

2.  Bluetooth対応機器のBluetooth機能をオンにします。

ヒント : 通常、Bluetooth機能は設定メニューにあります。設定メニューは、ほ
とんどの機器でホーム画面に歯車のアイコン( )で表示されています。

3. デバイスリストから「Bose Solo 5 system」を選択します。

ペアリングすると、デバイスリストのBose Solo 5 systemの名前が接続済みと表
示されます。

4.  Bluetooth対応機器の音楽をサウンドバーでストリーミング再生します。

機器をペアリングできない場合

サウンドバーのBluetoothペアリングリストの消去が必要となる場合があります 
(25ページを参照)。リストを消去してから、もう一度ペアリングしてみてください。

詳細については、35ページの「故障かな？と思ったら」をご覧ください。
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ペアリングしたBluetooth®機器に接続する
Bluetooth対応機器の音楽をサウンドバーでストリーミング再生できます。

注 : サウンドバーのペアリングリストに複数の機器が保存されている場合、ペアリ
ング済みの機器を接続するまでに 1、2分かかることがあります。接続状況はサ
ウンドバーのBluetoothインジケーターで確認できます(26ページを参照)。

1. リモコンの ボタンを押します。

サウンドバーは、最後にストリーミング再生していた2台の機器に接続されます。

2. 接続したら、Bluetooth対応機器で音楽を再生します。

ペアリングした機器の音楽をストリーミング再生できない場合
サウンドバーと機器の接続が解除されている場合があります。サウンドバーの
Bluetoothインジケーターを確認してください。ペアリング済み機器がサウンドバー
の通信範囲外にある場合は、通信範囲内まで機器を移動します。

接続機器を切り替える
このサウンドバーにはマルチポイント接続機能が搭載されており、接続機器をシー
ムレスに切り替えて音楽を再生できます。

サウンドバーには、最後にストリーミング再生した機器が2台接続されたままになっ
ています。接続機器で音楽をストリーミング再生しているときに、一時停止して、
もう 1台の機器で音楽を再生することができます。

1. 音楽をストリーミング再生している機器を一時停止します。

2. もう 1台の接続機器で音楽を再生します。

3. 手順 1と2を繰り返して、接続機器を切り替えることができます。

サウンドバーのBluetooth®ペアリングリストを
消去する
Bluetooth®対応機器とサウンドバーをペアリングすると、接続情報がサウンドバー
のペアリングリストに保存されます。Bluetooth機器に接続できない場合、ペアリン
グリストの消去が必要となることがあります。ペアリングリストを消去したときは、
再度ペアリングを行ってください。

1.  ボタンを 10秒間長押しして、Bluetoothインジケーターが青に点滅したら放し
ます。

2. モバイル機器で、BluetoothメニューからBose Solo 5 systemを削除します。

サウンドバーからビープ音が聞こえ、機器をペアリング可能な状態になります
(24ページを参照)。
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動作状態の確認

サウンドバーのインジケーターについて
サウンドバーの前面にあるステータスインジケーターとBluetooth®インジケーター
には、サウンドバーの動作状態が表示されます。

ステータスインジケーター

Bluetooth®インジケーター

ステータスインジケーター

インジケーターの表示 システムの状態
消灯 電源オフ(スタンバイ)

緑 点灯 : サウンドバーオン

点滅 : 音声ミュート中

オレンジ 暗く点灯 : スタンバイ、自動ウェイク機能有効

点灯 : ダイアログモード

点滅 : ダイアログモード、音声ミュート中

赤 システムエラー (Boseカスタマーサービスへお問い合わせ
ください)。

Bluetoothインジケーター

インジケーターの表示 システムの状態
青 点滅 : ペアリング準備完了

白 点滅 : 接続中

点灯 : 接続済み
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別のセットアップ方法

以下のような場合は、別のセットアップ方法をお試しください。

• テレビに接続した機器から音が出ない。

• テレビに光ケーブルまたは同軸ケーブル用出力がない。

テレビに接続した機器から音が出ない
一部のテレビでは、接続した機器の音声がサウンドバーに送られない場合がありま
す。このような場合は、別のセットアップ方法を使用して、機器を直接サウンドバー
に接続してください。

症状 対処方法
テレビに接続した機器から音が出ない 2種類のデジタルケーブルからどちらかを選

択して、機器とサウンドバーを接続します
(28ページを参照)。

テレビに接続した2台の機器から音が出ない オプション 1とオプション2を使用して、機
器とサウンドバーを接続します(30ページ
を参照)。

テレビに光ケーブルまたは同軸ケーブル用出力
がない
一部のテレビでは、光ケーブルまたは同軸ケーブル用の出力がない場合があります。
このような場合は、別のセットアップ方法を使用して、テレビをサウンドバーに接
続してください。

症状 対処方法
テレビにアナログ音声出力端子しかない 3.5 mmステレオ - RCAステレオ変換ケーブ

ル(別売)を使用して、テレビを接続します
(29ページを参照)。

テレビにヘッドホン出力端子しかない 3.5 mmステレオ音声ケーブル(別売)を使用し
て、テレビを接続します(32ページを参照)。

テレビに音声出力がない CATV/衛星チューナーなど、別の機器の音声
出力をサウンドバーに接続します (28ペー
ジを参照)。
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別のセットアップ方法

外部機器をサウンドバーに接続する

DVD/Blu-ray Disc™プレーヤー、CATV/衛星チューナー、ゲーム機、HDDレコーダー
など、テレビに接続した機器の音声が聞こえない場合は、その機器をサウンドバー
に接続します。音声ケーブルは 1本だけ使用してください。

注意 : 光ケーブルを使用する場合は、ケーブル両端のプラグから保護キャップを取
り外します。プラグの向きを間違えて挿し込むと、プラグや端子が破損する
恐れがあります。

1. 機器の背面にある音声出力(デジタル)端子パネルを探します。

サウンドバーの端子パネル

音声出力 
機器の端子パネル

2. 音声ケーブルを選択します。

3. サウンドバーとテレビの接続をまだ解除していない場合は、ここで解除します。

4. CATV/衛星チューナーの音声出力(デジタル)端子パネルとサウンドバーを音声
ケーブルで接続します。

注 : HDMI™ケーブルなど、機器の映像ケーブルをテレビから外さないでください。
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別のセットアップ方法

機器のアナログ音声出力をサウンドバーに接続する

機器に光ケーブルまたは同軸ケーブル用出力がなく、アナログ音声出力(赤と白の端
子)しかない場合は、3.5 mmステレオ - RCAステレオ変換ケーブル(別売)を使用し
てサウンドバーに接続します。

1. サウンドバーとテレビの接続をまだ解除していない場合は、ここで解除します。

2. RCAアナログケーブルを機器の音声出力RCA端子(赤と白)に接続します。

3. ステレオプラグをサウンドバーのAUX端子に接続します。

3.5 mmステレオ - RCA
ステレオ変換ケーブル 
(別売)

サウンドバーの端子パネル

音声出力 
機器の端子パネル 
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別のセットアップ方法

2台の機器をサウンドバーに接続する

DVD/Blu-ray Disc™プレーヤー、CATV/衛星チューナー、ゲーム機、HDDレコーダー
など、テレビに接続した機器の音声が聞こえない場合は、その機器をサウンドバー
に接続します。音声ケーブルは機器ごとに 1本だけ使用してください。

1. それぞれの機器の背面にある音声出力(デジタル)端子パネルを探します。

2. オプション 1またはオプション2のいずれかを使用して、機器ごとに別の音声ケー
ブルを選択します(31ページを参照)。

注 : 必ず、オプション 1またはオプション2のどちらかを使用してください。同
軸ケーブルと光ケーブルは同時に使用できません。

3. サウンドバーとテレビの接続をまだ解除していない場合は、ここで解除します。

4. 選択した音声ケーブルをそれぞれの機器の音声出力(デジタル)端子とシステム
に接続します。

注 : HDMI™ケーブルなど、機器の映像ケーブルをテレビから外さないでください。

オプション1

この図は、光ケーブルと3.5 mmステレオ - RCAステレオ変換ケーブル(別売)を使用
して機器を2台接続する場合です。

注意 : 光ケーブルを使用する場合は、ケーブル両端のプラグから保護キャップを取
り外します。プラグの向きを間違えて挿し込むと、プラグや端子が破損する
恐れがあります。

3.5 mmステレオ - 
RCAステレオ変
換ケーブル 
(別売)

音声出力接続機器2音声出力接続機器1

サウンドバーの
端子パネル
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別のセットアップ方法

オプション2

この図は、同軸ケーブルと3.5 mmステレオ - RCAステレオ変換ケーブル(別売)を使
用して機器を2台接続する場合です。 

音声出力 
接続機器2

音声出力 
接続機器1

サウンドバーの端子パネル

3.5 mmステレオ - 
RCAステレオ変換
ケーブル 
(別売)

サウンドバーに接続した2台の機器を使用する場合
使用していない機器の電源はオフにしてください。サウンドバーで機器の音声を再
生するには、もう 1台の機器をオフにする必要があります。
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別のセットアップ方法

テレビのヘッドホン出力をサウンドバーに接続する

テレビにヘッドホン出力しかない場合は、3.5 mmステレオ音声ケーブル(別売)を使
用してサウンドバーに接続します。

1. テレビのヘッドホン出力端子にステレオ音声ケーブルを差し込みます。

2. ケーブルのもう一方をサウンドバーのAUX端子に接続します。

3. テレビの内蔵スピーカーがオンになっていることを確認します。詳細について
は、テレビの取扱説明書をご覧ください。

4. サウンドバーの音量を最適な状態にするには : 

• テレビの音量を75パーセント程度に調節します。

• 次に、リモコンでサウンドバーの音量レベルを設定します。

3.5 mmステレオ音声ケーブル 
(別売)

サウンドバーの端子パネル

音声出力 
テレビのヘッドホン出力端子 
(または他の可変音声出力)
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Bose Home SpeakerまたはSoundbarに接続
する
Bose SimpleSync™テクノロジーにより、Bose Solo 5 TV sound systemとBose Home 
SpeakerまたはBose Soundbarを接続して、同じ曲を2つの部屋で同時に聴くことが
できます。

注 : SimpleSync™テクノロジーは、9 mのBluetooth®通信範囲内で機能します。壁や
建材の種類によって受信状態が変わる場合があります。

対応製品
Bose Solo 5 TV sound systemとBose Home Speakerファミリーのすべての製品を接続
することができます。

対応製品の例 :

• Bose Smart Soundbar 700

• Bose Soundbar 500

• Bose Home Speaker 500

• Bose Home Speaker 300

• Bose Portable Home Speaker

新しい製品も随時追加されます。全製品のリストと詳細については、次のサイトを
ご覧ください。worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Groups

Bose Musicアプリを使用して接続する
1. Bose Solo 5 TV sound systemのBluetoothインジケーターが青く点滅するまで、

Bose Solo 5 TV sound systemリモコンのBluetoothボタン  を長押しします。

2. Bose Musicアプリを使用して、Bose Solo 5 TV sound systemを対応するBose製品
に接続できます。詳しくは、次のサイトをご覧ください :  
worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Groups

注 : 

• Bose Solo 5 TV sound systemがBose Home SpeakerまたはBose Soundbarから9 m
以内にあることを確認してください。

• Bose Solo 5 TV sound systemと一度に接続できる製品は 1台だけです。

B O S E製品への接続  

http://worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Groups
http://worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Groups
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B O S E製品への接続  

Bose Home SpeakerまたはSoundbarに再接
続する
Bose Solo 5 TV sound systemの電源をオンにします(18ページを参照)。

Bose Solo 5 TV sound systemは、最後に接続していた2台のBluetooth®機器 (Bose 
Home SpeakerやBose Soundbarなど)に自動的に再接続します。

注 : 

• Bose Home SpeakerやBose Soundbarが通信範囲内(9 m)にあり、電源が入ってい
る必要があります。

• Bose Solo 5 TV sound systemが接続できない場合は、Bose Musicアプリを使用して
接続してください。このオプションは設定メニューから設定できます。
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補足事項

故障かな？と思ったら

症状 対処方法
電源が入らない • 電源ケーブルの両端をしっかりと接続します。

• 電源ケーブルを通電しているコンセントに差し込みます。

• 電源コードをコンセントから抜き、1分待ってから差し直します。

音が出ない • サウンドバーのミュートを解除します。

• 音量を上げます。

• 音声ケーブルがテレビの音声出力やAudio OUTなどの端子に正しく接続
されていることを確認します(音声入力やAudio INなどは使用しません)。

• 音声ケーブルは 1本だけ使用してください。

• すべてのケーブルが正しくしっかりと接続されていることを確認します。

• CATV/衛星チューナーやその他の外部機器を使用する場合は、テレビ
の入力を正しく選択します。

• テレビの音声出力を有効にして、ステレオまたは5.1 chオーディオなど
の設定を正しく選択します。詳細については、テレビの取扱説明書を
ご覧ください。

• 別のセットアップ方法を使用します(27ページを参照)。

• 機器を2台接続する場合 : 

 – 使用しない方の機器の電源をオフにします。

 – 光ケーブルと同軸ケーブルを同時に使用していないことを確認します。

• サウンドバーをテレビの「可変音声出力」に接続している場合は、テ
レビの内蔵スピーカーがオフになっていて、テレビの音量が最大の
75%程度に設定されており、さらにテレビが消音状態でないことを確
認します。

• テレビのヘッドホン出力に接続している場合は、テレビの音量を最大
まで上げます。

• 電源コードをコンセントから抜き、1分待ってから差し直します。
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補足事項

症状 対処方法
Bluetooth®対応機
器の音楽を再生
できない

• サウンドバーでの操作 :

 – 機器をペアリングします(24ページを参照)。

 – サウンドバーのペアリングリストを消去します(25ページを参照)。

 – 別の機器をペアリングしてみてください。

• お使いのBluetooth機器での操作 :

 – Bluetooth機能を無効にしてから、再度有効にします。

 – Bluetoothメニューからサウンドバーを削除します。ペアリングし直
します。

 – 別の楽曲や音楽再生アプリを使用します。

 – Bluetooth対応機器の互換性を確認します。Bluetooth対応機器の取
扱説明書を参照してください。

• サウンドバー、モバイル機器、音楽再生アプリの音量を上げます。

• 正しい機器を使用していることを確認します。

• 複数のBluetooth対応機器を接続している場合は、まず機器のストリー
ミング再生を一時停止します。

• 使用していないBluetooth対応機器の接続を解除します。

• 「音が歪む」または「音が出ない」をご覧ください。

音が歪む • サウンドバーとテレビ(または他の接続機器)のケーブルをしっかりと
接続します。

• サウンドバーをテレビの「可変音声出力」に接続している場合は、テ
レビの音量を小さくしてください。

• 別のセットアップ方法を使用します(27ページを参照)。

• サウンドバーを壁に取り付けている場合は、音響特性を調整します
(37ページを参照)。

• 電源コードをコンセントから抜き、1分待ってから差し直します。

リモコンが正し
く機能しないこ
とがある、また
はまったく機能
しない

• リモコンに電池が正しく装着されているかどうか、および交換の必要
がないかどうかを確認します(37ページを参照)。

• リモコンをまっすぐサウンドバーに向けます。

• リモコンの音量ボタンまたはミュートボタンを押して、ステータスイ
ンジケーターが点滅することを確認してください。

• 電源コードをコンセントから抜き、1分待ってから差し直します。

テレビから音が
出る

• テレビの内蔵スピーカーをオフにします(18ページを参照)。

• テレビの音声をミュートするか、音量を下げます。

サウンドバーと 
Bose Home 
Speakerや
Bose Soundbar
を接続できない

サウンドバーの接続準備ができていることを確認してください。Bose Solo 
5 TV sound systemのBluetoothインジケーターが青く点滅するまで、Bose 
Solo 5 TV sound systemリモコンのBluetoothボタン  を長押しします。

Bose Solo 5 TV sound systemがBose Home SpeakerまたはBose Soundbar
から9 m以内にあることを確認してください。
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補足事項

症状 対処方法
以前に接続さ
れていたBose 
Home Speakerや
Bose Soundbarと
サウンドバーを
再接続できない

Bose Musicアプリを使用して接続します。このオプションは設定メニュー
から設定できます。

接続したBose 
Home Speakerや
Bose Soundbar
から音が遅れて
再生される

btu.Bose.comにアクセスして、利用可能なアップデートを確認してくだ
さい。

ステータスイン
ジケーターが赤
くなっている

システムエラー (Boseカスタマーサービスへお問い合わせください)。

壁に取り付けた状態で音響特性を調整する
サウンドバーを壁に取り付けたら、お部屋に合わせて低音を調整します。

ボタンを5秒間長押しします。

ヒント : サウンドバーを壁から取り外した場合は、同じ操作を繰り返すと通常の
オーディオ設定に戻ります。

リモコンの電池を交換する
リモコン操作ができなくなったり、操作できる距離が短くなった場合には、2本とも
電池を交換してください。アルカリ乾電池をご使用ください。

1. リモコンの裏側にある電池カバーをスライドして開きます。

2. 2本の乾電池を取り出します。

3. 使用済み電池の処分方法については、お住まいの地域の関連法令に従ってください。

4. 単三形アルカリ乾電池2本を入れます。電池ケースに表示されている＋と－の向
きと、乾電池の＋と－の向きを正しく合わせてください。

5. 電池カバーをスライドして元に戻します。

http://btu.Bose.com
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補足事項

お手入れについて
• スピーカーの外装は柔らかい布でから拭きしてください。

• スピーカーの近くでスプレー等を使用しないでください。溶剤、化学薬品、また
はアルコール、アンモニア、研磨剤などを含むクリーニング液は使用しないでく
ださい。

• 開口部に液体が入らないようにしてください。

お問い合わせ先
トラブル解決のための詳細情報については、Boseカスタマーサービスにお問い合わ
せください。(電話 : 0570-080-021、平日 9:30 ～ 17:00 土・日・祝日・年末年始を除く)

保証について
製品保証の詳細は弊社Webサイトをご覧ください。

製品の登録をお願いいたします。登録は弊社Webサイトから簡単に行えます。製品
を登録されない場合でも、保証の内容に変更はありません。

仕様
入力定格

入力 : 20VDC、最大30W
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2 - العربية

تعليمات السلامة الهامة

يرُجى قراءة جميع التعليمات الخاصة بالسلامة والاستخدام والاحتفاظ بها.
تعلن شركة Bose Corporation في هذا الكتيب أن هذا المنتج يخضع للمتطلبات الأساسية لتوجيه الاتحاد الأوروبي رقم 

EU/2014/53 والشروط الأخرى ذات الصلة وجميع متطلبات توجيهات الاتحاد الأوروبي المعمول بها. ويمكن العثور على 
www.Bose.com/compliance :إعلان المطابقة الكامل في موقع

تعليمات السلامة المهمة
اقرأ هذه التعليمات.. 	
احتفظ بهذه التعليمات.. 2
انتبه إلى جميع التحذيرات.. 	
اتبع جميع التعليمات.. 	
لا تستخدم هذا الجهاز بالقرب من الماء.. 	
لا تستخدم سوي قطعة قماش جافة في التنظيف.. 	
لا تقم بسد أي فتحات للتهوية. قم بالتركيب حسب تعليمات جهة الصنع.. 	
 لا تقم بتركيب المنتج بالقرب من أي مصدر للحرارة مثل شبكات التدفئة أو ممرات الحرارة أو المواقد أو أي جهاز آخر )بما في . 	

ذلك مكبرات الصوت( ينتج عنه حرارة.
 قم بحماية السلك الكهربائي من وطئه بالأقدام أو الضغط عليه، خصوصا عند القوابس ومقابس الأجهزة التكميلية ونقطة خروجها . 	

من الجهاز.
لا تستخدم سوى الملحقات/المرفقات التي تحددها جهة الصنع.. 		
لا يستخدم إلا مع العربة، أو الحامل، أو الحامل ثلاثي القوائم، أو حامل التثبيت أو المنضدة التي تحددها جهة الصنع أو التي . 		

تباع مع الجهاز. وعند استخدام العربة، توخي الحذر عند تحريك العربة/الجهاز معاً لتجنب الإصابة من جراء الانقلاب.
 قم بفصل هذا الجهاز أثناء العواصف الرعدية أو عند عدم الاستخدام لفترات طويلة.. 2	
 قم بإجراء جميع أعمال الصيانة بواسطة أفراد صيانة مؤهلين. يجب إجراء صيانة عند تلف الجهاز بأي شكل من الأشكال، مثل . 		

تلف سلك التغذية الكهربائية أو القابس أو انسكاب سائل أو سقوط أشياء على الجهاز أو تعرضه للمطر أو الرطوبة أو عدم عمله 
بشكل اعتيادي أو سقوطه.

http://www.Bose.com/compliance


 العربية - 	

تعليمات السلامة الهامة

تحهيرات/تابيهات
هذا الرمز على المنتج يعني أن هناك جهدًا كهربائياً غير معزول ويشتمل على خطورة داخل علبة المنتج وقد يشكل خطر 

حدوث صدمة كهربائية.

هذا الرمز على المنتج يعني أن هناك تعليمات هامة متعلقة بالتشغيل والصيانة في هذا الدليل.

يحتوي على أجزاء صغيرة قد تتسبب في الاختناق. غير مناسب للأطفال دون 	 سنوات.

يحتوي هذا المنتج على مادة مغناطيسية. استشر طبيبك إذا كان لسماعات الرأس تأثيرٌ على أي أجهزة طبية مزروعة لديك.

 لتقليل مخاطر الحريق أو الصدمة الكهربائية، يجب عدم تعريض هذا المنتج للمطر أو الرطوبة. 	 
 يجب عدم تعريض الجهاز لقطرات السوائل المتساقطة أو المتناثرة ويجب عدم وضع أوعية ممتلئة بالسوائل، مثل آنية الزهور، على 	 

الجهاز أو بالقرب منه. 
 أبقِ المنتج بعيدًا عن مصادر اللهب والحرارة. يجب عدم وضع أية مصادر للهب المكشوف، مثل الشموع المشتعلة، فوق الجهاز أو 	 

بالقرب منه.
لا تقم بإجراء أي تبديلات غير مصرَح بها للمنتج.	 
لا تستخدم عاكس مصدر الطاقة مع هذ المنتج.	 
لا تستخدم المنتج في السيارات أو على متن القوارب.	 
سلك السماعة وكبلات التوصيل الموجودة في هذا النظام غير معتمدة للتركيب في الحائط. يرجى مراجعة قوانين البناء المحلية لمعرفة 	 

النوع الصحيح للسلك والكبل المطلوب للتركيب في الحائط.
استخدم هذا المنتج مع مولد الطاقة المرفق فقط.	 
يجب الإبقاء على جهاز الفصل في وضع القابلية للتشغيل عند استخدام قابس التغذية الكهربائية أو وصلة الجهاز كجهاز فصل.	 
قد تشكل البطاريات المرفقة مع هذا المنتج خطر نشوب حريق أو حرقاً كيميائياً إذا حدث سوء استخدام.	 
لا تعرض المنتجات التي تحتوي على بطاريات لحرارة زائدة )مثل تخزينها في أشعة الشمس المباشرة أو تعرضها للنار أو ما شابه(.	 
استخدم فقط عدد التثبيت التي يتم توريدها مع هذا المنتج.	 
لا تقم بالتثبيت على أسطح غير قوية، أو يوجد خلفها مخاطر مثل التوصيلات الكهربائية أو أنابيب المياه. إذا لم تكن متأكدًا من تثبيت 	 

الحامل، فاتصل بأخصائي تركيب مؤهل. تأكد من تركيب الحامل وفقاً لقانون البناء المحلي.
نظرًا لمتطلبات التهوية، لا تنصح Bose بوضع المنتج في مكان ضيق مثل وضعها في تجويف بالحائط أو في خزانة مغلقة.	 
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تم اختبار هذا الجهاز ووُجد أنه يتوافق مع حدود جهاز رقمي من الفئة B وفقاً للجزء رقم 		 من قواعد لجنة الاتصالات ملاحظةال
الفيدرالية FCC. وقد تم تصميم هذه الحدود بحيث تضمن الحماية المعقولة ضد التداخل الضار عند تركيب الجهاز في منطقة سكنية. 
علمًا بأن هذا الجهاز يقوم بتوليد طاقة موجات لاسلكية واستخدامها وبثها، وقد يتسبب في حدوث تداخل ضار مع الاتصالات اللاسلكية 
إذا لم يتم تركيبه واستخدامه حسب التعليمات. ومع ذلك، فلا يوجد ضمان بعدم حدوث تداخل عند التركيب بطريقة معينة. وإذا تسبب 

هذا الجهاز في حدوث تداخل ضار مع استقبال الراديو أو التلفزيون، والذي يمكن التحقق منه من خلال تشغيل الجهاز وإيقاف تشغيله، 
فيرُجى من المستخدم محاولة تصحيح هذا التداخل بالقيام بإجراء أو أكثر من الإجراءات التالية:

تغيير اتجاه هوائي الاستقبال أو موضعه.	 
زيادة المسافة بين الجهاز وجهاز الاستقبال.	 
توصيل الجهاز بمأخذ كهربائي موجود على دائرة كهربية مختلفة عن الدائرة التي تم توصيل جهاز الاستقبال بها.	 
استشر الموزع المعتمد أو أحد الفنيين من ذوي الخبرة بأجهزة الراديو أو التلفاز لطلب المساعدة.	 

قد يؤدي القيام بأي تغييرات أو تعديلات دون موافقة صريحة من شركة Bose Corporation إلى إلغاء ترخيص المستخدم لتشغيل 
هذا الجهاز.

يخضع هذا الجهاز للجزء 		 من قواعد لجنة الاتصالات الفيدرالية )FCC ( ومعيار )معايير( المواصفات القياسية لموجات الراديو 
)RSS( المعفى من ترخيص مؤسسة الابتكار، والعلوم والتنمية الاقتصادية في كندا )ISED Canada(. يخضع التشغيل للشرطين 

التاليين: )	( ألا يتسبب هذا الجهاز في حدوث تداخل ضار، و)2( أن يقبل هذا الجهاز أي تداخل يتم استقباله بما في ذلك التداخل الذي قد 
يتسبب في عملية تشغيل غير مرغوب فيها.

.ICES-003 للمواصفات الكندية B يخضع هذا الجهاز الرقمي من الفئة
CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)

يتوافق هذا الجهاز مع حدود التعرض البشري لإشعاع تردد الراديو التي حددتها هيئة الاتصالات الفيدرالية، ووزارة الابتكار والعلوم 
والتنمية الاقتصادية في كندا. يجب عدم تحديد وضع مشترك لهذا الجهاز أو تشغيله بالارتباط مع أي هوائي أو جهاز إرسال آخر.

يتفق هذا الجهاز مع حدود التعرض للإشعاع للجنة FCC/IC المنصوص عليها لبيئة غير منضبطة. يجب تركيب وتشغيل هذا الجهاز 
على مسافة 	2 سم على الأقل بين المبرد وجسمك.

الموديل: 						
بالاسبة لأوروبا:

نطاق تردد العملية التشغيلية من 			2 إلى 2483.5 ميجا هرتز.
الحد الأقصى لنقل الطاقة أقل من 	2 ديسيبل ميلي واط من القدرة المشعة المكافئة المتناحية.

الحد الأقصى لنقل الطاقة أقل من الحدود التنظيمية مما يعني أن اختبار معدل الامتصاص النوعي SAR غير ضروري ويسُتثنى من 
اللوائح السارية.

 هذا الرمز يعني أنه يجب عدم التخلص من المنتج مع النفايات المنزلية، بل يجب تسليمه إلى مرفق جمع مناسب لإعادة تدويره. 
يساعد التخلص السليم وإعادة التدوير على حماية الموارد الطبيعية وصحة الإنسان والبيئة. لمزيدٍ من المعلومات حول التخلص 

من هذا المنتج وإعادة تدويره، اتصل بالبلدية المحلية أو خدمة التخلص من النفايات أو المتجر الذي اشتريت منه هذا المنتج.

تاظيم إدارة أجهزة تردد الراديو ماخفضة الطاقة
المادة الثااية عشرة

وفقاً لقواعد »تنظيم إدارة أجهزة تردد الراديو منخفضة الطاقة« دون إذن من NCC، لا يسمح لأي شركة أو منشأة أو مستخدم بتغيير 
التردد أو تعزيز نقل الطاقة أو تغيير السمة الأصلية أو الأداء في أجهزة تردد الراديو منخفضة الطاقة المعتمدة.

المادة الرابعة عشرة
لا تؤثر أجهزة تردد الراديو منخفضة الطاقة على أمن الطائرات ولا تتداخل مع الاتصالات القانونية؛ إن وجدت، ويجب على المستخدم وقف 

التشغيل على الفور إلى أن يتم منع أي تداخل. الاتصالات القانونية المذكورة تعني الاتصالات اللاسلكية التي تعمل وفقاً لقانون الاتصالات.
.ISM يجب أن تكون أجهزة تردد الراديو منخفضة الطاقة عُرضة للتداخل من قِبل الاتصالات القانونية أو الأجهزة المشعة لموجات الراديو
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جدول حالة الطاقة الخاصة بالماتج 
يمتثل المنتج، وفقاً لمتطلبات التصميم الإيكولوجي لتوجيهات المنتجات ذات الصلة بالطاقة EC/2009/125، مع القاعدة )القواعد( 

التالية أو المستند )المستندات( التالية: اللائحة )المفوضية الأوروبية( رقم 		2	 لسنة 			2، بصيغتها المعدلة بموجب اللائحة )الاتحاد 
الأوروبي( رقم 			 لسنة 			2.

معلومات حالة الطاقة المطلوبة
أوضاع الطاقة

وضع الاستعداد الشبكيوضع الاستعداد

غير متوفر*≥ 0.5 واطاستهلاك الطاقة في وضع الطاقة المحدد، عند إدخال 		2 فولت/		 هرتز

غير متوفر*> 2.5 ساعةالوقت الذي بعد انتهائه يتم تبديل الجهاز تلقائياً إلى الوضع

استهلاك الطاقة في وضع الاستعداد الشبكي في حالة توصيل جميع 
منافذ الشبكة السلكية وتنشيط جميع منافذ الشبكة اللاسلكية عند إدخال 

		2 فولت/		 هرتز

غير متوفر*غير متوفر

إجراءات إلغاء تنشيط/تنشيط منفذ الشبكة. سيؤدي إلغاء تنشيط جميع 
الشبكات إلى تمكين وضع الاستعداد. 

Bluetooth: قم بإلغاء التنشيط عن طريق مسح قائمة الإقران من 
خلال الضغط مع الاستمرار على زر Bluetooth لمدة 		 ثوانٍ. قم 

 .Bluetooth بالتنشيط من خلال الإقران مع أحد مصادر
* لا يستخدم المنتج وضع الاستعداد الشبكي لاتصال ®Bluetooth ولا 

Ethernet أو Wi-Fi® يمتلك القدرة على التهيئة لشبكة عبر

معلومات فاية حول مصدر الطاقة الخارجي 
يمتثل مصدر الطاقة الخارجي، المُرفق مع المنتج والمتوافق مع متطلبات التصميم الإيكولوجي لتوجيهات المنتجات ذات الصلة بالطاقة 

EC/125/			2، مع القاعدة )القواعد( التالية أو المستند )المستندات( التالي: لائحة اللجنة )الاتحاد الأوربي( رقم 2			/			2. 

Bose Products B.V. جهة الصاع

								رقم السجل التجاري

العاوان
Gorslaan 60

1441 RG Purmerend
The Netherlands

DT20V-1.8C-DCمُعرّف الموديل

			 فولت - 		2 فولتالجهد الكهربائي للإدخال

		 هرتز/		 هرتزتردد التيار المتردد للإدخال

تيار مستمر 	2 فولتالجهد الكهربائي للإخراج

1.8 أمبيرالتيار الكهربائي للإخراج

		 واططاقة الإخراج

%89.0متوسط الكفاءة الاشطة

%88.3الكفاءة عاد الحمل الماخفض (٪10)

0.08 واطاستهلاك الطاقة عاد عدم وجود حمل

يرُجى التخلص من البطاريات المستخدمة بطريقة سليمة، باتبّاع اللوائح المحلية. لا تقم بحرقها.
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جدول المواد الخطرة المحظور استخدامها بالصين
أسماء المواد أو العااصر السامة أو الخطرة ومحتوياتها

المواد والعااصر السامة أو الخطرة

الرصاص اسم الجزء
)Pb(

 الزئبق
)Hg(

الكادميوم 
)Cd(

 سداسي التكافؤ
)CR)VI( (

ثاائي الفيايل المعالج 
)PBB) بالبروم

 أثير ثاائي الفيايل
)PBDE) المعالج بالبروم

)PCBs( ثنائي الفينيل متعدد الكلورXOOOOO
XOOOOOالأجزاء المعدنية

OOOOOOالأجزاء البلاستيكية
XOOOOOالسماعات
XOOOOOالكابلات

.SJ/T  11364  يتم إعداد هذا الجدول وفقاً لأحكام معيار
O:  يشير إلى أن هذه المادة السامة أو الخطرة الموجودة في كل المواد المتجانسة لهذا الجزء أقل من متطلبات تقييد معيار 

.GB/T  26572
X:  يشير إلى أن هذه المادة السامة أو الخطرة الموجودة على الأقل في إحدى المواد المتجانسة لهذا الجزء أعلى من متطلبات 

.GB/T  26572 تقييد معيار

جدول المواد الخطرة المحظور استخدامها بتايوان
اسم الجهاز: Bose® Solo، نوع التصميم: 						

المواد المحظورة والرموز الكيميائية لها

الرصاص الوحدة
)Pb(

الزئبق 
)Hg(

الكادميوم 
)Cd(

الكروم سداسي 
)Cr+6( التكافؤ

ثنائي الفينيل المعالج 
)PBB( بالبروم

إثير ثنائي الفينيل متعدد 
)PBDE( البروم

)PCBs( ثنائي الفينيل متعدد الكلور-○○○○○
○○○○○-الأجزاء المعدنية

○○○○○○الأجزاء البلاستيكية
○○○○○-السماعات
○○○○○-الكابلات

ملاحظة 1ا  "○" تشير إلى أن النسبة المئوية لمحتوى المادة المحظورة لا تتجاوز النسبة المئوية للقيمة المرجعية الموجودة.
ملاحظة 2ا ويشير "-" إلى أن المادة المحظورة تتطابق مع الإعفاء.
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يرجى استكمال سجلاتك والاحتفاظ بها
توجد الأرقام التسلسلية وأرقام الموديل في أسفل مكبرات الصوت وعلى عبوة جهاز التحكم عن بعد.

 ________________________________________________________________ الرقم المسلسل: 
 _________________________________________________________________ رقم الموديل: 

يرجى الاحتفاظ بإيصال الشراء مع دليل المالك. الوقت مناسب الآن لتسجيل منتج Bose الخاص بك. ويمكنك القيام بذلك بسهولة 
global.Bose.com/register بالذهاب إلى موقع

تاريخ الصاع: يشير الرقم الثامن في الرقم المسلسل إلى سنة الصنع؛ إذ يشير الرقم »	« إلى 			2 أو 	2	2.
 Bose Electronics )Shanghai( Company Limited، Part C، Plant 9، No. 353 :المستورد في الصين

North Riying Road، China )Shanghai( Pilot Free Trade Zone
المستورد في الاتحاد الأوروبي: Bose Products B.V.، Gorslaan 60، 1441 RG Purmerend، هولندا 

 Bose Taiwan Branch، 9F-A1، No. 10، Section 3، Minsheng East Road، :المستورد في تايوان
 Taipei City 104، تايوان

رقم الهاتف: 7676 886-2-2514+
 Bose de México، S. de R.L. de C.V.، Paseo de las Palmas 405-204، :المستورد في المكسيك 

 Lomas de Chapultepec، 11000 México، D.F. 
رقم الهاتف: 3545 )5202( 5255+

يوجد مُعرّف CMIIT على مُلصق المنتج باللوحة الخلفية.
كاليفورايا: يحتوي هذا المنتج على بطارية ليثيوم أيون، ومادة البيركلورات التي قد تتطلب معالجة خاصة. انظر 

www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate

http://global.Bose.com/register
http://www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate
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إن علامة كلمة ®Bluetooth وشعاراتها هي علامات تجارية مسجلة تملكها شركة  .Bluetooth SIG, Inc، وأي استخدام لهذه 
العلامات من قِبل شركة Bose Corporation يكون بموجب ترخيص.

.Blu-ray Disc Association هي علامات تجارية لشركة Blu-ray™  و Blu-ray Disc™ 

 Dolby Audioو Dolby Laboratories. Dolby هذا المنتج مصنعّ بموجب ترخيص من شركة
.Dolby Laboratories Licensing Corporation المزدوج هي علامات تجارية لشركة D ورمز

1-877-230-5639 :Bose المقر الرئيسي لشركة
حقوق الطبع والنشر © لعام 	2	2 محفوظة لشركة Bose Corporation. لا يجوز استنساخ أي جزء من هذا الدليل، أو تعديله، أو 

توزيعه أو استخدامه بطريقةٍ أخرى دون إذن كتابي مسبق.
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المقدمة
		   .................................................................................................. حول نظام صوت التلفزيون

		 خصائص النظام........................................................................................................  

	2   .............................................................................................................. تفريغ المحتويات

إعداد الاظام
		 وضع مكبر الصوت...........................................................................................................  

		 مثال على وضع مكبر الصوت........................................................................................  

		   ................................................................................................ تركيب مكبر الصوت بالحائط

		 خيارات الكبلات...............................................................................................................  

		 توصيل التلفزيون..............................................................................................................  

		 توصيل مكبر الصوت.........................................................................................................  

		   ...................................................................................... الخيار 	: كبل ضوئي )مفضل(

		   .......................................................................................... الخيار 2: كبل متحد المحور

		 التوصيل بالطاقة الكهربائية...................................................................................................  

		 حلقة التركيب...........................................................................................................  

		   ............................................................................................. إيقاف تشغيل سماعات التلفزيون

		 تشغيل مكبر الصوت..........................................................................................................  

		 تأكيد إيقاف سماعات التلفزيون........................................................................................  

استخدام الاظام
		   ............................................................................................... أزرار جهاز الريموت كنترول

2	   .................................................................................................. برمجة جهاز الريموت العام

2	 تخصيص زر الطاقة...................................................................................................  

2	 إعادة مزامنة جهاز استقبال بث القمر الصناعي/قنوات الكابل والتلفزيون.................................................  

22   .......................................................................................................... التبديل بين المصادر

22   ............................................................................................................... أزرار الوظائف

22   ........................................................................................................ ضبط مستوى الصوت

22   ................................................................................................. ضبط مستوى صوت الباص

2	 إعادة ضبط مستوى صوت الباص....................................................................................  

2	   .................................................................................................................. وضع الحوار

2	 الاستيقاظ التلقائي..............................................................................................................  

2	   ........................................................................Bose برمجة جهاز ريموت كنترول لغير منتجات
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 Bluetooth®

2	   .................................................................................................. Bluetooth® إقران جهاز

2	   ...................................................................................... الاتصال بجهاز ®Bluetooth مقترن

2	 التبديل بين أجهزة الموصلة...................................................................................................  

2	 مسح قائمة الاقتران ®Bluetooth الخاصة بمكبر الصوت...............................................................  

الحصول على معلومات عن الاظام
2	 مؤشرات مكبر الصوت.......................................................................................................  

2	 مؤشر الحالة............................................................................................................  

2	   ................................................................................................. Bluetooth® مؤشر

الإعداد البديل
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حول اظام صوت التلفزيون
يوفر نظام صوت التلفزيون صوتاً واضحاً رحب من مكبر صوت مدمج واحد.

خصائص الاظام
تقنيات  ®Videostageو  ®TrueSpace توفر العديد من مزايا المسرح المنزلي بخمس سماعات في مكبر الصوت 	 

واحد.

مكبر صوت مصقول ومصمم بشكل أنيق يتم تركيبه بسهولة أمام التلفزيون.	 

يوصل بكابل صوت واحد فقط لسهولة الإعداد.	 

يقوم جهاز الريموت العام القابل للبرمجة بتشغيل أو إيقاف التلفزيون وجهاز استقبال بث القمر الصناعي/قنوات الكابل 	 
والنظام بالضغط على زر واحد.

 	.Bluetooth®  قم ببث الموسيقى من الأجهزة الممكّن عليها

يقوم بتخزين ما يصل إلى ثمانية أجهزة Bluetooth في قائمة الإقران الخاصة بها.	 

يقوم بتوصيل ما يصل إلى جهازين Bluetooth لسهولة التبديل بين الأجهزة.	 

حلقة تركيب لإخفاء إمداد الطاقة خلف التلفزيون المركب.	 

يمكن تركيب مكبر الصوت على الحائط )الطقم متوفر بشكل منفصل(.	 
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تفريغ المحتويات
قم بتفريغ العلبة الكرتونية بعناية وتأكد من وجود الأجزاء التالية:

وحدة التغذية الكهربائية والسلك*مكبر الصوت

 
 كابل متحد المحور كبل ضوئي

)أوروبا فقط(
 جهاز الريموت العام 
)البطاريات مزودة(

*يمكن شحنه بأسلاك كهرباء متعددة. يتم توفير السلك الكهربائي المناسب لمنطقتك.

 في حالة تلف جزء من النظام، لا تستخدمه. اتصل على الفور بموزع  ®Bose المعتمد أو اتصل بخدمة ملاحظةا 
عملاء Bose. ارجع إلى ورقة العناوين في العلبة الكرتونية.
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وضع مكبر الصوت
ضع مكبر الصوت على أرجله أمام التلفزيون.	 

لا تضع التلفزيون على مكبر الصوت.	 

تأكد من وجود مأخذ التيار المتردد )الرئيسي( في مكان قريب.	 

لتجاب التداخل اللاسلكيا
اجعل الأجهزة اللاسلكية الأخرى بعيدة عن مكبر الصوت.	 
ضع مكبر الصوت في الخارج وبعيداً عن الخزانات الحديدية ومكونات الصوت/الفيديو الأخرى ومصادر الحرارة 	 

المباشرة.

مثال على وضع مكبر الصوت

تركيب مكبر الصوت بالحائط
يمكنك تركيب مكبر الصوت على حائط. لشراء طقم التثبيت على الحائط )WB-120 Wall Mount Kit(، اتصل 

www.Bose.com المحلي أو قم بزيارة موقع Bose®  بموزع

بعد التركيب على الحائط وإعداد مكبر الصوت، اضبط الصوت على أفضل صوت باص )انظر صفحة 		(.

لا تستخدم أي أجهزة أخرى لتركيب مكبر الصوت.تابيبا 

http://www.Bose.com
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خيارات الكبلات
قم بتوصيل التلفزيون بمكبر الصوت باستخدام أحد خياري الكابلات الرقمية. الكابل الضوئي هو الأسلوب المفضل للتوصيل.

إذا لم يكن بالتلفزيون موصلاً ضوئياً او تناظرياً، انظر "الإعداد البديل" في صفحة 	2.ملاحظةا 

حدد مكان لوحة الموصل Audio OUT )الرقمي( خلف التلفزيون.. 	

يجب توصيل كابل الصوت من خلال لوحة الموصل Audio OUT.ملاحظةا 

 الخيار 1ا
 الكابل الضوئي (الصوت الرقمي) 

هو الأسلوب المفضل للتوصيل.

 الخيار 2ا
 الكابل متحد المحور (الصوت الرقمي)

استخدمه إذا كان لا يوجد إخراج ضوئي.

قد لا تظهر لوحة موصلات التلفزيون كما هو مبين. 
ابحث عن شكل أو لون الموصل )متحد المحور(. 

اختر كبل صوت.. 2

توصيل التلفزيون
أدخل أحد طرفي كابل الصوت في الموصل Audio OUT الصحيح )الرقمي( خلف التلفزيون.

إذا كنت تستخدم كابلاً ضوئياً، قم بإزالة الأغطية الواقية من طرفي الكابل. قد يؤدي إدخال القابس في الاتجاه تابيبا 
الخطأ إلى تلف القابس و/أو الموصل.
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توصيل مكبر الصوت
بعد توصيل كابل الصوت بالتلفزيون، قم بتوصيل الطرف الآخر بمكبر الصوت الخاص بك. استخدم كابل صوت واحد 

فقط.

للتعليمات الخاصة بتوصيل كابل متحد المحور، انظر صفحة 		.

الخيار 1ا كبل ضوئي (مفضل)
تأكد من إزالة الغطاء الواقي من طرفي الكابل الضوئي. قد يؤدي إدخال القابس في الاتجاه الخطأ إلى تلف القابس تابيبا 

و/أو الموصل.

أمسك قابس الكابل الضوئي مع جعل شعار Bose لأسفل.. 	

قم بمحاذاة القابس مع الموصل Optical الموجود على مكبر الصوت وأدخل القابس بحرص.. 2

باب مفصلي

للموصل باب مفصلي يتأرجح للداخل عند إدخال القابس.ملاحظةا 

اضغط القابس بإحكام في الموصل إلى أن تسمع صوتاً أو تشعر باستقراره في مكانه.. 	

AUX

Optic
al

Coaxial

Power 

TV In
put
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الخيار 2ا كبل متحد المحور
أدخل الطرف الآخر للكابل متحد المحور Coaxial في مكبر الصوت.
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التوصيل بالطاقة الكهربائية
	 ..Power قم بتوصيل وحدة التغذية الكهربائية في الموصل

 1

 2

3

حلقة التركيب

قم بتوصيل أحد أطراف السلك الكهربائي في التغذية الكهربائية.. 2

قم بإدخال الطرف الآخر بمأخذ كهربائي للتيار المتردد. . 	
يصدر مكبر الصوت نغمة.

حلقة التركيب
لإخفاء وحدة التغذية الكهربائية خلف التلفزيون المركب، استخدم حلقة التركيب. اربط حلقة التركيب بحائط تركيب 

التلفزيون باستخدام روابط الكابلات أو روابط الخبز )غير مرفقة(.
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إيقاف تشغيل سماعات التلفزيون
لتجنب سماع صوت مشوه، قم بإيقاف سماعات التلفزيون. 

راجع دليل مالك التلفزيون لمزيد من المعلومات.

تشغيل مكبر الصوت
قم بتشغيل التلفزيون.. 	

إذا كنت تستخدم جهاز استقبال بث قنوات الكابل/القمر الصناعي أو مصدر ثانوي أخر، قم بتشغيل هذا المصدر.. 2

( في جهاز الريموت كنترول. . 	 اضغط على زر الطاقة )
يضيء مؤشر الحالة بلون أخضر.

مؤشر الحالة

تأكد من أن الصوت قادم من مكبر الصوت.. 	

إذا كنت لا تسمع صوتاً يخرج من مكبر الصوت، انظر "استكشاف الأخطاء وإصلاحها" في صفحة 		.ملاحظةا 

تأكيد إيقاف سماعات التلفزيون
( في جهاز الريموت كنترول الخاص بمكبر الصوت. . 	 اضغط على زر كتم الصوت )

تأكد من عدم وجود أي صوت قادم من التلفزيون.. 2

إذا كنت تسمع صوتاً من التلفزيون، انظر "استكشاف الأخطاء وإصلاحها" في صفحة 		.ملاحظةا 
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أزرار جهاز الريموت كاترول
استخدم جهاز الريموت للتحكم في المصادر الموصلة بالنظام وضبط صوت النظام وتغيير القنوات واستخدم وظائف 

التشغيل لتمكين وظائف جهاز استقبال القمر الصناعي/قنوات الكابل والتنقل في قوائم المصادر.

لوحة التنقل

اختيار المصدر

يقوم بإدراج برامج 
DVR المسجلة

يعرض الصفحة الرئيسية 
لتلفزيون الإنترنت

التسمية التوضيحية المقربة

اختيار مصدر 
موصل بالتلفزيون

 أزرار الوظائف 
)انظر صفحة 22(

أدوات التحكم في صوت 
الباص

أدوات التحكم في التشغيل

يقوم بتشغيل مكبر الصوت 
وإيقافه

يقوم بتشغيل/إيقاف المصدر 
المختار

القناة السابقة أو الفصل 
السابق أو المقطوعة السابقة

Teletext وضع

أدوات التحكم في 
مستوى الصوت

وضع الحوار

يتحكم في خاصية 
Bluetooth® 
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برمجة جهاز الريموت العام
يمكنك برمجة جهاز الريموت العام للتحكم في مصدرك مثل تلفزيون أو مشغل  ™DVD/Blu-ray Disc أو جهاز 
استقبال بث القمر الصناعي/قنوات الكابل أو نظام ألعاب أو DVR بإدخال رمز ماركة مصدرك. قد يكون هناك عدة 

رموز لمصدرك. قد تحتاج لتنفيذ هذا الإجراء عدة مرات لتحديد مكان الرمز الصحيح.

حدد مكان رمز مصدرك
قم بتشغيل المصدر الخاص بك.. 	

حدد مكان رمز علامتك التجارية في كتاب Universal Remote Device Codes )رموز جهاز الريموت . 2
العام( )مزود(.

أدخل رمز مصدرك
في جهاز الريموت كنترول، اضغط مع الاستمرار على زر المصدر المناسب إلى أن تضيء جميع أزرار المصدر . 	

الستة ثم اتركه. 
على سبيل المثال، لبرمجة التلفزيون، اضغط مع الاستمرار على  إلى أن تضيء جميع أزرار المصدر 

الستة ثم اتركه.
سيضيء زر المصدر المناسب. 

أدخل رمز ماركة المصدر في اللوحة الرقمية واضغط على  على زر مستوى الصوت.. 2

اختبر رمز مصدرك
اختبر مصدرك لأداء الوظائف الأساسية. اتبع التعليمات الخاصة بمصدرك:. 	

. تظهر قائمة الإعدادات. اضغط على  و  للتنقل.	  التلفزيونا اضغط أزرار القناة. اضغط على 
. يظهر دليل البرمجة. اضغط على  	   جهاز استقبال القمر الصااعي/قاوات الكبلا اضغط على 

و  للتنقل.
. تظهر قائمة الإعدادات. اضغط على  	   مشغل DVD أو  ™Blu-ray Discا اضغط على 

و  للتنقل.
اظام الألعاب: اضغط على  و  للتنقل خلال قائمتك.	 
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بناءً على استجابة مصدرك للوظائف الأساسية:. 2
يستجيب جهاز الريموت بدقةا اضغط على  للخروج من البرمجة وحفظ الإعدادات.	 
لا يستجيب جهاز الريموت أو لا يستجيب بدقةا	 

 في حالة إضاءة زر المصدر الخاص بكا اضغط  على زر مستوى الصوت للانتقال إلى الرمز التالي. 	 
كرر الخطوات 	 	 2 في "اختبر رمز مصدرك". قد تحتاج لتكرار هذا الإجراء 		 مرة أو أكثر. إذا كانت 

جميع الأزرار الستة تومض ثلاث مرات، فقد مررت خلال كل رموز المصدر الخاص بك.

 إها توقف زر المصدر الخاص بكا فهذا يعني أن جهاز الريموت لديك قد خرج من وضع البرمجة. كرر 	 
الخطوات 	 - 2 في "أدخل رمز مصدرك" والخطوات 	 	 2 في "اختبر رمز مصدرك".

بعد الخروج من وضع البرمجة، اضغط زر المصدر المناسب لاستخدام المصدر.اصيحةا 

قد يكون المصدر غير متوافق مع أجهزة الريموت كنترول العامة، أو قد يكون لا يقبل إشارات الأشعة تحت ملاحظةا 
الحمراء. راجع دليل مالك جهاز المصدر لمزيد من المعلومات.

تخصيص زر الطاقة
يمكنك تخصيص زر الطاقة  في جهاز الريموت لتشغيل/إيقاف مكبر الصوت والتلفزيون وجهاز استقبال القمر 

الصناعي/قنوات الكابل في وقت واحد. 

قم ببرمجة جهاز الريموت للتحكم في التلفزيون وجهاز استقبال بث القمر الصناعي/قنوات الكابل )انظر صفحة 	2(.. 	

اضغط  و مع الاستمرار لمدة 		 ثوان. . 2
يومض الزرين ثلاث مرات.

إعادة مزاماة جهاز استقبال بث القمر الصااعي/قاوات الكابل 
والتلفزيون

بعد تخصيص زر الطاقة، قد يصبح جهاز استقبال بث القمر الصناعي/قنوات الكابل والتلفزيون غير متزامن ولا يتم 
تشغيله/إيقافه في وقت واحد. اتبع الخطوات التالية لإعادة مزامنة مكبر الصوت.

اضغط على زر المصدر للجهاز غير المتزامن.. 	

اضغط على  لتشغيل/إيقاف المصدر.. 2

	 . .  اضغط على 
يتم تشغيل/إيقاف مصادرك في وقت واحد.
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التبديل بين المصادر
يمكنك التبديل من مصدر لآخر بالضغط على زر المصدر المناسب في جهاز الريموت.

تأكد قبل أن تبدأ، من أنك قد برمجت المصادر بشكل صحيح.ملاحظةا 

اضغط على زر المصدر الذي تريد التحكم به. . 	
يضيء زر المصدر.

اضغط على  .. 2
يتم تشغيل المصدر.

اضغط على  وحدد الإدخال الصحيح في التلفزيون.. 	

أزرار الوظائف
تتوافق الأزرار الخضراء والصفراء والزرقاء في جهاز الريموت كنترول مع أزرار الوظائف المرمزة في وظائف جهاز 

 .teletext استقبال القمر الصناعي/قنوات الكابل أو
وظائف جهاز استقبال القمر الصناعي/قنوات الكابل: راجع دليل مالك جهاز استقبال القمر الصناعي/قنوات الكابل. 	 
 	.teletext تتوافق مع أرقام الصفحات المرمزة أو العناوين أو الاختصارات في شاشة :Teletext وظائف

ضبط مستوى الصوت
في جهاز الريموت كنترول:

اضغط على  لزيادة الصوت.

اضغط على  لخفض الصوت.

اضغط على  لكتم الصوت أو تشغيله.

إذا كنت تسمع صوتاً من التلفزيون، انظر "استكشاف الأخطاء وإصلاحها" في صفحة 		.ملاحظةا 

ضبط مستوى صوت الباص
	 ..) اضغط على زر صوت الباص )

يومض مؤشر الحالة بلون أبيض ثلاث مرات.

في جهاز الريموت كنترول:. 2
اضغط على  لزيادة صوت الباص.	 
اضغط على  لخفض صوت الباص.	 
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	 ..) اضغط على زر صوت الباص )
يومض مؤشر الحالة بلون أبيض ثلاث مرات ويحفظ إعداداتك.

للحصول على أفضل جودة صوت لبرامج الحوار فقط، مثل الأخبار والبرامج الحوارية، انظر "وضع الحوار."ملاحظةا 

إعادة ضبط مستوى صوت الباص
في جهاز الريموت كنترول، اضغط مع الاستمرار على  لمدة 	 ثوان لإعادة ضبط مستوى صوت الباص على 

إعدادات المصنع الأصلية.

يومض مؤشر الحالة باللون الأبيض ثلاث مرات ويبقى أبيض ثابت. يعود مكبر الصوت إلى إعدادات المصنع الأصلية.

وضع الحوار
يوفر وضع الحوار أفضل جودة صوت لبرامج الحوار فقط، مثل الأخبار والبرامج الحوارية بخفض إعدادات صوت 

باص لمكبر الصوت. 

( للتبديل بين وضع الحوار وإعدادات الصوت الافتراضية. اضغط على زر الحوار )

يضيء مؤشر الحالة بلون كهرماني عند تمكين وضع الحوار.

الاستيقاظ التلقائي
يمكنك ضبط مكبر الصوت بحيث يعمل كلما تم تلقي إشارة صوت.

يتوقف مكبر الصوت بعد 		 دقيقة من الخمول. ملاحظةا 

في جهاز الريموت كنترول، اضغط مع الاستمرار على  لمدة 	 ثوانٍ حتى تسمع نغمة للتبديل بين الاستيقاظ التلقائي 
وإعدادات الطاقة الافتراضية. 

يضيء مؤشر الحالة بلون كهرماني خافت عند إيقاف مكبر الصوت وتمكين وضع الاستيقاظ التلقائي.

Bose برمجة جهاز ريموت كاترول لغير ماتجات
يمكنك برمجة جهاز ريموت كنترول لغير منتجات Bose مثل جهاز ريموت جهاز استقبال القمر الصناعي/قنوات 

الكابل للتحكم في مكبر الصوت. راجع دليل مالك جهاز الريموت كنترول من غير Bose أو موقع جهاز استقبال القمر 
الصناعي/قنوات الكابل للتعليمات.

بمجرد برمجته، يتحكم جهاز الريموت من غير منتجات Bose في الوظائف الأساسية مثل تشغيل/إيقاف الطاقة والصوت.
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 BLUETOOTH®

Bluetooth® إقران جهاز
تتيح لك تكنولوجيا  ®Bluetooth اللاسلكية أن تقوم ببث الموسيقى من الهواتف الذكية أو أجهزة الكمبيوتر اللوحي أو 

أجهزة الكمبيوتر الممكّن عليها Bluetooth أو أجهزة الصوت الأخرى بمكبر الصوت. 

قبل أن تتمكن من بث الموسيقى من جهاز Bluetooth، يجب إقران الجهاز مع مكبر الصوت.

	 . Bluetooth إلى أن يومض مؤشر  Bluetooth في وحدة التحكم عن بعُد، اضغط مع الاستمرار على زر
باللون الأزرق.

تأكد من أن مؤشر Bluetooth يومض بلون أزرق قبل إقران جهازك.

2 ..Bluetooth قم بتشغيل خاصية ،Bluetooth في جهاز

( غالبا الإعدادات اصيحةا  توجد خاصية Bluetooth عادة في الإعدادات )Settings(. يمثل رمز ترس )
على الشاشة الرئيسية.

اختر نظام Bose Solo من قائمة أجهزتك.. 	
وبمجرد إقرانه، يظهر اظام Bose Solo موصلاً في قائمة الأجهزة.

في جهاز Bluetooth، قم بتشغيل الموسيقى لبثها إلى مكبر الصوت الخاص بك.. 	

إها كات غير قادر على إقران جهازك
قد تحتاج إلى مسح Bluetooth من قائمة الإقران الخاصة بمكبر الصوت )انظر صفحة 	2(. بعد مسح القائمة، حاول 

الاتصال مرة أخرى. 

انظر "استكشاف الأخطاء واصلاحها" في صفحة 		 لمزيدٍ من المعلومات.
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BLUETOOTH®

الاتصال بجهاز ®Bluetooth مقترن
يمكنك بث الصوت من جهاز  ®Bluetooth لمكبر الصوت. 

إذا كانت هناك العديد من الأجهزة المخزنة في قائمة الإقران بمكبر الصوت، فقد يستغرق الجهاز المقترن دقيقة ملاحظةا 
أو دقيقتين للاتصال. يظُهر مؤشر Bluetooth الخاص بمكبر الصوت حالة الاتصال )انظر صفحة 	2(.

	 .. في جهاز الريموت كنترول، اضغط على 
يتصل مكبر الصوت بآخر جهازين تم البث منهما إلى مكبر الصوت الخاص بك.

2 ..Bluetooth بمجرد توصيله، قم بتشغيل الموسيقى على جهاز

إها كات لا تستطيع أن تبث الصوت من جهاز مقترن
قد يفقد مكبر الصوت الاتصال بالجهاز. افحص مؤشر Bluetooth لمكبر الصوت. إذا كان الجهاز المقترن خارج نطاق 

مكبر الصوت، انقل الجهاز داخل النطاق.

التبديل بين أجهزة الموصلة
يدعم مكبر الصوت الاتصال متعدد النقاط الذي يسمح لك بتبديل تشغيل الموسيقى بسهولة بين الأجهزة الموصلة. 

يظل آخر جهازين تم البث منهما إلى مكبر الصوت موصلين. أثناء التشغيل، يمكنك إيقاف الصوت في جهاز البث ثم 
تشغيل الموسيقى من جهاز موصل آخر. 

قم بإيقاف الموسيقى من جهاز البث.. 	

في جهاز موصل آخر، قم بتشغيل الموسيقى.. 2

كرر الخطوتين 	 و 2 للتبديل بين الأجهزة الموصلة.. 	

مسح قائمة الاقتران ®Bluetooth الخاصة بمكبر الصوت
عندما تقوم بإقران جهاز  ®Bluetooth بمكبر الصوت، يتم تخزين الاتصال في قائمة إقران مكبر الصوت. قد تحتاج 

لمسح قائمة الإقران إذا كان لا يمكنك الاتصال بجهاز. بمجرد مسح القائمة، يجب أن تقوم بإقران الجهاز مرةً أخرى.

اضغط مع الاستمرار على  لمدة 		 ثوان إلى أن يومض مؤشر Bluetooth بلون أزرق.. 	

2 ..Bluetooth من قائمة Bose Solo 5 system في جهازك المحمول، قم بحذف نظام
يصدر مكبر الصوت نغمة ويكون جاهزًا لإقران جهاز )انظر صفحة 	2(.
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الحصول على معلومات عن النظام

مؤشرات مكبر الصوت
توفر مؤشرات الحالة و ®Bluetooth في واجهة مكبر الصوت معلومات عن نشاط النظام.

مؤشر الحالة
Bluetooth®  مؤشر

مؤشر الحالة

حالة الاظاماشاط المؤشر
مكبر الصوت متوقف )انتظار(إيقاف

ثابت: مكبر الصوت قيد التشغيلأخضر
وميض: مكبر الصوت مكتوم الصوت

خافت: وضع الاستيقاظ التلقائي ممكّنكهرماني
ثابت: وضع الحوار

وميض: وضع الحوار، مكبر الصوت مكتوم الصوت

خطأ في النظام: اتصل بخدمة عملاء Bose. ارجع إلى ورقة أحمر
العناوين في العلبة الكرتونية. 

Bluetooth مؤشر

حالة الاظاماشاط المؤشر
وميض: جاهز للاقترانأزرق

وميض: يجري الاتصالأبيض
ثابت: متصل
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الإعداد البديل

قد تحتاج لاستخدام طريقة توصيل بديلة للأسباب التالية:
لا يصدر صوت من المصدر الموصل بالتلفزيون.	 
لا يوجد بالتلفزيون موصل ضوئي أو متحد المحور.	 

لا يصدر صوت من المصدر الموصل بالتلفزيون
لا تخرج بعض أجهزة التلفزيون صوتاً من المصادر الموصلة بمكبر الصوت. استخدم طريقة إعداد بديلة لتوصيل 

المصادر بمكبر الصوت مباشرة.

الحلالمشكلة
قم بتوصيل المصدر بمكبر الصوت باستخدام أحد خياري الكابل. لا يصدر أي صوت من مصدر موصل بالتلفزيون

)انظر صفحة 	2.(

قم بتوصيل مصادرك بمكبر الصوت باستخدام أحد الخيارات 	 لا يصدر أي صوت من مصدرين موصلين بالتلفزيون
أو 2. )انظر صفحة 		.(

لا يوجد بالتلفزيون موصل ضوئي أو متحد المحور
لا يوجد ببعض التلفزيونات موصلات ضوئية أو متحدة المحور. استخدم طريقة إعداد بديلة لتوصيل التلفزيون بمكبر الصوت.

الحلالمشكلة
قم بتوصيل التلفزيون باستخدام كابل استريو 3.5 ملم إلى RCA يوجد بالتلفزيون موصل تناظري فقط

)غير مرفق(. )انظر صفحة 	2.(

قم بتوصيل التلفزيون باستخدام كابل استريو 3.5 ملم )غير مرفق(. يوجد في التلفزيون موصل سماعات رأس فقط
)انظر صفحة 2	.(

استخدم إخراجات الصوت الموجودة في مصدر آخر مثل جهاز لا يوجد في التلفزيون إخراجات صوت
استقبال القمر الصناعي/قنوات الكابل للتوصيل بمكبر الصوت. 

)انظر صفحة 	2.(
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الإعداد البديل

توصيل مصدر بمكبر الصوت
إذا كنت لا تحصل على صوت من مصدر مثل مشغل  ™DVD/Blu-ray Disc أو جهاز استقبال بث القمر الصناعي/

قنوات الكابل أو نظام ألعاب أو DVR موصل بالتلفزيون، قم بتوصيله بمكبر الصوت. استخدم كابل صوت واحد فقط.

إذا كنت تستخدم كابلاً ضوئياً، قم بإزالة الأغطية الواقية من طرفي الكابل. قد يؤدي إدخال القابس في الاتجاه تابيبا 
الخطأ إلى تلف القابس و/أو الموصل.

حدد مكان لوحة الموصل Audio OUT )الرقمي( خلف المصدر الخاص بك.. 	

لوحة موصلات مكبر الصوت

Audio OUT 
لوحة موصلات المصدر

اختر كبل صوت.. 2

في حالة عدم قيامك بذلك بالفعل، قم بفصل التلفزيون من مكبر الصوت.. 	

قم بتوصيل كابل الصوت من لوحة الموصل Audio Out )الرقمي( بجهاز استقبال بث القمر الصناعي/قنوات . 	
الكابل بمكبر الصوت.

لا تفصل كابل فيديو المصدر مثل كابل  ™HDMI من التلفزيون.ملاحظةا 
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الإعداد البديل

توصيل موصل مصدر تااظري بمكبر الصوت
إذا لم يكن بمصدرك موصل ضوئي أو موصل متحد المحور وبه موصلات تناظرية )حمراء وبيضاء( فقط، استخدم كابل 

استريو 3.5 ملم إلى RCA )غير مرفق( للتوصيل بمكبر الصوت.

في حالة عدم قيامك بذلك بالفعل، قم بفصل التلفزيون من مكبر الصوت.. 	

أدخل الكابل التناظري RCA في الموصلات Audio OUT RCA  )الحمراء والبيضاء( في مصدرك.. 2

أدخل قابس الاستريو في موصل AUX بمكبر الصوت.. 	

كابل استريو 3.5 ملم 
 RCA إلى 

)غير مرفق(.

لوحة موصلات مكبر الصوت

Audio OUT 
لوحة موصلات المصدر 
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الإعداد البديل

توصيل مصدرين بمكبر الصوت
إذا كنت لا تحصل على صوت من أي مصدر مثل مشغل  ™DVD/Blu-ray Disc أو جهاز استقبال بث القمر 

الصناعي/قنوات الكابل أو نظام ألعاب أو DVR موصل بالتلفزيون، قم بتوصيله بمكبر الصوت. استخدم كابل صوت 
واحد فقط لكل مصدر.

حدد مكان لوحة الموصل Audio OUT )الرقمي( خلف كل مصدر. . 	

اختر كابل صوت منفصل لكل مصدر باستخدام إما الخيار 	 أو الخيار 2 )انظر صفحة 		(.. 2

يجب أن تستخدم إما الخيار 	 أو الخيار 2. لا تستخدم الكابل متحد المحور والكابل الضوئي في نفس الوقت.ملاحظةا 

في حالة عدم قيامك بذلك بالفعل، قم بفصل التلفزيون من مكبر الصوت.. 	

قم بتوصيل كابل الصوت المختار بشكل منفصل من لوحة موصل Audio Out لكل مصدر بمكبر الصوت. . 	

لا تفصل كابل فيديو المصدر مثل كابل  ™HDMI من التلفزيون.ملاحظةا 

الخيار 1
يبين هذا الشكل توصيلات مصدر باستخدام كابل ضوئي وكابل استريو 3.5 ملم إلى RCA )غير مرفق(.

إذا كنت تستخدم كابلاً ضوئياً، قم بإزالة الأغطية الواقية من طرفي الكابل. قد يؤدي إدخال القابس في الاتجاه تابيبا 
الخطأ إلى تلف القابس و/أو الموصل.

كابل استريو 3.5 ملم 
 RCA إلى 

)غير مرفق(.

Audio OUT المصدر Audio OUT1 المصدر 2

لوحة موصلات 
مكبر الصوت
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الخيار 2
يبين هذا الشكل توصيلات مصدر باستخدام كابل متحد المحور وكابل استريو 3.5 ملم إلى RCA )غير مرفق(.

 Audio OUT 
المصدر 2

 Audio OUT 
المصدر 1

لوحة موصلات مكبر الصوت

كابل استريو 3.5 ملم 
 RCA إلى 

)غير مرفق(.

استخدام مصدرين موصلين بمكبر الصوت
قم بإيقاف المصادر عندما لا تكون قيد الاستخدام. لكي يوفر مصدر واحد الصوت لمكبر الصوت، يجب أن يكون المصدر 

الآخر متوقفاً.
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توصيل موصل سماعات رأس للتلفزيون بمكبر الصوت
إذا كان بالتلفزيون موصل سماعات رأس فقط، تحتاج إلى كابل استريو 3.5 ملم إلى RCA )غير مزود( للتوصيل بمكبر 

الصوت.

أدخل قابس الاستريو في موصل سماعات رأس التلفزيون.. 	

أدخل الطرف الآخر للكابل في الموصل AUX في مكبر الصوت.. 2

تأكد من تشغيل سماعات التلفزيون. راجع دليل مالك التلفزيون لمزيد من المعلومات.. 	

لضمان التحكم الأمثل في مستوى الصوت من مكبر الصوت، . 	
اضبط مستوى صوت التلفزيون على 		 في المائة من الحد الأقصى.	 
ثم اضبط مستوى صوت مكبر الصوت باستخدام جهاز الريموت كنترول.	 

 كابل استريو 3.5 ملم 
)غير مرفق(

لوحة موصلات مكبر الصوت

 Audio OUT 
 لوحة موصلات سماعات رأس التلفزيون 

)أو إخراج صوت متغير آخر(
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الاتصال بسماعة Bose Home Speaker أو مكبر 
Soundbar الصوت

باستخدام تقنية ™Bose SimpleSync، يمُكنك توصيل نظام Bose Solo 5 TV sound system مع سماعة 
Bose Home Speaker أو مكبر صوت Bose Soundbar للاستماع إلى الأغنية نفسها في غرفتين مختلفتين 

في الوقت نفسه. 

تتميز تقنية ™SimpleSync بنطاق ®Bluetooth يبلغ 		 قدمًا )	 أمتار(. قد تؤثر الجدران ومعدات ملاحظةا 
البناء على الاستقبال.

الماتجات المتوافقة
يمكنك توصيل نظام Bose Solo 5 TV sound system بأي منتج من عائلة منتجات السماعات المنزلية 

 .Bose Home Speaker

تشمل المنتجات المتوافقة الشائعة ما يلي:
 	Bose Smart Soundbar 700
 	Bose Soundbar 500
 	Bose Home Speaker 500 سماعة
 	Bose Home Speaker 300 سماعة
 	Bose Portable Home Speaker مكبر الصوت المنزلي المحمول

كما تضُاف منتجات جديدة بانتظام. للحصول على قائمة كاملة والمزيد من المعلومات، تفضل بزيارة: 
worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Groups

Bose Music الاتصال باستخدام تطبيق
في وحدة التحكم عن بعُد الخاصة بنظام Bose Solo 5 TV sound system، اضغط مع الاستمرار على . 	

 Bose Solo 5 TV sound الموجود على نظام Bluetooth إلى أن يومض مؤشر  Bluetooth زر
system باللون الأزرق.

استخدم تطبيق Bose Music لتوصيل نظام Bose Solo 5 TV sound system بمنتج متوافق من . 2
worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Groups :للمزيد من المعلومات، تفضّل بزيارة .Bose

ملاحظاتا 
 	 Bose أمتار( من سماعة 	قدمًا ) 		يقع على مسافة  Bose Solo 5 TV sound system تأكد من أن نظام

.Bose Soundbar أو مكبر صوت Home Speaker
يمكنك توصيل نظام Bose Solo 5 TV sound system بمنتج واحد فقط في كل مرة.	 

 BOSE توصيل منتجات

http://worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Groups
http://worldwide.Bose.com/Support/Groups
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 BOSE توصيل منتجات

 Bose Home Speaker إعادة الاتصال بسماعة
Soundbar أو

تشغيل نظام Bose Solo 5 TV sound system )انظر صفحة 		(.

يحاول نظام Bose Solo 5 TV sound system الاتصال بآخر جهازين ®Bluetooth تم الاتصال بهما، بما في 
.Bose Soundbar أو مكبر صوت Bose Home Speaker ذلك سماعة

ملاحظاتا 
يجب أن تكون سماعة Bose Home Speaker أو Bose Soundbar ضمن النطاق )		 قدمًا أو 	 أمتار( 	 

وأن تكون قيد التشغيل.
 	 .Bose Music فقم بالتوصيل باستخدام تطبيق ،Bose Solo 5 TV sound system إذا لم يتم توصيل نظام

يمُكنك الوصول إلى هذا الخيار من قائمة الإعدادات.
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العناية والصيانة

استكشاف الأخطاء وإصلاحها
الحلالمشكلة

قم بإحكام توصيل طرفي سلك الكهرباء.	 لا يوجد كهرباء
قم بتوصيل سلك الكهرباء في مأخذ حي للتيار المتردد.	 
قم بفصل سلك الكهرباء لمدة دقيقة واحدة على الأقل ثم قم بإعادة توصيله.	 

قم بإلغاء كتم صوت مكبر الصوت. 	 لا يصدر أي صوت
قم برفع مستوى الصوت. 	 
 	 Audio OUT أوAudio Output قم بتوصيل كابل الصوت في موصل في التلفزيون يسمى

.Audio IN أو Audio Input وليس
استخدم كابل صوت واحد فقط.	 
ثبت جميع توصيلات الكابلات وتأكد أنها صحيحة. 	 
إذا كنت تستخدم كابلاً أو جهاز استقبال بث قنوات الكابل/القمر الصناعي أو مصدر ثانوي أخر 	 

للصوت، حدد إدخال التلفزيون الصحيح. 
 	 Stereo قم بتمكين إخراج صوت التلفزيون وحدد الإعداد الصحيح مثل

أو Channel Audio 5.1. راجع دليل مالك التلفزيون لمزيد من المعلومات.
استخدم إعدادًا بديلًا )انظر صفحة 	2(.	 
عند التوصيل بمصدرين: 	 

قم بإيقاف المصدر الآخر. 	
تأكد من أنك لا تستخدم كابلاً ضوئياً وكابلاً متحد المحور. 	
إذا كان مكبر الصوت موصلا بإخراج تلفزيون يسمى )VARIABLE  )VAR، قم بإيقاف سماعات 	 

التلفزيون وضبط صوت التلفزيون على 		 في المائة من الحد الأقصى وتشغيل صوت التلفزيون.
إذا كنت تقوم بالتوصيل من خلال إخراج سماعات رأس التلفزيون، قم بزيادة صوت التلفزيون 	 

لأقصى حد. 
قم بفصل سلك الكهرباء لمدة دقيقة واحدة على الأقل ثم قم بإعادة توصيله.	 
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الحلالمشكلة
لا يمكن تشغيل 
Bluetooth® 

في مكبر الصوت:	 
قم بإقران جهاز )انظر صفحة 	2(. 	
امسح قائمة إقران مكبر الصوت )انظر صفحة 	2(. 	
جرب إقران جهاز مختلف.  	
 	:Bluetooth في جهاز

	  .Bluetooth قم بإيقاف وتشغيل خاصية
قم بإزالة مكبر الصوت من قائمة Bluetooth. قم بالإقران مرة أخرى.  	
استخدم مصدرًا مختلفاً للموسيقى. 	
	 .Bluetooth راجع دليل مالك جهاز .Bluetooth تأكد من توافقية جهاز
قم بزيادة صوت مكبر الصوت وجهازك المحمول ومصدر الموسيقى. 	 
تأكد من أنك تستخدم الجهاز الصحيح.	 
إذا تم توصيل أكثر من جهاز Bluetooth، أوقف جهاز البث أولًا.	 
قم بفصل أجهزة Bluetooth الأخرى عندما لا تكون قيد الاستخدام.	 
ش" أو "لا يصدر أي صوت."	  انظر "الصوت المشوَّ

ش ثبت توصيلات الكابلات في مكبر الصوت والتلفزيون )أو المصادر الموصلة الأخرى(. 	 الصوت المشوَّ
إذا كان مكبر الصوت موصلاً بإخراج تلفزيون يسمى )VARIABLE  )VAR، قم بخفض صوت 	 

التلفزيون.
استخدم إعدادًا بديلًا )انظر صفحة 	2(.	 
إذا تم تركيب مكبر الصوت على الحائط، اضبط الصوت )انظر صفحة 		(.	 
قم بفصل سلك الكهرباء لمدة دقيقة واحدة على الأقل ثم قم بإعادة توصيله.	 

جهاز الريموت كنترول 
غير متسق أو لا يعمل

افحص البطاريات لتتأكد من أنه قد تم تركيبها بشكل صحيح أو أنها تحتاج لاستبدال 	 
)انظر صفحة 		(. 

وجه جهاز الريموت كنترول نحو مكبر الصوت مباشرة. 	 
تأكد من أن مؤشر الحالة يومض عند الضغط على زر صوت جهاز الريموت أو زر كتم الصوت.	 
قم بفصل سلك الكهرباء لمدة دقيقة واحدة على الأقل ثم قم بإعادة توصيله.	 

يوجد صوت قادم من 
التلفزيون

قم بإيقاف سماعات التلفزيون )انظر صفحة 		(. 	 
اكتم صوت التلفزيون أو اخفض صوت التلفزيون.	 

مكبر الصوت لا يتصل 
 Bose مع سماعة

 Home Speaker
أو مكبر صوت 

Bose Soundbar

تأكد من أن مكبر الصوت لديك جاهز للاتصال: في وحدة التحكم عن بعُد الخاصة بنظام 
Bose Solo 5 TV sound system، اضغط مع الاستمرار على زر Bluetooth  إلى أن 

يومض مؤشر Bluetooth الموجود على نظام Bose Solo 5 TV sound system باللون 
الأزرق.

تأكد من أن نظام Bose Solo 5 TV sound system يقع على مسافة 		 قدمًا )	 أمتار( 
.Bose Soundbar أو مكبر صوت Bose Home Speaker من سماعة
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الحلالمشكلة
يتعذر إعادة اتصال مكبر 
 Bose الصوت بسماعة
Home Speaker أو 

 Bose Soundbar
التي تم الاتصال بهما 

مسبقاً

الاتصال باستخدام تطبيق Bose Music. يمُكنك الوصول إلى هذا الخيار من قائمة الإعدادات.

تأخر سماع الصوت عند 
 Bose الاتصال بسماعة

 Home Speaker
 Bose أو مكبر صوت

Soundbar

تفضل بزيارة btu.Bose.com وتحقق من وجود تحديثات المتوفرة للبرامج.

خطأ في النظام: 	 اتصل بخدمة عملاء Bose. ارجع إلى ورقة العناوين في العلبة الكرتونية.لون مؤشر الحالة أحمر

ضبط الصوت للتركيب بالحائط
بعد تركيب مكبر الصوت على الحائط، اضبط الصوت على أفضل صوت باص )انظر (. 

اضغط مع الاستمرار على  لمدة 	 ثوانِ.

إذا قمت بإخراج مكبر الصوت من الحائط، كرر لإعادة مكبر الصوت لإعدادات الصوت الافتراضية.اصيحةا 

استبدال بطاريات جهاز الريموت
استبدل البطاريتين عندما يتوقف جهاز الريموت كنترول عن العمل أو يقل مداه. استخدم بطاريات قلوية.

افتح غطاء علبة البطاريات خلف جهاز الريموت.. 	

قم بإخراج البطاريتين.. 2

تخلص من البطاريات وفقاً للوائح المعمول بها في منطقتك.. 	

أدخل بطاريتين  )AA  )IEC-LR6 1.5 فولت أو بطاريات مكافئة. طابق الرمزين + و 	 الموجودين على . 	
البطاريات مع العلامتين + و 	 الموجودتين بداخل علبة البطاريات.

أعد غطاء علبة البطاريات إلى مكانه.. 	

http://btu.Bose.com
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التاظيف
قم بتنظيف أسطح النظام بقطعة قماش ناعمة رطبة.	 
لا تستخدم أي بخاخات بالقرب من النظام. لا تستخدم أي مذيبات أو مواد كيميائية أو محاليل تنظيف تحتوى على 	 

كحول أو نشادر أو مواد كاشطة.
لا تدع السوائل تتسرّب إلى أي فتحة.	 

خدمة العملاء
لمزيد من المساعدة، اتصل بخدمة عملاء Bose. ارجع إلى ورقة العناوين في العلبة الكرتونية.

الضمان المحدود
نظامك مغطى بضمان محدود قابل للنقل. تفضل بزيارة موقعنا على global.Bose.com/warranty للحصول على 

تفاصيل الضمان المحدود.

لتسجيل المنتج الخاص بك، قم بزيارة global.Bose.com/register للحصول على التعليمات. ولن يؤثر عدم القيام 
بالتسجيل على الحقوق المكفولة لك بموجب الضمان المحدود.

المعلومات الفاية
مقان الإدخال

إدخال: كحد أقصى 	2 تيار الجهد المستمر، 		 واط.

http://global.Bose.com/warranty
http://global.Bose.com/register
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